HEADING: 0.0 TABLE OF CONTENTS/INDEX

#### HEADING: 1.0 SITE IDENTIFICATION/PRE-REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1146446 Pages: 2 Releasable	1.1 Vol. 1 Contact inform	Correspondence nation for Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Authors: Ken Frank / Chevron Environmental Management Company Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 2/19/1997 DOCID: 1079249 Pages: 5 Releasable	Letter request contamination	ing EPA assistance in the investigation of Willamette River sediment Authors:
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): David Bennett / EPA
		tting draft of proposed Human Health Fish Consumption Subcommittee nbers List and subcommittee meeting information (list not attached).
Releasable		Authors: Don Yon / Willamette River Technical Advisory Steering Committee
		Addressee(s): Willamette River Technical Advisory Steering Committe
Date: 4/4/1997 DOCID: 1079251 Pages: 1	Memo transm (summary not	itting summary of available analytical data associated with the Willamette River attached).
Releasable		Authors: Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 6/26/1997 DOCID: 1079252	Letter transmi	tting additions to the site inspection Quality Assurance Program Plan.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Karen Stash / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/9/1997</b> DOCID: 1079253 Pages: 16	1.1 Vol. 1 Letter transmi River site insp	<b>Correspondence</b> tting revised section 3 of the Sampling and Analysis Plan for the Willamette section.
Releasable		Authors: Karen Stash / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 7/23/1997 DOCID: 1079254 Pages: 4		tting comments on June 30, 1997 draft Sampling and Analyses Plan for the ver Site Inspections.
Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA
		Addressee(s): Karen Stash / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
Date: 7/30/1997 DOCID: 1079255 Pages: 4		tting response to Bruce Wood's comments on plan, and a final copy of the Analysis Plan for the Willamette River Site Inspections (plan not attached).
Releasable		Authors: Karen Stash / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 7/31/1997 DOCID: 1079256		g Stash of completed review of July 30, 1997 final Sampling and Analyses Plan, g document as submitted.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA
		Addressee(s): Karen Stash / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
Date: 8/13/1997 DOCID: 1079257	Letter transmi	tting additions to the final Sampling and Analysis Plan
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Karen Stash / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): David Bennett / EPA
Date: 9/3/1997 DOCID: 1079258	E-mail discuss	sing status of mailing lists.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): David Bennett / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/5/1997</b> DOCID: 1079259 Pages: 4	1.1 Vol. 1 Letter conse samples coll		<b>Correspondence</b> ting to Elf Atochem North America, Inc. obtaining split samples from sediment cted.
Releasable			Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / Elf Atochem
Date: 9/12/1997 DOCID: 1079260		Letter regardir	ng sediment sampling on submerged Port property.
Pages: 1 Releasable			Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s): Stan Jones / Port of Portland
Date: 9/12/1997 DOCID: 1079261 Pages: 40			tting sample letters and mailing lists for Dept. of Environmental Quality notices iment investigation.
Releasable			Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s): David Bennett / EPA
Date: 9/17/1997 DOCID: 1079262 Pages: 2			ring the Department of Environmental Quality to obtain surface and core ples from Port property.
Releasable			Authors: Stan Jones / Port of Portland
			Addressee(s): Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/6/1997 DOCID: 1079263 Pages: 3			ing cooperation in allowing Schnitzer to take duplicate sediment samples and t permission is obtained before trespassing on Schnitzer property.
Releasable			Authors: Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives Boley Jones & Grey
			Addressee(s): David Bennett / EPA
			Karen Stash / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
			Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/13/1997 DOCID: 1079264 Pages: 2		Letter granting owned propert	g Right of Entry and permission for collection of sediment samples from state ty.
Releasable			Authors: Jerry Hedrick / Oregon Division of State Lands
			Addressee(s): Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/15/1997 DOCID: 1079265	1.1 Vol. 1 Letter respond	<b>Correspondence</b> ding to property ownership issues with regard to sediment sampling.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Bennett / EPA
		Addressee(s): Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives Boley Jones & Grey
Date: 12/9/1997 DOCID: 1079266	Letter transmi	tting GPS Coordinates for Surface and Subsurface Sediment Sampling.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Richard Sturim / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
<b>Date: 1/7/1998</b> DOCID: 1079267 Pages: 1	Letter transmi (coordinates r	tting GPS Coordinates for Surface and Subsurface Sediment Sampling not attached).
Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA
		Addressee(s): Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 1/8/1998</b> DOCID: 1079268 Pages: 1	Letter transmi (coordinates r	tting GPS Coordinates for Surface and Subsurface Sediment Sampling not attached).
Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kevin Freeman / Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
<b>Date: 1/8/1998</b> DOCID: 1079269 Pages: 1	Letter transmi (coordinates r	tting GPS Coordinates for Surface and Subsurface Sediment Sampling not attached).
Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA
		Addressee(s): Herb Kluff / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.
<b>Date: 1/8/1998</b> DOCID: 1079270 Pages: 1	Letter transmi (coordinates r	tting GPS Coordinates for Surface and Subsurface Sediment Sampling not attached).
Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Livermore / PTI Environmental Services

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/7/1998</b> DOCID: 1128583 Pages: 2	1.1 Vol. 1 Letter regardir	Correspondence ng Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation Recommendations. Authors:
Releasable		Richard Sturim / Roy F. Weston, Inc. Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 8/7/1998 DOCID: 1128584 Pages: 4 Releasable	(Attached: 8/2	ng System Memorandum for the Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation 6/97 letter from Don Bennett regarding sensitive environments within the ver sampling area).
Releasable		Authors: Richard Sturim / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 3/10/1999 DOCID: 1146093 Pages: 42	Portland Harb	nce clarifying the EPA and Sediment Management Program's interests in the or area, and transmitting "Guidance on Deferral of NPL Listing Determinations Dversee Response Actions."
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 6/3/1999 DOCID: 1146097 Pages: 28	Commission (	tting comments and recommendations that the Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish CRITFC) submitted to the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality public review draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Donald Sampson / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/9/1999 DOCID: 1146035	Memorandum	- Review of Work Plan for North Portland Yard Site.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kathleen Stryker / EPA
Date: 6/18/1999 DOCID: 1146036		tting the Final Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan (PHSMP) and an paper (less attachments).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Mary Wahl / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michelle Pirzadeh / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/23/1999 DOCID: 1146037 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter regardin Contaminated	Correspondence g the EPA Regional Decision Team Consideration of Portland Harbor Sediments: Oregon DEQ Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan. Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
<b>Date: 6/23/1999</b> DOCID: 1146114 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter regardin Contaminated	g the EPA Regional Decision Team Consideration of Portland Harbor Sediments: Oregon DEQ Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan. Authors: David Templeton / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/23/1999 DOCID: 1146115 Pages: 3 Releasable	Portland Harbo	ing concerns regarding the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality's draft or Sediment Management Plan. Authors: Nina Bell / Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): Kathleen Stryker / EPA
Date: 6/29/1999 DOCID: 1146038 Pages: 3 Releasable	previous comn date.	g the June 29, 1999 EPA Regional Decision Team Meeting with references to nents about the proposed NPL listing. Document date estimated, used meeting <b>Authors:</b> William Yallup / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation <b>Addressee(s):</b> Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 7/30/1999 DOCID: 1146053 Pages: 5 Releasable	Corrective Acti Corrective Acti	ting the July 1999 document titled, "Interim EPA Region 10 Policy for on Cleanup Under a State Non-RCRA Authority in States Authorized for on." Authors: Michael Bussell / EPA Addressee(s): Mary Wahl / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 8/18/1999</b> DOCID: 1146129 Pages: 2 Releasable		g deferral of NPL listing for Portland Harbor. <b>Authors:</b> Sandra Hart / Portland Harbor Group <b>Addressee(s):</b> Charles Clarke / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/16/1999</b> DOCID: 1146057 Pages: 3		espondenc ernor Kitzh	
Releasable			Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
			<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sandra Hart / Portland Harbor Group
Date: 9/20/1999 DOCID: 1146166 Pages: 4	Mana	agement P	e responding to concerns about the proposed Portland Harbor Sediment lan (PHSMP) raised in a letter dated June 23, 1999 (Draft letter with gnatures attached).
Releasable			Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
			Addressee(s): Nina Bell / Northwest Environmental Advocates
Date: 9/23/1999 DOCID: 1100886 Pages: 2			ng the preparation of Hazardous Ranking System (HRS) packages for r and Duwamish River sites.
Releasable			Authors: Amber Wong / EPA
			Addressee(s): David Bennett / EPA
Date: 11/4/1999 DOCID: 1146067 Pages: 2			g DEQ activities in connection with the Portland Harbor cleanup concerning s preparation of a detailed work plan for sediment investigation.
Releasable			<b>Authors:</b> Sandra Hart / Portland Harbor Group
			Addressee(s): ₋angdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 12/21/1999 DOCID: 1146077 Pages: 5	Sedir	ment Mana	g community involvement in the implementation of the Portland Harbor agement Plan (PHSMP), and transmitting information about a Portland Harbor nent Grant.
Releasable			Authors: Kim Cox / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s): Nina Bell / Northwest Environmental Advocates
Date: 1/4/2000 DOCID: 1086336	Lette	r requestir	ng information from all sampling events from 1995 to 1999.
Pages: 1 Releasable			Authors: Michelle Pirzadeh / EPA
			Addressee(s): Randall Butler / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/10/2000</b> DOCID: 1146078 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> ling to comments from a meeting held on December 13, 1999 regarding the hange Workgroup (TEW) process.
Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/1/2000 DOCID: 1146079 Pages: 9	the Portland H	rs and operators along the Portland Harbor regarding the last chance to help larbor Group avoid a Superfund NPL listing (proposed tolling agreement and a Governor of Oregon dated February 24, 2000 attached). Total of 53 recipients.
Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / Portland Harbor Group
		Addressee(s):
		Eric Conard / GATX Terminals Corp.
		Tom Maples / Mar Com Marine
		J. Mick Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
		Ross Oates / GATX Terminals Corp.
		James Stahly / Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 3/6/2000 DOCID: 1146081 Pages: 4 Releasable	proposed by tl	transmitting a letter addressed to Gov. Kitzhaber regarding a tolling agreement ne National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) and the the Interior. Additional recipients include the Trustees
Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / Portland Harbor Group
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/6/2000 DOCID: 1146082		ng the tolling agreement for Portland Harbor and transmitting a draft statement Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (less attachment).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Mike Thorne / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Craig O'Connor / NOAA
		Willie Taylor / U. S. Dept. of the Interior
Date: 4/5/2000 DOCID: 1146088 Pages: 1		ce requesting support in the effort to have Portland Harbor added to the ties List (NPL).
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		John Kitzhaber / State of Oregon

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/5/2000</b> DOCID: 1146089 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> ort for a voluntary Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) for Portland Harbor goes through the process to become listed on the National Priorities List (NPL).
Releasable		Authors: Mike Thorne / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 4/12/2000 DOCID: 1146090 Pages: 2		ort for a voluntary Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) for Portland Harbor goes through the process to become listed on the National Priorities List (NPL).
Releasable		Authors: Craig Coffey / Gunderson, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 8/31/2000 DOCID: 1146398 Pages: 7		orandum documenting the rationale for NPL listing of Portland Harbor signatures attached).
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Charles Findley / EPA
Date: 9/18/2000 DOCID: 1081696		ling to notice in Federal Register regarding proposed action to place Portland ents on the NPL.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Randall Butler / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 9/22/2000 DOCID: 1081695	Letter on beha	alf of Time Oil Co. regarding the proposal to add Portland Harbor to the NPL.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 9/22/2000 DOCID: 1081697	Port of Portlar	d comments on the proposal to add Portland Harbor to the NPL.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/3/2000</b> DOCID: 1128936 Pages: 1		<b>Correspondence</b> ence responding to concerns regarding a proposed facility on Hayden Island. ate is estimated.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Gene Katke / Citizens Against Brookhill Landfill
Date: 1/3/2001 DOCID: 1146447	Email reque	sting a meeting to discuss Portland Harbor issues, and providing contact for NW Natural.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/25/2001 DOCID: 1146449		sting receipt confirmation of a letter sent on January 5, 2001 regarding Calbag's in the Portland Harbor Superfund site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Chuck Gleason / Calbag Metals Company
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/29/2001 DOCID: 1146450	Email transr	nitting additional information for the Portland Harbor group e-mail list.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kim Cox / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 3/2/2001 DOCID: 1081736 Pages: 35		ding Section 7 Permit for 2001 Fish Study Activities in Portland Harbor. (Biological for effects of proposed boat electrofishing in the lower Willamette River, Portland, ched).
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):

Elizabeth McKenna / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1073969		Background Reports Ind Harbor Lower Willamette River Sediments Investigation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jnknown
		Addressee(s): Jnknown
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1079271	Appendix A: Wi	llamette River Basin Water Quality Study Reports.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Jnknown
		Addressee(s): Jnknown
Date: 1/1/1979 DOCID: 1128933 Pages: 150	Portland - Vanc (transmittal lette	ouver Metropolitan Area Water Resources Study, Dredging in Portland Harbor er attached).
Releasable		Authors: J. S. Army Corps of Engineers
	A	Addressee(s):
	L	Jnknown
Date: 5/9/1984 DOCID: 1128580 Pages: 16		ntrations in Soils and Other Surficial Materials of the Conterminous United transmittal memo attached).
Releasable		Authors: J. S. Geological Survey
		Addressee(s): Jnknown
Date: 8/27/1992 DOCID: 1079272	Final Report: W	illamette River Basin Water Quality Study.
Pages: 157 Releasable	-	Authors: Fetra Tech, Inc.
	L.	Addressee(s):
	C	Dregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/1/1992 DOCID: 1079273 Pages: 9	Summary of Se Moorings Site (I	diment Samples with Elevated Contaminant Levels, 1988-1994, U. S. maps included).
Releasable		Authors: Squier Associates
	F	Addressee(s): Jnknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/18/1993</b> DOCID: 1079274 Pages: 23		<b>Background Reports</b> no regarding: Assessment of CSO-Related Sediment Conditions in the ver at Portland, Oregon, Task #5.4c.
Releasable		Authors: John Marr / Limno Tech, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lester Lee / City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Enviro
Date: 7/1/1994 DOCID: 1079275	Willamette Riv	ver Toxics Study, 1988/1991.
Pages: 178 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/1/1995 DOCID: 1079276		Willamette River Basin Water Quality Study Phase II, Preliminary lation and Evaluation of Toxics Data (1985-1995).
Pages: 28 Releasable		Authors: Tom Rosetta / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/28/1995 DOCID: 1079277 Pages: 73		Monitoring During Dredging and Disposal of Sediments From Terminal 4 Slip 3 rbor, Final Report.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Hancock / Hartman Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 6/20/1995	Quarterly Proc	gress Report, 1st Quarter 1995, Surface Water and Sediment.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Woodward-Clyde Consultants
		Addressee(s): Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.
Date: 8/11/1995 DOCID: 1079279 Pages: 22	Willamette Riv Willamette Riv	ver Basin Water Quality Study: A Summary of Recent Scientific Reports on the ver.
Releasable		Authors: Tetra Tech, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/11/1995 DOCID: 1079280	1.2 Vol. 1 Willamette Riv	<b>Background Reports</b> ver Basin Water Quality Study: Summary and Synthesis of Study Findings.
Pages: 137 Releasable		Authors: Tetra Tech, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/1/1995 DOCID: 1079281	Comments on	collected sediments and site location map of Gould Superfund Site.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/1/1996 DOCID: 1079282	Record of Dec	cision.
Pages: 143 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): McCormick and Baxter Creosoting Company
Date: 6/1/1996 DOCID: 1079283 Pages: 20		pia River Bi-State Water Quality Program: Final Executive Summary & Steering ecommendations.
Releasable		Authors: Bi-State Steering Committee
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/22/1996 DOCID: 1079284	Data Package	e for Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study, Gasco Facility.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Northwest Natural Gas Co.
Date: 9/1/1996 DOCID: 1079285 Pages: 12	Analytical rep	ort of soil and sediment samples: Willamette Western- Site (maps included).
Releasable		Authors: Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/13/1996</b> DOCID: 1079248 Pages: 3	<b>1.2 Vol. 2</b> Background Reports Memo summarizing Consultant's Assessment of City of Portland CSO-Related Sedimen Conditions in the Willamette River.		
Releasable		Authors: Mike Wiltsey / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): File	
Date: 1/1/1997 DOCID: 1079286 Pages: 12	Post-Dredge / (maps include	Analytical Results for drydocks #3 and #4, and berth 311: Portland Ship Yard	
Releasable		Authors: Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
<b>Date: 3/1/1997</b> DOCID: 1079287 Pages: 6		Recommended Remedial Action for The Mobil Oil Terminal Site (table of age interim data summary, and maps only; report not included).	
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Mobil Oil Corp.	
Date: 3/12/1997 DOCID: 1079288	Suggested Pr	oject Goals and Agenda for Scoping Meeting.	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 3/28/1997 DOCID: 1079289	Environmenta	I Cleanup Site Information Site Summary Report.	
Pages: 101 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
<b>Date: 3/31/1997</b> DOCID: 1079290 Pages: 5		DEQ's Cleanup Program Along the Willamette River (Between River Miles 3 ediment Sampling Status for Each.	
Releasable		Authors: Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/1/1997</b> DOCID: 1079291 Pages: 3	<b>1.2 Vol. 2</b> Project Plan fo Investigation.	Background Reports or the Willamette River Study, Summary of DEQ Involvement in EPA
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/2/1997 DOCID: 1079292 Pages: 1	Non-Site-Spece Sediment Stud	cific Documents Copied for EPA, for 1997 Joint DEQ/EPA Willamette River dy (list).
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/9/1997 DOCID: 1079293	Agenda for W summary.	illamette River Sediment Study Interagency Scoping Meeting and meeting
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/1/1998 DOCID: 1128578 Pages: 341	Report - Dredged Material Management Plan & Supplemental Environmental Impa 8 Statement, Columbia and Lower Willamette River Federal Navigation Channel.	
Releasable		Authors: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/1/1998 DOCID: 1128579 Pages: 535		ged Material Management Plan & Supplemental Environmental Impact olumbia and Lower Willamette River Federal Navigation Channel (Appendix A -
Releasable		Authors: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/1/1998 DOCID: 1076705	Portland Harb	or Sediment Data Review.
Pages: 51 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Avocet Consulting
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/23/1998 DOCID: 1076706	1.2 Vol. 2 Technical me	Background Reports morandum regarding Portland Harbor sediment study.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: David King / Gunderson, Inc.
		Squier Associates
		Addressee(s): Craig Coffey / Gunderson, Inc. Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Max Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP. Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/30/1998 DOCID: 1073970 Pages: 7		etween the Portland Harbor Group and the Oregon Department of I Quality for Preparation of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.
Releasable		Sandra Hart / Portland Harbor Group
		Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sandra Hart / Portland Harbor Group Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/5/1997 DOCID: 1051272	1.3 Vol. 1 Potential Haz	Notification/Site Discovery/CERCLIS ardous Waste Site, Site Identification ("Discovery").
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 2/5/1997 DOCID: 1051273	Potential Haz	ardous Waste Site, Site Identification ("Discovery").
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 2/5/1997 DOCID: 1051274	Potential Haz	ardous Waste Site, Site Identification ("Discovery").
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): EPA
8/18/2008	U.S	S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/5/1997 DOCID: 1051275	<b>1.3 Vol. 1</b> Notification/Site Discovery/CERCLIS           Potential Hazardous Waste Sites, Site Identification ("Discovery").		
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): EPA	
Date: 2/5/1997 DOCID: 1079295	Potential Haza	ardous Waste Site - Site Identification.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): EPA	
Date: 9/2/1998 DOCID: 1076704	Remedial Site	Assessment Decision, EPA Region 10.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 9/2/1998 DOCID: 1076719	Remedial Site	Assessment Decision, EPA Region 10.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 9/2/1998 DOCID: 1076720	Remedial Site	Assessment Decision, EPA Region 10.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 9/2/1998 DOCID: 1076721	Remedial Site	Assessment Decision, EPA Region 10.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 9/2/1998 DOCID: 1076722	Remedial Site	Assessment Decision, EPA Region 10.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Meyer / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	

1.3 Vol. 1 Internet report	Notification/Site Discovery/CERCLIS - CERCLIS Hazardous Waste Sites Portland Harbor Site Information. Authors: EPA Addressee(s): File
	Site Inspection Report/Documents tting the decision to not further investigate the site under the Federal Superfund bridge Terminal. Authors: Monica Rolluda / EPA
	Addressee(s): Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
	nmary of Historical Sediment Data - Site Investigation Portland Harbor Area of River. Work Assignment No. 46-23-0JZZ.
	Roy F. Weston, Inc. Addressee(s): EPA
Log Book - Wi	llamette River SI (entry date range 9/16 - 10/17).
	Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
Log Book - Wi 9/24).	Ilamette River Site Investigation, Station Positioning (entry date range 9/20 -
	Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
	Internet report <b>1.5 Vol. 1</b> Letter transmir Program - Will Executive Sun the Willamette Log Book - Wi

SUB-HEAD:	1.5 Vol. 1	Site Inspection Report/Documents
Date: 10/1/1997 DOCID: 1128603 Pages: 217	Willamette Riv (04000-019-03	ver Site Investigation: Sediment Coring Phase, Core Collection Log 36-5100-00).
Releasable		Authors: Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 10/1/1997 DOCID: 1128604 Pages: 64	Willamette Riv (04000-019-03	ver Site Investigation: Sediment Coring Phase, Core Processing Log 36-5100-00).
Releasable		Authors: Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 10/15/1997 DOCID: 1128605	Receipt for Sa	mples.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		CH2M Hill, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/1998 DOCID: 1079294	1.5 Vol. 2 Portland Hark	Site Inspection Report/Documents por Sediment Investigation Report.
Pages: 684 Releasable		Authors: Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 11/9/1998 DOCID: 1128606	Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation - COCs.	
Pages: 52 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/8/1999 DOCID: 1128912	Lower Willam	ette River Preliminary Natural Resource Survey (transmittal letter attached).
Pages: 44 Releasable		Authors: Alyce Fritz / NOAA
		Addressee(s): Michelle Pirzadeh / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	1.5 Vol. 2	Site Inspection Report/Documents
Date: 1/10/2002	Report - U	pper Columbia River/Lake Roosevelt Expanded Site Inspection - Northeast
DOCID: 1128937	U U	on Draft Sediment Investigation Statistical Analysis (TDD: 01-02-0001, EPA
Pages: 57	Contract:	68-S0-01-02).
Releasable		

Authors:

Roy F. Weston, Inc.

### Addressee(s):

EPA

SUB-HEAD:	1.5.1 Vol. 1	Electronic Data
Date: 4/1/1998	CD-ROM co	ontaining the Willamette River SI dataset.
DOCID: 1163116		-
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s):

Matthew Gubitosa / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/24/1997 DOCID: 1079299 Pages: 18 Releasable	<b>1.8 Vol. 1</b> Memo transmi Herbicides (ind	Sampling and Analysis Data itting Data Review of Willamette Sediment Samples for the Phenoxy-acid cludes disk).
		Authors: Randy Cummings / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		David Bennett / EPA
Date: 1/9/1998 DOCID: 1079300	Memo transmi	itting Validation of Total Organic Carbon Analysis Results, SDG: T914.
Pages: 59		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.

Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	1.8 Vol. 1	Sampling and Analysis Data
Date: 1/9/1998 DOCID: 1079301	Memo transm	itting Validation of Total Organic Carbon Analysis Results, SDG: T873.
Pages: 13		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 1/9/1998 DOCID: 1079302	Memo transm	itting Validation of Grainsize, SDG: T873.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 1/9/1998 DOCID: 1079303	Memo transm	itting Validation of Total Organic Carbon Analysis Results, SDG: T870.
Pages: 29		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 1/9/1998 DOCID: 1079304	Memo transm	itting Validation of Grainsize, SDG: 1001-006-02.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 1/14/1998 DOCID: 1079305	Memo transm	itting Validation of Total Organic Carbon Analysis Results, SDG: T971.
Pages: 71		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 1/19/1998 DOCID: 1079306	Memo transm	itting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: T914.
Pages: 63		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/19/1998 DOCID: 1079307	<b>1.8 Vol. 1</b> Sampling and Analysis DataMemo transmitting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: T971.		
Pages: 76 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA	
Date: 1/19/1998 DOCID: 1079308	Memo transm	itting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: T873.	
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA	
Date: 1/19/1998 DOCID: 1079309	Memo transm	itting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: T870.	
Pages: 31 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA	
Date: 1/27/1998 DOCID: 1079310	Memo transm SDG: T873.	itting Validation of Organics (semivolatile compounds, pesticides and PCBs),	
Pages: 46 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA	
Date: 1/27/1998 DOCID: 1079311 Pages: 104	Memo transm SDG: T870.	itting Validation of Organics (semivolatile compounds, pesticides and PCBs),	
Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/28/1998 DOCID: 1079312 Pages: 244 Releasable	<b>1.8 Vol. 1</b> Memo transm SDG: T914.	Sampling and Analysis Data hitting Validation of Organics (semivolatile compounds, pesticides and PCBs), Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc. Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc. Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/2/1998 DOCID: 1079313 Pages: 7 Releasable	1.8 Vol. 2 Memo transm	Sampling and Analysis Data hitting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: T873. Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc. Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc. Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079314 Pages: 260 Releasable	Memo transm	Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc. Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc. Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079315 Pages: 9 Releasable	Memo transm	hitting Validation of Grainsize, SDG: T971.          Authors:         Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.         Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.         Addressee(s):         John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079316 Pages: 5 Releasable	Memo transm	<ul> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.</li> <li>Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> </ul>

John Meyer / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	1.8 Vol. 2	Sampling and Analysis Data
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079317	Memo transm	itting Validation of Grainsize, SDG: 1001-006 (T914).
Pages: 8		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079318	Memo transm	itting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: T976.
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079319	Memo transm	itting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: T976.
Pages: 24		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079320	Memo transm	itting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: U199.
Pages: 28 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079321	Memo transm	itting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: T870.
Pages: 11		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079322	Memo transm	itting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: T971.
Pages: 43 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/3/1998 DOCID: 1079323	1.8 Vol. 2 Memo transm	Sampling and Analysis Data hitting Validation of Total Organic Carbon Analysis Results, SDG: U199.
Pages: 17 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079324	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Organics (Semivolatiles, Pesticides, PCBs), SDG: U175.
Pages: 57 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079325	Memo transm	itting Validation of Organics (Semivolatiles, Pesticides, PCBs), SDG: U199.
Pages: 96		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079326	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Organics (Semivolatiles, Pesticides, PCBs), SDG: U203.
Pages: 91 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079327	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: U199.
Pages: 19		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079328	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: T924.
Pages: 11		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/4/1998	1.8 Vol. 2 Memo transm	Sampling and Analysis Data nitting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: T986 and T999.
DOCID: 1079329		Andland
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079330	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: T914.
Pages: 36 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079331	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: U175.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: U203.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Organotin Data, SDG: T924.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079334	Memo transm	nitting Validation of Total Organic Carbon Analysis Results, SDG: U175.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
Releasable		-
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	1.8 Vol. 2	Sampling and Analysis Data
Date: 2/4/1998 DOCID: 1079335	Memo trans	mitting Validation of Total Organic Carbon Analysis Results, SDG: U203.
Pages: 19		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/5/1998 DOCID: 1079336	<b>1.8 Vol. 3</b> Sampling and Analysis DataMemo transmitting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: T986 and T999.
Pages: 10 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
	Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
	Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/11/1998 DOCID: 1079337	Memo transmitting Validation of Pesticides and PCBs, SDG: V044.
Pages: 7 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
	Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
	Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/11/1998 DOCID: 1079338	Memo transmitting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: U175.
Pages: 14 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
	Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
	Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/11/1998 DOCID: 1079339	Memo transmitting Validation of Inorganic Data, SDG: U203.
Pages: 21 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
	Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
	Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/11/1998 DOCID: 1079340	<b>1.8 Vol. 3</b> Memo transm	Sampling and Analysis Data itting Validation of Dioxins and Furans, SDG: 3017 97-61337 (T914).
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/11/1998 DOCID: 1079341	Memo transm	itting Validation of Dioxins and Furans, SDG: T971.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Baier / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/13/1998 DOCID: 1079342 Pages: 270	Memo transminspection.	itting copy of porewater and sediment raw data from Willamette River site
Releasable		Authors: Karen Stash / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 2/26/1998 DOCID: 1079343 Pages: 1	Memo transmincluded).	itting eight boxes of data for PMO file (boxes and other attachments not
Releasable		Authors: Roger McGinnis / Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s):

John Meyer / EPA

#### HEADING: 2.0 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY

SUB-HEAD: 2.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1175368 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> : Portland Harbor Superfund Site-Placement of Future Response Costs in or Special Account.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Susan Bromm / EPA
		Joseph Dillon / EPA
Date: 10/27/1999 DOCID: 1146830		ing a memorandum dated 5/28/99 from the Portland Harbor Group regarding esource Tolling Agreement.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Mitchell / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Sally Thomas / EPA
Date: 10/16/2000Letter providing notice of intent to comply with and satisfy the purposeDOCID: 1185590ECVC-NWR-00-27.Pages: 3		
Releasable		Authors: Richard Bach / Stoel Rives
		Addressee(s):
		Lydia Taylor / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/1/2000 DOCID: 1128913	Corresponder	nce acknowledging a confidentiality agreement regarding draft documents.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Amber Wong / EPA
Date: 11/1/2000 DOCID: 1128934	Corresponder	nce acknowledging a confidentiality agreement regarding draft documents.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Richard Kepler / Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife
		Addressee(s):
		Amber Wong / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/17/2000</b> DOCID: 1128914 Pages: 3	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence Letter transmitting comments on the Draft RI/FS and Early Actions Statement of Work for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.	
Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 11/20/2000 DOCID: 1128915 Pages: 11		tting comments on the Draft RI/FS and Early Actions Statement of Work for the or Superfund Site.
Releasable		Authors: Ross Sockzehigh / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nat
		Addressee(s): Amber Wong / EPA
Date: 11/27/2000 DOCID: 1128916 Pages: 2		tting comments on the Draft RI/FS and Early Actions Statement of Work for the or Superfund Site.
Releasable		Authors: Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 12/13/2000 DOCID: 1128851 Pages: 2	Corresponden 1994-01102.	ce approving a one year extension of Department of the Army Permit
Releasable		Authors: Randall Butler / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Russ Sill / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 1/12/2001 DOCID: 1128853 Pages: 2		ce commenting on the Portland Harbor Draft Statement of Work for Remedial Feasibility Study (RI/FS).
Releasable		Authors: Patti Howard / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/12/2001 DOCID: 1128854 Pages: 6		tting comments regarding the Revised Statement of Work for Remedial Feasibility Study (RI/FS) and Early Actions for the Portland Harbor Superfund
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/21/2001</b> DOCID: 1146203 Pages: 3	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Corresponden Preliminary As	<b>Correspondence</b> ce responding to a letter dated January 17, 2001 regarding Supplementary ssessment.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
Date: 3/7/2001 DOCID: 1128855 Pages: 1		ce requesting information regarding the U.S. Coast Guard's involvement in the estigation process at the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		David Stalters / U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 3/7/2001 DOCID: 1128856 Pages: 1		ce requesting confirmation that the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers will not edial investigation of the U.S. Government Moorings Site.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Gross / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 3/16/2001 DOCID: 1128857		tting information about a proposed project for Freightliner LLC to build an air in the Willamette River (transmittal list attached).
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 3/28/2001 DOCID: 1146204	Request for In	formation Pursuant to Section 308(a) of the Clean Water Act.
Pages: 14		Authors:
Releasable		Randall Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Dean Marriott / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 3/29/2001 DOCID: 1128858 Pages: 2		ce providing comments on the Draft Work Plan for Determining Juvenile idence Time in Portland Harbor.
Releasable		Authors:
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/30/2001 DOCID: 1128859		<b>Correspondence</b> nce providing comments on the Draft Work Plan for Determining Juvenile sidence Time in Portland Harbor.	
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 4/6/2001 DOCID: 1128860 Pages: 2 Releasable	Investigation s	t regarding the feasibility phase of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers' General study of Remediation of contaminated sediment and environmental restoration Villamette River.	
		Authors: Mike Thorne / Port of Portland	
		Addressee(s): Randall Butler / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
Date: 4/9/2001 DOCID: 1128861 Pages: 2 Releasable		nce providing comments on the Portland Harbor PRP Group's Proposed Phase I Work regarding juvenile salmonid.	
		Authors: Tom Zeilman / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation	
		Addressee(s): Randall Butler / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
Date: 4/9/2001 DOCID: 1128862 Pages: 2 Releasable		Correspondence authorizing cleanup activities around a sewer outfall at the Tosco facilities (less enclosures).	
		Authors: Lawrence Evans / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
		Addressee(s): Martin Cramer / Tosco Refining Company	
Date: 7/10/2001 DOCID: 1128935 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter transmitting concerns regarding the T/V Astypalea Oil Spill on April 7-8, 2001 at the Port of Portland, Slip 1, Terminal 4.		
		Authors: David Ashton / Port of Portland	
		Addressee(s): Steven Hill / Miller Nash, LLP	
		Robin Klarmann / U. S. Coast Guard	
		Chris Kaufman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/17/2001</b> DOCID: 1128919	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Corresponder	<b>Correspondence</b> ace regarding an oil spill from the M/T Astypalea on April 8, 2001.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Steven Hill / Miller Nash, LLP	
		Addressee(s): David Ashton / Port of Portland	
Date: 8/2/2001 DOCID: 1128920 Pages: 3	Correspondence providing information regarding potential restoration projects in the lower Willamette basin.		
Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA	
		Addressee(s): Al Smith / City of Portland, Oregon	
Date: 8/30/2001 DOCID: 1128921			
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: David Ashton / Port of Portland	
		Marcia Newlands / Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe	
		Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA	
Date: 9/10/2001 DOCID: 1128938 Pages: 3	Correspondence commenting on the Draft Screening-Level Nearshore Source Control Evaluation Results Report - Former GASCO Facility.		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 9/19/2001 DOCID: 1128877		Letter transmitting the Statement of Qualifications for proposed Risk Assessment contractor (less attachment).	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 9/27/2001 DOCID: 1128863 Pages: 1 Releasable	Correspondence formalizing Schnitzer Investment's intention to not participate as a signal to the Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) for the remedial investigation/feasibility for Portland Harbor.		
		Authors: Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Investment Corp.	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/8/2001 DOCID: 1128864 Pages: 2 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence Correspondence regarding Schnitzer Investment's participation level in the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study for Portland Harbor.		
		Authors: Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Investment Corp.	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 10/12/2001 DOCID: 1128865 Pages: 3		ce regarding maintenance dredging and other regulatory actions for Crawford tion & Gunderson, Inc.	
Releasable		Authors: Sally Marquis / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
Date: 10/29/2001 DOCID: 1128878 Pages: 1		Letter transmitting the Statement of Qualifications for selected Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study contractors (less attachment).	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 11/2/2001 DOCID: 1128866 Pages: 4		ce regarding maintenance dredging and other regulatory actions for Chevron rtland Terminals 2, 4 and 5.	
Releasable		Authors: Sally Marquis / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
Date: 11/12/2001 DOCID: 1146416 Pages: 4		omments on the Draft Screening Level Nearshore Source Control Evaluation t - Former Gasco Facility.	
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s):	
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 11/20/2001 DOCID: 1128867 Pages: 4 Releasable		ce regarding a project authorization request from Schnitzer Steel Products to in the Willamette River, with a map of the project plans and location, and a set attached.	
		Authors: Susan Sturges / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
		Addressee(s):	
		Wallace Reid / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/20/2001 DOCID: 1128922 Pages: 3 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 1       Correspondence         Correspondence memorializing the discussions and agreements which took place at an October 19, 2001 meeting with the EPA, Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, and the Lower Willamette Group.         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates         Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 11/21/2001 DOCID: 1128868 Pages: 4 Releasable	Correspondence regarding a project authorization request from Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals for Department of the Army to restore a dock in the Willamette River, with maps showing the project location and plans, and transmittal sheet attached. Authors: Susan Sturges / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 11/21/2001 DOCID: 1128869 Pages: 5 Releasable	Correspondence regarding a project authorization request from Equilon Enterprises LLC to install new piling in the Willamette River, with maps showing the project location and plans, and transmittal sheet attached. Authors: Susan Sturges / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 12/5/2001 DOCID: 1128870 Pages: 6 Releasable	Letter granting approval of the performance of work described in the Multibeam Bathymetric Survey dated July 2, 2001 (fax transmittal sheets attached). <b>Authors:</b> Wallace Reid / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 12/5/2001 DOCID: 1146831 Pages: 3 Releasable	Fax transmitting a letter from Dost dated 12/5/01 regarding access to Ross Island Sand & Gravel Lagoon for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site RI/FS AOC (total of 7 addressees). Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland Elizabeth McKenna / EPA Charles Ordine / EPA Wallace Reid / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/12/2001</b> DOCID: 1128871 Pages: 1		<b>Correspondence</b> ce detailing proposed modifications to the Risk Assessment deliverables in the Order on Consent (AOC).
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 12/21/2001 DOCID: 1128872 Pages: 2		tting instructions to access the Portland Harbor Collaboration portal (PHC), a set up under the Portland Harbor Administrative Order on Consent.
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
<b>Date: 12/21/2001</b> DOCID: 1146375 Pages: 2		tting the Draft Technical Memorandum: Data Quality Objectives for Historical ft Technical Memorandum: Proposed Approach for Relational Database (less
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 12/27/2001 DOCID: 1146832 Pages: 4		tting a narrated site visit video tape with a list of attendees attached (The video n PORSF folder 17.5 #1146829).
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/18/2002 DOCID: 1128594 Pages: 8		ng the Lower Willamette Group's (LWG) request to amend the due date for the ent Scoping Memorandum to February 28, 2002.
Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA
		Addressee(s): H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/18/2002 DOCID: 1152288 Pages: 2	Letter regardir technical mem	ng proposed data base approach and data quality objectives for historical data norandums.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/23/2002 DOCID: 1128595 Pages: 16 Releasable		ondence ary 18, 2002 letter extending the due date of the Risk Assessment and addressing project management details. Letter was sent to an
Releasable	Authors Wallace I	Reid / EPA
	Address	ee(s):
	John Crel	lin / ATSDR
	Michael G	ross / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		/) Harbert / Port of Portland
		leeger / U. S. Dept. of the Interior
	Robert W	yatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/30/2002 DOCID: 1152289	Letter providing commen	nts from NOAA on shared server, DQOs.
Pages: 4 Releasable	Authors Helen Hil	man / NOAA
	Address	ee(s):
	Wallace F	leid / EPA
Date: 2/12/2002 DOCID: 1128923	Letter transmitting conta project.	ct information for the NOAA staff involved with the Portland Harbor
Pages: 4 Releasable	<b>Authors</b> Helen Hil	man / NOAA
	Address Wallace F	ee(s): Reid / EPA
Date: 2/12/2002 DOCID: 1152290	Letter providing NOAA's	comments on the Preliminary Analytical Concentration Goals.
Pages: 2	Authors	
Releasable	Helen Hil	man / NOAA
	Address Wallace F	ee(s): Reid / EPA
Date: 2/19/2002 DOCID: 1152291	Letter transmitting the D	raft Juvenile Salmonid Residence Time Report. (Less enclosure)
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors Betsy Str	plin / Striplin Environmental Associates
	<b>Address</b> Wallace F	ee(s): Reid / EPA
Date: 2/21/2002 DOCID: 1152292	Letter regarding scientifi	c research permit 1328 issued to the Lower Willamette Group.
Pages: 9 Releasable	Authors D. Rober	Lohn / U. S. National Marine Fisheries Service
	Address	
		ert / Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/8/2002</b> DOCID: 1146399 Pages: 1	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Letter transmir attachment).	<b>Correspondence</b> tting the Draft Capping Material Evaluation for Portland Harbor (less	
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 3/11/2002 DOCID: 1152299 Pages: 8		nce providing comments on the draft Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and nulation Document.	
Releasable		Authors: Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 3/15/2002 DOCID: 1128925 Pages: 2		Letter transmitting comments and recommendations for the Draft Sampling and Analysis Pla (SAP), Portland Fire Bureau Sea Wall Dredge Area.	
Releasable		Authors: Susan Sturges / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
		Addressee(s): John O'Donovan / City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of	
Date: 3/20/2002 DOCID: 1151134 Pages: 9	Oregon Depai	ement between the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10, the rtment of Environmental Quality and the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, ict Concerning the Lower Willamette River.	
Releasable		Authors: Davis Moriuchi / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
		Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Michelle Pirzadeh / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 3/21/2002 DOCID: 1146400	Letter transmi	tting the Draft Facility Siting Evaluation for Portland Harbor (less attachment).	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/22/2002</b> DOCID: 1128846 Pages: 14		<b>Correspondence</b> ting comments from the EPA and its government and trustee partners draft Preliminary Analytical Concentration Goals (PACGs).
Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA
		Addressee(s): H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 4/1/2002 DOCID: 1146401 Pages: 5		ting preliminary analytical concentration goals for target analytes in sediment, ter samples for Portland Harbor (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Lisa Saban / Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 4/10/2002 DOCID: 1152300	Letter request	ing a modification to the Administrative Order on Consent deliverable schedule.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 4/15/2002 DOCID: 1185945	Letter transmit	ting the draft 2001 Multibeam Bathymetric Survey Report, without attachment.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 4/22/2002 DOCID: 1146376	Letter transmit	ting the Draft Round 1A Sampling and Analysis Plans (less attachment).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 4/25/2002 DOCID: 1152301		ng the June 7, 2002 request for extension of time for submittal of certain Order on Consent deliverables. (Fax transmittal sheets attached).
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/26/2002 DOCID: 1146377 Pages: 5 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence Letter transmitting the Multibeam Bathymetric Survey Report, Draft Sediment Profile Imaging Data Report, Draft Sediment Trend Analysis / Historical Bathymetry Integration Report, and the Portland Harbor Database. The Portland Harbor Database File Structure as of April 26, 2002 is the only document attached to this letter.
	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 4/26/2002 DOCID: 1185946 Pages: 1	Letter transmitting the Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Phase 1 - Precision Bathymetric Survey, without attachment.
Releasable	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 5/1/2002 DOCID: 1152302	Letter responding to EPA's April 25, 2002 letter extending the time for submission of workplan deliverables and requesting submission by May 9 of summaries.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors:
	Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
	Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Karamas / EPA
	Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 5/7/2002 DOCID: 1152303	Letter commenting on LWG's Analytical Concentration Goals for Target Analytes in Sediment, Tissue and Water Samples.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Regina Skarzinskas / Willamette Riverkeeper
	Travis Williams / Willamette Riverkeeper
	Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 5/9/2002 DOCID: 1152304	Letter describing two deliverables called for in April 25, 2002 letter to LWG.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Tara Karamas / EPA
	Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/9/2002 DOCID: 1152305	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Letter providin	<b>Correspondence</b> or the Draft Sampling and Analysis Plan, April 22, 2002.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Patti Howard / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 5/9/2002 DOCID: 1152306 Pages: 3		ed in response to comments received on Preliminary Analytical Concentration anuary 25, 2002.
Releasable		Authors:
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 5/12/2002 DOCID: 1152307 Pages: 2		transmitting QA comments on the Field Sampling Plan for Portland Harbor estigation/Feasibility Study.
Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Bruce Woods / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 5/20/2002 DOCID: 1152308 Pages: 9		ng NOAA's comments on the Field Sampling Plan, Round 1A, Portland Harbor estigation/Feasibility Study dated April 22, 2002.
Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 5/21/2002 DOCID: 1152309 Pages: 3		ng comments regarding the Draft Disposal Facility Siting and Capping Material chnical Memorandums received March 29, 2002, and March 14, 2002.
Releasable		Authors:
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/24/2002</b> DOCID: 1160434		<b>Correspondence</b> nting on the revised Preliminary Analytical Concentration Goals for Target ediment, Tissue and Water Samples document dated 1/25/02.
Pages: 7 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Tara Karamas / EPA
		Addressee(s): H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/27/2002 DOCID: 1152310		providing Quality Assurance comments on the Lower Willamette Field rating Procedures.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Woods / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tara Karamas / EPA Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 6/5/2002	Letter transmi	tting requested minutes for LWG/EPA meeting held on May 15, 2002.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 6/7/2002 DOCID: 1152312	Letter transmi enclosure).	tting LWG's draft Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Work Plans. (Less
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 6/7/2002 DOCID: 1152313	Letter regardir	ng the transmittal of fish sampling information.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/14/2002 DOCID: 1152314 Pages: 1 Releasable		Correspondence itting LWG's draft Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Sampling and is. (Less enclosures). Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 6/19/2002 DOCID: 1152315 Pages: 2	Letter regardi public.	ing LWG's position with respect to the sharing of site-related documents with the
Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 7/5/2002 DOCID: 1152316 Pages: 3	Letter summarizing agreements reached during the meeting on June 26,2002, attended by the LWG, EPA and EPA's partners.	
Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 7/31/2002 DOCID: 1152318	Letter regardi	ing the Field Work schedule for Fish Tissue Sampling July-August, 2002.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Gene Revelas / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 8/6/2002 DOCID: 1152319	Letter providing full summary of DEQ comments regarding Round 1 Work Plan and Field Sampling Plan.	
Pages: 26 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/12/2002 DOCID: 1152320 Pages: 4 Releasable		Correspondence g comments and suggestions on the draft Round 1 Field Sampling Plan, or Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study. Authors: Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 8/21/2002 DOCID: 1146942 Pages: 7 Releasable	and Shipping Fish Tissue He	g conditional approval of the Lower Willamette Group Fish Tissue Composititing SOP Draft - Round 1 Portland Harbor RI/FS (8/7/02), Lower Willamette Group omogenization and Shipping SOP Round 1 Portland Harbor RI/FS (8/7/02), and ytical Services Ltd. SOP for Homogenization (SOP # - SLA-013).	
		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Addressee(s): H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
<b>Date: 8/28/2002</b> DOCID: 1151056 Pages: 1 Releasable	Compositing S	Letter transmitting revised drafts of the Lower Willamette Group's Homogenization and Compositing Sampling Standard Operating Procedures, SOPs (less attachments). Attachments are located in PORSF Folder 2.8.	
Releasable		Authors: H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 8/29/2002 DOCID: 1152321 Pages: 1	Letter transmit enclosure).	tting minutes for the LWG/EPA meeting held on July 24, 2002. (Less	
Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 8/30/2002 DOCID: 1146971	Memorandum	transmitting accounting codes for the Portland Harbor project.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Portland Harbor Group	

SUB-HEAD:	2.1.1 Vol. 1	Correspondence
Date: 8/30/2002 DOCID: 1151135	Letter transmi	tting comments on field sampling activities.
Pages: 9		Authors:
Releasable		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/6/2002 DOCID: 1151057 Pages: 1		al of the carp composite scheme for river mils 3-6 as proposed in a from Gene Revelas on 8/27/02.
Releasable		Authors:
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon
		H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland
		Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/20/2002 DOCID: 1151136	Letter regardir	ng the Draft RI/FS Work Plan for the Initial Study Area.
Pages: 9		Authors:
Releasable		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/27/2002 DOCID: 1151156	Letter regardir	ng reference area tissue samples for Round 1 Sampling.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 9/27/2002 DOCID: 1151194	Letter regardir	ng the upstream sampling area approach for the Round 1 sampling effort.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/2/2002</b> DOCID: 1151138 Pages: 5	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence Letter responding to correspondence regarding the collection of reference area tissue samples sent on 9/27/02.		
Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Addressee(s): H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 10/11/2002 DOCID: 1151139	Letter transmi	tting the revised Portland Harbor QAPP for Round 1 studies (less attachment).	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 10/14/2002 DOCID: 1151158	Letter regardi	ng the status of the 2002 fish collection task.	
Pages: 3		Authors:	
Releasable		Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Karamas / EPA	
		Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 10/16/2002	Letter regardi	ng upstream sampling, and discussions about location RM 160.	
Pages: 3		Authors:	
Releasable		Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Karamas / EPA	
		Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 10/21/2002 DOCID: 1151195 Pages: 2	Letter regardi on 10/3/02.	ng improper notice prior to the collection of sediment samples from beach areas	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Mathew Cusma / Crawford Street Corp.	
		Addressee(s): Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/21/2002 DOCID: 1151342		<b>Correspondence</b> ng a meeting to discuss Portland Harbor management issues, and discussing ng funding (marginalia).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): L. John Iani / EPA
Date: 10/25/2002 DOCID: 1151343	Letter regardir	ng Oregon Department of Environmental Quality support oversight costs.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/31/2002 DOCID: 1151344 Pages: 17		Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 1 Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) 1/02 (marginalia).
Releasable		Authors: Dana Davoli / EPA
		Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA
		Julie Wroble / EPA
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 12/30/2002 DOCID: 1160435 Pages: 3		g proposed resolutions for three technical issues related to analysis of biological s collected during the Lower Duwamish Group's 2002 field data collection effort rbor.
Releasable		Authors:
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group

#### Addressee(s):

Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/1/2003 DOCID: 1163688		<b>Correspondence</b> ng a draft funding agreement for tribal participation in the Reme y Study (RI/FS) process (draft agreement not attached).	edial Investigation
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indians	
		Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation	
		Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Ore	gon
		Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oreg	on
		Nez Perce Tribe	
		Addressee(s):	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
<b>Date: 2/18/2003</b> DOCID: 1163689 Pages: 1 Releasable		tter for 5 copies of the Draft Portland Harbor Sediment Superfu a: Results of Seep Reconnaissance Survey River Mile 2 - 10.5 L achment).	
Releasable		Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Tara Karamas / EPA	
Date: 2/26/2003 DOCID: 1160436 Pages: 82		ng EPA comments on the Draft Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 1 Field Sampling Plan.	Work Plan, and
Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 2/26/2003 DOCID: 1163690 Pages: 2		itting the Summer 2002 Bathymetry Report and Juvenile Lampr ass Reconnaissance Survey Technical Memorandum (less atta	
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 3/4/2003 DOCID: 1160437 Pages: 5		e Lower Willamette Group addressing potential administrative is may cause delays in the Portland Harbor Superfund cleanup p	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Sandra Hart / NW Natural	
		Mark Lewis / MFG, Inc. (McCulley Frick & Gilman)	
		Dave Schwartzberg / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Daniel Opalski / EPA	
/18/2008	11.5	S Environmental Protection Agency Region 10	Page 2-20

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/5/2003 DOCID: 1163691	2.1.1 Vol. 1 Letter transmi	<b>Correspondence</b> tting the Summary of Round 1 and Round 1A Field Activities (less attachment).
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Mark Lewis / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 3/5/2003 DOCID: 1163692	Letter regardir	ng issues to be addressed in order to expedite cleanup work at Portland Harbor.
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Dean Marriott / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s):
		Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Stephen Kelly / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Rond
		Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Dick Pederson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 3/12/2003 DOCID: 1160438 Pages: 2		nting on the Portland Harbor Round 1 Work Plan and Field Sampling Plan ne Lower Willamette Group.
Releasable		Authors: Vinh Mason / Oregon Center for Environmental Health
		Addressee(s):
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 3/13/2003 DOCID: 1160439 Pages: 1 Releasable	Polynuclear H (PCBs, Pestic	tting a data validation report and corresponding laboratory data sheets fro ydrocarbon (PNAs), Semi-volatile Organic Compound (SVOC), PCB Aroclor ide, Percent Solids, Grain Size and Total Organic Carbor Analyses of sediment cted for the Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 1 sampling event (less attachment).
		Authors:
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
Date: 3/14/2003 DOCID: 1160440 Pages: 1		ing data validation packages K2300039 and K230023 from Columbia Analytical attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Gene Revelas / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/8/2003</b> DOCID: 1178618 Pages: 5	<b>2.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Monthly Progr Site.	<b>Correspondence</b> ess Report for July 2003, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund	
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 10/22/2003	Letter transmit	tting tables 1 & 2 re the Lower Willamette Group Round 1 Tissue Samples.	
DOCID: 1185428 Pages: 54 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 11/10/2003 DOCID: 1178619	Monthly Progress Report for October 2003, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.		
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
SUB-HEAD:	2.1.1 Vol. 2	Correspondence	
Date: 3/28/2003 DOCID: 1160441 Pages: 5	Corresponden	the in response to a letter dated 3/4/03 regarding potential road blocks to hup decisions for the Portland Harbor Superfund site.	
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Sandra Hart / NW Natural	
		Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland	
Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1160459		Dave Schwartzberg / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. tting four copies of a CD-ROM containing Willamette River SPI images (less Attached CD: 1160459	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Gene Revelas / Striplin Environmental Associates	

Addressee(s):

Tara Martich / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/8/2003</b> DOCID: 1163693 Pages: 1	<b>2.1.1 Vol. 2</b> Letter transm review (less a	<b>Correspondence</b> itting the Development of Modeling Approach Technical Memorandum for EPA attachment).	
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 4/9/2003 DOCID: 1160442 Pages: 1	metals analys	Letter transmitting a data validation report and corresponding laboratory data sheets fro metals analysis of tissue samples collected for the Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 1 sampling event (less attachment).	
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	
<b>Date: 4/17/2003</b> DOCID: 1163694 Pages: 1			
Releasable		Authors: Mark Lewis / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 4/29/2003 DOCID: 1175369	Letter providi	ng an update on the status of Round 1 sample analyses.	
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
<b>Date: 5/15/2003</b> DOCID: 1163695 Pages: 1		itting 4 copies for the Sediment Stake Erosion/Accretion Monitoring Report - rtland Harbor RI/FS (less attachments).	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Portland Harbor Group	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/16/2003</b> DOCID: 1163696 Pages: 1		<b>Correspondence</b> tting the Lower Willamette Group's response to comments on the Draft 2002 (Plan (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/16/2003 DOCID: 1163697 Pages: 5	5	ng the status of the EPA's review of Portland Harbor Deliverables, and draft table tracking the review status.
Releasable		Authors:
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/21/2003 DOCID: 1163698 Pages: 2	Letter transmit Portland Harb	tting the Draft Technical Memorandum: Benthic Analsysis Approach for the or.
Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/29/2003 DOCID: 1163699	Letter transmit	tting a copy of the 5/28/03 Errata Revised Programmatic Work Plan.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Keith Pine / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
<b>Date: 5/30/2003</b> DOCID: 1163700 Pages: 1 Releasable	Technical Mer	tting 5 copies each of the Historical Chemistry Data Category Reclassification norandum, Historical Chemistry Database with updated Category 1 & 2 and Revised Figure 2-1 fro the Round 2A Field Sampling Plan (less
		Authors:
		Keith Pine / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 6/23/2003 DOCID: 1163701	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Correspondence Letter transmitting the notice of Amendment No. #1 for the Administrative Order on Conser for Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (less attachment).	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Lori Cora / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Stephen Kelly / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Rong	
Date: 7/10/2003 DOCID: 1163702	Letter documenting a deviation from the Round 1 Quality Assurance Project Plan related to the analysis of dioxins/furans and PCB congeners for Round 1 biological tissue samples.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Martich / EPA	
<b>Date: 9/30/2003</b> DOCID: 1175794 Pages: 3	Letter responding to requests in a letter from the Lower Willamette Group Letter dated 7/16/03, regarding the Administrative Order on Consent for the Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study.	
Releasable	Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
	Tara Martich / EPA	
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 10/15/2003	Letter regarding revisions to the Programmatic Work Plan (PWP).	
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
	Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA	
Date: 10/23/2003 DOCID: 1175795	Tara Martich / EPA Letter transmitting the data validation report and laboratory data sheets for Semi-volatile Organic Compounds (less attachments).	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
	Tara Martich / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/27/2003</b> DOCID: 1178616	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Letter regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng validated Round 1 sediment congeners and tissue data.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 11/6/2003 DOCID: 1178617 Pages: 52		tting EPA review comments for the 4/17/03 Round 2A Field Sampling Plan, and ic Analysis Approach Technical Memorandum.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 11/10/2003 DOCID: 1185947 Pages: 1		tting the Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Work Plan, without attachment.
Releasable		Authors:
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 12/23/2003 DOCID: 1185245 Pages: 8		ig comments on the draft technical memorandum: Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation .ower Willamette River, 4/4/03.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 1/12/2004 DOCID: 1185429	Letter regardir	ng the Portland Harbor Project - Cultural Resources Analysis.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/19/2004</b> DOCID: 1185948 Pages: 1	<b>Correspondence</b> tting the revised Round 2 FSP and Lower Willamette Group responses to EPA 12/22/03 Round 2 FSP.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Gene Revelas / Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 3/22/2004 DOCID: 1185595	ette Group resonses to EPA Comments on 12/22/03 Round 2 Field Sampling t Sampling and Benthic Toxicity Testing.
Pages: 21 Releasable	Authors: Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 3/22/2004 DOCID: 1185949 Pages: 19	ette Group Responses to EPA Comments on 12/22/03 Round 2 Field Sampling t Sampling and Benthic Toxicity Testing.
Releasable	Authors: Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 4/23/2004</b> DOCID: 1185832 Pages: 12	or Superfund Site AOC for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study d 2 Field Sampling Plan - Sediment Sampling and Benthic Toxicity Testing oproval.
Releasable	Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
<b>Date: 4/29/2004</b> DOCID: 1185833 Pages: 4	the Portland Harbor Superfund Site AOC for Remedial Investigation and dy (RI/FS): Round 2 Field Sampling Plan - Shorebird Area and Beach Sediment
Releasable	Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/29/2004</b> DOCID: 1185834 Pages: 7	Feasibility Stu	<b>Correspondence</b> the Portland Harbor Superfund Site AOC for Remedial Investigation and dy (RI/FS): Technical Memorandum 001 - Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation ower Willamette River - requesting meeting.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198041	Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
Releasable		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Ash Grove Cement Company
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198042 Pages: 2	Notice of upco duplicate of 11	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River. This document is not a 198041.
Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Ash Grove Cement Company
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198043	Notice of upcc	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): BP West Coast Products, LLC.
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198044	Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Brix Maritime Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198045 Pages: 2 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Notice of upco	<b>Correspondence</b> oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River. <b>Authors:</b> Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Equilon Enterprises LLC	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198046	Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Kristin Ford / Unknown	
		Richard Ford / Unknown	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198047	Notice of upcoming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.		
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Front Avenue LP	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198048	Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Front Avenue II	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198049	Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Goldendale Aluminum Co.	

	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Correspondence Notice of upcoming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
	Addressee(s): JR Simplot Co.	
Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
	Addressee(s): Lakeside Industries	
Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
	Addressee(s): Langley-St. Johns Partnership	
Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
	Addressee(s):	
	Morse Bros, Inc.	
Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
	Addressee(s):	
	Marine Finance Corp.	
Notice of upcoming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.		
	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
	Addressee(s): Morse Bros, Inc.	
	Notice of upco	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198056 Pages: 2 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Correspondence Notice of upcoming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.		
		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198057	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198058	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Portland Shipyard	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198059	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Portland Shipyard	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198060	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Portland Shipyard	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198061	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
Releasable		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Timothy Ralston / Unknown	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198062 Pages: 2 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Notice of upco	<b>Correspondence</b> oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Sakrete of Pacific Northwest
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198063	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198064	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Shaver Transportation
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198065	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Shore Terminals, LLC
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198066	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Shore Terminals, LLC
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198067	Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		- 1 - / -

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198068 Pages: 2 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Correspondence Notice of upcoming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.		
		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Transloader International Corp.	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198069	Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Triangle Park, LLC	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198070	Notice of upco	ming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): U. S. Coast Guard	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198071 Pages: 2 Releasable	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Karen Pierce / Unknown	
		Cindy Williams / Unknown	
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1198072 Pages: 2 Releasable	Notice of upco	oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.	
		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Jiahong Zang / Oregon Power Lending	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/7/2004</b> DOCID: 1198073	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Notice of upcc	<b>Correspondence</b> oming sampling activities in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Emery Zidell / Unknown
Date: 5/12/2004 DOCID: 1185835 Pages: 16		the Portland Harbor Superfund Site AOC for Remedial Investigation and dy (RI/FS): Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 6/14/2004 DOCID: 1210051 Pages: 2	Letter providin the Portland H	ng the respondents with the requirements of the cultural resources analysis for larbor RI/FS.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 6/15/2004 DOCID: 1210052 Pages: 2		ng the analytical results for the Round 1 tissue pesticide re-analysis by gas hy/mass spectrometry (GC/MS).
Releasable		Authors:
		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1210053 Pages: 2 Releasable	Treatment of I	ng 1: Tech Memo - Guidelines for Data Reporting, Data Averaging and Non-Detected Values for the Round 1 Database and 2: Round 2 Field Sampling ird Area and Beach Sediment Sampling.
		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/24/2004</b> DOCID: 1210054 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> ng 1: Round 2 Field Sampling Plan - Sediment Sampling and Benthic Toxicity d 2 FSP) and 2: Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan (Round 2 QAPP).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 6/29/2004 DOCID: 1210055	Letter approvi	ng the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Work Plan.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/24/2004 DOCID: 1210056 Pages: 4		Estimates of Toxicity Classification Thresholds for Freshwater Species for Use Sediment Inventory.
Releasable		Authors: Dave Mount / EPA
		Addressee(s): Scott Ireland / EPA
Date: 8/30/2004 DOCID: 1210057	Letter regardir	ng a request for a time extension.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 10/19/2004	Letter approvi	ng the Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 1: Surface Water.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/24/2004 DOCID: 1198611 Pages: 2 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 2 Correspondence Letter providing comments on the Round 1 Tissue Exposure Point Concentrations and Human Health Toxicity Values - Interim Deliverables for Human Health Risk Assessment.  Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 11/29/2004 DOCID: 1198612 Pages: 8 Releasable	Letter providing comments on the Approach for the Preliminary Risk Evaluation for Ecological Receptors and Estimating Risks to Benthic Organisms Using Sediment Toxicity Tests Technical Memoranda. Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/18/2005 DOCID: 1210006 Pages: 28 Releasable	Technicial Memo: Provisional Toxicity Reference Value Selection for the Portland Harbor Preliminary Risk Assessment. Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/23/2005 DOCID: 1223898 Pages: 7 Releasable	Letter re: Administrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Field Sampling Plan, Round 2 Sampling of Invertebrates using Multiplate Samplers & Supplemental Memo, Sampling of Benthic Invertebrates using Benthic Sledge. Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/26/2005 DOCID: 1223899 Pages: 12 Releasable	Letter re: Administrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan, addendum 5: Benthic Invertebrate Multiplate Tissue Collection. <b>Authors:</b> Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD:	2.1.1 Vol. 2	Correspondence	
Date: 6/3/2005 DOCID: 1223900 Pages: 25	Letter re: Administrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2 Groundwater Pathway Assessment Sampling & Analysis Plan.		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 6/10/2005 DOCID: 1223901 Pages: 23		ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2 Groundwater Pathway Sampling & Analysis PlanAttachments 1 & 3.	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 7/7/2005 DOCID: 1223902 Pages: 3	Letter re: Administrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Interim Deliverable for Human Health Risk Assessment: Human Health Uncertainty Analysis Outline.		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 7/8/2005 DOCID: 1223903 Pages: 2		neet for Portland Harbor RI/FS, Round 2 Groundwater Pathway Assessment analysis Plan, Appendix B, Pilot Study Data Report. (less attachment)	
Releasable		Authors: Keith Pine / Integral Consulting, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
<b>Date: 7/8/2005</b> DOCID: 1223904 Pages: 2 Releasable	Supplement t	neet for Portland Harbor RI/FS, Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan o Addendum 3, Groundwater Pathway Assessment Transition Zone Water ss attachment).	
		Authors:	
		Keith Pine / Integral Consulting, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/8/2005 DOCID: 1223905 Pages: 2 Releasable	Sampling & A	<b>Correspondence</b> neet for Portland Harbor RI/FS, Round 2 Groundwater Pathway Assessment nalysis Plan, Attachment 2: Field Sampling Plan Transition Zone Water ss attachment).	
Releasable		Authors: Keith Pine / Integral Consulting, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
Date: 7/12/2005 DOCID: 1223906 Pages: 3		inistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2 Surface Sediment PCB ample Selection Memo.	
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 7/20/2005 DOCID: 1223907 Pages: 3		Letter re Administrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Field Sampling Plan: Round 2 Sampling of Invertebrates using Multiplate Samples.	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 7/22/2005 DOCID: 1223923 Pages: 1	CD ROM: Up Property.	odated Phase I Site Characterization Summary Report - Siltronic Corporation	
Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): NW Natural	
Date: 7/26/2005 DOCID: 1223908	Letter re Administrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Field Sampling Plan: Groundwater Plume Discharge Mapping.		
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/5/2005</b> DOCID: 1223909 Pages: 10		<b>Correspondence</b> ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Draft Monitored Natural Recovery emoStep 2 Data Evaluation Methods.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/5/2005 DOCID: 1223910	Letter re Adm	ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Request for Schedule Extension.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
<b>Date: 8/19/2005</b> DOCID: 1223911 Pages: 12 Releasable	Assessment Zone Water S	ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2 Groundwater Pathway Sampling & Analysis Plan: Attachement 2: Field Sampling PlanTransitions Sampling, Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 5, & Appendix B, Pathway Assessment Pilot Study Data Report.
		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/25/2005 DOCID: 1223912 Pages: 2		ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan : Invertebrate Tissue Collection using Multiple Samplers.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/15/2005</b> DOCID: 1223913 Pages: 8		<b>Correspondence</b> ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Revised Phase 1 Results: Hydrodynamic n Modeling for Lower Willamette River.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/16/2005 DOCID: 1223914 Pages: 10		ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2 Field Sampling Plan Addendum sis of Archived Sediment Samples.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/26/2005 DOCID: 1223915 Pages: 3		ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2B Subsurface Addendum to d Sampling Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/27/2005 DOCID: 1223916	Letter re Adm	ninistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/13/2005</b> DOCID: 1223917 Pages: 2	2.1.1 Vol. 3 Correspondence Letter re Administrative Order on Consent for RI/FS Round 2 Field Sampling PlanAddendum for Analysis of Archived Sediment Samples.		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 10/13/2005 DOCID: 1223918 Pages: 2	Letter re Admi Subsurface Ad	inistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS Round 2 Field Sampling PlanRound 2B ddendum.	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 10/13/2005 DOCID: 1223919 Pages: 3	Letter re Administrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Field Sampling PlanTransition Zone Water SamplingAddendum 2.		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 10/28/2005		inistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Sampling of Benthic Invertebrate Tissue.	
Pages: 4			
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 11/1/2005 DOCID: 1244213 Pages: 14		nts on Food Web Modeling Report: Evaluating TrophicTrace and the ARnot and s for Application to the Portland Harbor Superfund Site (November 2005 Draft).	
Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Unknown	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/7/2005</b> DOCID: 1223924 Pages: 1		<b>Correspondence</b> mmary ReportFormer MGP Operations & Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid WW Natural Gasco Property & Siltronic Corporation Property.
Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 11/18/2005		inistrative Order on Consent for RI/FS, Field Sampling Plan: Round 2 Sampling ertebrate Tissue.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 12/2/2005 DOCID: 1244214 Pages: 29	Letter regardii Figures.	ng Identification of Round 3 Sampling Data Gaps with attached Tables and
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/3/2006 DOCID: 1244215		tting approval of the Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 4: Chinook Tissue Collection.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
<b>Date: 1/9/2006</b> DOCID: 1244216 Pages: 5		tting EPA Comments on Round 2 Field Sampling Plan-Hydrodynamic/Sediment deling Data Needs.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/19/2006</b> DOCID: 1244217 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> Iting expidited approval of the Addendum to Round 2A Field Sampling Water Sampling.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 2/2/2006 DOCID: 1244218 Pages: 3		tting review of the Quality Assurance Evaluations of Aphipod and Larval Midge Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 2 Sediment Samples.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 2/17/2006 DOCID: 1244219	Letter regardir Work.	ng the Portland Harbor RI/FS with attached EPA Proposed Round 3 Scope of
Pages: 55 Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 3/10/2006 DOCID: 1244220 Pages: 2		tting EPA comments on the Food Web Modeling Report: Evaluating Trophic Arnot and Gobas Models for Application to the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 3/24/2006 DOCID: 1244221 Pages: 6 Releasable	Screening Lev	tting EPA Comments on Process for Selecting Acute and Chronic Water vels for Portland Harbor Surface Water, Groundwater Transition Zone Water ated Surface Water Screening Tables.
17616030016		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/24/2006</b> DOCID: 1244222 Pages: 11	2.1.1 Vol. 3 Correspondence Letter transmitting Proposed EPA Comments on Human Health Risk Assessment Interim Deliverable: Exposure Point Concentration Calculation Approach and Summary of Exposu Factors.		
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		ing Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Administrative Order on Consent for vestigation & Feasibility Study; Docket No. CERCLA-10-2001-0240. Ecological Evaluation.	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 4/21/2006 DOCID: 1225766	Memo transn	nitting the Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates - April 2006.	
Pages: 18		Authors:	
Releasable		Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 5/19/2006 DOCID: 1225767	Memo transn	nitting the Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates - May 2006.	
Pages: 18		Authors:	
Releasable		Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/5/2006 DOCID: 1244223 Pages: 13	Letter transmitting EPA Comments on Portland Harbor RI/FS Technical Memorandum: Approach to Determining Background.		
Releasable		Authors:	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	

SUB-HEAD:2.1.1 Vol. 3CorrespondenceDate: 6/30/2006Letter transmitting EPA Comments on Process on Approach Derivation of Remediation Goals (PRGs) Technical Memorandum.Pages: 19		tting EPA Comments on Process on Approach Derivation of Preliminary
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 7/6/2006 DOCID: 1244225 Pages: 3	Letter transmit Sampling.	tting EPA Comments on Round 3A Field Sampling Plan-Surface Water
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 8/18/2006 DOCID: 1254799 Pages: 2	Remedial Inve	ng Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Administrative Order on Consent for estigation & Feasibility Study; Docket No. CERCLA-10-2001-0240. Round 3 g Plan-Sediment Traps.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 8/29/2006 DOCID: 1254800	Letter regardir	ng Portland Harbor RI/FS, Round 3 Data Gaps-Lamprey & Sturgeon.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 9/13/2006 DOCID: 1254801 Pages: 7 Releasable	& Feasibility S	or Superfund Site; Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation study; Docket No. CERCLA-10-2001-0240. Preliminary Upstream & Sediment Data Evaluation
		Authors:
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:2.1.1 Vol. 3CorrespondenceDate: 9/15/2006Letter transmitting EPA Comments on Revised Draft, Table 1, Selected Ecological Screening Levels (Eco SLs) for Chemicals in Water.Pages: 11		tting EPA Comments on Revised Draft, Table 1, Selected Acute and Chronic
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 9/19/2006 DOCID: 1244228	Letter transmi	tting review of the Round 3 Field Sampling Plan-Sediment Traps.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 9/26/2006 DOCID: 1244229 Pages: 6		
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 10/9/2006 DOCID: 1244383	Technical Mer	morandum regarding Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates-October 2006
Pages: 18		Authors:
Releasable		Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/11/2006 DOCID: 1244230 Pages: 4	Letter transmitting EPA review of the Round 3 Lamprey Ammocoete Toxicity Testing Field Sampling Plan.	
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		-

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/12/2006</b> DOCID: 1244231 Pages: 4	5 5 5 1	
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 10/12/2006	Letter transmit	tting EPA review of Round 3A Field Sampling Plan; Surface Water Sampling.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 11/2/2006 DOCID: 1254802 Pages: 2	Letter regarding Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study; Docket Preliminary Upstream & Downstream Sediment Data Evaluation & Round 3A Filed Samoling Plan for Upstream & Downstream Sediment Sampling.	
Releasable		Authors:
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 11/14/2006 DOCID: 1254803		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility ampling Plan: Round 3 Sampling for Pre-Breeding White Sturgeon Tissue.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 11/27/2006 DOCID: 1254804 Pages: 4		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility 3 Sampling for Lamprey Ammocoete Tissue.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/16/2007</b> DOCID: 1254805 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility 3 Sampling for Lamprey Ammocote Tissue.	
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 2/15/2007 DOCID: 1254807 Pages: 3		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility ampling Plan: Round 3 Sampling for Pre Breeding White Sturgeon Tissue.	
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 4/3/2007 DOCID: 1254808 Pages: 12	Letter regarding Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study; Phase 2 Recalibration Results: Hydrodynamic Sedimentation Modeling for Lower Willamette River.		
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 4/3/2007 DOCID: 1254809		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility d Harbor White Sturgeon liver & Stomach Contents Analysis.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 6/8/2007 DOCID: 1254810 Pages: 29		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility 3B Data Gaps.	
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/17/2007</b> DOCID: 1254811 Pages: 10		<b>Correspondence</b> ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility 3B Field Sampling Plan for Fish & Invertebrate Tissue & Collocated Surface
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 10/3/2007 DOCID: 1254588	Transmittal le attachments)	tter regarding backup information for the 104(e) City Nominations (less
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 11/6/2007 DOCID: 1254462 Pages: 14	Letter of transmittal regarding RI/FS Response to EPA comments on: Erosion Vore Sediment Evaluation & Field Sampling Plan Technical Approach; Upriver and Multnomah Channel Sediment Evaluation & Field Sampling Plan Technical Approach (attached report).	
Releasable		Authors:
		Gene Revelas / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 12/6/2007 DOCID: 1254806 Pages: 4		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Sampling Plan: Round 3 Sampling for Pre-Breeding White Sturgeon Tissue.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility erhensive Round 2 Site Characterization & Data Gaps Analysis Report.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/18/2008</b> DOCID: 1254813 Pages: 86 Releasable	2.1.1 Vol. 3 Correspondence Letter regarding Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study; Comperhensive Round 2 Site Characterization & Data Gaps Analysis Report Screening Level Ecological Risk Assessment.		
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 2/15/2008 DOCID: 1254814		ing Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Freatibility Study Literature Survey Technical Memorandum.	
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
SUB-HEAD:	2.1.2 Vol. 1	Notes/E-mail	
Date: 2/12/2002 DOCID: 1128873 Pages: 1 Releasable	E-mail clarifying Schnitzer's role in the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study process for Portland Harbor.		
		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 10/31/2002 DOCID: 1151345	Email transm	itting an EPA memorandum regarding the QAPP (less attachment).	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	
<b>.</b>			

Date: 11/14/2002Email responding to the approval of the revised bullhead composites for human health (with<br/>series of messages on the subject).Pages: 2

Releasable

Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/26/2002 DOCID: 1151399	2.1.2 Vol. 1 Notes/E-mail Email supplemental approval of bullhead composites for human health.		
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Laura Kennedy / Kennedy/Jenks Consultants	
		Gene Revelas / Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 2/18/2003 DOCID: 1185836	E-mail regarding Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) analysis in fish tissue.		
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Tara Karamas / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 3/4/2003 DOCID: 1185837 Pages: 1		E-mail regarding requirement to analyze 70 percent of fish tissue for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs).	
Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 5/25/2006 DOCID: 1225768	Email regardir	ng Divers in the Portland Harbor.	
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Mike Poulsen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 4/26/2007 DOCID: 1258590			
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s):	
		Amanda Spencer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua	
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environme	
		Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/1/2002</b> DOCID: 1146285 Pages: 4	2.1.3 Vol. 1 Memorandum Raised.	Meeting Agendas/Notes - Portland Harbor Ground Water Ad Hoc Meeting #2, Summary of Issues	
Releasable		Authors: Curt Black / EPA	
		Rene Fuentes / EPA	
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Karamas / EPA Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 7/24/2002 DOCID: 1152317 Pages: 6 Releasable	Draft minutes	Draft minutes for EPA meeting with LWG held on July 24, 2002.	
DOCID: 1151140 8/14/02, and 9		ting the minutes for the Lower Willamette Group and EPA meetings held on /4/02.	
Pages: 15 Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
		Larry Patterson / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 10/24/2006 DOCID: 1244384	Portland Harbo	or MOU Partners' Meeting Agenda.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Unknown	

SUB-HEAD:2.2 Vol. 1Work PlanDate: 9/1/2001Statement of Work, Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) & Identification of<br/>Potential Early Action Areas for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Pages: 41Authors:<br/>EPAReleasableAuthors:<br/>EPAAddressee(s):Addressee(s):

Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/28/2001</b> DOCID: 1128883 Pages: 16	Authors:		
Releasable		EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		City of Portland, Oregon	
		ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.	
		Northwest Natural Gas Co.	
		Gunderson, Inc.	
		Chevron U. S. A., Inc.	
Date: 12/4/2001 DOCID: 1128884 Pages: 1	Investigation	heet for the Portland Harbor Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial /Feasibility Study, Stipulation and Agreement, and RI/FS Statement of Work, er 3 & 4, 2001. Total of 25 addressees.	
Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Kathleen Feehan / Confederated Tribes of the Grand R	
		Helen Hillman / NOAA	
		Richard Kepler / Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife	
		Brad Nye / Natural Resources Dept.	
Date: 4/23/2004 DOCID: 1185725	Portland Harl	oor RI/FS: Programmatic Work Plan - Volume One: Text, Figures and Tables.	
Pages: 508		Authors:	
Releasable		Groundwater Solutions Inc.	
		Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Integral Consulting, Inc.	
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants	
		Windward Environmental, LLC.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Lower Willamette Group	

SUB-HEAD:	2.2 Vol. 2 Work Plan	
Date: 7/24/2002 DOCID: 1185838	Letter transmitting a revised version of Section 4.1 of the Work Plan.	
Pages: 15	Authors:	
Releasable		Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 4/23/2004 DOCID: 1185726	Portland Harbor RI/FS: Programmatic Work Plan - Volume Two: Appendices A - G.	
Pages: 880		Authors:
Releasable	Groundwater Solutions Inc.	
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/23/2004 DOCID: 1185727	2.2 Vol. 3 Portland Harb	<b>Work Plan</b> or RI/FS: Programmatic Work Plan - Map Folio.
Pages: 205		Authors:
Releasable		Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s):

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/23/2004</b> DOCID: 1185772 Pages: 1	2.2 Vol. 3 CD-ROM: Por Work Plan.	Work Plan tland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibiltiy Study (RI/FS) - Programatic
Releasable		Authors:
		Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/7/2001</b> DOCID: 1146205 Pages: 4	2.2.1 Vol. 1 Monthly Progress Reports Monthly Progress Report for November 2001, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/10/2002 DOCID: 1146206	Monthly Progress Report for December 2001, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 2/9/2002 DOCID: 1146207	Monthly Progress Report for January 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 3/7/2002 DOCID: 1152293 Pages: 3	Monthly Progress Report for February 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
8/18/2008	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10 Page

Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 5/30/2002 DOCID: 1152295 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for April 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 5/30/2002 DOCID: 1152295 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for April 2002, Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1152296 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for June 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 115279 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group    <	<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/10/2002</b> DOCID: 1152294 Pages: 3	2.2.1 Vol. 1 Monthly Progr Site.	Monthly Progress Reports ess Report for March 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund
Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 5/30/2002 DOCID: 1152295 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for April 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1152296 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for June 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for June 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151258 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157 Reges: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157 Reges: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.	Releasable		
DOCID: 1152295       Site.         Pages: 2       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 7/15/2002       Monthly progress report for June 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 8/8/2002       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 8/8/2002       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 9/10/2002       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 9/10/2002       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Wi			
Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1152296 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for June 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 9/10/2002 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 9/10/2002 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	Date: 5/30/2002 DOCID: 1152295 Pages: 2		ess Report for April 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund
Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1152296 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for June 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site. <td>Releasable</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Releasable		
DOCID: 1152296       Site.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Betasable       Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Betasable       Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group       Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group       Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA       Wonthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Releasable       Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group       Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA       Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Releasable       Setsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group			
Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Date: 10/9/2002 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Muthors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1152296 Pages: 2		ess report for June 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund
Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	Releasable		
DOCID: 1152297       Site.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 9/10/2002         DOCID: 1152298         Pages: 2         Releasable         Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor         Superfund Site.         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002         DoCID: 1151157         Pages: 2         Releasable         Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor         DOCID: 1151157         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group			
Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for August 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157         Pages: 2 Releasable         Releasable         Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable         Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1152297 Pages: 2		ess Report for July 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund
Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 9/10/2002         DOCID: 1152298         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002         DOCID: 1151157         Pages: 2         Releasable         Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor         Superfund Site.         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002         DOCID: 1151157         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	Releasable		
DOCID: 1152298       Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s):         Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002         DOCID: 1151157         Pages: 2         Releasable         Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor         Superfund Site.         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group			
Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group         Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157       Monthly progress report for September 2002, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	Date: 9/10/2002 DOCID: 1152298 Pages: 2		
Wallace Reid / EPA         Date: 10/9/2002         DOCID: 1151157         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	Releasable		
DOCID: 1151157 Superfund Site. Pages: 2 Releasable Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group			
Releasable       Authors:         Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1151157 Pages: 2		
	Releasable		
Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA			

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/13/2003</b> DOCID: 1160443	2.2.1 Vol. 1 Monthly Progr Superfund Site	Monthly Progress Reports ress Report for January 2003, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor e.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 3/26/2003 DOCID: 1163062	Monthly Progr Superfund Site	ress Report for February 2003, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor e.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 4/17/2003 DOCID: 1160445 Pages: 2	Monthly Progr Site.	ess Report for March 2003, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 6/26/2003 DOCID: 1163703 Pages: 6	Monthly Progr Site.	ess Report for May 2003, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 7/10/2003 DOCID: 1163704 Pages: 5	Monthly Progr Site.	ess Report for June 2003, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/10/2003 DOCID: 1175292	2.2.1 Vol. 1 Monthly Progress Reports Monthly Progress Report for August 2003, Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.		
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 10/10/2003 DOCID: 1185246 Pages: 6		ress Report for September 2003, (9/03) Lower Willamette River, Portland fund Site, USEPA Docket No: CERCLA-10-2001-0240.	
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 12/10/2003 DOCID: 1185247 Pages: 6		ess Report for November 2003, (11/03) Lower Willamette River, Portland fund Site, USEPA Docket No: CERCLA-10-2001-0240.	
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 1/12/2004 DOCID: 1185431	Monthly Progr Harbor Super	ress Report for December 2003 (12/03) for the Lower Willamette River, Portland fund Site.	
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 2/9/2004 DOCID: 1185432 Pages: 7	Monthly Progr Harbor Super	ress Report for January 2004 (1/04) for the Lower Willamette River, Portland fund Site.	
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Day / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185839 Pages: 7	2.2.1 Vol. 1 Monthly Progress Reports Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site: Monthly Progress Report for February 2004.		
Releasable		Authors: Keith Pine / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Karamas / EPA	
Date: 4/10/2004 DOCID: 1185840 Pages: 7	Lower Willame 2004.	ette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site: Monthly Progress Report for March	
Releasable		Authors: Keith Pine / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Karamas / EPA	
Date: 5/6/2004 DOCID: 1185841 Pages: 7	Lower Willame 2004.	ette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site: Monthly Progress Report for April	
Releasable		Authors: Keith Pine / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Karamas / EPA	
Date: 6/10/2004 DOCID: 1185842 Pages: 8	Lower Willame 2004.	ette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site: Monthly Progress Report for May	
Releasable		Authors: Keith Pine / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Karamas / EPA	
Date: 7/12/2004 DOCID: 1185843 Pages: 8	Lower Willame 2004.	ette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site: Monthly Progress Report for June	
Releasable		Authors: Keith Pine / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Karamas / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/10/2004 DOCID: 1185844 Pages: 8 Releasable	<b>2.2.1 Vol. 1</b> Lower Willam 2004.	Monthly Progress Reports nette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site: Monthly Progress Report for July Authors: Keith Pine / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Karamas / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/26/2003 DOCID: 1185433 Pages: 82 Releasable		Comments ng comments on the Draft Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 1 Work Plan and the 1 Field Sampling Plan. Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 5/16/2003 DOCID: 1185688 Pages: 165 Releasable	LWG Respon Superfund Si	Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates Groundwater Solutions Inc. Anchor Environmental, LLC Kennedy/Jenks Consultants Windward Environmental, LLC. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 8/12/2003 DOCID: 1185404 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter providi (RI/FS) work	ng comments on the Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study

	Comments ag explanation of Category 3a and 3b Comments and List of Technical or Lower Willamette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site. Authors: Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Martich / EPA
Letter providin	g responses to EPA Comments on the Draft Round 2A Field Sampling Plan.
	Authors:
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Tara Martich / EPA
Letter providin draft final 11/1	ng comments on the Portland Harbor RI/FS Programmatic Work Plan, revised 3/03.
	Authors:
	Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
	Addressee(s):
	Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Tara Martich / EPA
•	ng comments on the Portland Harbor RI/FS Upland Groundwater Data Review Mile 2-11, Lower Willamette River, 6/6/03.
	Authors:
	Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Letter providin Memoranda fo Letter providin draft final 11/1

SUB-HEAD: 2.3 Vol. 1 Sampling and Analysis Plans

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/4/2002</b> DOCID: 1128924 Pages: 2		<b>Planning Documents and Reports</b> Iting the Draft Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and Problem Formulation Portland Harbor.	
Releasable		Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 1/8/2004 DOCID: 1185845 Pages: 6		ette River, Portland Harbor Superfund Site: Errata - November 13, 2003 vised Draft Final RI/FS Programmatic Work Plan.	
Releasable		Authors: Keith Pine / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Karamas / EPA	
Date: 6/2/2004 DOCID: 1185846 Pages: 20		Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Round 2 Field Sampling Plan - Shorebird Area and Beach Sediment Sampling.	
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.	
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants	
		Windward Environmental, LLC.	
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 6/21/2004 DOCID: 1185918 Pages: 242		or Remedial Investigation/Feasibilitiy Study - Round 2 Field Sampling Plan - ppling and Benthic Toxicity Testing.	
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Integral Consulting, Inc.	
		Windward Environmental, LLC.	
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1185919 Pages: 174	Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibilitiy Study - Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan, with Appendix C: Laboratory Quality Assurance Manuals on CD-ROM.		
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.	
		Windward Environmental, LLC.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Lower Willamette Group	

## SUB-HEAD: 2.3.1 Vol. 1 Planning Documents and Reports

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/13/2004 DOCID: 1185847 Pages: 32 Releasable		Planning Documents and Reports         or Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Round 2 Quality Assurance         ddendum 1: Surface Water.         Authors:         Integral Consulting, Inc.         Addressee(s):         Lower Willamette Group
Date: 8/13/2004 DOCID: 1185848		or Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Round 2A Field Sampling Nater Sampling.
Pages: 153 Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 4/22/2005 DOCID: 1210203 Pages: 479		ndwater Pathway Assessment Sampling and Analysis Plan - Portland Harbor stigation/Feasibility Study.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 9/5/2006 DOCID: 1235937		eet with attached Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 3 Field Sampling Plan os, August 2006.
Pages: 50 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 2/7/2007 DOCID: 1259060	Portland Harbo	or RI/FS Round 3A Field Sampling Plan Stormwater Sampling.
Pages: 146 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/7/2007 DOCID: 1259061	2.3.1 Vol. 2 Portland Hart	Planning Documents and Reports oor RI/FS Round 3A Field Stormwater Sampling Rationale.
Pages: 22		Authors:
Releasable		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 2/7/2007 DOCID: 1259062 Pages: 38	Draft Portland Stormwater S	d Harbor RI/FS Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 8: Round 3A Sampling.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.

### Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: 2.3.1 Vol. 3 **Planning Doucments and Reports** Date: 5/21/2007 RI/FS Draft Round 3A Low-Flow Stormwater-Impacted Surface Water Data Report attached DOCID: 1258803 transmittal and CD. Pages: 173 Authors: Releasable Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group Date: 7/30/2007 RI/FS Draft Round 3A Upstream and Downstream Sediment Data Report with attached DOCID: 1258805 transmittal and CD. Pages: 237 Authors: Releasable Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group Date: 8/17/2007 RI/FS Draft Report regarding Round 3 Groundwater Pathway Assessment Field Sampling Plan for Stratigraphic Coring and Bulk Sediment. DOCID: 1258804 Pages: 58 Authors: Releasable Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1185905	2.3.1 Vol. 4 Draft Disposal	Planning Documents & Reports Site Inventory Preliminary Screening Report - Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Pages: 54 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 10/1/2007 DOCID: 1258802 Pages: 215	RI/FS Draft Ro transmittal.	ound 2 Mussel and Lamprey Ammocoete Tissue Data Report with attached
Releasable		Authors: Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 11/5/2007 DOCID: 1238140 Pages: 39	Appendix A Inc	nprehensive Sediment and Bioassay Testing Field Sampling Plan With a CD of cludes transmittal letter from Gene Revelas, Integral Consulting Inc. to Chip I Eric Blischke of the EPA.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 12/10/2007 DOCID: 1238129 Pages: 17 Releasable	Addendum 1: Surface Sedim	B Comprehensive Sediment and Bioassay Testing Field Sampling Plan Fate and Transport Modeling - Estimation of Temporal Chemistry Changes in Jents. Includes Transmittal letter from Gene Revelas, Integral Consulting, to y and Eric Blischke, EPA.
		Authors:
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 3/24/2008 DOCID: 1238136 Pages: 160		mical Mobility Testing Field Sampling Plan. Includes transmittal letters from nchor Environmental to Kristine Koch, Chip Humphrey, and Eric Blischke of the
Releasable		Authors:
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: 2.3.1 Vol. 4 Planning Documents & Reports

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/1/2002</b> DOCID: 1128887	2.3.1.1 Vol. 1 Comments re Document.	Planning Document Comments egarding the Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and Problem Formulation	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: John Crellin / ATSDR	
		Jill Dyken / ATSDR	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 3/7/2002 DOCID: 1128888 Pages: 8	Letter transm Document.	nitting comments on the Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and Problem Formulation	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 3/7/2002 DOCID: 1128889 Pages: 4		n transmitting comments on the Draft Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and mulation Document.	
Releasable		Authors: Kathleen Feehan / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Communi	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 3/7/2002 DOCID: 1128890		Letter transmitting comments on the Draft Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and Problem Formulation Document.	
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Harry Smiskin / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 3/7/2002 DOCID: 1128891	Letter transm Document.	nitting comments on the Problem Formulation and Proposed Database Approach	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Kauffman / Oregon Dept. of Human Resources	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/7/2002</b> DOCID: 1128892	2.3.1.1 Vol. 1 Planning Document Comments Letter transmitting comments on the Draft Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and Problem Formulation Document.		
Pages: 5 Releasable	Auth CRIT		
	<b>Addı</b> EPA	ressee(s):	
Date: 3/8/2002 DOCID: 1128893 Pages: 9	Letter transmitting c Formulation Docum	omments on the Draft Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and Problem ent.	
Releasable	<b>Auth</b> Hele	nors: n Hillman / NOAA	
	Addr	ressee(s):	
	Chip	Humphrey / EPA	
	Walla	ace Reid / EPA	
Date: 3/14/2002 DOCID: 1128894 Pages: 18		omments on the Draft Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and Problem ent (less attached comments from EPA government and trustee partners).	
Releasable	Auth Walla	ace Reid / EPA	
		r <b>essee(s):</b> Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
	Robe	rt Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 1/10/2004 DOCID: 1210064 Pages: 3		tingent approval of the Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Congener Analysis in Sediment Samples.	
Releasable	Auth Eric	<b>nors:</b> Blischke / EPA	
	Chip	Humphrey / EPA	
	Addı	ressee(s):	
	Jim N	IcKenna / Port of Portland	
	Robe	rt Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 6/10/2004 DOCID: 1210059 Pages: 9	Letter providing con (Surface Water FSF	nments on the Round 2A Field Sampling Plan - Surface Water Sampling ?).	
Releasable	Auth Eric	<b>hors:</b> Blischke / EPA	
	Chip	Humphrey / EPA	
	Addr	ressee(s):	
	Jim N	IcKenna / Port of Portland	
	Robe	rt Wyatt / NW Natural	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/17/2004</b> DOCID: 1210060 Pages: 6	2.3.1.1 Vol. 1 Planning Document Comments Letter providing comments on the Draft Natural Attenuation Technical Memorandum - Step 1 Evaluation and Step 2 Field Sampling Plan and Data Evaluation Methods.		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 9/22/2004 DOCID: 1210061 Pages: 2		ring and providing comments on the Round 2A Surface Water Field Sampling und 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 1: Surface Water.	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 10/1/2004 DOCID: 1210075 Pages: 2	Letter providing comments on the Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 2: PCB Congener Analysis in Sediment Samples (PCB QAPP Addendum).		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 10/21/2004Letter providing commeDOCID: 1210062Sampling Plan (GW PilPages: 9		ng comments on the Groundwater Pathway Assessment Pilot Study Field n (GW Pilot FSP).	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/8/2004</b> DOCID: 1210063 Pages: 3	2.3.1.1 Vol. 1 Planning Document Comments Letter regarding and providing comments on the 1: draft Field Smapling Plan: Groundwater Assessment Pilot Study 2: draft Standard Operating Procedures - Groundwater Pathway Assessment Pilot Study and 3: draft Round 2 Quality Assessment Pilot Study.		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
	I	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 1/29/2007 DOCID: 1259063	Email regarding	g an upcoming Stormwater Meeting.	
Pages: 2		Authors:	
Releasable		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s):	
		Kristine Koch / EPA	
		Andy Koulermos / MFG, Inc. (McCulley Frick & Gilman)	
		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environment	
	I	Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 2/15/2007 DOCID: 1259064 Pages: 4	Letter transmitting comments on Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 3A Field Sampling Plan, Storm water Sampling and Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan, Addendum 8: Round 3A Stom water Sampling.		
Releasable		Authors:	
		Kristine Koch / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
	I	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 11/6/2007 DOCID: 1254461	Letter regarding Portland Harbo	g EPA completed review of the Field Sampling Plan submitted 11/2/07for or.	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors:	
IVEIEQOQUE		Kristine Koch / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/10/2007 DOCID: 1258801 Pages: 109 Releasable	<ul> <li><b>2.3.1.1 Vol. 2</b> Planning Document Comments         RI/FS draft report regarding Round 3B Field Sampling for Fish and Invertebrate Tissue and Collocated Surface Sediment with attached transmittal.     </li> <li><b>Authors:</b>         Integral Consulting, Inc.         <b>Addressee(s):</b>         Lower Willamette Group         </li> </ul>
SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1198345 Pages: 1 Releasable	2.4 Vol. 1       Sampling and Analysis Data Summaries/Data Validation Rep.         CD-ROM: Portland Harbor - Round 1 Data - Excel Format.       Authors:         Unknown       Addressee(s):         Unknown       Unknown
<b>Date: 1/28/2003</b> DOCID: 1160446 Pages: 107 Releasable	Memorandum: Data Validation Report for Polynuclear Hydrocarborn (PNAs), Semi-volatile Organic Compound (SVOC), PCB Aroclor (PCBs), Pesticide (Pest), Percent Solids (% solids), Grain Size and Total Organic Carbon (TOC) Analyses of Sediment Samples Collected for the Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 1 Sampling Event.
	Authors: Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Karamas / EPA
Date: 4/4/2003 DOCID: 1160447 Pages: 51 Releasable	Wallace Reid / EPA Memorandum: Data Validation Report of Metals Analysis of Tissue Samples Collected from Portland Harbor - RI/FS Round 1 Sampling Event. <b>Authors:</b> Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Martich / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/30/2003 DOCID: 1178620 Pages: 142 Releasable	scan with Ter	Sampling and Analysis Data Summaries/Data Validation Rep a: Data Validation Report for Semi-volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) full atatively identified Compound (TICs), SVOCs using Selected Ion Monitoring detection Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) and other SVOCs.	
Releasable		Authors: Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 12/15/2003 DOCID: 1198107 Pages: 271		on Report for the Polychlorinated Biphenyl Congener Analysis of Fish Tissue t Samples collected for the Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 1 Sampling.	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
<b>Date: 12/18/2003</b> DOCID: 1185437 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter transmitting the data validation report and corresponding laboratory data sheets for Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Congener analysis of tissue and sediment samples (without attachment).		
Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Betsy Striplin / Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 12/19/2003 DOCID: 1198108 Pages: 97		on Report for the Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins (PCDD) and Polychlorinated s (PCDF) Analysis of Sediment and Fish Tissue Samples from Portland Harbor pling.	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 12/30/2003 DOCID: 1198109 Pages: 1	and Polychlor	itting the Data Validation Report for the Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins (PCDD) inated Dibenzofurans (PCDF) Analysis of Sediment and Fish Tissue Samples Harbor Round 1 Sampling, without attachment.	
Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/2/2004 DOCID: 1185438 Pages: 10 Releasable	<b>3/2/2004</b> Data ValidationID: 1185438Dibenzofurans: 10Portland Hark		Sampling and Analysis Data Summaries/Data Validation Rep n Report for Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins (PCDD) and Polychlorinated a (PCDF) Analysis of Chinook Salmon and Sturgeon Fish Tissue Samples from bor. Oregon Dept. of Human Services, EPA and ATSDR Project. Authors: Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA
			Addressee(s): Dave Stone / ATSDR
Date: 3/8/2005 DOCID: 1254662 Pages: 2			ter regarding Portland Harbor RI/FS, Phase I Results: Hydrodynamic Modeling for Lower Willamette River dated 2/28/05 (less attachment).
Releasable			Authors: Keith Pine / Integral Consulting, Inc.
			Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
			Eric Blischke / EPA
Date: 2/21/2007 DOCID: 1254661 Pages: 2			ter regarding Portland Harbor RI/FS, Comperhensive Round 2 Site on Summary & Data Gaps Analysis Report (less attachment).
Releasable			Authors: Keith Pine / Integral Consulting, Inc.
			Addressee(s):
			Chip Humphrey / EPA
			Eric Blischke / EPA
Date: 7/1/2007 DOCID: 1258800 Pages: 59		RI/FS regardir transmittal.	ng Round 3A Sediment Trap Sampling Quarter 2 Field Report with attached
Releasable			Authors:
			Anchor Environmental, LLC
			Addressee(s):
			Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:	2.4 Vol. 2	Sampling & Analysis Data Summaries/Data Validation Repor
Date: 10/1/2007 DOCID: 1254587		rding Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 3A Sedimnet Trap Sampling Quarter 3 Field ched transmittal letter).
Pages: 56		
Releasable		Authors:
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/15/2007</b> DOCID: 1254577 Pages: 121	2.4 Vol. 2 Report regard transmittal).	Sampling & Analysis Data Summaries/Data Validation Repor ing Round 3A Winter 2007 High-Flow Surface Water Data (attached
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 10/22/2007 DOCID: 1254589 Pages: 136		ing Round 3B Field Sampling Plan For Fish and Inverterbrate Tissue and rface Sediment (attached transmittal).
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 11/2/2007 DOCID: 1254460 Pages: 132		ing Portland Harbor RI/FS Draft Round 3A Field Sampling Plan Addemdum ampling with attached transmittal slip.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 11/6/2007 DOCID: 1254457 Pages: 31		ing Portland Harbor RI/FS Draft Round 3A Upstream & Downstream Sediment . .ddendum 1: Radioisotope Cores (attached transmittal).
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/1/2008 DOCID: 1254686	Report regard	ing Round 3B Side-Scan Sonar Field Sampling Plan (attached transmittal).
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/24/2001 DOCID: 1146362 Pages: 125 Releasable		Sampling & Analysis Data Summaries/Data Validation Repor Combined Sampling and Analysis Plan / Quality Assurance Project Plan for the ette River Sediment Profile Image Survey (transmittal letter attached). Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 2/4/2002 DOCID: 1146368	Draft Report -	Preliminary Planning, Scoping, and Problem Formulation Document.
Pages: 103 Releasable		Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
<b>Date: 12/20/2007</b> DOCID: 1238138 Pages: 86	Coring-Gunde	B Groundwater Pathway Assessment Field Sampling Report for Stratigraphic erson. Includes transmittal letter from Gene Revelas, Integral Consulting Inc. to ey and Eric Blischke of the EPA.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
<b>Date: 3/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1238141 Pages: 371 Releasable	Includes trans and Eric Blisc	B Comprehensive Sediment and Bioassay Testing Field Sampling Report. Smittal letter from Sandy Browning, Integral Consulting, Inc. to Chip Humphrey hke of the EPA. Also included are CDs for the Draft Round 3B Comprehensive Bioassay Testing Field Sampling Report Draft and Draft Appendix E
		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
SUB-HEAD:	2.4 Vol. 4	Sampling & Analysis Data Summaries/Data Validation Repor
Date: 11/30/2007	Round 3A Up	land Stormwater Sampling Field Sampling Report. Includes transmittal letter

Round 3A Upland Stormwater Sampling Field Sampling Report. Includes transmittal letter from Carl Stivers, Anchor Environmental to Chip Humphrey and Eric Blischke of the EPA. CD of appendices to Round 3 Upland Stormwater Sampling Field Sampling Report.

#### Authors:

Anchor Environmental, LLC

### Addressee(s):

Lower Willamette Group

DOCID: 1238137

Pages: 100 Releasable

SUB-HEAD:	2.4 Vol. 4	Sampling & Analysis Data Summaries/Data Validation Repor
Date: 2/29/2008 DOCID: 1238134 Pages: 55	. Includes T	d 3 Pre-Breeding White Sturgeon (Acipenser Transmontanus) Tissue Data Report ransmittal letter from Thai Do, Windward Enviromental LLC to Chip Humphrey schke, EPA. Also included is appendices A,B,C, and D on CD.
Releasable		Authors: Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 3/14/2008 DOCID: 1238135 Pages: 112 Releasable	Jones, Integ	mette Cove Sediment Data Report. Included is a transmittal letter from Laura gral Consulting, Inc. to Chip Humphrey and Eric Blischke, EPA. Also included are bendix D and Williamette Cove Sediment Data Report Draft. <b>Authors:</b> Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:	2.5 Vol. 1	Health and Safety Plans
Date: 6/18/2004	Round 2	Health and Safety plan.
DOCID: 1198115		
Pages: 169		Authors:
Releasable		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/26/2001 DOCID: 1128875 Pages: 91 Releasable	2.7 Vol. 1 Statement of	Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Reports Qualifications, Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation Team. Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 10/1/2001 DOCID: 1128876 Pages: 44 Releasable	Statement of	Qualifications, Portland Harbor Feasibility Study Team. <b>Authors:</b> Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/9/2007 DOCID: 1258417 Pages: 2 Releasable		Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Reports etter regarding the Portland Harbor RI/FS Draft Round 3A Upstream & Sediment Field Sampling Report. Authors: Gene Revelas / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA
<b>Date: 4/9/2007</b> DOCID: 1258418 Pages: 143 Releasable	Portland Harl Report.	oor RI/FS Draft Round 3A Upstream & Downstream Sediment Field Sampling Authors: Gene Revelas / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	2.7.1 Vol. 1	Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
Date: 3/8/2005	Conceptua	I Site Model Update - Site Summaries: Batches 1 and 2.
DOCID: 1225089		
Pages: 446		Authors:
Releasable		Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Integral Consulting, Inc.

Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/17/2004 DOCID: 1198114	2.7.1 Vol. 2 Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Draft Conceptual Site Model Update - Volume III.	
Pages: 797 Releasable	Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc.	
	Integral Consulting, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	

### SUB-HEAD: 2.7.1 Vol. 2 Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study

#### SUB-HEAD: 2.7.1 Vol. 3 Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study

Date: 6/2/2003Draft Upland Groundwater Data Review Report - River Mile 2 - 11 Lower Willamette River,<br/>Volume 2 of 2, Appendices A - C Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study<br/>(RI/FS).ReleasableReleasable

## Authors:

Groundwater Solutions Inc.

### Addressee(s):

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/2/2003</b> DOCID: 1185812 Pages: 128	Volume 1 of	<b>Remedial Investigation/Fesability Study Reports</b> Groundwater Data Review Report - River Mile 2 - 11 Lower Willamette River, 2, Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS), with Upland Data Review Report on CD-ROM.
Releasable		Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 9/17/2004 DOCID: 1198112	Draft Concep	otual Site Model Update.
Pages: 132 Releasable		Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 9/17/2004 DOCID: 1198113	Draft Conceptual Site Model Update - Volume II.	
Pages: 475 Releasable		Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/14/2007 DOCID: 1254456 Pages: 15 Releasable	Sediment Eva	Comments, Evaluations and Responses smittal regarding RI/FS, Response to EPA Ccomments on: Erosion Core aluation & Field Sampling Plan Technical Approach, Upriver & Multnomah ment Evaluation & Plan Technical Approach (attached comments). Authors: Gene Revelas / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
SUB-HEAD:	2.7.2 Vol. 1	Risk Assessments (Reserved)
SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/30/2004 DOCID: 1210065 Pages: 21 Releasable		Comments, Evaluations and Responses Ing comments on the Technical Memorandum - Toxicity Reference Value the Portland Harbor Ecological Risk Assessment. Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/24/2004 DOCID: 1210066 Pages: 12 Releasable		ng comments on the Technical Memorandum - Approach for the Preliminary on for Ecological Receptors (PRE Approach TM). Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/10/2004</b> DOCID: 1210067 Pages: 5	2.7.2.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses Letter providing comments on the Human Health Risk Assessment: Round 1 Tissue Exposure Point Concentrations and Human Health Toxicity Values.
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
	Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 10/1/2004 DOCID: 1210068 Pages: 9	Letter providing comments on the Technical Memorandum - Evaluating Steady-State Aquatic Food Web Models for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site (Food Web Model TM).
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
	Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 10/1/2004Letter providing comments on the Draft Ecological Risk Assessment Technical NDOCID: 1210076- Comprehensive Synopsis of Approaches and Methods (Comprehensive ERA 1Pages: 24	
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
	Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 1/14/2005 DOCID: 1210069	Letter providing comments on the draft Round 1 Data Gaps Analysis for Human Health.
Pages: 4	Authors:
Releasable	Eric Blischke / EPA
	Chip Humphrey / EPA
	Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/24/2005 DOCID: 1210070 Pages: 6 Releasable		Comments, Evaluations and Responses g comments on the Human Health Risk Assessment Interim Deliverable - nt Concentration Calculation Approach and Summary of Exposure Factors. Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/1/2001 DOCID: 1081698 Pages: 89 Releasable	<b>2.8 Vol. 1</b> Remedial Inve	Other RI/FS Technical Reports estigation Report. U. S. Coast Guard MSO/Group. Portland, Oregon. Authors: URS Consultants, Inc. Addressee(s): U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 2/1/2001 DOCID: 1081702 Pages: 799 Releasable	Remedial Inve	estigation Report - Appendix E Laboratory Data Volume 1 of 3 <b>Authors:</b> URS Corporation <b>Addressee(s):</b> U. S. Coast Guard

SUB-HEAD:	2.8 Vol. 2	Other RI/FS Technical Reports
Date: 2/1/2001	Remedial	Investigation Report - Appendix E Laboratory Data Volume 2 of 3
DOCID: 1081703		
Pages: 1002		Authors:
Releasable		URS Corporation
		Addressee(s):

U. S. Coast Guard

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/1/2001 DOCID: 1081704	2.8 Vol. 3 Remedial Inve	Other RI/FS Technical Reports estigation Report - Appendix E Laboratory Data Volume 3 of 3
Pages: 1056 Releasable		Authors: URS Corporation
		Addressee(s): U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 8/1/2001 DOCID: 1128676	Report - A See	diment Trend Analysis (STA) of the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 52 Releasable		Authors: Steven Hill / GeoSea Consulting (Canada), Ltd.
		Patrick McLaren / GeoSea Consulting (Canada), Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/1/2001 DOCID: 1128874	Human Health Team.	n and Ecological Risk Assessments, Lower Willamette Group Risk Assessment
Pages: 86 Releasable		Authors: Lower Willamette Group
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD:	2.8 Vol. 4	Other RI/FS Technical Reports
Date: 3/11/2002 DOCID: 1146402	Maintenanc	e Dredging Material Characterization Study, Marine Terminal 4, Berth 410.
Pages: 139		Authors:
Releasable		Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Port of Portland
Date: 4/26/2002 DOCID: 1185950 Pages: 1	Portland Ha CD-ROM.	rbor Superfund Site - Existing Chemical and Biological Database, 4/26/02,
Releasable		Authors: Lower Willamette Group
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/28/2002</b> DOCID: 1151053 Pages: 32	2.8 Vol. 4 Fish Tissue S	Other RI/FS Technical Reports ampling SOP, Round 1A Portland Harbor RI/FS (transmittal letter attached). Authors:
Releasable		Striplin Environmental Associates
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 8/28/2002 DOCID: 1151054	Fish Tissue H	omogenization and Shipping SOP, Round 1A Portland Harbor RI/FS.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 8/28/2002 DOCID: 1151055	Fish Tissue C	ompositing and Shipping SOP, Round 1A Portland Harbor RI/FS.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1151142 Pages: 45		Qualifications for Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation Modeling for Lower Willamette ttal letter dated 10/3/02 attached).
Releasable		Authors: West Consultants, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 11/22/2002 DOCID: 1151595	Portland Harb	or RI/FS Round 1 Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) Final Report.
Pages: 194 Releasable		Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 9/1/2004 DOCID: 1210090	Lower Willam	ette River - Winter 2004 - Multibeam Bathymetric Survey Report, with CD-ROM
Pages: 77		Authors:
Releasable		Striplin Environmental Associates
		David Evans and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: 2.8 Vol. 4 Other RI/FS Technical Reports

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/29/2004 DOCID: 1185910 Pages: 53 Releasable	2.8 Vol. 5 Other RI/FS Technical Reports Technical Memorandum 001: Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation Modeling for Lower Willamette River - Development of Modeling Approach. Authors: West Consultants, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 9/17/2004 DOCID: 1210088	Draft Conceptual Site Model Update.
Pages: 132	Authors:
Releasable	Groundwater Solutions Inc.
	Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:	2.8 Vol. 6	Other RI/FS Technical Reports
Date: 9/17/2004	Draft Portlan	d Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Conceptual Site Model
DOCID: 1210617	Update Volu	me II.
Pages: 475		
Releasable		Authors:

Groundwater Solutions Inc.

Integral Consulting, Inc.

### Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/12/2004 DOCID: 1210089 Pages: 724 Releasable	2.8 Vol. 7 Draft Round 7	Other RI/FS Technical Reports Site Characterization Summary Report. Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc. Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/16/2004</b> DOCID: 1210091 Pages: 52		Other RI/FS Technical Reports oor RI/FS Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 3: Groundwater essment Pilot Study.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 12/16/2004 DOCID: 1210092	Portland Hark	oor RI/FS Field Sampling Plan Groundwater Pathway Assessment Pilot Study.
Pages: 207 Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/4/2005 DOCID: 1210093	Draft Portland	Harbor RI/FS Round 2 Surface and Beach Sediment Field Sampling Report.
Pages: 358 Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/10/2005 DOCID: 1210118 Pages: 568		Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) - Round 2A ediment Field Sampling Report.
Releasable		Authors:
		Anchor Environmental, LLC Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: 2.8 Vol. 8 Other RI/FS Technical Reports

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/11/2005 DOCID: 1225762 Pages: 103 Releasable	2.8 Vol. 9 Report on Su	Other RI/FS Technical Reports pplemental Upland Remedial Investigation Activities - Volume 1. Authors: Robert Ede / Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/11/2005 DOCID: 1225763	Report on Su	pplemental Upland Remedial Investigation Activities - Volume 2 - Appendices.
Pages: 646 Releasable		Authors: Robert Ede / Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/26/2005</b> DOCID: 1210618 Pages: 218 Releasable	2.8 Vol. 10 Other RI/FS Technical Reports Draft Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Conceptual Site Model Update - Site Summaries: Batches 3 and 4. Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc.
	Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 7/15/2005 DOCID: 1225096 Pages: 348	Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) - Round 2A Sediment Site Characterization Summary Report.
Releasable	Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/2005 DOCID: 1225111 Pages: 113 Releasable	2.8 Vol. 11       Other RI/FS Technical Reports         Round 2 Groundwater Pathway Assessment Sampling and Analysis Plan - Attachment 1         Field Sampling Plan - Groundwater Plume Discharge Mapping - Portland Harbor Remedial         Investigation/Feasibility Study.         Authors:         Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
<b>Date: 7/8/2005</b> DOCID: 1225112 Pages: 188 Releasable	Round 2 Groundwater Pathway Assessment Sampling and Analysis Plan - Appendix B: Groundwater Pathway Assessment Pilot - Study Data Report - Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study. Authors:
	Integral Consulting, Inc.

### Addressee(s):

Lower Willamette Group

#### SUB-HEAD: 2.8 Vol. 12 **Other RI/FS Technical Reports**

Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) - Round 2A Sediment Site Date: 7/15/2005 DOCID: 1225097 Characterization Summary Report - Volume II: Appendices A-D, with CD-ROM. Pages: 498 Releasable

### Authors:

Integral Consulting, Inc.

### Addressee(s):

Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: 2.8 Vol. 13 **Other RI/FS Technical Reports** Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) - Round 2A Sediment Site Date: 7/15/2005 Characterization Summary Report - Map Folio. DOCID: 1225098 Pages: 303 Authors: Releasable

Integral Consulting, Inc.

### Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/18/2005 DOCID: 1225113 Pages: 126 Releasable		Other RI/FS Technical Reports Chinook Tissue Collection Field Sampling Report - Portland Harbor Remedial Feasibility Study. Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc. Windward Environmental, LLC. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/24/2006 DOCID: 1244241 Pages: 305 Releasable	<b>2.8 Vol. 15</b> Portland Hark with included	Other RI/FS Technical Reports or RI/FS Draft Round 2A Surface Water Site Characterization Summary Report CD ROM. Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 5/8/2006 DOCID: 1244240 Pages: 150 Releasable	Portland Hart CD ROM.	oor RI/FS Draft Round 2A Archived Core Sediment Data Report with included <b>Authors:</b> Integral Consulting, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:2.8 Vol. 16Other RI/FS Technical ReportsDate: 5/22/2006Portland Harbor RI/FS Draft Round 2B Subsurface Sediment Data Report with included CDDOCID: 1244239ROM.Pages: 219Authors:<br/>Integral Consulting, Inc.

Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/12/2006</b> DOCID: 1244238 Pages: 78	2.8 Vol. 17 Portland Harb included CD F	Other RI/FS Technical Reports oor RI/FS Draft Round 2 Multiplate Invertebrate Tissue Data Report with ROM.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 6/19/2006 DOCID: 1244237 Pages: 123		oor RI/FS Draft Round 2 Hydrodynamic/Sediment Transport Modeling Data Id Sampling Report.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.

Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:	2.8 Vol. 18	Other RI/FS Technical Reports
Date: 8/7/2006	Portland H	arbor RI/FS Draft Round 2 Groundwater Pathway Assessment Transition Zone
DOCID: 1244236	Water Site	Characterization Summary Report.
Pages: 677		
Releasable		Authors:
		Integral Consulting, Inc.

Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:2.8 Vol. 19Other RI/FS Technical ReportsDate: 9/1/2006Portland Harbor RI/FS Draft Round 2 Benthic Tissue and Sediment Data Report with includedDOCID: 1244235CD ROM.Pages: 276Authors:

Integral Consulting, Inc.

### Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/13/2006 DOCID: 1244234 Pages: 132 Releasable		Other RI/FS Technical Reports For RI/FS Preliminary Upstream & Downstream Sediment Data Evaluation and eld Sampling Plan for Upstream & Downstream Sediment Sampling with ROM. Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1244761 Pages: 110 Releasable	<b>2.8 Vol. 20</b> Draft Remedi Tables, Figur	Other RI/FS Technical Reports al Investigation Report McCall Oil and Chemical Corporation, Volume 1 Text, es. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
<b>Date: 7/1/2004</b> DOCID: 1244762 Pages: 401 Releasable	Draft Remedi Appendices.	al Investigation Report McCall Oil and Chemical Corporation, Volume 2 Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/21/2007</b> DOCID: 1259081 Pages: 693		<b>Other RI/FS Technical Reports</b> for RI/FS Comprehensive Round 2 Site Characterization Summary and Data s Report, Volume 1: Text, Figures, and Tables (Sections 1-8).
Releasable Authors:	Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.

# Addressee(s):

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/21/2007</b> DOCID: 1259085 Pages: 1	<b>2.8 Vol. 21</b> CD ROM con Gaps Analysi	Other RI/FS Technical Reports taining the Comprehensive Round 2 Site Characterization Summary and Data s Report.
Releasable		Authors:
Release		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/21/2007 DOCID: 1259080 Pages: 732	<b>Other RI/FS Technical Reports</b> bor RI/FS Comprehensive Round 2 Site Characterization Summary and Data is Report, Volume 2: Text, Figures, and Tables (Sections 9-15).
Releasable	Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Windward Environmental, LLC.

### Addressee(s):

Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/21/2007</b> DOCID: 1259082 Pages: 375	Other RI/FS Technical Reports bor RI/FS Comprehensive Round 2 Site Characterization Summary and Data bis Report, Volume 3: Map Folio (1 of 2).
Releasable	Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
	Windward Environmental, LLC.

### Addressee(s):

### SUB-HEAD: 2.8 Vol. 23 Other RI/FS Technical Reports

 

 SUB-HEAD:
 2.8 Vol. 24
 Other RI/FS Technical Reports

 Date: 2/21/2007
 Portland Harbor RI/FS Comprehensive Round 2 Site Characterization Summary and Data Gaps Analysis Report, Volume 4: Map Folio (2 of 2).

 Pages: 344
 Releasable
 Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC

 Integral Consulting, Inc.
 Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

 Windward Environmental, LLC.
 Addressee(s):

# Lower Willamette Group

### SUB-HEAD: 2.8 Vol. 25 Other RI/FS Technical Reports

 Date: 2/21/2007
 Portland Harbor RI/FS Comprehensive Round 2 Site Characterization Summary and Data

 DOCID: 1259084
 Gaps Analysis Report, Volume 5: Appendices A, B, and C.

 Pages: 878
 Authors:

 Anchor Environmental, LLC

Integral Consulting, Inc.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Windward Environmental, LLC.

### Addressee(s):

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/21/2007</b> DOCID: 1259086		<b>Other RI/FS Technical Reports</b> or RI/FS Comprehensive Round 2 Site Characterization Summary and Data Report, Volume 6: Appendices D, E, and F.
Pages: 537 Releasable		Authors:
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
SUB-HEAD:	2.8 Vol. 27	Other RI/FS Technical Reports
Date: 6/14/2002 DOCID: 1185809 Pages: 156	Draft Round 1 (RI/FS).	Field Sampling Plan, Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
Releasable		Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 2/21/2007 DOCID: 1259087		or RI/FS Comprehensive Round 2 Site Characterization Summary and Data Report, Volume 7: Appendices G, H, I, and J.
Pages: 952 Releasable		Authors:
T C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 10/31/2007 DOCID: 1254516 Pages: 67		ing Draft Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 9: Fish and Tissue and Collocated Sediment Sampling for Round 3B.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/18/2003</b> DOCID: 1160449 Pages: 32		2.8 Vol. 28 Other RI/FS Technical Reports Draft Technical Memorandum: Results of Seep Reconnaissance Survey, River Mile 2 - 10.5 Lower Willamette River.	
Releasable		Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 4/17/2003 DOCID: 1185810 Pages: 170		A Field Sampling Plan, Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility with Proposed Round 2A Field Sampling Program Presentation v3.1 on	
Releasable		Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants	
		Windward Environmental, LLC.	
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 5/20/2003 DOCID: 1163707 Pages: 51	Draft Technica Site.	Il Memorandum: Benthic Analysis Approach for the Portland Harbor Superfund	
Releasable		Authors: Windward Environmental, LLC.	
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 7/25/2003 DOCID: 1163710 Pages: 22		Evaluating Exposure to the Benthic Community and Humans from Chemicals Groundwater (transmittal letter dated 8/1/03 from the Lower Duwamish Group ached).	
Releasable		Authors: Groundwater Solutions Inc.	
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants	
		Windward Environmental, LLC.	
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 3/1/2004 DOCID: 1185596 Pages: 47		Attenuation Technical Memorandum - Step 1 Evaluation and Step 2 Field and Data Evaluation Methods.	
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	

SUB-HEAD:	2.8 Vol. 28	Other RI/FS Technical Reports
Date: 3/22/2004 DOCID: 1185597	Portland Ha Toxicity Te	arbor RI/FS: Round 2 Field Sampling Plan - Sediment Sampling and Benthic sting.
Pages: 96		Authors:
Releasable		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 7/12/2004 DOCID: 1185906	Draft Tech	nical Memorandum - Groundwater Pathway Assessment.
Pages: 19		Authors:
Releasable		Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:	2.8 Vol. 29	Other RI/FS Technical Reports
Date: 4/26/2002	Draft Sedime	ent Profile Image Survey of the Lower Willamette River.
DOCID: 1146374		
Pages: 409		Authors:
Releasable		Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/24/2004 DOCID: 1210071 Pages: 8	•	<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> ng comments on the Technical Memorandum - Estimating Risks to Benthic sing Sediment Toxcity Tests (Benthic Approach TM).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/30/2004</b> DOCID: 1210072 Pages: 2	2.8.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses Letter regarding Revised Draft Natural Attenuation Technical Memorandum - Step 2 Fi Sampling Plan.	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/31/2004 DOCID: 1210073 Pages: 2	Letter approvi Willamette Riv	ng Technical Memorandum - Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation Modeling for Lower /er.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/22/2004 DOCID: 1210074 Pages: 8	Letter providin Assessment (0	g comments on the draft Technical Memorandum - Groundwater Pathway GW TM).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 10/19/2004 DOCID: 1210077	Letter providin (COPC TM).	g comments on the draft Technical Memorandum - Process to Identify COPCs
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/10/2005</b> DOCID: 1210078 Pages: 2	<b>2.8.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter providir TM).	<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> ng approval for the Technical Memorandum - Process to Identify COPCs (COPC
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 1/13/2005 DOCID: 1210079	Letter providir	ng comments on the Conceptual Site Model Update.
Pages: 29 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 2/24/2005 DOCID: 1210080 Pages: 5		ng comments on Section 5 of the draft Natural Attenuation Technical - Step 1 Evaluation and Step 2 Field Sampling Plan and Data Evaluation
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 2/24/2005	Letter providir	ng comments on the Round 1 Site Characterization Summary Report.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/24/2005</b> DOCID: 1210082 Pages: 2	2.8.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses Letter providing comments on the Technical Memorandum - Estimating Ris Organisms using Sediment Toxicity Tests (Benthic Approach TM).	sks to Benthic
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
	Chip Humphrey / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	
	Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 3/4/2005 DOCID: 1210083 Pages: 8	Letter providing comments on the Technical Memorandum - Approach for Risk Evaluation for Ecological Receptors.	the Preliminary
Releasable	Authors:	
	Eric Blischke / EPA	
	Chip Humphrey / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	
	Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 5/5/2005 DOCID: 1210084 Pages: 10	Letter providing comments on the Technical Memorandum 001 - Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation Modeling for Lower Willamette River.	
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / EPA	
	Chip Humphrey / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland	
	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 7/28/2005 DOCID: 1225764	Comments on Report on Supplemental Upland Remedial Investigation Act - GASCO Facility.	ivities. NW Natural
Pages: 7 Releasable	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 9/17/2007 DOCID: 1258826 Pages: 8	Memorandum regarding Comments on Chemical Fate and Transport Mode and Data Gaps Identification Report- July 2007.	el Development
Releasable	Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA	
	Eric Blischke / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	
	Kristine Koch / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: 2.8.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/2/2001</b> DOCID: 1146363 Pages: 10	2.10 Vol. 1 CONFIDENTIAL Multibeam Bathymetric Survey of the Lower Willamette River Work Plan (transmittal letter attached).
CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: David Evans and Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 12/20/2001 DOCID: 1146364	Draft Technical Memorandum: Proposed Database Approach.
Pages: 8 CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 12/20/2001 DOCID: 1146365	Draft Technical Memorandum: Data Quality Objectives for Historical Data.
Pages: 9 CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/25/2002 DOCID: 1128677 Pages: 13	Letter transmitting documentation of the December 19, 2001 Risk Assessment Scoping Meeting for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/25/2002 DOCID: 1146366 Pages: 5	Letter transmitting a table of draft preliminary analytical concentration goals, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 2/1/2002 DOCID: 1146367	Draft Capping Material Evaluation Technical Memorandum.
Pages: 14 CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/15/2002</b> DOCID: 1146369 Pages: 53	2.10 Vol. 1 Draft Technica (transmittal let	<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> al Memorandum: Juvenile Salmonid Residence Time in Portland Harbor ter attached).
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Ellis Ecological Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 3/1/2002 DOCID: 1146370	Draft Disposal	Facility Siting Technical Memorandum, Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Pages: 30 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/1/2002</b> DOCID: 1146403 Pages: 86	2.10 Vol. 2 CONFIDENTIAL Report - Draft Analytical Concentration Goals for Target Analytes in Sediment, Tissue and Water Samples.	
CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates	
	Kennedy/Jenks Consultants	
	Windward Environmental, LLC.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 4/22/2002 DOCID: 1146371 Pages: 204 CONFIDENTIAL	Draft Field Sampling Plan, Round 1A Portland Harbor RI/FS (Appendix A, Attachment 1: Columbia Analytical Services Quality Assurance Manual attached).	
	Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates	
	Anchor Environmental, LLC	
	Kennedy/Jenks Consultants	
	Windward Environmental, LLC.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Lower Willamette Group	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/26/2002</b> DOCID: 1146372 Pages: 69	•	<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> Lower Willamette River Multibeam Bathymetric Survey (Appendix A - ifference Contour Plots Plates 1 - 13 on CD-ROM attached).
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors:
••••		David Evans and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Striplin Environmental Associates
Date: 4/26/2002 DOCID: 1146373 Pages: 62		on of Sediment Trend Analysis (STA) Survey Results with Historic Bathymetry Villamette River (Bathymetry Survey CD-ROM attached).
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors:
CONTIDENTIAL		Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s):

Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/2002 DOCID: 1151168 Pages: 13 CONFIDENTIAL	2.10 Vol. 3 Letter transmi	<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> Itting draft maps of candidate human use areas in the ISA.
		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Larry Patterson / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 5/1/2002	Letter transmi	tting Portland Harbor Draft Data Quality Objective (DQO) Problem Statements.
Pages: 4		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
		Larry Patterson / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/2002 DOCID: 1151170 Pages: 12 CONFIDENTIAL		CONFIDENTIAL itting draft criteria and data used to select resident fish species for human health analysis during the Round 1 Human Health investigations. Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group Larry Patterson / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Karamas / EPA Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 5/1/2002 DOCID: 1185951 Pages: 6 CONFIDENTIAL	Letter transm	itting replacements for Figure 1 Vicinity Map for STA Bathy Integration Report. <b>Authors:</b> Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates <b>Addressee(s):</b> Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 6/14/2002 DOCID: 1185808 Pages: 118 CONFIDENTIAL	Draft Round 1 Study (RI/FS)	Health and Safety Plan, Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 2/10/2003 DOCID: 1185244 Pages: 2 CONFIDENTIAL	Letter regardi	ng a DHS/ATSDR Proposed Salmon/Lamprey Study. <b>Authors:</b> Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group <b>Addressee(s):</b> Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 2/14/2003 DOCID: 1160448 Pages: 19 CONFIDENTIAL	Reconnaissar	al Memorandum: Lamprey Ammocoete and Benthic Infaunal Biomass nce Surveys of the Lower Willamette River, September 16-17, 2002 and 2002 (transmittal letter dated 2/26/03 attached). Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates Windward Environmental, LLC. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/26/2003 DOCID: 1160450 Pages: 58 CONFIDENTIAL		CONFIDENTIAL Lower Willamette River, Summer 2002 Multibeam Bathymetric Survey Report h bathymetry survey data attached). Authors: David Evans and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Striplin Environmental Associates
Date: 2/28/2003 DOCID: 1163705	Summary of F	Round 1/1A Field Activities for the Portland Harbor RI/FS.
Pages: 8		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:	2.10 Vol. 4	CONFIDENTIAL
Date: 3/14/2003 DOCID: 1160451	Draft Round 1	Field Sampling Report, Portland Harbor RI/FS. Total of 6 authors.
Pages: 233		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Fishman Environmental Services, LLC
		Striplin Environmental Associates
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 3/28/2003 DOCID: 1160456 Pages: 1		aining draft Lower Willamette River Sediment Profile Images (RM 0 to 15.7) verPoint Presentation.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1175384 Pages: 13	Draft Technica (transmittal let	al Memorandum: Lamprey Harvest Reconnaissance Survey for 2002 tter attached).
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
		,

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/4/2003</b> DOCID: 1160453 Pages: 43		<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> al Memorandum 001, Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation Modeling for Lower ver, Development of Modeling Approach (transmittal letter dated 4/8/03
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: West Consultants, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
<b>Date: 4/8/2003</b> DOCID: 1160454 Pages: 5 CONFIDENTIAL		tting copies of a Round 2A Presentation CD and Revised Draft Field Sampling aps (CD not attached).
		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
<b>Date: 4/8/2003</b> DOCID: 1198346 Pages: 1 CONFIDENTIAL	CD-ROM: Lov	ver Willamette Group - Proposed Round 2A Sampling Program Presentation.
		Authors: Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/17/2003</b> DOCID: 1185811 Pages: 32 CONFIDENTIAL	2.10 Vol. 5 CONFIDENTIAL Draft Round 2A Quality Assurance Pro Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS). Authors: Striplin Environmental A	ject Plan Addendum, Portland Harbor Remedial ssociates
	Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	
Date: 5/1/2003 DOCID: 1163706	Draft Sediment Stake Erosion/Accretio	n Monitoring Report, Round 1A Portland Harbor RI/FS.
Pages: 46	Authors:	
CONFIDENTIAL	Anchor Environmental,	LC
	Addressee(s):	
	Lower Willamette Group	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/30/2003 DOCID: 1163708		<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> oor RI/FS - Historical Chemistry Data Category Reclassification Technical (CD ROM titled Chemistry Category Reclassification attached).
Pages: 41 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 5/30/2003 DOCID: 1185952	Letter transm	itting revised figure 2-1 for Round 2A Field Sampling Plan.
Pages: 4 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Keith Pine / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA

Tara Martich / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	2.10 Vol. 6	CONFIDENTIAL
Date: 6/3/2003	CD-ROM:	Round 1 Validated Sediment Data.
DOCID: 1185770		
Pages: 1		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):

Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/8/2003 DOCID: 1178623 Pages: 75 CONFIDENTIAL	2.10 Vol. 7 CONFIDENTIAL Draft Lower Willamette River May 2003 Multibeam Bathymetric Survey Report (CD-ROM with report GIS data attached). Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates David Evans and Associates, Inc. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group	1
Date: 11/18/2003 DOCID: 1185771 Pages: 1 CONFIDENTIAL	CD-ROM: Validated Round 1 Sediment Congeners and Tissue Data. <b>Authors:</b> Lower Willamette Group <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown	

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1198110	2.10 Vol. 7 Willamette Riv	<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> ver Acoustic Doppler Current Profiler Survey Results.
Pages: 41		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		David Evans and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
Date: 2/20/2004 DOCID: 1185439 Pages: 15		:/Sedimentation Modeling for Lower Willamette River - Draft Memo 002 - LWG EPA's Comments.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Gene Revelas / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 2/20/2004 DOCID: 1185441 Pages: 53		norandum 001: Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation Modeling for Lower Willamette pment of Modeling Approach.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors:
CONTIDENTIAL		Gene Revelas / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 2/24/2004 DOCID: 1185440 Pages: 21	Draft Round 2 Portland Harb	Field Sampling Plan - Shorebird Area and Beach Sediment Sampling - or RI/FS.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Keith Pine / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 3/1/2004 DOCID: 1185903 Pages: 43	Sediment Stal RI/FS.	ke Erosion/Accretion Monitoring Report 7/2002 - 1/2004 - Portland Harbor
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 4/2/2004 DOCID: 1185598 Pages: 168	Portland Harb attached CD-F	or RI/FS: Draft Round 2a Field Sampling Plan - Surface Water Sampling. With ROM.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: 2.10 Vol. 7 CONFIDENTIAL

SUB-HEAD:2.10 Vol. 8CONFIDENTIALDate: 4/12/2004Portland Harbor RI/FS: Draft Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan.DOCID: 1185600		
Pages: 190 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 5/19/2004 DOCID: 1185904		al Memorandum - Guidelines for Data Reporting, Data Averaging, and Non-Detected Values for the Round 1 Database.
Pages: 8 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors:
		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1185912	Draft Interim	Deliverable for Human Health Risk Assessment: Human Health Toxicity Values.
Pages: 14 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 7/12/2004	Letter transm	itting the Draft Technical Memorandum - Groundwater Pathway Assessment.
Pages: 2 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 7/15/2004 DOCID: 1185909 Pages: 45	Interim Delive Concentratior	erable for Human Health Risk Assessment: Round 1 Tissue Exposure Point
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/23/2004</b> DOCID: 1185908	2.10 Vol. 8 Technical Mer	<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> norandum - Process to Identify COPCs.
Pages: 13 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Windward Environmental, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 7/29/2004 DOCID: 1185911 Pages: 9		003: Hydrodynamic/Sedimentation Modeling for Lower Willamette River - nses to EPA's Comments of 4/29/04.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Raymond Walton / West Consultants, Inc.
		Addressee(s):

Tara Martich / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	2.10 Vol. 9	CONFIDENTIAL
Date: 9/1/2004	Lower Willa	mette River - Winter 2004 - Multibeam Bathymetric Survey Report.
DOCID: 1198111		
Pages: 77		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Striplin Environmental Associates
		David Evans and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD:<br/>Date: 3/28/2005<br/>DOCID: 12100072.10 Vol. 11CONFIDENTIAL<br/>Letter regarding February 2005 Internal Reveiw Draft Portland Harbor Joint Source Control<br/>Strategy Part 1: Site Decision Framework.Pages: 24<br/>CONFIDENTIALAuthors:<br/>Sylvia Kawabata / EPA

### Addressee(s):

Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: 2.11 Vol. 1 TRANSITION

HEADING: 3.0 RECORD OF DECISION (ROD) [RESERVED]

### HEADING: 4.0 INTERIM REMEDIAL/REMOVAL ACTIONS

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/6/2008 DOCID: 1254673 Pages: 14 Releasable	<b>4.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardir Report.	Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal ng response to review of Terminal 4 Ewmoval Action- Phase I Design Analysis Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s):
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
Date: 2/7/2008 DOCID: 1254669	Letter regardir	ng Terminal 4 Removal Action Change in Port Project Coordinator.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/14/2008 DOCID: 1254665 Pages: 2	Letter regardir 31, 2008.	ng Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Progress Report for January 1-January
Releasable		Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/14/2008 DOCID: 1254666	Meeting Agen	da regarding Terminal 4 Early Action Draft Design EPA Comment Meeting.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/1/1998</b> DOCID: 1163621 Pages: 5		<b>Correspondence</b> Oregon Department of Environmental Quality comments on the Remedial work plan for the Port of Portland, Terminal 4 - Slip 3 sediments (less
Releasable		Authors:
		Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Howard Cumberland / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/27/1999 DOCID: 1163622 Pages: 2	Letter regardi investigation.	ing the status of the Port of Portland Terminal 4 Slip 3 sediment remedial
Releasable		Authors:
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
Date: 5/4/2000 DOCID: 1163623		itting volumes I and II of the draft Remedial Investigation Report for the Terminal ments (less attachments).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/30/2000 DOCID: 1163624		itting the Summary of Sediment Data Findings, Terminal 4 Slip 3 Sediments opendix I (less attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 7/13/2000</b> DOCID: 1163625 Pages: 1	Letter transm (less attachm	itting a copy of the Remedial Investigation Report, Terminal 4 Slip 3 volume 1 ent).
Releasable		Authors: Nancy Yunker / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 7/13/2000</b> DOCID: 1185382 Pages: 1		itting a copy of Volume 1, Remedial Investigation Report, Terminal 4, Slip 3 <i>i</i> thout attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Nancy Yunker / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/26/2001</b> DOCID: 1185250 Pages: 21	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Opinion in the	<b>Correspondence</b> Port of Portland v. Union Pacific Railroad Company CV 98-886-PA. <b>Authors:</b>
Releasable		Owen Panner / U. S. District Court
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Maloney / Lane Powell Spears & Lubersky
		William Maer / Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe
		Lee Nusich / Lane Powell Spears & Lubersky
		Eric Todderud / Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe
Date: 4/21/2003 DOCID: 1163631 Pages: 2		tting a copy of the Record of Decision (ROD) for the Port of Portland Terminal nd Facility (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 6/24/2003 DOCID: 1185347	Letter: Follow-	up to June 12, 2003 (6/12/03) Terminal 4 Early Action Project Meeting.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/9/2003 DOCID: 1185348 Pages: 1		tting three copies of the Preliminary Assessment for the Terminal 4, Slip 1 y (without attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/15/2003 DOCID: 1185349	E-mail regardi	ng follow-up to the June 12 (6/12) Meeting.
Pages: 5		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/15/2003 DOCID: 1185350	Memorandum	providing Terminal 4 Summary Information.
Pages: 15		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/17/2003 DOCID: 1185351	4.1.1 Vol. 1 E-mail transm	<b>Correspondence</b> itting a Terminal 4 Slip 1 sediment sample data spreadsheet file.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Philip Benavides / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 7/23/2003 DOCID: 1185379		tting the Draft Administrative Order on Consent for Non-time Critical Removal FPortland Terminal 4, Slips 1 and 3, including Wheeler Bay.
Pages: 44 Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Ashton / Port of Portland
Date: 8/8/2003 DOCID: 1185352	E-mail regardi additional add	ng the Portland Harbor, Terminal 4 site, with status of actions. With five ressees.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India
		Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Stephen Kelly / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Rond
		Rod Thompson / Unknown
		Tom Zeilman / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the
Date: 9/4/2003 DOCID: 1185378	Letter transmi	tting a revised version of the project schedule.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/2/2003 DOCID: 1175574 Pages: 4 Releasable	Non-Time Crit	valuation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Approval Memorandum for Proposed ical Removal Action at Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Port of Portland quests approval to proceed with EE/CA.
REIEASADIE		Authors:
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Michelle Pirzadeh / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/2/2003</b> DOCID: 1185353 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> ng the NTCRA removal consultation, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Port of inal 4, transmitting the AOC and SOW (without attachments).	
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Silvina Fonseca / EPA	
		Terry Eby / EPA	
Date: 10/8/2003 DOCID: 1185354 Pages: 1	Letter transmir attachments).	Letter transmitting the Terminal 4 Slip 3 Sediments Remedial Investigation Report (without attachments).	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.	
Date: 10/16/2003 DOCID: 1185355	Meeting Notes	Meeting Notes: Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action - Project Kick-off Meeting.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 10/16/2003 DOCID: 1185356	Agenda for the Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action, Project Kick-off meeting, with marginalia.		
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 11/7/2003 DOCID: 1185357	E-mail regardi	ng the Early Action meeting agenda.	
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 11/7/2003 DOCID: 1185377 Pages: 9	Meeting Notes for the Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Characterization Approach Meeting.		
Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Unknown	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/17/2003</b> DOCID: 1185358 Pages: 4	Letter requesting c under Administrativ	Vol. 1Correspondenceetter requesting clarification of deadline for submission of Proof of Financial Assurancender Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, CERCLA Docket No. 2003-2Vith attached transmittal e-mail.	
Releasable		hors: e Summers / Port of Portland	
		<b>ressee(s):</b> n Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 11/17/2003 DOCID: 1185383	Terminal 4 Remova	al Action Monthly Progress Report for October/November 2003.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		<b>hors:</b> e Summers / Port of Portland	
		<b>ressee(s):</b> n Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 11/17/2003 DOCID: 1198498 Pages: 1		ation of deadline for submission of Proof of Financial Assurance under er on Consent for Removal Action, CERCLA Docket No. 2003-256.	
Releasable		<b>hors:</b> e Summers / Port of Portland	
		<b>ressee(s):</b> n Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 11/21/2003 DOCID: 1185359	Agenda for the Por	t of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action - Monthly Meeting.	
Pages: 6 Releasable		hors: nown	
		ressee(s): nown	
Date: 11/21/2003 DOCID: 1185360	Meeting notes for t	he Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action - Monthly Meeting.	
Pages: 3 Releasable		hors: nown	
		ressee(s): nown	
Date: 11/24/2003 DOCID: 1185248 Pages: 3		nancial Assurance Demonstration for Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal ocket No: 10-2004-0009, Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) dated	
Releasable		hors: alligan / Port of Portland	
		<b>ressee(s):</b> ohn Iani / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/26/2003</b> DOCID: 1185249	4.1.1 Vol. 1 Letter regardin	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Financial Assurance for Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Ann Rhoads / Price Waterhouse Coopers
		Addressee(s): E Galligan / Port of Portland
Date: 11/26/2003 DOCID: 1185361	E-mail: Termi	nal 4 EE/CA - Follow up on data quality/utility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Dana Davoli / EPA
Date: 12/1/2003 DOCID: 1185362	Memorandum	regarding Terminal 4 Removal Action Area Necessary Access.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: David Ashton / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 12/2/2003 DOCID: 1185363 Pages: 2	Letter regardii CERCLA 10-2	ng Access Agreements for Terminal 4 Removal Action: CERCLA Docket No. 2004-0009.
Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		David Ashton / Port of Portland
Date: 12/8/2003 DOCID: 1185384	Terminal 4 Re	emoval Action Monthly Progress Report for November 16 - 30, 2003.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 12/18/2003 DOCID: 1185380	Agenda: Port	of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting (with marginalia).
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/13/2004 DOCID: 1185385	Terminal 4 Re	emoval Action Monthly Progress Report for December 1 - 31, 2003.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/28/2004</b> DOCID: 1185365 Pages: 2	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Agenda for the marginalia.	<b>Correspondence</b> e Port of Portland Terminal 4 Site Tour and Quarterly Status Meeting, with
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/28/2004 DOCID: 1185366	Meeting Notes	s for the Port of Portland Terminal 4 Site Tour and Quarterly Status Meeting.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/12/2004 DOCID: 1185387	Terminal 4 Re	moval Action Monthly Progress Report for January 1 - 31, 2004.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 2/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185728 Pages: 14	Letter regardir Monitoring Pro	ng opportunity for Pre-Field Sampling Ceremonies and Archaeological otocols.
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sally Bird / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs F
		Kevin Cannell / Nez Perce Tribe
		Robert Kentta / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indian
		Perri McDaniel / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ror
		Johnson Meninck / Confederated Tribes and Bands of
		Jeff Van Pelt / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India
<b>Date: 2/19/2004</b> DOCID: 1198096 Pages: 61 Releasable	comments on	nd Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting with Response to USEPA Terminal 4 Early Action Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Draft bmittal, 12/30/03. Confidential portions of this document are available in folder : 1198097.
		Authors:
		Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/24/2004</b> DOCID: 1185729 Pages: 2	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> E-mail transm Workplan.	<b>Correspondence</b> itting partial approval of the Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analasys (EE/CA)
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 2/25/2004 DOCID: 1185730	Request for ea	xtension of In-Water work window - Terminal 4 Early Action Sampling.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): James Grimes / Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife
Date: 2/27/2004 DOCID: 1185731	Letter providir Workplan.	ng Approval of Terminal 4 Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA)
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 3/10/2004 DOCID: 1185732	Terminal 4 Re	moval Action - Monthly Progress Report for February 1 through 29, 2004.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/18/2004 DOCID: 1185741	Portland Harb Request (FCF	or Terminal 4 Removal Action - Monthly Meeting Agenda and Field Change () 2.
Pages: 24		
Releasable		Authors: Scott Elkind / Parametrix, Inc.
		Gwen Porus / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/31/2004 DOCID: 1198090	Port of Portlar	nd Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting notes for 3/18/04 meeting.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sabrina Kis-Young / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/9/2004 DOCID: 1185733 Pages: 3 Releasable	4.1.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence Terminal 4 Removal Action - Monthly Progress Report for March 1 through 31, 2004.  Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland  Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/15/2004 DOCID: 1198095 Pages: 9 Releasable	Port of Portland Terminal 4 Quarterly Status meeting with the April 2004 Community Involvement Plan - Terminal 4 Sediment Cleanup. Confidential portions of this document are available in folder 4.1.10, DocID: 1198091. Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/3/2004 DOCID: 1185734 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter regarding the current state of the Willamette River. <b>Authors:</b> Theodore Kulongoski / State of Oregon <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 5/13/2004</b> DOCID: 1185745 Pages: 3 Releasable	Terminal 4 Removal Action - Monthly Progress Report for April 1 through 30, 2004. Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 5/20/2004</b> DOCID: 1185924 Pages: 2 Releasable	Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting, with marginalia. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/4/2004 DOCID: 1185925 Pages: 1 Releasable	E-mail regarding the Terminal 4 404 application for sheet pile wall. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> John Barco / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/14/2004 DOCID: 1185891	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Correspondence Terminal 4 Removal Action - Monthly Progress Report for May 1 through 31, 2004.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/17/2004 DOCID: 1185926	Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting Agenda.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/17/2004 DOCID: 1185927	Letter regarding the Terminal 4 Early Action Sediments Cleanup Project.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Susan Safford / Port of Portland
	Addressee(s): Judy Chambers / University Park Neighborhood Associ
Date: 7/13/2004 DOCID: 1185892	Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting Agenda with attachments.
Pages: 12 Releasable	Authors: Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/15/2004 DOCID: 1185893	Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Progress Report for June 1 through 30, 2004.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/23/2004 DOCID: 1185929 Pages: 10	E-mail transmitting Terminal 4 Early Action Sediments Cleanup - Outreach Comments and Questions notes.
Releasable	Authors: Susan Safford / Port of Portland
	Addressee(s): Judy Smith / EPA
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/28/2004</b> DOCID: 1185923		<b>Correspondence</b> ting the Draft Characterization Report, Terminal 4 Early Action, Engineering st Analysis.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 8/11/2004 DOCID: 1185894	Terminal 4 Re	moval Action Monthly Progress Report for July 1 through 31, 2004.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/18/2004 DOCID: 1185895	Letter providin 7/29/04.	g comments on the Terminal 4 Early Action Draft Characterization Report
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 8/19/2004 DOCID: 1185896	Agenda for the	e Portland Harbor Terminal 4 Quarterly Status Meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/14/2004 DOCID: 1198351	Terminal 4 Rei	moval Action - Monthly Progress Report for August 1 through 31, 2004.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 9/15/2004</b> DOCID: 1225115 Pages: 2		ting the Terminal 4 Removal Action Characterization Report, without
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/16/2004</b> DOCID: 1198352 Pages: 27	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Agenda for the and presentati	<b>Correspondence</b> Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting, with marginalia on handouts.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/24/2004 DOCID: 1198353 Pages: 2	Letter approvir attachments.	ng and regarding the Terminal 4 Characterization Report dated 9/17/04, without
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 9/27/2004 DOCID: 1198354 Pages: 1		ng a request for CERCLA Certification of Off-Site Shipment of Investigation of for the Terminal 4 Removal Action Area.
Releasable		Authors:
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/11/2004 DOCID: 1198496 Pages: 1	Letter transmit without attach	tting two copies of the Terminal 4 Risk Assessment Method Technical Memo, ments.
Releasable		Authors: Sabrina Kis-Young / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/14/2004 DOCID: 1198355	Terminal 4 Re	moval Action - Monthly Progress Report for September 1 through 30, 2004.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/19/2004 DOCID: 1198356	Notes from ou	treach meetings 9/1/04 - 10/19/04.
Pages: 12		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/29/2004</b> DOCID: 1198357 Pages: 21	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Agenda for the materials.	<b>Correspondence</b> Port of Portland Terminal 4 Alternatives Briefing, with attached presentation
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/10/2004 DOCID: 1198358	E-mail regardin Action Update	ng the 11/22 University Park Neighborhood Association General Meeting, Early
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Susan Safford / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Judy Smith / EPA
Date: 11/10/2004 DOCID: 1198497	Monthly Progre	ess Report for October 1 through 31, 2004, Terminal 4 Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/18/2004 DOCID: 1198359	Agenda for the	e Port of Portland Terminal 4 Quarterly Status Meeting, with attached handouts.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/19/2004 DOCID: 1198360		ng the Terminal 4 Early Action Sediments Cleanup: Summer PowerPoint with attached presentation printouts.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Susan Safford / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 12/8/2004 DOCID: 1198499	Monthly Progr	ess Report for November 1 through 30, 2004, Terminal 4 Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/10/2005 DOCID: 1198500	4.1.1 Vol. 1 Monthly Progr	<b>Correspondence</b> ress Report for December 1 through 31, 2004, Terminal 4 Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/26/2005 DOCID: 1198501 Pages: 2		tting two copies of the Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Report, Draft dated 1/26/05, without attachments.
Releasable		Authors: Sabrina Kis-Young / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/2/2005 DOCID: 1198712 Pages: 15		itting copies of notes from the Port of Portland outreach on the Terminal 4 Early ents Cleanup project.
Releasable		Authors: Susan Safford / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
Date: 2/3/2005 DOCID: 1198713	Agenda for the	e Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/8/2005 DOCID: 1198714	Monthly Progr Removal Actio	ress Report for January 1 through 31, 2005 (1/1/05 - 1/31/05) Terminal 4 on.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/18/2005 DOCID: 1198718	Agenda for the	e Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/3/2005</b> DOCID: 1198720 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> Itting question and comments from the Linnton Neighborhood Association
Releasable		Authors: Susan Safford / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Judy Smith / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/14/2005	Terminal 4 Rei	moval Action: Monthly Progress Report for February 1 through 28, 2005.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/17/2005	Agenda for Po	rt of Portland Terminal 4 - Quarterly Status Meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/28/2005 DOCID: 1223936	IFMS Accounts	s Receivable Control Number Form, 10BC, T4/Slip 3.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Susan Haas / EPA
		Morris Lance / EPA
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 4/4/2005 DOCID: 1223938 Pages: 3		ting billing for recovery of costs incurred by EPA for future response oversight CERCLA for Portland Harbor T4/Slip (10BC) site.
Releasable		Authors: Dennis Thurston / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 4/13/2005 DOCID: 1210010 Pages: 2	Monthly Progre Removal Actio	ess Report for March 1 through 31, 2005 (3/1/05 - 3/31/05): Terminal 4 on.
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/28/2005 DOCID: 1210011 Pages: 3 Releasable	to Portland Ha	<b>Correspondence</b> g EPA Financial Management Officer that payment has been made in reference irbor Superfund Siteconsistent with obligations identified in the the Order on Consent for Removal action. Attached: copy of check.
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Dennis Thurston / EPA
Date: 5/4/2005 DOCID: 1210012	Memorandum	Change to Superfund site/spill name Portland Harbor T4/Slip3.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Morris Lance / EPA
		Addressee(s): Diana Norton / EPA
Date: 5/5/2005 DOCID: 1210013	E-mail regardi	ng State comments on geometric vs. arithmatic mean.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 5/6/2005 DOCID: 1210014 Pages: 2		tting two CD-ROM's containing the Terminal 4 Early Action EE/CA Report, Review draft and Responses to EPA comments on the first draft of the EE/CA attachment.
Releasable		Authors: Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/13/2005 DOCID: 1210015 Pages: 5	Monthly Progr Removal Actic	ess Report for April 1 through April 30, 2005 (4/1/05 - 4/30/05): Terminal 4 on.
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/16/2005 DOCID: 1210016 Pages: 3		ting comments to T4 team members on the EE/CA: water quality criteria, ural attenuation section, section H.2.1.7, table 8-3 comparative analysis of alternatives.
Releasable		Authors: Valerie Ann Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Eric Blischke / EPA Sean Sheldrake / EPA

ReleasableAuthors: Sabrina Kis-Young / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc. Addressee(s): Judy Smith / EPADate: 6/15/2005 DOCID: 1225144Monthly Progress Report for May 1 through May 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action. DOCID: 1225144Pages: 3 ReleasableAuthors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 6/17/2005 DOCID: 1210721 Pages: 34 ReleasableLetter regarding Early Action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland, transmitting Department of State DOCID: 1210721 Pages: 34 ReleasableDate: 6/17/2005 Pages: 24 ReleasableLetter regarding Early Action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland, transmitting Department of State DocID: 1210721 Pages: 32 ReleasableDate: 7/14/2005 DOCID: 1210735 Pages: 2 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.Date: 7/28/2005 DOCID: 1225145 Pages: 1 ReleasableLetter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redime edits of the RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP. Pages: 1 ReleasableLetter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redime edits of the RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP. Pages: 1 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action. DOCID: 1225145 Pages: 2 Ren Sheldrake / EPADate: 8/4/2005 DOCID: 1225146 Pages: 2 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action. DOCID: 1225145 Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 8/4/2005 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action. DOCID: 1225145 <th>SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/19/2005 DOCID: 1210719 Pages: 1</th> <th></th> <th><b>Correspondence</b> tting 2 copies of the CD-ROM: Terminal 4 Early Action EE/CA Report - Public without attachments.</th>	SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/19/2005 DOCID: 1210719 Pages: 1		<b>Correspondence</b> tting 2 copies of the CD-ROM: Terminal 4 Early Action EE/CA Report - Public without attachments.
Judy Smith / EPA         Date: 6/15/2005 DOCID: 1225144       Monthly Progress Report for May 1 through May 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.         Pages: 3       Authors: Releasable       Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 6/17/2005 DOCID: 1210721       Letter regarding Early Action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland, transmitting Department of State DOCID: 1210721         Pages: 34 Releasable       Letter regarding Early Action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland, transmitting Department of State Lands Division 67 Rules Governing the Sale, Exchange and Purchase of Land.         Pages: 34 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1210735 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1220745 Pages: 1 Releasable       Letter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redline edits of the RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP.         Date: 7/28/2005 Pages: 1 Releasable       Letter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redline edits of the Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/4/2005 DOCID: 1225146 Pages: 2 Releasable       Monthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1225146 Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s):	-		
DOCID: 1225144       Authors:         Releasable       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 6/17/2005       Letter regarding Early Action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland, transmitting Department of State         DoCID: 1210721       Letter regarding Early Action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland, transmitting Department of State         Pages: 34       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands       Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA       State Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/14/2005       Monthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1210735       Pages: 2         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/28/2005       Letter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redline edits of the         DOCID: 1225145       RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP.         Pages: 1       Authors:         Releasable       Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA			
ReleasableAnne Summers / Port of PortlandAddressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 6/17/2005 DOCID: 1210721 Pages: 34 ReleasableLetter regarding Early Action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland, transmitting Department of State Lands Divisio 67 Rules Governing the Sale, Exchange and Purchase of Land.Date: 7/14/2005 DOCID: 1210735 Pages: 2Letter regarding Early Action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland, transmitting Department of State Lands Divisio 67 Rules Governing the Sale, Exchange and Purchase of Land.Pages: 34 ReleasableAuthors: Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 7/14/2005 DOCID: 1220735 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.Date: 7/28/2005 DOCID: 1225145 ReleasableLetter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redline edits of the RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP.Pages: 1 ReleasableAuthors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 8/4/2005 DOCID: 1225146 Pages: 2 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.Pages: 2 Pages: 2 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.Pages: 2 Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	DOCID: 1225144	Monthly Progr	ress Report for May 1 through May 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.
Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 6/17/2005         DOCID: 1210721         Pages: 34         Releasable         Authors:         Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands         Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/14/2005         DOCID: 1210735         Pages: 2         Releasable         Monthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1210735         Pages: 2         Releasable         Letter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redline edits of the         PAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP.         Pages: 1         Releasable         Authors:         Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/28/2005         DoCID: 1225145         Pages: 1         Releasable         Authors:         Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/4/2005         DOCID: 1225146         Pages: 2         Releasable	-		
DOCID: 1210721       Lands Division 67 Rules Governing the Sale, Exchange and Purchase of Land.         Pages: 34       Authors:         Releasable       Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/14/2005       Monthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1210735       Pages: 2         Releasable       Authors:         Releasable       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/28/2005       Letter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redline edits of the         RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP.       Pages: 1         Releasable       Authors:         Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC       Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/4/2005       Monthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1225146       Monthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1225146       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Releasable       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>			
ReleasableAuthors: Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 7/14/2005 DOCID: 1210735 Pages: 2 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.Date: 7/28/2005 	DOCID: 1210721		
Date: 7/14/2005       Monthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1210735       Authors:         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/28/2005       Letter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redline edits of the         RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP.         Pages: 1       Authors:         Releasable       Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/4/2005       Monthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1225146       Authors:         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Bages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Bages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Bages: 2       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Anne Summers / Port of Portland	-		
DOCID: 1210735         Pages: 2         Releasable         Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/28/2005         DOCID: 1225145         Pages: 1         Releasable         Authors:         Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/4/2005         Date: 8/4/2005         DoCID: 1225146         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/4/2005         DoCID: 1225146         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:			
ReleasableAnne Summers / Port of PortlandAddressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 7/28/2005 DOCID: 1225145 Pages: 1 ReleasableLetter transmitting a CD-ROM: Removal Action Project Plan (RAPP), redline edits of the RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP. Pages: 1 Rathors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 8/4/2005 DOCID: 1225146 Pages: 2 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.Date: 8/4/2005 Pages: 2 ReleasableMonthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.Authors: ReleasableAuthors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s):		Monthly Progr	ress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2005: Terminal 4 Removal Action.
Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 7/28/2005         DOCID: 1225145         Pages: 1         Releasable         Authors:         Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/4/2005         DOCID: 1225146         Pages: 2         Releasable         Monthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1225146         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Authors:         Sean Sheldrake / EPA	•		
DOCID: 1225145 Pages: 1 Releasable Date: 8/4/2005 DOCID: 1225146 Pages: 2 Releasable RAPP and Appendices A - E, Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP. Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA Monthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action. DOCID: 1225146 Pages: 2 Releasable Authors: Releasable Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s):			
Releasable       Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/4/2005         DocID: 1225146         Pages: 2         Authors:         Releasable         Authors:         Authors:         Authors:         Releasable         Authors:         Authors:         Releasable         Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1225145		
Date: 8/4/2005       Monthly Progress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.         DOCID: 1225146       Authors:         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Addressee(s):			
DOCID: 1225146       Pages: 2       Releasable       Anne Summers / Port of Portland       Addressee(s):			
Releasable       Anne Summers / Port of Portland         Addressee(s):		Monthly Progr	ress Report for July 1 through July 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/18/2005 DOCID: 1225147		<b>Correspondence</b> e Quarterly Status Meeting - Port of Portland Terminal 4, with marginalia.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/14/2005 DOCID: 1225114	Monthly Progre	ess Report for August 1 through August 31, 2005 - Terminal 4 Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/14/2005	Terminal 4 Re	moval Action, Monthly Progress Report for 9/1/05 through 9/30/05.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/28/2005 DOCID: 1212364 Pages: 3		cial assurance demonstration for Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action, ket No. CERCLA 10-2004-0009, Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) dated
Releasable		Authors: Steven Schreiber / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): L. John Iani / EPA
Date: 11/11/2005	Letter re finance	cial assurance for Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Ann Rhoads / Price Waterhouse Coopers
		Addressee(s): Steven Schreiber / Port of Portland
Date: 11/11/2005	Terminal 4 Rei	moval Action, Monthly Progress Report for 10/1/05 through 10/31/05.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/2/2005</b> DOCID: 1212368 Pages: 3		<b>Correspondence</b> smitted 12/2/05 article from The Oregon, "Dozens oppose Port plan for dump" by and Julie Sullivan.(6 additional addressees).
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Lori Cora / EPA Dana Davoli / EPA
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Joe Goulet / EPA
		Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
Date: 12/7/2005 DOCID: 1212189 Pages: 2		onse to request for evaluation re the 4/25/05 Draft Engineering Evaluation/Cost /CA)for Port of Portland Terminal 4 Early Action Project.
Releasable		Authors:
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 12/14/2005 DOCID: 1212369	Terminal 4 Re	emoval Action, Monthly Progress Report for 11/1/05 through 11/30/05.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/12/2006 DOCID: 1212370	Terminal 4 Re	emoval Action, Monthly Progress Report for 12/1/05 through 12/31/05.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/13/2006 DOCID: 1240363 Pages: 1	Response to Harbor Termi	12/16/05 letter offering government-to-government consultation for the Portland nal 4 site.
Releasable		Authors: Louis Cloud / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s): L. Michael Bogert / EPA
Date: 1/20/2006 DOCID: 1225555	CD-ROM pro	viding CDF Examples in PowerPoint format.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
49/2008		

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/14/2006</b> DOCID: 1225522 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> ess Report for January 1 through January 31, 2006 - Terminal 4 Removal
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/14/2006 DOCID: 1225523	Monthly Progre Action.	ess Report for February 1 through February 28, 2006 - Terminal 4 Removal
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/24/2006 DOCID: 1225524 Pages: 2		nse to a letter: Site 10BC, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Terminal 4 n Area, CERCLA 10-2004-0009.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 3/24/2006 DOCID: 1225737	Portland Harbo	or Master Schedule Updates - March 2006.
Pages: 17 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 3/30/2006 DOCID: 1225506	Terminal 4 Earl	ly Action - Draft Agenda for Agency Kick-off Meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/30/2006 DOCID: 1230009 Pages: 2		Opalski for the 3/21/06 meeting and the overview on Terminal 4 and the larger or site which was provided.
Releasable		Authors: Rebecca Miles / Nez Perce Tribe
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Daniel Opalski / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/5/2006</b> DOCID: 1225520	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Fax transmittir Harbor Termir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng a letter from R. Miles to D. Opalski providing comments on the Portland nal 4 plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Rachel Edwards / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
Date: 4/5/2006 DOCID: 1225521		ng the management of the early actions in progress at the Portland Harbor e, with one additional author.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Tom Downey / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indians
		Philip Rigdon / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon
		Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation
		Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 4/5/2006 DOCID: 1225525	Email regardir	ng water certification followup.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
Date: 4/11/2006 DOCID: 1225738	Monthly Progr Removal Actio	ress Report for March 1 through March 31 (3/1/06 - 3/31/06) - Terminal 4 on.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/19/2006 DOCID: 1230010	Letter re Term	inal 4 April 25 consultation.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Rebecca Miles / Nez Perce Tribe

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/9/2006</b> DOCID: 1225655 Pages: 1	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardir 4 early action	<b>Correspondence</b> ng a 4/25/06 meeting and 4/19/06 letter regarding the Portland Harbor Terminal clean-up.
Releasable		Authors: Rebecca Miles / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 5/9/2006 DOCID: 1225769 Pages: 1	Letter regardir involvement.	ng the outcome of a meeting regarding the Terminal 4 Cleanup and continued
Releasable		Authors: Rebecca Miles / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 5/11/2006 DOCID: 1225661 Pages: 3		arizing tribal consultations related to the selection of a removal action for the add's Terminal 4 (T4) within the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 5/12/2006 DOCID: 1225739	Monthly Progr Action.	ess Report for April 1 through April 30 (4/1/06 - 4/30/06) - Terminal 4 Removal
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 5/16/2006</b> DOCID: 1225660 Pages: 1 Releasable		tting the Action Memorandum for a Removal Action at the Port of Portland e within the Portland Harbor Superfund Site to EE/CA commenters, without
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/16/2006	Superfund Co	mmunication Strategy: Release of Terminal 4 Decision and Action Memo.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/16/2006 DOCID: 1225741	4.1.1 Vol. 1 E-mail transm	<b>Correspondence</b> itting the Terminal 4 Decision to commenters, without attachments.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/17/2006 DOCID: 1225742	E-mail transm	itting EPA News: EPA Announces Terminal 4 Cleanup Decision.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/18/2006 DOCID: 1225743	E-mail: CDF C	Conversation June 3rd?
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jean Longley / Linnton Neighborhood Association
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/2/2006 DOCID: 1240364 Pages: 3	Email respond Terminal 4 cle	ling to concern re possible relocation of Linnton preschool children during anup.
Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Pat Wagner / Unknown
Date: 6/2/2006 DOCID: 1240365	Email re neigh	borhood concerns with the T4 action and an upcoming CAG meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Robin Plance / St. Johns Neighborhood Association
		Addressee(s):
		M. Barrett / Unknown
		Stephen Gunther / Unknown
		Jean Longley / Linnton Neighborhood Association
		Jim Robison / Unknown
		D. Shoemaker / Unknown
Date: 6/2/2006 DOCID: 1240366	Email express	ing concern re a potential relocation of preschool children during the T4 action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Pat Wagner / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Jean Longley / Linnton Neighborhood Association Judy Smith / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/6/2006</b> DOCID: 1240367	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Email transm addressees).	<b>Correspondence</b> hitting agenda for 6/7/06 Terminal 4 early action kick-off meeting (additional
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Jeff Baker / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde C
		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
Date: 6/7/2006 DOCID: 1240368 Pages: 1	Agenda for 6 attendees).	7/06 Terminal 4 early action kick-off meeting (includes handwritten list of
Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 6/8/2006 DOCID: 1240369 Pages: 5		nitting a draft Terminal 4 Early Action Biological Assessment table of contents for ulatory agency meeting.
Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/9/2006 DOCID: 1240370 Pages: 9		n: Proposed Sampling and Analysis Plan for Additional Column Settling Testing, I Testing and Sediment Quality Characterization: Port of Portland Terminal 4
Releasable		Authors: Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		John Verduin / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/9/2006 DOCID: 1240371	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Email transmit	<b>Correspondence</b> ting agenda for 6/12/06 T4 mitigation meeting (additional addressees).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Jeff Baker / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde C
		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
Date: 6/9/2006 DOCID: 1240375 Pages: 2		ing concerns with the decsion to construct a confined disposal facility as part of tland's early action cleanup at Terminal 4.
Releasable		Authors: Sam Adams / City of Portland, Oregon
		Tom Potter / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 6/14/2006 DOCID: 1240376	Terminal 4 Re	moval Action Monthly Progress Report for May 1 through May 31, 2006.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/16/2006	Technical Mer	norandum transmitting Portland Harbor master schedule for June 2006.
Pages: 19 Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/20/2006 DOCID: 1240372 Pages: 2		ing concerns with the decsion to construct a confined disposal facility as part of tland's early action cleanup at Terminal 4.
Releasable		Authors: Sam Adams / City of Portland, Oregon
		Tom Potter / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/20/2006 DOCID: 1240380 Pages: 2 Releasable		Correspondence ng, with comments, the 6/9/06 T4 SAP for additional column settling testing, esting, and sediment quality characterization. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 6/20/2006 DOCID: 1244382		ng the recent EPA decision to construct a Confined Disposal Facility as part of rtland's early action cleanup at Terminal 4.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sam Adams / City of Portland, Oregon
		Tom Potter / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 6/21/2006 DOCID: 1240382	Email transmit	tting a draft Terminal 4 water quality certification.
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Nancy Munn / NOAA
Date: 6/22/2006 DOCID: 1240383	Response to c	comments on the draft Terminal 4 water quality certification.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Nancy Munn / NOAA
Date: 6/29/2006 DOCID: 1240384	Email transmit	tting material from 6/14/06 CAG meeting.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Robin Plance / St. Johns Neighborhood Association
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Travis Williams / Willamette Riverkeeper

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/29/2006 DOCID: 1240419		<b>Correspondence</b> nse to questions on alternative sediment cleanup technology.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jean Longley / Linnton Neighborhood Association
		Robin Plance / St. Johns Neighborhood Association
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Travis Williams / Willamette Riverkeeper
Date: 6/30/2006 DOCID: 1240373 Pages: 4	Additional Colu	Responses to EPA Comments on the Sampling and Analysis Plan for umn Settling Testing, Geotechnical Testing, and Sediment Quality on: Port of Portland Terminal 4 Early Action.
Releasable		Authors:
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/5/2006 DOCID: 1240374	Letter transmit	ting responses to EPA comments and a proposed SAP (less attachments).
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Debra Ashton / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/11/2006 DOCID: 1240377	Terminal 4 Rei	moval Action Monthly Progress Report for June 1 through June 30, 2006.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/11/2006 DOCID: 1240385 Pages: 2	Response to 6 Portland Marin	/20/06 letter regarding EPA's recent early action cleanup decision at the Port of e Terminal 4.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Sam Adams / City of Portland, Oregon
		Tom Potter / City of Portland, Oregon

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1258501 Pages: 20 Releasable	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 2</b> Agenda for T follow-up on	<b>Correspondence</b> Technical Meeting #10 regarding groundwater modeling and Weir discharge 6/21/07. <b>Authors:</b>
		EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 7/14/2006 DOCID: 1240378	Portland Har	bor Master Schedule Updates - July 2006.
Pages: 21 Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/20/2006 DOCID: 1235936 Pages: 52	Agenda for A handwritten r	gency Quarterly Meeting with attached printed powerpoint presentation and notes.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/20/2006 DOCID: 1240381 Pages: 4		arly Action - Agenda for Agency Quarterly Meeting (Draft Design Analysis Report tents attached).
Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/21/2006 DOCID: 1240386	Comments o	n draft 401 certificate for the Port of Portland's T4 cleanup action.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/25/2006 DOCID: 1240387	Email providi	ng Terminal 4 regular mailing list.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Susan Safford / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Judy Smith / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/8/2006 DOCID: 1240428	4.1.1 Vol. 2 Letter of trans	<b>Correspondence</b> smittal for Terminal 4 Conceptual 30 Percent Submittal (less attachments).
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/14/2006 DOCID: 1235760	Letter titled T 2006.	erminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Progress Report for July 1 Through July 31,
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/24/2006 DOCID: 1235761 Pages: 2		itting NOAA's Comments on the Design Analysis Report (Conceptual 30 Percent erable), Terminal 4 Early Action, Port of Portland, Portland, Oregon and ocuments.
Releasable		Authors: Robert Neely / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/29/2006 DOCID: 1235762 Pages: 8	Email transm Design Delive	itting the DEQ's Comments on the Design Analysis Report (Conceptual 30% erable).
Releasable		Authors: Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/30/2006	Email transm	itting Comments on the T4 Early Action Draft Biological Assessment.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Nancy Munn / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/8/2006 DOCID: 1235764 Pages: 35	Letter transm and Directed	itting Terminal 4 Draft 30 Percent Design Documents; Approval with Comments Changes.
Releasable		Authors:
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/14/2006</b> DOCID: 1235765	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 2</b> Letter transmi August 31, 20	<b>Correspondence</b> tting Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Progress Report for August 1 through 06.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/21/2006 DOCID: 1235766	Terminal 4 Ea to 12:00pm.	rly Action Agenda for Monthy Meeting scheduled for September 21, 2006 9:00
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/21/2006 DOCID: 1235767	Email transmir additional add	tting Summary of the Terminal 4 Mitigation Meeting dated 09/20/06 (multiple Iressees).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
Date: 10/4/2006 DOCID: 1235994		tting a revised copy of the Comments on Draft Terminal 4 Early Action essment dated 10/03/06.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors:
		Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Ali Wick / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 10/13/2006 DOCID: 1235995	Email regardir	ng concerns about the Terminal 4 Early Action Habitat Mitigation.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/13/2006 DOCID: 1235996	4.1.1 Vol. 2 Letter transmi	<b>Correspondence</b> tting monthly status report for September 2006 (09/01/06-09/30/06).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 10/30/2006</b> DOCID: 1244368 Pages: 66		tting the Financial Assurance Demonstration for Port of Portland Terminal 4 on, Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) dated 10/02/03.
Releasable		Authors: Steven Schreiber / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Ronald Kreizenbeck / EPA
Date: 10/30/2006 DOCID: 1244369 Pages: 34		ing a copy of the Draft Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Conditions of Portland Terminal 4 Non-Time Critical Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/6/2006 DOCID: 1244371 Pages: 3	Email comme Action Project	nting on Summary Notes from Engineering Call on 11/02/06, Terminal 4 Early
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
<b>Date: 11/6/2006</b> DOCID: 1244767 Pages: 4	in the Willame	ng Informal Consultation for the proposed Terminal 4 Confined Disposal Facility tte River within the City of Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon; (Fish and e consultation code: 13420-2007-I-0027).
Releasable		Authors: Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/7/2006 DOCID: 1244372 Pages: 5	Email respond Action Project	ling to Summary Notes from Engineering Call on 11/02/06, Terminal 4 Early
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/14/2006 DOCID: 1244768	4.1.1 Vol. 2 Letter transmi	<b>Correspondence</b> tting the Monthly Progress Report for October 1 through October 31, 2006.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Releasable		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/15/2006 DOCID: 1259007	Email transmi	tting USFW concurrence letter (less attachment).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 11/17/2006</b> DOCID: 1244769 Pages: 4	Email transmi Report.	tting EPA's Preliminary Comments on Section 6 of the T4 Recontamination
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 11/21/2006 DOCID: 1244770	Memorandum	regarding the Terminal 4 Mitigation Package.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/22/2006 DOCID: 1244771 Pages: 2	Email regardii addressee).	ng the Mitigation Adequacy Memorandum (less attachment; additional
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 11/28/2006 DOCID: 1244772	Email thankin	g Tom Schadt for documeting attached notes from the 11/22/06 teleconference.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/29/2006 DOCID: 1244773	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 2</b> Email transmi	<b>Correspondence</b> tting a summary of the 11/28/06 teleconference.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
<b>Date: 11/30/2006</b> DOCID: 1244774 Pages: 6		ng the Terminal 4 Recontamination Report, Section 6 Response to comments e, and the sampling status.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Nocole Anderson / Port of Portland
Date: 12/3/2006 DOCID: 1244775		ng the Draft Response to Directed Comments; EPA direction from the 12/02/06 e and clarification on addressing TMDLs and 303(d).
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 12/4/2006 DOCID: 1244776	Email regardi	ng parameters on the 303(d) list.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 12/4/2006	Email regardi	ng the 12/06/06 Terminal 4 Mitigation Meeting.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
<b>Date: 12/5/2006</b> DOCID: 1244778 Pages: 2		tting the ODEQ's comments on BBL's 11/23/06 Appendix N-Terminal 4 ion Analysis Draft Report.
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/11/2006</b> DOCID: 1244779 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> tting the Terminal 4 Early Action Monthly Progress Report for Novermber 1 mber 30, 2006.
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 12/14/2006 DOCID: 1244780 Pages: 8	Email transmir comments.	tting comments and asking recipients to respond to and/or incorporate the
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 12/20/2006 DOCID: 1244781	Email transmi	tting comments on the Terminal 4 Draft Recontamination Analysis Report.
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 12/22/2006 DOCID: 1259008 Pages: 17		tting Tibal Comments on Sediment Acceptance Criteria Technical , T4 Early Action.
Releasable		Authors: Craig Christian / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 12/29/2006 DOCID: 1244782	Email thanking	g Jim Anderson for his comments on the Terminal 4 Early Action 60% DAR.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
Date: 12/29/2006 DOCID: 1244783 Pages: 16		ubmittal R-10 AES (Small Business) Contract No. 68-S7-03-04; Task Orders Technical Memorandum regarding Porland Harbor Master Schedule Updates.
Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/2/2007 DOCID: 1259009	4.1.1 Vol. 2 Portland Har	<b>Correspondence</b> bor Schedule for TCT Meeting-01/03/07.
Pages: 19 Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
		Lori Cora / EPA
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 1/4/2007 DOCID: 1244784	Email transm	itting Updated Draft Comment Tables for Terminal 4 60% Design.
Pages: 72		Authors:
Releasable		Tammy Nazario / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/11/2007 DOCID: 1244785 Pages: 3		itting Terminal 4 Early Action, Comments on Draft Mitigation Plan (December e Final Biological Assessment (October 2006).
Releasable		Authors: Nancy Munn / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Erin Madden / Nez Perce Tribe
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/11/2007 DOCID: 1244786 Pages: 2		nitting Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Progress Report for December 1 ember 31, 2006.
Releasable		Authors:
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/16/2007 DOCID: 1259010 Pages: 63	Letter transm Design Docu	itting Comments and Directed Changes to the Terminal 4 draft 60 Percent ments.
Releasable		Authors:
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/19/2007</b> DOCID: 1259011 Pages: 1		<b>Correspondence</b> ting Request for extension to informally resolve issues; Administrative Order on emoval Action (AOC), Docket No. 10-2004-0009.
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
Date: 1/23/2007 DOCID: 1259012		ng Terminal 4 Removal Action, Request for Extension of 100% Design and erim Deliverables.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/24/2007 DOCID: 1259013	Letter regardin	ng Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Recontamination Analysis.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/26/2007 DOCID: 1258409	Email regardin	ng Terminal 4 Action 60% Desing Comment Category Breakdown.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/26/2007 DOCID: 1259014 Pages: 11		ting approval of the Terminal 4 Removal Action Request for Extension of 100% ssociated Interim Deliverables.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Sheila / Port of Portland
Date: 1/31/2007 DOCID: 1258403	Email respons breakdown.	e regarding Terminal 4 Removal Aciton 60% Design comments category
Pages: 35 Releasable		Authors: Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/2/2007</b> DOCID: 1259015	4.1.1 Vol. 2 Email transmit	Correspondence tting Compliance Issues for T4.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 2/15/2007 DOCID: 1259314	Terminal 4 Re	moval Action Monthly Progress Report for January 1 through January 31, 2007.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/21/2007 DOCID: 1259016 Pages: 2		ng the Request for extension to informally resolve issues; Administrative Order r Removal Action (AOC), Docket No. 10-2004-0009.
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
Date: 2/23/2007 DOCID: 1259315 Pages: 4		nformally Resolve Issues; Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action f Portland Terminal 4, Docket No. 10-2004-0009.
Releasable		Authors: Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 2/27/2007 DOCID: 1258408	Email regardir	ng draft responses to Port Early Action questions.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 3/15/2007 DOCID: 1259316 Pages: 2	Terminal 4 Re 2007.	moval Action Monthly Progress Report for February 1 through February 28,
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

Pages: 4Authors: Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.ReleasableKenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.Doto: 3/21/2007 DOCID: 1259318Email transmitting the GW Modeling Memo.Pages: 5Authors: Tammy Nazario / Parametrix, Inc. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 3/22/2007 DOCID: 1259319Email regarding CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPAPages: 5Email regarding CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration. Addressee(s): UnknownDociD: 1259319 Pages: 9Email regarding CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration.DociD: 1258404 Pages: 9Authors: NenownDate: 3/23/2007 DOCID: 1258404 Pages: 9Authors: Port of Portiand Addressee(s): UnknownDate: 3/29/2007 DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 9Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.DociD: 1258406 Pages: 9Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.DociD: 1258406 Pages: 9Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.DociD: 1258407 Pages: 9Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.DociD: 1258406 Pages: 6Authors: Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.Date: 3/30/2007 Pages: 6Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.DociD: 1258406 Pages: 6Authors: Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of EngineersPages: 10 Pages: 10 ReleasableAgenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/2307.Pages: 10 Pages: 10 ReleasableAuthors: Por	SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/16/2007 DOCID: 1259317	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 2</b> Email transmi	<b>Correspondence</b> tting Draft GW Modeling Work Revisions for T4.
Date: 3/21/2007 DOCID: 1258408       Email transmitting the GW Modeling Memo.         Pages: 5 Releasable       Authors: Tammy Nazario / Parametrix, Inc. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 3/22/2007 DOCID: 1258409       Email regarding CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Email regarding CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration.         Dot: 1258409       Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 3/23/2007 DOCID: 1258404       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.         Pages: 9 Releasable       Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s): Unknown         Date: 3/29/2007 Pages: 9 Releasable       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         DOCID: 1258404 Pages: 3 Releasable       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         DOCID: 1258405 Pages: 3 Releasable       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 0 Releasable       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 0 Releasable       Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         Date: 4/5/2007 Pages: 10 Releasable       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10 Releasable       Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s): <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>			
DOCID: 1259318       Authors:         Releasable       Tarmmy Nazario / Parametrix, Inc.         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 3/22/2007       Email regarding CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date: 3/23/2007       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.         DOCID: 1258404       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.         POCID: 1258407       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.         DOCID: 1258407       Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date: 3/29/2007       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         DOCID: 1258407       Peter Townsend / Newfields Co.         Addressee(s):       Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.         Date: 3/30/2007       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         Pages: 6       Authors:         Releasable       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         DOCID: 1258408       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. A			
ReleasableTammy Nazario / Parametrix, Inc.Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate:3/22/2007 LS58319Pages: 2Email regarding CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration.Pages: 2Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): UnknownDate:3/23/2007 Locition: 1258404 Pages: 9Pate:Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.POCID:1258407 Pages: 9ReleasableAgenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting agenda.Date:3/29/2007 Locition: 1258407 Pages: 3Pate:3/29/2007 Pages: 3ReleasableEmail regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.DocID:1258407 Pages: 9Pate:Authors: Pater Townsend / Newfields Co. Addressee(s): Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.Date:3/30/2007 Pages: 6ReleasableEmail regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.Pages: 6 ReleasableSean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of EngineersDate:4/5/2007 Pages: 10 ReleasableAgenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.Pages: 10 ReleasableAuthors: Portiand Addressee(s): Fort of Portiand Addressee(s): Fort of Portiand Addressee(s):		Email transmi	tting the GW Modeling Memo.
Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 3/22/2007 DOCID: 1258404 Pages: 2Email regarding CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration.Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): UnknownDate: 3/23/2007 DOCID: 1258404 Pages: 9 ReleasableAgenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.Date: 3/23/2007 DOCID: 1258407 Pages: 9 ReleasableEmail regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.Date: 3/23/2007 DOCID: 1258407 Pages: 9 ReleasableEmail regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.Date: 3/29/2007 DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 9 ReleasableEmail regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.Date: 3/29/2007 DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 0 ReleasableEmail regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.Date: 3/29/2007 DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 0 ReleasableEmail regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.DoCID: 1258406 Pages: 10 ReleasableAuthors: ReleasableDate: 4/5/2007 	-		
DOCID: 1259319       Authors:         Releasable       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date: 3/23/2007       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.         DOCID: 1258404       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.         Pages: 9       Authors:         Releasable       Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date: 3/29/2007       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         DOCID: 1258407       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         POCID: 1258407       Pater Townsend / Newfields Co.         Addressee(s):       Todd Thomburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.         Date: 3/30/2007       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         DOCID: 1258406       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         Date: 4/5/2007       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:			
Releasable       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date: 3/23/2007       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.         DCCID: 1258404       Pages: 9         Releasable       Authors:         Pages: 9       Authors:         Releasable       Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date: 3/29/2007       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         DOCID: 1258407       Peter Townsend / Newfields Co.         Addressee(s):       Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.         Date: 3/30/2007       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         Pages: 6       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         DoCID: 1258405       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Port of Portland       Authors:         Port of Portland       Authors: <td></td> <td>Email regardi</td> <td>ng CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration.</td>		Email regardi	ng CDF design changes and BMPs for consideration.
UnknownDate: 3/23/2007 DOCID: 1258404 Pages: 9 ReleasableAgenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07. Port of Portland Addressee(s): UnknownDate: 3/29/2007 Pages: 3 ReleasableEmail regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda. DocID: 1258407 Pages: 3 ReleasableDate: 3/29/2007 DOCID: 1258407 Pages: 3 ReleasableEmail regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda. Peter Townsend / Newfields Co. Addressee(s): Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.Date: 3/30/2007 DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 6 ReleasableEmail regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards. Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of EngineersDate: 4/5/2007 DOCID: 1258405 Pages: 10 ReleasableAgenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07. Pages: 10 ReleasableDate: 4/5/2007 Docid: 1258405 Pages: 10 ReleasableAuthors: Port of Portland Addressee(s): Kurnberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	•		
DOCID: 1258404     Pages: 9     Authors:       Releasable     Port of Portland       Addressee(s):     Unknown       Date: 3/29/2007     Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.       DOCID: 1258407     Pages: 3       Releasable     Peter Townsend / Newfields Co.       Addressee(s):     Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.       Date: 3/30/2007     Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.       DOCID: 1258406     Authors:       Pages: 6     Authors:       Releasable     Sean Sheldrake / EPA       Addressee(s):     Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers       Date: 4/5/2007     Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.       Pages: 10     Authors:       Releasable     Port of Portland       Addressee(s):     Authors:			
Releasable       Port of Portland         Addressee(s): Unknown       Addressee(s): Unknown         Date: 3/29/2007 DOCID: 1258407 Pages: 3       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         Pages: 3       Authors: Peter Townsend / Newfields Co.         Addressee(s): Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.       Addressee(s): Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.         Date: 3/30/2007 DOCID: 1258406       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         Pages: 6 Releasable       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         DOCID: 1258406       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s): Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10 Releasable       Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s):		Agenda for Te	erminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #1 on 3/23/07.
Date: 3/29/2007       Email regarding modeling breakout meeting agenda.         DOCID: 1258407       Authors:         Pages: 3       Peter Townsend / Newfields Co.         Addressee(s):       Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.         Date: 3/30/2007       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         DOCID: 1258406       Authors:         Pages: 6       Authors:         Releasable       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         Date: 4/5/2007       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Pages: 10       Authors:         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Port of Portland       Addressee(s):	•		
DOCID: 1258407       Authors:         Pages: 3       Authors:         Releasable       Peter Townsend / Newfields Co.         Addressee(s):       Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.         Date: 3/30/2007       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         DOCID: 1258406       Authors:         Pages: 6       Authors:         Releasable       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         Date: 4/5/2007       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Port of Portland       Addressee(s):         Port of Portland       Addressee(s):			
Releasable       Peter Townsend / Newfields Co.         Addressee(s):       Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.         Date: 3/30/2007       Email regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.         DOCID: 1258406       Authors:         Pages: 6       Authors:         Releasable       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         Date: 4/5/2007       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10       Authors:         Releasable       Port of Portland         Addressee(s):       Port of Portland		Email regardi	ng modeling breakout meeting agenda.
Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.Date: 3/30/2007 DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 6 ReleasableEmail regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of EngineersDate: 4/5/2007 DOCID: 1258405 Pages: 10 ReleasableAgenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s):Port of Portland Addressee(s):	-		
Date: 3/30/2007 DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 6 ReleasableEmail regarding language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of EngineersDate: 4/5/2007 DOCID: 1258405 Pages: 10 ReleasableAgenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s):Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s):			Addressee(s):
DOCID: 1258406 Pages: 6 Releasable Authors: Releasable Authors: Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07. Pages: 10 Releasable Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s):			Todd Thornburg / Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc.
Releasable       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):       Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         Date: 4/5/2007       Agenda for Terminal 4 Early Action Technical meeting #2-CDF Berm Design, Cap Design an Construction on 3/23/07.         Pages: 10       Authors:         Port of Portland         Addressee(s):		Email regardi	ng language in reference to CDF sampling performance standards.
Kymberly Takasaki / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers         Date: 4/5/2007         DOCID: 1258405         Pages: 10         Releasable         Authors:         Port of Portland         Addressee(s):	-		
DOCID: 1258405 Construction on 3/23/07. Pages: 10 Releasable Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s):			
Releasable     Authors:       Port of Portland       Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1258405		
	-		
Unknown			Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/9/2007 DOCID: 1258362	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 2</b> Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> og Terminal 4 60% Design Submittal Category "2b" comments.
Pages: 20 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 4/10/2007 DOCID: 1258363	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 Groundwater Breakout Meeting 3/30/07 summary.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 4/13/2007 DOCID: 1258364	Agenda for Te	rminal 4 technical meeting #4 Groundwater focus 4/13/07.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 4/18/2007 DOCID: 1258365 Pages: 4	Email regardir reporting com	ng Sheet pile wall sediment quality characterization analytical results data ments.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland EPA
Date: 4/20/2007 DOCID: 1258366	Email regardir	ig NOAA comments on the Terminal 4 Berm Borrow Source Sampling.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Robert Neely / NOAA
Releasable		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/20/2007 DOCID: 1258367	Agenda regare	ding technical meeting #5 4/20/07 for Terminal 4 Early Action.
Pages: 17 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/20/2007</b> DOCID: 1258503	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 2</b> Water Quality	<b>Correspondence</b> Certification regarding Sitcum Waterway Remediation Project.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Wilson Riley / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/23/2007 DOCID: 1258368	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 Borrow Source Sampling and Analysis Plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 4/23/2007 DOCID: 1258369	Email regardir	ng Oregon Mixing Zones policies.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/24/2007 DOCID: 1258370	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 Early Action IDR meeting summaries for 1 & 4.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/9/2007 DOCID: 1258598	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 paved vs unpaved CDF comparison.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 5/15/2007 DOCID: 1258505	Letter regardir	ng Terminal 4 monthly progress report for 4/1-4/30/07.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/22/2007 DOCID: 1258506	4.1.1 Vol. 2 Letter regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng request for extension to informally resolve AOC issues.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
Date: 7/3/2007 DOCID: 1258504	Email regardir	ng additional comments on the revised draft for the Weir discharge workplan.
Pages: 5		Authors:
Releasable		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/13/2007 DOCID: 1258507	Letter regardir	ng Terminal 4 monthly progress report for 6/1-6/30/07.
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	4.1.1 Vol. 3	Correspondence
Date: DOCID: 1258499	Agenda for Technical Meeting #8 regarding groundwater modeling on 5/17/07.	
Pages: 18		Authors:
Releasable		EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 4/17/2007 DOCID: 1258489	Email regarding Terminal 4 dredging BMP comments.	
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Robert Neely / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/24/2007 DOCID: 1258371	Email regarding April 5th meeting summary.	
Pages: 8		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/26/2007</b> DOCID: 1258372 Pages: 22	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 3 Correspondence</b> Email response regarding Terminal 4 Early Action- Response to comments on the 4/17/07 Borrow Source SAP.	
Releasable		Authors: Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
Date: 4/26/2007 DOCID: 1258373	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 April 20th meeting summary.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 4/27/2007 DOCID: 1258374 Pages: 8	Email regardir Model (draft m	ng Terminal 4-Estimated Source Concentrations for Short Term Groundwater nemo).
Releasable		Authors: Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 4/27/2007 DOCID: 1258375	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 technical memo on Kd values.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 4/30/2007 DOCID: 1258376	Email regardir	ng proposed short-term boundary condition.
Pages: 43 Releasable		Authors: Peter Townsend / Newfilds Co.
		Addressee(s): Rene Fuentes / EPA
Date: 4/30/2007 DOCID: 1258377	Email respons	se regarding IDR Action Item Tracking Sheet.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/2007 DOCID: 1258378 Pages: 8 Releasable	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 3</b> Agenda rega monitoring or	Correspondence rding Terminal 4 technical meeting #6 groundwater modeling and water quality 5/1/07. Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/2/2007 DOCID: 1258379 Pages: 4 Releasable	Email regardi monitoring.	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): A. Summers / Unknown
Date: 5/2/2007 DOCID: 1258380 Pages: 2 Releasable	Email regardi	ing Terminal 4 weir modeling. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Anne Summers / Port of Portland
<b>Date: 5/3/2007</b> DOCID: 1258381 Pages: 5 Releasable	Email regardi	ing meeting summary from May 1st. <b>Authors:</b> Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/4/2007 DOCID: 1258382 Pages: 6 Releasable	Email regardi	ing permeability memo. <b>Authors:</b> John Verduin / Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/4/2007 DOCID: 1258383 Pages: 7 Releasable	Email regardi 1st meeting.	Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/4/2007 DOCID: 1258463	4.1.1 Vol. 3 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng notification of Terminal 4 meeting dates on hold.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 5/6/2007 DOCID: 1258384	Email regardir	ng treating Terminal 4 CDF water.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/8/2007 DOCID: 1258464 Pages: 4 Releasable	Concentration	ng comments on the memorandum dated 4/27/07 entitled "Estimated Source s for Short-term Ground Model" and the Portland Harbor Wide COC statistics out at the 5/1/07 meeting.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 5/8/2007 DOCID: 1275063	Email regardir	ng the T4 permeability memo.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 5/9/2007 DOCID: 1258422	Email regardir	ng uncertified cost summary-T4.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Releasable		
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 5/10/2007 DOCID: 1258420	Email regardir	ng updated tracking sheet and revised PH table.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/10/2007 DOCID: 1258421	4.1.1 Vol. 3 Agenda for te	<b>Correspondence</b> chnical meeting #7 5/10/07 regarding dredge design.
Pages: 21 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/10/2007 DOCID: 1258465 Pages: 1		ng Terminal 4 change for sheet tile sampling diver coring & missing dive pland te HASP update.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 5/11/2007 DOCID: 1258466 Pages: 3	Email regardir addresses.	ng transmittal of EE/CA Work plan; number of copies and confirmation of
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 5/21/2007 DOCID: 1258468	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 follow up on discussion concerning permeability range.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 5/22/2007 DOCID: 1258469	Email regardir & 5/17.	ng Terminal 4 EA IDR updated tracking sheet and meeting summaries for 5/10
Pages: 58 Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/23/2007 DOCID: 1258470	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 APOPCs and harborwide statistics clarification.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/25/2007 DOCID: 1258471	4.1.1 Vol. 3 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Terminal 4 comments on PH sediments.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Release		Addressee(s):
		Mark Lewis / Newfields
Date: 5/29/2007 DOCID: 1258467 Pages: 5		ng Terminal 4 leachability calculations for organics and metals and compilation tin rates for long-term GW model.
Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/29/2007	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 revised meeting dates.
DOCID: 1258472 Pages: 5		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 5/29/2007 DOCID: 1258473	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 updated meeting & tracking schedules.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 6/5/2007 DOCID: 1258474		ngTerminal 4 Early Action Proposed SAP for additional MET on seditmets comments from EPA.
Pages: 27 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Nancy Munn / NOAA
Date: 6/8/2007 DOCID: 1258475 Pages: 5	Email regardir sheet.	ng Terminal 4 updated meeting agenda, dredgeing BMPs and updated tracking
Releasable		Authors:
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Nancy Munn / NOAA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/11/2007</b> DOCID: 1258476	4.1.1 Vol. 3 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Terminal 4 COPC screening tables.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: todd thornburg / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/12/2007 DOCID: 1258477 Pages: 4	Email regardir (PCLT).	ng Terminal 4 sequential batch testing vs. the Pancake Column Leachate Test
Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Dana Davoli / EPA
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
		John Malek / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/14/2007 DOCID: 1254534 Pages: 3	Letter regardir 2007.	ng Terminal 4 Removal Action, Monthly Progress Report for May 1 - May 31,
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/15/2007 DOCID: 1258497	Technical Mer	no regarding Critical Schedual Observations.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/18/2007 DOCID: 1258478	Email regardir information re-	ng Terminal 4 Early Action: Weir Discharge Evaluation Work Plan- additional quested.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Neil Alongi / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc. Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/18/2007 DOCID: 1258500 Pages: 77	Agenda for Te 6/8/07.	chnical Meeting #9 regarding groundwater modeling and Weir discharge on
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/20/2007</b> DOCID: 1258479 Pages: 3	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 3</b> Email regardi 1-4).	<b>Correspondence</b> ing Terminal 4 final comments on PH Koc/Kd/biodegradation trates tables (steps
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 6/20/2007 DOCID: 1258480	Email regardi	ng Terminal 4 Weir work plan comments.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> James Nusrala / Unknown
Date: 6/22/2007 DOCID: 1258481	Email regardi	ng Terminal 4 Early Action: SBLT guidance document.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 6/26/2007 DOCID: 1258482	Email regardi	ng Terminal 4 Borrow Source Material Comments.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		David Sheila / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, EEC
Date: 7/3/2007 DOCID: 1258483	Email regardi	ng EPA position on Terminal 4 (attachments).
Pages: 42		Authors:
Releasable		Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/9/2007 DOCID: 1258484	4.1.1 Vol. 3 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Terminal 4 recalculated short-term groundwater source concentrations.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: todd thornburg / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/11/2007 DOCID: 1258485	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 Kd comments with new MET comments.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/11/2007 DOCID: 1258486	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 floating silt curtain and bubble curtain possible locations.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Greg Gervais / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 7/12/2007 DOCID: 1258487	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 meeting next 7/19 (attachment 1030-1230).
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 7/13/2007 DOCID: 1258488	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 weir work plan comments.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/17/2007</b> DOCID: 1258498 Pages: 5		<b>Correspondence</b> norandum regarding review comments on proposed biodegradation rates for IF long-term modeling.
Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/18/2007 DOCID: 1254536	Email regardir	g Terminal 4 Biodegradation Comments.
Pages: 18 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/18/2007 DOCID: 1258490	Email regardir	g Terminal 4 biodegradation comments.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 7/18/2007 DOCID: 1258491 Pages: 2		ng Terminal 4 7/19/07 meeting agenda: updated biodegradation rate tables, 6/20/07 comments on leachability tables and updates bulk sediments for MET &
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Greg Gervais / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 7/19/2007 DOCID: 1258502 Pages: 31	Agenda for Te follow-up on 7,	chnical Meeting #10 regarding groundwater modeling and Weir discharge /19/07.
Releasable		Authors:
		EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/26/2007</b> DOCID: 1258492	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 3</b> Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Terminal 4 long term and B1 construction water quality tables.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 7/26/2007 DOCID: 1258493	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 Early Action postponment of Friday's call.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/27/2007 DOCID: 1258494	Email respons	e regarding proposal for Terminal 4 Early Action objectives.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 7/27/2007 Email regard DOCID: 1258495		ng notification of EPA Community Advisory meeeting.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/27/2007 DOCID: 1258496	Email regardir	ng request for EPA comments on 60% design phase of the CDF.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/31/2007 DOCID: 1254537	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 position paper document.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jane Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health
Date: 8/1/2007 DOCID: 1254538	Email regardir	ng response to Terminal 4 position paper document.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/13/2007</b> DOCID: 1254540 Pages: 4		<b>Correspondence</b> ng Site 10BC, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Terminal 4 Removal Action A 10-2004-0009, Bill No. 2700726S92.
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 8/23/2007 DOCID: 1254543	Article regardi	ng Port of Portland requesting delay in clean-up.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Oregonian
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/23/2007 DOCID: 1254545	Email regardir	ng additional information regarding Port's request.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
Date: 8/23/2007 DOCID: 1254546 Pages: 1		ng request for extension to informally resolve issues; Administrative Order on emoval Action (AOC), Docket No. 10-2004-0009.
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
Date: 8/24/2007 DOCID: 1254544	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 CDF.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jane Harris / Portland Harbor Community Advisory Grc
Date: 9/10/2007 DOCID: 1254547	Email regardir	ng conference call.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/13/2007</b> DOCID: 1254548 Pages: 2	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 3</b> Letter regardir 2007.	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Progress Report for August 1-August 31,
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/13/2007 DOCID: 1254571 Pages: 1	Email regardir for Terminal 4	ng Draft Language for Long-Term Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring Plan CDF.
Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
Date: 9/14/2007 DOCID: 1254549		ng request for extension to informally resolve issues; Administrative Order on emoval Action (AOC), Docket No. 10-2004-0009.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tom Imeson / Port of Portland
Date: 9/20/2007 DOCID: 1254551	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 abatement meeting next Tuesday at EPA Seattle 10-115M.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
Date: 9/25/2007 DOCID: 1254553	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 PEC and DDT/PCB figures from meeting; Abatement of ISE.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen Chip Humphrey / EPA Lori Cora / EPA
		Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands Eric Blischke / EPA
Date: 9/25/2007	Email regardir	ng Terminal 4 PEC and DDT/PCB figures from meeting.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

### SUB-HEAD: 4.1.1 Vol. 3 Correspondence

SUB-HEAD:	4.1.1 Vol. 4	Correspondence
Date: 9/28/2007 DOCID: 1254498 Pages: 2	RI/FS.	ing resolution of 60% issues and specifity on information that will come form
Releasable		Authors: Tom Imeson / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 10/5/2007 DOCID: 1254502	Email regardi	ing T4 Removal Action (attachment).
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 10/11/2007 DOCID: 1254503 Pages: 2	1254503 through September 30, 2007.	
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/15/2007 DOCID: 1254506		ing Request for extension to informally resolve issues; Administrative on Removal Action (AOC), Docket No. 10-2004-0009.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tom Imeson / Port of Portland
Date: 10/18/2007 DOCID: 1254508	Email regardi	ing Terminal 4 Removal Action Laboratory TAT Memo.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Chip Humphrey / EPA Lori Cora / EPA
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Rene Fuentes / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/18/2007 DOCID: 1254509	4.1.1 Vol. 4 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng T4 abatement proposal; meeting on 11/6 0900 15k (telecon tba).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Eric Blischke / EPA
Date: 10/25/2007 DOCID: 1254515	Report regard	ing Draft Abatement measures Proposal Terminal 4 Removal Action Project.
Pages: 40		Authors:
Releasable		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Port of Portland
Date: 10/26/2007 DOCID: 1254510	Email regarding T4 delay	
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Erin Madden / Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 10/26/2007 DOCID: 1254514	Email regardir	ng EPA's request revisions to disputed issues resolution table.
Pages: 7		Authors:
Releasable		Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
Date: 11/2/2007 DOCID: 1254486	Email regardi	ng comments on the Port's Abatement Proposal.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 11/5/2007 DOCID: 1254487	Email regardi	ng response to comments on T4 abatement proposal.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Sheila Fleming / Ridolfi Engineers and Associates, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/6/2007 DOCID: 1254489	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 4</b> Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng CERCLA vs. 404 dredging for T4.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Nancy Munn / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/7/2007 DOCID: 1254484	Email regardir	ng TAT review.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 11/9/2007 DOCID: 1254420	Email respons	e regarding 110507 Design Commentsresolution.doc. (attachment).
Pages: 8		Authors:
Releasable		Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
Date: 11/9/2007 DOCID: 1254423	Email regardir	ng follow up info to the November 6th Abatement Measures Meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: John Verduin / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/13/2007 DOCID: 1254427 Pages: 2	Letter regardir October 31, 20	ng Terminal 4 Removal Action, Monthly Progress Report for October 1 through 007.
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/13/2007 DOCID: 1254433 Pages: 9	Letter of trans (attachment).	mittal regarding Port of Portland Terminal 4 Abatement Measures
Releasable		Authors:
		John Verduin / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/13/2007</b> DOCID: 1254436	4.1.1 Vol. 4 Letter regardir Measure Meet	<b>Correspondence</b> ng additional responses to follow up info to our November 6th Abatement ting.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Verduin / Anchor Environmental, LLC Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/13/2007	Email regardir	ng T4 Early Aciton, Abatement Measure Proposal.
DOCID: 1254437 Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 11/13/2007 DOCID: 1254438	Email regardir	ng TAT review comments.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA
Date: 11/13/2007 DOCID: 1254439	Email regardir (attachment).	ng additional comments on the 110507 Design Commentsresolution.doc.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 11/14/2007 DOCID: 1254434	Email regardir	ng Biota and sediment sampling at Arkema.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Dana Davoli / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jennifer Peterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
		Burt Shephard / EPA
		Joe Goulet / EPA
		Robert Neely / NOAA
		Jim LaVelle / CDM Federal Programs Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/14/2007</b> DOCID: 1254435 Pages: 5 Releasable	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 4</b> Email respons	Correspondence se regarding follow up info to the November 6th Abaement Measures Meeting. Authors: Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Verduin / Anchor Environmental, LLC Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/14/2007 DOCID: 1254440	Email respons	se regarding Abatement Measure Follow-up.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
<b>Date: 11/15/2007</b> DOCID: 1254430 Pages: 13	Resolution of	ng August 22, 2007 Requst for realignment of T4 Removal Schedule; 60% Design Disputed Comments; Administrative Order on Consent for on, Docket No. 10-2004-0009.
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tom Imeson / Port of Portland
Date: 11/15/2007 DOCID: 1254432	Email regardir	ng T4 deferral decision.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/16/2007 DOCID: 1254428	Email regardir	ng T4 telecon with Nancy Munn, next Wed at 2.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Shelia David / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/16/2007</b> DOCID: 1254429 Pages: 1	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 4</b> Email regardir	Correspondence ng Change in Terminal 4 Cleanup Schedule. Authors:
Releasable		Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/18/2007 DOCID: 1254443	Newspaper ar	ticle regarding Port of Portland delaying construction of toxic dump.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Oregonian
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/4/2007 DOCID: 1254447 Pages: 10		mittal regarding Response Memo to Abatement Measure Proposal General and Specific Conmment #1 (attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Appy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 12/7/2007</b> DOCID: 1254448 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter regarding Proposed Sampling and Analysis Plan for Additional Sediment Quality Characterization for Phase 1 of the Removal Action Port of PortlandTerminal 4 Removal Action and Maintenance Dredging T4 (11/30/07); Conditional Approval.	
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 12/11/2007 DOCID: 1254450 Pages: 5	from the Abate	ng Review of Terminal 4 Removal Action, Port's Response to Comment 1 & 2 ement Measures Proposal Review by EPA; Review of T4 Biological Anchor Environmental, 12/07; & Review of Proposed Realignment Schedule.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 12/13/2007 DOCID: 1254451 Pages: 2		ng Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Progress Report for November 1 mber 30, 2007.
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/14/2007</b> DOCID: 1254452 Pages: 8	4.1.1 Vol. 4 Letter of Trans (attachment).	<b>Correspondence</b> smittal regarding 2007 publication of the Portland Harbor Master Schedule
Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/25/2008		or Terminal 4, Portland, OR Site ID = 10 BC Certified Cost Recovery Package nse Costs From 11/1/2006 Through 10/31/2007.
Pages: 22 Releasable		Authors: Financial Management Office
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/12/2008	Letter regardir	ng Terminal 4 billing less attachment.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/14/2008	Email regardir	ng T4 permit for transloading with attached State permit requirements.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Shelia David / Port of Portland
<b>Date: 2/19/2008</b> DOCID: 1238142 Pages: 2	Letter regardin	ng request for informal consultation on the Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal e 1.
Releasable		Authors: Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/20/2008 DOCID: 829020	<b>4.1.1 Vol. 4</b> Email regardir	Correspondence ng Draft T4 WQMCCP.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Eric Blischke / EPA
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
<b>Date: 2/22/2008</b> DOCID: 829021 Pages: 1	Email regardir concurrence	ng T4 Phase 1: USFW concurrence letter. Less attachment: T4 USFW etter 2/19/08.
Releasable		Authors:
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Shelia David / Port of Portland
Date: 2/27/2008 DOCID: 829023	Email Regard Scorpios-10B	ing Portland Harbor Terminal 4 EPA oversight billing Less Attachment C.pdf
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Krista Koehl / Port of Portland
		Marcel Hermans / Port of Portland
		Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Shelia David / Port of Portland
Date: 3/4/2008 DOCID: 829027	Email regardi	ng WQMCCP for T4 Early Action and Comments from DEQ and Responses.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/1/2006</b> DOCID: 1235768 Pages: 12	<b>4.1.1.2 Vol. 1</b> Technical Reports/Memoranda August 2006 publication titled Screening Evaluations for Upland Confined Disposal Facility Effluent Quality.	
Releasable		Authors: Susan Bailey / Unknown
		Trudy Estes / Unknown
		Paul Schroeder / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235769 Pages: 17	Technical Me 2006.	morandum transmitting Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates-September
Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/5/2006 DOCID: 1235997	Technical Me	morandum regarding Impact Habitat and Mitigation Habitat.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/5/2006 DOCID: 1244373 Pages: 2	Technical Me 4 Early Action	morandum transmitting the Habitat Area Summary for Port of Portland Terminal
Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/2/2006 DOCID: 1244370 Pages: 16	Technical Me 2006.	morandum regarding Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates for November
Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 1/29/2007 DOCID: 1259017	Technical Me	morandum transmitting Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates, 01/26/07.
Pages: 16		Authors:
Releasable		Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	4.1.1.2 Vol. 1	Technical Reports/Memoranda
Date: 3/23/2007	Technical Memorandum regarding Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates-03/23/0	
DOCID: 1259320		
Pages: 14		Authors:
Releasable		Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/20/2007 DOCID: 1258360	Technical me	emorandum regarding Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates for April 2007.
Pages: 14		Authors:
Releasable		Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:4.1.2 Vol. 1Site AssessmentDate: 8/23/2000Preliminary Assessment, Port of Portland Terminal 4 - Slip 1.DOCID: 1163630Pages: 91Pages: 91Authors:ReleasablePort of PortlandAddressee(s):Addressee(s):

Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/29/2004 DOCID: 1185920	<b>4.1.2 Vol. 2</b> Terminal 4 Ea	Site Assessment Irly Action - Draft Characterization Report, with CD-ROM.
Pages: 478 Releasable		Authors: Kris Fabian / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Paul Krause / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/29/2004 DOCID: 1185921	<b>4.1.2 Vol. 2</b> Terminal 4 Ea	<b>.1.2 Vol. 2</b> Site Assessment Terminal 4 Early Action - Draft Characterization Report Appendices A - I.	
Pages: 534 Releasable		Authors: Kris Fabian / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Paul Krause / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland	
Date: 12/21/2007 DOCID: 1254619 Pages: 2	5	ng Biological Assessment for Terminal 4 Superfund Phase I of the Removal he Portland Harbor Superfund Site.	
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): D. Robert Lohn / U. S. National Marine Fisheries Servic	
Date: 1/10/2008 DOCID: 1254618 Pages: 2	Letter regardir 07.	ng Terminal 4 Removal Action, Monthly Progress Report for December 1-31,	
Releasable		Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Sean Sheulake / EPA	

SUB-HEAD:	4.1.2 Vol. 3	Site Assessment
Date: 9/17/2004	Terminal 4 E	Early Action - Characterization Report, with CD-ROM.
DOCID: 1198079		
Pages: 469		Authors:
Releasable		Kris Fabian / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Paul Krause / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD:	4.1.2 Vol. 4	Site Assessment
Date: 9/17/2004	Terminal 4 E	arly Action - Characterization Report Appendices, with CD-ROM's.
DOCID: 1198080		
Pages: 550		Authors:
Releasable		Kris Fabian / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Paul Krause / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/23/2004 DOCID: 1235894	4.1.3 Vol. 1 CD ROM title	<b>Decision Documents</b> d EE/CA Report EPA Review Draft.	
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Port of Portland	
Date: 1/26/2005	Engineering I	Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Report, EPA Review Draft.	
Pages: 937		Authors:	
Releasable		Kris Fabian / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Mark Lewis / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Paul Krause / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Port of Portland	
Date: 5/6/2005 DOCID: 1235895	CD ROM title	d EE/CA Report Public Review Draft.	
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Port of Portland	
Date: 5/31/2005 DOCID: 1210085 Pages: 837		Terminal 4 Early Action: Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) - Public Review Draft with CD-ROM.	
Releasable		Authors: Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	

SUB-HEAD:	4.1.3 Vol. 1	Decision Documents
Date: 5/31/2005	CD ROM titled	EE/CA Report Public Review Draft.
DOCID: 1235897		
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.

Addressee(s): Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/17/2004 DOCID: 1185691 Pages: 380 Releasable	<b>4.1.3 Vol. 2</b> Draft Enginee	Decision Documents ring Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Work Plan. Authors: Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc. Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 8/24/2005</b> DOCID: 1225116 Pages: 17 Releasable		tting Amendment to the Settlement Agreement and Administrative Order on emoval Action, CERCLA Docket No. CERCLA 10-2004-0009. Authors: Lori Cora / EPA Addressee(s): David Ashton / Port of Portland
Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1225148 Pages: 24 Releasable	Administrative Amendment N	Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action - lo. 1. Authors: Michael Bussell / EPA Sylvia Kawabata / EPA Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 5/11/2006 DOCID: 1225662 Pages: 125 Releasable		andum for a Removal Action at the Port of Portland Terminal 4 site within the or Superfund Site, Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Daniel Opalski / EPA

•	<b>Decision Documents</b> ng Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action (AOC), Port of Portland ocket No. 10-2004-0009.
	Authors: Cheryl Koshuta / EPA
	Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
	andum Amendment for a Removal Action at the Port of Portland Terminal 4 site tland Harbor Superfund Site.
	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Letter regardi Terminal 4, D Action Memor

Addressee(s): Sheila Eckman / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/30/2003</b> DOCID: 1157985 Pages: 517 Releasable	<b>4.1.3 Vol. 3</b> Draft Work Pl	Decision Documents an - Terminal 4 Early Action Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis. Authors: Kris Fabian / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Paul Krause / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
DOCID: 1185257 Analysis, with marginalia.		d 3 from Draft Work Plan - Terminal 4 Early Action Engineering Evaluation/Cost marginalia.
Pages: 87 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Kris Fabian / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Paul Krause / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/7/2004</b> DOCID: 1223985 Pages: 1		<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> g that toxic waste be removed from river and disposed of permanently
Releasable		Authors: Caroline Skinner / Unknown
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> ean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/14/2004 DOCID: 1185386	Memorandum pr	roviding comments on the Draft Terminal 4 Early Action EE/CA Work Plan.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> ean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/15/2004 DOCID: 1185364	Letter providing	comments on the draft EE/CA Workplan for T4.
Pages: 4 Releasable	-	Authors: Ielen Hillman / NOAA
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> ean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/21/2005 DOCID: 1198711 Pages: 5		roviding comments on the Port of Portland's Draft Terminal 4 Early Action aluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA).
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> ean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/16/2005 DOCID: 1198716 Pages: 13		roviding Tribal comments on the Review Draft Engineering Evaluation/Cost A) for Terminal 4 Early Action Site.
Releasable		Authors: ean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Adressee(s): ean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/16/2005 DOCID: 1198717		comments on the Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) dated ninal 4 Early Action Site.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Ielen Hillman / NOAA
		Addressee(s): ean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/23/2005</b> DOCID: 1198719 Pages: 37	<b>4.1.3.1 Vol. 1</b> EPA commen 1/26/05.	<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> ts on the Terminal 4 Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA), dated
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 5/19/2005 DOCID: 1210017 Pages: 3	Letter approvi comments.	ng the revised draft Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) with
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 6/8/2005 DOCID: 1212191 Pages: 2	Letter express envelope attac	sing dissatisfaction with the plan to bury contaminants in the river. (mailing ched).
Releasable		Authors: Miriam Ostroff / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/9/2005 DOCID: 1212193 Pages: 2	Letter objectir envelope atta	ng to proposed plan to dump contaminants alongside the river. (mailing ched).
Releasable		Authors: Howard MacMurray / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/9/2005 DOCID: 1212194 Pages: 2	Letter express attached).	sing opposition to proposed cleanup plan re Terminal 4. (mailing envelope
Releasable		Authors: Doug Adams / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/9/2005 DOCID: 1223957	Email re publi	c comment, Terminal 4 clean-up, objection.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jay Anderson / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	4.1.3.1 Vol. 1	Comments, Evaluations and Responses
Date: 6/11/2005	Email relating	concerns re terminal 4 toxic dump site.
DOCID: 1223955		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Beth Myers / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/13/2005 DOCID: 1212160 Pages: 3		etter expressing concern with proposed plan re hazardous waste site at slip 1, Envelope attached).
Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Bill Egan / Oregon Bass & Panfish Club
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/13/2005	Email granting	30 day extension to the Terminal 4 public comment period.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robin Plance / Halton Company, Inc.
Date: 6/16/2005 DOCID: 1223958	Email express	ing concern re lack of time before public hearing.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Jane Harris / Portland Harbor Community Advisory Group
		Addressee(s):
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Judy Smith / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1212162	Letter opposin attached).	ng the Port of Portland proposal to clean up the waste at Terminal 4. (Envelope
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Rich Iwasaki / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223959	Email objectin	g to cleanup proposal.
Pages: 1		Authors: Roger Carlson / Unknown
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		JEAN JHEILIANE / EFA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223960	<b>4.1.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> Email re the importance of cleaning up the river.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Michael Wilmington / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223961	Email re proper cleanup of the Willamette River.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Stan Seleen / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005	Email re purifying the river, cleaning up Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Diane Grube / Unknown
	Wolfgang Grube / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005	Email expressing support for clean-up of toxic waste in Willamette River.
Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Homer Reese / Unknown
	Addressee(s):
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223964	Email demanding immediate clean-up of Willamette River.
Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Glenda Mckibben / Unknown
	Addressee(s):
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223965	Email requesting immediate cleanup of Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Maryka Biaggio / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/22/2005</b> DOCID: 1223966 Pages: 1	4.1.3.1 Vol. 1 Email request waste disposa	<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> ing complete cleanup of Portland Harbor and removal of toxic waste to a toxic Il site.
Releasable		Authors: Dayla Smoland / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223967	Email request	ing removal of hazardous sediments from the river.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Frank Johnsen / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223968	Email asking t	hat EPA totally remove toxic substances from Willamette River.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Chrisandra Sarda / Unknown
		Raj Sarda / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005	Email support	ing cleanup and objecting to Port's plan to store contaminants underwater.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rick Hanson / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005	Email: "Get th	e Waste out of the River."
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Gretchen Raney / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223973 Pages: 1		ing that hazardous materials be removed from the Willamette river and placed at "nonriver waste center."
Releasable		Authors: Kathy Orton / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223974	4.1.3.1 Vol. 1 Email request	<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> ing full removal of toxins from Portland Harbor.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Mike Miller / Unknown	
Releasable		Stefani Miller / Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223975	Email request harbor and riv	ing a safe cleanup strategy that permanently removes the toxins from the er.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Michelle Bruno / Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1223977	Email: "Get the	Email: "Get the waste out of the Willamette!"	
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Christopher Johnson / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/23/2005	Andrew Thom	as' Testimony about toxic waste dump at slip 1.	
Pages: 2		Authors:	
Releasable		Bill Egan / Oregon Bass & Panfish Club	
		Addressee(s):	
		Unknown	
Date: 6/23/2005 DOCID: 1212164		Letter expressing several concerns with the Port of Portland's early action plan to clean up the Willamette River.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jean Longley / Linnton Neighborhood Association	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/23/2005 DOCID: 1212165	Letter commenting on the EE/CA for Terminal 4, the cleanup of Slip 3, and the creation confined disposal facility at Slip 1.		
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Travis Williams / Willamette Riverkeeper	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/23/2005</b> DOCID: 1223970 Pages: 1		<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> that toxic substances be removed from the river bottom and stored in a roperly permitted landfill."	
Releasable		Authors: Joyce Leggatt / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/23/2005 DOCID: 1223971	Email request	Email requesting safest possible cleanup strategy for Portland Harbor.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Tom Niehuser / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/23/2005 DOCID: 1223976	Email stating	support for removing the hazardous material from the Willamette River.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rhoda Glover / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/23/2005 DOCID: 1223978	Email request	Email requesting waste be disposed of in permanent containment area, away from the river.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Cathy Poetschat / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/24/2005 DOCID: 1223979	Email express	sing support for cleaning up the Willamette River.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Marissa Houlberg / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/25/2005 DOCID: 1212166 Pages: 2		Letter commenting on the proposed Terminal 4 clean up project in the Portland Harbor. (Mailing envelope attached).	
Releasable		Authors: Glen Carter / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/25/2005 DOCID: 1223990	<b>4.1.3.1 Vol. 1</b> Email question	<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> ning proposed cleanup at Portland Harbor.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Lisa Jean Hoefner / Unknown	
Release		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
<b>Date: 6/26/2005</b> DOCID: 1223989 Pages: 1		ing opposition to plan to store recovered toxic waste anywhere it can be the of the Willamette's recurring floods.	
Releasable		Authors: Charles Bates / Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/26/2005 DOCID: 1223992 Pages: 1	Email express Terminal 4.	ing concerns about proposed plans for storing toxic waste dredged from	
Releasable		Authors: Eugen Bingham / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/27/2005			
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Lionel Miller / Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/27/2005 DOCID: 1223988 Pages: 1	Email request landfill.	Email requesting that the EPA get toxics out of the Harbor and into a properly permitted landfill.	
Releasable		Authors: Nancy Hersey / Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/28/2005 DOCID: 1223986 Pages: 1	Email request landfill.	Email requesting that toxic waste be completely removed from river and put into a secure landfill.	
Releasable		Authors: Brent Schauer / Unknown	
		Diane Schauer / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/29/2005</b> DOCID: 1223984 Pages: 1	4.1.3.1 Vol. 1 Email objecting River Termina	<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> g to the plan as discussed in the Oregonian for "clean up" at the Willamette I 4.	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Storm / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 7/2/2005 DOCID: 1223983 Pages: 1		and Harbor Terminal 4 cleanup, expressing need to remove toxins from river of them in a permanent location.	
Releasable		Authors: Carleen Johnson / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 7/3/2005 DOCID: 1223982	Email re Portland Harbor Terminal 4 cleanup, expressing need to get waste out of the rive		
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Larry Read / Unknown	
		Lois Read / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 7/4/2005 DOCID: 1223981	Email re propo	Email re proposed toxic dump at Terminal 4, Port of Portland.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Catherine Haug / Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Tom Potter / City of Portland, Oregon Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 7/8/2005 DOCID: 1212167 Pages: 3	Handwritten letter objecting to the proposed plan to create a toxic dump in slip 1, terr the Willamette River. (Mailing envelope attached).		
Releasable		Authors: Lee Anne Henrico / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 7/8/2005 DOCID: 1223953			
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jane Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health	
		-	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/9/2005 DOCID: 1223980 Pages: 1 Releasable	Email expressing them in specially	omments, Evaluations and Responses support for dredging contaminated sediments at Terminal 4 and shipping prepared rail cars to an appropriate land fill in eastern Oregon.
	Ac	bi Spring / Unknown <b>Idressee(s):</b> an Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/9/2005 DOCID: 1223991 Pages: 2	Email expressing Terminal 4.	concerns about proposed plans for storing toxic waste dredged from
Releasable		u <b>thors:</b> eve Lacey / Unknown
		<b>Idressee(s):</b> an Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/12/2005 DOCID: 1223954	Email re 6/19/05	Terminal 4 early action sediments cleanup open house.
Pages: 3 Releasable		u <b>thors:</b> usan Safford / Port of Portland
		<b>Idressee(s):</b> dy Smith / EPA
		ne Summers / Port of Portland
	Se	an Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/21/2005 DOCID: 1223993	Email expressing concerns about the proposed dump at Terminal 4.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		u <b>thors:</b> ic Tonsager / Unknown
		<b>Idressee(s):</b> an Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/23/2005 DOCID: 1223996 Pages: 1	Email expressing concerns re Port of Portland's plan, Terminal 4 early action sediments cleanup, to dispose of toxic waste by burying it immediately adjacent to the Willamette Riv then capping it with concrete.	
Releasable		uthors: ancy Brown / EPA
		<b>Idressee(s):</b> an Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/24/2005 DOCID: 1223995	Email opposing p	lan to put toxic materials in the slip near Linnton.
Pages: 1 Releasable		u <b>thors:</b> chard Gilkeson / Unknown
		<b>Idressee(s):</b> an Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 7/25/2005 DOCID: 1223994	<b>4.1.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> Email objecting to planned dumping of toxic waste into Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1	Authors:
Releasable	Patrick Lynch / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/25/2005 DOCID: 1223997 Pages: 2	Email transmitting letter stating concerns for the proposed cleanup re slip 1, Terminal 4 across from Linnton (OR).
Releasable	Authors: Jill Peacock / Unknown
	Addressee(s):
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/1/2005 DOCID: 1212184 Pages: 13	Letter transmitting responses from www.ifish.net message board re proposed North Portland Harbor cleanup.
Releasable	Authors:
	Don Davis / Oregon Bass & Panfish Club
	Addressee(s):
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/4/2005 DOCID: 1212192	Technical Memorandum: Review of Terminal 4 Early Action Interim Draft EE/CA (5/6/05).
Pages: 27	Authors:
Releasable	Tony Augello / Golder Associates, Inc.
	Andreas Kammereck / Golder Associates, Inc.
	Alan Hull / Golder Associates, Inc.
	Douglas Morell / Golder Associates, Inc.
	Don West / Golder Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Jane Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health
Date: 8/5/2005 DOCID: 1223998 Pages: 1	Email expressing opposition to the plan to use Slip 1 of Terminal 4 as a confined disposal facility for toxic waste.
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Kerrigan Gray / Unknown
	Addressee(s):
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/7/2005</b> DOCID: 1223999 Pages: 1		<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> g to the plan to dredge Slip 3 at Terminal 4 and fill it with toxic waste, then cap e and monitor the site.
Releasable		Authors: Steven Eldridge / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/7/2005 DOCID: 1224000 Pages: 4		g to the plan to proposed plan re toxic waste at Terminal 4. Attached: ersion of letter and envelope.
Releasable		Authors: Jane Hefty / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/8/2005 DOCID: 1212163		EE/CA for Terminal 4 early action removal suggesting the waste be removed and shipped to an appropriate hazardous waste facility. (Envelope attached).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Shelley Eggers / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/8/2005 DOCID: 1212168		sing concerns re the cleanup of contaminated river sediments at the Port of rine Terminal 4 on the Willamette River. (Mailing envelope attached).
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Breck Barton / Cereal Food Processors
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/11/2005 DOCID: 1212169		sing opposition to the use of Terminal 4, Slip #1, as a low-level waste nailing envelope attached).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Bud Hartman / Oregon Bass & Panfish Club
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/15/2005 DOCID: 1212170	Letter express	ing concerns and suggestions re the Portland Harbor Terminal 4 cleanup.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bob Wilson / Waterfront Organizations of Oregon
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/20/2005</b> DOCID: 1212171 Pages: 4	<b>4.1.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> Letter commenting on the proposed early action at Terminal 4, Port of Portland. (mailing envelope attached).		
Releasable	Authors: Robin Plance / Halton Company, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA		
Date: 8/29/2005 DOCID: 1212172 Pages: 2	Letter forwarding recommendations re Portland Harbor Terminal 4 Early Action. (mailing envelope attached).		
Releasable	Authors: Erik Palmer / Friends of Cathedral Park		
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA		
Date: 8/30/2005 DOCID: 1212173	Letter opposing building a contained disposal facility in the Port of Portland's Marine Terminal 4 on the Willamette River. (mailing envelope attached).		
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Joseph Cartino / Unknown		
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA		
Date: 9/2/2005 DOCID: 1212174 Pages: 6	Letter commenting on EE/CA Report Public Review Draft (5/31/05) Port of Portland, Terminal 4 Action. (mailing envelope attached).		
Releasable	Authors: Andrew Kennefick / Waste Management		
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA		
Date: 9/5/2005 DOCID: 1212176	Letter responding to request for public comments re T4 early action options. (mailing envelope attached).		
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Robin Plance / St. Johns Neighborhood Association		
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA		
Date: 9/5/2005 DOCID: 1212177 Pages: 3	Letter opposing the proposed confined disposal facility at the Port's Terminal 4, Slip 3. (mailing envelope attached).		
Releasable	Authors: Dorothy Shoemaker / Sierra Club		
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA		

Addresse(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/6/2005 DOCID: 1212178Letter providing formal response to the EPA re the EE/CA proposed by the Port of Portland for the Terminal 4 Removal Action.Pages: 9 ReleasableAuthors: Jane Haley-Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212154Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from citizen Heidi Dahlin expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Back expressing dismay over the Port of Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212155 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Back expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding undated letter from Arun Shikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4. Kthe possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.ReleasableAuthors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2Email forwarding undated letter from Arun Shikantaiah expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Port and Harbor Superfund Site.Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Superfund Site.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Arun Shikantaiah expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Port and Harbor Superfund Site.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212157 <b< th=""><th>SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/6/2005 DOCID: 1212175 Pages: 43 Releasable</th><th><ul> <li>4.1.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses         Letter providing comments re Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action EE/CA Report. Attached: 2/9/96 aerial photo, 2/11/96 article from The Oregonian, Example Consequence Categories, 8/3/05 Jane Harris email, 8/3/05 Technical Memo (Golder Associates).     </li> <li>Authors:         Jane Haley-Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health         Vinh Mason / Oregon Center for Environmental Health     </li> </ul></th></b<>	SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/6/2005 DOCID: 1212175 Pages: 43 Releasable	<ul> <li>4.1.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations and Responses         Letter providing comments re Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action EE/CA Report. Attached: 2/9/96 aerial photo, 2/11/96 article from The Oregonian, Example Consequence Categories, 8/3/05 Jane Harris email, 8/3/05 Technical Memo (Golder Associates).     </li> <li>Authors:         Jane Haley-Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health         Vinh Mason / Oregon Center for Environmental Health     </li> </ul>
DOCID: 1212178       for the Terminal 4 Removal Action.         Pages: 9       Authors:         Releasable       Jane Haley-Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from citizen Heidi Dahlin expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Errica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Email forwarding undated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for DOCID: 1212156         Pages: 2       Email forwarding Vierra Club         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Email forwarding N30/05 letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for DOCID: 1212156         Pages: 2       Releasable       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta ex		
ReleasableAuthors: Jane Haley-Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate:977/2005 DOCID: 1212154 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from citizen Heidi Dahlin expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Date:977/2005 DOCID: 1212155 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.Pages: 2 	DOCID: 1212178	
Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212154 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from citizen Heidi Dahlin expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212155 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212155 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding undated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4.8 the possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 PociD: 1212157 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site. Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Cean Sheldrake / EPA	-	
DOCID: 1212154       proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Email forwarding undated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.         Releasable       Authors:         Erica Maharg / Sierra Club       Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Er		
ReleasableAuthors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212155 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212155 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding udated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding undated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Date: 9/7/2005 POCID: 1212157 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1212154	
Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212155 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Borden Beck expressing dismay over the Port of Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding undated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212157 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	•	
DOCID: 1212155       Portland's proposed plans to clean up toxic pollution in the Willamette Harbor.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Releasable       Authors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 Releasable       Email forwarding undated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.         Releasable       Authors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212157 Pages: 2 Releasable       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s):		
ReleasableAuthors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPADate: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding undated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding undated letter from Arun Srikantaiah expressing concern re the EE/CA for the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a Confined Disposal Facility at Terminal 4.Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212157 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Date: 9/7/2005 Pages: 2 ReleasableEmail forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.Authors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s):Authors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1212155	
Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005         DOCID: 1212156         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):         Sean Sheldrake / EPA	•	
DOCID: 1212156       the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a         Pages: 2       Releasable         Authors:       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Releasable       Authors:         Erica Maharg / Sierra Club       Addressee(s):         JOCID: 1212157       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Releasable       Authors:         Erica Maharg / Sierra Club       Addressee(s):		
Authors:       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005       Email forwarding 8/30/05 letter from Jim Barta expressing concern over the proposed method of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Authors:       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):       Authors:         Erica Maharg / Sierra Club       Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1212156 Pages: 2	the Port of Portland's proposed early action at Terminal 4 & the possibility of building a
Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 9/7/2005         DOCID: 1212157         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Erica Maharg / Sierra Club         Addressee(s):	Releasable	
DOCID: 1212157 of dealing with the Portland Harbor Superfund Site. Pages: 2 Releasable Authors: Erica Maharg / Sierra Club Addressee(s):		
Releasable     Authors:       Erica Maharg / Sierra Club       Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1212157	
	-	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/7/2005</b> DOCID: 1212158 Pages: 2		<b>Comments, Evaluations and Responses</b> enting on the clean up of Portland's Harbor and the four different options the EPA g to accomplish that goal.(less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Kelley Weigel / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Judy Smith / EPA
		Susan Saford / Port of Portland
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212180 Pages: 4		enting on the alternatives for cleanup of contaminated river sediments at the Port Marine Terminal 4 on the Willamette River. (mailing envelope attached).
Releasable		Authors: Kristan Mitchell / Oregon Refuse & Recycling Association
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212181	Fax transmitt	ing letter re City Comment on Terminal 4 Early Action EE/CA.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Sara Gardner / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212183 Pages: 3	Letter comme envelope atta	enting on the EE/CA proposed by the Port of Portland for Terminal 4. (mailing ached).
Releasable		Authors: Jon Robbins / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/30/2005 DOCID: 1212159		ding to Joseph Cartino's 8/30/05 letter re the proposed removal action at the nd's Terminal 4 marine facility in Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Joseph Cartino / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/1/2001</b> DOCID: 1185735 Pages: 77	<b>4.1.4 Vol. 1</b> Notification Fo Habitat.	Work Plans orm For Minimal Disturbance General Authorization - In Essential Salmonid
Releasable		Authors: State of Oregon
		Addressee(s): State of Oregon
Date: 1/22/2004 DOCID: 1185376 Pages: 36		ng comments on the Terminal 4 Early Action Engineering Evaluation/Cost CA) Draft Workplan 12/30/03.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 2/23/2004 DOCID: 1185398	Work Plan: Te	erminal 4 Early Action Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA).
Pages: 624 Releasable		Authors: Kris Fabian / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Paul Krause / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 5/11/2004 DOCID: 1185736 Pages: 20		rps of Engineers/Oregon Department of State Lands Joint Permit Application - Sheet Pile Wall Installation Marine Terminal 4, Slip 3.
Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 8/1/2006 DOCID: 1240388	Design Analys	sis Report: Terminal 4 Early Action (table of contents only).
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 10/10/2006 DOCID: 1235998 Pages: 7	Handouts from Assurance Pla	n a Terminal 4 meeting including maps and Draft-Construction Quality an Elements.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/1/2006</b> DOCID: 1244763 Pages: 71 Releasable	<b>4.1.4 Vol. 1</b> Draft Mitigatio	Work Plans n Plan Terminal 4 Early Action, Port of Portland, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Port of Portland
<b>Date: 12/1/2006</b> DOCID: 1244764 Pages: 46 Releasable		Port of Portland eptance Criteria Technical Memorandum (Prefinal 60 Percent Design erminal 4 Early Action, Port of Portland, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 12/1/2006 DOCID: 1244765 Pages: 87 Releasable	Draft Terminal	4-Early Action Construction Drawing. Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/19/2008 DOCID: 829022 Pages: 31 Releasable		uality Monitoring and Compliance Conditions Plan for Port of Portland Terminal ritical Removal Action Abatement Measures, Phase 1. <b>Authors:</b> Parametrix <b>Addressee(s):</b> EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/18/2000 DOCID: 1163626 Pages: 232 Releasable	<b>4.1.7 Vol. 1</b> Remedial Inve	Sampling Data stigation Report, Terminal 4, Slip 3 Sediments, Volume 1. Authors: Hart Crowser, Inc. Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 4/18/2000 DOCID: 1163627 Pages: 750 Releasable	Summary of S G and H.	ediment Data Findings, Terminal 4, Slip 3 Sediments, Volume II - Appendices Authors: Hart Crowser, Inc. Addressee(s): Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/18/2000 DOCID: 1163629	4.1.7 Vol. 1 Summary of S	Sampling Data Sediment Data Findings, Terminal 4, Slip 3 Sediments, Volume III - Appendix I.
Pages: 291 Releasable		Authors: Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 4/29/2004 DOCID: 1185737 Pages: 28		or Terminal 4 EE/CA, Total Solids, Grain Size, TOC and Metals Analysis, Data vice Request No. K2401559.
Releasable		Authors: Laura Castrilli / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 5/3/2004</b> DOCID: 1185738 Pages: 61 Releasable	Organic Com Residual Ran	n report for the Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAHs), Semi-volatile bound (SVOCs), PCB Aroclor (PCBs), Pesticide (Pest), Gasoline, Diesel and ge Organic (GRO, DRO, RRO) Analyses of Sediment Samples collected from ort of Portland Early Action Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (T4 EE/CA).
		Authors: Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/2/2007 DOCID: 1254623 Pages: 0		Stormwater Interim Remedial Measures Field Sampling and Data Report for and Facility, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 11/6/2007 DOCID: 1254624		ng Stormwater Interim Remedial Measures Field Sampling and Data Report for and Facility, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1238133 Pages: 60	Removal Action	Praft Data Report Sediment Characterization Results for Terminal 4 Phase 1 on Preconstruction Sampling Port of Portland, Portland, Oregon. Design ort - Appendix G Data Report included on CD.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland

#### SUB-HEAD: 4.1.7 Vol. 1 Sampling Data

SUB-HEAD: Date:	4.1.8 Vol. 1 Port of Portla	Background Documents nd Marine Facilities brochure.
DOCID: 1185368 Pages: 14	FUILUFUILA	Authors:
Releasable		Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1185369	Tables 3, 5, 9	and 10 from an unknown report.
Pages: 18		Authors:
Releasable		Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1185766	CD-ROM: Te	rmial 4 COC Figures from NOAA.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: NOAA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1210018	CD-ROM con	taining Terminal 4 Images.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 3/26/2001</b> DOCID: 1185251 Pages: 53		ortland (A Municipal Corporation) Report on Audit of Financial Statements and ry Information - Containing Audit Comments and Disclosures Required by State
Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
<b>Date: 3/4/2003</b> DOCID: 1185371 Pages: 14		t: An Assessment of the Potential for Archaeological and Historical Resources at ove, Portland Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: David Ellis / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Hart Crowser, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1163632 Pages: 55 Releasable	<b>4.1.8 Vol. 1</b> Remedial Acti Facility.	Background Documents on Record of Decision for the Port of Portland - Terminal 4, Slip 3 Upland Authors:
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/21/2003 DOCID: 1185373	Record of Dec	sision - Port of Portland, Terminal 4, Slip 3, Upland.
Pages: 57 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 2/11/2004 DOCID: 1185374	Printed copy c	of the 2/11/04 CAG Presentation.
Pages: 34 Releasable		Authors: Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 3/12/2004</b> DOCID: 1185767 Pages: 2 Releasable	Control Measu (1/21/00), Upla	aining Terminal 4, Slip 1: VCP Agreement for Remedial Investigation, Source ures and Feasibility Study (12/4/03) Terminal 4, Slip 3: Upland RI Report and FS Report (7/5/02), Upland Staff Report (1/03), Upland ROD (4/16/03), medial Investigation Report Vols 1 - 3 (4/18/00).
		Authors: Shelia David / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/12/2004 DOCID: 1185768	CD-ROM: Ter	minal 4 Photos.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 3/22/2004 DOCID: 1185769	CD-ROM: Ima	ges for 3/22/04 Weekly Field Report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/28/2004	4.1.8 Vol. 1	Background Documents tting the Financial Assurance Demonstration for Port of Portland Terminal 4
DOCID: 1198503 Pages: 65		on, CERCLA Docket No. 10-2004-0009, Administrative Order on Consent dated
Releasable		Authors: E Galligan / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): L. John Iani / EPA
Date: 4/20/2005 DOCID: 1259321	CD ROM titled	Appendix Q Draft Clean Water Act Section 404 (b)(1) Analysis Memo.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 10/14/2005 DOCID: 1212372 Pages: 62	Supplementar	ortland (A Municipal Corporation) Report on Audit of Financial Statements and y InformationContaining Audit Comments and Disclosures Required by State or the years ended June 30, 2005 & 2004.
Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/1/2006 DOCID: 1240433	Port of Portlar	nd Newsletter - Currents (includes article re Terminal 4 cleanup).
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/30/2007 DOCID: 1258358 Pages: 1		tting requested document (Plumb 1981) related to the Borrow Source SAP-Port of Portland Terminal 4 Early Action.
Releasable		Authors: Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/30/2007 DOCID: 1258359 Pages: 1		the requested document (Plumb 1981) related to the Borrow Source SAP-Port of Portland Terminal 4 Early Action.
Releasable		Authors: Ben Hung / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

#### SUB-HEAD: 4.1.8 Vol. 1 Background Documents

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/8/2004 DOCID: 1185739 Pages: 12 Releasable	4.1.9 Vol. 1       Reports         Weekly Field Report - Terminal 4 Early Action - Week Ending March 5, 2004 (3/5/04).         Authors:         Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.         Addressee(s):         Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 3/22/2004 DOCID: 1185740 Pages: 12 Releasable	Weekly Field Report - Terminal 4 Early Action - Week Ending March 21, 2004 (3/21/04). Authors: Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc. Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 3/31/2004 DOCID: 1185742 Pages: 4 Releasable	E-mail approving Field Change Request (FCR) 3. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Date: 4/1/2004 DOCID: 1185743 Pages: 5 Releasable	E-mail approving Field Change Request (FCR) 5. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sabrina Kis-Young / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Date: 4/13/2004 DOCID: 1185744 Pages: 1 Releasable	E-mail approving Field Change Request (FCR) 4. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sabrina Kis-Young / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/11/2004 DOCID: 1185897 Pages: 94 Releasable		Reports essment - Cantilevered Sheet Pile Wall Installation - Marine Terminal 4, Slip 3 - otential Impacts on Federally Listed Fish and Wildlife and Their Habitat. Authors: Port of Portland Ellis Ecological Services, Inc. Addressee(s): U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Marine Fisheries Service
Date: 10/5/2004 DOCID: 1198362 Pages: 62 Releasable	Terminal 4 Ea Technical Mer	rly Action - Ecological and Human Health Risk Assessment Methodology morandum. Authors: Port of Portland Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc. Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/3/2006 DOCID: 1244374 Pages: 228 Releasable	Letter transmit	tting Draft Appendix N-Recontamination Analysis with attached CD ROM. <b>Authors:</b> Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Barry Kellems / Blasland, Bouck, & Lee, Inc.
<b>Date: 4/12/2007</b> DOCID: 1258361 Pages: 2 Releasable	Terminal 4 Re 3/1-3/31/07.	Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/15/2007 DOCID: 1254541 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter regardir 2007.	ng Terminal 4 Removal Action, Monthly Progress Report for July 1-July 31, Authors: Anne Summers / Port of Portland Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/21/2007 DOCID: 1254552 Pages: 13 Releasable	Transmittal Le	etter regarding Portland Harbor Master Schedule. <b>Authors:</b> Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/1/2007 DOCID: 1254616 Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Reports</b> g Biological Assessment for Phase I of the Terminal 4 Removal Action Port of rtland, Oregon.
	Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/1/2007 DOCID: 1254574 Pages: 613 Releasable	<b>4.1.9 Vol. 2</b> Report regard transmittal).	Reports ling Remedial Investigation for Terminal 4 Slip 1 Upland Facility (at Authors: Ash Creek Associates, Inc. Newfields, Inc.	tached	
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA		
<b>Date: 12/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1254615 Pages: 151		regarding Biological Assessment for Terminal 4 Superfund Phase I on within the Portland Harbor Site .	of the	
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC		
		Addressee(s): EPA		
SUB-HEAD: Date:	<b>4.1.10 Vol. 1</b> Draft - Termir	<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> nal 4 Removal Action: Long-Term Schedule.		
DOCID: 1185450 Pages: 3		Authors:		
CONFIDENTIAL		Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.		
		Addressee(s): Unknown		
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1254535	Power Point s	slides for Port of Portland Terminal 4; Staff recommendation to Opa	alski re:	Port.
Pages: 17 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: EPA		
		Addressee(s): EPA		
8/18/2008	U.S	S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page	4-92

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/11/2003 DOCID: 1185372	4.1.10 Vol. 1 A Cultural Res	<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> sources Reconnaissance Survey of the Port of Portland's Terminal 4.
Pages: 54 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: David Ellis / Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc.
		Elizabeth O'Brien / Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Port of Portland
Date: 8/11/2003 DOCID: 1185389 Pages: 2		itting copies of the draft Administrative Order on Consent for a Non-Time /al Action at Terminal 4 (without attachments).
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Kurt Burkholder / Oregon Dept. of Justice
Date: 9/2/2003 DOCID: 1185451	Draft - Termin	al 4 Removal Action: Long-Term Schedule, with CD-ROM.
Pages: 5		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/3/2003 DOCID: 1185390	Memorandum	regarding Summary Table of Terminal 4 Slip 1 Sediment Data.
Pages: 4		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Shannon Dunn / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Philip Spadaro / Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 9/12/2003 DOCID: 1185391 Pages: 78		tting the Draft Final Administrative Order on Consent for Non-time Critical on and Statement of Work; Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		David Ashton / Port of Portland
		R. Paul Beveridge / Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe
Date: 10/14/2003 DOCID: 1185689	Draft - Termin	al 4 Removal Action: Long-Term Schedule.
Pages: 2		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Blasland Bouck & Lee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/26/2004 DOCID: 1185690 Pages: 1 CONFIDENTIAL	4.1.10 Vol. 1       CONFIDENTIAL         Draft - Terminal 4 Removal Action Area: Characterization Schedule.         Authors:         Unknown         Addressee(s):         Unknown
SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/19/2004 DOCID: 1198097 Pages: 9 CONFIDENTIAL	<ul> <li>4.1.10 Vol. 2 CONFIDENTIAL         Port of Portland Terminal 4 Removal Action Monthly Meeting. Releasable portions of this document are available in folder 4.1.1, DocID: 1198096.         Authors:             Unknown             Addressee(s):             Unknown</li></ul>
Date: 4/15/2004 DOCID: 1198091 Pages: 8 CONFIDENTIAL	Port of Portland Terminal 4 Quarterly Status meeting. Releasable portions of this document are available in folder 4.1.1, DocID: 1198095. Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 7/8/2004</b> DOCID: 1185928 Pages: 2 CONFIDENTIAL	E-mail providing revised RAWP Comments. Authors: Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/5/2004 DOCID: 1198361 Pages: 12 CONFIDENTIAL	Slides for Preliminary Briefing: Terminal 4 Early Action - Removal Action Alternatives. <b>Authors:</b> Unknown <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 4/13/2005 DOCID: 1210736 Pages: 25 CONFIDENTIAL	Proposed Amendment to the Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, CERCLA Docket No. CERCLA 10-2004-0009. Authors: Lori Houck Cora / EPA Addressee(s): David Ashton / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD:	4.1.10 Vol. 2	CONFIDENTIAL
Date: 2/17/2006	Email: T4 Ear	ly Action Response to Comments.
DOCID: 1225519		
Pages: 4		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Audrey Obrien / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):

Lori Cora / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/1/2006 DOCID: 1240429 Pages: 165 Releasable	4.1.11 Vol. 1       Design Documents         Draft Design Analysis Report (Conceptual 30 Percent Design Deliverable) Terminal 4 Early Action.         Action.         Authors:         Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):         Port of Portland
Date: 8/1/2006 DOCID: 1240430 Pages: 132 Releasable	Draft Mitigation Plan Proposal - Terminal 4 Early Action. <b>Authors:</b> Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Port of Portland
Date: 8/1/2006 DOCID: 1240431 Pages: 24 Releasable	Draft Sediment Acceptance Criteria Technical Memorandum (Conceptual 30 Percent Design Deliverable) Terminal 4 Early Action. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 8/1/2006 DOCID: 1240432 Pages: 157 Releasable	Draft Biological Assessment - Terminal 4 Early Action. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service NOAA EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/9/2006</b> DOCID: 1235798 Pages: 1	<b>Design Documents</b> Conceptual 30 Percent Submittal Terminal 4 Early Action Port of Portland,
Releasable	Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 10/9/2006 DOCID: 1235999 Pages: 175	ting the Biological Assessment for Terminal 4 Superfund Removal Action within arbor Superfund Site.
Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Anchor Environmental, LLC
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> D. Robert Lohn / U. S. National Marine Fisheries Servic Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service

SUB-HEAD: 4.1.11 Vol. 2 Design Documents

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/1/2006</b> DOCID: 1244766 Pages: 1235 Releasable	<b>4.1.11 Vol. 3 Design Documents</b> Design Analysis Report (Prefinal 60 Percent Design Devliverable) Terminal 4 Early Action, Port of Portland, Portland, Oregon.	
		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 12/6/2006 DOCID: 1244787	CD ROM titled	d Prefinal 60 Percent Submittal Terminal 4 Early Action Port of Portland.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: 4.2 Vol. 1 GASCO Removal

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/12/1999</b> DOCID: 1185375 Pages: 63 Releasable	<b>4.2.1 Vol. 1</b> File Review of	Correspondence i the Portland Moorings (U.S. Moorings) site. Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): File
Date: 11/12/2001 DOCID: 1185297 Pages: 4 Releasable		ng a Response to Comments on the Draft Screening Level Nearshore Source ation Results Report - Former Gasco Facility. <b>Authors:</b> Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1185298 Pages: 3 Releasable	Memorandum	regarding Groundwater Discharges at the Former GASCO Site. Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 12/3/2002</b> DOCID: 1185299 Pages: 3 Releasable	Memorandum	regarding Groundwater Discharges at the Former GASCO Site. Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/21/2003 DOCID: 1185300 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter regardir	ng the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study - Former Gasco Site. Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/14/2004 DOCID: 1185302 Pages: 1 Releasable	E-mail providi	ng a draft agenda for the 1/27 meeting. <b>Authors:</b> Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/28/2004 DOCID: 1185367 Pages: 6 Releasable	<b>4.2.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardir	Correspondence ag implementation of the Scope of Work and available enforcement alternatives. Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 2/11/2004 DOCID: 1185752	Letter in respo	nse to a 1/28/04 letter from the Department of Environmental Quality.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 2/24/2004 DOCID: 1185753	Letter regardir	ng Source Control Characterization - NW Natural - GASCO Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/8/2004 DOCID: 1185757 Pages: 2		nse to a letter 3/1/04 from the EPA, indicating willingness to negotiate with EPA ent order for a removal action related to the tar body adjacent to the former ty.
Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/3/2004 DOCID: 1185754 Pages: 2	Letter regardir attached.	ng an error on page 6 of the Administrative Order on Consent - new page 6
Releasable		Authors: Lori Houck Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 5/3/2004 DOCID: 1185755 Pages: 1	Letter transmit attachments).	ting the Submittal of Qualifications and Quality Management Plan (without
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/24/2004 DOCID: 1185930	<b>4.2.1 Vol. 1</b> Financial Test	<b>Correspondence</b> and Corporate Guarantee for Removal Action (40 CFR 264.143(f)).
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Bruce DeBolt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): L. John Iani / EPA
Date: 5/25/2004 DOCID: 1185931	E-mail regardi	ing a GACSO TCRA workplan teleconference.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/25/2004 DOCID: 1185932	E-mail regardi	ing a GACSO TCRA workplan teleconference.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/26/2004 DOCID: 1185933	E-mail regardi	ing the GACSO TCRA. With seven additional addressees.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Nancy Munn / NOAA
<b>Date: 6/8/2004</b> DOCID: 1185934 Pages: 2	Letter providir Action Work F	ng review comments on the 5/04 Draft Northwest Natural "Gasco" Site Removal Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/10/2004 DOCID: 1185936 Pages: 9	Letter providir Action Work F	ng review comments on the 5/04 Draft Northwest Natural "Gasco" Site Removal Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/30/2004 DOCID: 1185880 Pages: 11		<b>Correspondence</b> tting a copy of the fully executed state access agreement for the GASCO site, ough 6/28/2019.
Releasable		Authors: Cyril Young / Ketchikan Pulp Company
		Addressee(s):
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 6/30/2004 DOCID: 1185937 Pages: 11	Fax transmittin 6/29/04 throug	ng the signed state access agreement for GASCO site, covering the period of gh 6/28/19.
Releasable		Authors:
		Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
		Addressee(s):
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198504	Interim Delive	rable on Preliminary Design, NW Natural "GASCO" Site Removal Action.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/9/2004 DOCID: 1185879	Letter providin Action Work P	g comments on the revised draft Northwest Natural "GASCO" Site Removal lan, 6/29/04.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 7/19/2004 DOCID: 1185938	GASCO Field	Update 7/19/04.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Andrew Somes / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/23/2004 DOCID: 1185881	4.2.1 Vol. 1 E-mail transm	<b>Correspondence</b> itting GASCO Field Updates for 7/20/04 through 7/22/04.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Andrew Somes / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc. Eric Blischke / EPA
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/23/2004 DOCID: 1185939	Letter regardi	ng the GASCO Tribal Funding Agreement.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Lisa Estensen / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community c
		Addressee(s):
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 8/18/2004 DOCID: 1185882 Pages: 3		ng the Northwest Natural "GASCO" Site Removal Action Work Plan, 8/9/04, of attached modified schedule.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/20/2004 DOCID: 1185883	Letter regardi	ng the modified schedule for the GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/24/2004 DOCID: 1185884	Fax transmitta	al of a letter regarding the GASCO Removal Action schedule.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/26/2004 DOCID: 1185885 Pages: 1	4.2.1 Vol. 1 Letter transmit attachment).	<b>Correspondence</b> tting the final Natrual "GASCO" Site Removal Action Work Plan CD (without
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/29/2004 DOCID: 1198471 Pages: 1	Letter transmit attachments.	tting two copies of the Final Removal Action Work Plan for GASCO, without
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/8/2004 DOCID: 1198472 Pages: 1		tting the Removal Action Project Plan Draft Preliminary Design Submittal for D), without attachment.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/9/2004 DOCID: 1198473 Pages: 1		tting two copies of the Removal Action Project Plan Draft Preliminary Design GASCO, without attachment.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/9/2004 DOCID: 1198474 Pages: 1		tting two copies of the Removal Action Project Plan Draft Preliminary Design GASCO, without attachments.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/20/2004 DOCID: 1198364 Pages: 3		tting comments on the 9/04 Removal Action Project Plan Draft Preliminary ttal for the NW Natural GASCO Site removal action.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/24/2004 DOCID: 1198475 Pages: 13 Releasable	Letter providing Submittal: Ren	Correspondence g comments on the Removal Action Project Plan, Draft Preliminary Design noval Action, NW Natural "GASCO" Site, dated 9/04. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s):
Date: 10/5/2004 DOCID: 1244337 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter transmit Portland Harbo	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural ting the Progress Report for the Month of September 2004, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility. <b>Authors:</b> Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/8/2004 DOCID: 1198365 Pages: 4 Releasable	Removal Actio	g EPA comments on the Draft Preliminary Design Submittal - GASCO n. Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt Addressee(s): Lori Houck Cora / EPA
Date: 10/8/2004 DOCID: 1198366 Pages: 2 Releasable	Submittal - GA	g the 10/8/04 letter addressing EPA comments on the Draft Preliminary Design SCO Removal Action. Authors: Lori Houck Cora / EPA Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 10/13/2004 DOCID: 1198476 Pages: 6 Releasable	-	Summary - Removal Action Project Plan Review. <b>Authors:</b> Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc. Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 10/21/2004</b> DOCID: 1198367 Pages: 4 Releasable	Design Submit	at for Formal Dispute Resolution regarding EPA comments on Draft Preliminary tal. Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/27/2004</b> DOCID: 1198368	4.2.1 Vol. 1 EPA Respons	<b>Correspondence</b> e to NW Natural's request for formal dispute resolution.
Pages: 33 Releasable		Authors: Lori Houck Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 11/5/2004 DOCID: 1198369 Pages: 4		nary from a meeting to discuss engineering and environmental controls for es at the NW Natural site in Portland Harbor.
Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Sean Sheidrake / LFA
Date: 11/8/2004 DOCID: 1244338 Pages: 2		tting the Progress Report for the Month of October 2004, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/10/2004 DOCID: 1198505 Pages: 60	NW Natural's Action.	reply to EPA's response on Formal Dispute Resolution, GASCO Removal
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Houck Cora / EPA
Date: 11/12/2004 DOCID: 1198478 Pages: 4		regarding the Matter of Portland Harbor Superfund Site, GASCO Facility, Order on Consent for Removal Action, Formal Dispute Resolution.
Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 11/16/2004 DOCID: 1198382 Pages: 2	Letter transmi attachments.	tting GASCO Removal Action Draft Final Design Documents, without
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/16/2004</b> DOCID: 1198479 Pages: 2	4.2.1 Vol. 1 Letter transmit attachments.	<b>Correspondence</b> ting GASCO Removal Action Draft Final Design Documents, without
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 12/14/2004 DOCID: 1198613 Pages: 12		g comments on the Removal Action Project Plan, Draft Final Design Submittal: on, NW Natural "GASCO" site, dated 11/16/04.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 12/17/2004 DOCID: 1198481		g the final decision on the formal dispute regarding EPA comments on the Draft esign Submittal.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 12/20/2004 DOCID: 1198614	Letter requesti Design Submi	ing Formal Dispute Resolution Regarding EPA Comments on Draft Final ttal.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/3/2005 DOCID: 1198482	Letter providin	g opinion on the disposal of the hazardous waste at the GASCO site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jane Harris / Portland Harbor Community Advisory Group
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 1/4/2005 DOCID: 1198484	Letter providin	g opinion on the disposal of the hazardous waste at the GASCO site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jane Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/5/2005</b> DOCID: 1244339 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> tting the Progress Report for the Month of December 2004, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/14/2005 DOCID: 1198485		in the matter of Portland Harbor Superfund Site, GASCO Facility, Order on Consent for Removal Action, Second Formal Dispute Resolution.
Pages: 25 Releasable		Authors: Lori Houck Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 1/14/2005 DOCID: 1198486		ding to GASCO formal dispute regarding EPA comments on Draft Preliminary ttal, Waste Material Disposal.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 1/18/2005	Letter providir	ng comments regarding the sheet pile schedule conveyed on 1/5/05.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 1/18/2005 DOCID: 1198488		ng GASCO Removal Action, Formal Dispute Resolution Regarding EPA nges to Draft Final Design Submittal.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/24/2005 DOCID: 1198489 Pages: 1		itting the memorandum and attachments that forwarded NW Natural's dispute to cision, without attachment.
Releasable		Authors: Lori Houck Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/28/2005</b> DOCID: 1198506 Pages: 9		<b>Correspondence</b> itting comments on the 1/18/05 NW Natural Dispute Resolution Letter by R. ad P. Battuello of Parametrix.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
<b>Date: 2/4/2005</b> DOCID: 1198721 Pages: 3	Letter providir (EE/CA) per E	ng an outline of major components of an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis PA guidance.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 2/7/2005 DOCID: 1244340		tting the Progress Report for the Month of January 2005, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 2/10/2005</b> DOCID: 1198722 Pages: 1	Letter regardii GASCO Remo	ng development of an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) for the oval Action.
Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 2/18/2005</b> DOCID: 1198615 Pages: 7	Letter providir the containme	ng an interim decision on the dispute between NW Natural and EPA Concerning ont options for the GASCO Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 2/18/2005 DOCID: 1198723 Pages: 21		esponse to EPA Comments on the Draft Final Design Removal Action Project nal Design Submittal: Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/1/2005</b> DOCID: 1198724 Pages: 3	4.2.1 Vol. 1 EPA response Action Project	<b>Correspondence</b> to 2/18/05 NW Natural Response to Comments on Draft Final Design Removal Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/10/2005 DOCID: 1244341 Pages: 2		tting the Progress Report for the Month of February 2005, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/13/2005 DOCID: 1198725	Letter providin submittals.	g comments on preliminary Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA)
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/23/2005 DOCID: 1208972	Comments on	partial EE/CA (through section 4.2) submitted 3/15/05.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/30/2005 DOCID: 1208973 Pages: 81		rmal dispute resolution regarding EPA directed revisions to draft engineering at analysis (EE/CA).
Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/31/2005 DOCID: 1208974 Pages: 5	NOAA comme Portland.	ents on draft EE/CA for the sediment removal action at the GASCO site in
Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/31/2005 DOCID: 1208975	4.2.1 Vol. 1 Response to I	<b>Correspondence</b> NW Natural 3/30/05 dispute resolution request.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 4/4/2005 DOCID: 1208976	Response to S	Sheldrake's 3/31/05 letter re NW Natural's request for dispute resolution.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/5/2005 DOCID: 1244342		tting the Progress Report for the Month of March 2005, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/7/2005 DOCID: 1208977	Comments or	draft EE/CA submittal dated 3/22/05.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 4/28/2005 DOCID: 1210022	Letter transmi submittal, rece	tting comments on the draft Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) eived 4/25/05.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/9/2005 DOCID: 1244343		tting the Progress Report for the Month of April 2005, Removal Action Portland fund Site Gasco Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/10/2005</b> DOCID: 1210019 Pages: 6	4.2.1 Vol. 1 Letter regardir work.	Correspondence ng additional detail on NW Natural's proposal to integrate uplands and sediment
Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 5/13/2005 DOCID: 1210020 Pages: 6	Letter regardir site.	ng NW Natural's proposal to integrate uplands and in-water work at the GASCO
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sandra Hart / NW Natural
Date: 5/24/2005 DOCID: 1210722	Letter regardir	ng a 5/19/05 meeting.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 6/2/2005</b> DOCID: 1244344 Pages: 2		tting the Progress Report for the Month of May 2005, Removal Action Portland fund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/7/2005 DOCID: 1225180	Memo: Bald E	agle Bioaccumulation Assessment.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Dan Hennessy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
<b>Date: 6/20/2005</b> DOCID: 1210209 Pages: 19		ng commenters on the GASCO Early Action Removal with a copy of the EPA With 14 additional addressees (without attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Steven Davis / Unknown
		Howard Jones / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Howard MacMurray / Unknown Jen Munson / Unknown
		Miriam Ostroff / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/23/2005</b> DOCID: 1223937	4.2.1 Vol. 1 IFMS Account	<b>Correspondence</b> as Receivable Control Number Form, SSID: 10BW, GASCO.
Pages: 2		Authors: Susan Haas / EPA
Releasable		Morris Lance / EPA
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 6/27/2005 DOCID: 1210738 Pages: 13		esponse to NOAA Comments on the Draft Biological Assessment Submittal: ASCO Site, Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/27/2005 DOCID: 1225149 Pages: 5		ng a request for Additional Information for the Northwest Natural "GASCO" Site on under CERCLA.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Tehan / NOAA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/28/2005 DOCID: 1225150 Pages: 42		ng Response to USFWS Question on the Biological Assessment for the NW CO" Site Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: Dan Hennessy / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/5/2005 DOCID: 1210739 Pages: 2	Progress Reposite, GASCO	ort for the Month of June 2005, Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/12/2005 DOCID: 1210740 Pages: 1		tting three copies of a CD-ROM containing the Draft Final Removal Action RAPP) and Response to EPA Comments on the RAPP, without attachment.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/20/2005 DOCID: 1210741 Pages: 9 Releasable	4.2.1 Vol. 1 Comments on	Correspondence the draft final RAPP dated 7/12/05. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 7/21/2005 DOCID: 1210742 Pages: 2	Letter regarding failure to notify EPA of recent field work in contradiction of the Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, Docket No. 10-2004-0068.		
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 7/29/2005 DOCID: 1225151	SW Letter Aut	horization - for Port of Morrow Barge Terminal - Morrow County.	
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth Druback / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Samir Jiries / Waste Management Disposal of Oregon	
Date: 8/2/2005 DOCID: 1225152 Pages: 3		Letter regarding requirement for Northwest Natural (NW Natural) to initiate an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis to identify and evaluate source control measures.	
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 8/3/2005 DOCID: 1225153	Letter: Commo	ents on draft final RAPP dated 7/28/05.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 8/5/2005 DOCID: 1225154 Pages: 2	Progress repo GASCO Facili	rt for the month of July 2005, Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site ty.	
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/11/2005 DOCID: 1225155 Pages: 2 Releasable		<b>Correspondence</b> ng Informal Consultation for the proposed NW Natural "GASCO" Site Removal Villamette River within the City of Portland.	
		Authors: Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 8/19/2005 DOCID: 1225156 Pages: 52	Conservation	Endangered Species Act Section 7 Formal Consultation and Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act Essential Fish Habitat Consultation for the Northwest Natural Removal Action at the GASCO Site.	
Releasable		Authors: D. Robert Lohn / U. S. National Marine Fisheries Service	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 8/29/2005	E-mail: GASC	O Weekly Progress Report - August 22-26, 2005.	
Pages: 32 Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.	
Date: 8/31/2005 DOCID: 1225118 Pages: 3	Progress Report for the Month of August 2005, Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site GASCO Facility.		
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 9/15/2005 DOCID: 1225119 Pages: 5	Letter responding to a a 9/9/05 letter proposing a modified schedule for the source control tasks requested in the Department of Environmental Quality 8/2/05 and 8/9/05 letters to Northwest Natural.		
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 9/15/2005 DOCID: 1225120 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter responding to a a 9/9/05 letter proposing a modified schedule for the source control tasks requested in the Department of Environmental Quality 8/2/05 and 8/9/05 letters to Northwest Natural.		
		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/30/2005 DOCID: 1212401 Pages: 3 Releasable	Natural to exp	Correspondence nvironment International on behalf of the 6 tribes urging EPA to direct NW band sampling effort, increase/improve BMPs implemented, demand mitigation tation of poor design & violation of water quality standards. Authors: Valerie Ann Lee / Environment International, Ltd. Addressee(s):
<b>Date: 10/5/2005</b> DOCID: 1212400 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter re Prog	Sean Sheldrake / EPA gress Report for the Month of September 2005, Removal Action, Gasco Facility. Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/5/2005 DOCID: 1212403 Pages: 3 Releasable	Magnuson-St	endment to 8/19/05 Endangered Species Act Section 7 Formal Consultation & evens Act Essential Fish Habitat Consultation on the NW Natural Removal Gasco Site. (revised text is redlined). Authors: D. Robert Lohn / U. S. National Marine Fisheries Service Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 10/6/2005</b> DOCID: 1212399 Pages: 5 Releasable		CO Tar Deposit Removal, EI letter dated 9/30/2005. Attached: Specific 9/30/05 from EI to EPA. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Valerie Ann Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
Date: 10/10/2005 DOCID: 1212402 Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 11/3/2005 DOCID: 1223922 Pages: 5 Releasable	Letter re Aqui	fer Test Evaluation ReportNW NaturalGasco Facility, ECSI #84. <b>Authors:</b> Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/5/2005</b> DOCID: 1244345 Pages: 4		<b>Correspondence</b> tting the Progress Report for the Month of October 2005, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/9/2005 DOCID: 1244788	Letter express	ing appreciation of the early cleanup action in the Lower Willamette River.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sam Adams / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/16/2005 DOCID: 1212405	Letter transmit the GASCO si	tting EPA comments on the draft October 2005 Monitoring & Reporting Plan for ite.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 12/5/2005 DOCID: 1244346 Pages: 3		tting the Progress Report for the Month of November 2005, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/5/2006 DOCID: 1244347		tting the Progress Report for the Month of December 2005, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/8/2006 DOCID: 1244348 Pages: 2		tting the Progress Report for the Month of January 2006, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/15/2006 DOCID: 1225528	4.2.1 Vol. 1 Letter transmit	<b>Correspondence</b> Iting comments on the draft January 2006 Removal Action Completion Report.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 2/17/2006 DOCID: 1225529	Letter transmit	tting comments on the February 2006 Monitoring and Reporting Plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/6/2006 DOCID: 1244349 Pages: 2		tting the Progress Report for the Month of February 2006, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/5/2006 DOCID: 1244350 Pages: 2		tting the Progress Report for the Month of March 2006, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/5/2006 DOCID: 1244351 Pages: 2		tting the Progress Report for the Month of April 2006, Removal Action Portland und Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/22/2006 DOCID: 1225770 Pages: 2	Memo: Reviev (RACR).	v and Comments for the revised Gasco Removal Action Completion Report
Releasable		Authors: Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/22/2006 DOCID: 1240389	4.2.1 Vol. 1 Letter express	<b>Correspondence</b> sing concern regarding water quality and the Gasco removal.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rebecca Miles / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/26/2006 DOCID: 1244352 Pages: 13		tting DEQ Comments on the Summary Report-Former MGP Operations and queous Liquid Occurrence, Northwest Natural and Siltronic Properties ECSI
Releasable		Authors:
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/30/2006 DOCID: 1240390 Pages: 2		the Anchor Environmental 4/06 revised Removal Action Completion Report e GASCO early removal action.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 6/5/2006 DOCID: 1240391	Progress Repo	ort for the Month of May 2006, Gasco Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/5/2006 DOCID: 1244353		tting the Progress Report for the Month of May 2006, Removal Action Portland fund Site Gasco Facility
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/6/2006 DOCID: 1240392	Response to 5	5/22/06 letter re the Gasco early action.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Rebecca Miles / Nez Perce Tribe

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/5/2006</b> DOCID: 1244354 Pages: 2	<b>4.2.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence</b> Letter transmitting the Progress Report for the Month of June 2006, Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable	Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/14/2006 DOCID: 1240420	Transmittal form for draft construction oversight report (less attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/4/2006 DOCID: 1235770 Pages: 2	Letter transmitting Monthly Progress Report for the Month of July 2006, Removal Action Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable	Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/4/2006 DOCID: 1235771	Memorandum regarding Request for Establishment of Regulated Navigation Area with attached Letter of Transmittal.
Pages: 7 Releasable	Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/14/2006 DOCID: 1254677	Email regarding attached comments from the 5 Tribal Governments for the Gasco OS Report
Pages: 11 Releasable	Authors: Craig Christian / Environment International, Ltd.
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/5/2006 DOCID: 1244355 Pages: 2	Letter transmitting the Progress Report for the Month of August 2006, Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable	Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/18/2006</b> DOCID: 1235772 Pages: 3	<b>4.2.1 Vol. 1</b> Correspondence Memorandum regarding GASCO/Siltronic Groundwater Source Evaluation, Offshore Groundwater Field Sampling Approaches, dated June 2006 and September 2006.
Releasable	Authors: Rene Fuentes / EPA
	Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/21/2006 DOCID: 1235773 Pages: 4	Letter regarding the Demand for Payment of Stupulated Penalties Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action CERCLA Docket No.10-2004-0068.
Releasable	Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
	Addressee(s): Sandra Hart / NW Natural
Date: 9/25/2006 DOCID: 1235801	U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail Return Receipt.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Sandra Hart / NW Natural
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
Date: 9/29/2006 DOCID: 1236000 Pages: 4	Letter transmitting memorandum regarding Gasco Tar Body Removal Post-Construction Controls-Buoys and Signage.
Releasable	Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/5/2006 DOCID: 1244356 Pages: 3	Letter transmitting the Progress Report for the Month of September 2006, Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable	Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/18/2006 DOCID: 1244357 Pages: 4	Letter of transmittal with attached Memorandum regarding Gasco Tar Body Removal Post-Construction Controls-Buoys and Signage.
Releasable	Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/26/2006 DOCID: 1244358	4.2.1 Vol. 1 Letter respond	<b>Correspondence</b> ding to a 10/13/06 Memorandum from the EPA.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 11/3/2006 DOCID: 1244360	Letter respond	ding to Patricia Dost's 10/26/06 letter.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 11/6/2006 DOCID: 1244361		itting the Progress Report for the Month of October 2006, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/14/2006 DOCID: 1244362	Letter transmi	tting the final revised demand for stipulated penalties.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Sandra Hart / NW Natural
<b>Date: 11/17/2006</b> DOCID: 1244789 Pages: 8		ding to a 11/09/05 letter, with attached GASCO Early Removal Action Oversight Report by Parametrix.
Releasable		Authors: Socorro Rodriguez / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Sam Adams / City of Portland, Oregon
<b>Date: 11/17/2006</b> DOCID: 1244790 Pages: 6 Releasable	Pilot Cap Mor	tting EPA comments on the Data Summary Report, Year 0, Event 1, Long-Term hitoring September 2006,GASCO Long-Term Monitoring Approach-Year 0 Event d GASCO Final Removal Action, Diver Transect Video Survey March 2006.
		Authors:
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/1/2006</b> DOCID: 1244791 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> tting a check for stipulated penalties regarding the GASCO Facility Removal egion and Site Spill # 10BW, EPA Docket # 10-2004-0068.
Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 12/20/2006 DOCID: 1244792	Letter regardir	ng Location of Gasco Offshore Boring GS-06 Adjacent to Pilot Cap Area.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/28/2006 DOCID: 1244793 Pages: 2 Releasable		tting comments on Addendum 2, Final Phase 1 Field Sampling Approach, Source Evaluation, Northwest Natural Gas Company Site Portland, Oregon
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 2/5/2007 DOCID: 1259018 Pages: 3		tting the Progress Report for the Month of January 2007, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/5/2007 DOCID: 1259019 Pages: 5	Letter regardir Agreement.	ng Placement of Buoys at NW Natural "Gasco" Site under Section 10 of Access
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
Date: 2/11/2007 DOCID: 1259020	Memorandum Grid Analysis.	transmitting Summary of 02/08/07 Conference Call Regarding Data Used for
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Margaret Spence / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Charlie Wisdom / Parametrix, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/13/2007</b> DOCID: 1259021 Pages: 7	<b>4.2.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence</b> Letter transmitting Summary of NW Natural Responses to EPA Comments on the Year 0 Event 1 Long-Term Monitoring Data Summary Report, NW Natural "Gasco" Site with attached transmittal letter.
Releasable	Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/15/2007 DOCID: 1259323	Letter regarding Placement of buoys at GASCO site, Acess Agreement 32527-LI.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
	Addressee(s): Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 2/19/2007 DOCID: 1259324 Pages: 2	January 2007 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action U.S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. CERCLA 10-2005-0191.
Releasable	Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/21/2007 DOCID: 1259325	Memorandum regarding Request for Establishment of Regulated Navigation Area with attached Letter of Transmittal from Ryan Barth to Sean Sheldrake.
Pages: 6 Releasable	Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Richard Houck / U.S. Coast Guard
Date: 2/22/2007 DOCID: 1259022	Letter transmitting NW Natural Comments on the Draft Gasco Early Removal Action Construction Oversight Report with attached transmittal letter.
Pages: 11 Releasable	Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/5/2007 DOCID: 1259326	Letter transmitting Progress Report for the Month of February 2007 Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/7/2007</b> DOCID: 1258431 Pages: 2	<b>4.2.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardir Facility.	<b>Correspondence</b> ng progress report for 4/07 on removal action for Portland Harbor Gasco
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/13/2007 DOCID: 1258456 Pages: 6		ng proposed groundwater/ NAPL program NW natural gas Company by DEO that source control is required along entire shorlen of the NWNG
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 6/28/2007 DOCID: 1258443 Pages: 8		ng Phase 2 Offshore field sampling approach, groundwater source evaluation, & as company site.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 7/3/2007 DOCID: 1258444 Pages: 2		ng addendum to phase 2 offshore field sampling, groundwater source nw natural gas company site.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/24/2007 DOCID: 1254818 Pages: 18 Releasable		ng NW natural Responses to EPA Comments onthe Annual Data Evaluation port Year 0 Long-Term Pilot Cap Monitoring Data Summary Report, "Gasco" Action.
		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1254564 Pages: 1	<b>4.2.1 Vol. 2</b> Letter regardin attachment).	<b>Correspondence</b> ng CD for Source Control Data Gaps Work Plan from NW Natural (less
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 8/7/2007 DOCID: 1254539 Pages: 3	Letter transmi (attachment).	itting July 2007 Monthly Progress Report for the Gasco Removal Action
Releasable		Authors: David Barth / State of Washington
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/7/2007 DOCID: 1254565	Letter regardi	ng GASCO Removal Action; EPA COmments on the Annual Data Evaluation.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/15/2007 DOCID: 1254566 Pages: 9		ng Source Control Data Gaps Work Plan, Northwest Natural Gas Company , Oregon, ECSI No. 84.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/20/2007 DOCID: 1254567 Pages: 12		tter regarding application to establish and maintain private aid to navigation at al Gasco SIte in the Willamette River, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/30/2007 DOCID: 1254568 Pages: 6		ng Draft Cyanide Surface Water Field Sampling Plan Northwest Natural Gas e, Portland, Oregon, ECSI # 84.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/14/2007</b> DOCID: 1254569 Pages: 3		<b>Correspondence</b> ng Proposed Groundwater Seepage Meeter and Transition Zone Water, Tidal ly Scopes of Work, NW Natural Gas Co. GASCO Site.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
<b>Date: 9/24/2007</b> DOCID: 1254477 Pages: 18	Monitoring Re	ng NW Natural Responses to EPA Comments on the Annual Data Evaluation port Year 0 Long-Term Pilot Dap Monitoring and the Year 0 Event 3 Long-Term ta Summary Report, Gasco Site Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/2/2007 DOCID: 1254493		ng Groundwater Seepage Meter and Transition Zone Water, Tidal Influences of Work, Nothwest Natural Gas Co. Gasco Site, Portland, Oregon, ECSI# 84.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 10/4/2007 DOCID: 1254497	Email regardir	ng Revised GASCO annual report now posted to the web.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen Jennifer Peterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/5/2007 DOCID: 1254482 Pages: 2		ng Progress Report for the Month of September 2007 Removal Action Portland fund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/5/2007</b> DOCID: 1254501		<b>Correspondence</b> ng Monthly Progress Report for September 2007, Removal Action Portland fund Site GASCO Site.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/23/2007 DOCID: 1254511	Letter regardir	ng Siltronic Corporation, Enchanced In-Situ Biromediation Pilot Study.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/6/2007 DOCID: 1254481	Letter of trans	mittal regarding September Progress Report (less attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/8/2007 DOCID: 1254480	Powerpoint Pr	resentation regarding NWN 2nd Early Action Meeting.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/9/2007 DOCID: 1254422		ng EPA comments on GASCO Revised Annual Data Evaluation Monitoring D Long-Term Pilot Cap Monitoring, September 2007.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 11/9/2007 DOCID: 1254476		ng Revised Annual Data Evaluation Monitoring Report, Year 0 Long-Term Pilot g, September 2007.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/10/2008 DOCID: 1254617 Pages: 1 Releasable	Plan-Section	Correspondence etter regarding CD & hard copy of the Source Control Data Gaps Work 2, Catch Basin Sediment & Stormwater Sample Collection, Processing & cedures for NW Natural Gasco Site (less attachments). Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
SUB-HEAD:	4.2.2 Vol. 1	Notes/E-mail
Date: 4/1/2004 DOCID: 1185758	E-mail regard	ling early action cost/insurance.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
REIEASADIE		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/15/2004 DOCID: 1198370	E-mail regarding the winter in-water work period.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Richard Kepler / Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife
Releasable		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/14/2004 DOCID: 1198371	E-mail regard	ding the GASCO removal/DEQ 401 Certification ARARs.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/15/2004 DOCID: 1198490	E-mail transm	nitting notes from the 10/15/04 GASCO meeting. With 36 additional addressees.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Lori Cora / EPA Dana Davoli / EPA
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Erika Hoffman / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/27/2004</b> DOCID: 1198372 Pages: 1	<b>4.2.2 Vol. 1</b> E-mail regardi meetings.	<b>Notes/E-mail</b> ing the GASCO dredge prism shape file or CAD file and scheduling design
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 10/28/2004 DOCID: 1198373	E-mail to sche	edule a GASCO meeting.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 11/2/2004 DOCID: 1198374	E-mail regard	ing TCLP results from adding quick lime to dredge material.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/4/2004 DOCID: 1198375	E-mail regard	ing TCLP results from adding quick lime to dredge material.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/5/2004 DOCID: 1198376	E-mail regard	ing TCLP results.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kenneth Fellows / Parametrix, Inc.
Date: 11/5/2004 DOCID: 1198377	E-mail providi	ng a COE reference to supplement Quick Lime information.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>4.2.2 Vol. 1</b> E-mail providi addressees.	Notes/E-mail ng a summary of the 11/5 BMP meeting follow-up. With 35 additional Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA Lori Cora / EPA Dana Davoli / EPA Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
	Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
E-mail chain r	regarding comments on the design plan.
	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s):
	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
E-mail providi attachment).	ng comments on 1/18/05 NW Natural Dispute Resolution Letter (without Authors:
	Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
E-mail providi	ng a response to Parametrix 1/27/05 Sheet Pile Memo.
	Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
E-mail regard (EE/CA).	ing NW Natural's preparation of the Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis
	Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
	Addressee(s): Catherine Schaffner / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
E-mail regard	ing the GASCO 2/18 design submittal.
	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
	E-mail providi addressees. E-mail chain r E-mail providi attachment). E-mail providi E-mail providi

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/16/2005</b> DOCID: 1198715	4.2.2 Vol. 1 E-mail transm	Notes/E-mail itting Schedule of Deliverables for the GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/23/2005 DOCID: 1198730	E-mail summa	arizing agreements regarding the near-term schedule and deliverables.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/1/2005 DOCID: 1198731 Pages: 6	E-mail providi Removal Actio	ng a draf Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) outline, GASCO on.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/25/2005 DOCID: 1208978	Email re GAS	CO directed EE/CA revision.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 4/25/2005 DOCID: 1210021	Email transmi	tting revised GASCO EE/CA responses.
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/29/2005	E-mail regard	ing EE/CA Changes Verification and Schedule.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Helen Hillman / EPA
		John Straughan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/5/2005</b> DOCID: 1210024 Pages: 1	4.2.2 Vol. 1 E-mail approv review and co	<b>Notes/E-mail</b> ving the 5/4/05 Engineering Evaluaion/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) submittal for public omment.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/5/2005 DOCID: 1210025	E-mail regard	ling a draft letter for GASCO integrated approach.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/23/2005 DOCID: 1210028	E-mail provid	ing comments on the GASCO/NW Natural site.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Randall Pearl / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/31/2005 DOCID: 1210388		Evaluation/Cost Analysis Presentation for public hearing for NW Natural moval Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/1/2005	Letter regardi	ing GASCO uplands VCP enforcement order.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 6/13/2005 DOCID: 1210724 Pages: 11	E-mail transm Analysis/Cost	nitting NW Natural Response to Public Comments on the Engineering t Analysis Submittal: Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors:
		Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/22/2005	4.2.2 Vol. 1 E-mail regardi	Notes/E-mail ing oversight billing, sediment traps and silt curtain placement.
DOCID: 1210210 Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 6/23/2005 DOCID: 1210743	E-mail regardi	ing GASCO questions.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Robert Neely / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Nancy Munn / NOAA
Date: 7/5/2005 DOCID: 1210744 Pages: 4		ng the GASCO Tar Removal, transmitting a memo from E. Schwarz to J. GASCO Removal Action Transfer Station Authorization.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/12/2005 DOCID: 1210745 Pages: 8	E-mail regardi discussion.	ng a GASCO WQC teleconference, with DEQ and Tribal comments for
Releasable		Authors: Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Christine Svetkovich / Oregon Dept. of Environmental (
Date: 8/8/2005 DOCID: 1225157	E-mail: GASC	O draft language from NMFS.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
		John Malek / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/9/2005 DOCID: 1225158	E-mail: Biolog	ical Opinion Draft Text.
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Nancy Munn / NOAA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/9/2005 DOCID: 1225159	4.2.2 Vol. 1 E-mail: Biolog	<b>Notes/E-mail</b> gical Opinion Draft Text.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/9/2005 DOCID: 1225160	E-mail: Respo	onses to EPA Final RAPP Comments.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/9/2005 DOCID: 1225161	E-mail: Updat	e of Pre-construction Activities Dates.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/9/2005 DOCID: 1225162	E-mail: Notific	cation of Vendors.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/9/2005	E-mail: Respo	onses to EPA Final RAPP Comments.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/10/2005	E-mail: Biolog	jical Opinion Draft Text.
Pages: 6 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Nancy Munn / NOAA Cathy Tortorici / Unknown
Date: 8/12/2005 DOCID: 1225165	E-mail: GASC	CO Preconstruction Activities.
Pages: 3 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown

Pages: 4       Authors:         Releasable       Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):       Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Date: 8/16/2005       E-mail: Potential Sediment Accumulation Sampling Memo.         DOCID: 1225167       E-mail: Potential Sediment Accumulation Sampling Memo.	
Date: 8/16/2005       E-mail: Potential Sediment Accumulation Sampling Memo.	
Pages: 5Authors:ReleasableSean Sheldrake / EPA	
Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
Date: 8/17/2005E-mail: Lab Selection Status.DOCID: 1225168	
Pages: 3Authors:ReleasableSean Sheldrake / EPA	
Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
Date: 8/19/2005E-mail: GASCO Removal Action Preconstruction Meeting.DOCID: 1225169	
Pages: 3Authors:ReleasableCarl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.	
Date: 8/22/2005 Pre-Construction Conference Meeting Minutes - NW Natural GASCO Site Rem DOCID: 1225121	noval Action.
Pages: 7Authors:ReleasableEd Berschinski / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 8/25/2005E-mail: Important Background Water Quality Results.DOCID: 1225122	
Pages: 7Authors:ReleasableCarl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/29/2005</b> DOCID: 1225123	4.2.2 Vol. 1 E-mail: Import	Notes/E-mail ant Background Water Quality Results - Transfer Facility.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/30/2005 DOCID: 1225124	E-mail: GASC	O 2d BIOp Requirement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 8/31/2005 DOCID: 1225125 Pages: 17	E-mail transm Natural "GAS	itting the Sevenson Contractor's Quality Control Plan - Removal Action - NW CO" Site.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/1/2005 DOCID: 1225126	E-mail: Backg	round Water Chemistry Results.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/2/2005 DOCID: 1225127	E-mail: Backg	round Survey Results.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): John Malek / EPA Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/15/2005	E-mail: GASC	O Barge leak controlled at Boardman, reported to NRC.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Nancy Munn / NOAA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/15/2005 DOCID: 1225129	4.2.2 Vol. 1 E-mail: GASC	<b>Notes/E-mail</b> O Barge Unloading Problems.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality John Straughan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 9/15/2005	E-mail: Water	Chemistry Follow up.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 9/15/2005 DOCID: 1225131	E-mail: GASC	O Early Action Update.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/23/2005	E-mail: Modifie	cations of Transfer Facility Operations.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/23/2005	E-mail: GASC	O Water Chemistry 9/19 and 9/20.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/27/2005 DOCID: 1212373	Email re Gasc	o Telecon, repairing a separation in the seam, other issues.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/28/2005 DOCID: 1212374	4.2.2 Vol. 1 Email re Gasco	<b>Notes/E-mail</b> o Treatment system, additional directed BMP. (one additional addressee).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 9/29/2005 DOCID: 1212375 Pages: 2		co EA, responding to suggestions by the Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality thwest Natural re reducing downstream PAH concentrations.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/29/2005 DOCID: 1212376	Email re additi	onal directed BMPs.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Northwest Natural
Date: 9/29/2005 DOCID: 1212377	Email re tarp r	equirement.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 9/30/2005 DOCID: 1212378	Email re GAS	CO near shore seaps.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/3/2005 DOCID: 1212379	Email re Gasc	oRiver Bank seep, directed design change.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	4.2.2 Vol. 1	Notes/E-mail
Date: 10/4/2005 DOCID: 1212380	Email re Gaso	co Water Chemistry 9/26 & 9/27.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
<b>Date: 10/5/2005</b> DOCID: 1212381 Pages: 2		ass outside of dredge prism requiring removal, 7 day per week operation; ges. Attached: photocopied picture of subject area.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Northwest Natural
Date: 10/6/2005 DOCID: 1212382		ding to 10/6/05 call re directed changes regarding additional tar removal, undays, and revisions to the cap design.
Pages: 3		
Releasable		Authors:
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 10/11/2005 DOCID: 1212383	Email re GAS	CO organoclay design today (10/11/05).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Jennifer Peterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
		Christine Svetkovich / Oregon Dept. of Environmental (
		Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
Date: 10/11/2005	Email re dred	ge verification results.
DOCID: 1212384		
Pages: 2		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
DOCID: 1212385 unknown addressees).		co water quality monitoring results for 9/29/05. (less attachments). (2 additional ressees).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robin Plance / Halton Company, Inc.
		Travis Williams / Willamette Riverkeeper

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/12/2005 DOCID: 1212386	4.2.2 Vol. 1 Notes/E-mail Email re shut down of bubble curtain.		
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Nancy Munn / NOAA	
Date: 10/12/2005 DOCID: 1212387	Email re Gasc	co water chemistry results for samples from 9/29/05. (less attachments).	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
Date: 10/12/2005 DOCID: 1212388	Email re shut	Email re shut down of bubble curtain.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Nancy Munn / NOAA	
Date: 10/14/2005 DOCID: 1212389	Email re GAS	Email re GASCOlist of issues for rampdown activities.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 10/19/2005 DOCID: 1212390 Pages: 8		Email listing 6 items re Gasco, dredging, schedule, other issues. Attached: Cross Sections & Bathymetric Map of BWE Survey 10/18/05, NW Natural "Gasco" Site.	
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Northwest Natural	
Date: 10/19/2005 DOCID: 1212391	Email re approval for Northwest Natural to proceed with capping. Attached: 3 figuresCross Section, Bathymetric map, unknown. (one unknown addressee).		
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt	
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/20/2005 DOCID: 1212392	4.2.2 Vol. 1 Email re EPA	<b>Notes/E-mail</b> extension request of the in-water work window for the GASCO project.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Nancy Munn / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 10/21/2005	Email re fringe	e cap boundary. Attached: figureproposed cap placement.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
DOCID: 1212394 inch) isopatch.		co cap bathymetry. Attached: 2 figurespost dredge vs post-cap (18 inch, 6
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 11/1/2005 DOCID: 1212395	Email re Gasc	co Water Chemistry through 10/17/05. (less attachment).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 11/14/2005 DOCID: 1212396	Email re CAG	Gasco presentation w/attached copies of presentation slides.
Pages: 18 Releasable		Authors: Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 1/6/2006</b> DOCID: 1212397 Pages: 9		P Telecon Understandings. Attached: EPA responses to NW Natural response GASCO MARP.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/24/2006 DOCID: 1225530 Pages: 3 Releasable	4.2.2 Vol. 1 Notes/E-mail Email regarding GASCO Monitoring and Reporting Plan (MARP) approval with commen Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
Date: 3/8/2006 DOCID: 1225531	Email regarding the GASCO RACR status.	
Pages: 7 Releasable	Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
	Addressee(s): Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt Sean Sheldrake / EPA Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	
Date: 3/15/2006 DOCID: 1225532	Email regarding the GASCO RACR status.	
Pages: 8 Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
Date: 3/17/2006 DOCID: 1225533	Email GASCO; Final MARP and field activities.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.	
Date: 3/17/2006 DOCID: 1225534	Email: Final GASCO MARP posted to the web.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 3/28/2006 DOCID: 1225535	Email providing an RNA Example in PDF format, with attachment.	
Pages: 7 Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/21/2006</b> DOCID: 1225744 Pages: 13	<b>4.2.2 Vol. 1</b> Email: Letter c Sampling App	<b>Notes/E-mail</b> of Understanding - GASCO Revised Long-Term Monitoring Year 0 Event 1 roach.
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/11/2006 DOCID: 1225745	Email: GASCO	D RACR.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Craig Christian / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
Date: 6/8/2006 DOCID: 1240393	Email providing summary of laboratory turnaround time.	
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
Date: 6/22/2006 DOCID: 1240394	Email providin	g new dates for the Gasco completion report.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Craig Christian / Environment International, Ltd.
		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/6/2006 DOCID: 1240395	Email re probl	em with Gasco water quality data.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Craig Christian / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
Date: 7/19/2006 DOCID: 1240396	Email transmit	ting a signed amendment to the Gasco RI/FS agreement.
Pages: 9		Authors:
Releasable		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/30/2006</b> DOCID: 1244001 Pages: 5	<b>4.2.2 Vol. 1</b> Notes/E-mail Email approving submittal of the memorandum regarding Gasco Tar Body Removal Post-Construction Controls-Buoys and Signage, with changes.	
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 10/13/2006 DOCID: 1244002	Email transmit	tting a narrative response to a request.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 10/18/2006 DOCID: 1244363 Pages: 8	Email transmit Per EPA Com	tting GASCO Tar Body Removal Institutional Controls Memorandum-Revised ments.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 10/26/2006 DOCID: 1244364 Pages: 7		
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/7/2006 DOCID: 1244365	Email transmitting Draft Tribal Comments on GASCO Cap Monitoring Report.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Arthur / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/14/2006 DOCID: 1244794 Pages: 4		tting the letter to Sandi Hart of NW Natural regarding Demand for Payment of nalties, Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action CERCLA Docket 0068.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/15/2006</b> DOCID: 1244795 Pages: 1	15/2006 Email informing recipients that the Final GASCO Removal Oversight Report		
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 11/16/2006 DOCID: 1244796	· · · ·		
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Mark Macintyre / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Sylvia Kawabata / EPA	
		Daniel Opalski / EPA Deborah Yamamoto / EPA	
Date: 11/17/2006 DOCID: 1244797			
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 12/7/2006 DOCID: 1244798		Email transmitting Addendum to Offshore Final Phase I Field Sampling Approach, NW Natural, Gasco Site, Portland, Oregon.	
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Jennifer Arthur / Environment International, Ltd.	
		Rene Fuentes / EPA Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 12/7/2006 DOCID: 1244799	Email regarding NWNG, Phase 1 Off-shore FSA Telephone Discussions.		
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Jennifer Arthur / Environment International, Ltd.	
		Rene Fuentes / EPA Sean Sheldrake / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/8/2006 DOCID: 1259024	<b>12/8/2006</b> Email regarding the Addendum to Gasco Offshore FSA.	
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Sean Sheldrake / EPA Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
Date: 2/13/2007 DOCID: 1259023	Email regardir	ng a letter from Anchor Environmental dated 02/05/07.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
<b>Date: 3/2/2007</b> Email regarding Error with Gasco Request RNA (less attachment). DOCID: 1259327		ng Error with Gasco Request RNA (less attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kevin Parrett / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
DOCID: 1259328 comments by 05/01/07 (additional addressees).		tting Draft GASCO/Siltronic Early Action SOW for Review, and requesting 05/01/07 (additional addressees).
Pages: 24 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Date: 3/28/2007 DOCID: 1259329 Pages: 3	Email transmi Monitoring.	tting Tribal comments on the Gasco Year 0 Event 2 Long-Term Pilot Cap
Releasable		Authors: Craig Christian / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/17/2007</b> DOCID: 1258432 Pages: 6		<b>Notes/E-mail</b> ing comments on the NW Natural responses to the Year 0, Event 1 comments & vent 2 monitoring report (attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 5/4/2007</b> DOCID: 1258433 Pages: 17 Releasable		ng Siltronic property Remedial Investigation proposal including NW Natural & erties source control work ( attachment).
Date: 5/14/2007 DOCID: 1258434	Email regardi	ng Gasco/ Sitronic SOW comments.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Rose Longoria / Yakima Nation
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/1/2007 DOCID: 1258435	Email regarding GASCO/ Siltronic phase 1 report & phase 2 sampling approach: Source control evaluation & EPA comments.	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/12/2007 DOCID: 1258436	Email regardi	ng ongoing review of GASCO also noting language in annual report.s
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 6/13/2007 DOCID: 1258437	Email regarding clarification on what type of gloves diver will be wearing while probing.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	4.2.2 Vol. 1	Notes/E-mail
Date: 7/26/2007	Email regar	ding recommendations for next steps with the GASCO site.
DOCID: 1258438		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Mark Adar / EDA

Mark Ader / EPA Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/28/2004 DOCID: 1185606 Pages: 17 Releasable	4.2.3 Vol. 1       Decision Documents         Action Memorandum/Enforcement: Request for a Removal Action at the GASCO Site, Portland, Multhomah County, Oregon.         Authors:         Sean Sheldrake / EPA         Addressee(s):         Misbasi Gastbaard / EPA
Date: 3/22/2005 DOCID: 1235890 Pages: 1 Releasable	Michael Gearheard / EPA CD ROM titled Draft Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Removal Action NW Natural "Gasco" Site. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/1/2005 DOCID: 1235891 Pages: 1 Releasable	CD ROM titled Public Review Draft Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Removal Action NW Natural "Gasco" Site May 2005. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/10/2005 DOCID: 1198765 Pages: 250 Releasable	Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA), Removal Action, NW Natural "GASCO" Site, Public Review Draft with CD-ROM of document. Authors: NW Natural Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/17/2005 DOCID: 1210211 Pages: 60 Releasable		Decision Documents andum for a Non-time-critical Removal Action at the GASCO site within the or Superfund Site, with 6/17/05 Responsiveness Summary. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 6/20/2005 DOCID: 1210212 Pages: 14 Releasable	EPA Respons Removal Actio	iveness Summary to public comments on the EE/CA GASCO Tar Body on, 6/20/05. Authors: EPA Addressee(s): Unknown
SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/20/2005 DOCID: 1210213 Pages: 3 Releasable	4.2.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments on	Comments the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action. Authors: Glen Carter / Unknown Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/21/2005 DOCID: 1210214 Pages: 2 Releasable	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action. <b>Authors:</b> Ellen Bloch / Unknown <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/22/2005 DOCID: 1210215 Pages: 2 Releasable	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action. <b>Authors:</b> Nancy Cable / Unknown <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/22/2005 DOCID: 1210216 Pages: 2 Releasable	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action. Authors: Lucia Powers / Unknown Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/23/2005</b> DOCID: 1210217 Pages: 2	4.2.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments on	Comments the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Releasable		Dan Schmitz / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/23/2005 DOCID: 1210218	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Mildred Kuntzmann / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/23/2005 DOCID: 1210219	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Walter Johnson / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/23/2005 DOCID: 1210220	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jan McMurphey / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/25/2005 DOCID: 1210222	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Miriam Ostroff / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/26/2005 DOCID: 1210223	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Jen Munson / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/2/2005 DOCID: 1210224	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kathy Orton / Heritage High School
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/3/2005 DOCID: 1210225 Pages: 3 Releasable	4.2.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments on	<b>Comments</b> the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
		Authors: Jane Harris / Oregon Center for Environmental Health
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/10/2005 DOCID: 1210226 Pages: 2 Releasable	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
		Authors: Steven Davis / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/10/2005 DOCID: 1210227	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jenny Pompilio / Oregon Physicians for Social Responsibility
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/12/2005 DOCID: 1210228	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Travis Williams / Willamette Riverkeeper
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/13/2005 DOCID: 1210229 Pages: 3 Releasable	Comments on	the Portland Harbor GASCO Removal Action.
		Authors: Howard Jones / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/13/2005	E-mail transmitting Supplemental Tribal Comments for the GASCO Site.	
DOCID: 1210389		
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Sean Sheidrake / EFA
Date: 6/15/2005	Fax transmitta	I of additional comment letters, without attachments.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Paula Dillard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc.

#### SUB-HEAD: 4.2.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments

SUB-HEAD:	4.2.4 Vol. 1	Work Plans
Docid: 1198347		nal Natural "GASCO" Site, Removal Action Work Plan.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 8/1/2004 DOCID: 1198379	Final NW Nat	tural "GASCO" Site Removal Action Work Plan.
Pages: 182		Authors:
Releasable		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		NW Natural
		EPA
Date: 7/28/2006 DOCID: 1258450	CD containing	g Final Enhanced Bioremediation Pilot Study Workplan.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/16/2007 DOCID: 1258449	CD containing	g Remedial Investigation Report.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/11/2007 DOCID: 1258448 Pages: 1		itting Final Enhanced Bioremediation pilot study work plan 7/28/07 & remedial report 4/16/07.
Releasable		Authors:
		Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/21/2007 DOCID: 1258442	Presentation	material regarding Gasco Final remedy for the EPA by NW Natural.
Pages: 18		Authors:
Releasable		NW Natural
		Addressee(s):
		EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/21/2007 DOCID: 1258445	4.2.4 Vol. 1 presentation	Work Plans material regarding GASCO proposed action area.
Pages: 12		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / EPA
Date: 1/7/2008 DOCID: 1254606 Pages: 3		ng Source Control data Gaps Work Plan (Section 2), Northwest Natural Gas e, Portland, Oregon, ECSI No 84.
Releasable		Authors:
Reference		Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
SUB-HEAD:	4.2.6 Vol. 1	Sampling and Analysis Data/Chain of Custody Forms

Date: 10/9/1998	Preliminary Analysis of Soil Contamination Data: NW Natural - Gasco Facility.
Pages: 239 Releasable	Authors: Frank Selker / Decision Management Associates
	Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 4/20/2001 DOCID: 1185305	Supplemental Soil Quality Investigation Report: NW Natural - Gasco Facility.
Pages: 208 Releasable	Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 6/1/2003 DOCID: 1185307	Bank Stabilization Alternatives Analysis - Gasco Site.
Pages: 47	Authors:
Releasable	Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s):
	NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/26/2004</b> DOCID: 1185303 Pages: 5		Sampling and Analysis Data/Chain of Custody Forms to the Gasco Cleanup File: Groundwater Source Control Characterization for Former Tar Pond/Willamette River Area - NW Natural Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 4/29/2004 DOCID: 1185759 Pages: 28		or Terminal 4 EE/CA, Total Solids, Grain Size, TOC and Metals Analysis, Data vice Request No.: K2401559.
Releasable		Authors: Laura Castrilli / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/1/2006 DOCID: 1235799 Pages: 1	CD ROM titled Evaluation.	Final Phase 1 Field Sampling Approach Gasco Siltronic GW Source
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/1/2006 DOCID: 1235899 Pages: 0	CD ROM titleo September 20	I Final Phase 1 Field Sampling Approach Gasco Siltronic GW Source Evaluaton 06.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/25/2006 DOCID: 1244003	Letter regardir Evaluation.	ng review of the Final Phase 1 Field Sampling Approach Groundwater Source
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
<b>Date: 10/6/2006</b> DOCID: 1244004 Pages: 2 Releasable	Monitoring Ye Results Summ	smittal with attached CD ROMs titled "Gasco" Final Removal Action Long-Term ar 0 Event 1B Diver Transect Video Survey, and Data Summary Report; nary Letter Year 0 Event 1 Long-Term Pilot Cap Monitoring. The former CD March 2006 and the latter CD ROM is dated September 2006.
		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1254479 Pages: 1		Sampling and Analysis Data/Chain of Custody Forms Annual Data Evalutation Monitoring Report Year 0 Long-Term Pilot Cap moval Action, NW Natural Gasco Site. Authors:
Releasable		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/1/2004	4.2.7 Vol. 1 Removal Actic	<b>Project Plan</b> on Project Plan - Draft Preliminary Design Submittal - Removal Action - NW
DOCID: 1198492 Pages: 202	Natural "GASC	
Releasable		Authors:
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/1/2005 DOCID: 1210746 Pages: 1	CD-ROM: Rer Natural GASC	noval Action Project Plan - Draft Final Design Submittal - Removal Action NW O Site.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/1/2005 DOCID: 1225170	CD-ROM Rem "GASCO" Site	noval Action Project Plan - Final Design Submittal - Removal Action NW Natural
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/1/1987	4.2.8 Vol. 1 North Doane's	Background Documents Lake Site Characterization Work plan.

Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc.

Authors:

Addressee(s): Unknown

DOCID: 1185370 Pages: 104

Releasable

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/9/1998 DOCID: 1185309 Pages: 61 Releasable	<b>4.2.8 Vol. 1</b> Phase I Reme 1.	Background Documents edial Investigation Summary Report and Preliminary Analysis of Soil Data, Vol. Authors:
		Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Decision Management Associates
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 10/9/1998 DOCID: 1185310 Pages: 211	Phase I Reme 2.	edial Investigation Summary Report and Preliminary Analysis of Soil Data, Vol.
Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Decision Management Associates
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 11/1/2003 DOCID: 1185308	Preliminary So	ource Control Evaluation Report - Wacker Siltronic Corporation Property.
Pages: 70		Authors:
Releasable		Hahn and Associates, Inc. Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		NW Natural
Date: 4/1/2004 DOCID: 1185760	Statement of (	Qualifications for Contaminated Sediment-Related Services.
Pages: 37 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 4/1/2004 DOCID: 1185761 Pages: 19	Anchor Envirc Programs.	nmental, L.L.C. Quality Management Plan For Environmental Projects and
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/7/2004 DOCID: 1185593	Environmenta Site ID 84.	I Cleanup Site Information (ECSI) Database - Site Summary Report - Details for
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown

#### SUB-HEAD: 4.2.8 Vol. 1 Background Documents

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/7/2003		Reports naracterization Summary Report - Wacker Siltronic Corporation Property.	
DOCID: 1185306	Filase i Sile Ci		
Pages: 302		Authors:	
Releasable	I	Hahn and Associates, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
	١	NW Natural	
Date: 5/1/2004 DOCID: 1185886	Draft Northwest	t Natrual "GASCO" Site Removal Action Work Plan.	
Pages: 156		Authors:	
Releasable	/	Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s):	
		NW Natural	
	E	EPA	
Date: 5/4/2004 DOCID: 1185756	Progress Report for the Month of April 2004 - Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site GASCO Facility.		
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors:	
Releasable		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s):	
	S	Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 6/7/2004 DOCID: 1185888 Pages: 2	Progress Repo GASCO Facility	rt for the month of May, 2004: Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site	
Releasable		Authors:	
	(	Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s):	
	S	Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 7/6/2004 DOCID: 1185887 Pages: 104	Letter transmitti 6/25/04; Transr	Letter transmitting the revised draft Field Sampling Plan and Quality Assurance Project Plan, 6/25/04; Transmittal of Final FSP and QAPP.	
Releasable		Authors:	
	\$	Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
	F	Robert Wyatt / NW Natural	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/6/2004</b> DOCID: 1185889 Pages: 2	4.2.9 Vol. 1 Reports Progress Report for the month of June, 2004: Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site GASCO Facility.	
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/5/2004 DOCID: 1185890 Pages: 2	Progress Rep GASCO Facili	ort for the month of July, 2004: Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site ty.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/1/2004 DOCID: 1198348 Pages: 1	CD-ROM: Rer NW Natural "C	noval Action Project Plan - Draft Preliminary Design Submittal - Removal Action SASCO" Site.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/3/2004 DOCID: 1198363 Pages: 2	Progress Rep Site GASCO F	ort for the Month of August 2004 - Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/14/2004 DOCID: 1198477		g follow up from Preliminary Design September 2004 comment letter and g held 10/13/04.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 11/1/2004 DOCID: 1198349	CD-ROM: Dra Assessment.	ft Final Design Submittal - Summary of Responses and Revisions - Biological
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/5/2007</b> DOCID: 1254678 Pages: 2	<b>4.2.9 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardi Site Gasco F	<b>Reports</b> ing Progress Report for June 2007, Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund acility.
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/18/2007 DOCID: 1254659 Pages: 1	Letter of Tran for June 2007	nsmittal regarding Monthly Report for the Gasco Long Term Pilot Cap Monitoring 7.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/1/2004 DOCID: 1198380	4.2.9 Vol. 2 Draft Final Bio	<b>Reports</b> blogical Assessment - NW Natural "GASCO" Site Removal Action.
Pages: 82 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 11/17/2004 DOCID: 1225785	CD-ROM: Dra	aft Final BA, RAPP.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 12/3/2004</b> DOCID: 1198480 Pages: 2		oort for the Month of November 2004, Removal Action Portland Harbor e, GASCO Facility.
Releasable		Authors:
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/1/2004</b> DOCID: 1198381 Pages: 331	4.2.9 Vol. 3 Reports Removal Aciton Project Plan - Draft Final Design Submittal Removal Action NW Natural "GASCO" Site.		
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s): EPA	
Date: 11/16/2004 DOCID: 1198383	Summary of r	evisions made in response to EPA comments, Gasco Removal Action.	
Pages: 51 Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 11/16/2004 DOCID: 1198493 Pages: 36		nt of the Potential for Archaeological and Historical Resources at the GASCO on Location, Portland, Oregon.	
Releasable		Authors: R. Todd Baker / Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc.	
		David Ellis / Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Anchor Environmental, LLC NW Natural	
Date: 3/22/2005 DOCID: 1210050	Draft Enginee Site.	ring Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) - Removal Action NW Natural "GASCO"	
Pages: 209 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC	
		Addressee(s): NW Natural	
Date: 4/20/2005 DOCID: 1210029	CD-ROM: Air	Data Validation Package - NW Natural - Ambient Indoor Air Evaluation Report.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 7/25/2005 DOCID: 1210747 Pages: 17	Clean Water / GASCO Site.	Act 401 Water Quality Certification for Removal Action Northwest (NW) Natural	
Releasable		Authors: John Malek / EPA	
		Addressee(s): File	

#### SUB-HEAD: 4.2.9 Vol. 3 Reports

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/2005 DOCID: 1225171 Pages: 173 Releasable	<b>4.2.9 Vol. 4</b> Draft Final Bio	Reports ological Assessment - NW Natural "GASCO" Site Removal Action. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 1/17/2006 DOCID: 1225556 Pages: 1 Releasable	Draft Remova	Al Action Completion Report. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Northwest Natural
Date: 3/1/2006 DOCID: 1259025 Pages: 1 Releasable	DVD titled "G Transect Vide	asco" Final Removal Action Long-Term Monitoring Year 0 Event 1B Diver co Survey. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/15/2006 DOCID: 1225557 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter transm	itting the Final Monitoring and Reporting Plan on CD-ROM. <b>Authors:</b> Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/1/2006 DOCID: 1235893 Pages: 1 Releasable	CD ROM title Removal Acti	d Final Removal Action Completion Report NW Natural "Gasco" Sediments on. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/19/2006 DOCID: 1225656 Pages: 1 Releasable	Final Remova with transmitt	al Action Completion Report - NW Natural "Gasco" Sediments Removal Action, al letter. Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/14/2006 DOCID: 1235892	4.2.9 Vol. 4 CD ROM titled	<b>Reports</b> I GASCO Early Removal Action DRAFT Construction Oversight Report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/14/2006 DOCID: 1240397 Pages: 244		Early Removal Action Construction Oversight Report (includes Appendix C and f report on CD).
Releasable		Authors: Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 9/1/2006 DOCID: 1259026		aining Data Summary report and Results Summary Letter Year 0 Event 1 ot Cap Monitoring, NW Natural "GASCO" Site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 11/1/2006</b> DOCID: 1244800 Pages: 0	CD ROM titled (November 20	GASCO Source Control Data Gaps Evaluation NW Natural "Gasco" Site 06).
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/16/2006 DOCID: 1244366	Final Early Re	moval Action Construction Oversight Report with two attached CD ROMs.
Pages: 249 Releasable		Authors: Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
<b>Date: 12/11/2006</b> DOCID: 1244801 Pages: 2		tting the Progress Report for the Month of November 2006, Removal Action or Superfund Site Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/5/2007 DOCID: 1244802 Pages: 2 Releasable	Reports itting the Progress Report for the Month of December 2006, Removal Action for Superfund Site Gasco Facility. Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1259027 Pages: 134 Releasable	<b>Reports</b> ry Report Year 0 Event 2 Long-Term Pilot Cap Monitoring Program, Removal ASCO" Site with attached DVD. <b>Authors:</b>

Anchor Environmental, LLC

#### Addressee(s):

EPA

Date: 2/21/2007Letter transmitting Gasco Long-Term Monitoring Approach-Year 0 Event 2 Data SummaryDOCID: 1259028Report with attached CD ROM titled Data Summary Report Year 0 Event 2 Long-Term PilotPages: 23Cap Monitoring Removal Action, NW Natural "GASCO" site.ReleasableReleasable

#### Authors:

Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC

Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:4.2.9 Vol. 6ReportsDate: 5/1/2007Data Summary Report Year 0 Event 3 Long-Term Pilot Cap Monitoring-Removal<br/>Action-GASCO.Pages: 128Action-GASCO.ReleasableAuthors:<br/>Anchor Environmental, L. L. C.

Addressee(s):

EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/20/2006</b> DOCID: 1258460 Pages: 1	<b>4.2.9 Vol. 7</b> CD containing transect 30, 6	<b>Reports</b> g pilot cap long-term monitoring diver reconnaissance survey- year 0 event 1- 60, & 180.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 8/18/2006 DOCID: 1258451		g Pilot Cap long-term monitoring NW natural GASCO site & diver ice survery Year 0 Event 2.
Pages: 1		<b>•</b> <i>a</i>
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 3/16/2007 DOCID: 1258441 Pages: 11	Letter transm Natural GAS	itting application to establish and maintain private aid to navagation at the NW CO site.
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): T Westcott / U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 4/5/2007 DOCID: 1258446	Letter transm	itting hardcopy of GASCO Removal Action March 2007 Monthly report.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/18/2007 DOCID: 1258447 Pages: 6	-	ing GASCO Removal Action NW Natural responses to EPA comments on Year Event 2 long-term monitoring data summary report.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/1/2007 DOCID: 1258452 Pages: 1		g phase 1 field report & phase 2 field sampling approach for GASCO Siltronic source evaluation.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
		CHAIGHT

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1258453 Pages: 1	4.2.9 Vol. 7 CD containing design report.	<b>Reports</b> Groundwater/NAPL pilot program extraction well and performance evaluation
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/1/2007 DOCID: 1258461	CD containing	data summary report for year 0, event 3 long-term pilot cap monitoring.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 5/1/2007 DOCID: 1258462	Data summary	report regarding year 0, event 3 long -term pilot cap monitoring.
Pages: 117 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 5/7/2007 DOCID: 1258455 Pages: 1	Letter transmit attachment).	tting hardcopy of the GASCO removal action April 2007 Monthly report (less
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/24/2007 DOCID: 1258454		tting Remedial Investigation Report dated 4/30/07 & Revised Baseline d Human Health Risk Assessment Report dated 12/04 (less attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/1/2007 DOCID: 1258458	Annual Data E	valuation Monitoring Report Year 0 Long-Term Pilot Cap Monitoring.
Pages: 488 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1258459	4.2.9 Vol. 7 CD containing	<b>Reports</b> annual data evaluation report year 0 long-term rilot cap monitoring .
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/4/2007 DOCID: 1258439 Pages: 10	Letter transmitting NW Natural response to EPA comments on the Year 0, Event 1 & the Event 2 long term monitoring data summary reports.	
Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/4/2007 DOCID: 1258440	Letter transmi	tting the hardcopy of the GASCO Removal Action May 2007 Monthly Report.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:4.2.9 Vol. 8ReportsDate: 6/12/2007Letter transmitting GASCO long-term monitoring year 0 annual evaluation monitoring report<br/>(less attachment).Pages: 2Authors:

Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC

#### Addressee(s):

Sean Sheldrake / EPA

 Date: 8/1/2007
 Quarterly Report regarding Second Quarter 2007 Terminal 4 SLip 3 Upland Facility.

 DOCID: 1254576
 Pages: 63

 Pages: 63
 Authors:

 Releasable
 Ash Creek Associates, Inc.

 Newfields, Inc.
 Addressee(s):

 Port of Portland
 Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/1/2007 DOCID: 1254591 Pages: 507 Releasable		Reports ding Annual Data Evaluation Monitoring, Year 0 Long-Term pilot Cap Monitoring, on for NW Naural GASCO Site (attached transmittal). Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/1/2008 DOCID: 1254620 Pages: 550 Releasable	<b>4.2.9 Vol. 10</b> Report regard Portland, Por	Report ding Draft Design Analysis Report for Terminal 4 Phase I Removal Action Port of tland, Oregon (attached transmittal). Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 1/1/2008 DOCID: 1254621 Pages: 1 Releasable	CD regarding Report.	Terminal 4 Phase I Removal Action for Port of Portland Design Analysis          Authors:         Anchor Environmental, LLC         Addressee(s):         Port of Portland
Date: 2/7/2008 DOCID: 1254670 Pages: 3 Releasable	Transmittal le with attached	etter regarding Harccopy of Gasco Removal Action January 2008 Monthly Report January 2008 Monthly Report. Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s):

Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1238131 Pages: 755 Releasable	<ul> <li>4.2.9 Vol. 11 Reports</li> <li>Data Summary Report Year 1 Event 1 Long Term Pilot Cap Monitoring Removal Action NW Natural "Gasco" Site. Paper Record on Shelf Including CDs of Diver Recon Surveys and Appendix G.</li> <li>Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC</li> <li>Addressee(s): EPA</li> </ul>
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1238143 Pages: 167 Releasable	Data Summary Report Year 1 Event 1 Long-Term Pilot Cap Monitoring Removal Action NW Natural "Gasco" Site. Includes Diver Recon Survey Video on DVD and Appendix G on CD. Prepared on behalf of NW Natural. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 3/6/2008 DOCID: 829028 Pages: 2 Releasable	Progress Report for the Month of February 2008 for the Removal Action Portland Harbor Superfund Site Gasco Facility. Authors: Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1185610	<b>4.2.10 Vol. 1 CONFIDENTIAL</b> Draft Action Memorandum: Request for a Removal Action at the GASCO Site, Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. With Estimated Costs.
Pages: 16 CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Addressee(s): Michael Gearheard / EPA
Date: DOCID: 1212407 Pages: 3	Draft Comments on January 2006 Draft Removal Action Completion Report for the Northwest Natural "GASCO" Removal Action.
CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/21/2003</b> DOCID: 1185392	4.2.10 Vol. 1 E-mail regardi	CONFIDENTIAL ing Gasco Background Documents.
Pages: 3 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/13/2004 DOCID: 1185765 Pages: 1	GASCO/Atofir - Background	na - CERCLA Phase: Enforcement Support; Removal Oversight Portland Harbor Documents.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 1/22/2004 DOCID: 1185746	Draft Technica	al Memorandum - Data Review - Portland Harbor, GASCO site.
Pages: 10 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Scott Elkind / Parametrix, Inc.
		Gwen Porus / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/11/2004 DOCID: 1185319 Pages: 1		regarding Technical Memoranda - Portland Harbor - Enforcement Support - rsight - Task Order 003.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/11/2004 DOCID: 1185320	Technical Mer	norandum: Data Review - Portland Harbor, Gasco Site.
Pages: 13 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Scott Elkind / Parametrix, Inc.
		Gwen Porus / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/11/2004 DOCID: 1185321 Pages: 6	Draft Technica Harbor, Gasco	al Memorandum: Conceptual Cost Estimate for Removal Action - Portland o Site.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/11/2004</b> DOCID: 1198495		<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> SCO/Atofina - CERCLA Phase: Enforcement Support - Removal Oversight morandum: Data Review - Portland Harbor, GASCO Site.
Pages: 1 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 4/8/2004 DOCID: 1185763	E-mail regard	ing the GASCO Removal AOC/SOW.
Pages: 1 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 4/27/2004 DOCID: 1185764	GASCO Actio	n Memo Check-Off Sheet.
Pages: 4		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 6/9/2004 DOCID: 1185935	E-mail providi	ng GASCO RAWP Comments.
Pages: 5		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/12/2005	E-mail regard	ing the revised GASCO preformance standard letter.
Pages: 6 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 5/12/2005	E-mail regard	ing a response to NW Natural's May 10 (5/10/05) letter.
Pages: 2		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Sylvia Kawabata / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/12/2005</b> DOCID: 1210027 Pages: 1		IDENTIAL Immunications on the GASCO Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis
CONFIDENTIAL	<b>Autho</b> Daniel	<b>rs:</b> Opalski / EPA
		<b>ssee(s):</b> Kawabata / EPA
	•	mith / EPA
	•	Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/4/2005	Email re Gasco Tar E	odyDredge Limits.
Pages: 4	Autho	rs:
CONFIDENTIAL	Rick V	/adsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
	Addre	ssee(s):
	Sean S	Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/19/2005 DOCID: 1212409	Email re dredging, ca	pping, & schedule at GASCO.
Pages: 5 CONFIDENTIAL	Autho Rick M	<b>rs:</b> /adsworth / Parametrix, Inc.
CONFIDENTIAL		
		ssee(s): Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/2/2006 DOCID: 1240434	Email re GASCO san	nple turnaround time.
Pages: 1 CONFIDENTIAL	Autho	<b>rs:</b> Sheldrake / EPA
CONTIDENTIAL		ssee(s):
		bra / EPA
Date: 9/14/2006 DOCID: 1235795	Memorandum titled F	enalty for Late Sample Delivery, GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 5 CONFIDENTIAL	Autho Sean S	<b>rs:</b> Sheldrake / EPA
		<b>ssee(s):</b> Kawabata / EPA
Date: 9/14/2006 DOCID: 1244367	Letter regarding a Pe	nalty for Late Sample Delivery, GASCO Removal Action.
Pages: 5 CONFIDENTIAL	Autho Sean	<b>rs:</b> Sheldrake / EPA
	Addre	ssee(s):
		Kawabata / EPA
	<b>,</b>	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/1/2006 DOCID: 1244359 Pages: 2 CONFIDENTIAL		CONFIDENTIAL ubmittal R-10 AES (Small Business) Task Order 003A Technical Memorandum bor-GASCO Site. Authors: Rick Wadsworth / Parametrix, Inc. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 9/5/2007</b> DOCID: 1254570 Pages: 2 CONFIDENTIAL	Email regardii	ng GASCO recommendation for next steps. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
SUB-HEAD:	4.3 Vol. 1	Atofina (Arkema) Removal

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/17/2000</b> DOCID: 1185871 Pages: 111	4.3.1 Vol. 1 Letter respond Assessment.	<b>Correspondence</b> ding to a 12/6/99 letter containing questions regarding the Preliminary
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / Elf Atochem
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/13/2004 DOCID: 1185774 Pages: 2		ng Implementation of Upland Source Control and In-Water Early Action at emicals, Inc. Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/17/2004</b> DOCID: 1185940 Pages: 1	4.3.1 Vol. 1 Letter request in-water techn	<b>Correspondence</b> ing technical guidance to develop a technical scoping memo to address ologies.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/19/2004 DOCID: 1185775		g tribal input and involvement in the proposed non-time critical removal action ted sediments at the Atofina site. With one additional addressee.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Brian Cunninghame / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Lisa Estensen / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Rom Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India Joe Oatman / Nez Perce Tribe Jeff Spencer / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Y
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1185941 Pages: 3	Agenda for AT attendees list.	OFINA Chemicals, Upland Source Control/In-Water Remedial Actions, with
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1185942		g comments on the Draft Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction Interim Remedial c plan, 6/17/04.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1223943 Pages: 3	Vapor Extracti	of Environmental Quality Review comments on the Draft Air Sparging/Soil on Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan, dated 6/17/04, prepared by Autofina Chemicals.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/22/2004</b> DOCID: 1185943 Pages: 2		<b>Correspondence</b> rding an e-mail from McClincy to Anderson regarding ATOFINA Source Control. ional addressees.
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Ginna Grepo-Grove / EPA
		Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Helen Hillman / NOAA
Date: 7/26/2004 DOCID: 1185872 Pages: 10	Letter regarding the draft Interim Source Control Decision, Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction Acid Plant Area, ATOFINA Chemicals Facility, recommending approval of ATOFINA's proposed interim source control measure.	
Releasable		Authors:
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/6/2004 DOCID: 1223944 Pages: 6		7/14/04 ODEQ Review Comments on the Draft Air Sparging/Soil Vapor erim Remedial Measure Work Plan, dated 6/17/04.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/23/2004 DOCID: 1185873		ring a request for a 30 day extension to respond to the ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. Administrative Order on Consent for a Non-Time Critical Removal Action.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 9/1/2004 DOCID: 1198384	Letter approv Work Plan.	ring the 8/6/04 Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction Interim Remedial Measure
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/4/2004 DOCID: 1198385	4.3.1 Vol. 1 Letter regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng a change of company name from ATOFINA Chemcials, Inc. to ARKEMA Inc.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 11/17/2004 DOCID: 1198507 Pages: 4		g comments on the Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Interim Remedial Plan, ARKEMA, Inc. Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 11/22/2004 DOCID: 1210031 Pages: 8		tting the DEQ's response to EPA and Tribe comments on the 9/28/04 promium Reduction Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan. With two additional
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Mike Buchman / NOAA
		Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Helen Hillman / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/29/2004 DOCID: 1210032		Response to ODEQ Concerns Regarding the Hexavalent Chromium erim Remedial Measure Implementation at the Arkema, Inc. Facility.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/1/2004 DOCID: 1210033 Pages: 6		DDEQ review comments on the Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Interim asure Implementation at the Arkema, Inc. Facility.
Releasable		Authors:
		Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/1/2005 DOCID: 1210756	4.3.1 Vol. 1 Common Polic	<b>Correspondence</b> cy Declarations - Insurance Policy.
Pages: 100		Authors:
Releasable		Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania
		National Union Fire Insurance Company
		American Home Assurance Co.
		Addressee(s): Total Holdings USA Inc.
Date: 1/1/2005 DOCID: 1210757	Common Polic	cy Declarations - Insurance Policy.
Pages: 89 Releasable		Authors: Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania
		National Union Fire Insurance Company
		American Home Assurance Co.
		Addressee(s):
		Total Holdings USA Inc.
Date: 2/4/2005 DOCID: 1210034 Pages: 3		ng Revised Final Administrative Order on Consent and Statement of Work for Fime Critial Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors:
Treleasable		Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 2/4/2005 DOCID: 1225176	Draft Administ	rative Order on Consent for Removal Action.
Pages: 90		Authors:
Releasable		Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 2/28/2005 DOCID: 1210035	Memorandum	Proposed Interim Remedial Measure/Portland Harbor Source Control Action.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Treleasable		Addressee(s):
		Portland Harbor Technical Coordinating Team
Date: 3/1/2005 DOCID: 1210036	A Chance to c	comment on the Proposed Interim Cleanup Action at the ARKEMA, Inc. Site.
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/18/2005 DOCID: 1210037	4.3.1 Vol. 1 letter regarding	<b>Correspondence</b> g EPA Comments - ARKEMA In-Situ Chromium Interim Remedial Measure.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kathy Ivy / EPA
Date: 5/20/2005 DOCID: 1210038	Letter regardir	g response to Comments on Draft Persulfate Oxidation IRM.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/20/2005 DOCID: 1210725	Response to c	omments on draft Persulfate Oxidation IRM.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/1/2005 DOCID: 1210726 Pages: 1	Public Notice: Inc. Site.	Request for Comments - Proposed Interim Cleanup Action at the ARKEMA,
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/27/2005 DOCID: 1210748 Pages: 4		valuation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Approval Memorandum for Proposed ical Removal Action at Arkema, Inc. Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 7/5/2005 DOCID: 1210749		Designated Project Coordinator - Administrative Order on Consent for Removal A Docket No. 10-2005-0191.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/6/2005 DOCID: 1210750 Pages: 13 Releasable		Correspondence Contractor Name and Qualifications - Administrative Order on Consent for on CERCLA Docket No. 10-2005-0191. Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/7/2005 DOCID: 1210755 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter transmir without attach	tting the In-Situ Persulfate Oxidation Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan, ments. Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc. Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 7/13/2005</b> DOCID: 1210758 Pages: 77 Releasable	Certificate of L	Liability Insurance. Authors: Frenkel and Co., Inc. Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.
<b>Date: 7/13/2005</b> DOCID: 1225141 Pages: 1 Releasable	Certificate of L	Liability Insurance. Authors: Frenkel and Co., Inc. Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.
<b>Date: 7/14/2005</b> DOCID: 1210751 Pages: 2 Releasable		onthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. <b>Authors:</b> Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/20/2005 DOCID: 1210752 Pages: 2 Releasable	Certificat of In	surance - Umbrella Legal Liablity, Arkema Inc. <b>Authors:</b> Mary-Ann Newton / Alexander Howden Energy, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/25/2005 DOCID: 1225172	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence</b> Payment of Past Tribal Costs, without attachment.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Nancy Berenson / ARKEMA, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation
Date: 7/25/2005 DOCID: 1225181	Payment of Past Tribal Costs, without attachment.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Nancy Berenson / ARKEMA, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community o
Date: 7/25/2005 DOCID: 1225182	Payment of Past Tribal Costs, without attachment.
Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Nancy Berenson / ARKEMA, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians
Date: 7/25/2005 DOCID: 1225183	Payment of Past Tribal Costs, without attachment.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Nancy Berenson / ARKEMA, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation
Date: 7/25/2005 DOCID: 1225184	Payment of Past Tribal Costs, without attachment.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Nancy Berenson / ARKEMA, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Nez Pierce Tribes
Date: 7/25/2005	Payment of Past Tribal Costs, without attachment.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Nancy Berenson / ARKEMA, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
Date: 7/29/2005 DOCID: 1225173	Sign in sheet for the Arkema Early Action Kickoff Meeting.
Pages: 1	Authors:
Releasable	Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: 4.3.1 Vol. 1

Date: 1/12/2006 DOCID: 1254658 Pages: 16 Releasable	Region 10, D	ing Arkema Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action U.S. EPA ocket No. CERCLA 10-2005-0191, Disputed Directed Changes to Arkema Draft Plan dated 1/5/06 Authors: Parametrix, Inc. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/13/2005 DOCID: 1240398	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 2</b> Quarterly Pro Inc., Portland	<b>Correspondence</b> ogress Report for January through March 2006, Acid Plant Area RI/FS, Arkema, Plant.
Pages: 4		
Releasable		Authors:
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/9/2005 DOCID: 1225174	Monthly Prog	ress Report, July 2005.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/10/2005 DOCID: 1225175		nt of Surety Bond - Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action U.S. 10 CERCLA Docket No. 10-2005-0191.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/10/2005 DOCID: 1225547	Establishmer	nt of Surety Bond.
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

Correspondence

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/15/2005</b> DOCID: 1210834 Pages: 5	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 2 Correspondence</b> Monthly Progress report for July 2005, Hexavalent Chromium Reduction (IRM).	Interim Measure
Releasable	Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1225134	Memo: Summary of Potential Stormwater Source Control Actions, ARKE	EMA.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Eric Roth / Parametrix, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
<b>Date: 9/13/2005</b> DOCID: 1225135 Pages: 2 Releasable	August 2005 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility Ad Consent (AOC) for Removal Action, U.S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. CE 10-2005-0191.	
Releasable	Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 9/13/2005 DOCID: 1225136 Pages: 29	Monthly Progress Report for August 2005, Hexavalent Chromium Reduce Measure (IRM), Arkema.	ction Interim Remedial
Releasable	Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/27/2005 DOCID: 1212444 Pages: 4	Letter transmitting CD: three documents w/information re the link b/t chlo & production of polychlorinated dibenzofurans (PCDFs).	oralkali manufacturing
Releasable	Authors: Sean Gormley / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.	
	Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/28/2005	Draft Project ScheduleArkema upland source control meeting handout	. (Marginalia).
Pages: 2	Authors:	
Releasable	Unknown	
	Addressee(s):	
	Unknown	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/6/2005 DOCID: 1212418	4.3.1 Vol. 2 Letter transmi	<b>Correspondence</b> tting 2 copies of expanded draft EE/CA Gantt Chart schedule.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/12/2005 DOCID: 1212426 Pages: 2		005 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility, Administrative sent (AOC) for Removal Action, U.S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. CERCLA .
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/17/2005 DOCID: 1212419	Letter re RA E	Evaluation ApproachPart 7.0 of Draft Work Plan.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/19/2005 DOCID: 1212411		ma key topics & comments. Attached: 10/17/05 letter from Stephen Purchase to ke re RA Evaluation Approach Part 7.0 of Draft Work Plan.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
Date: 11/1/2005 DOCID: 1212420	Letter contain	ing comments on 9/26/05 Arkema draft EE/CA Workplan.
Pages: 27 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 11/2/2005 DOCID: 1212421	Letter re Starl	ink Logistics Inc. Contamination of Arkema Inc. Property.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/9/2005 DOCID: 1212412	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 2</b> Email re 11/8/	<b>Correspondence</b> 05 Arkema meeting.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Arkema Group
Date: 11/10/2005 DOCID: 1212427 Pages: 15		ess Report for October 2005, Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Interim asure (IRM), Arkema Inc., Portland Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/10/2005 DOCID: 1212428 Pages: 2		Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility, Administrative Order OC) for Removal Action, U.S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. CERCLA.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/11/2005 DOCID: 1212434 Pages: 8	Meeting Summary, Arkema Site, Preliminary Discussion of EE/CA comments. Attached 11/1/05 letter from S. Sheldrake to L. Patterson "Comments on Arkema draft EE/CA Workplan, 9/26/05."	
Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/17/2005 DOCID: 1212422 Pages: 4	Letter re Arker Property.	ma Denial of StarLink Logistics Inc.'s Request for Access to Arkema Inc.
Releasable		Authors: James Benedict / Cable Huston Benedict & Haagensen
		Addressee(s): Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 11/23/2005 DOCID: 1212413	Email re Arker	na EE/CA Workplan Comment Status.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Arkema Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/29/2005 DOCID: 1212414 Pages: 2 Releasable	4.3.1 Vol. 2 Email re Soil \	Correspondence /OA sampling method. (one additional unknown addressee). Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): M. Herrenkohl / Integral Consulting, Inc. David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc. Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc. Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 11/29/2005 DOCID: 1212415 Pages: 2 Releasable	Email re Arkei	ma schedule feedback. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 11/29/2005</b> DOCID: 1212423 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter re StarL	ink Logistic Inc.'s contamination of Arkema Inc. Property. <b>Authors:</b> Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP. <b>Addressee(s):</b> James Benedict / Cable Huston Benedict & Haagenser
Date: 11/30/2005 DOCID: 1244804 Pages: 6 Releasable		regarding Proposed Data Screening Approach and transmitting Response to Comments Dated 11/01/05. Authors: M. Herrenkohl / Integral Consulting, Inc. David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 12/1/2005 DOCID: 1212416 Pages: 1 Releasable	Email re exter	asion of informal dispute discussions. <b>Authors:</b> Lori Cora / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 12/1/2005 DOCID: 1225915 Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc. Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/6/2005</b> DOCID: 1212417 Pages: 4	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 2</b> Correspondence Email transmitting EPA response to 11-30-05 Arkema proposed approach to data presentation & screening criteria.		
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.	
Date: 12/14/2005 DOCID: 1225916 Pages: 26	Monthly Progress Report for November 2005, Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Interim Remedial Measure (IRM), Arkema Inc., Portland Facility.		
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 12/15/2005 DOCID: 1212429 Pages: 3 Releasable	November 2005 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility, Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action, U.S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. CERCLA 10-2005-0191.		
		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 1/11/2006 DOCID: 1212431 Pages: 14	212431 Remedial Measure (IRM), Arkema Inc., Portland Facility.		
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 1/11/2006 DOCID: 1212435	Technical Mer	no, Arkema Site, pre-dredging baseline water quality monitoring.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.	
		Charlie Wisdom / Parametrix, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 1/11/2006 DOCID: 1212441	Certificate of L	iability Insurance.	
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Frenkel and Co., Inc.	
		Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.	
		, <del></del>	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/13/2006 DOCID: 1212424	4.3.1 Vol. 2 Letter re StarL	<b>Correspondence</b> ink Logistics Inc. Access to Arkema Inc. Property.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Benedict / Cable Huston Benedict & Haagensen
		Addressee(s):
		Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 1/15/2006 DOCID: 1212430 Pages: 3 Releasable		05 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility, Administrative Order OC) for Removal Action, U.S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. CERCLA
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/16/2006 DOCID: 1212425	Letter transmit	tting Certificate of Insurance, Umbrella Legal Liability, for Arkema Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Mary-Ann Newton / Aon International Energy Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/26/2006 DOCID: 1212436 Pages: 6	Letter transmitting hard copy of S. Sheldrake's 1/25/06 email, including memo and final preliminary removal action area map to replace Tab 1 in Arkema's 1/5/06 disputed directed changes submittal.	
Releasable		Authors: Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/1/2006 DOCID: 1225558	Monthly Progr	ess Reports on CD-ROM.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
		Unknown
Date: 2/15/2006 DOCID: 1225536 Pages: 3		Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility - Administrative Order r Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/22/2006 DOCID: 1225537	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 2</b> Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng the ARKEMA Preliminary Data Screening Approach.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/22/2006 DOCID: 1225538		ress report for January 2006, Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Interim asure (IRM), Arkema Inc., Portland Facility.
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/27/2006 DOCID: 1225507	Email regarding EPA Understanding of Arkema Data Screening Proposal.	
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 2/27/2006 DOCID: 1225539 Pages: 10	Email providing a draft approach for calculating bioaccumulation sediment screening for the DDT compounds.	
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Mike Poulsen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/1/2006 DOCID: 1225540	Email: Arkema/DEQ DDT Sediment bioaccumulation SLV.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/9/2006 DOCID: 1225541	Email regarding extension of informal dispute negotiation period - Arkema Early Action.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/10/2006 DOCID: 1225542	4.3.1 Vol. 2 Email providin	<b>Correspondence</b> g ARKEMA comments.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/10/2006 DOCID: 1225543	Email regardir	ng Arkema/DEQ DDT Sediment Bioaccumulation SLV.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/14/2006 DOCID: 1225511	Email: Revise	d Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Work Plan Schedule.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 3/14/2006 DOCID: 1225554		6 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility - Administrative Order r Removal Action.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/16/2006 DOCID: 1225544 Pages: 53		ess Report for February 2006, Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Interim asure (IRM), Arkema Inc., Portland Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/17/2006 DOCID: 1225512	Email: Revise	d Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Work Plan Schedule.
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		ARKEMA, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/24/2006</b> DOCID: 1225513 Pages: 5	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 2</b> Email: Revise additional add	<b>Correspondence</b> d Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Work Plan Schedule, with 40 dressees.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Jennifer Peterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
		Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
Date: 3/29/2006 DOCID: 1225545	Letter regardi	ng an exclusive agency agreement with Legacy Site Services (LSS).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: William Hamel / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/4/2006 DOCID: 1225514	Email regardi	ng March 24 Arkema Interim Deliverables.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc. Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/11/2006 DOCID: 1225546	Letter providir identification.	ng comments on the Arkema Interim Deliverable for Data Screening and COI
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 4/12/2006 DOCID: 1225746 Pages: 3		Nonthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility - Administrative Order on emoval Action.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/12/2006 DOCID: 1225761	Email: Early a	ction deliverables coming up.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.

### SUB-HEAD: 4.3.1 Vol. 2 Correspondence

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/13/2006 DOCID: 1225747 Pages: 15 Releasable		Correspondence ress Report for March 2006, Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Interim Remedail I), with CD-ROM. Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc. Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/18/2006 DOCID: 1225748 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter regardi	ng the Remedial Investigation Conceptual Site Model ECSI No. 398. Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 4/21/2006 DOCID: 1225749 Pages: 5 Releasable	Email: CSM Ir	Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc. Lori Cora / EPA Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/25/2006 DOCID: 1225750 Pages: 13 Releasable		April 11 Letter Regarding EPA comments on Interim Deliverables - e Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action. Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/26/2006 DOCID: 1225751 Pages: 3 Releasable	Email: Arkema	a - Revised Data Screening Tables, with 40 additional addressees. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen John Malek / EPA Nancy Munn / NOAA Jennifer Peterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/26/2006 DOCID: 1225752	4.3.1 Vol. 3 Email: Concer	<b>Correspondence</b> Ins regarding Arkema screening process for Human Health.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
Date: 5/1/2006 DOCID: 1225659	Letter regardir Harbor CERC	ng the Yakama Nation independent participation in all aspects of the Portland LA process.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Paul Ward / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s):
		Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 5/9/2006 DOCID: 1225753	Email: Agenda	a items for Wed. Arkema Telecon, with one additional addressee.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): M. Herrenkohl / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 5/11/2006 DOCID: 1225755	Email: Arkema	a DNAPL Report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/11/2006	May 2006 Moi	nthly Progress Report, Arkema, Inc. Portland Facility.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/12/2006 DOCID: 1225771 Pages: 4 Releasable	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3</b> Email regardir	Correspondence Ing Screening Approach Summary. Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc. Dana Davoli / EPA Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/17/2006 DOCID: 1225772 Pages: 3 Releasable	Email regardir	ng Arkema: Screening Approach Summary. Authors: Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/18/2006 DOCID: 1225773 Pages: 20 Releasable	EPA Commen (COI) identifica	ts on Arkema Interim Deliverable for Data Screening and Chemical of Interest ation. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 5/18/2006 DOCID: 1225774 Pages: 3 Releasable	Draft Schedule	e: Arkema Uplands Source Control Schedule. <b>Authors:</b> Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 5/18/2006 DOCID: 1225775 Pages: 4 Releasable		ling to a 4/18/06 letter regarding potential generation of dioxins and/or furans cocesses as the Arkema Site. Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 5/19/2006</b> DOCID: 1259029 Pages: 1 Releasable	CD ROM titled	Amec Stage 1 Source Control Evaluation Tech Memo, RPAC Portland. Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/23/2006</b> DOCID: 1225776 Pages: 1	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3</b> Letter transmit attachment).	<b>Correspondence</b> tting the Arkema Stormwater Work Plan in CD-ROM format (without
Releasable		Authors: Susan Munro / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/23/2006 DOCID: 1225777	Email regardir	ng LWG human health and eco beach samples.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Dana Davoli / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
Date: 5/23/2006 DOCID: 1225778	Email regardir	ng LWG human health and eco beach samples.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Dana Davoli / EPA
Date: 5/23/2006 DOCID: 1225779		ng the Conceptual Site Model (CSM) for the Arkema Engineering st Analysis (EE/CA).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Arkema Group
Date: 5/23/2006	Email regardir	ng evaluation of the LWG/IRM Data Collection and Timing.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc. Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/24/2006	Email: 404, BA	A for Arkema Schedule, alternatives analysis.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Arkema Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/24/2006 DOCID: 1225782	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3</b> Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng DNAPL Isolation IRM Engineering Evaluation Outline.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/24/2006 DOCID: 1225783	Email regardir	ng DNAPL Isolation IRM Engineering Evaluation Outline.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/25/2006 DOCID: 1225784	Email regardir	ng Arkema Stormwater IRM.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/26/2006 DOCID: 1240400 Pages: 4	Comments or the former Ark	n Integral Consulting 5/06 Stormwater Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan for kema Plant.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 5/30/2006 DOCID: 1240401	Email granting	g requested Arkema revised work plan extension.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 5/30/2006	Email re Arke	ma and SLLI access issues.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 5/31/2006 DOCID: 1240403	Email re the A	Arkema revised stormwater comments and the next CAG.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/31/2006	4.3.1 Vol. 3	<b>Correspondence</b> es for the 5/26/06 interim deliverable.
DOCID: 1240404		
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Dana Davoli / EPA
Date: 6/5/2006 DOCID: 1240405	Response to c	questions re data presentation in the aqueous-phase figures.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Dana Davoli / EPA
Date: 6/5/2006 DOCID: 1240406 Pages: 5		the revised 12/05 Upland Remedial Investigation Report, Lots 3&4 and Tract A Arkema Portland Plant.
Releasable		Authors:
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 6/7/2006 DOCID: 1240407 Pages: 1		ng request to shut down the Acid Plant Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction at the former Arkema Portland Plant.
Releasable		Authors:
T C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 6/9/2006 DOCID: 1240409	Email re com	nents on Arkema figures.
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
Date: 6/13/2006 DOCID: 1240410	Comments on	Interim Deliverables: Figures for Aqueous Phase Contaminants of Interest.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/14/2006</b> DOCID: 1240411 Pages: 2	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3</b> Letter re the p Arkema Portla	<b>Correspondence</b> notential generation of dioxins and/or furans from the former processes at the and site.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 6/19/2006 DOCID: 1240412	Comments on	5/06 Draft Upland Hot Spot Evaluation - Revision 2 (incomplete).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 6/19/2006 DOCID: 1240413	Email forward	ing thoughts for briefing with "Dan".
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/29/2006 DOCID: 1240414	Email re Arke	ma response to 6/13/06 EPA letter.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 6/29/2006 DOCID: 1240415	Response to 0 of Interest.	Comments on Interim Deliverables: Figures for Aqueous Phase Contaminants
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/14/2006 DOCID: 1235800 Pages: 3		tting Revised Draft Engineering Evanluation/Cost Analysis Work Plan Arkema on, Arkema, Inc. Portland Facility Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) for on.
Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/14/2006</b> DOCID: 1240416	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3</b> June 2006 Mo	<b>Correspondence</b> onthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/14/2006 DOCID: 1240417	Letter re requ	est for upland dioxin sampling at the former Arkema Portland plant.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 7/28/2006 DOCID: 1240435	Email re elect	ronic copy of percholate pilot test workplan.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/3/2006 DOCID: 1240436	Email re elect	ronic copy of percholate pilot test workplan.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/7/2006 DOCID: 1235774	Letter regardi Work Plan EC	ng the Former Arkema Portland Plant Stormwater Interim Remedial Measures SI No. 398.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 8/7/2006 DOCID: 1235775	Letter regardi	ng the Former Arkema Portland Plant Upland Dioxin Sampling ECSI No. 398.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 8/7/2006 DOCID: 1240437	Letter approvi	ng attached 7/31/06 request for upland dioxin sampling.
Pages: 17 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/11/2006 DOCID: 1235776	4.3.1 Vol. 3 Letter transmit	<b>Correspondence</b> tting Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates-August 2006.
Pages: 21 Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/14/2006 DOCID: 1235777 Pages: 2		ng the July 2006 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/16/2006 DOCID: 1235778 Pages: 8		ng the Former Arkema Portland Plant Perchlorate Pilot Test Work Plan ECSI attached journal article titled Biological Perchlorate Reduction in High-Salinity
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 8/24/2006 DOCID: 1235779 Pages: 2		ng Continuing Request for Proposal to Stop Migration of Bayer CropScience's Groundwater onto Arkema's Real Property.
Releasable		Authors: Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
		Addressee(s): James Benedict / Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &
Date: 9/5/2006 DOCID: 1235780	Letter about M Arkema Prope	leeting Regarding StarLink Logistics Inc.'s Continuing Request for Access to arty.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: James Benedict / Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLP
		Addressee(s): Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 9/7/2006 DOCID: 1235781		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, Docket No. CERCLA, Request for Information Regarding the Arkema Site.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235782	4.3.1 Vol. 3 Letter regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng StarLink Logistics Inc.'s Continuing Request for Access to Arkema Property.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: James Benedict / Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLP
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/11/2006	Letter regardir	ng Arkema Cancellation of LSS/SLLI Meeting scheduled for 09/07/06.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Benedict / Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLP
		Addressee(s): Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 9/13/2006 DOCID: 1235784 Pages: 2		ng the August 2006 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/14/2006 DOCID: 1244328 Pages: 26	confirming an	ng Arkema and the next steps on the draft EE/CA work plan mid-point check in, earlier conversation, and transmitting a letter to Lori Cora and Sean Sheldrake Arkema, Inc. Administrative Order on Consent.
Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 9/21/2006 DOCID: 1244329 Pages: 12		ng Comments on Arkema draft EE/CA Workplan dated 07/14/06 and ttachment A Summary of Final Comment Status Arkema EE/CA Work Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/28/2006</b> DOCID: 1244005	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3</b> Email transm made during	<b>Correspondence</b> itting summary from the 09/15/06 teleconference, highlighting the key decisions the meeting.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Pamela Bridgen / Environment International, Ltd.
		Jennifer Arthur / Environment International, Ltd.
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Jennifer Peterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 10/4/2006 DOCID: 1244006 Pages: 25	Docket No. C	ing the Arkema, Inc. Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, ERCLA 10-2005-0191 Draft EE/CA Work Plan, with attached Response to Final Comment Status Arkema EE/CA Work Plan.
Releasable		Authors:
		Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/10/2006 DOCID: 1244007	Email transm	itting copy of Bond No. 6173646 Performance Bond.
Pages: 7		Authors:
Releasable		Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/10/2006 DOCID: 1244008		ing the Quarterly Progress Report for July through September 2006 Acid Plant Arkema, Inc., Portland Plant.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors:
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/13/2006 DOCID: 1244009 Pages: 18	Technical Me Sampling-RE	emorandum regarding the Upland Groundwater Dioxin/Furan VISED.
Releasable		Authors: David Edwards / ERM-West, Inc.
		Erik Ipsen / ERM-West, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/13/2006</b> DOCID: 1244011 Pages: 3	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3 Correspondence</b> Email forwarding article from The Oregonian titled Feds take over Superfund plan for site, Julie Sullivan and Alex Pulaski.	
Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Mark Macintyre / EPA
		Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 10/16/2006</b> DOCID: 1244010	Email forward Uncooperative	ing article from kgw.com titled Feds Seize Superfund Planning, Call Company e.
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors:
Treleasable		Anthony Brown / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cohen / EPA
		Ronald Kreizenbeck / EPA
		Michelle Pirzadeh / EPA
		Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Jon Schweiss / EPA
Date: 10/17/2006 DOCID: 1244336 Pages: 3		tting September 2006 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility order on Consent for Removal Action.
Releasable		Authors:
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/20/2006 DOCID: 1244330 Pages: 5 Releasable		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, Dispute Regarding on to Diapprove Arkema's July 2006 Draft EE/CA Work Plan and Modify the
Treleasable		Authors:
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 10/20/2006 DOCID: 1244331	Exhibit 1-EPA	Dispute Position Statement.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/20/2006</b> DOCID: 1258526 Pages: 48 Releasable		<b>Correspondence</b> ng Administrative on Consent for Removal Action at Arkema Dispute Regarding on to Disapprove Arkema's July 2006 Draft EE/CA Work Plan and Modification an. <b>Authors:</b>
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 10/31/2006 DOCID: 1244332	Email forward	ing LSS's Dispute Position Statement.
Pages: 44 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 11/2/2006 DOCID: 1244333	Letter regardir	ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Front Avenue Catch Basins ECSI No. 398.
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 11/7/2006 DOCID: 1244334 Pages: 3		transmitting Comments on "Upland Groundwater Dioxin/Furan /ISED Technical Memoranum, Arkema, Inc., Portland Facility".
Releasable		Authors: Charlie Wisdom / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/7/2006 DOCID: 1244335 Pages: 3	Email respond Sampling.	ding to the Memorandum regarding Upland Groundwater Dioxin/Furan
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		ARKEMA, Inc.
<b>Date: 11/14/2006</b> DOCID: 1244803 Pages: 3 Releasable		tting the October 2006 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action U. S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. 2005-0191.
IVEIEOSODIE		Authors:
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/29/2006 DOCID: 1258527 Pages: 1 Releasable	EPA's Decisio	Correspondence ing Arkema Inc AOC for Removal Action Docket No 10-2005-0191; Dispute of on to Diapprove Arkema's July 2006 EE/CA Work Plan and Modify the Work resolved Directed Changes. Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Doug Loutzenhiser / Legacy Site Services, LLC
<b>Date: 12/1/2006</b> DOCID: 1244805 Pages: 2 Releasable	for Removal / Modify Arkem	EPA's 11/29/06 Decision Letter. Arkema Inc. Administrative Order on Consent Action, Docket No. 10-2005-0191; Dispute of EPA's Decision to Disapprove and ha's July 2006 Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Work Plan, and Directed Changes.
		Authors: Doug Loutzenhiser / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 12/1/2006 DOCID: 1244822	Memorandum	n transmitting Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates-December 2006.
Pages: 15 Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 12/5/2006 DOCID: 1244806 Pages: 1		ng Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action; Docket No. 1; LSS Request for Contractor Monthly Invoices.
Releasable		Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 12/6/2006 DOCID: 1244807	Email transm	itting the agenda for the Principal Threats Analysis Meeting.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jennifer Arthur / Environment International, Ltd.
		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Mike Poulsen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/13/2006</b> DOCID: 1244808 Pages: 21		<b>Correspondence</b> ubmittal R-10 AES (Small Business) Contract No. 68-S7-03-04 Task Order cal Memorandum regarding Groundwater and Stormwater Loading Estimates.
Releasable		Authors: Will Park / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 12/13/2006 DOCID: 1259030 Pages: 1	Email transmit (less attachme	tting Draft Groundwater Source Control IRM Scoping Technical Memorandum ent).
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Burt Shephard / EPA
Date: 12/15/2006 DOCID: 1244809	Email regardir	ng Riverbank Soil Sampling.
Pages: 7		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/21/2006 DOCID: 1244810 Pages: 3		g Jennifer Arthur for transmitting the Tribal comments on Arkema Early Action /CA Work Plan Sectin 1 (attached).
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jennifer Arthur / Environment International, Ltd.
Date: 12/24/2006 DOCID: 1244811 Pages: 5		ing that the attached document regarding Review of Upland Source Control ed in the comment set back to Arkema.
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/28/2006 DOCID: 1244812 Pages: 6 Releasable		tting NOAA's comments on the Design Analysis Report (Conceptual 60 Percent rable), Terminal 4 Early Action, Port of Portland, Portland, Oregon and other cuments.
		Authors: Robert Neely / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/9/2007</b> DOCID: 1244813 Pages: 3		<b>Correspondence</b> itting Comments on Arkema's Proposed Riverbank Sampling from Tract A for Ecological Risk Assessment, ARKEMA, 6400 NW Front Avenue, Portland,
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/12/2007 DOCID: 1244814	Email transmi Sampling Pla	itting Comments from the ODEQ regarding Arkema Proposed Riverbank Soil n.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 1/12/2007 DOCID: 1244815 Pages: 3		itting response to EPA's Comments on Arkema's Proposed Riverbank Sampling for Tier II Ecological Risk Assessment.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 1/12/2007</b> DOCID: 1259031 Pages: 2	Letter regardi 398.	ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Proposed Riverbank Soil Sampling ECSI No.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 1/15/2007 DOCID: 1259032 Pages: 2		itting December 2006 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility e Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action U.S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. 2005-0191.
Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/22/2007 DOCID: 1259033	Letter transm	itting comments on JSCS Outline and Rationale ECSI No. 398.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/25/2007</b> DOCID: 1259034 Pages: 14	4.3.1 Vol. 3 Correspondence Letter transmitting comments on the Preliminary Draft Scoping Technical Memorandum Groundwater Source Control Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) ECSI No. 398.
Releasable	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 1/29/2007 DOCID: 1259035	Letter approving the Proposed Riverbank Soil Sampling Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 2/5/2007 DOCID: 1259330	Email transmitting a PTM definition Memorandum and Figures.
Pages: 5 Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Addressee(s): M. Herrenkohl / Integral Consulting, Inc.
	David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc. Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 2/13/2007	J. Todd Slater / ARKEMA, Inc. Email regarding the attached Arkema Upland Project Schedule.
DOCID: 1259037 Pages: 6 Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/15/2007 DOCID: 1259038	Sign-in sheet for the 02/15/07 Arkema Meeting with attached figures.
Pages: 11 Releasable	Authors: Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/15/2007 DOCID: 1259331 Pages: 1	CD ROM containing Audio Transcripts from the LSS/EPA Meeting with attached transmittal letter.
Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/16/2007</b> DOCID: 1259043		<b>Correspondence</b> g the 02/15/07 Arkema Meeting SLV Discussion on DDX.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Dana Davoli / EPA
Date: 2/20/2007 DOCID: 1259039 Pages: 2	Email transmit Plan.	ting review comments on Chapter 8 of the EPA revised Arkema EE/CA Work
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 2/20/2007 DOCID: 1259040 Pages: 1	Email forwardi work plan.	ng Jenn Peterson's comments on Chapter 8 of the EPA revised Arkema EE/CA
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 2/23/2007 DOCID: 1259332	Technical Men	norandum regarding Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates.
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/1/2007 DOCID: 1258402	Email regardin	g Arkema Upland Schedule Review.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/8/2007 DOCID: 1259333	Certificate of L	iability Insurance.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/15/2007 DOCID: 1259334 Pages: 3 Releasable		<b>Correspondence</b> 7 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc., Portland Facility Administrative Order AOC) for Removal Action U.S. EPA Region 10 Docket No. CERCLA 1.
Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/15/2007 DOCID: 1259335 Pages: 2	CD ROM: Re Technical Me	esponses to ODEQ/USEPA Comments on the Preliminary Draft Scoping emorandum.
Releasable		Authors: Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/27/2007 DOCID: 1258400	Letter regard	ing response to 2/15 meeting discussion and materials provided.
Pages: 29 Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 3/27/2007 DOCID: 1258401	Email regardi attachments)	ing responses to principal threat and RAA boundary definitions (less
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/2/2007 DOCID: 1258387	Email regardi	ing Arkema Technical Memo-Groudwater Source Control IRM.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/4/2007 DOCID: 1258399	Email regardi	ing Arkema Geotechnical Review Technical Memo.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/6/2007 DOCID: 1258388	4.3.1 Vol. 3 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Arkema revised Groundwater Source Control Response.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/9/2007 DOCID: 1258389	Email regardir	ng response to Geotechnical Evaluation Comments.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/12/2007 DOCID: 1258390	Email regardir	ng additional responses to Geotechnical Evaluation Comments.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/12/2007 DOCID: 1258391	Email regardir	ng Draft Groundwater Treatablility Study Work Plan.
Pages: 25 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/16/2007 DOCID: 1258392		ng March 2007 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema, Administrative Order on emoval Action.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/24/2007 DOCID: 1258393 Pages: 1		ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Scope of Work for Geotechnical Evaluation mpatibility Testing.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/24/2007</b> DOCID: 1258394 Pages: 3	the Preliminar	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Responses to ODEQ/USEPA comments on y Draft Scoping Technical Memorandum and Groundwater Source Control dial Measures.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 4/26/2007 DOCID: 1258395	Email regardir	ng DEQ Conditional Approval of Groundwater Treatability Study Work Plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 4/26/2007 DOCID: 1258396	Letter regardir	ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Groundwater Treatability Study Work Plan.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 5/1/2007 DOCID: 1258397	Email regardir	ng Groundwater Treatability comments.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 5/8/2007 DOCID: 1258398	Email regardir	ng Arkema Source Control Comference Call Draft Agenda.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Burt Shephard / EPA
Date: 5/17/2007 DOCID: 1258513 Pages: 2	Email regardir RAA acerage	ng number of acerage with PTM in EPA workplan vs. Arkema 2nd workplan (attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Alex Pulaski / Oregonian

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/18/2007 DOCID: 1258525	4.3.1 Vol. 3 Technical Men	<b>Correspondence</b> norandum regarding Portland Harbor Master Schedule Updates for May 2007.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Lori Bernardini / Parametrix
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/21/2007 DOCID: 1258514	Email regardin	ng the Orgeonian Newspaper article on 5/19/07 (attached article).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 5/21/2007 DOCID: 1258515 Pages: 3	Email regardin control at Arke	ng decisions reached in DEQ/EPA teleconference about groundwater source ema
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/29/2007 DOCID: 1258511	Email regardin	ng Arkema Groundwater Source Control Evaluation (attachment).
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 5/29/2007 DOCID: 1258516	Email regardin	ng Arkema DEQ draft letter.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/29/2007 DOCID: 1258520 Pages: 3	Letter regardir ESCSI No. 38	ng former Arkema Portland Pland Draft Groundwater Source Control Evaluation .
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/5/2007 DOCID: 1258512	4.3.1 Vol. 3 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng resopse to Arkema Groundwater Treatability comments.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/15/2007 DOCID: 1258524	Letter regardir	ng May 2007 Monthly Progress Report for Arkema AOC for Removal Action.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/20/2007 DOCID: 1258509	Email regardir	ng draft meeting agenda for 6/26/07.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 6/26/2007 DOCID: 1258510	Email regardir	ng meeting agenda including the EE/CA workplan.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Dana Davoli / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 7/8/2007 DOCID: 1258518	Email regardir	ng attemdees list for Arkema meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/11/2007 DOCID: 1258517	Email regardir	ng meeting between DEQ & Rhone Poulenc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/13/2007</b> DOCID: 1258522	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3</b> Letter regardir for Arkema Po	<b>Correspondence</b> ng response to 6/26/07 meeting & proposed resolution of key technical issues ortland Facility.
Pages: 48 Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/18/2007 DOCID: 1258523	Letter regardir	ng monthly progress report for Arkema AOC for Removal Action.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/23/2007 DOCID: 1258521 Pages: 7	Letter regardir Arkema site E	ng results of the Enviromental Visualization System (EVS) data gap analysis for E/CA.
Releasable		Authors: M. Herrenkohl / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Erik Strandhagen / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 7/24/2007 DOCID: 1258519	Email regardir	ng response to Arkema comments on DEQ's DDX screening values.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Mike Poulsen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/26/2007 DOCID: 1258508	Email regardir	ng Arkema quarterly report and response to JSCS comments.
Pages: 15 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/27/2007 DOCID: 1254499	Letter regardir	ng Cost Information Request.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/28/2007</b> DOCID: 1254496	4.3.1 Vol. 3 Letter regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng LSS' Proposed Path Forward based on the August 28th letter (attachment). <b>Authors:</b>
Pages: 13 Releasable		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/16/2007 DOCID: 1254504	Letter regardir	ng October 9, 2007 EPA/LSS Meeting Summary.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Lance Peterson / Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 10/17/2007 DOCID: 1254505	Email regardir	ng Language for Arkema Addendum to Work Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 10/22/2007 DOCID: 1254512 Pages: 4	0 0	
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 10/23/2007	Email regardir	ng Arkema revised "Basis for Dredging" (aka PTM) language.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen
		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Dana Davoli / EPA
		Lori Cora / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 10/31/2007 DOCID: 1254490 Pages: 3		ng September 2007 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility, Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action USEPA Region 10 Docket No. 005-0191.
Releasable		Authors:
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>4.3.1 Vol. 3</b> Email regardir	Correspondence ng Arkema Stormwater FFS.
	Authors:
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Email regardir	ng Category A, B proposed solutions, 10/23 language acceptance.
	Authors:
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Doug Loutzenhiser / Legacy Site Services, LLC
	J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
	Email regardir

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/29/2006</b> DOCID: 1254555 Pages: 8 Releasable	10-2005-0191	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, Docket No. ; Arkema Dispute Regarding EPA's Decision to Disapprove Arkema's July 2006 Work Plan and Modufy the Work Plan, & Directed Changes.
		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): unknown unknown / Portland Harbor Site File
<b>Date: 8/2/2007</b> DOCID: 1254556 Pages: 2 Releasable		ng Former Arkema Portland Plant, LSS Responses to DEQ/EPA Comments on undwater Source Control Evaluation, ECSI No. 398.
		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
<b>Date: 8/10/2007</b> DOCID: 1254558 Pages: 3 Releasable		ng July 2007 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility order on Consent for Removal Action USEPA Region 10 Docket No. CERCLA
		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/14/2007 DOCID: 1254559	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 4</b> Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng discussion items for 8/16 RPAC Mtg.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 8/21/2007 DOCID: 1254560	Letter regardir	ng Site-Wide Conceptual Remedy Plan RP- Portland Site.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Tim Johnson / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/28/2007 DOCID: 1254561	Letter regardir	ng Response to LSS letter dated July 13, 2007.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 8/28/2007 DOCID: 1254562	Certificate of L	iability Insurance regarding Arkema Inc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Acord Corp.
		Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 8/30/2007 DOCID: 1254557	Email regardir	ng Arkema PTM.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/11/2007 DOCID: 1254563	Email regardir	ng Report of Trespassers at Arkema Portland.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/19/2007 DOCID: 1254550	Email regardir	ng Arkema oversight bill mailed out today.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / ARKEMA, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/2/2007</b> DOCID: 1254418 Pages: 1	4.3.1 Vol. 4 CD regarding	Correspondence Stormwater Interim Remedial Measures Field Sampling and Data Report. Authors:
Releasable		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 11/7/2007 DOCID: 1254424 Pages: 12		ng Site 10BX, Portland Harbor -Arkema Bill No. 2700726S362, Docket No. 2005-0191 (attachments).
Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/8/2007 DOCID: 1254419 Pages: 1	Letter transmi Data Report.	tting CD regarding Stormwater Interim Remedial Measures Field Sampling and
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 11/13/2007 DOCID: 1254421	Email regardir	ng category a and b comments tables (attachment).
Pages: 67		Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 11/16/2007 DOCID: 1254441 Pages: 3	Letter regarding October 2007 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema Inc. Portland Facility, Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action US EPA Region 10 Docket No CERCLA 10-2005-0191.	
Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 11/16/2007 DOCID: 1254442 Pages: 3		ng response to 11/7/07 Letter; Proposed PTM Language Revision, Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action, US EPA Region 10 Docket No. 2005-0191.
Releasable		Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/27/2007</b> DOCID: 1254444	4.3.1 Vol. 4 Letter regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Stormwater IRM FFS Outline, ECSI No. 398.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 11/29/2007 DOCID: 1254445	Email regardir	ng Arkema A&B Comment Status; request for meeting or telecon.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Doug Loutzenhiser / Legacy Site Services, LLC J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 11/29/2007 DOCID: 1254446 Pages: 70		ng Proposed Teleconference or Meeting to Resolve any remaining Disouted of Category A, Category B Comments (attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 12/6/2007 DOCID: 1254449	Letter regardir	ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Stormwater IRM FFS Outline, ECSI No. 398.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 2/6/2008 DOCID: 829029 Pages: 1	Email Respon Attachment.	se to Your Letter of November 7, 2007invoking the Arkema Cost Dispute Less
Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Doug Loutzenhiser / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 2/6/2008 DOCID: 1254672	Letter regardir	ng November 7, 2007 Cost Dispute Letter.
Pages: 5		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		J. TOUL GIALET / LEYACY GILE SETVICES, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/27/2008 DOCID: 1238130 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>4.3.1 Vol. 4</b> Letter regardi 2700726S36	Correspondence ing billing dispute for Site 10BX, Portland Harbor - Arkema Bill No. 2. Authors: J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 2/27/2008 DOCID: 1238144 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter regard	ing the February 19, 2008 Dispute Letter Regarding SLVs and CDF Evaluation. <b>Authors:</b> Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Doug Loutzenhiser / Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/31/2005 DOCID: 1210727	4.3.3 Vol. 1 Letter transmi	<b>Decision Documents</b> tting the final Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action: Arkema Inc.
Pages: 92 Releasable		Authors: Lori Houck Cora / EPA
		Addressee(s): Nancy Berenson / ARKEMA, Inc. Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 6/27/2005 DOCID: 1210753 Pages: 89	Administrative Facility.	Order on Consent in the matter of Portland Harbor Superfund site, Arkema Inc.
Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Gerard Robert / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 1/5/2006 DOCID: 1244102 Pages: 316		Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action U.S. EPA Region 10, ERCLA 10-2005-0191 Disputed Directed Changes to Arkema Draft EE/CA
Releasable		Authors: ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/15/2006 DOCID: 1244816 Pages: 38 Releasable		Decision Documents Submittal R-10 AES (Small Business) Contract No. 68-S7-03-04 Task Order randum transmitting Arkema Early Action, Final Draft EE/CA Work Plan Section 1. Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc. Addressee(s): Arkema Work Plan Review Team
Date: 12/20/2006 DOCID: 1244817 Pages: 49 Releasable		Submittal R-10 AES (Small Business) Contract No. 68-S7-03-04 Task Order randum transmitting and advance copy of Section 2 of the Final EE/CA Work           Authors:           Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Arkema Work Plan Review Team
SUB-HEAD:	4.3.3 Vol. 2	Decision Documents

Date: 5/7/2007 DOCID: 1258425 Pages: 1 Releasable	Transmittal letter regarding the Draft Final Arkema Early Action EE/CA Work Plan (less attached plan).  Authors: Parametrix, Inc. Addressee(s):
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA EPA
Date: 5/8/2007 DOCID: 1258424 Pages: 1 Releasable	CD of the Draft Final Early Action EE/CA Work Plan (referenced in document #1258425).          Authors:         Parametrix, Inc.         Addressee(s):         EPA
<b>Date: 5/11/2007</b> DOCID: 1258426 Pages: 399 Releasable	Transmittal letter regarding CD of the Final Arkema Early Action EE/CA Work Plan attached hard copy of EE/CA. Authors: Parametrix, Inc.
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA EPA

SUB-HEAD:	4.3.3 Vol. 2	Decision Documents
Date: 5/11/2007 DOCID: 1258430	CD of the Final Arkema Early Action EE/CA Work Plan (copy of document #1258426).	
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

EPA

# SUB-HEAD:4.3.3 Vol. 3Decision DocumentsDate: 12/17/2007Letter regarding November 2007 Monthly Progress Report, Arkema inc. Portland Facility<br/>Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) for Removal Action, US EPA Region 10 Docket No.<br/>CERCLA 10-2005-0191.Pages: 3ReleasableAuthors:

J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

### Addressee(s):

Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/25/2005 DOCID: 1212443 Pages: 10 Releasable	<b>4.3.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations &amp; Responses</b> Response to Arkema's 9/26/05 Draft EE/CA w/attachments:1. map re dioxin results for samples 2.list of docs re chloralkali & dioxins 3.map re congener fingerprints from samples 4. Congener fingerprints for chlorine prod wastes 5.CD:Docs for EE/CA response.
	Authors:
	Sean Gormley / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
	Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/13/2006 DOCID: 1225548 Pages: 24 Releasable	Comments on Arkema draft Engineering Evaluation/Cost Anlaysis (EE/CA) Workplan Responses.
	Authors:
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/2/2006 DOCID: 1225508 Pages: 25 Releasable		<b>Comments, Evaluations &amp; Responses</b> ected Changes to Arkema Draft Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Arkema Inc. Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action.	
		Authors: Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 1225509	Memorandum: Response to Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Comments Disputed by Arkema.		
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.	
		Charlie Wisdom / Parametrix, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 3/4/2006 DOCID: 1225515	Email: Arkema; Response to held comments, with 39 additional addressees.		
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jeremy Buck / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service John Malek / EPA	
		Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service	
		Jennifer Peterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands	
Date: 3/10/2006 DOCID: 1225510	Email: Comments on Arkema Recent Responses.		
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Chris Thompson / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.	
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
Date: 3/24/2006 DOCID: 1225549	EPA Reply to Arkema Response to Held Comments dated 3/3/06.		
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 3/29/2006 DOCID: 1225550 Pages: 1		Comments, Evaluations & Responses ns regarding Arkema screening process for Human Health. Authors:
Releasable		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 4/4/2006 DOCID: 1225551 Pages: 2	Letter providing NOAA's comments on the sediment screening levels proposed by Arkema for use in the Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis to delineate risk at this site.	
Releasable		Authors: Robert Neely / NOAA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/6/2006 DOCID: 1225516	Email: Respon	ses to EPA replies on held comments.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/6/2006 DOCID: 1225517	Email: Concerns regarding Arkema screening process for Human Health.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/6/2006 DOCID: 1225552	Email regarding groundwater comments.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Robert Neely / NOAA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/5/2006 DOCID: 1225657	Comments for Arkema CSM Interim Deliverable and Revised Work Plan Outline.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s):
		Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/16/2006 DOCID: 1235785	4.3.3.1 Vol. 1 Email transmit	<b>Comments, Evaluations &amp; Responses</b> ting attached DEQ review comments on the Perchlorate Field Pilot Work Plan.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 8/18/2006 DOCID: 1235786	Email transmit	ting attached NOAA comments on Revised Draft Arkema EE/CA Workplan.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Robert Neely / NOAA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/21/2006 DOCID: 1235787	Email transmit	ting attached comments on the Revised Draft EE/CA Work Plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/21/2006 DOCID: 1235788	Email transmit	ting attached comments on the Revised Draft EE/CA Work Plan.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 8/21/2006 DOCID: 1235789	Email regardir	ng integration of comments on the Arkema EE/CA Workplan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/15/2006 DOCID: 1235790	Letter transmir Workplan" (09	tting Comments on Parametrix "Summary of Final Comments-Arkema EE/CA /11/06).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Dana Davoli / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 9/21/2006	Email regardir	ng Comments on Arkema 07/14/06 Revised Draft Workplan (less attachments).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Arkema Group

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date:</b> 9/21/2006 DOCID: 1235792	<b>4.3.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments, Evaluations &amp; Responses</b> Letter transmitting Comments on Arkema Revised Draft EE/CA Workplan, dated 07	7/14/2006.
Pages: 12 Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
	Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC	
<b>Date: 11/29/2006</b> DOCID: 1244818 Pages: 8	Final written decision for the Arkema, Inc. Administrative Order on Consent for Rer Action, Docket No. 10-2005-0191; Dispute of EPA's Decision to Disapprove Arkem 2006 EE/CA and Modify the Work Plan, and Unresolved Directed Changes.	
Releasable	Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	
	Doug Loutzenhiser / Legacy Site Services, LLC	
Date: 12/14/2006 DOCID: 1244819 Pages: 5	Email transmitting Proposed Definitions Arkema EE/CA Work Plan, Preliminary for Review, as discussed at the Principal Threat Delineation Meeting on 12/07/06.	Internal
Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA	
	L. Alexander (Alex) Cyril / Oregon Dept. of Environmen	
	Dana Davoli / EPA	
	Chip Humphrey / EPA	
	Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands	
<b>Date: 7/13/2007</b> DOCID: 1254507 Pages: 9	Letter regarding EPA response to attachment to July 13, 2007 letter LSS Commen Draft Arkema Early Action EE/CA Work Plan Perpared by Parametrix for US EPA.	ts ont he
Releasable	Authors: EPA	
	Addressee(s): Legacy Site Services, LLC	
<b>Date: 11/7/2007</b> DOCID: 1254485 Pages: 54	Letter regarding Status of Category A, Category B Comments; Proposed PTM Lan Revision (attachment).	guage
Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA	
	Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/1/2004 DOCID: 1235902	4.3.4 Vol. 1 CD ROM titled	Work Plans I Draft Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/1/2005 DOCID: 1235900	CD ROM titled	In-Situ Persulfate Oxidation Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/1/2005 DOCID: 1235901	CD ROM titled	Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/1/2006 DOCID: 1235903 Pages: 1		Stormwater Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan, Appendix B, Attachment nalytical Services Quality Assurance Manual.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 5/23/2006 DOCID: 1235904 Pages: 1	CD ROM titled 415-2328-007	I USEPA Portland Harbor Arkema Site, Arkema Stormwater Work Plan
Releasable		Authors: Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/26/2006 DOCID: 1235905	CD ROM titled	EE/CA Workplan Interim Deliverable Figures.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	4.3.4 Vol. 1	Work Plans
Date: 7/1/2006	Arkema Early Action Instructions for Review, Revised EE/CA Work Plan.	
Pages: 116		Authors:
Releasable		Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 7/14/2006 DOCID: 1235906 Pages: 1		d Revised Draft Work Plan Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis Arkema on, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD:4.3.4 Vol. 2Work PlansDate: 7/14/2006Revised Draft Work Plan Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Vol. 1 ArkemaDOCID: 1235759Removal Action Portland, Oregon (with enclosed CD ROM).Pages: 456Authors:<br/>Integral Consulting, Inc.

# Addressee(s): Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD:4.3.4 Vol. 3Work PlansDate: 7/14/2006Revised Draft Work Plan Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Vol. 2 ArkemaDOCID: 1235806Removal Action Portland, Oregon (with enclosed CD ROM).Pages: 246Authors:

Integral Consulting, Inc.

#### Addressee(s):

Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD:	4.3.4 Vol. 4	Work Plans
Date: 7/14/2006	Revised Draft	Work Plan Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis (EE/CA) Map Folio.
DOCID: 1235807		
Pages: 330		Authors:
Releasable		Integral Consulting, Inc.

Addressee(s): Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1244824 Pages: 1	4.3.4 Vol. 5 Work Plans CD ROM titled Arkema Dispute Directed Changes to Draft EE/CA WP. Authors:	
Releasable	Unknown	
	Addressee(s): Unknown	
<b>Date: 8/6/2004</b> DOCID: 1259336 Pages: 1	CD ROM titled ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. Air Sparging/Soild Vapor Extraction Remedial Measure Work Plan.	n Interim
Releasable	Authors: Unknown	
	Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 5/26/2006 DOCID: 1244823	EE/CA Work Plan Interim Deliverables.	
Pages: 46 Releasable	Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 9/15/2006 DOCID: 1235889 Pages: 2	Letter of transmittal for one DVD containing Arkema EE/CA GIS Files/Directo CD Containing Arkema EE/CA Database Extract (both attached).	ries, and one
Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Sean Sheldrake / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/23/2005</b> DOCID: 1225137		Sampling and Analysis Data/Chain of Custody Forms smitting baseline data and final data for the first month of groundwater performance or the hexavalent chromium reduction IRM.
Pages: 7		
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/17/2007 DOCID: 1258386	CD contair	ing draft of groundwater source control evaluation Arkema Portland Faciltiy.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/13/2005 DOCID: 1225559	4.3.8 Vol. 1 Letter transmit	Background Documents tting two CD-ROMs containing background documents.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/28/2006 DOCID: 1235793 Pages: 7	Journal article Sediment.	titled Water Mangement During Mechanical Dredging of Contaminated
Releasable		Authors: Paul Fuglevand / Dalton Olmsted & Fuglevand, Inc.
		Robert Webb / Dalton Olmsted & Fuglevand, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/15/2006 DOCID: 1235794 Pages: 11		ntout of a Powerpoint presentation for the Government Team Meeting, with article titled A Guide to Principal Threat and Low Level Threat Wastes.
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/19/2007 DOCID: 1258528	4.3.8 Vol. 1 Oregonian Ne	Background Documents ewspaper article regarding Arkema.
Pages: 2 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Ryan Frank / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/7/2007 DOCID: 1258385	Map of the Ci	ty of Portland sewer line through Arkema early action area.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Stevens & Thompson, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD:	4.3.9 Vol. 1	Reports
Date: 12/1/1991 DOCID: 1210030	Instructions fo	r Hydrogen Sulfide Test Kit.
Pages: 8		Authors:
Releasable		Hach Company
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 8/31/1999 DOCID: 1185874 Pages: 47		tting the Preliminary Assessment (PA) for Elf Atochem North America Inc.'s n Portland Oregon.
Releasable		Authors:
		Larry Patterson / Elf Atochem
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/5/2004 DOCID: 1198350 Pages: 1	CD-ROM: ATC Tract A.	OFINA Chemicals, Inc. Upland Remedial Investigation Report, Lots 3, 4 and
Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/5/2004 DOCID: 1225143 Pages: 589 Releasable	<b>4.3.9 Vol. 2</b> Draft Upland F Facility.	<b>Reports</b> Remedial Investigation Report - Lots 3 and 4 and Tract A - ATOFINA Chemicals <b>Authors:</b>
Releasable		Erik Ipsen / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/1/2004 DOCID: 1235910	CD ROM titled	Draft Hexavalent Chromium Reduction Pilot Study Completion Report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/17/2004 DOCID: 1185876	Draft Air Spar	ging/Soil Vapor Extraction - Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan.
Pages: 49 Releasable		Authors: Chris Bailey / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Patrick Galvin / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Jason Kraus / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1185875	Slides of the A	Atofina Site Tour.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1235909	CD ROM cont	aining photos of the Atofina Site Tour.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 6/28/2004 DOCID: 1185877	Draft Hexavale	ent Chromium Reduction Pilot Study Completion Report.
Pages: 71 Releasable		Authors: Chris Bailey / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Patrick Galvin / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Jason Kraus / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/6/2004 DOCID: 1185878 Pages: 54 Releasable	4.3.9 Vol. 2 Air Sparging/	<b>Reports</b> Soil Vapor Extraction - Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan.
		Authors: Chris Bailey / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Patrick Galvin / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Jason Kraus / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/28/2004Hexavalent ChromiunDOCID: 1198386Chemicals, Inc.Pages: 72		hromium Reduction - Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan, ATOFINA ac.
Releasable		Authors: Chris Bailey / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Patrick Galvin / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Jason Kraus / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 4/8/2005 DOCID: 1210039	In-Situ Persul	fate Oxidation Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan, with transmittal letter.
Pages: 82 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ARKEMA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	4.3.9 Vol. 3	Reports
Date: 2/4/2004 DOCID: 829030	Arkema Site	Project Update January 2007 - February 2008 in Slide Show Format
Pages: 17		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/1/2005 DOCID: 1210728	Report: Hexa	valent Chromium Reduction - Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan.
Pages: 91		Authors:
Releasable		Chris Bailey / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		David Edwards / ERM-West, Inc.
		William Park / ERM-West, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		ARKEMA, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 7/7/2005 DOCID: 1210754 Pages: 82	<b>4.3.9 Vol. 3</b> In-Situ Persul report.	<b>Reports</b> Ifate Oxidation Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan, with CD-ROM version of
Releasable		Authors: Chris Bailey / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		David Edwards / ERM-West, Inc.
		William Park / ERM-West, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/15/2005 DOCID: 1212439 Pages: 2	CD ROM: DR Web Version.	AFT Portland Harbor RI/FS, Round 2A Sediment Site, Characterization Report,
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/6/2006 DOCID: 1212433 Pages: 143		mplinglots 1 & 2, Arkema Inc., Portland Facility, ERM-West Project No. Attached: 1/27/06 transmittal letter from L. Patterson to M. McClincy.
Releasable		Authors: David Edwards / ERM-West, Inc.
		Erik Ipsen / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 1/9/2006 DOCID: 1212432 Pages: 322		termination of Anion Interference in Perchlorate Analyses (one paper copy & 2 ). Attached: 1/19/06 transmittal letter from Larry Patterson to Matt McClincy.
Releasable		Authors:
		Maureen Leahy / ERM-West, Inc.
		Erik Ipsen / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality EPA
Date: 1/9/2006 DOCID: 1212437 Pages: 6		uation of Potential Anion Interference in Perchlorate Analyses, Arkema Inc. hed: Table 1 "Test Matrices for Anion Interference in Perchlorate Analyses."
Releasable		Authors: Maureen Leahy / ERM-West, Inc.
		Erik Ipsen / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/17/2006</b> DOCID: 1212438 Pages: 1	4.3.9 Vol. 3 Reports CD ROM: DRAFT Removal Action letter attached.	Completion Report, NW Natural GASCO Site. Transmittal
Releasable	Authors: Carl Stivers / Ancho	r Environmental, LLC
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sean Sheldrake / El	2A
Date: 3/21/2006 DOCID: 1225553 Pages: 75	Workplan for a Pilot test of In Situ Former ATOFINA Chemicals Site,	Bioremediation of Perchlorate in Groundwater at the Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: GeoSyntec Consult	ants
	Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.	
Date: 4/19/2006 DOCID: 1225658	Memo: In-Situ Persulfate Oxidation letter from L. Patterson to M. McCl	Interim Remedial Measure Status Update, with transmittal ncy, dated 4/26/06.
Pages: 14 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Erik Ipsen / Environ	mental Resources Management, Inc.
	William Park / ERM	West, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / AF	KEMA, Inc.
	•	acy Site Services, LLC
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225786	CD-ROM: DEQ Review Draft - Join	t Source Control Strategy (JSCS) Screening.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Integral Consulting,	Inc.
	Addressee(s): ARKEMA, Inc.	
Date: 12/15/2006 DOCID: 1244820 Pages: 76		Preliminary Draft Scoping Technical Memorandum, n Remedial Measure, December 2006 by ERM.
Releasable	Authors: Erik Ipsen / Environ	mental Resources Management, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Ore	gon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/1/2007 DOCID: 1254608 Pages: 137	Report regarding Draft Groundwat (attached transmittal & CDs).	er Modeling Report, Arkema, Inc. Facility, Portland, Oregon
Releasable	Authors: ERM-West, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Legacy Site Service	s, LLC

### SUB-HEAD: 4.3.9 Vol. 3 Reports

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/13/2004 DOCID: 1185913 Pages: 2 CONFIDENTIAL	<b>4.3.10 Vol. 1</b> E-mail regardi	CONFIDENTIAL ng the ATOFINA in-water early action & upland source control. Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA Addressee(s): Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185914 Pages: 3 CONFIDENTIAL	E-mail transm	itting an edited copy of the draft SOW for ATOFINA (without attachment). <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/29/2004 DOCID: 1185944 Pages: 22 CONFIDENTIAL	E-mail providi	ng Atofina SOW comments. Authors: Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd. Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 7/30/2004</b> DOCID: 1185915 Pages: 4 CONFIDENTIAL	E-mail regardi	ing the ATOFINA early action objectives. <b>Authors:</b> Sean Sheldrake / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> PH Tribal Staff
Date: 8/12/2004 DOCID: 1185916 Pages: 76 CONFIDENTIAL		ng and transmitting the draft ATOFINA Administrative Order on Consent for a ical Removal Action. Authors: Lori Cora / EPA Addressee(s): Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 12/8/2004 DOCID: 1198508 Pages: 79 CONFIDENTIAL		tting the revised Administrative Order on Consent and Statement of Work for n-Time Critical Removal Action. Authors: Lori Cora / EPA Addressee(s): Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/8/2006</b> DOCID: 1240408 Pages: 4	<b>4.3.10 Vol. 1</b> Email re Davo Screening Fig	<b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> Ili's attached comments on Arkema 5/36/06 interim deliverable - Water ures.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Dana Davoli / EPA
Date: 8/30/2006 DOCID: 1244821 Pages: 8	Memorandum EE/CA Work F	transmitting Draft Overview of Preliminary Review Arkema Revised Draft Plan.
CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Peter Battuello / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/30/2007 DOCID: 1259036	Email regardir	ng the Yakima Nation Budget Submittal.
Pages: 5 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Rose Longoria / Yakima Nation
		Addressee(s): Doug Loutzenhiser / Legacy Site Services, LLC Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
Date: 2/20/2007 DOCID: 1259044	Email transmit	tting Comments on the Final Draft EE/CA Work Plan-Section 8.
Pages: 2 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Jennifer Arthur / Environment International, Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
SUB-HEAD:	4.4 Vol. 1	Triangle Park Removal
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/2/2006</b> DOCID: 1244872 Pages: 4	<b>4.4.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardir Agreement.	<b>Correspondence</b> ng University of Portland's Application for a Federal Prospective Purchaser
Releasable		Authors: Jennifer MacDonald / EPA
		Addressee(s):

David Blount / Landye Bennett Blumstein, LLP

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235950	<b>4.4.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence</b> Letter regarding the current status of the Triangle Park Property.		
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA		
	Addressee(s): Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India		
Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235951	Letter regarding the current status of the Triangle Park Property.		
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA		
	Addressee(s): Brian Cunninghame / Confederated Tribes of the Warm		
Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235952	Letter regarding the current status of the Triangle Park Property.		
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA		
	Addressee(s):		
	Erin Madden / Nez Perce Tribe		
Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235953	Letter regarding the current status of the Triangle Park Property.		
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA		
	Addressee(s): Jeff Baker / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde C		
Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235954	Letter regarding the current status of the Triangle Park Property.		
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA		
	Addressee(s): Lisa Bluelake / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronc		
Date: 9/11/2006	Letter regarding the current status of the Triangle Park Property.		
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA		
	Addressee(s): Rose Longoria / Yakima Nation		
Date: 9/11/2006	Letter regarding the current status of the Triangle Park Property.		
DOCID: 1235956 Pages: 2	Authors:		
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA		
	Addressee(s): Tom Downey / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indian		

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235957	<b>4.4.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardin	<b>Correspondence</b> ng the current status of the Triangle Park Property.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Billy Barquin / Haglund, Kelley, Horngren, Jones & Wilc
Date: 9/11/2006 DOCID: 1235958	Letter regardi	ng the current status of the Triangle Park Property.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Environment International, Ltd.
Date: 9/29/2006 DOCID: 1235959	Letter regardii Oregon.	ng Approval to Begin Survey Work at 5828 N. Van Houten Place, Portland,
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Lori Cohen / EPA
		Addressee(s): Roy Heynderickx / University of Portland
Date: 11/9/2006 DOCID: 1244873 Pages: 2		ng Change to Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action by Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser.
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Roy Heynderickx / University of Portland
Date: 11/13/2006 DOCID: 1244874 Pages: 1		tting Geomatrix Report for Soil Characterization at the Rhone-Poulenc East Tukwila, Washington (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Leonard Farr / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
Date: 12/26/2006 DOCID: 1244875 Pages: 79	Letter regardii Portland.	ng Final Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Agreement with the University of
Releasable		Authors: Jennifer MacDonald / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Blount / Landye Bennett Blumstein, LLP

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/15/2007 DOCID: 1259041 Pages: 3 Releasable

#### 4.4.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence

Letter transmitting EPA Comments on Triangle Park Parent Sample Analysis Technical Memorandum dated 01/10/07 and Approval of the Data Quality Review for the Triangle Park Property Removal Action Investigation.

#### Authors:

Mark Ader / EPA

#### Addressee(s):

Leonard Farr / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date:	4.4.2 Vol. 1 Handwritten r	Notes/Email notes regarding remediation.
DOCID: 1235960 Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
Release		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/29/2006 DOCID: 1235961	Email regardi	ing AMEC and the subcontracted Lab's QAM (less attachments).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Roy Araki / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 8/31/2006 DOCID: 1235962	Email regardi	ing review of the QAPP and the GIM Work Plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Roy Araki / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 9/1/2006 DOCID: 1235963 Pages: 1	Email regardi related to Tria	ing concerns about information on detection limits for the lab within documents angle Park.
Releasable		Authors: Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
		Jennifer MacDonald / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/13/2006 DOCID: 1235975	<b>4.4.4 Vol. 1</b> Feasibility Lev	Work Plans vel Cost Estimate for Presumptive Remedy, Three Alternatives.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/29/2006 DOCID: 1235964	Gy Method In	vestigation Work Plan.
Pages: 31 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 8/29/2006 DOCID: 1235970	Quality Assura	ance Project Plan.
Pages: 50 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 9/5/2006 DOCID: 1235971 Pages: 10		tting EPA Comments on Triangle Park Draft Gy Method Investigation Work Plan bmitted 08/31/06.
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Leonard Farr / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
Date: 9/5/2006 DOCID: 1235972	Letter transmi QAPP submitt	tting Comments on Triangle Park Draft Gy Method Investigation Work Plan and ted 08/31/06.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 9/20/2006 DOCID: 1235965	Gy Method In	vestigation Work Plan and Sampling and Analysis Plan.
Pages: 321 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date:</b> 9/20/2006 DOCID: 1235973 Pages: 11 Releasable	<b>4.4.4 Vol. 1</b> Letter trans Property.	Work Plans mitting Response to Comments on AMEC Work Plan and QAPP Triangle Park
		Authors: Leonard Farr / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/1/2006</b> DOCID: 1235974 Pages: 132	<b>4.4.4 Vol. 2</b> Work Plans Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan Triangle Park Property Gy Method Investigation Portland, Oregon.		
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Landye Bennett Blumstein, LLP	
Date: 10/11/2006 DOCID: 1235966 Pages: 639	Letter approving the Sampling Investigation Work Plan and Sampling and Analysis Plan (attached) with Modifications Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Investigation.		
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Leonard Farr / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.	
<b>Date: 10/13/2006</b> DOCID: 1244876 Pages: 3 Releasable		smittal with attached Original executed QAPP Approval Page, and Original PP Signature Page.	
		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA	
<b>Date: 10/18/2006</b> DOCID: 1244877 Pages: 59 Releasable	Letter transmitting Statement of Qualifications and Quality Management Plan, Triangle Park Property Project, Portland, Oregon.		
		Authors: Leonard Farr / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/1/2006 DOCID: 1254518	<b>4.4.6 Vol. 1</b> Sampling & Analysis Data/Chain of Custody Forms Report regarding Quality Management Plan for Triangle Park Property, Portland, Oregon.	
Pages: 481 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 10/16/2006 DOCID: 1254519	Report regard	ing Statement of Qualifications.
Pages: 31 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 12/13/2006 DOCID: 1244882	CD ROM titled	d Triangle Park Raw Analytical Data, Analytical Resources, Inc.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/18/2006 DOCID: 1244878	Letter of trans	mittal with attached Triangle Park Property: Supplementary Laboratory Data.
Pages: 295 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 1/10/2007 DOCID: 1244884	Parent Sampli	ng Analysis Technical Memorandum.
Pages: 29 Releasable		Authors: Leonard Farr / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/1/1998 DOCID: 1235967	<b>4.4.8 Vol. 1</b> Cleanup Proj property).	Background Documents ect Bulletin titled Project Name: North Portland Yard (aka, former Riedel
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/14/2003 DOCID: 1235968 Pages: 6 Releasable		Background Documents ODEQ Website titled Environmental Cleanup Site Information Database Site port-Details for Site ID 277. Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/2/2006 DOCID: 1235976 Pages: 305 Releasable		Portland's Application for an EPA Prospective Purchaser Agreement ("PPA") CD ROM dated 10/18/05. Authors: David Blount / Landye Bennett Blumstein, LLP Addressee(s): Nancy Harney / EPA Jennifer MacDonald / EPA
Date: 7/28/2006 DOCID: 1235969 Pages: 6 Releasable		ODEQ Website titled Environmental Cleanup Site Information (ECSI) Database Report-Details for Site ID 277. <b>Authors:</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/1/2006 DOCID: 1244879 Pages: 55 Releasable	<b>4.4.9 Vol. 1</b> Data Quality F Oregon.	Reports Review for the Triangle Park Poperty Removal Action Investigation Portland, Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. Addressee(s): University of Portland

EPA

Date: 12/1/2006Removal Action Investigation Report, Triangle Park Property, Portland, Oregon, Appendix C,<br/>D and E Volume 2 of 2.Pages: 1194Authors:ReleasableAuthors:

AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. Addressee(s):

University of Portland EPA SUB-HEAD: 4.4.9 Vol. 1 Reports

SUB-HEAD:4.4.9 Vol. 2ReportsDate: 12/1/2006Removal Action Investigation Report, Triangle Park Property, Portland, Oregon, Test, Tables,<br/>Figures, Appendix A and Appendix B Volume 1 of 2.Pages: 887Authors:<br/>AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.Addressee(s):<br/>University of Portland<br/>EPA

SUB-HEAD: 4.4.9 Vol. 3 Reports

SUB-HEAD: 4.5 Vol. 1 GASCO/Wacker

SUB-HEAD:4.5.3 Vol. 1Decision DocumentsDate: 9/26/2006Memorandum regarding a New Superfund Site/Spill ID and Accounting Information; Portland<br/>Harbor-GASCO/Wacker.Pages: 2ReleasableAuthors:

M Lance / EPA

#### Addressee(s):

Diane Norton / EPA

SUB-HEAD: 4.6 Vol. 1 U.S. Moorings

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1258832 Pages: 2	4.6.1 Vol. 1 Comments reg Government N	-
Releasable		Authors: KTA Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 7/12/2007 DOCID: 1254126 Pages: 5		ng reply to Army Corps of Engineers for request to negotiate a consent order for potential releases of hazardous substances at the U.S. Moorings Site (attached
Releasable		Authors: Thomas O'Donovan / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 9/14/2007 DOCID: 1258831 Pages: 5		ng Review of Draft Work Plan for Remedial Investigation US Government tland, Oregon, August 2007.
Releasable		Authors: Mark Ader / EPA
		Addressee(s): Rene Fuentes / EPA
Date: 10/16/2007 DOCID: 1254125 Pages: 1		ng Comments on the Draft Final Management Plan for Remedial Investigation, Analysis Plan, and the Quality Assurance Project Plan for the U.S. Government tland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Mark Ader / EPA
		Addressee(s): Chris Budai / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 10/23/2007 DOCID: 1272532	Letter regardir	ng order under authority for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Pages: 45 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Oplaski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Thomas O'Donovan / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/2/2007</b> DOCID: 1254492 Pages: 2		<b>Decision Document</b> ng Final Cyanide Surface Water Field Sampling Plan, Northwest Natural Gas sco Site, Portland, Oregon, ECSI No. 84.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/16/2008	Letter respond appropriate.	ling to the determinaton that the RCRA Unilateral Administrative Order is
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: John Woodley / Department of the Army
		Addressee(s): Grant Nakayama / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/2007 DOCID: 1258833	4.6.3 Vol. 1 Report regard	Sampling & Work Plan ing Draft Quality Assurance Project Plan for Remedial Investigation.
Pages: 125 Releasable		Authors: KTA Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 8/1/2007 DOCID: 1258834	Report regard	ing Draft Work Plan for Remedial Investigation for U.S. Government Moorings.
Pages: 102 Releasable		Authors: KTA Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers

Date: 9/10/2007Memorandum regarding Comments on the Draft Final Management Plan, Draft Sampling and<br/>Analysis Plan and Draft Quality Assurance Project Plan for the Remedial Investigation for the<br/>U.S. Moorings Facility in Portland, Oregon dated July 2007.

Authors:

Sheila Fleming / Ridolfi Engineers and Associates, Inc.

Addressee(s):

Rose Longoria / Yakima Nation

Releasable

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/1987 DOCID: 1258837 Pages: 55 Releasable		Reports         port 85 regarding Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon Hazards to Fish, Wildlife, ates: A Synoptic Review.         Authors:         U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service         Addressee(s):
<b>Date: 2/28/1995</b> DOCID: 1258843 Pages: 68 Releasable	Letter regardii site (attachme	Unknown Unknown / Unknown ng EPA's evaluation of U.S. Moorings and the 18 soil samples collected at the ent). Authors:
		Kenneth Patterson / EPA Addressee(s): Mark Ader / EPA
Date: 3/1/1996 DOCID: 1258842	Report regard	ing results of U.S. Moorings May 1995 Sediment Study.
Pages: 32 Releasable		Authors: Mark Siipola / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/1/2002 DOCID: 1258838 Pages: 120	Final Report r Oregon.	egarding Data Gaps/Scoping Report for U.S. Government Moorings Portland,
Releasable		Authors: URS Construction Services
		Addressee(s): U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 12/1/2005	Report regard	ing Portland Harbor Joint Source Control Strategy.
Pages: 216 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/19/2007 DOCID: 1258844	Report regard	ing RCRA Site Detail for U.S. Moorings.
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown

### SUB-HEAD: 4.6.4 Vol. 1 Reports

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1258846 Pages: 12 Releasable		Reports arding Development and Evaluation of Consensus-Based Sediment Quality Freshwate Ecosystems. Authors:
		Archives of Environmental Contamination and Toxicology
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/1/2007 DOCID: 1258840	Map regarding	g Remedial Investigation Work Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / TEC Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/1/2007 DOCID: 1258841	Map regarding	g Reference Sediment Sampling Location.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / TEC Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/30/2007 DOCID: 1258839	Map regarding Moorings Site	g Site Location for Portland Harbor Superfund Site Initial Study Area and U.S.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / TEC Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1238145		Plan for Remedial Investigation U.S. Government Moorings Porland, Oregon. Intitled Management Plan for REmedial Ivestigation.
Pages: 612		Authors:
Releasable		KTA TEC Inc
		Addressee(s):
		U. S. Army Corps of Engineers

HEADING: 5.0 REMEDIAL DESIGN [RESERVED]

HEADING: 6.0 REMEDIAL ACTION [RESERVED]

### HEADING: 8.0 STATE COORDINATION

Date: 2/1/1993 DOCID: 1258847 Pages: 399	Report regard Moorings.	Report regarding Pre-Construction Geotechnical & Hazardous/Toxic Waste Study for U.S. Moorings.		
Releasable		Authors: Squier Associates		
		Addressee(s): Unknown		
SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1100200 Pages: 1	8.1 Vol. 1 Memorandun enclosure).	<b>Correspondence</b> n of transmittal for PHSMP (Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan) (less		
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
		Addressee(s): Unknown		
Date: 7/27/1998 DOCID: 1076707 Pages: 4		ng Willamette River Stakeholder group of Oregon State Dept. of Environmental Q) activities following up the Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation (less		
Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
		Addressee(s): Bruce Hope / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Dick Petersen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality David St. Louis / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit Don Yon / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
Date: 9/2/1998 DOCID: 1076709	Letter regard	ing mitigation project at the Smith and Bybees Lake Wildlife area.		
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Mike Burton / Metro-Portland		
		Addressee(s): Mike Thorne / Port of Portland		
Date: 10/13/1998 DOCID: 1076708	Letter regard	ing participation in the Regional Decision Team.		
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA		

Addressee(s):

Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/13/1998 DOCID: 1100479 Pages: 5 Releasable	determinatior	Correspondence sing activities pursuant to site investigation of Portland Harbor and outlining is to be made by Regional Decision Team (RDT) regarding fate of site (attached: letter with routing slip). Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA Addressee(s): Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 3/10/1999 DOCID: 1100480 Pages: 5 Releasable	Letter clarifyin Harbor site.	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA Addressee(s): Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 4/20/1999 DOCID: 1100416 Pages: 1 Releasable		sponse concerning cost of Portland Harbor cleanup and commenting on oor Sediment Management Plan. Authors: Bob Robison / Unknown Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 4/21/1999</b> DOCID: 1100417 Pages: 1 Releasable	Memorandun	Authors: Daniel Oros / Oregon State University Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 4/30/1999</b> DOCID: 1100418 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter comme	enting on the draft Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan. Authors: Dan Pence / Skippers for Clean Oregon Waters Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 5/10/1999</b> DOCID: 1100419 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter comme	enting on the draft Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan. Authors: Connie Earshau / Unknown Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/11/1999 DOCID: 1100420	8.1	Vol. 1 Letter comme	<b>Correspondence</b> nting on the draft Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable			Authors: David Fouts / Unknown
			Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/12/1999 DOCID: 1100421		Letter comme	nting on the draft Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable			Authors: Elmer Boag / Unknown
			Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/12/1999 DOCID: 1100422		Letter comme Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Pages: 1 Releasable			Authors: Lona Pierce / Wildlife Too
			Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/13/1999 DOCID: 1100423		Memorandum Management	commenting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable			Authors: Glen Carter / Unknown
			Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/13/1999 DOCID: 1100424 Pages: 1		Letter comme	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable			Authors: James Barrett / East Multnomah Soil and Water Conservation District
			Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/13/1999 DOCID: 1100425		Letter comme Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Pages: 1 Releasable			Authors: Donald Watson / Northwest Steelheaders
			Addressee(s):
			Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/17/1999</b> DOCID: 1100426 Pages: 1	8.1 Vol. 1 Letter comme Plan.	<b>Correspondence</b> enting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable		Authors: Eileen Gannon / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/18/1999 DOCID: 1100427 Pages: 3	Letter comme Plan.	enting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable		Authors: Mike Burton / Metro-Portland
		Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/18/1999 DOCID: 1100428 Pages: 2	Letter comme Plan.	enting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable		Authors: Jeffrey Fryer / The Sierra Club
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/18/1999 DOCID: 1100429 Pages: 2	Letter comme Plan.	enting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable		Authors: William Gala / Chevron Corp.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/18/1999 DOCID: 1100430 Pages: 1		enting on behalf of Rhone Poulenc AG Co. concerning the Public Review Draft of Harbor Sediment Management Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Roger Gresh / URS Greiner Woodward Clyde
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/18/1999 DOCID: 1100431 Pages: 7		n commenting on behalf of Elf Atochem North America, Inc. concerning the v Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Lawrence McCrone / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/18/1999 DOCID: 1100432 Pages: 1	8.1 Vol. 1 Letter comme Plan.	<b>Correspondence</b> nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable		Authors: Jenny Prokos / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/18/1999 DOCID: 1100433 Pages: 3		commenting on Appendix G of the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor nagement Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Dennis Shelton / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/18/1999 DOCID: 1100434	Letter comme Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kathy Taylor / Columbia River Estuary Study Taskforce
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/19/1999 DOCID: 1100435 Pages: 3	Memorandum Management	commenting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Mike Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/19/1999 DOCID: 1100436 Pages: 3	Letter comme Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Angus / Ecology & Environment, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/19/1999 DOCID: 1100437 Pages: 22	Letter comme Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable		Authors: Nina Bell / Northwest Environmental Advocates
		Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/19/1999</b> DOCID: 1100438 Pages: 1	8.1		<b>Correspondence</b> nting on behalf of Time Oil Co. concerning the Public Review Draft of the or Sediment Management Plan.
Releasable			Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
			Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/19/1999 DOCID: 1100439 Pages: 3		Letter comme Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable			Authors: Don Francis / Willamette Riverkeeper
			Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/19/1999 DOCID: 1100440 Pages: 2		Letter commer Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management
Releasable			Authors: Gayle Killam / The River Network
			Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/19/1999 DOCID: 1100441 Pages: 7			tting comments on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Plan (comments attached).
Releasable			Authors: Ralph Moran / ARCO
			Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/19/1999 DOCID: 1100442 Pages: 3		Memorandum Management	commenting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Plan.
Releasable			Authors: Kathleen Stryker / EPA
			Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/20/1999 DOCID: 1100443 Pages: 5			tting comments on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Plan (comments attached).
Releasable			Authors: Michael Gross / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
			Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/21/1999</b> DOCID: 1100444 Pages: 2	8.1	Vol. 1CorrespondenceLetter commenting on behalf of The Schnitzer Group concerning the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.		
Releasable			Authors: Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives Boley Jones & Grey	
			Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 5/25/1999 DOCID: 1100445 Pages: 1		Letter commer Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management	
Releasable			Authors: Joseph Secunda / Linnton Neighborhood Association	
			Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 5/26/1999 DOCID: 1100446		Letter commer Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management	
Pages: 13 Releasable			Authors: Donald Sampson / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission	
			Addressee(s): Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali	
Date: 5/27/1999 DOCID: 1100447 Pages: 3		Letter commenting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.		
Releasable			Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA	
			Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 6/1/1999 DOCID: 1100448 Pages: 2		Letter commer Plan.	nting on the Public Review Draft of the Portland Harbor Sediment Management	
Releasable			Authors: Richard Clark / Portland Rose Festival Association	
			Addressee(s): Kathleen Stryker / EPA	
Date: 6/18/1999 DOCID: 1086338 Pages: 1		Letter of transmittal for final Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan and Regional Decision Team briefing paper (less enclosures).		
Releasable			Authors: Mary Wahl / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
			Addressee(s): David Bennett / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/18/1999 DOCID: 1100449		Vol. 1 Letter of trans	<b>Correspondence</b> mittal for final Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan (less enclosure).
Pages: 1			Authors:
Releasable			Mary Wahl / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s):
			John Meyer / EPA
Date: 6/23/1999 DOCID: 1100478 Pages: 2			ng possible deferral of EPA decision whether to list Portland Harbor on National NPL) or maintain Oregon State lead.
Releasable			Authors: John Kitzhaber / State of Oregon
			Addressee(s):
			George Frampton / Council on Environmental Quality
Date: 8/23/1999 DOCID: 1100483 Pages: 2		Letter discussi Harbor site.	ng possible deferral to State of Oregon of National Priorities Listing for Portland
Releasable			Authors:
			Charles Clarke / EPA
			Addressee(s):
			John Kitzhaber / State of Oregon
Date: 10/31/2000 E-mail comments DOCID: 1081713		E-mail comme	nts on Riverkeepers Risk Evaluation
Pages: 2 Releasable			Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s):
			Chip Humphrey / EPA
			Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 10/31/2000 DOCID: 1081714		E-mail agenda	for the Bi-State FW sediment meeting.
Pages: 1			Authors:
Releasable			Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s):
			Chip Humphrey / EPA Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 11/1/2000 DOCID: 1081712		E-mail on the l	human health risks of the Newburg Pool.
Pages: 1			Authors:
Releasable			Dana Davoli / EPA
			Addressee(s):
			Chip Humphrey / EPA
			Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/7/2001 DOCID: 1146404 Pages: 1 Releasable	8.1		Correspondence tting ten original signature pages for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site of Understanding (less attachments). Authors: Kim Cox / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Eiter about Matterse (EDA
<b>Date: 4/9/2001</b> DOCID: 1146405 Pages: 1			Elizabeth McKenna / EPA transmitting signature pages for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site of Understanding (less attachments).
Releasable			Authors: Richard Kepler / Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife
			Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 3/15/2002 DOCID: 1146693		Letter regarding the need for a comprehensive plan for completing the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study at the former GASCO site.	
Pages: 5 Releasable			Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/8/2002 DOCID: 1146694 Pages: 2		Letter regarding requesting a work plan to evaluate groundwater quality downgradient historic wood treatment area at the Georgia-Pacific Linnton Fiber Site.	
Releasable			Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s): Roger Sherwood / Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Date: 5/9/2002 DOCID: 1151160 Pages: 8 Releasable			ling to correspondence sent on 4/16/02 regarding Department of Environmental ad Harbor Support Agency invoices (related e-mail messages from Kim Cox
Releasable			Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
			Addressee(s): Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group
Dete: 5/40/2002		Corresponden	Larry Patterson / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 5/10/2002 DOCID: 1146695 Pages: 7			ce responding to a letter from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality regarding outstanding issues at the NW Natural Former Gasco facility.
Releasable			Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
			Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/10/2002 DOCID: 1146696 Pages: 13 Releasable		<b>Correspondence</b> ing the Phase II Sediment Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Acid Plant estigation at the ATOFINA Portland plant and transmitting figures 1-4, 6, 15, 16, he report.
		Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/29/2002 DOCID: 1146697 Pages: 2	Letter transm Investigation	itting review comments on the 5/10/02 Phase II Sediment Remedial Work Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 6/11/2002 DOCID: 1146698 Pages: 2		ing issues raised at a 6/5/02 retreat attended by employees of the EPA and artment of Environmental Quality.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
Date: 6/17/2002 DOCID: 1146699 Pages: 3		ing Northwest Natural's response to an Oregon Department of Environmental dated 3/15/02.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sandra Hart / NW Natural
Date: 6/21/2002 DOCID: 1151161 Pages: 2		ing regulatory requirements during the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility former GASCO site (without enclosures).
Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/5/2002 DOCID: 1151596 Pages: 2		ing expanded preliminary assessment at the former Georgia-Pacific Linnton esponse to a 7/31/02 meeting.
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): I. Winston Savelle / Georgia-Pacific Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/28/2002</b> DOCID: 1151597 Pages: 2	8.1 Vol. 1 Corresponden Linnton Fiber	<b>Correspondence</b> nee responding to a letter dated 8/5/02 regarding the former Georgia-Pacific site.
Releasable		Authors: R. J. Hilarides / Georgia-Pacific Corp.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 9/24/2002 DOCID: 1151143 Pages: 2	Letter regardir Investigation.	ng the Phase II Stage 2 Sediment Work Plan for Acid Plant Remedial
Releasable		Authors: Tara Karamas / EPA
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 10/25/2002 DOCID: 1160465 Pages: 1		tting clarification of Oregon Department of Equality and EPA comments on the e 2 Sediment Work Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 11/1/2002 DOCID: 1160466 Pages: 3		ng supplemental investigation to further assess trichloroethene detections at the nic Corporation Site.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Cathryn Young / Wacker Siltronic Corp.
Date: 11/22/2002 DOCID: 1160460 Pages: 2		ng comments on the Remedial Action Recommendation Staff Report for the Porterminal 4, Slip 3 Upland.
Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/19/2002 DOCID: 1185252 Pages: 10		tting Response to Comments on the Draft (9/02) Remedial Action tion Staff Report for Port of Portland Terminal 4, Slip 3.
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Barbara Inyan / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/22/2003</b> DOCID: 1160461 Pages: 5		<b>Correspondence</b> ondence responding to a letter dated 12/3/02 regarding completion of the Remedial ation and Feasibility Study at the former GASCO facility.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 1/27/2003 DOCID: 1160467 Pages: 23	perchlor	ansmitting a report summarizing the results of groundwater sampling and analysis for ate at the ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. facility in Portland, and two figures illustrating vater gradient, site geology and the well depths.
Releasable		Authors:
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Harry Craig / EPA
<b>Date: 1/29/2003</b> DOCID: 1160468 Pages: 6		garding the Port of Portland Terminal 4 Auto Storage Facility and transmitting a draft ddressed to John Childs regarding the cleanup determination for the site.
Releasable		Authors:
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 1/31/2003 DOCID: 1163066 Pages: 1	providing	ansmitting a copy of the Staff Report for the Terminal 4, Slip 3 Upland project, and g information about the public comment period (less attachment). The Staff Report pound in folder 8.3, Doc ID # 1163067.
Releasable		Authors:
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		John Childs / Port of Portland
Date: 2/21/2003 DOCID: 1160464 Pages: 2	Correspondence responding to a letter dated 1/22/03 discussing the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study process at the Former Gasco Site and detailing NW Natural's planner response to the findings.	
Releasable		Authors:
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 3/3/2003 DOCID: 1175371 Pages: 2	8.1 Vol. 1 Letter providir Upland Facilit	<b>Correspondence</b> ng staff report comments for the Port of Portland Marine Terminal 4 Slip 3 y.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/21/2003 DOCID: 1160462 Pages: 2		enting the final sediment sample selection for Phase II Stage 2 sediment pleted on 3/10/03 for the Acid Plant Remedial Investigation at the ATOFINA rtland plant.
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/24/2003 DOCID: 1160463 Pages: 2	Letter comme City of Portlar	nting on the Phase 1 Data Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for ad Outfall M-1.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 6/30/2003 DOCID: 1175372	Letter providir	ng comments on the Portland Harbor Joint Source Control Strategy.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Fenix Grange / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/19/2003 DOCID: 1185953 Pages: 2		ing a 8/29/03 review of DEQ's 8/1/03 Source Control Decision (SCD) for the od Association (LPA) site.
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Helen Hillman / NOAA
		Tara Martich / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/7/2003 DOCID: 1178621 Pages: 3 Releasable		Correspondence The responding to a letter dated 3/4/03 regarding perceived administrative road Portland Harbor Superfund project. Authors: Paul Slyman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Sandra Hart / NW Natural
		Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
		Dave Schwartzberg / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 1/16/2004 DOCID: 1185253	Letter providi Chemicals, In	ng comments on the proposed NPDES Permit Renewal for ATOFINA
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): Raj Kapur / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 1/30/2004</b> DOCID: 1185442 Pages: 2	Quarterly Rep Control Meas	port No. 2, City of Portland Outfall Project - Remedial Investigation and Source ures project.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 2/4/2004</b> DOCID: 1185443 Pages: 4	Letter providin Parcel in Port	ng comments on the Proposed Approval of Selected Remedy at Mar Com North land Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/13/2004 DOCID: 1185444		ng responses to comments on the 12/03 Source Control Decision Memorandum om Marine North Parcel in Portland Oregon.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
<b>Date: 2/17/2004</b> DOCID: 1185445 Pages: 1		ng DEQ Approval of Agency Review Draft - Programmatic Source Control estigation Work Plan for the City of Portland Outfalls Project.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environment

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/27/2004 DOCID: 1185446 Pages: 2 Releasable		Correspondence ng DEQ Approval of Phase 1 Data Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work City of Portland Outfall 18. Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s):
<b>Date: 5/21/2004</b> DOCID: 1185849 Pages: 20 Releasable		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environment Ing comments on the Draft Upland Remedial Investigation Report Lots 3 & 4 and INA Chemicals Facility Portland, Oregon, 2/5/04. Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s):
Date: 5/28/2004 DOCID: 1185850 Pages: 11 Releasable		Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. mending approval of ARCO/BP's proposed interim action - Bulk Terminal 22T, report: Staff Report - Recommended Source Control Measure BP Bulk Terminal <b>Authors:</b> James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Tara Martich / EPA
<b>Date: 6/8/2004</b> DOCID: 1185922 Pages: 12 Releasable	Letter regardi	ng the Source Control Decision - Kittridge Distribution Center. <b>Authors:</b> Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
<b>Date: 6/11/2004</b> DOCID: 1185954 Pages: 5 Releasable	Letter regardi Portland, Ore	ng no further action Terminal 4 - Auto Storage Facility, 10400 N. Lombard, gon. Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1073972 Pages: 1 Releasable	<ul> <li>8.1.1 Vol. 1 Meetings/Agendas         Personnel list - Workgroups for Development of DEQ's (Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality) Management Plan for Sediment in Portland Harbor.         Authors:             Unknown             Addressee(s):         </li> </ul>	
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1100201 Pages: 2	Unknown Oregon State Dept. of Environmental Quality public notice - A Chance to Comment on The Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan April 19 - May 19 Open House April 22.	е
Releasable	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Unknown	
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1258561 Pages: 2 Releasable	Powerpoint regarding Source Control Process. <b>Authors:</b> EPA	
	Addressee(s): EPA	
Date: DOCID: 1258575 Pages: 13 Releasable	Powrepoint presentation regarding Portland Harbor UpInad Source Control Milestone Meeting. Authors:	
Releasable	EPA Addressee(s): EPA	
Date: 5/20/1998 DOCID: 1100485 Pages: 17	Agenda - Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation Stakeholder Meeting May 20, 1998 (attached: meeting hand-outs and overheads).	
Releasable	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 7/31/1998 DOCID: 1073973 Pages: 1	Agenda to Portland Harbor Study - DEQ/EPA Coordination meeting.	
Releasable	EPA Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s):	
	EPA Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/23/1998</b> DOCID: 1073974 Pages: 2	8.1.1 Vol. 1 Agenda for EF attached).	<b>Meetings/Agendas</b> PA & Oregon DEQ Portland Harbor meeting of 9/25/98 (fax cover sheet
Releasable		Authors: Dick Pedersen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Amber Wong / EPA
Date: 9/25/1998 DOCID: 1073975	Meeting notes	- overheads for EPA & Oregon DEQ Portland Harbor meeting of 9/25/98.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/21/1998 DOCID: 1073976	Portland Harb	or Group: list of public relations and media contacts.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Portland Harbor Group
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/16/1998	Attendance lis	t for Interagency Meeting on Portland Harbor of 11/16/98.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		U. S. Dept. of the Interior
		U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		NOAA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): U. S. Dept. of the Interior
		U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		NOAA
		EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/16/1998 DOCID: 1073978		eads, handouts, lists of attendees Pacific Northwest International Section Air & ement Association 1998 Annual Meeting.
Pages: 20 Releasable		Authors: John Bregar / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/19/1998</b> DOCID: 1073979 Pages: 1	8.1.1 Vol. 1 Workgroups fo working docur	Meetings/Agendas or Development of DEQ's Management for Sediments in Portland Harbor - nent.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Portland Harbor Group Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/16/1998 DOCID: 1073980	Agenda - Port 12/16/98.	land Harbor Sediment Management Plan Technical Subgroup Meeting,
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Portland Harbor Group
		Addressee(s): Portland Harbor Group
Date: 12/16/1998 DOCID: 1073981 Pages: 1	Attendance lis 12/16/98.	t - Portland Harbor Group/DEQ Subgroup Meeting Technical Subcommittee,
Releasable		Authors: Portland Harbor Group
		Addressee(s): Portland Harbor Group
Date: 1/5/1999 DOCID: 1073971 Pages: 1	E-mail transm attached).	itting agenda for 1/11/99 Portland Harbor Agency meeting (agenda not
Releasable		Authors: Kim Cox / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Allison Hiltner / EPA
Date: 3/19/1999 DOCID: 1100202	Agenda for DE	EQ/EPA Portland Harbor Meeting, 3/19/99.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/16/2006 DOCID: 1258558	Letter regardir	ng DEQ/EPA Source Control Meeting.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/3/2006 DOCID: 1258559 Pages: 20 Releasable	8.1.1 Vol. 1 Letter regardi	Meetings/Agendas ng Source Control material presented at Sediment 2006 Conference. Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): EPA
<b>Date: 11/3/2006</b> DOCID: 1258562 Pages: 31 Releasable	Powerpoint re	egarding Source Control and Storm Water presentation. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/8/2001 DOCID: 1128679 Pages: 26 Releasable		<b>EPA/State Agreements</b> n of Understanding for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, signed by a total of ocument is included in PORSF Section 10.1 by reference only. See folder 8.2 sument.
		Authors: Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon
		EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: 8.3 Vol. 1 Source Control

SUB-HEAD:	8.3.1 Vol. 1	Correspondence
Date:	EPA Comm	nents on the Source Control Pilot Project for the City of Portland Outfalls.
DOCID: 1185860		
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 3/4/2002 DOCID: 1146215	8.3.1 Vol. 1 Comments or February 4, 2	<b>Correspondence</b> Portland Harbor Draft Source Control Strategy Document fr 002.	rom ODEQ - dated
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Rene Fuentes / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Tara Karamas / EPA	
Date: 3/11/2002 DOCID: 1146183		n Portland Harbor Draft source control strategy document from f Environmental Quality (ODEQ), 2/2/02 version.	m Oregon
Pages: 7 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Tara Karamas / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 5/10/2002 DOCID: 1146701	Letter transmi	itting the Lower Willamette Group's suggestions for screening	g criteria.
Pages: 27 Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 5/29/2002 DOCID: 1146700 Pages: 17		itting comments from the Lower Willamette Group regarding f Environmental Quality Initial Draft Source Control Plan.	the Oregon
Releasable		Authors: Trey Harbert / Lower Willamette Group	
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group	
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 8/2/2002 DOCID: 1151603	Comments or	n the Source Control Pilot Project Work Plan for the City of Po	ortland Outfall.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon	
<b>Date: 8/9/2002</b> DOCID: 1185861 Pages: 3	Letter respon- City of Portlar	ding to comments on the Draft Work Plan: Source Control Pind Outfalls.	lot Project for the
Releasable		Authors: Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon	
		Addressee(s):	
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
8/18/2008	U.S	S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page 8-20

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/15/2002</b> DOCID: 1185862	8.3.1 Vol. 1 Letter approvi	<b>Correspondence</b> ng the Source Control Pilot Project Work Plan, City of Portland Outfalls. <b>Authors:</b>
Pages: 1 Releasable		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 8/7/2003 DOCID: 1185863 Pages: 1	Letter approvi Portland Outfa	ng the Sampling and Analysis Plan - Inline Solids in Basins M-1 and 18, City of alls.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environment
Date: 9/16/2003 DOCID: 1185864	Phase 2 Statu	s Report for City of Outfalls M-1 and 18.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/1/2003 DOCID: 1185865	Inline Solids S	ample Analytical Results from 6936N. Fathom.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/15/2003 DOCID: 1185868		d Outfall Project - Remedial Investigation and Source Control Measures - ort No. 1, October 2003 (10/03).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/19/2004 DOCID: 1244958		ntout of a Powerpoint presentation for the City of Portland Stormwater Activities, or CSM, Joint Agency Meeting.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/29/2005 DOCID: 1244921		tting comments on the 02/18/05 document titled Supplemental Sampling and prepared for the Siltronic Corporation by Maul Foster and Alongi, Inc.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Addressee(s): Tom McCue / Siltronic Corporation

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/31/2005 DOCID: 1259226	8.3.1 Vol. 1 Summary of S	<b>Correspondence</b> Stormwater in the Portland Harbor ISA.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 5/5/2005 DOCID: 1244922 Pages: 1		ng the modifications to the 02/18/05 Supplemental Sampling and Analysis Plan e 04/25/05 letter from Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Tom McCue / Siltronic Corporation
Date: 5/20/2005 DOCID: 1244923		tting response to comments made on the ARKEMA In-Situ Persulfate Oxidation dial Measure (IRM) Work Plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 6/6/2005 DOCID: 1244924 Pages: 4		1 Drainage Area by Land Use Zoning Classification: Comparison of City and nage to the Willamette River within the ISA.
Releasable		Authors:
		Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/20/2005 DOCID: 1244959 Pages: 33		ng Portland Harbor Source Evaluation and Proposed Conditional No Further Oil Fire Training Facility, Portland, OR.
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		File
Date: 6/27/2005 DOCID: 1244925 Pages: 37		ng Linnton Oil Fire Training Facility, Intersection of NW Marina Way & St Helens d, Oregon, ECSI No. 1189 (River Mile 3.5).
Releasable		Authors:
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Kathy Ivy / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/15/2005</b> DOCID: 1259047 Pages: 3		<b>Correspondence</b> tting City of Portland Outfall Project Remedial Investigation and Source Control arterly Report No. 8, July 2005.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/11/2005 DOCID: 1244960	Email regardir	ng the JSCS Comments and transmitting copies of the comments.
Pages: 71 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 10/18/2005 DOCID: 1244926 Pages: 4		tting the ninth Quarterly Report for the Remedial Investigation and Source ures project for October 2005.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/10/2005 DOCID: 1244962 Pages: 4		ng No Further Action Determination, Former Calbag Metals Site, 4927 NW Front and, OR, ECSI #2454.
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Merle Greenstein / Unknown
Date: 11/17/2005 DOCID: 1244963 Pages: 69		norandum No. OF22B-1, City Outfall Basin 22B Upland Source Control Dry-Weather Flow Sampling of the Gould, Inc./NL Industries Stormwater Lateral
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 11/17/2005 DOCID: 1259227	DEQ/City Sup	erfund Coordination Meeting Agenda.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/18/2005</b> DOCID: 1244964 Pages: 53		<b>Correspondence</b> morandum No. OF22B-2, City Outfall Basin 22B Upland Source Control Catch Basin Solids Sampling Adjacent to the ARKEMA, Inc. Cleanup Site.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/23/2005 DOCID: 1244965	Letter regardir #84 and #183	ng Groundwater Souce Control NW Natural-GASCO/Siltronic Facilities, ECSI
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 11/28/2005	Letter regardir	ng Information Request, Certified Mail 7005 0390 0005 5460 5724.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Dennis Norton / Portland General Electric Company
Date: 11/30/2005 DOCID: 1244967 Pages: 48	Investigation,	morandum No. OF53A-1, City Outfall Basin 53A, Upland Source Control Dry-Weather Flow and Inline Solids Sampling, City Outfall Basin 53A onveyance System.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/3/2006 DOCID: 1244968 Pages: 120		tting the Draft Source Control Alternatives Evaluation Work Plan, Siltronic 200 NW Front Avenue, Portland, OR ECSI #183.
Releasable		Authors: James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		James Peale / Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/10/2006 DOCID: 1244927 Pages: 2 Releasable	8.3.1 Vol. 1 Letter regard Strategy (JS0	<b>Correspondence</b> ing the Interim Final draft version of the Portland Harbor Joint Source Control CS). <b>Authors:</b>
Releasable		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Mark Nelson / Oregon Metals Industry Council
Date: 1/10/2006 DOCID: 1244928 Pages: 2	Letter regard Strategy (JS0	ing the Interim Final draft version of the Portland Harbor Joint Source Control CS).
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Brown / James C. Brown & Associates
Date: 1/10/2006 DOCID: 1244929 Pages: 2	Letter regard Strategy (JS0	ing the Interim Final draft version of the Portland Harbor Joint Source Control CS).
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/10/2006 DOCID: 1244930	Letter regard Strategy (JS0	ing the Interim Final draft version of the Portland Harbor Joint Source Control CS).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Dorothy Shoemaker / Sierra Club
Date: 1/10/2006 DOCID: 1244931	Letter regard Strategy (JS0	ing the Interim Final draft version of the Portland Harbor Joint Source Control CS).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/10/2006 DOCID: 1244932	8.3.1 Vol. 1 Letter regard Strategy (JS6	<b>Correspondence</b> ing the Interim Final draft version of the Portland Harbor Joint So CS).	urce Cont	rol
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
		Kristine Koch / EPA		
		Addressee(s): Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environment		
Date: 1/10/2006 DOCID: 1244933	Letter regard Strategy (JS	ing the Interim Final draft version of the Portland Harbor Joint So CS).	urce Cont	rol
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
		Kristine Koch / EPA		
		Addressee(s): John Ledger / Idaho Dept. of Health and Welfare		
Date: 1/10/2006 DOCID: 1244934	Letter regard Strategy (JS0	ing the Interim Final draft version of the Portland Harbor Joint So CS).	urce Cont	rol
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
		Kristine Koch / EPA		
		Addressee(s): John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC		
Date: 1/26/2006 DOCID: 1244969 Pages: 4		ing Preliminary Identification of Technologies and Alternatives for rol, Gasco/Siltronic Groundwater Source Evaluation ECSI #84.	r Groundw	ater
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural		
Date: 2/10/2006 DOCID: 1244970	Letter respor	iding to a Portland Harbor DEQ Information Request to PGE.		
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Dennis Norton / Portland General Electric Company		
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua		
Date: 2/15/2006 DOCID: 1244971 Pages: 3	Letter regard Grounds, EC	ing Conditional No Further Action Determination, Linnton Oil Fire SI #1189.	Training	
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
		Addressee(s): John O'Donovan / City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of		
/18/2008	11.	S Environmental Protection Agency Region 10	Page	8-26

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/21/2006 DOCID: 1244972 Pages: 3 Releasable	<b>8.3.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardi 183.	Correspondence ng Source Control Evaluation, Siltronic Corporation, Portland, Oregon ECSI No. Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Tom McCue / Siltronic Corporation
SUB-HEAD:	8.3.1 Vol. 2	Correspondence
Date: DOCID: 1259337	Attachment A	Comments on Stormwater FSP.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
Releasable		
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 11/30/2005	Email regaard	ding additional comments on DEQ'a 9/21/05 Revised Soruce Control Decision

DOCID: 1258566 Pages: 2 Releasable

Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

**Date: 1/23/2006** DOCID: 1258572 Pages: 2 Releasable Letter regarding Stormwater meeting.

for the Calbag site.

Authors: Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA Kristine Koch / EPA Sylvia Kawabata / EPA

Date: 1/25/2006 DOCID: 1258594 Pages: 1 Releasable

Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

Email regarding SCD spreadsheet (less attachment).

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/2/2006 DOCID: 1259228	8.3.1 Vol. 2 DEQ/City Sup	<b>Correspondence</b> perfund Coordination Meeting Agenda (with marginalia).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/16/2006 DOCID: 1244935	DEQ/City Sup	perfund Coordination Meeting Agenda 03/16/06.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/16/2006 DOCID: 1244936 Pages: 21	Letter transm System.	itting Technical Memorandum on Groundwater Plumes and City Conveyance
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/17/2006 DOCID: 1244937 Pages: 13	"Relationship:	neet with attached Revised Copies of Figures for the Technical Memorandum s Between Upland Shallow Groundwater Plumes and the City Stormwater and inveyance System within the Portland Harbor".
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/21/2006 DOCID: 1244973 Pages: 182		morandum No. OF 18-1, City Outfall Basin 18 Inline Solids Sampling in the ntainer Management Services and Wilhelm Trucking Co.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/28/2006 DOCID: 1258592	Email regardi	ng JSCS 3/6/06 milestone report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/29/2006 DOCID: 1258591	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Email regardir	Correspondence ng comments on the milestone report.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 4/3/2006 DOCID: 1244938	Technical Mer	morandum No. OF M1-1 City Outfall Basin M-1 Dry-Weather Flow Sampling.
Pages: 27 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/6/2006 DOCID: 1258554	Email regardir	ng Joint Source Control Strategy meeting 5/8/06.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 4/6/2006 DOCID: 1258555	Email regardir	ng PH JSCS milestone report (attachment).
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 4/12/2006 DOCID: 1244939		tting comments on the December 2005 and February 2006 proposals for or Superfund Round 3 sampling and analysis.
Pages: 5		Authors:
Releasable		Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 4/13/2006	DEQ/City Sup	erfund Coordination Meeting Agenda.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/18/2006</b> DOCID: 1244940 Pages: 2	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Letter regardir Model ECSI N	<b>Correspondence</b> ng the Former Arkema Portland Plant Remedial Investigation Conceptual Site lo. 398.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 4/20/2006 DOCID: 1244975 Pages: 9		nsmitting attached Technical Memorandum GE Energy Source Control d Implementation Report Review, General Electric Decommissioning Facility
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 5/8/2006 DOCID: 1244942 Pages: 47	Technical Mer Priority Reass	norandum No. OF49-1 City Outfall Basin 49 Inline Solids Sampling and Basin essment.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/15/2006 DOCID: 1244977 Pages: 13	Letter regardir Portland, OR,	ng No Further Action Determination, Ro-Mar Site, 9333 N. Time Oil Road, ECSI #2437.
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Donna Marden / RoMar Reality
Date: 5/22/2006 DOCID: 1258553	Email regardir	ng 5/26/06 milestone meeting report.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/24/2006</b> DOCID: 1244943 Pages: 9	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Letter transmi Priority 1 Basi	<b>Correspondence</b> tting Supplement to the City of Portland's Phase I Report for City of Portland ns.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/31/2006 DOCID: 1244944 Pages: 3		tting Proposal for Evaluation of Storm water Injection System Influence, Former y site 7737 NE Killingworth Street, Portland, Oregon DEQ ECSI File No. 102.
Releasable		Authors: Robert Williams / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Jan Pederson / Acme Scenic & Display
Date: 5/31/2006 DOCID: 1244945 Pages: 4		tting Groundwater Source Control Pilot Plan Gasco/Siltronic Groundwater ation ECSI #84.
Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 5/31/2006 DOCID: 1244979 Pages: 5	Letter regardir Plants (TMP a	ng Stormwater Evaluation Work Plans for Freightliner Truck Manufacturing and TMP II).
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/12/2006 DOCID: 1244946 Pages: 3		tting comments on Storm Water Monitoring Work Plan for GE Engergy-Energy and Inspection & Repair Service (I&RS) Center.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 7/18/2006 DOCID: 1244947 Pages: 3		ng GASCO/Siltronic Groundwater Source Evaluation, Offshore Groundwater g Approach, dated June 2006.
Releasable		Authors: Rene Fuentes / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/18/2006</b> DOCID: 1258552	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng availability to meet with DEQ PMs.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 7/19/2006 DOCID: 1235938 Pages: 3		ng the City of Portland Outfalls Project Remedial Investigation and Source ures Quarterly Report No. 12, July 2006.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/21/2006 DOCID: 1258550	Email regardir	ng agenda for source control meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 7/21/2006 DOCID: 1258551	Email regardir	ng meeting with DEQ PMs.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 7/24/2006 DOCID: 1258548	Email regardir	ng time for source control meeting.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 7/24/2006 DOCID: 1258549	Email regardir	ng meeting date for source control Imeeting.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 8/18/2006 DOCID: 1258563	Email regardir	ng 8/18/06 DEQ/EPA Source Control Conference.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sylvia Kawabata / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/21/2006</b> DOCID: 1258547 Pages: 3	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Email regardir	Correspondence ng DEQ/EPA 8/18/06 source control meeting. Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 8/31/2006 DOCID: 1259229 Pages: 17 Releasable	Meeting Agen Presentaion to	da: OSM Stormwater Source Control Evlauation and Implementation, DEQ/EPA.
Date: 9/18/2006 DOCID: 1258546	Email regardir	ng recommendations for upland source control meetings.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 9/19/2006 DOCID: 1258545	Email regardir	ng upland source control meeting.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 9/25/2006 DOCID: 1235939 Pages: 5		ng the Final Phase 1 Field Sampling Approach Groundwater Source Evaluation tural Gas Company Site.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/28/2006 DOCID: 1235940	Letter regardir	ng City Outfall Project Remedial Investigation, Stormwater Sampling.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 10/12/2006 DOCID: 1244980 Pages: 3		ng City of Portland Outfalls Project, Remedial Investigation and Source Control arterly Report No. 13, October 2006.
Releasable		Authors:
		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/13/2006</b> DOCID: 1244981 Pages: 31	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Letter regardin Crawford Stree	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Preliminary Source Control Evaluation Sampling and Analysis Plan, et Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 10/23/2006 DOCID: 1259048		tting EPA Comments on DEQ's Draft Presentation "Stormwater in Portland is DEQ Doing About It"? for 10/26/06.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/26/2006 DOCID: 1259049 Pages: 29	Computer prin is DEQ Doing	t out of a powerpoint presentation titled "Stormwater in Portland Harbor: What About It?".
Releasable		Authors: Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 10/30/2006 DOCID: 1244982 Pages: 5		ng Supplemental Remedial Investigation/Source Control Evaluation Work Plan PRR/Albina Yard.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/9/2006 DOCID: 1244983 Pages: 5		tting Review Comments, Work Plan for Remedial Investigation and Source ation, Former Mar Com Site (South).
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/9/2006 DOCID: 1244984 Pages: 3		tting comments on the Storm Water Pathway Evaluation Work Phillips Company, Portland Terminal.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Henning Larson / Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/9/2006</b> DOCID: 1244985 Pages: 4		<b>Correspondence</b> tting comments on the Project Workplan-Storm Drain Sediment & Storm Water ristenson Oil Company.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 11/13/2006 DOCID: 1259050	Letter transmi Willamette Riv	tting comments on Assessment of McCall Oil and Chemical Site Impacts to the ver Report.
Pages: 17 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 11/17/2006 DOCID: 1258544	Email regardir	ng TPH reference value for Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Andrea Nelson / EPA
Date: 11/30/2006	Letter transmi	tting Addendum to XPA Workplan, Galvanizers Company, ECSI # 1196.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/6/2006 DOCID: 1258593	Email regardir	ng SCD spreadsheet.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 12/7/2006 DOCID: 1244987		tting Revised Preliminary Source Control Evaluation Sampling and Analysis d Street Site, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/12/2006 DOCID: 1258543	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng DEQ milestone Report.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/15/2006 DOCID: 1244988	Computer prin	t-out of a computer screen.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 12/20/2006 DOCID: 1244989 Pages: 3	Letter transmi Consolidated	tting comments on Stormwater Sampling and Analysis Plan, Prepared for Metco Inc.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/22/2006 DOCID: 1258542	Email regardir	ng 12/06 PH Milestone report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 1/3/2007 DOCID: 1244948	Email transmit	tting attachments.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 1/19/2007 DOCID: 1259042 Pages: 5	Letter transmi December 200	tting EPA Comments on PB Bulk Terminal 22T Basis of Design Report, 06.
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/22/2007 DOCID: 1259051 Pages: 5		<b>Correspondence</b> tting comments on Storm Water Evaluation Work Plan, Prepared for the ridge Distribution Center.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/29/2007 DOCID: 1259052 Pages: 5		tting comments on the Stormwater Monitoring Work plan (Revision No. 1), GE Energy Portland Inspection & Repair Services Center.
Releasable		Authors:
Teleasie		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 1/29/2007 DOCID: 1259338 Pages: 5		tting comments on Stormwater Monitoring Work Plan (Revision No. 1), GE Energy Portland Inspection & Repair Services Center.
Releasable		Authors:
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 1/31/2007 DOCID: 1259059 Pages: 3		tting comments on the December 2006 Draft Basis of Design (BOD) Report, purce Control Measure (SCM) for the BP Bulk Terminal 22T.
Releasable		Authors:
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Erin Garner / Atlantic Richfield Company
Date: 2/5/2007 DOCID: 1259339	Letter transmit	tting comments on Revised Storm Water Plan.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Antonoff / General Electric Power Systems
Date: 2/8/2007 DOCID: 1259053 Pages: 4		tting EPA Comments on Pilot Study Work Plan for End-of-Pipe Stomwater egon Steel Mills, Inc. (02/02/07).
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Kevin Parrett / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/15/2007 DOCID: 1259346 Pages: 4 Releasable	Stormwater S	Correspondence itting review of Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 3A Field Sampling Plan, Sampling and Portland Harbor RI/FS Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan, Round 3A Stormwater Sampling . Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
<b>Date: 2/20/2007</b> DOCID: 1259340 Pages: 3 Releasable	Email regardi	ing the Stormwater FSP & QAPP Approval. <b>Authors:</b> Jim McKenna / Port of Portland <b>Addressee(s):</b> Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 2/27/2007 DOCID: 1259341 Pages: 4 Releasable	Review of Mo ECSI # 134.	<ul> <li>Call Oil's Stomwater and Catch Basin Sediment Sampling Plan dated 02/02/07,</li> <li>Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services</li> <li>Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit</li> </ul>
Date: 2/27/2007 DOCID: 1259342 Pages: 2 Releasable	Email regardi	ing a GE Site Visit on 02/28/07. Authors: Tom Antonoff / General Electric Power Systems Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit Kristine Koch / EPA
<b>Date: 2/28/2007</b> DOCID: 1259343 Pages: 1 Releasable	ODEQ/USEP	A Meeting Agenda.          Authors:         Unknown         Addressee(s):         Unknown
Date: 3/2/2007 DOCID: 1259347 Pages: 1 Releasable		ing GE Energy-Portland, OR-I&RS Center-Storm Water Monitoring Work Plan or Review (less attachment). Authors: Andrew Hershey / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/5/2007 DOCID: 1258541	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Email regardir	Correspondence ng time for next monthly Source Control meeting. Authors:
Pages: 1 Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/7/2007 DOCID: 1259344 Pages: 8	(Revision No.	tting EPA Comments on the January 2007 Storm Water Monitoring Work Plan 1) for GE Energy-GE Services Portland Inspection & Repair Service (I&RS) nd, Oregon (6-61M-112867 Phase 4).
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/7/2007 DOCID: 1259349 Pages: 2	Email concurr FSP.	ing that all comments were addressed in the LWG Final Round 3A Stormwater
Releasable		Authors:
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
Date: 3/12/2007 DOCID: 1258540	Email regardir	ng next monthly Source Control meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/13/2007 DOCID: 1258416 Pages: 1		ding to the comments in the 12/06 Draft Basis of Design Report (BOD), ource Control Measure for the BP Bult Terminal 22T.
Releasable		Authors:
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Erin Garner / Atlantic Richfield Company
Date: 3/20/2007 DOCID: 1259348	Email regardir	ng Stormwater Sampling.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Antonoff / General Electric Power Systems
		Andrew Hershey / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/4/2007 DOCID: 1258539 Pages: 1 Releasable	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Email regardir	Correspondence ag JSCS table update of the screening level values in table 3-1 Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s):
		Eric Blischke / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 4/5/2007 DOCID: 1259345 Pages: 9		ting Response to EPA comments (issued to DEQ) on OSM Stormwater of System Workplan.
Releasable		Authors: Merv Coover / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp.
		Addressee(s): Kevin Parrett / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/10/2007 DOCID: 1258538	Email regardir	ng JSCS SLV table update.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/27/2007 DOCID: 1258536	Email regardir	ng scheduling a Source Control meeting with DEQ in June 07.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/27/2007 DOCID: 1258537	Email regardir	ng Joint Source Control Strategy (JSCS) table update.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/9/2007 DOCID: 1258564	Email regardir	ng Draft Source Control Decision for Terminal 5.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/20/2007 DOCID: 1258535	8.3.1 Vol. 2 Email regardir	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Joint Source Control SLVs meeting.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/11/2007 DOCID: 1258534	Email regardir	ng Joint Source Control Strategy Table 3-1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 6/19/2007 DOCID: 1258531	Email regardir	ng DEQ/EPA Source Control Meeting 6/19/07.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
		Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/20/2007 DOCID: 1258533	Email regardir	ng Upland project documents.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 6/22/2007 DOCID: 1258532	Email regardir	ng comments on the 6/19/07 DEQ/EPA Source Control Meeting.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Mark Ader / EPA
		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 7/6/2007 DOCID: 1258530	Email regardir	ng Joint Source Control Strategy (JSCS) Table 3-1 Draft Update.
Pages: 12		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/6/2007</b> DOCID: 1254459 Pages: 2	<b>8.3.1 Vol. 2</b> Letter regardir Review.	<b>Correspondence</b> ng Evraz Oregon Steel Mill Permit Application- Request for High Priority
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Tehan / NOAA
Date: 1/28/2008 DOCID: 1254819	Letter regardir	ng Rhone-Polunec Source Control Evaluation.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 3/7/2008 DOCID: 1279295	Letter regardir	ng the Willamette River Sediment Sampling.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Burnham / Oregon Health Sciences University
Date: 3/10/2008	Letter regardir	ng the Willamette River Sediment Sampling.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Neil McFarlane / Trimet
Date: 3/10/2008 DOCID: 1279297	Letter regardir	ng the Willamette River Sediment Sampling.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Arya Behbehani-Drivers / Portland General Electric Col

SUB-HEAD:8.3.2 Vol. 1ReportsDate: 8/1/2002Work Plan: Source Control Pilot Project for the City of Portland Outfalls.DOCID: 1185866Authors:Pages: 127Authors:ReleasableCH2M Hill, Inc.Addressee(s):

City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Environmental Serv

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1185867 Pages: 152		<b>Reports</b> Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for City of Portland Outfall M-1 - ol Pilot Project.
Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Environmental Serv
Date: 3/19/2004 DOCID: 1185819		nmatic Source Control - Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the City of alls Project, with report on CD-ROM.
Pages: 400 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/15/2004 DOCID: 1185820	<b>8.3.2 Vol. 2</b> City of Portlar	Reports
Pages: 3		nd Outfall Project - Remedial Investigation and Source Control Measures - bort No. 3, April 2004.
Pages: 3		oort No. 3, April 2004. Authors:
Pages: 3 Releasable <b>Date: 4/29/2004</b> DOCID: 1185821	Quarterly Rep Phase 1 Data	oort No. 3, April 2004. Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s):
Pages: 3 Releasable Date: 4/29/2004	Quarterly Rep Phase 1 Data	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for City of Portland Outfall 18 -
Pages: 3 Releasable <b>Date: 4/29/2004</b> DOCID: 1185821 Pages: 328	Quarterly Rep Phase 1 Data	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for City of Portland Outfall 18 - ol Pilot Project, with Lab Data and report on two CD-ROM's. Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s):
Pages: 3 Releasable <b>Date: 4/29/2004</b> DOCID: 1185821 Pages: 328	Quarterly Rep Phase 1 Data	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for City of Portland Outfall 18 - ol Pilot Project, with Lab Data and report on two CD-ROM's. Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
Pages: 3 Releasable <b>Date: 4/29/2004</b> DOCID: 1185821 Pages: 328	Quarterly Rep Phase 1 Data Source Contr	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for City of Portland Outfall 18 - ol Pilot Project, with Lab Data and report on two CD-ROM's. Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Pages: 3 Releasable Date: 4/29/2004 DOCID: 1185821 Pages: 328 Releasable Date: 11/10/2004	Quarterly Rep Phase 1 Data Source Contr	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for City of Portland Outfall 18 - ol Pilot Project, with Lab Data and report on two CD-ROM's. Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Environmental Services

Tara Martich / EPA Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD:8.3.2 Vol. 2ReportsDate: 4/8/2005CD ROM titled In-Situ Persulfate Oxidation Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan.DOCID: 1244952Pages: 1Authors:ReleasableUnknown

Addressee(s): Unknown

Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/1/2005 DOCID: 1212406	8.3.2 Vol. 3 Final Portland	<b>Reports</b> Harbor Joint Source Control Strategy, December 2005.
Pages: 212 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Dick Pedersen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/3/2006 DOCID: 1244953	CD ROM titled	Draft Source Control Alternatives Evaluation Work Plan.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/1/2006 DOCID: 1259054 Pages: 70	Milestone Rep 2006.	port for Upland Source Control at the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, March
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/15/2006 DOCID: 1259233 Pages: 2	Draft table titled Stormwater Pathway Evaluation-Status Sheet, City-DEQ Upland Cleanu Sites Connected to City Stormwater System.	
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: 8.3.2 Vol. 3 Reports

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/3/2006</b> DOCID: 1235930 Pages: 48 Releasable		<b>Reports</b> ng and transmitting the Milestone Report for Upland Source Control at the or Superfund Site dated 06/01/06.	
		Authors: Mikell O'Mealy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA	
Date: 7/18/2006 DOCID: 1235931 Pages: 16	Letter regarding and transmitting the Galvanizers Company Expanded Preliminary Assessment Summary Report.		
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services	
		Addressee(s): Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/5/2006 DOCID: 1235933		tting comments from the City's review of the Pre-Remedial Investigation Report, Burlington Northern Hub Center and Guilds Lake Yard Site.	
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services	
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/5/2006 DOCID: 1235934 Pages: 5 Releasable	Letter transmitting comments from the City's review of the Supplemental Remedial Investigation/Source Control Evaluation Work Plan, Albina Yard.		
		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services	
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality	

SUB-HEAD:	8.3.2 Vol. 5	Reports
Date: 12/29/2006 DOCID: 1244990	Letter transmitting the Milestone Report for Upland Source Control at the Portland Harbo Superfund Site, December 2006.	
Pages: 57 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):

Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/29/2006 DOCID: 1259057 Pages: 57 Releasable		Reports itting the December 2006 Milestone Report for Upland Source Control at the bor Superfund Site. Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/15/2006 DOCID: 1259232 Pages: 1 Releasable		Reports ed Stormwater Pathway Evaluation-Status Sheet, DEQ Upland Cleanup Sites ed to City Stormwater System. Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/3/2006 DOCID: 1259225 Pages: 397 Releasable	Source Contr	ol Evaluation for Stormwater, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Portland, Oregon. Authors: RETEC Group, Inc. Addressee(s): Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 1/5/2007 DOCID: 1259350 Pages: 71 Releasable	Storm Water	Monitoring Work Plan (Revision No. 1; with marginalia). <b>Authors:</b> AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/1/2007 DOCID: 1259351 Pages: 150 Releasable	Portland Hart	oor RI/FS Round 3A Field Sampling Plan Stormwater Sampling. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/1/2007 DOCID: 1259352 Pages: 38 Releasable	8.3.2 Vol. 6 Portland Hark Stormwater S	Reports For RI/FS Round 2 Quality Assurance Project Plan Addendum 8: Round 3A Campling. Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): Lower Willamette Group
SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/23/2007 DOCID: 1258806 Pages: 278 Releasable		Reports         n regarding City Ourfall Basin 22C Inline Solids Sampling in the Vicinity of stries, Inc. (Source Control Investigation).         Authors:         Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services         Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services         Addressee(s):         Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/30/2007 DOCID: 1258798 Pages: 60 Releasable		ing Milestone Report for Upland Source Control at the Portland Harbor te (attached report). Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
<b>Date: 8/16/2007</b> DOCID: 1258799 Pages: 253 Releasable		ing Amended Progammatic Sampling and Analysis Plan and Amended c Quality Assurance Plan (attached plans). Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services

Addressee(s):

Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/31/2008</b> DOCID: 1254656 Pages: 61	8.3.2 Vol. 8 Letter regardi Harbor Site.	<b>Reports</b> ng response to Milestone Report for Upland Source Control at the Portland
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1146180	8.3.3 Vol. 1 EPA commer 6/22/01.	Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations hts 10/01 on Jefferson Smurfit Source Control Decision transmitted to EPA	A on
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1146181	EPA commer	nts on draft Goldendale memo transmitted to EPA on 9/18/01.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1146182	EPA commer	nts Front Avenue LP report submitted 6/22/01.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1146184	EPA commer responses.	nts on draft Goldendale memo transmitted to EPA on 9/18/01; includes DI	ΞQ
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1146185	EPA commer	nts on Jefferson Smurfit Source Control Decision transmitted to EPA on 6	/22/01.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
19/2009		C. Environmental Drotaction Agency, Degion 10	0 4 0

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1258560 Pages: 3 Releasable	Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations ng material on EPA's proposed attroach to storm water source control at the sor Superfund Site. Authors: EPA Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / EPA
Date: 2/6/2001 DOCID: 1146175 Pages: 4 Releasable	n regarding an Expanded Preliminary Assessment (XPA) conducted at the fic Linnton Fiber Terminal, 12222 NW Marina Way, Portland, OR. Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): File
Date: 2/6/2001 DOCID: 1146176 Pages: 22 Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 2/6/2001 DOCID: 1146186 Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 6/22/2001 DOCID: 1146177 Pages: 7 Releasable	<ul> <li>A regarding a strategy recommendation for the Jefferson Smurfit Site - 9930 N.</li> <li>Portland, Oregon.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Wallace Reid / EPA</li> </ul>
Date: 6/22/2001 DOCID: 1146178 Pages: 9 Releasable	A regarding a strategy recommendation revision regarding the Front Avenue LP W Front Avenue, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/25/2001 DOCID: 1146179 Pages: 4 Releasable		Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations regarding a strategy recommendation update at the Goldendale Alumina cility site - 2600 N. River Street, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): File
<b>Date: 4/11/2002</b> DOCID: 1146284 Pages: 8 Releasable	Source Contro Transportatior	ol Decision Memorandum, Preliminary Assessment Review, Shaver
Date: 5/7/2002 DOCID: 1146702 Pages: 9 Releasable	Source Contro Oregon (ECSI	Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Tara Karamas / EPA
Date: 7/12/2002 DOCID: 1151604 Pages: 33 Releasable		<ul> <li>Staff Report, Recommended Remedial Action, Port of Portland Marine uth (ESCI No. 2642).</li> <li>Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> <li>Addressee(s): Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> </ul>
Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1151598 Pages: 22 Releasable		ng the Oregon DEQ Staff Report, Recommended Remedial Action, Port of the Terminal 1 South (ESCI No. 2642). Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/2/2002 DOCID: 1146837 Pages: 1 Releasable	EPA comment	ts on the Shaver Transportation source control decision document. <b>Authors:</b> Tara Karamas / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/2/2002 DOCID: 1146838	8.3.3 Vol. 1 EPA commen	Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations ts on the Schnitzer Kittridge site source control decision document.
Pages: 2 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Tara Karamas / EPA
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/20/2002 DOCID: 1151144 Pages: 2	Response to B Shaver Trans	EPA comments regarding the Source Control Decision Memorandum for the portation Site.
Releasable		Authors: Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Tara Karamas / EPA
Date: 8/23/2002 DOCID: 1151599 Pages: 19		tting the Phase II Stage 2 Sediment Work Plan, Acid Plant Remedial at the ATOFINA Portland Plant.
Releasable		Authors:
		Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/3/2002 DOCID: 1160469 Pages: 10	Memorandum Decision.	responding to EPA comments on the Schnitzer Kittridge Source Control
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Tara Karamas / EPA
Date: 10/8/2002 DOCID: 1151145 Pages: 1		ding to the submittal of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality's Jefferson e Control Decision.
Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Tara Karamas / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/1/2003 DOCID: 1163067 Pages: 51	Remedial Acti Upland projec	on Recommendation Staff Report for Port of Portland - Terminal 4, Slip 3 t.
Releasable		Authors:
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/11/2003 DOCID: 1160470	8.3.3 Vol. 1 Letter commer	Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations nting on the Shaver Transportation Source Control Decision.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/31/2003 DOCID: 1163063	Letter respond	ling to comments on the Staff Report for the Terminal 4, Slip 3 Upland Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): David Ashton / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1163065 Pages: 20	Letter transmit Investigation F	ting a copy of the 12/17/02 Decision Memorandum for Preliminary Remedial Report review.
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
<b>Date: 5/5/2003</b> DOCID: 1163068 Pages: 58 Releasable	7/25/01 memo response to El	ng source control at the Goldendale Alumina Unlaoding Facility (attached: from Gainer titled Strategy Recommendation Update, a 7/01 memo with PA's comments on the strategy recommendation, the Groundwater Assessment /22/03, and the 2/21/03 memo titled Source Control Evaluation Update).
		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/14/2003 DOCID: 1163069 Pages: 3		ling to EPA comments on the proposed interim cleanup action at the c. Upland site facility.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 8/1/2003 DOCID: 1185447	Letter regardir Portland Oreg	ng the Linnton Plywood Association Facility, 10504 NW St. Helens Road, on.
Pages: 22 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/17/2003</b> DOCID: 1185254		Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations estigation (RI) Summary - Proposed Source Control Decision Memorandum - ine, North Parcel File.
Pages: 62 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/17/2003 DOCID: 1185255	Letter regardi	ng the Mar Com Marine North Parcel.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
<b>Date: 1/23/2004</b> DOCID: 1185256 Pages: 1	Letter providir North Parcel.	ng comments on the Source Control Decision Memorandum, Mar Com Marine
Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 2/2/2004 DOCID: 1185448	Letter regardi	ng the Terminal 4 Auto Storage Facility 10400 N Lombard Portland Oregon.
Pages: 26 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 4/1/2004 DOCID: 1258574	Table regardir	ng Soruce Control Decisions: Completed or Pending.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 4/12/2004 DOCID: 1185599 Pages: 4		ng comments on the Draft Upland Remedial Investigation Report, Lots 3 & 4 and FINA Chemicals Facility.
Releasable		Authors:
		Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/27/2004</b> DOCID: 1185851 Pages: 25	8.3.3 Vol. 1 Letter regardir Tank Farm.	Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations ng source control decision for the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) St. John's
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/7/2004 DOCID: 1185855 Pages: 22		bl Decision for the Linnton Plywood Association Facility/Columbia Sand and at at 10504 NW St. Helens Road, Portland OR, ECSI Nos. 2351 and 2373.
Releasable		Authors: Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): James Stahly / Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 5/18/2004 DOCID: 1185852	Letter regardir	ng the PGE Harborton Substation (ECSI No. 2353) Source Control Decision.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/18/2004 DOCID: 1185853	Letter regardir Decision.	ng the Goldendale Alumina Unloading Facility (ECSI No. 2440) Source Control
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/18/2004 DOCID: 1185854	Letter regardir	ng Schnitzer Kittridge (ECSI No. 2442) Source Control Decision.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/25/2004 DOCID: 1185856 Pages: 2	Letter transmi decision.	tting the EPA's letter to ODEQ regarding the Jefferson Smurfit source control
Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/8/2004</b> DOCID: 1185858 Pages: 1	8.3.3 Vol. 1 Letter regardir 172).	Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations of the source control decision for the Terminal 4 Auto Storage Area (ECSI No.
Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 8/3/2004 DOCID: 1258567	Letter regardir	ig comments on the Source Control Decision for Calbag Metals.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 3/28/2005 DOCID: 1258571 Pages: 24		ng response to February 05 Inertnal Review Draft Portland Harbor Joint Source gy Part 1: Site Decision Framework.
Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/30/2005 DOCID: 1258573	Letter regardir	g Portland Harbor Joint Source COntrol Strategy.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Kathy Ivy / EPA
		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
Date: 6/30/2005 DOCID: 1258576	Letter regardir Draft.	g Portland Harbor Joint Source Control Strategy with attached Interim Final
Pages: 102 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Kathy Ivy / EPA
		Jean Lee / Environment International, Ltd.
Date: 11/1/2005 DOCID: 1244961	Letter transmit	ting Source Control Decision Memorandum, Calbag Metals.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
0/0000		

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/20/2005</b> DOCID: 1258565 Pages: 2		Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations ng Revised Source Control Decision For Calbag Metals 4927 NW Front Ave. gon ECSI 2454.
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 11/23/2005 DOCID: 1258568 Pages: 13	Letter regardir Calbag Metals	ng incorporated DEQ comments on the Final Source Control Decision for S.
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environment
Date: 4/27/2006 DOCID: 1244976 Pages: 24	Letter regardir ECSI No. 243	ng Source Control Decision-Ro-Mar Site, 9333 N Time Oil Road, Portland, OR, 7.
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 9/26/2006 DOCID: 1258570 Pages: 385		ng Revised Source Control Decision for Calbag Metals including 2005 March, storm water discharge system reports.
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 1/22/2007 DOCID: 1244915 Pages: 6		tting EPA comments on Assessment of McCall Oil and Chemical Site Impacts atte River (September 2006).
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 4/20/2007 DOCID: 1258569 Pages: 117		ng review of Stormwater Evaluation Work Plan for Front Avenue LP Site, gon ECSI 1239.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/9/2007 DOCID: 1258577	8.3.3 Vol. 1 Letter regard Preliminary A	Source Control Decisions/Comments and Evaluations ing Source Control Decision For Port of Portland Terminal 5 Site with attached assessment.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 6/13/2007 DOCID: 1258578 Pages: 6	Letter regard Company Sit	ing Proposed Groundwater/NAPL Pilot Program for Northwest Narural Gas e Portland, Oregon ECSI 84.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 6/25/2007 DOCID: 1258557 Pages: 3		ing Schnitzer/Premier Edible Oils (PEO) Workplan for Additional tion, ECSI #2013.
Releasable		Authors: Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Jim Jakubiak / Schnitzer Steel Products Company
Date: 6/29/2007 DOCID: 1258556	Letter regard	ing Source Control Decision for Terminal 5.
Pages: 4		Addressee(s):
Releasable		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 7/9/2007 DOCID: 1258599	Letter regard	ing Draft Storm Water Catch Basin Sampling Work Plan for Portland Shipyard.
Pages: 5		Authors:
Releasable		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/21/2007 DOCID: 1254820	8.3.3 Vol. 3 Letter regard	Source Control Decisions/Comment Evaluations ing response to Source Control Decision for Operable Unit 3, Portland Shipyard.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

8/18/2008

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

#### SUB-HEAD: 8.3.3 Vol. 3 Source Control Decisions/Comment Evaluations

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/10/1999 DOCID: 1100240	8.5 Vol. 1 Report - Portla	Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan and Harbor Sediment Management Plan, Appendices A - M.
Pages: 596 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/19/1999 DOCID: 1100450	Report - Public	c Review Draft Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.
Pages: 542 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 6/1/1999 DOCID: 1100238	Report - Portla	and Harbor Sediment Management Plan.
Pages: 95 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/1/1999 DOCID: 1100451	Report - Portla	and Harbor Sediment Management Plan Briefing Paper.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/12/1999</b> DOCID: 1100481 Pages: 23	8.6 Vol. 1 Faxed report - the Communit	<b>Other Reports</b> • Portland Harbor-EPA Superfund or Oregon DEQ Clean-up: Which is Better for y?
Releasable		Authors: Charlton Hall Bonham / Urban League of Portland
		Alan Hipolito / Environmental Programs
		Addressee(s): Michael Gearheard / EPA John Meyer / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/16/2000</b> DOCID: 1081707 Pages: 12		<b>Other Reports</b> d Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Work Plan Responses to nents Received from Technical Exchange Workgroup as of 01/20/2000.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/16/2000 DOCID: 1146279		d Harbor Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Work Plan Responses to ments Received from Technical Exchange Workgroup as of 01/20/2000.
Pages: 68 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/31/2000 DOCID: 1081706 Pages: 121 Releasable		itting Portland Harbor Draft Remedial Investigation/ Feasibility Study Work Plan, sponse, and Public Involvement Plan (attachments do not include the work
Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 3/31/2000 DOCID: 1081709	Draft Portland	d Harbor Remedial Investigation/ Feasibility Study Work Plan.
Pages: 230 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/31/2000 DOCID: 1081710	Portland Har	bor State Deferral Demonstration Package
Pages: 415 Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/25/2000 DOCID: 1081708	8.6 Vol. 2 Letter transmi	<b>Other Reports</b> tting Draft Workplan and Comment Response.
Pages: 280 Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Emily Roth / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 11/21/2000 DOCID: 1081711 Pages: 198		Risk Assessment of Chemical Contaminants in Four Fish Species from the ette River, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors:
Released		EVS Environment Consultants
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/1/2001 DOCID: 1151162 Pages: 140	NW Natural "C Results Repor	Gasco" Site, Draft Screening Level Nearshore Source Control Evaluation t.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/10/2002 DOCID: 1151163	Report on And	ode Groundbed Abandonment Activities, NW Natural Gasco Facility.
Pages: 172		Authors:
Releasable		Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		NW Natural
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198074 Pages: 182	Letter transmi information.	tting Portland Harbor Superfund site, Oregon Department of Lands lease
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	8.6 Vol. 3	Other Reports	
Date: 12/1/2003	Phase II S	Stage 1 & 2 In-River Groundwater and Sediment Investigation Report, Volume 2 -	
DOCID: 1185814	Appendix	B Part 1.	
Pages: 1198			
Releasable		Authors:	
		Integral Consulting, Inc.	

#### Addressee(s):

ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 8.6 Vol. 4 Other Reports

HEADING: 10.0 TRIBAL COORDINATION

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/26/1999 DOCID: 1100487 Pages: 26 Releasable	letters of 2/5/9 Wildlife, from	<b>Correspondence</b> mments on the Draft Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan (attached: 99 to Gen. R. Griffin and Col. R.T. Shaw, USACE, and to A. Badgley, US Fish & T. Strong and D. Sampson, Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission, ults from dredging in lower Willamette and Columbia Rivers).
		Authors: Donald Sampson / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission
		Addressee(s): Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 6/2/1999 DOCID: 1100488 Pages: 2		ding to letter of 5/26/99 commenting on Portland Harbor Sediment Management Initial listing of Portland Harbor site on EPA National Priorities List (NPL).
Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Donald Sampson / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Co
Date: 6/3/1999 DOCID: 1100489 Pages: 2		nting on Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan and potential listing of or site on EPA National Priorities List (NPL).
Releasable		Authors: Donald Sampson / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/15/1999 DOCID: 1100490 Pages: 2		ding to Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality's letter of 6/2/99 and commenting sting of Portland Harbor site on EPA National Priorities List (NPL).
Releasable		Authors: Donald Sampson / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission
		Addressee(s): Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 7/1/1999 DOCID: 1100207	Letter regardi	ng EPA decision to list Portland Harbor on National Priorities List (NPL).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Donald Sampson / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission
		Addressee(s): Carol Browner / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/8/2001</b> DOCID: 1128679 Pages: 26	10.1		<b>Correspondence</b> of Understanding for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, signed by a total of cument is included in PORSF Section 10.1 by reference only. See folder 8.2 ument.
Releasable			Authors: Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
			Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation
			Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon
			EPA
			Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/21/2003 DOCID: 1160311		Letter regardir	ng tribal funding at the Portland Harbor Superfund site. Total of 9 addressees.
Pages: 4 Releasable			Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
			Addressee(s):
			Brian Cunninghame / Confederated Tribes of the Warm
			Rick Eichstaedt / Nez Perce Tribe
			Tom Downey / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indian
			Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India
			Stephen Kelly / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Rong
Date: 9/8/2003 DOCID: 1175380 Pages: 11		Letter providir authors.	ng Tribal concerns regarding the Portland Harbor RI/FS process. Total of 6
Releasable			Authors: Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indians
			Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation
			Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon
			Yakama Tribal Council
			Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon
			Addressee(s): Vera Katz / City of Portland, Oregon
			Dan Saltzman / City of Portland, Oregon
			Bill Wyatt / Port of Portland
Date: 10/28/2004		Letter regardir	ng tribal funding and the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Pages: 4			Authors:
Releasable			Daniel Oplaski / EPA
			Addressee(s):
			Sandra Hart / NW Natural
			Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.
			Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
			Dean Marriott / City of Portland, Oregon

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/18/2006 DOCID: 1244375	<b>10.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter followin	<b>Correspondence</b> Ig up on a previous meeting and addressing two areas of concern.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Erin Madden / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA
Date: 6/16/2006 DOCID: 1259234 Pages: 17		nt-out of a powerpoint presentation titled Presentation to EPA: Calculating ents for Lamprey and Sturgeon at Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 8/8/2006 DOCID: 1244376 Pages: 1		nting on the draft direction regarding Round 3 Scope of Work for lamprey and ies for the eco-risk assessment.
Releasable		Authors: Erin Madden / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/24/1999 DOCID: 1100491 Pages: 1 Releasable	considering N	Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde ication that EPA and Oregon State Dept. of Environmental Quality are IPL (National Priorities List) listing for Portland Harbor site and requesting tribal and comment. Authors: Clarence Ortman / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kathryn Harrison / Confederated Tribes of the Grand R
Date: 6/9/1999 DOCID: 1100492 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter inviting held 6/29/99.	tribal representatives to a meeting of the Regional Decision Team (RDT) to be Authors:
Releasable		Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kathryn Harrison / Confederated Tribes of the Grand R

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/8/1999 DOCID: 1146044	10.2 Vol. 1 Letter request	<b>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde</b> ing a meeting to discuss cleanup at Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Scott Sufficool / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kathryn Harrison / Confederated Tribes of the Grand R
Date: 10/7/1999 DOCID: 1146064 Pages: 2	transmitting a	rizing the status of the NPL deferral decision for Portland Harbor, and copy of a letter sent to Langdon Marsh of Oregon DEQ detailing deferral criteria of Oregon (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Kathryn Harrison / Confederated Tribes of the Grand R
Date: 11/2/1999 DOCID: 1146075 Pages: 3	Letter transmi EPA Region 1	tting comments to assist in the development of a Tribal consultation policy for 0.
Releasable		Authors:
		Kathryn Harrison / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Communi
		Addressee(s):
		Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 12/9/1999 DOCID: 1146069 Pages: 2	Letter outlining Portland Harb	g a plan for government-to-government consultation regarding cleanup for the or site.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Kathryn Harrison / Confederated Tribes of the Grand R
Date: 3/28/2000 DOCID: 1146086	Letter regardir	ng the proposed CERCLA Deferral for Portland Harbor.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kathryn Harrison / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Communi
		Addressee(s):
		Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 3/5/2001 DOCID: 1146406 Pages: 1		tting signature pages for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site Memorandum of g (less attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Kathleen Feehan / Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Communi
		Addressee(s):
		Elizabeth McKenna / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/10/2006</b> DOCID: 1244377 Pages: 22	10.2		<b>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde</b> et from a 02/10/06 Government-to-Government Consultation Regarding Port of inal 4 Site, with enclosed agenda, map, copy of Resolution No. 092-04, and S.
Releasable			Authors: Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon
			Addressee(s): Unknown
SUB-HEAD:	10.3	Vol. 1	Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 6/2/1999 DOCID: 1100208 Pages: 1			nting on Oregon State Dept. of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Draft Portland ent Management Plan (PHSMP).
Releasable			Authors:
			Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
			Addressee(s):
			Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 6/9/1999 DOCID: 1100493 Pages: 2		Letter inviting held 6/29/99.	tribal representatives to a meeting of the Regional Decision Team (RDT) to be
Releasable			Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
			Addressee(s):
			Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 6/29/1999 DOCID: 1100209		Letter regardir	ng cancellation of Regional Decision Team (RDT) meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable			Authors: Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
Releases			Addressee(s):
			Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 7/8/1999 DOCID: 1146046		Letter request	ing a meeting to discuss cleanup at Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1			Authors:
Releasable			Scott Sufficool / EPA
			Addressee(s): Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/19/1999 DOCID: 1146051	10.3 Vol. 1 Letter comme	<b>Nez Perce Tribe</b> nting on cleanup options for Portland Harbor.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s):
		Charles Clarke / EPA John Kitzhaber / State of Oregon
		Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 7/30/1999 DOCID: 1100210	Letter regardir	ng proposed maintenance dredging in Portland Harbor by Elf Atochem.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 8/16/1999 DOCID: 1146054	Corresponden July 19, 1999.	nce responding to questions and concerns raised in letters sent on June 29 and
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 9/23/1999 DOCID: 1146059 Pages: 3		nce responding to questions and concerns raised in a letter sent on June 29 and d on July 19, 1999.
Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 12/10/1999 DOCID: 1146072 Pages: 2	Letter outlining Portland Harb	g a plan for government-to-government consultation regarding cleanup for the or site.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 3/27/2000 DOCID: 1146085 Pages: 2		to support listing Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List (NPL) and opies of letters sent on June 29 and July 19, 1999 (less attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
		John Kitzhaber / State of Oregon
		Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/20/2000 DOCID: 1081715 Pages: 2 Releasable	10.3 Vol. 1 Comments on	Nez Perce Tribe the listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List. Authors: Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 12/1/2000 DOCID: 1081716 Pages: 6 Releasable	Copy of the Tr	reaty with the Nez perces, 1855. Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/22/2001 DOCID: 1146407 Pages: 1 Releasable		tting signature pages for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site Memorandum of g (less attachments). Authors: Marlene Trumbo / Nez Perce Tribe Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 7/10/2001 DOCID: 1128879 Pages: 15 Releasable	Memorandum Committee (N	regarding Portland Harbor consultation with the Nez Perce Tribal Executive PTEC). Authors: Patti Howard / Nez Perce Tribe Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 2/24/2006 DOCID: 1244378 Pages: 2 Releasable		sing Concerns with EPA's Approach to assessing Risk to Lamprey and e Portland Harbor. Authors: Rebecca Miles / Nez Perce Tribe Addressee(s): L. Michael Bogert / EPA Daniel Opalski / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 2/27/2001 DOCID: 1225628	<b>10.3.1 Vol. 1</b> Tribal Resolut	Tribal Grant # V-97002501 ion.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
		Arthur Taylor / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/1/2001 DOCID: 1225609	Application for	r Federal Assistance: V-970025-01.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 4/24/2001 DOCID: 1225629	Letter regardir	ng Consultation on the Portland Harbor Superfund Process.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 10/1/2001 DOCID: 1225598 Pages: 6		or: Uplands Sites Quarterly Tracking Form, In-water Site Quarterly Tracking Cormick and Baxter Site Quarterly Tracking Form for July through September 9/30/01).
Releasable		Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 10/11/2001 DOCID: 1225630	Letter regardir	ng Assistance Agreement No.: V-97002501-0.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Wendy Wasson / EPA
		Addressee(s): Samuel Penney / Nez Pierce Tribes
Date: 10/29/2001 DOCID: 1225614	Financial State	us Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Rickman / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/21/2001 DOCID: 1225631 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter regarding V A	Tribal Grant # V-97002501 Assistance Agreement No.: V-97002501-0. Authors: Vendy Wasson / EPA Addressee(s): amuel Penney / Nez Pierce Tribes
Date: 1/1/2002 DOCID: 1225599 Pages: 6 Releasable	Portland Harbor Form, and McCo December 2001 A N	: Uplands Sites Quarterly Tracking Form, In-water Site Quarterly Tracking ormick and Baxter Site Quarterly Tracking Form for October through (10/1/01 - 12/31/01). Authors: lez Pierce Tribes Addressee(s): PA
Date: 1/3/2002 DOCID: 1225610 Pages: 6 Releasable	A S	reement number V-97002501. Authors: Gamuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe Addressee(s): lichael Gearheard / EPA
Date: 1/3/2002 DOCID: 1225611 Pages: 9 Releasable	A S	reement number V-97002501. Authors: Gamuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe Addressee(s): Iichael Gearheard / EPA
Date: 1/22/2002 DOCID: 1225615 Pages: 1 Releasable	A T A	Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0. Authors: Thomas Rickman / Nez Perce Tribe Addressee(s): PA
Date: 3/14/2002 DOCID: 1225632 Pages: 9 Releasable	and McCormick A K A	g Assistance Agreement No. V-970025-01, Nez Perce Tribe - Portland Harbor & Baxter NPL Site Projects. Authors: Catherine Tsing / EPA Addressee(s): Vallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/1/2002 DOCID: 1225600 Pages: 6 Releasable		<b>Tribal Grant # V-97002501</b> or: Uplands Sites Quarterly Tracking Form, In-water Site Quarterly Tracking Cormick and Baxter Site Quarterly Tracking Form for January through March 3/31/02). <b>Authors:</b>
		Nez Pierce Tribes Addressee(s):
		EPA
Date: 4/10/2002 DOCID: 1225616	Financial State	us Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Rickman / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 4/26/2002 DOCID: 1225612	Memorandum	: Request for Amendment to Assistance Agreement No.: V-97002501-01.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA
		Amber Wong / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Linda Anderson-Carnahan / EPA
Date: 5/21/2002 DOCID: 1225613	Assistance An	nendment No.: V-97002501-01.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s):
		Linda Anderson-Carnahan / EPA
Date: 7/1/2002 DOCID: 1225601 Pages: 6		or: Uplands Sites Quarterly Tracking Form, In-water Site Quarterly Tracking Cormick and Baxter Site Quarterly Tracking Form for April through June 2002 02).
Releasable		Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1225617	Financial State	us Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Rickman / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1225602 Pages: 6 Releasable	<b>10.3.1 Vol. 1</b> Portland Harb Form, and Mc 2002 (7/1/02 -	Tribal Grant # V-97002501 or: Uplands Sites Quarterly Tracking Form, In-water Site Quarterly Tracking Cormick and Baxter Site Quarterly Tracking Form for July through September 9/30/02). Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 10/29/2002 DOCID: 1225618	Financial Stat	us Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Rickman / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 12/1/2002 DOCID: 1225606	Activity Expen	ditures by Quarter and Site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes
		Addressee(s): EPA
<b>Date: 1/1/2003</b> DOCID: 1225603 Pages: 6 Releasable	Form, and Mc	or: Uplands Sites Quarterly Tracking Form, In-water Site Quarterly Tracking Cormick and Baxter Site Quarterly Tracking Form for October through 02 (10/1/02 - 12/31/02).
		Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 1/21/2003 DOCID: 1225619	Financial Stat	us Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Rickman / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1225604 Pages: 6		or: Uplands Sites Quarterly Tracking Form, In-water Site Quarterly Tracking Cormick and Baxter Site Quarterly Tracking Form for January through March 3/31/03).
Releasable		Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes
		Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/14/2003 DOCID: 1225620	10.3.1 Vol. 1 Financial Stat	Tribal Grant # V-97002501 us Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Rickman / Nez Perce Tribe	
		Addressee(s): EPA	
Date: 5/9/2003 DOCID: 1225633	E-mail regard	ing Wallace Reid's Portland Harbor Tasks.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Sylvia Kawabata / EPA	
		Tara Martich / EPA	
		Ricardo Solis / EPA	
		Katherine Tsing / EPA	
Date: 6/25/2003 DOCID: 1225634	E-mail regard	ing the Nez Perce grant application.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA	
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Barbara Inyan / Unknown	
Date: 6/30/2003 DOCID: 1225654 Pages: 9	Final Progress Report - Portland Harbor Superfund Cooperative Government-to-Government Involvement of the Nez Perce Tribe with the EPA - Assistance Agreement No. V-970025-01, 7/1/01 - 6/30/03.		
Releasable		Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes	
		Addressee(s): EPA	
Date: 7/1/2003 DOCID: 1225605 Pages: 6		or: Uplands Sites Quarterly Tracking Form, In-water Site Quarterly Tracking Cormick and Baxter Site Quarterly Tracking Form for April through June 2003 (03).	
Releasable		Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes	
		Addressee(s): EPA	
Date: 7/15/2003 DOCID: 1225607	Correct Drawo	down Balance for Each Site, for grant V-97002501-1.	
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Nez Pierce Tribes	
		Addressee(s): EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/15/2003 DOCID: 1225621	10.3.1 Vol. 1 Financial Stat	<b>Tribal Grant # V-97002501</b> us Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anthony Johnson / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/15/2003 DOCID: 1225622	Financial Stat	us Report for grant No.: V-97002501-0.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Rickman / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/31/2003 DOCID: 1225635	Memo regard	ing Statement of Work, 2003 Application for Federal Assistance.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Nez Pierce Tribes
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 9/15/2003 DOCID: 1225636	Letter regardi	ng the Grantee Compliance Assistance Initiative.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: L. John Iani / EPA
		Addressee(s): Anthony Johnson / Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 12/12/2003 DOCID: 1225637	Email regardi	ng Portland Harbor Tribal Grants.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Katherine Tsing / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 12/19/2003 DOCID: 1225638	Meeting notes	s regarding Portland Harbor NPL Site Meeting - Technical Assistance.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Ricardo Solis / EPA
		Katherine Tsing / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD:	10.3.1 Vol. 1	Tribal Grant # V-97002501
Date: 12/29/2003 DOCID: 1225639	Letter regardi	ng a Portland Harbor Grant Extension.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Julie Kane / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s):
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 12/29/2003 DOCID: 1225640	Fax transmitta	al of the Uplands Quarterly Tracking Form for Nez Perce Tribal Grant.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Julie Kane / Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 12/30/2003 DOCID: 1225641	Recipient Info	ormation for Nez Perce Tribal Grant No. V-97002501.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 1/5/2004 DOCID: 1225642	Fax transmitta	al of Grant No. V-97002501 Amendment #1, without attachment.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Gwen Carter / Nez Pierce Tribes
Date: 2/4/2004 DOCID: 1225643	Email regardi	ng Portland Harbor Grants.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Katherine Tsing / EPA
Date: 2/12/2004 DOCID: 1225644	Email regardi	ng Portland Harbor Grants.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Katherine Tsing / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 2/27/2004 DOCID: 1225645	Email: Update	e for Nez Perce grant V-97002501.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Katherine Tsing / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/5/2004</b> DOCID: 1225646 Pages: 1	<b>10.3.1 Vol. 1</b> Tribal Grant # V-97002501 Assistance Agreement No. V-97002501-1 Closeout Requirement - Portland Harbor Superfund Site.		
Releasable	Authors: Tara Martich / EPA		
	Addressee(s):		
	Gwen Carter / Nez Pierce Tribes		
Date: 3/8/2004 DOCID: 1225647	Signed Certified Mail reciept.		
Pages: 2	Authors:		
Releasable	Tara Martich / EPA		
	Addressee(s):		
	Gwen Carter / Nez Pierce Tribes		
Date: 4/27/2004 DOCID: 1225648 Pages: 3	Fax transmitting the Lobbying and Litigation Certification for Grants and Cooperative Agreements and EPA MBE/WBE Utilization Under Federal Grants, Cooperative Agreements and Interagency Agreements.		
Releasable	Authors:		
	Gwen Carter / Nez Perce Tribe		
	Addressee(s):		
	Tara Martich / EPA		
	Katherine Tsing / EPA		
Date: 4/28/2004 DOCID: 1225623	Letter regarding V-970025-01 FSR Requirement & Correction.		
Pages: 6	Authors:		
Releasable	Katherine Tsing / EPA		
	Addressee(s):		
	Gwen Carter / Nez Pierce Tribes		
Date: 5/11/2004 DOCID: 1225624	Financial Status Report for grant No.: V-970025-01.		
Pages: 1	Authors:		
Releasable	Anthony Johnson / Nez Perce Tribe		
	Addressee(s):		
	EPA		
Date: 5/11/2004 DOCID: 1225625	Financial Status Report for grant No.: V-970025-01.		
Pages: 1	Authors:		
Releasable	Anthony Johnson / Nez Perce Tribe		
	Addressee(s):		
	EPA		

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/11/2004 DOCID: 1225626	10.3.1 Vol. 1 Financial Statu	<b>Tribal Grant # V-97002501</b> us Report for grant No.: V-970025-01.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Anthony Johnson / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 5/11/2004 DOCID: 1225627	Financial Statu	us Report for grant No.: V-970025-01.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Anthony Johnson / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 5/18/2004 DOCID: 1225649	List of calls ma	ade to G. Carter.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 5/20/2004 DOCID: 1225650 Pages: 1		ting the Final Report for Portland Harbor Superfund Site Assistance Agreement -1, without attachments.
Releasable		Authors: Gwen Carter / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s):
		Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 5/24/2004 DOCID: 1225608 Pages: 3	Fax transmitta Balance for Ea	I of the Activity Expenditures by Quarter and Site, and Correct Drawdown ach Site.
Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Gwen Carter / Nez Perce Tribe
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 6/1/2004 DOCID: 1225651	Fax transmitta	l of comments on the Final Progress Report.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Gwen Carter / Nez Pierce Tribes

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/2/2004 DOCID: 1225652 Pages: 1 Releasable	10.3.1 Vol. 1       Tribal Grant # V-97002501         Letter transmitting the corrected final Progress Report and Quarterly Tracking Reports - Portland Harbor Superfund Site Assistance Agreement # V-97002501-1.         Authors:         Gwen Carter / Nez Perce Tribe		
	Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA		
Date: 6/8/2004 DOCID: 1225653 Pages: 1	Closeout for Assistance Agreement # V-97002501-1 Portland Harbor and McCormic Baxter NPL site.		
Releasable	Authors: Katherine Tsing / EPA		
	Addressee(s): Samuel Penney / Nez Pierce Tribes		

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/9/1999 DOCID: 1100494 Pages: 2	10.4 Vol. 1 Letter inviting held 6/29/99.	<b>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon</b> tribal representatives to a meeting of the Regional Decision Team (RDT) to be
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Delores Pigsley / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indi
Date: 7/7/1999 DOCID: 1146042	Letter request	ing a meeting to discuss issues and concerns at the Portland Harbor site.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Delores Pigsley / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indi
Date: 7/8/1999 DOCID: 1146045	Letter request	ing a meeting to discuss cleanup at Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Scott Sufficool / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Delores Pigsley / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indi
Date: 7/19/1999 DOCID: 1146052	Letter in support of listing Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List (NPL).	
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Delores Pigsley / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indians
		Addressee(s):
		Charles Clarke / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/5/1999</b> DOCID: 1146062 Pages: 3		<b>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon</b> ice providing an update on the status of determining management options for or, and responding to concerns raised in a letter dated July 7, 1999.	
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Delores Pigsley / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indi	
Date: 12/9/1999 DOCID: 1146167 Pages: 3	Letter outlining Portland Harb	g a plan for government-to-government consultation regarding cleanup for the or site.	
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Delores Pigsley / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indi	
Date: 3/14/2001 DOCID: 1146409 Pages: 1		tting signature pages to be signed for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site of Understanding (less attachments).	
Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
Date: 3/19/2001 DOCID: 1146408 Pages: 1		Letter transmitting signature pages for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site Memorandum of Understanding (less attachments).	
Releasable		Authors: Kelley Ellis / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indians	
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
Date: 3/23/2006 DOCID: 1212463 Pages: 1	Letter respond process.	ling to invitation to consult regarding the Port of Portland Terminal 4 clean-up	
Releasable		Authors: Brenda Bremner / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indians	
		Addressee(s): Sylvia Kawabata / EPA	
Date: 8/18/2006 DOCID: 1244379 Pages: 2	0 0		
Releasable		Authors: Delores Pigsley / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indians	
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: 10.4 Vol. 1	Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon
-----------------------	---

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/24/1999 DOCID: 1100495 Pages: 1 Releasable		<b>Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation</b> cation that EPA and Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality are considering Priorities List) listing of Portland Harbor site and requesting tribal consultation
		Authors: Clarence Ortman / EPA
		Addressee(s): Antone Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla
Date: 6/9/1999 DOCID: 1100496	Letter inviting held 6/29/99.	tribal representatives to meeting of the Regional Decision Team (RDT) to be
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Antone Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla
Date: 7/7/1999 DOCID: 1146040	Letter requesting a meeting to discuss issues and concerns at the Portland Harbor si	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Antone Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla
Date: 7/7/1999 DOCID: 1146043 Pages: 2	Letter commenting on the Region 10 Regional Decision Team (RDT) decision to list Portlan Harbor on the National Priorities List (NPL).	
Releasable		Authors: Antone Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservat
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 7/8/1999 DOCID: 1146048	Letter requesting a meeting to discuss cleanup at Portland Harbor.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Scott Sufficool / EPA
		Addressee(s): Antone Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/23/1999 DOCID: 1100211	10.5 Vol. 1 Letter regardir	<b>Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation</b> ng proposed maintenance dredging in Portland Harbor by Elf Atochem.	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Michael Farrow / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation	
		Addressee(s): Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers	
Date: 8/20/1999 DOCID: 1146055 Pages: 2		ce providing an update on the status of determining management options for or, and responding to concerns raised in a letter dated July 7, 1999.	
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Antone Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla	
Date: 12/1/1999 DOCID: 1146068 Pages: 6	Letter regarding proposed advisory groups, tolling agreements, and transmitting a copy of a document titled, "The Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation, Consultation: Government to Government (or otherwise)."		
Releasable		Authors: Michael Farrow / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation	
		Addressee(s): Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali	
Date: 12/9/1999 DOCID: 1146071 Pages: 2	Letter outlining Portland Harb	g a plan for government-to-government consultation regarding cleanup for the or site.	
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Antone Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla	
<b>Date: 12/21/1999</b> DOCID: 1146074 Pages: 2	Letter respond Reservation (0	ling to concerns raised by the Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian CTUIR) in regards to Portland Harbor cleanup.	
Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Michael Farrow / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Ir	
Date: 9/25/2000 DOCID: 1081722 Pages: 7	Portland Harbor Listing, July 27, 2000. Comments of the Confederated Tribes of the Umati Indian Reservation.		
Releasable		Authors: Michael Farrow / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation	
		Addressee(s): EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/1/2000 DOCID: 1081717 Pages: 6 Releasable		Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation ty with the Walla Walla, Cayuse, etc., 1855 provided by the Columbia River sh Commission. Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/25/2001 DOCID: 1146410 Pages: 1 Releasable		itting the Portland Harbor Superfund Site Memorandum of Understanding and re pages (less attachments). Authors: Elizabeth McKenna / EPA Addressee(s): Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla India
Date: 5/4/2001 DOCID: 1146411 Pages: 3 Releasable	and a copy of	ting signature pages for the Portland Harbor Memorandum of Understanding Resolution 01-51:MOU with State & Federal Agencies for the Cleanup of bor (signature pages not attached). Approximate document date. Resolution 0, 2001. Authors: Audie Huber / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA
Date: 3/14/2006 DOCID: 1212462 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter respon process.	ding to invitation to consult regarding the Port of Portland Terminal 4 clean-up <b>Authors:</b> Jay Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation <b>Addressee(s):</b> Daniel Opalski / EPA

 SUB-HEAD:
 10.6 Vol. 1
 Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs

 Date: 3/24/1999
 Letter of notification that EPA and Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality are considering

 DOCID: 1100498
 NPL (National Priorities List) listing for Portland Harbor site and requesting tribal consultation and comment.

 Releasable
 Authors:

 Clarence Ortman / EPA

Addressee(s): Olney Patt / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs

8/18/2008

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/9/1999</b> DOCID: 1100499	10.6 Vol. 1 Letter inviting held 6/29/99.	<b>Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs</b> tribal representatives to meeting of the Regional Decision Team (RDT) to be
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Olney Patt / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs
Date: 7/7/1999 DOCID: 1146041	Letter request	ing a meeting to discuss issues and concerns at the Portland Harbor site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Olney Patt / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs
Date: 7/8/1999 DOCID: 1146047	Letter request	ing a meeting to discuss cleanup at Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Scott Sufficool / EPA
		Addressee(s): Charles Jackson / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Sp
Date: 10/7/1999 DOCID: 1146065 Pages: 2	transmitting a	rizing the status of the NPL deferral decision for Portland Harbor, and copy of a letter sent to Langdon Marsh of Oregon DEQ detailing deferral criteria f Oregon (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Olney Patt / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs
Date: 12/9/1999 DOCID: 1146070	Letter outlining Portland Harb	g a plan for government-to-government consultation regarding cleanup for the or site.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Olney Patt / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs
Date: 2/15/2000 DOCID: 1146080	Corresponder	ce responding to concerns raised in a letter dated February 9, 2002.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Brunoe / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Spri

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/25/2000</b> DOCID: 1081723		<b>Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs</b> Harbor Listing, July 27, 2000. Comments of the Confederated Tribes of the Warm eservation of Oregon.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brunoe / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 2/20/2001 DOCID: 1146412		nsmitting signature pages for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site Memorandum of nding (less attachments).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Howard Arnett / Karnopp, Petersen, Noteboom, Hansen, Arnett & Saye
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 6/4/2002 DOCID: 1151165	Letter req	uesting information regarding cultural resource assessments in Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Robert Brunoe / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservatior
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 8/12/2002 DOCID: 1151164		ndence following up on a letter sent 6/4/02 requesting information regarding cultural assessments.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Robert Brunoe / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservatior
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA

SUB-HEAD:10.7 Vol. 1Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Indian NatiorDate: 3/24/1999Letter of notification that EPA and Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality are considering<br/>NPL (National Priorities List) listing for Portland Harbor site and requesting tribal consultation<br/>and comment. (Some text illegible because of fax transmittal sticker placed in middle of<br/>document when copying; copy of same form letter sent to Confederated Tribes of Umatilla<br/>attached to supply missing text.)

Authors:

Clarence Ortman / EPA

#### Addressee(s):

William Yallup / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/9/1999</b> DOCID: 1100502 Pages: 2	<b>10.7 Vol. 1</b> Letter inviting 6/29/99.	<b>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Indian Natior</b> tribal representatives to meeting of the Regional Decision Team to be held
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): William Yallup / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the
Date: 7/7/1999 DOCID: 1146039	Letter request	ting a meeting to discuss issues and concerns at the Portland Harbor site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): William Yallup / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the
Date: 7/8/1999 DOCID: 1146049	Letter request	ting a meeting to discuss cleanup at Portland Harbor.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Scott Sufficool / EPA
		Addressee(s): William Yallup / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the
Date: 7/16/1999 DOCID: 1146050 Pages: 3		sing concerns of the Yakama Indian Nation in regards to o-government communications and cleanup of Portland Harbor.
Releasable		Authors: William Yallup / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
		John Kitzhaber / State of Oregon
		Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 9/30/1999 DOCID: 1146060 Pages: 3		nce providing an update on the status of determining management options for oor, and responding to concerns raised in a letter dated July 16, 1999.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): William Yallup / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the
Date: 12/10/1999 DOCID: 1146073 Pages: 2	Letter outlinin Portland Harb	g a plan for government-to-government consultation regarding cleanup for the oor site.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		William Yallup / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/29/2000 DOCID: 1146087	10.7 Vol. 1 Letter written i	<b>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Indian Natior</b> in support of listing Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List (NPL).
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Lonnie Selam / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
<b>Date: 9/22/2000</b> DOCID: 1081724 Pages: 16 Releasable	the Yakama Ir	or Listing, July 27, 2000. Comments of the Confederated Tribes and bands of ndian Nation. (5/26/99 Comments on the Oregon Department of Ecology Draft or Sediment Management Plan Attached.
Releasable		Authors: Donald Sampson / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nat
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 12/1/2000 DOCID: 1081718	Copy of Treat	y with the Yakama, 1855.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Washington State Governor's Office of Indian Affairs
Date: 2/6/2001 DOCID: 1146413 Pages: 1		tting signature pages for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site Memorandum of g (less attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Tom Zeilman / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s):
		Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 6/5/2001 DOCID: 1081719 Pages: 24		ing Portland Harbor Superfund Cooperative Agreement Funding and napplication for federal assistance.
Releasable		Authors:
1 cilcucuolo		Lonnie Selam / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s): Charles Findley / EPA
Date: 2/19/2002 DOCID: 1146414 Pages: 8	Yakama Natio Portland Harb	on Comments on the ATSDR initial release of the Public Health Assessment for or.
Releasable		Authors: Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s): ATSDR

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/7/2002</b> DOCID: 1146415 Pages: 8		<b>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Indian Natior</b> tting comments on the Draft Portland Harbor Superfund Site Preliminary ping and Problem Formulation document, dated February 4, 2002.
Releasable		Authors: Harry Smiskin / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 7/30/2002	Letter respond	ding to questions raised during a 7/15/02 meeting.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kim Cox / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): LeRena Sohappy / Confederated Tribes and Bands of t
Date: 7/31/2002 DOCID: 1146940 Pages: 22	Plan, Round 1	tting comments on Round 1 Work Plan documents, including the Round 1 Work I Field Sampling Plan, Appendix C Ecological Risk Assessment, and Appendix alth Risk Assessment.
Releasable		Authors: Harry Smiskin / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 8/5/2002 DOCID: 1146941	Letter discuss Lynn Hatcher.	ing issues raised during a 8/5/02 telephone conversation between Reed and
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Harry Smiskin / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
SUB-HEAD:	10.8 Vol. 1	Consolidated Tribal Reports

SUB-FIEAD:10.8 Vol. 1Consolidated Tribal ReportsDate: 1/1/1995Spirit of the Salmon, Wy-Kan-Ush-Mi Wa-Kish-Wit. The Columbia River Anadromous Fish<br/>Restoration Plan of the Nez Pierce, Umatilla, Warm Springs, and Yakama Tribes, Vol I.Pages: 189Authors:<br/>Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission

Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/1996 DOCID: 1081720 Pages: 163 Releasable	<b>10.8 Vol. 1 Consolidated Tribal Reports</b> Spirit of the Salmon, Wy-Kan-Ush-Mi Wa-Kish-Wit. The Columbia River Anadromous Fish Restoration Plan of the Nez Perce, Umatilla, Warm Springs and Yakama Tribes, Vol II: Subbasin Plans. <b>Authors:</b> Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission         Addressee(s):       Unknown
Date: 9/1/1999 DOCID: 1146056 Pages: 7 Releasable	Correspondence responding to comments raised in a letter dated May 26, 1999 regarding the draft Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan (PHSMP).          Authors:       Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Addressee(s):       Donald Sampson / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Col
Date: 9/22/1999 DOCID: 1146058 Pages: 5 Releasable	Letter transmitting meeting notes from September 10, 1999. Authors: Paul Lumley / Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission Addressee(s): Philip Millam / EPA

### HEADING: 11.0 POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/13/2000 DOCID: 1212450 Pages: 24 Releasable	Guard, Wacke	Correspondence slips for PRPs re notification of potential liability: Triangle Park, U.S. Coast er Siltronic, Mar Com Marine, Gunderson, Oregon Steel Mills, Arco, Riedell, e, City of Portland, 14 others. (19 additional addressees). Authors: EPA Addressee(s): L. Ray Adams / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Roy Clark / U. S. Coast Guard Tom Maples / Mar Com Marine
		Richard McCain / Triangle Park, LLC
		Kenneth Stephens / Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185601 Pages: 2		onse the the Notice of Potential Liability for the Linnton Plywood Association and Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> John DeVoe / Dunn Carney Allen Higgins & Tongue
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1146091 Pages: 14	Letter of expla recipients atta	anation sent to all parties in receipt of a general notice letter. List of additional ached.
Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA
		Addressee(s): Alan Sprott / Cascade General, Inc.
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185602	Letter in respo	onse to the 12/8/00 General Notice Letter for GATX Terminals Corporation.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Mark Schneider / Perkins Coie
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185603	Letter in respo	onse to the 12/8/00 General Notice Letter for Morse Bros., Inc.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Steven Schell / Black Helterline
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/17/2003</b> DOCID: 1185604 Pages: 69 CONFIDENTIAL	11.1 Vol. 1 Memorandun	Correspondence n Regarding the Potential Responsible Party Pursuit Strategy. Authors: Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 3/8/2005 DOCID: 1244380 Pages: 59 Releasable		ing Pursuit of Non-Cooperating Liable Parties at Portland Harbor, with attached ubmitted Example PRP Packages.
		Sandra Hart / NW Natural
		Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Daniel Opalski / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	11.2 Vol. 1	104 (e) Nomination Summaries
Date: 8/1/2007	Report reg	arding CERCLA Section 104 (e) Nomination Summaries.
DOCID: 1254190		
Pages: 714		Authors:
Releasable		Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		EPA

SUB-HEAD:	11.2.1 Vol. 1	AGG Enterprises
Date: 8/18/2004	Letter regardi	ng Washwater discharges to the onsite underground system.
DOCID: 1254579		
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		Sabrina Deal / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s):

Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	11.2.2 Vol. 1	Auto Truck Transport
Date: 8/9/2007	Data regard	ding 1200-Z stormwater monitoring (attachements).
DOCID: 1254583	-	
Pages: 7		Authors:
Releasable		City of Portland, Oregon

Addressee(s): Auto Truck Transport

SUB-HEAD:11.2.3 Vol. 1Chapel SteelDate: 7/12/2007Letter regarding analysis samples received by the laboratory on 6/11/07.DOCID: 1254582Authors:Pages: 32Authors:ReleasableDarrell Auvil / Test AmericaAddressee(s):

Sean Sheldrake / EPA

SUB-HEAD:11.2.4 Vol. 1City of PortlandDate: 8/16/1972Letter regarding disposal of acid waste at the Norhwest Copper Works Facility (attached<br/>complaint letter).Pages: 5Authors:<br/>Northwest Copper Works

Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon

SUB-HEAD:11.2.5 Vol. 1General ElectricDate: 4/1/2007Report regarding April 2007 Storm Water Monitoring Report for GE Energy.DOCID: 1254469Authors:Pages: 30Authors:ReleasableAMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.Addressee(s):Addressee(s):

Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 4/1/2007 DOCID: 1254470	11.2.5 Vol. 1 CD regarding	General Electric April 2007 Storm Water Monitoring Report for GE Energy.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 6/1/2007 DOCID: 1254468	Report regard	ing June 2007 Storm Water Monitoring Report for GE Energy Services.
Pages: 92		Authors:
Releasable		AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD:	11.2.6 Vol. 1	GEO Design
Date: 9/28/2007	Letter regai	rding response to comments for Sulzer Pumps Facility.
DOCID: 1258853		
Pages: 38		Authors:
Releasable		Robert Belding / GeoDesign, Inc.
		Addressee(s):

Addressee(s): Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.2.7 Vol. 1	Paco Pumps
Date: 12/1/2005	Report regarding Data Evaluation for Inline Solids in Basins M-1 and 18.	
Pages: 6	Authors:	
Releasable		CH2MHILL
		Addressee(s):
		City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 7/20/2007 DOCID: 1258851	Letter regar	ding request for comments on the Source Control Decision (SCD) for Paco Pump.
Pages: 18		Authors:
Releasable		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/29/2007</b> DOCID: 1258850 Pages: 1	<b>11.2.7 Vol. 1Paco Pumps</b> Letter regarding review of Source Control Decision Memorandum, Paco Pum 39th Avenue, Portland, Oregon, 7/19/07		
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services	
		Addressee(s):	
		Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/4/2007 DOCID: 1254475	Letter regardi	ing response to Source Control Decision for Paco Pumps, ECSI No. 146.	
Pages: 2		Authors:	
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA	
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua	

SUB-HEAD:	11.2.8 Vol. 1	Roadway Express
Date: No Date on	Report rega	arding Stormwater Site Inspection Summary Report.
DOCID: 1254586		
Pages: 20		Authors:
Releasable		Wesley McDaniel / Unknown
		Addressee(s):

Roadway Express

SUB-HEAD:	11.2.9 Vol. 1	Shell Oil Products
Date: 8/23/2007	Letter regard	ing City Comments on Stormwater Evaluation Sampling Plan Shell Oil Products
DOCID: 1258852	US: PortaInd	Terminal, 7/30/07.
Pages: 8		
Releasable		Authors:
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services

### Addressee(s):

Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/31/1995 DOCID: 1254679	11.2.10 Vol. 1 Memo regardi	Special Asphalt ng Special Asphalt Products inspection.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Atina Casas / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/21/2007 DOCID: 1254821	Transmittal for	rm regarding Special Asphalt Products (less attachments).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/30/2007 DOCID: 1254578	Letter regardir	ng Site Visit to Evaluate Stormwater Discharges.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Jeffrey Benge / Special Ashphalt Products
Date: 1/29/2008 DOCID: 1254684	Letter regardir	ng Infromation on Special Asphalt Products in EPA's Portland Harbor Site File.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jeffrey Benge / Special Ashphalt Products

SUB-HEAD:	11.2.11 Vol. 1	Swift Transportation
Date: No Date on	Letter regardir	ng stormwater site inspection report summary form for Swift Transportation.
DOCID: 1254580	-	
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Sabrina Deal / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addrassoo(s):

### Addressee(s):

Swift Transportation

SUB-HEAD:	11.2.12 Vol. 1	Western Wire Works
Date: 9/20/2007	Data regardir	g 1200-Z stormwater monitoring for Western Wire Works (attachments).
DOCID: 1254585		
Pages: 20		Authors:
Releasable		City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s):
		Western Wire Works

SUB-HEAD: 11.2.13 Vol. 1 Ashland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 827461	<b>Schnitzer Entities</b> ary Reports for Schnitzer Entities (1 of 8) including supporting documentation ation Summary (Burgard Industrial Park Site).
Pages: 281 Releasable	Authors: Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
	Robert Phillip / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 827462 Pages: 52	ary Reports for Schnitzer Entities (2 of 8) including supporting documentation ation Summary (Lower Willamette River Study Area).
Releasable	Authors:
	Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
	Robert Phillip / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 827463 Pages: 71	ary Reports for Schnitzer Entities (3 of 8) including supporting documentation ation Summary (Portland Harbor Container Coproration).
Releasable	Authors:
	Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
	Robert Phillip / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 827464 Pages: 107	<b>Schnitzer Entities</b> ary Reports for Schnitzer Entities (4 of 8) including supporting documentation ation Summary (Crawford Street Corporation Facility).
Releasable	Authors: Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
	Robert Phillip / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 827465 Pages: 94	ary Reports for Schnitzer Entities (5 of 8) including supporting documentation ation Summary (Air Liquide America Corporation or East Doane Lake Facility).
Releasable	Authors:
	Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
	Robert Phillip / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 827466 Pages: 70	ary Reports for Schnitzer Entities (6 of 8) including supporting documentation ation Summary (Kittridge Distribution Center).
Releasable	Authors:
	Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
	Robert Phillip / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 827467 Pages: 117	ary Reports for Schnitzer Entities (7 of 8) including supporting documentation ation Summary (Former Schnitzer Steel Yard at "Area 3" of Gunderson, Inc.
Releasable	Authors:
	Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
	Robert Phillip / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 2/13/2006 DOCID: 827468 Pages: 66	ary Reports for Schnitzer Entities (8 of 8) including supporting documentation ation Summary (Former Willard Storage Battery Facility).
Releasable	Authors:
	Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3 Vol. 1 PRP Specific Data

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/4/1999 DOCID: 1187067	11.3.1 Vol. 1 Site assesmm	<b>ACF Industries</b> ent form and prioritization scoresheet: ACF Industries.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1187066	DEQ Site Ass	essment Program Strategy Recommendation: ACF Industries.
Pages: 30		Authors:
Releasable		Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1187068	Response to (	Comments on Remedial Investigation (RI) Scoping Document, ACF Industries.
Pages: 36 Releasable		Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Gregory Kupillas / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Daniel Hafley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/4/2001 DOCID: 1187069 Pages: 4		ing response to DEQ comments on the Remedial Investigation Scoping CF Industries site (1971 Georgia Pacific Corp. letter attached).
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Hafley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Carl Smith / American Rail Car Industries
Date: 5/23/2001 DOCID: 1187070	DEQ commen	ts on Draft Phase I Remedial Investigation Work Plan, ACF Industries site.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Daniel Hafley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Carl Smith / American Rail Car Industries

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/4/2001</b> DOCID: 1187071	11.3.1 Vol. 1 Response to I Industries site	<b>ACF Industries</b> DEQ comments on Draft Phase I Remedial Investigation Work Plan, ACF (marginalia).
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Mark Larsen / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp.
		Addressee(s): Daniel Hafley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/16/2001 DOCID: 1187072		oil and groundwater sampling locations for Phase I Remedial Investigation CF Industries site (best original available).
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Mark Larsen / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp.
		Addressee(s): Daniel Hafley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/1/2002 DOCID: 1187065	ACF Industrie	s Project Status Report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/22/2002 DOCID: 1187064 Pages: 259	Remedial Inve Portland.	estigation Report: ACF Industries Property, 12160 NW St. Helens Road,
Releasable		Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ACF Industries, Inc.
Date: 4/24/2002 DOCID: 1187073	Map: Summar Report.	ry of Site Features and Sediment Sampling Locations, ACF Industries, Inc. RI
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ACF Industries, Inc.
Date: 4/24/2002 DOCID: 1187074	Map: Groundv	water Sampling Locations, ACF Industries, Inc. RI Report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ACF Industries, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1187075 Pages: 6 Releasable	11.3.1 Vol. 1 DEQ commer	ACF Industries its on ACF Industries site Remedial Investigation Report. Authors: Daniel Hafley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Carl Smith / American Rail Car Industries
Date: 1/21/2003 DOCID: 1187076 Pages: 4	Environmenta 794, ACF Indu	
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254905	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding AFC Industries.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): William Finn / ACF Industries, Inc.
Date: 5/14/2008 DOCID: 1251088 Pages: 3	Letter regardin requests.	ng ACF Industries Inc. Request extension of time to respond to EPA 104(e)
Releasable		Authors: Suzanne Lacampagne / Miller & Nash
		Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/20/1999 DOCID: 1187077	11.3.2 Vol. 1 Site assessme	Alder Creek Lumber Co. ent action form: Alder Creek Lumber Co., Inc.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/20/1999 DOCID: 1187078	Site Assessm	ent Program Strategy Recommendation: Alder Creek Lumber Co., Inc.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):

Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/21/1999</b> DOCID: 1187079 Pages: 3	11.3.2 Vol. 1 Letter summa Lumber Co. s	Alder Creek Lumber Co. rizing results of DEQ review of all available file information on the Alder Creek ite.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Ronald Prestwood / Alder Creek Lumber Company, Inc
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1187094 Pages: 3	Notice of Pote Gillihan Road	ential Liability for the Alder Creek Lumber Co. facility located at 14456 NW , Portland.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Charles Kobin / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/13/1994 DOCID: 1187080 Pages: 12		Anderson Brothers Iter with report on cleanup activities performed at the Anderson Bros. Property Helens Road, Portland.
Releasable		Authors: Scott Gifillan / Northwest Field Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/29/1994 DOCID: 1187081 Pages: 2		e Anderson Brothers Portland Property has been added to the DEQ I Cleanup Site Information (ECSI) database.
Releasable		Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Gene Anderson / Unknown
Date: 3/3/1995 DOCID: 1187082	Letter stating	that the oil spill at the Anderson Bros. property has been addressed.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jeanette Brotherton / Anderson Brothers, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/11/1995 DOCID: 1187083 Pages: 2 Releasable	11.3.3 Vol. 1 Response to property.	Anderson Brothers 3/3/95 comments regarding proposed CRL listing of Anderson Brothers
		Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Jeanette Brotherton / Anderson Brothers, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/6/2001</b> DOCID: 1187084 Pages: 2	Comments on the 7/31/01 Preliminary Beneficial Water-Use Determination Locality of Facility (LOF) for ARCO Terminal 22T.	
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Ralph Moran / ARCO
Date: 10/3/2001 DOCID: 1187085	Beneficial Wa	ter-Use Determination, ARCO Terminal 22T.
Pages: 17 Releasable		Authors: Ruth Ha / SECOR International, Inc.
		R. Scott Miller / SECOR International, Inc.
		ARCO
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/21/2002 DOCID: 1187086	Letter discuss	sing source control maeasures at BP Terminal 22T.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Ralph Moran / ARCO
Date: 6/21/2002 DOCID: 1187087	Comments or	n draft Remedial Investigation Report for BP Terminal 22T.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Ralph Moran / ARCO

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/5/2002</b> DOCID: 1187088	11.3.4 Vol. 1 Supplemental	<b>ARCO/BP WEST COAST</b> response letter to comments on the draft RI report, BP Terminal 22T.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: R. Scott Miller / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 9/11/2002 DOCID: 1187089	Draft Scoping	Document for Source Control Measures, ARCO BP Terminal 22.
Pages: 32 Releasable		Authors: Kim Marcus / URS Corporation
		Ted Wall / URS Corporation
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 10/3/2002 DOCID: 1187090	Final Remedia	al Investigation Report Vol. I, ARCO BP Terminal 22T.
Pages: 281		Authors:
Releasable		Steven Hammer / SECOR International, Inc.
		Paul Trone / SECOR International, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ARCO
Date: 1/24/2008 DOCID: 1254681 Pages: 2	Letter regardir #1528.	ng Midified Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Program, BP Terminal 22T, ECSI
Releasable		Authors:
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Erin Garner / Atlantic Richfield Company

# SUB-HEAD: 11.3.4 Vol. 2 ARCO/BP WEST COAST

Date: 10/3/2002 DOCID: 1187091	Final Remedial Investigation Report Vol. II, ARCO BP Terminal 22T.
Pages: 448	Authors:
Releasable	Steven Hammer / SECOR International, Inc.
	Paul Trone / SECOR International, Inc.
	Addressee(s):

ARCO

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/2006 DOCID: 1244949	11.3.4 Vol. 3 Final Source (	Arco/BP West Coast Control Implementation Report, Text, Tables, Figures.
Pages: 187 Releasable		Authors: URS Corporation
		Addressee(s): BP West Coast Products, LLC.
Date: 12/1/2006 DOCID: 1244951	Draft Basis of	Design Report, Revetment Source Control Measure.
Pages: 286 Releasable		Authors: URS Corporation
		Addressee(s): BP West Coast Products, LLC.
Date: 3/1/2007 DOCID: 1258412 Pages: 64	Revised Environmental Control Plan: Revetment Removal Source Control Measure, BP Bulk Terminal 22T.	
Releasable		Authors: URS Corporation
		Addressee(s): BP West Coast Products, LLC.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.4 Vol. 4	Arco/BP West Coast	
Date: 3/1/2007 DOCID: 1258413	Contract Doo (Phase II).	cuments and Technical Specifications for BP Terminal 22 -	Revetment Removal
Pages: 147			
Releasable		Authors: URS Corporation	
		Addressee(s):	
		BP West Coast Products, LLC.	
<b>Date: 3/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1258414 Pages: 475	Contract Doo (Phase I).	cuments and Technical Specifications for BP Terminal 22 -	Sheet Pile Seawall
Releasable		Authors:	
Releasable		URS Corporation	
		Addressee(s):	
		BP West Coast Products, LLC.	
Date: 3/1/2007 DOCID: 1258415	Revised Bas	is of Design Report: Revetment Source Control Measure, I	BP Bulk Terminal 22T.
Pages: 289		Authors:	
Releasable		URS Corporation	
		Addressee(s):	
		BP West Coast Products, LLC.	
8/18/2008	U.	S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page 11-15

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/29/2007 DOCID: 1258411 Pages: 1 Releasable

#### 11.3.4 Vol. 4 Arco/BP West Coast

Letter transmitting Revised Basis of Design Report, Revised Environmental Control Plan, Sheet Pile Seawall Design Package, and Revertment Removal Package for BP Terminal 22 project (less attachments).

#### Authors:

Mike Edwards / URS Corporation

Matt Mudge / URS Corporation

#### Addressee(s):

Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/2006 DOCID: 1244950	11.3.4 Vol. 5 Final Source (	Arco/BP West Coast Control Implementation Report, Appendices.
Pages: 485 Releasable		Authors: URS Corporation
		Addressee(s): BP West Coast Products, LLC.
Date: 1/17/2008 DOCID: 1254822 Pages: 20		ng Revised Recontamination Assessment Work Plan, Revetment Source ure, BP Terminal 22T.
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Erin Garner / Atlantic Richfield Company
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254909	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding ARCO/ BP West Coast
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ralph Moran / ARCO

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1187097 Pages: 5 Releasable		ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA iverables and other items completed in partial fulfillment of the ATOFINA RI/FS Voluntary Agreement. Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/1/1999 DOCID: 1187098	Elf Atochem A	cid Plant Area Remedial Investigation Interim Data Report.
Pages: 333 Releasable		Authors: Exponent
		Addressee(s): Elf Atochem
Date: 8/3/1999 DOCID: 1187099	Transmittal let	ter with Preliminary Assessment for Elf Atochem Portland plant.
Pages: 47 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / Elf Atochem
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/6/1999 DOCID: 1187100	Comments on	Elf Atochem Preliminary Assessment.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / Elf Atochem
Date: 4/17/2000 DOCID: 1187101	Response to c	comments on Elf Atochem Preliminary Assessment.
Pages: 50 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / Elf Atochem
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/4/2001 DOCID: 1187102	Letter regardir	ng investigation of the basalt aquifer in the acid plant area.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 1/9/2001 DOCID: 1187103	Comments on	the In Situ Persulfate Injection Pilot Study Work Plan.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/6/2001</b> DOCID: 1187104	11.3.5 Vol. 1 Transmittal let	ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA tter with Basalt Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/21/2001 DOCID: 1187105	Comments on	the Basalt Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 2/26/2001 DOCID: 1187106	Interim Remed	dial Measures Implementation Report: Atofina Facility, Portland.
Pages: 350 Releasable		Authors: Patrick Galvin / Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 12/1/2003 DOCID: 1185814 Pages: 1198	Phase II Stage Appendix B Pa	e 1 & 2 In-River Groundwater and Sediment Investigation Report, Volume 2 - art 1.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 12/1/2003 DOCID: 1185815 Pages: 1090	Phase II Stage Appendix B Pa	e 1 & 2 In-River Groundwater and Sediment Investigation Report, Volume 3 - art 2.
Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 12/1/2003 DOCID: 1185859		e 1 and 2 In-River Groundwater and Sediment Investigation Report, Volume 1 opendix A, with transmittal letter.
Pages: 154 Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/10/2001</b> DOCID: 1187107 Pages: 144		<b>ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA</b> gress for April through June 2001, Acid Plant Area RI/FS, ATOFINA Portland s attachments 1-11).
Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/10/2001 DOCID: 1187108	Quarterly Proc Plant - Attachr	gress for April through June 2001, Acid Plant Area RI/FS, ATOFINA Portland ment 12.
Pages: 1302 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/10/2001 DOCID: 1187109	Comments on	the Chlorate Plant Initial Remedial Investigation Work Plan.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 10/10/2001 DOCID: 1187110		ng proposed investigation of southern extent of DDT-process related is in the shallow and intermediate groundwater zone.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 2/25/2002 DOCID: 1187111		8/21/01 and 8/29/01 comment letters regarding ongoing RI/FS and preliminary asks at the ATOFINA Portland plant.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/19/2002 DOCID: 1187112	Letter regardir	ng Chlorate Plant Remedial Investigation Work Plan Addendum 2.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/21/2002</b> DOCID: 1187113 Pages: 3		<b>ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA</b> ng the Phase I Residual Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid Investigation and dendum, Portland Plant.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 5/23/2002 DOCID: 1187532	Focused Sprir Atofina Portla	ng 2002 Groundwater Characterization Event Water Level Measurements, nd Plant.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/29/2002 DOCID: 1187114	Comments on	the Phase II Sediment Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Portland Plant.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 6/10/2002 DOCID: 1187115	Comments on Pennwalt Sub	the environmental assessments of the Bonneville Power Administration station.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 7/16/2002 DOCID: 1187116	Letter summa ATOFINA Che	rizing discussions at a 7/11/02 meeting about environmental issues at the emicals site.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kevin Kilduff / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 8/23/2002 DOCID: 1187117	Phase II Stage	e 2 Sediment Work Plan, Acid Plant Remediation, ATOFINA Portland Plant.
Pages: 19 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/20/2002</b> DOCID: 1187118 Pages: 3	11.3.5 Vol. 2 Comments on Portland Plant	ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA the Phase II Stage 2 Sediment Work Plan, Acid Plant Remediation, ATOFINA
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 9/24/2002 DOCID: 1187119 Pages: 2	Comments on Portland Plant	the Phase II Stage 2 Sediment Work Plan, Acid Plant Remediation, ATOFINA
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Tara Karamas / EPA
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1187120 Pages: 41		dual Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid Investigation (Intermediate Zone id Plant Area, ATOFINA Facility, Portland.
Releasable		Authors: Environmental Resources Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 11/14/2002 DOCID: 1151601		comments on the Phase II State 2 Sediment Work Plan, Acid Plant Remedial at the ATOFINA Portland Plant.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/25/2002 DOCID: 1151602		ing ATOFINA's response to comments on the Phase II State 2 Sediment Work nt Remedial Investigation at the ATOFINA Portland Plant.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.5 Vol. 3 ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/1/2003 DOCID: 1185815 Pages: 1090 Releasable	<b>11.3.5 Vol. 4</b> Phase II Stage Appendix B Pa	ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA e 1 & 2 In-River Groundwater and Sediment Investigation Report, Volume 3 - art 2. Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s): ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/1/2003</b> DOCID: 1185859 Pages: 154 Releasable		ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA e 1 and 2 In-River Groundwater and Sediment Investigation Report, Volume 1 opendix A, with transmittal letter. Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc. Addressee(s):
Date: 11/27/2007	Lottor regardir	ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Stormwater IRM FFS Outline ECSI No. 398.
DOCID: 1254824 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter regardin	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 12/6/2007 DOCID: 1254823 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter regardir	ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Sormwater IRM FFS Outline. Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Releasable		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254906	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Arkema, Inc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Doug Loutzenhiser / ARKEMA, Inc.
Date: 2/5/2008 DOCID: 1254668 Pages: 7	Letter regardir No. 398.	ng Former Arkema Portland Plant Draft Groundwater Modeling Report, ECSI
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/5/2008</b> DOCID: 1254671 Pages: 2	11.3.5 Vol. 5 ATOFINA/Elf Atochem/ARKEMA Letter regarding response to Former Arkema Portland Plant Groundwater Source Control Remedial Alternatives, ECSI No. 398.
Releasable	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): J. Todd Slater / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 2/13/2008 DOCID: 1254675 Pages: 158 Releasable	Report regarding Draft Arkema Upland Level II Secrrning, Ecological Risk Assessment ( attached transmittal letter). Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.6 Vol. 1	Babcock Land Co.
Date: 10/8/1999 DOCID: 1187133	Form: DEQ	Site Assessment Action with prioritization system scoresheet.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/8/1999 DOCID: 1187134	DEQ Site A	ssessment Program Strategy Recommendation: Babcock Land Co.
Pages: 9		Authors:
Releasable		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/14/1999 DOCID: 1187135 Pages: 4		DEQ has completed review of available file information on the Babcock Land Co. Portland (incomplete).
Releasable		Authors:
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		George Webb / Babcock Land Company, LLC.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/30/2003</b> DOCID: 1187136 Pages: 3	<b>11.3.6 Vol. 1</b> Site Informatio Co.	Babcock Land Co. on Database Site Summary Report - Details for Site ID 2361 - Babcock Land
Releasable		Authors:
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254907	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Babcock Land Co.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		George Webb / Babcock Land Company, LLC.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/20/1998</b> DOCID: 1187137 Pages: 21	11.3.7 Vol. 1 Results of Lev Portland.	Boydstun Metal Works rel II Environmental Sampling Study of Parcel 2 in the Burgard Industrial Park,
Releasable		Authors: Dan Saltzman / Environmental Management Solutions
		Addressee(s):
		Rob Boydstun / Boydstun Metals, Inc.
Date: 3/16/1999 DOCID: 1187138	Response to a	a site information request on Boydstun Metal Works, Inc.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Doug Pontifex / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 11/14/2002 DOCID: 1187139	Map showing	location of Boydstun Metals.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		MapQuest.com, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251019	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Boydstun Metal Works, Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Rob Boydstun / Boydstun Metals, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251020 Pages: 2 Releasable		Boydstun Metal Works ation request mail receipt regarding Boydsun Metal Works, Inc. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Rob Boydstun / Boydstun Metals, Inc.
SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1287654 Pages: 0 Releasable	Property by Bu	<ul> <li><b>104 (e) Response</b></li> <li>al Works 104(e) response appendix: A1 - A210: Purchase of Time Oil Road urgard 789 LLC documents.</li> <li><b>Authors:</b></li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> <li><b>Addressee(s):</b></li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1287656 Pages: 0 Releasable	(attached map	al Works 104(e) response appendix B6-B80: Lease (A) and (B) 1994-2004 s). Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1287657 Pages: 0 Releasable	Amendment A	al Works 104(e) response appendix C1: Lease (A) & (B) 1994-2004 — pril 1998. Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1287658 Pages: 0 Releasable	Amendment o	al Works 104(e) response appendix C2-C3: Lease (A) & (B) 1994-2004 — of Lease April 1998. Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1287659		<b>104 (e) Response</b> al Works 104(e) response appendix C4-C9: Lease (A) & (B) 1994-2004 — of Lease April 1998 (map attached).
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp.
		Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
Date: 10/12/1994 DOCID: 1287655	Boydstun Met	al Works 104(e) response appendix B1: Lease (A) and (B) 1994-2004.10
Pages: 0 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Schnitzer Investment Corp.
		Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
<b>Date: 1/20/1998</b> DOCID: 1287665 Pages: 0		al Works 104(e) response appendix I1-I50: Level II Environmental Sampling C) 01/20/1998 (RE: Burgard Industrial Park, Portland, OR).
Releasable		Authors: EMS Laboratory
		Addressee(s): Rob Boydstun / Boydstun Metals, Inc.
Date: 4/6/1999 DOCID: 1287663		al Works 104(e) response appendix G1-G24: Lease (E) 4/07/1999 - 2/29/2000 citals / agreement).
Pages: 0 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Schnitzer Investment Corp.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
<b>Date: 2/4/2000</b> DOCID: 1287661 Pages: 0	Boydstun Met Agreement).	al Works 104(e) response appendix E1-E6: Lease (D) 2000-2005 (Lease
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Schnitzer Investment Corp.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.

Pages: 0       Authors:       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix J1-J25: Schnitzer Remedial Investigation of DOCID: 1287666         Pages: 0       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix J1-J25: Schnitzer Remedial Investigation & Source Control Measures).         Releasable       Authors:       Tom Zelenka / Oregon Department of Environmental Addressee(s):         Schnitzer Investment Corp.       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Date: 1/1/2004       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q59-Q63: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAPMasterTint® HS).         Releasable       Authors:       E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):         EPA Region 10       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0       Releasable       Authors:         E1. 1. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):       EPA Region 10         Date: 1/10/2005       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0       Releasable       Authors:         Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.       DocID: 1287662         Pages: 0       Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.         Releasable       Authors:         Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works. I	Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix J1-J25: Schnitzer Remedial Investigation         Environmental Quality May 2000 (Voluntary Agreement for Remedial Investigation Control Measures).         Authors:         Tom Zelenka / Oregon Department of Environmental         Addressee(s):         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q59-Q63: Question 21 Spreads (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP-Mast HS).         Authors:         E. 1. DuPont de Nemours and Company         Addressee(s):	n & Šource sheet
Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.         Date: 11/9/2000 DOCID: 1287666 Pages: 0       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix J1-J25: Schnitzer Remedial Investigation & Source Control Measures).         Releasable       Authors: Tom Zelenka / Oregon Department of Environmental Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Date: 11/1/2004 DOCID: 1287682 Pages: 0       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix O59-O63: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP-MasterTint®) HS).         Releasable       Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s): EPA Region 10         Date: 1/10/2005 DOCID: 1287662 Releasable       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised DOCID: 1287662 DOCID: 1287662 Releasable         Date: 6/10/2005 DOCID: 1287660 Releasable       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Unknown Unknown / Unknown Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.         Date: 6/10/2005 Pages: 0 Releasable       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Pages: 0 Releasable       Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):	Boydstun Metal Works. Inc. Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix J1-J25: Schnitzer Remedial Inv Environmental Quality May 2000 (Voluntary Agreement for Remedial Investigation Control Measures). Authors: Tom Zelenka / Oregon Department of Environmental Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp. Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q59-Q63: Question 21 Spreade (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP–Mast HS). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):	n & Šource sheet
DOCID: 1287666       Environmental Quality May 2000 (Voluntary Agreement for Remedial Investigation & Source Control Measures).         Releasable       Authors: Tom Zelenka / Oregon Department of Environmental Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Date: 1/1/2004       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q59-Q63: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAPMasterTint® HS).         Releasable       Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s): EPA Region 10         Date: 1/10/2005       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0       Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s): DOCID: 1287662       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0       Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Pages: 0 Releasable       Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):         Releasable       Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):	Environmental Quality May 2000 (Voluntary Agreement for Remedial Investigation Control Measures). Authors: Tom Zelenka / Oregon Department of Environmental Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp. Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q59-Q63: Question 21 Spreads (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP–Mast HS). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):	n & Šource sheet
Authors: Tom Zelenka / Oregon Department of Environmental Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.Date:1/1/2004 (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP-MasterTint® HS).ReleasableAuthors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s): EPA Region 10Date:1/10/2005 Pages: 0 ReleasableBoydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).Pages: 0 ReleasableAuthors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Schnitzer Investment Corp.Date:1/10/2005 UOCID: 1287662 ReleasableBoydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Unknown Unknown / Unknown Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.Date:6/10/2005 Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.Pages: 0 ReleasableBoydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.Date:6/10/2005 Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.Pages: 0 ReleasableBoydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.Pages: 0 ReleasableAuthors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):Date:6/10/2005 Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.Pages: 0 ReleasableAuthors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):	Tom Zelenka / Oregon Department of Environmental Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp. Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q59-Q63: Question 21 Spreads (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP–Mast HS). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):	
Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Date: 1/1/2004         DOCID: 1287682         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company         Addressee(s):         EPA Region 10         DOCID: 1287662         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company         Addressee(s):         EPA Region 10         DOCID: 1287662         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         Pages: 0         Releasable         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors: <t< td=""><td>Schnitzer Investment Corp. Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q59-Q63: Question 21 Spreads (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP–Mast HS). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):</td><td></td></t<>	Schnitzer Investment Corp. Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q59-Q63: Question 21 Spreads (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP–Mast HS). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):	
DOCID: 1287682       (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAPMasterTint®         Pages: 0       Authors:         Releasable       E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company         Addressee(s):       EPA Region 10         Date: 1/10/2005       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Unknown Metal Works. Inc.         Date: 6/10/2005       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Pages: 0       Releasable         Authors:       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Unknown Unknown         Unknown Eleasable       Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.       Addressee(s):         Unknown Eleasable       Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.       Addressee(s):         Authors:       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Schnit	(DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Reduced HAP-Mast HS). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):	
Authors:         E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company         Addressee(s):         EPA Region 10         Dote: 1/10/2005         Doydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Chittors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):	E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s):	
Addressee(s): EPA Region 10         Date: 1/10/2005 DOCID: 1287662 Pages: 0 Releasable       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0 Releasable       Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.         Date: 6/10/2005 DOCID: 1287660 Pages: 0 Releasable       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Pages: 0 Releasable       Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):	Addressee(s):	
EPA Region 10         Date: 1/10/2005         DOCID: 1287662         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix F1-F7: Lease (D) 2005-2010 (Revised         Letter of Intent).         Pages: 0         Releasable         Date: 6/10/2005         DOCID: 1287660         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Pages: 0         Releasable         Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):		
DOCID: 1287662 Letter of Intent). Pages: 0 Releasable Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works. Inc. Date: 6/10/2005 DOCID: 1287660 Pages: 0 Releasable Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010. Pages: 0 Releasable Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):		
Releasable       Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.         Date: 6/10/2005 DOCID: 1287660         Pages: 0 Releasable         Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):		levised
Addressee(s):       Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         DOCID: 1287660       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         Pages: 0       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):		
Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works. Inc. Date: 6/10/2005 DOCID: 1287660 Pages: 0 Releasable Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010. Pages: 0 Releasable Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):	Schnitzer Investment Corp.	
Date: 6/10/2005       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         DOCID: 1287660       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         Pages: 0       Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Releasable       Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Addressee(s):	Addressee(s):	
Date: 6/10/2005       Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Lease         DOCID: 1287660       Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010.         Pages: 0       Authors:         Releasable       Schnitzer Investment Corp.         Addressee(s):       Addressee(s):	Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
DOCID: 1287660 Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010. Pages: 0 Releasable Authors: Schnitzer Investment Corp. Addressee(s):	Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Releasable       Authors:         Schnitzer Investment Corp.       Addressee(s):		s Lease
Date: 6/6/2008Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response: written response.DOCID: 1287652	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response: written response.	
Pages: 0Authors:ReleasableDoug Pontifex / Boydstun Metals, Inc.		
Addressee(s).	Addrossoo(s):	
DOCID: 1287652 Pages: 0		Unknown Unknown / Unknown Boydstun Metal Works. Inc. Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix D1-D32: International Terminals Agreement (A) & (C) 2005-2010. <b>Authors:</b> Schnitzer Investment Corp. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Boydstun Metal Works. Inc. Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response: written response. <b>Authors:</b>

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/9/2008</b> DOCID: 1287653	<b>11.3.7.1 Vol. 1 104 (e) Response</b> Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response: Appendix list.
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1287706 Pages: 0 Releasable	<b>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</b> Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R1: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A)         - Renewal Application NPDES Storm Water Discharge General Permit #1200-Z         Authors:		
Relocatio	Doug Pontifex / Boydstun Metals, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
Date: DOCID: 1287707 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R2: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): (General Permit National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System).		
Releasable	Authors: Michael Llewelyn / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Addressee(s): Doug Pontifex / Boydstun Metals, Inc.		
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1287671	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q1-Q1s: Question 21 Spreadsheet.		
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.		
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10		
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1287674 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q19-Q25: Question 21 Spreadsheet (603100-00 Mobil DTE 11M Material Safety Data Bulletin).		
Releasable	Authors: ExxonMobil Corp.		
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10		

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1287678 Pages: 0		<b>104 (e) Response</b> al Works 104(e) response appendix Q38-Q44: Question 21 Spreadsheet ty Data Sheet - Aluminum MSDS).	
Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / Sciencelab.com, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 8/12/1987 DOCID: 1287672	Boydstun Meta Tube).	al Works 104(e) response appendix Q2-Q8: Question 21 Spreadsheet (Square	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / Nissho Iwai American Corporation	
		Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 12/28/1998 DOCID: 1287696	Boydstun Meta	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
		Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 2/10/1999 DOCID: 1287690	Boydstun Meta	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
		Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 2/10/1999 DOCID: 1287691	Boydstun Meta	al Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
		Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 2/10/1999 DOCID: 1287692	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)		
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
		Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/25/1999 DOCID: 1287700 Pages: 0 Releasable	<b>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</b> Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
	Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 5/27/1999 DOCID: 1287702	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 8/26/1999 DOCID: 1287698	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 12/8/1999 DOCID: 1287695	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 2/28/2000 DOCID: 1287677 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q32-Q35: Question 21 Spreadsheet (Material Safety Data Sheet).	
Releasable	Authors: Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 8/14/2000 DOCID: 1287697	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp. Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/31/2000</b> DOCID: 1287670 Pages: 0	<b>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</b> Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix O1-O9: MSDS for Roundup Weed & Grass Killer (Material Safety Data Sheet).	
Releasable	Authors: Monsanto Company	
	Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 2/12/2001 DOCID: 1287676 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q30-Q31: Question 21 Spreadsheet (Material Safety Data Sheet).	
Releasable	Authors: George Russell / Superior Graphite Co.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 5/10/2001 DOCID: 1287703 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 21 Spreadsheet - Q120: (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 6/27/2001 DOCID: 1287725 Pages: 0 Releasable	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S4 - General Permit National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Storm Water Discharge Permit	
Releasable	Authors: Michael Llewelyn / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 8/17/2001 DOCID: 1287673 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q10-Q18: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Material Safety Data Sheet).	
Releasable	Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 10/25/2001 DOCID: 1287742	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Control Plan - (D) 2001 - T1 - T54: Storm Water Pollution Control Plan	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/26/2001</b> DOCID: 1287743 Pages: 0	<ul> <li>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</li> <li>Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Control Plan - (A) 2001 - U1</li> <li>- U44: Storm Water Pollution Control Plan</li> </ul>	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 12/12/2001 DOCID: 1287724 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater / Drainage - (D) - S3: Renewal Application NPDES Storm Water Discharge General Permit #1200-Z	
Releasable	Authors: James Carey / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s):	
	Doug Pontifex / Boydstun Metals, Inc.	
Date: 1/3/2002 DOCID: 1287675 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q26-Q29: Question 21 Spreadsheet (Material Safety Data Sheet - F/D Non Skid Coating Black).	
Releasable	Authors: Sandy Haskins / Davis Paint Company	
	Addressee(s):	
	EPA Region 10	
Date: 4/3/2002 DOCID: 1287705 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 21 Spreadsheet - Q123-Q124: (Material Safety Data Sheet - Hard Wire)	
Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / ITW Hobart Brothers	
	Addressee(s):	
	EPA Region 10	
Date: 4/22/2002 DOCID: 1287699	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 7/24/2002 DOCID: 1287694	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
	Addressee(s):	
	EPA Region 10	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/26/2002</b> DOCID: 1287726 Pages: 0	<ul> <li>1.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</li> <li>Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (E S5 - General Permit National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Storm Water Dischar Permit</li> </ul>		
Releasable		Authors: Michael Llewelyn / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 8/26/2002 DOCID: 1287693	Boydstun Meta	al Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
		Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1287708 Pages: 0		al Works 104(e) response appendix R3: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - Permit National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System).	
Releasable		Authors: Michael Llewelyn / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Doug Pontifex / Boydstun Metals, Inc.	
Date: 10/8/2002 DOCID: 1287701	Boydstun Meta	al Works 104(e) response appendix : (Material Safety Data Sheet)	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: unknown unknown / Sherwin-Williams Automotive Finishes Corp.	
		Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 12/27/2002 DOCID: 1287717		al Works 104(e) response appendix R12: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 12/27/2002 DOCID: 1287736		al Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): 2 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/1/2003</b> DOCID: 1287718 Pages: 0	<b>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</b> Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R13: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Spring 2003 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1287737 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S16 - Spring 2003 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287679 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q45-Q48: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet DuPont Thinners and Reducers).	
Releasable	Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287680 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q49-Q54: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Imron®).	
Releasable	Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287681	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q55-Q58: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Imron®).	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287683 Pages: 0 Releasable	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q64-Q68: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - VOC Products, Low VOC Primers).	
Releasable	Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287684 Pages: 0 Releasable	11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q69-Q74: Question 21 Spreadshe (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - VOC Products, Low VC Primers, Thinners). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287685 Pages: 0 Releasable	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q75-Q80: Question 21 Spreadshe (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Centari® 5000 Acrylic Urethane). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	₽et
Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287686 Pages: 0 Releasable	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q81-Q88: Question 21 Spreadshe (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Imron® 6000 Polyureth Enamel). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287687 Pages: 0 Releasable	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q89-Q98: Question 21 Spreadshe (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Primers: Enamel, Chron Corlar® and Variprime®). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 1/1/2004 DOCID: 1287688 Pages: 0 Releasable	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q99-Q102: Question 21 Spreadsh (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Isocyanate Activators, Hardeners, and Additives). Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	ieet

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/1/2004</b> DOCID: 1287689 Pages: 0	<b>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</b> Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix Q103-Q106: Question 21 Spreadsheet (DuPont Performance Coatings Material Safety Data Sheet - Lacquer Thinners and Cleaning Solvents).	
Releasable	Authors: E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	
Date: 2/18/2004 DOCID: 1287719	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R14: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Winter 2003-2004 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 2/18/2004 DOCID: 1287738 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S17 - Winter 2003-2004 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 4/26/2004 DOCID: 1287720 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R15: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Spring 2004 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 4/26/2004 DOCID: 1287739	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S18 - Spring 2004 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 2/4/2005 DOCID: 1287721	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R16: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Fall 2004-2005 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/4/2005</b> DOCID: 1287740 Pages: 0	<ul> <li>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</li> <li>Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S19 - Fall 2004-2005 Storm Water Monitoring Report</li> </ul>	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 5/24/2005 DOCID: 1287722 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R17: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Spring 2005 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 5/24/2005 DOCID: 1287741 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S20 - Spring 2005 Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 12/16/2005 DOCID: 1287709 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R4: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): (Fall 2005 (Sample Event 1) Storm Water Monitoring Report).	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 12/20/2005 DOCID: 1287723 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix S1: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): City Stormwater Sampling Results, 9125 N. Time Oil Road Facility	
Releasable	Authors: Aaron Wieting / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 1/1/2006 DOCID: 1287704 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 21 Spreadsheet - Q121-Q122: Material Safety Data Sheet	
Releasable	Authors: unknown unknown / WGI Heavy Minerals, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): EPA Region 10	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/20/2006</b> DOCID: 1287727 Pages: 0	<b>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</b> Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S6 - Fall 2005 (Sample Event 1) Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 3/29/2006 DOCID: 1287710 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R5: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): (Spring 2006 (Sample Event 2) Storm Water Monitoring Report).	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 3/29/2006 DOCID: 1287728 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S7 - Spring 2006 (Sample Event 2) Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 11/28/2006 DOCID: 1287711 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R6: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Sample Event 1 (2006-2007) Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 11/28/2006 DOCID: 1287729 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S8 - Sample Event 1 (2006-2007) Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 12/29/2006 DOCID: 1287713 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R8: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Renewal Application NPDES Storm Water Discharge General Permit	
Releasable	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s):	
	Doug Pontifex / Boydstun Metals, Inc.	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/29/2006 DOCID: 1287731 Pages: 0 Releasable	11.3.7.1 Vol. 2       104 (e) Response         Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D):         S10 - Renewal Application NPDES Storm Water Discharge General Permit #1200-Z         Authors:         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Addressee(s):         Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
<b>Date: 3/9/2007</b> DOCID: 1287712 Pages: 0 Releasable	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R7: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): (Sample Event 2) (2006-2007) Storm Water Monitoring Report).
	Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
Date: 3/9/2007 DOCID: 1287730 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S9 - Sample Event 2 (2006-2007) Stormwater Monitoring Report
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
Date: 4/27/2007 DOCID: 1287668 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix L1-L42: Report on Phase 2 Site Investigation (D) 04/27/2007 (Preliminary).
Releasable	Authors: Dulcy Berri / PBS Environmental Building Consultants
	Addressee(s):
	James Winkler / Burgard Equities LLC
Date: 7/1/2007 DOCID: 1287746 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Control Plan - (A) 2007 - W38 - W86: General Permit National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Releasable	Authors: Lauri Aunan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
Date: 8/8/2007 DOCID: 1287744 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Control Plan - (D) 2007 - V1 - V86: Storm Water Pollution Control Plan
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Ben Sagon / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/8/2007</b> DOCID: 1287745 Pages: 0	11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Control Plan - (A) 2007 - W1 - W37: Storm Water Pollution Control Plan Authors:	
Releasable	Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Ben Sagon / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 12/11/2007 DOCID: 1287714 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R9: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Sample Event 1 (2007-2008) Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Ben Sagon / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
<b>Date: 12/11/2007</b> DOCID: 1287732 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S11 - Sample Event 1 (2007-2008) Stormwater Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Ben Sagon / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
	Ben bagon / Boydstan Wetar Works. Inc.	
Date: 1/4/2008 DOCID: 1287715 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R10: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Sample Event 2 (2007-2008) Storm Water Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Ben Sagon / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 1/4/2008 DOCID: 1287733 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S12 - Sample Event 2 (2007-2008) Stormwater Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Ben Sagon / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	
Date: 2/7/2008 DOCID: 1287734 Pages: 0	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S13 - Sample Event 3 (2007-2008) Stormwater Monitoring Report	
Releasable	Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Ben Sagon / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/9/2008</b> DOCID: 1287716 Pages: 0	<ul> <li>11.3.7.1 Vol. 2 104 (e) Response</li> <li>Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix R11: Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (A): Sample Event 3 (2007-2008) Storm Water Monitoring Report</li> </ul>	
Releasable		Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Ben Sagon / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
Date: 4/28/2008 DOCID: 1287735	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix - Question 19 Stormwater/Drainage - (D): S14 - Sample Event 4 (2007-2008) Stormwater Monitoring Report	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Lance Lehto / Columbia West Engineering, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Steve Parker / Boydstun Metal Works. Inc.
Date: 6/9/2008 DOCID: 1287667 Pages: 0 Releasable	Boydstun Metal Works 104(e) response appendix K1-K26: Environmental Site Assessmer (D) 10/08/1996 (Crown Beverage Building).	
		Authors: Ross Rieke / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/21/1999 DOCID: 1187140		Cal Bag Metals sessment Program Strategy Recommendation: Calbag Met	als.
Pages: 20		Authors:	
Releasable		Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 12/21/1999 DOCID: 1187141		eanup Agreement Letter.	
Pages: 3		Authors:	
Releasable		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Warren Rosenfield / Calbag Metals Company	
Date: 12/21/1999 DOCID: 1187142		Performance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Ca	albag Metals Co. Site.
Pages: 2		Authors:	
Releasable		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Warren Rosenfield / Calbag Metals Company	
8/18/2008	U.	S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page 11-41

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/26/2001</b> DOCID: 1187143	11.3.8 Vol. 1 Preliminary Si	<b>Cal Bag Metals</b> te Assessment: Calbag Metals Co., 4927 NW Front Ave., Portland.
Pages: 44 Releasable		Authors: McKenna Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Calbag Metals Company
Date: 7/25/2001 DOCID: 1187144 Pages: 2	Comments on Ave., Portland	6/26/01 Preliminary Site Assessment: Calbag Metals Co., 4927 NW Front I.
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		James McKenna / McKenna Environmental, LLC
Date: 9/10/2001 DOCID: 1187145 Pages: 2		DEQ comments on 6/26/01 Preliminary Site Assessment: Calbag Metals Co., nt Ave., Portland.
Releasable		Authors: James McKenna / McKenna Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 10/18/2001 DOCID: 1187146 Pages: 2	Letter transmi attachment).	tting lab results for storm water sump material from Calbag Metals (less
Releasable		Authors: James McKenna / McKenna Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 12/24/2001 DOCID: 1187147 Pages: 1	Letter transmi (less attachme	tting lab results for recent storm water sample and request for no further action ents).
Releasable		Authors: Chuck Gleason / Calbag Metals Company
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 1/10/2002 DOCID: 1187148 Pages: 2	Letter transmi Co. (less attac	tting amended lab results for storm water sump material from Calbag Metals chment).
Releasable		Authors: James McKenna / McKenna Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
		monias Gamer / Oregon Dept. or Environmental Qualit

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/7/2002</b> DOCID: 1187149	11.3.8 Vol. 1 Source Contro	Cal Bag Metals I Decision Memorandum: Calbag Metals.
Pages: 9		Authors:
Releasable		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Tara Karamas / EPA
Date: 1/28/2008 DOCID: 1254680	Email regardir	ng EPA Request for information/2495 NW Nicolai, Portland, OR 97210.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kevin Loftus / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.9 Vol. 1	Chase Bag
Date: DOCID: 1187150	Notes: Termii site.	nal Transfer 3601 NW Yeon 26-89-0013 Diesel Release - former Chase Bag Co.
Pages: 3		
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: DOCID: 1187151	Portion of a n	nap showing the area along the Northern Pacific Railroad line near Guild Lake.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 3/2/1989 DOCID: 1187152 Pages: 6	Preliminary S (incomplete).	ite Screening, Terminal Transfer Property, 3601 NW Yeon Street, Portland
Releasable		Authors:
		Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)
		Addressee(s):
		John Carroll / Prendergast & Associates, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/1990 DOCID: 1187153	<b>11.3.9 Vol. 1 Chase Bag</b> Site Map: Prendergast & Associates Terminal Transfer - Warehouse Addition (marginalia).
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)
	Addressee(s): Prendergast & Associates, Inc.
Date: 11/7/1990 DOCID: 1187154	Results of UST sampling and solvent analysis (Section 3 of an unidentified report).
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Colin Elliott / Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Riedel Environmental Services, Inc.
Date: 6/24/1991 DOCID: 1187155 Pages: 8	Corrective Action Plan, Hill Investment Co. Warehouse, 3322 NW 35th Ave., Portland (sampling results only).
Releasable	Authors: Hart Crowser, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Hill Investment Company
Date: 11/2/1999 DOCID: 1187156 Pages: 21	DEQ Site Assessment Program Strategy Recommendation: Schnitzer Investment, 3720 NW Yeon Ave., Portland.
Releasable	Authors: Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/2/1999 DOCID: 1187157	Site Assessment Prioritization System (SAP) Guidance (marginalia).
Pages: 10 Releasable	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 11/8/1999 DOCID: 1187158 Pages: 1	Site Assessment Review Notice: Former Schnitzer Investment - NW 35th and Yeon, Portland (incomplete).
Releasable	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Donald Wirfs / Don Wirfs & Associates

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/12/1999</b> DOCID: 1187159 Pages: 3		<b>Chase Bag</b> pletion of review of available information, Schnitzer Investments, NW 35th and d (incomplete).
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 12/17/1999 DOCID: 1187160	Response to s	strategy recommendation for 3720 NW Yeon Ave., Portland.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
		Addressee(s): Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/1/2000 DOCID: 1187161 Pages: 3	Letter transmi Portland (less	tting a preliminary assessment for Wirfs property at 3720 NW Yeon Ave., attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives, LLP.
		Addressee(s): Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 2/5/2003 DOCID: 1187162 Pages: 3		nental Cleanup Site Information Database Site Summary Report - Details for Schnitzer Investments near NW 35th and Yeon.
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/5/2003 DOCID: 1187163		nental Cleanup Site Information Database Site Summary Report - Details for Hill Investment Co. site, 3322 NW 35th Ave.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251029 Pages: 2	104 (e) inform Corporation.	nation request mail receipt regarding CT Corporation for Chase Packaging
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): C. T. Corporation System

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.9 Vol. 1 Chase Bag

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/4/1993 DOCID: 1187164	11.3.10 Vol. 1 Environmenta	<b>Chevron Asphalt</b> I Site Assessment Report: Chevron Willbridge Asphalt Refinery.
Pages: 52 Releasable		Authors: Steven Locke / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
		Joseph Hunt / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
		Addressee(s): Chevron Corp.
Date: 1/17/2002 DOCID: 1187165	DEQ Site Asso (revised 3/12/0	essment Program Strategy Recommendation: Chevron Asphalt Refinery 01).
Pages: 21 Releasable		Authors:
		Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/5/2002 DOCID: 1187167	Letter docume	enting a telephone discussion regarding a letter sent to the wrong address.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Gerald O'Regan / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/22/2002 DOCID: 1187168	Letter signifyir Chevron Asph	ng Chevron's general agreement with the strategy recommendation for the alt Terminal.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Gerald O'Regan / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/1/2002 DOCID: 1187166		tting a revised DEQ Site Assessment Program Strategy Recommendation for alt Refinery (less attachment).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Gerald O'Regan / Chevron Products Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/28/2007</b> DOCID: 1254825 Pages: 110		<b>Chevron Asphalt</b> ng Storm Water Sampling Technical Memo No. 1 Former Chevron Willbridge No. 209293 (with attchement 2 Strom Water Line Video Survey).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Larsen / Arcadis
		Grant Sprick / Arcadis
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/18/2008 DOCID: 1251363	Letter regardir	ng Storm Water Sampling Technical Memorandum No. 2 (attached report).
Pages: 84 Releasable		Authors: Brooke Bonkoski / Arcadis
		Addressee(s): Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/28/2008 DOCID: 1251364	Letter regardir	ng Stormwater Sampling Technical Memorandum No. 2.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Darin Rouse / Chevron Environmental Management Co
Date: 5/21/2008 DOCID: 1251089	Memo regardi	ng Storm Water Samling Technical memorandum No. 3.
Pages: 45 Releasable		Authors: Brooke Bonkoski / Arcadis
		Colleen Martin / Arcadis
		Addressee(s): Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.10.1 Vol. 1 104(e) Response	
Date: No Date on	Chevron 104(e) response: Response to Multiple Sets of Section 104(e) Information Requests	
DOCID: 1265072	regarding Facilities at the Portland Harbor NPL Site.	
Pages: 2		
Releasable	Authors:	

Chevron U. S. A., Inc. Addressee(s):

Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1265073		<b>104(e) Response</b> e) response: Answers to 104(e) Information Request Questionnaire.
Pages: 68		Authors:
Releasable		Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/16/1969 DOCID: 1265085 Pages: 9 Releasable		e) response Appendix I: Agreement between Oregon-Washington Railroad & ., Union Pacific Railroad Co., and Standard Oil Company of California (C.D. No.
Releasable		Authors:
		F.J. Melia / Union Pacific Railroad Co.
		F.J. Melia / Oregon-Washington Railroad and Navigation Company
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/20/1971 DOCID: 1265075 Pages: 9	and Chevron F	e) response Appendix B: Easement Agreement Between the Port of Portland Pipe Line Company Covering Installation and Operation of Aviation Fuel Lines ternational Airport.
Releasable		Authors:
		Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/9/1998 DOCID: 1265088 Pages: 46		e) response Appendix 9C: Phase I Remedial Investigation Summary Report and halysis of Soil Data.
Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Northwest Natural
Date: 10/29/1999 DOCID: 1265077 Pages: 23		e) response Appendix C: Terminal Services Agreement between Fuel & Marine C and Pacific Terminal Services, Inc.
Releasable		Authors:
Troibubable		Vincent Godfrey / Pacific Terminal Service, Inc.
		Allan Sullivan / Fuel and Marine Marketing LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/27/2006 DOCID: 1265081	Chevron 104(e	e) response Appendix D: Letter transmitting Recorded Document List Search.
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		Western American Property Research
		Addressee(s):
		Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.

Pages: 8Authors: Western American Property Research Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/4/2007 DOCID: 1265087 Pages: 12 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix K: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/12/2007 DOCID: 1265084 Pages: 18 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix H: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/12/2007 DOCID: 1265084 Pages: 18 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix H: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/17/2007 DOCID: 1265083 Pages: 9 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/17/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/17/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/17/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 24 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 4/1/2007 PociD: 1265076 Pages: 24 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC. Pages: 24 Releasable <th>SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/3/2007 DOCID: 1265080</th> <th><b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 1 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix F: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.</th>	SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/3/2007 DOCID: 1265080	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 1 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix F: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.
Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/4/2007         DOCID: 1265087         Pages: 12         Releasable         Authors:         Releasable         Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):         Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/12/2007         DOCID: 1265084         Pages: 18         Releasable         Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):         Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         DociD: 1265084         Pages: 18         Releasable         Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):         Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/17/2007         DOCID: 1265083         Pages: 9         Releasable         Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):         Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/17/2007         DOCID: 1265086         Pages: 9         Releasable         Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):         Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         DociD: 1265086	-	
DOCID: 1265087       Pages: 12       Authors:         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/12/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix H: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DOCID: 1265084       Pages: 13         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/17/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DOCID: 1265083       Pages: 9         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/17/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DOCID: 1265083       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/27/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DOCID: 1265086       Pages: 49         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/27/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest N		
Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/12/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix H: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Pages: 18       Authors:         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/17/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Pages: 9       Authors:         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/17/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Pages: 9       Authors:         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/27/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/27/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Releasable       Western American Property Research		Chevron 104(e) response Appendix K: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.
Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/12/2007 DOCID: 1265084       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix H: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Pages: 18 Releasable       Authors: Western American Property Research Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/17/2007 DOCID: 1265083       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Date: 1/17/2007 DOCID: 1265083       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Date: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265086       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DAte: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265086       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DOCID: 1265086       Authors: Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265076       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.       Mathors: Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 4/1/2007 DOCID: 1265076       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.         Pages: 24 Releasable       Authors:	-	
DOCID: 1265084       Pages: 18       Authors:         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/17/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DOCID: 1265083       Pages: 9         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/27/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DOCID: 1265086       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/27/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.         DOCID: 1265086       Pages: 49         Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 4/1/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas         DOCID: 1265076       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas         DOCID: 1265076       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas         DOCID: 1265076       Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.      <		
ReleasableWestern American Property Research Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/17/2007 DOCID: 1265083 Pages: 9Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Western American Property Research Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 4/1/2007 DOCID: 1265076 Pages: 24 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.Date: 4/1/2007 Pages: 24 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.		Chevron 104(e) response Appendix H: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.
Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/17/2007 DOCID: 1265083 Pages: 9 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.Authors: ReleasableAuthors: Western American Property Research Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.Date: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.Date: 4/1/2007 DOCID: 1265076 Pages: 24 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.Date: 4/1/2007 Pages: 24 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.	-	
DOCID: 1265083 Pages: 9 Releasable Authors: Releasable Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Date: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 Releasable Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Authors: Releasable Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC. Pages: 24 Releasable Authors:		
ReleasableWestern American Property ResearchAddressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 1/27/2007 DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List. Western American Property Research Addressee(s): Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.Date: 4/1/2007 DOCID: 1265076 Pages: 24 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.Date: 4/1/2007 Pages: 24 ReleasableChevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.		Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G2: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.
Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 1/27/2007         DOCID: 1265086         Pages: 49         Releasable         Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):         Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 4/1/2007         DOCID: 1265076         Pages: 24         Releasable         Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas         Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.         Pages: 24         Releasable	•	
DOCID: 1265086 Pages: 49 Releasable Date: 4/1/2007 DOCID: 1265076 Pages: 24 Releasable Authors: Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC. Pages: 24 Releasable Authors:		
Releasable       Western American Property Research         Addressee(s):       Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 4/1/2007       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas         DOCID: 1265076       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Lease Agreement between Northwest Natural Gas         Pages: 24       Authors:		Chevron 104(e) response Appendix J: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.
Kelly Esters / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.         Date: 4/1/2007         DOCID: 1265076         Pages: 24         Releasable         Authors:	•	
DOCID: 1265076       Co. and Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC.         Pages: 24       Authors:		
Releasable Authors:	DOCID: 1265076	
Fuel and Marine Marketing LLC		Authors: Fuel and Marine Marketing LLC
Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown		

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1265078 Pages: 3	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 1 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Termination Agreement between Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC and Pacific Terminal Services, Inc.
Releasable	Authors: Mark VandeVoorde / Fuel and Marine Marketing LLC
	Pacific Terminal Service, Inc.
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/1/2007 DOCID: 1265079 Pages: 8	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix C: Assignment and Assumption Agreement between Fuel & Marine Marketing LLC, Pacific Terminal Services, Inc., and Northwest Natural Gas Company.
Releasable	Authors:
	Mark VandeVoorde / Fuel and Marine Marketing LLC
	Pacific Terminal Service, Inc.
	Northwest Natural Gas Co.
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 8/2/2007</b> DOCID: 1265096 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13D: Figure 4 - Storm Water System Map for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.
Releasable	Authors: Arcadis
	Addressee(s):
	Chevron Environmental Management Co.
Date: 8/2/2007 DOCID: 1265099	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13D: Figure 7 - Monitoring Wells for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Arcadis
	Addressee(s): Chevron Environmental Management Co.
Date: 8/3/2007 DOCID: 1265094	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13D: Figure 2 - Site Layout Map for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Arcadis
	Addressee(s): Chevron Environmental Management Co.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/3/2007 DOCID: 1265095 Pages: 1 Releasable	11.3.10.1 Vol. 1 104(e) Response Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13D: Figure 3 - Storm Water Drainage Basin Map for the Storm Water Sampling Plan. Authors: Arcadis Addressee(s):	
	Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
Date: 8/3/2007 DOCID: 1265097 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13D: Figure 5 - Current and Historical Site Features for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.	
Releasable	Authors: Arcadis	
	Addressee(s):	
	Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
Date: 8/3/2007 DOCID: 1265098 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13D: Figure 6 - Sanitary Sewer and API Lines for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.	
Releasable	Authors: Arcadis	
	Addressee(s):	
	Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
Date: 8/3/2007 DOCID: 1265100 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13D: Figure 12 - Catch Basin Sampling Locations for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.	
Releasable	Authors: Arcadis	
	Addressee(s):	
	Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
<b>Date: 3/10/2008</b> DOCID: 1265090 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13A: Figure 3 - Current and Historical Site Features for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.	
Releasable	Authors:	
	Arcadis	
	Addressee(s):	
	Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
<b>Date: 3/10/2008</b> DOCID: 1265092 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13A: Figure 5 - Monitoring Wells for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.	
Releasable	Authors: Arcadis	
	Addressee(s):	
	Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
	Addressee(s):	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/10/2008 DOCID: 1265093 Pages: 1 Releasable	11.3.10.1 Vol. 1 104(e) Response Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13A: Figure 9 - Preliminary Catch Basin Sample Locations for the Storm Water Sampling Plan. Authors: Arcadis Addressee(s):	
	Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
Date: 3/11/2008 DOCID: 1265089	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13A: Figure 2 - Site Layout Map for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Arcadis	
	Addressee(s): Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
Date: 3/11/2008 DOCID: 1265091	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 13A: Figure 4 - Storm Water System Map for the Storm Water Sampling Plan.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Arcadis	
	Addressee(s): Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
Date: 5/13/2008	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 7A: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.	
Pages: 6 Releasable	Authors: Western American Property Research	
	Addressee(s): Christy Schiller / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.	
Date: 5/15/2008 DOCID: 1265082	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix G1: Letter transmitting Recorded Document Search List.	
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Western American Property Research	
	Addressee(s): Christy Schiller / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.	
Date: 5/16/2008 DOCID: 1265070	Chevron 104(e) response: Letter responding to request for information for the Portland Harbor site and transmitting response documentation.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Soniya Ziegler / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/16/2008 DOCID: 1265071	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 1 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response: Declaration regarding foregoing Response to Multiple Sets of Section 104(e) Information Requests for Portland Harbor.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Hongyan Xun / Chevron Environmental Management Co.	
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/15/1993 DOCID: 1265101	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 2</b> Chevron 104(	<b>104(e) Response</b> (e) response Appendix 15A (1 of 5): Draft Preliminary Assessment Report.
Pages: 426 Releasable		Authors:
		Randall Rees / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
		Steven Locke / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
		Addressee(s):
		Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
DOCID: 1265102Sewer Interim Remedial Actions Report for Pages: 220ReleasableAuthors:		(e) response Appendix 15A (1 of 5): Letter transmitting revised 60-inch Storm n Remedial Actions Report for Tosco Willbridge Terminal. <b>Authors:</b> Nathan Hemphill / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Kelly Kline / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Gerald O'Regan / Chevron Products Company
		Martin Cramer / Phillips Petroleum Co.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.10.1 Vol. 3 104(e) Response	
Date: 8/1/2003	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (2 of 5): Final Upland Remedial Investigation Report	
DOCID: 1265103	for Willbridge Facility in Portland, Oregon.	
Pages: 911		
Releasable	Authors:	
	KHM Environmental Management, Inc.	

#### Addressee(s):

Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/15/2007 DOCID: 1265104 Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 4 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (3 of 5): Letter of transmittal for the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the 2nd and 3rd Quarters of 2007 (less enclosures).         Authors:		
	Brian Pletcher / SECOR International, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality		
Date: 11/15/2007 DOCID: 1265105 Pages: 293	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (3 of 5): Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report (April 2007 through September 2007) for Willbridge Bulk Fuel Facilities.		
Releasable	Authors: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.		
	Addressee(s):		
	Willbridge Terminal Group		
Date: 12/19/2007 DOCID: 1265106 Pages: 67	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (3 of 5): Letter transmitting the PCB Evaluation Report for Chevron Willbridge Distribution Center No. 100-1868.		
Releasable	Authors: Grant Sprick / Arcadis		
	Addressee(s):		
	Darin Rouse / Chevron Environmental Management Cc		
<b>Date: 2/27/2008</b> DOCID: 1265107 Pages: 164 Releasable	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (3 of 5): Letter transmitting the Erodable So Assessment Report for Kinder Morgan, Chevron, and ConocoPhillips Willbridge Terr Group.		
Releasable	Authors: Brian Pletcher / Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.		
	Christopher Sheridan / Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.		
	Addressee(s):		
	Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality		

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.10.1 Vol. 5 104(e) Response		
Date: 2/14/2005	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (4 of 5): Letter transmitting the 2004 Title V Permit		
DOCID: 1265108	Annual Monitoring Report for Chevron Products Company, Willbridge Distribution Terminal (less enclosures).		
Pages: 1			
Releasable	Authors:		

Jerry Henderson / Chevron Products Company

#### Addressee(s):

Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/14/2005</b> DOCID: 1265109 Pages: 153	<ul> <li>11.3.10.1 Vol. 5 104(e) Response</li> <li>Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (4 of 5): 2004 Title V Permit Annual Monitoring Report for Chevron Products Company, Willbridge Distribution Terminal.</li> </ul>	
Releasable		Authors: Jerry Henderson / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
Date: 2/9/2007 DOCID: 1265110 Pages: 49		e) response Appendix 15A (4 of 5): Letter transmitting the 2006 Title V Permit ring Report for Chevron Products Company, Willbridge Distribution Terminal.
Releasable		Authors: Jerry Henderson / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/1/2008 DOCID: 1265111		e) response Appendix 15A (4 of 5): Storm Water Sampling Plan for the Chevron ribution Center.
Pages: 231 Releasable		Authors: Grant Sprick / Arcadis
		Eric Larsen / Arcadis
		Addressee(s): Chevron Environmental Management Co.
Date: 3/19/2008 DOCID: 1265112 Pages: 201	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (4 of 5): Chevron Water Sampling Technical Memorandum No. 1 for the Chevron Willbridge Distribution Center.	
Releasable		Authors: Grant Sprick / Arcadis
		Brooke Bonkoski / Arcadis
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.10.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response	
Date: 1/22/1993	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): National Pollutant Discharge Elimination	
DOCID: 1265113	System Waste Discharge Permit issued to Chevron USA, Inc.	
Pages: 10		
Releasable	Authors:	
	Charles Kent Ashbaker / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	

Addressee(s): Chevron U. S. A., Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/5/1999 DOCID: 1278628 Pages: 8	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for January 1999.	
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s):
	(	Chevron Products Company
Date: 3/15/1999 DOCID: 1265115 Pages: 6	Chevron 104(e) 02/01/99-02/28	) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for /99.
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s):
	(	Chevron Products Company
Date: 3/22/1999 DOCID: 1265114 Pages: 6	Chevron 104(e) 03/01/99-03/31	) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for /99.
Releasable		Authors:
	-	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s):
	(	Chevron Products Company
Date: 4/20/1999 DOCID: 1265116 Pages: 9	Chevron 104(e) 04/01/99-04/30	) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for /99.
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s):
	(	Chevron Products Company
Date: 5/24/1999 DOCID: 1265117	Chevron 104(e)	) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for May 1999.
Pages: 6		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
Date: 5/24/1999 DOCID: 1265118		) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for May 1999.
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s):
	(	Chevron Products Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/13/1999 DOCID: 1265119		
Pages: 11 Releasable	<b>Authors</b> Terri Bull	: ock / Chevron Products Company
	Address Chevron	<b>ee(s):</b> Products Company
Date: 7/13/1999 DOCID: 1265120	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for June 199	
Pages: 6 Releasable	<b>Authors</b> Terri Bull	: ock / Chevron Products Company
	Address Chevron	<b>ee(s):</b> Products Company
Date: 8/2/1999 DOCID: 1265121	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for July 199	
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors Terri Bull	: ock / Chevron Products Company
	Address Chevron	<b>ee(s):</b> Products Company
Date: 9/13/1999 DOCID: 1265122 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for August 1999.	
Releasable	<b>Authors</b> Terri Bull	: ock / Chevron Products Company
	Address	ee(s):
	Chevron	Products Company
Date: 9/13/1999 DOCID: 1265123 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) respons 1999.	se Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for August
Releasable	<b>Authors</b> Terri Bull	: ock / Chevron Products Company
	Address	ee(s):
	Chevron	Products Company
Date: 10/11/1999 DOCID: 1265124 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) respons 1999.	se Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for September
Releasable	Authors	: ock / Chevron Products Company
	Address	
		Products Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/9/1999</b> DOCID: 1265125 Pages: 13	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for October 1999.		
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chevron Products Company	
Date: 12/6/1999 DOCID: 1265126 Pages: 18	Chevron 104(6 1999.	e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for November	
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	
Date: 1/12/2000         Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Dischar           DOCID: 1265127         1999.           Pages: 12         12		e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for December	
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	
Date: 2/1/2000 DOCID: 1265128 Pages: 5	Chevron 104(e 2000.	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for January 2000.	
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	
Date: 3/6/2000 DOCID: 1265130 Pages: 14	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for Feb 2000.		
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	
Date: 3/6/2000 DOCID: 1265131 Pages: 14	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for February 2000.		
Releasable		Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/3/2000</b> DOCID: 1265132 Pages: 8	0 Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for	
Releasable		Authors: Ferri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
Date: 5/15/2000 DOCID: 1265133	Chevron 104(e)	response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for April 2000.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Ferri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
	Α	Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
Date: 6/8/2000 DOCID: 1265134	Chevron 104(e)	response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for May 2000.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Ferri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
Date: 7/3/2000 DOCID: 1265135	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for June 2000.	
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Ferri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
Date: 7/13/2000 DOCID: 1265129	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for January 2000 (barely legible).	
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Ferri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
		Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
Date: 9/15/2000 DOCID: 1265136 Pages: 1	Chevron 104(e) 2000.	response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for August
Releasable		Authors: Ferri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
	A	Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
	U	nevion i roudula Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/10/2000</b> DOCID: 1265137 Pages: 1	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for September 2000.	
Releasable	Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	
Date: 11/14/2000 DOCID: 1265138 Pages: 9	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for October 2000.	
Releasable	Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	
Date: 12/12/2000 DOCID: 1265139 Pages: 7	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for November 2000.	
Releasable	Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	
Date: 12/29/2000 DOCID: 1265140 Pages: 6	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Letter transmitting analysis results for samples received at lab on 12/04/00.	
Releasable	Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 1/15/2001 DOCID: 1265141 Pages: 7	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for December 2000.	
Releasable	Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	
Date: 2/13/2001 DOCID: 1265142 Pages: 9	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Discharge Monitoring Report for January 2001.	
Releasable	Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/13/2001 DOCID: 1265143 Pages: 10 Releasable	11.3.10.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): City of Portland Industrial Wastewater Discharge Self-Monitoring Report. Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc. Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
Date: 3/7/2001 DOCID: 1265144 Pages: 8 Releasable	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report for February 2001 with additional analysis results. <b>Authors:</b> KJ Thornton / North Creek Analytical, Inc. Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
Date: 4/9/2001 DOCID: 1265145 Pages: 8 Releasable	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report for March 2001 with additional analysis results. <b>Authors:</b> KJ Thornton / North Creek Analytical, Inc. Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
Date: 5/7/2001 DOCID: 1265146 Pages: 11 Releasable	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report for April 2001 with additional analysis results. <b>Authors:</b> KJ Thornton / North Creek Analytical, Inc. Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company
Date: 6/4/2001 DOCID: 1265147 Pages: 8 Releasable	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for May 2001 with additional analysis results. Authors: Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc. Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/2/2001 DOCID: 1265148 Pages: 9 Releasable	11.3.10.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for June 2001 with additional analysis results.		
Releasable	Authors:		
	Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.		
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company		
	Addressee(s):		
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company		
<b>Date: 8/15/2001</b> DOCID: 1265149 Pages: 11	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for July 2001 with additional analysis results.		
Releasable	Authors:		
	Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.		
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company		
	Addressee(s):		
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company		
<b>Date: 11/5/2001</b> DOCID: 1265150 Pages: 2 Releasable	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2001 with additional analysis results.		
Releasable	Authors:		
	Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.		
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company		
	Addressee(s):		
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company		
Date: 11/5/2001 DOCID: 1265151 Pages: 2	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for September 2001 with additional analysis results.		
Releasable	Authors:		
	Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.		
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company		
	Addressee(s):		
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company		

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/5/2001</b> DOCID: 1265152 Pages: 10	<b>11.3.10.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for October 2001 with additional analysis results.	
Releasable	Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s):	
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 12/6/2001 DOCID: 1265153 Pages: 8	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report for November 2001 with additional analysis results.	
Releasable	Authors:	
	Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s):	
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 1/14/2002 DOCID: 1265154	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report for December 2001 with additional analysis results.	
Pages: 10 Releasable	Authors:	
	Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s):	
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 2/5/2002 DOCID: 1265155	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report for January 2002 with additional analysis results.	
Pages: 10 Releasable	Authors:	
	Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
	Addressee(s):	
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/5/2002</b> DOCID: 1265156		<b>104(e) Response</b> (e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General arge Monitoring Report for February 2002 with additional analysis results.	
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s):	
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 3/8/2002 DOCID: 1265157 Pages: 8 Releasable	Permit Discha	(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General arge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for March 2002 al analysis results.	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s):	
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 5/6/2002 DOCID: 1265158 Pages: 11	Permit Discha	(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General arge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for April 2002 al analysis results.	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s):	
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 6/7/2002 DOCID: 1265159 Pages: 9 Releasable	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for May 2002 with additional analysis results.		
		Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
		Addressee(s):	
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	

Releasable       Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1265161 Pages: 2 Releasable       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for July 2002.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc. Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 9/13/2002 DOCID: 1265162       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002	Releasable	Permit Dischar	e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General rge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for June 2002 analysis results.	
Addressee(s):       Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         DocID: 1265161         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General         Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002				
Date: 8/8/2002       Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 8/8/2002       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for July 2002.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc. Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 9/13/2002 DOCID: 1265162       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002			Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 8/8/2002       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General         DOCID: 1265161       Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for July 2002.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Releasable       Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc. Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 9/13/2002       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002			Addressee(s):	
Date: 8/8/2002       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for July 2002.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Authors:         Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Pate: 9/13/2002         DOCID: 1265162			Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
DOCID: 1265161       Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for July 2002.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company       Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality       Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 9/13/2002       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General         DOCID: 1265162       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General			Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Releasable       Authors: Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 9/13/2002 DOCID: 1265162       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002	DOCID: 1265161			
Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 9/13/2002         DoCID: 1265162         Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General         Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002	•		Authors:	
Addressee(s):         Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 9/13/2002         DOCID: 1265162         Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General         Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002			Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company         Date: 9/13/2002         DOCID: 1265162         Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General         Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002			Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 9/13/2002       Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General         DOCID: 1265162       Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002				
Date: 9/13/2002Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge GeneralDOCID: 1265162Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002				
DOCID: 1265162 Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for August 2002			Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Releasable Authors:	-		Authors:	
Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.			Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company			Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Addressee(s):			Addressee(s):	
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality			Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company			Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Date: 11/6/2002Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge GeneralDOCID: 1265163Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for September and October 2002.	DOCID: 1265163	Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for September		
Releasable Authors:	Releasable		Authors:	
Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.			Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.	
Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company			Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	
Addressee(s):			Addressee(s):	
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality			Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company			Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company	

 SUB-HEAD:
 1

 Date:
 12/5/2002

 DOCID:
 1265164

 Pages:
 10

 Releasable
 10

### 11.3.10.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response

Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for Stormwater Outfall 001 for November 2001 with additional analysis results.

#### Authors:

Howard Holmes / North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company

#### Addressee(s):

Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Terri Bullock / Chevron Products Company

Date: 12/30/2005Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15A (5 of 5): Letter transmitting analysis results with<br/>NPDES #1300-J Oily Discharge General Permit Discharge Monitoring Report - Monitoring for<br/>Stormwater Outfall 001 for December 2005 with additional analysis results.

Releasable

#### Authors:

Mary Fritzmann / North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Shane Partain / Chevron Products Company

#### Addressee(s):

Shane Partain / Chevron Products Company

### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.10.1 Vol. 7 104(e) Response

Date: 12/30/1996Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15B (1 of 2): Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment<br/>for Chevron Pipe Line Company Pipeline Willbridge and Portland International Airport Ends.Pages: 148Authors:

## Hart Crowser, Inc.

### Addressee(s): Port of Portland

**SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/1/2004** DOCID: 1265167 Pages: 757 Releasable

### 11.3.10.1 Vol. 8 104(e) Response

Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15B (2 of 2): Environmental Site Assessment Update for Chevron Pipe Line Company and Willbridge & Portland International Airport Ends.

#### Authors:

**URS** Corporation

### Addressee(s):

Chevron Pipe Line Company

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.10.1 Vol. 8 104(e) Response

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.10.1 Vol. 9 104(e) Response
Date: 4/1/2007	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15C: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report.
DOCID: 1265169	
Pages: 502	Authors:
Releasable	Arcadis
	Addressee(s):
	Chevron Fuel & Marine Marketing

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/4/1993</b> DOCID: 1265170 Pages: 300 Releasable	11.3.10.1 Vol. 10 104(e) Response Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15D (1 of 3): Environmental Site Assessment Report for Chevron Willbridge Asphalt Refinery. Authors: Steven Locke / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
	Joseph Hunt / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
	Addressee(s): Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
Date: 6/2/1994 DOCID: 1265172 Pages: 232	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15D (1 of 3): November 1993 Groundwater Sampling Round Report for Chevron Willbridge Asphalt Refinery.
Releasable	Authors:
	Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
	Addressee(s): Chevron U. S. A., Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.10.1 Vol. 11 104(e) Response

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.10.1 Vol. 12 104(e) Response

## SUB-HEAD: 11.3.10.1 Vol. 13 104(e) Response

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/15/1994</b> DOCID: 1265171 Pages: 94	<b>11.3.10.2 Vol. 1 CONFIDENTIAL</b> Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15D (1 of 3): Environmental Site Investigation Report for Guilds Lake-Willbridge Surplus Property.
CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Steven Locke / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
	Joseph Hunt / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
	Addressee(s): Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
Date: 12/9/1997 DOCID: 1265173 Pages: 34	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15D (1 of 3): Letter transmitting the Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Report for Willbridge Asphalt Refinery.
CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Jennifer Callison / Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Jim Seafeldt / Chevron Products Company
Date: 1/3/2002 DOCID: 1265174 Pages: 64	Chevron 104(e) response Appendix 15D (1 of 3): Letter transmitting the Annual Groundwater Sampling Report for Chevron Willbridge Asphalt Refinery.
CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: Joseph Hunt / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
	Hans Feige / PNG Environmental, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Laurie Patterson / Chevron Products Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/29/2000 DOCID: 1187169	11.3.11 Vol. 1 DEQ Site Ass	<b>Christenson Oil</b> sessment Program Strategy Recommendation: Christenson Oil Plant 1.
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): David St. Louis / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/14/2000</b> DOCID: 1187170	<b>11.3.11 Vol. 1</b> Christenson Oil Request for Performance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Christenson Oil Site.
Pages: 30 Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Larry Lesniak / Christenson Oil Company
Date: 10/18/2000 DOCID: 1187171 Pages: 31	Voluntary Preliminary Site Assessment: Christenson Oil Facility, 3821 NW St. Helens Road, Portland.
Releasable	Authors: Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Christenson Oil Company
Date: 4/24/2001 DOCID: 1187172	Comments on the 10/18/00 Preliminary Site Assessment: Christenson Oil Facility, 3821 NW St. Helens Road, Portland.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Christopeher Wohlers / Wohlers Environmental Service
Date: 5/14/2001 DOCID: 1187173 Pages: 2	Letter discussing the identification and management of cultural resources at the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable	Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Larry Lesniak / Christenson Oil Company
Date: 6/21/2001 DOCID: 1187174 Pages: 5 Releasable	Letter providing a scope of services and schedule for completion of expanded preliminary assessment sampling activities associated with a 9/98 release of flush oil at the Christenson Oil property.
Releasable	Authors: Christopeher Wohlers / Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 9/11/2001 DOCID: 1187175 Pages: 7	Letter providing soil sampling results associated with a 9/98 release of flush oil at the Christenson Oil property.
Releasable	Authors: Christopeher Wohlers / Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/26/2001</b> DOCID: 1187176 Pages: 7	11.3.11 Vol. 1 Letter providin Oil facility.	<b>Christenson Oil</b> g storm water and catch basin sediment analytical results for the Christenson
Releasable		Authors: Christopeher Wohlers / Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 1/16/2002 DOCID: 1187177 Pages: 2	DEQ commen Christenson C	ts on the storm water and catch basin sediment analytical results for the
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Christopeher Wohlers / Wohlers Environmental Service
Date: 2/21/2002 DOCID: 1187178 Pages: 2		tting a 2/13/02 memorandum by Brian Pletcher, SECOR, documenting activities h the wood flume investigation conducted at Equilon Sales Terminal in
Releasable		Authors: Tony Palagyi / Equiva Services LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/25/2002 DOCID: 1187179	Response to 1	/16/02 DEQ letter, and status report on activites at the Christenson Oil facility.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Christopeher Wohlers / Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 8/2/2002 DOCID: 1187180 Pages: 3	Letter transmit attachment).	tting storm water analytical results for the Christenson Oil facility (less
Releasable		Authors: Christopeher Wohlers / Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 11/14/2002 DOCID: 1187181	Map showing	location of 3821 NW St. Helens Road, Portland.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		MapQuest.com, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254915 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.11 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Christenson Oil nation request mail receipt regarding Christenson Oil. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): John Horstman / Christenson Oil Company
SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/8/1999 DOCID: 1187182 Pages: 13 Releasable		<b>City of Portland</b> Q site assessment program strategy recommendation for City of Portland vironmental Services Water Pollution Control Laboratory. <b>Authors:</b> Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Al Smith / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 1/7/2003 DOCID: 1187183 Pages: 2 Releasable		I Cleanup Site Information Database Site Summary Report for Site ID 2452 - bilution Control Laboratory. Authors:
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/4/2008 DOCID: 1254653 Pages: 45 Releasable	Technical Me Metals Site.	Mo regarding City Outfall Basin 19 Inline Solids Sampling at the Former Calbag
		City of Portland, Oregon
		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/3/2008 DOCID: 1251376 Pages: 159		arizing the results of the City of Portland BES source control investiation of inline Outfall Basin 22 stormwater conveyance system.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services Addressee(s): Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/3/2008</b> DOCID: 1251377 Pages: 4		<b>City of Portland</b> ng City of Portland Outfalls Project, Remecial Investigation and Source Control arterly Report No. 19-April 2008.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/12/2008 DOCID: 1251090	Letter regardir	ng 104(e) Extension Request for the City of Portland.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Jan V.V. Betz / City of Portland, Oregon, Office of Attorney
		Nancy Klinger / City of Portland, Oregon, Deputy City Attorney
		Addressee(s):
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 5/21/2008 DOCID: 1251091 Pages: 2		ng Approval of final Sampling & Analysis Plan, 05/08 Downtown Portland racterization Project ECSI No. 4956.
Releasable		Authors:
Relocione		Keith Johnson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Richard Applegate / City of Portland, Oregon

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/22/1991 DOCID: 1188198	11.3.12 Vol. 2 Hydrogeologic	<b>City of Portland</b> al Investigation of the Doane Lake Area, Vol. 1.
Pages: 170 Releasable		Authors: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Industrial Group-Doane Lake Area
<b>Date: 8/14/2000</b> DOCID: 1188199 Pages: 572		valuation of City Outfalls, Portland Harbor Study Area, Notebook 1: Eastshore and CSO Outfalls.
Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/1/2002 DOCID: 1185866	11.3.12 Vol. 2 Work Plan: So	<b>City of Portland</b> burce Control Pilot Project for the City of Portland Outfalls.
Pages: 127 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Environmental Server
Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1185867 Pages: 152		Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for City of Portland Outfall M-1 - ol Pilot Project.
Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Environmental Serv
Date: 3/19/2004 DOCID: 1185819 Pages: 400		matic Source Control - Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the City of alls Project, with report on CD-ROM.
Releasable		Authors:
		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA
Date: 4/15/2004 DOCID: 1185820 Pages: 3		d Outfall Project - Remedial Investigation and Source Control Measures - ort No. 3, April 2004.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/29/2004 DOCID: 1185821 Pages: 328		Evaluation Report and Phase 2 Work Planning for City of Portland Outfall 18 - ol Pilot Project, with Lab Data and report on two CD-ROM's.
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Environmental Ser
Date: 9/1/2007 DOCID: 1258848	Report regard	ing Baseline Risk Assessment Willamette Cove Upland Facility.
Pages: 270		Authors:
Releasable		Newfields, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/24/2007 DOCID: 1258824	11.3.12 Vol. 2 Letter regardir	<b>City of Portland</b> ng 2007 Stormwater Grab Sampling and Analysis Plan.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environme
Date: 10/19/2007 DOCID: 1254465	Memo regardi	ng Portland Harbor Source Control Investigation.
Pages: 59		Authors:
Releasable		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.12 Vol. 3	City of Portland
Date: 12/15/2000	Preliminary I	Evaluation of City Outfalls, Portland Harbor Study Area, Notebook 2: Westshore
DOCID: 1188200	Stormwater	and CSO Outfalls.
Pages: 362		
Releasable		Authors:
		City of Portland, Oregon
		Addrassaa(s):

Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/10/2002</b> DOCID: 1259230 Pages: 4	<b>City of Portland</b> Ity Sediment Data Adjacent to City Outfall 22 with attached Figure 16 Outfall ocations Source Control Sediment Investgation, City of Portland by CH2MHill.
Releasable	Authors: Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 11/10/2004</b> DOCID: 1259231 Pages: 5	WG Round 2 Sediment Data Adjacent to City OF 22 with attached map titled 2 Sample Locations adjacent to City Outfall 22.
Releasable	Authors: Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/28/2005</b> DOCID: 1244954	11.3.12 Vol. 4 Annual Comp	<b>City of Portland</b> liance Report No. Ten Fiscal Year 2004-2005 (July 1, 2004-June 30, 2005).
Pages: 201 Releasable		Authors: City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/31/2006 DOCID: 1244978	Transmittal fo	rm with attached Phase 1 Report for City of Portland Priority 1 Basins.
Pages: 86 Releasable		Authors: Jill Carroll / Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
		City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Environmental Ser
Date: 6/9/2006 DOCID: 1235924 Pages: 64 Releasable	Technical memorandum No. OF52A-1 regarding the City Outfall Basin 52A Catch Basin Solids Sampling Adjacent to Mar Com, Inc. and summarizing the results of the source contrinvestigation.	
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Dawn Saunders / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/16/2006 DOCID: 1235925		morandum No. OFM3-1 summarizing the results of the City Outfall Basin M-3 Flow Sampling.
Pages: 46 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Dawn Saunders / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
DOCID: 1235926 Sampling.		morandum No. OFS5-1 summarizing the City Outfall Basin S-5 Inline Solids
Pages: 62 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Dawn Saunders / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/28/2006</b> DOCID: 1235928 Pages: 22	<b>City of Portland</b> norandum No. OFM2-1 regarding the results of the City Outfall Basinl M-2 Flow Sampling.
Releasable	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
	Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
	Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/28/2006 DOCID: 1235929	norandum No. OF46-1 summarizing the results of the City Outfall Basin 46 ampling in the Vicinity of the Union Pacific Railroad Albina Yard.
Pages: 36 Releasable	Authors:
	Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
	Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
	Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/3/2006 DOCID: 1235932 Pages: 33	ng attachment C of the Laboratory Data QA/QC Review Upland Source Control City Outfall Basin 46.
Releasable	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
	Addressee(s): Mike Romero / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/11/2006 DOCID: 1259056	d City of Portland Various TSS analyses and comparisons-Portland Harbor and instem with attached transmittal letter.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
	Addressee(s): Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/12/2006 DOCID: 1254657	ng various TSS analyses and comparisons for Portland harbor and Willamette s attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
	Addressee(s): Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/9/2008 DOCID: 1254828	<b>11.3.12 Vol. 4</b> Memo regardi Solids Sampli	<b>City of Portland</b> ing Portland Harbor Source Contol Investigation: City Outfall E ng.	3asin S-6 Inline
Pages: 113 Releasable		Authors:	
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental S	Services
		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Se	rvices
		Addressee(s): Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
<b>Date: 1/15/2008</b> DOCID: 1254827 Pages: 4		ng City of Portland Outfalls Project Remedial Investigation & S Jarterly Report No. 18, January 2008.	Source Control
Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Se	rvices
		Addressee(s): Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 1/17/2008 DOCID: 1254826	Memo regard Solids Sampli	ing Portland Harbor Source Control Investigation: City Outfall ng.	Basin 48 Inline
Pages: 70 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental S	Services
		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Se	rvices
		Addressee(s): Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254969	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding City of Portland.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Linda Meng / City of Portland, Oregon	
Date: 1/22/2008 DOCID: 1254685	Memo regard Solids Evalua	ing Portland Harbor Source Control Investigation: City Outfall tion.	Basin 22B Inline
Pages: 201 Releasable		Authors: Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Se	rvices
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental S	Services
		Addressee(s):	
		Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 3/7/2008 DOCID: 1279282 Pages: 3		ng the Review of Storm Water Interim Source Control Measur )/07 Storm Water Monitoring Report for GE Energy - Energy S	
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental S	Services
		Addressee(s):	
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit	
8/18/2008	U.S	S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page 11-77

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.12 Vol. 4 City of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/13/1993 DOCID: 1187184	11.3.13 Vol. 1 Recommenda	<b>Columbia American Plating</b> tion of a federal preliminary assessment at Columbia Plating Co.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Heather Schijf / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/10/1993 DOCID: 1187185	Transmittal let	ter with preliminary assessment for Columbia American Plating Co.
Pages: 25 Releasable		Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Larry Anson / Columbia American Plating Company
Date: 9/1/1994 DOCID: 1187186	Site Inspectior	n Report: Columbia American Plating, Portland.
Pages: 38 Releasable		Authors: Roy F. Weston, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/10/1999 DOCID: 1187187	11.3.14 Vol. 1 Letter providir	<b>Columbia River Sand and Gravel</b> ng information on the Portland operation requested by DEQ.
Pages: 5		Authors:
Releasable		Scott Andrews / Columbia River Sand & Gravel
		Addressee(s):
		Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251032	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Columbia River Sand & Gravel, Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): G. Allen Hamblen / Columbia River Sand & Gravel

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.14 Vol. 1 Columbia River Sand and Gravel

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/25/2000 DOCID: 1187188 Pages: 4 Releasable	Comments on	Crawford Street Corp. the 2/10/00 preliminary assessment for the Crawford Street Corp. site. Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
<b>Date: 4/17/2000</b> DOCID: 1187189 Pages: 10 Releasable	Corp. site.	Authors: Ross Rieke / Bridgewater Group, Inc. Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
<b>Date: 6/14/2000</b> DOCID: 1187190 Pages: 141 Releasable		sessment: Crawford Street Site, Portland. Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc. Addressee(s): Crawford Street Corp.
<b>Date: 2/21/2001</b> DOCID: 1187191 Pages: 3 Releasable		1/26/01 Revised Preliminary Assessment: Crawford Street Site, Portland. Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
<b>Date: 3/26/2001</b> DOCID: 1187192 Pages: 2 Releasable	Street site.	Authors: Mathew Cusma / Crawford Street Corp. Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
<b>Date: 4/4/2001</b> DOCID: 1187193 Pages: 3 Releasable	preliminary as	ing proposed additional sampling locations for the Crawford Street site sessment. Authors: Ross Rieke / Bridgewater Group, Inc. Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/9/2001</b> DOCID: 1187194 Pages: 1	Response to 3/2	<b>Frawford Street Corp.</b> 6/01 memo presenting proposed additional sampling locations for the site preliminary assessment (incomplete).
Releasable		u <b>thors:</b> homas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		ddressee(s): athew Cusma / Crawford Street Corp.
Date: 4/12/2001 DOCID: 1187195 Pages: 2		fication of 4/9/01 letter regarding proposed additional sampling locations for eet site preliminary assessment.
Releasable		u <b>thors:</b> Iathew Cusma / Crawford Street Corp.
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> nomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 6/26/2001 DOCID: 1187196 Pages: 2		e data summary of the 6/11/01 revised expanded preliminary assessment for eet Corp. site (incomplete).
Releasable		<b>uthors:</b> homas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> athew Cusma / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 8/24/2001 DOCID: 1187199 Pages: 1	Determination th health or the env	at black sand at the Crawford Street Corp. site may pose a threat to human /ironment.
Releasable		uthors: homas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	А	ddressee(s):
	М	athew Cusma / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 10/5/2001 DOCID: 1187197 Pages: 3	Letter transmittir Street Corp (less	ng the revised final Black Sand Removal Action Work Plan for the Crawford s attachment).
Releasable		uthors: oss Rieke / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> nomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 10/9/2001 DOCID: 1187198 Pages: 1	Conditional acce Street Corp. Site	eptance of the 10/5/01 Black Sand Removal Action Work Plan, Crawford
Releasable		uthors: homas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> athew Cusma / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/4/2002</b> DOCID: 1187200 Pages: 4		<b>Crawford Street Corp.</b> Iting the Preliminary Assessment Soil and Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Crawford Street Corp. site (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Ross Rieke / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 2/4/2002 DOCID: 1187201	Preliminary As	ssessment Soil and Groundwater Sampling Report for the Crawford Street Site.
Pages: 29 Releasable		Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Crawford Street Corp.
Date: 2/7/2002 DOCID: 1187202	Comments on	the 1/11/02 Draft Black Sand Removal Action Report (incomplete).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
Date: 2/26/2002 DOCID: 1187203	Black Sand Ro	emoval Action Report.
Pages: 169 Releasable		Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Crawford Street Corp.
Date: 3/7/2002	Results of Bea	ach Soil Sampling and Analysis, Crawford Street Corp. Site.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Ross Rieke / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/27/2002 DOCID: 1187205	Email listing p	rimary issues with the Preliminary Assessment Soil and Groundwater Report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.
		Ross Rieke / Bridgewater Group, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254916 Pages: 2 Releasable	11.3.15 Vol. 1 104 (e) information request mail re Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Robert Philip / Craw	ceipt regarding Crawford Street Corp.
SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/31/1999 DOCID: 1187206 Pages: 4 Releasable	Addressee(s):	
Date: 11/8/1999 DOCID: 1187207 Pages: 10 Releasable	Portland. Authors: Thomas Gainer / Or Addressee(s):	rategy Recommendation: 9030 NW St. Helens Road, egon Dept. of Environmental Quality egon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 11/8/1999</b> DOCID: 1187208 Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors:	Site Prioritization Scoresheet: Foss Maritime Co. egon Dept. of Environmental Quality rironmental Quality
Date: 11/18/1999 DOCID: 1187209 Pages: 3 Releasable	Addressee(s):	nt. on Dept. of Environmental Quality s Maritime Company

	Larry Johnson / Foss Maritime Company
Date: 11/19/1999 DOCID: 1187210	Request for Performance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Foss Maritime Co. Site.
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Addressee(s): Larry Johnson / Foss Maritime Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/20/2000 DOCID: 1187211	11.3.16 Vol. 1 Comments on	Foss/Brix Maritime the 2/15/00 Expanded Preliminary Assessment, Foss Maritime Co.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Larry Johnson / Foss Maritime Company
Date: 5/6/2000 DOCID: 1187212 Pages: 1		ing a meeting on the Expanded Preliminary Assessment Summary Report for ime Co (Brix) facility.
Releasable		Authors: David Templeton / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/1/2000 DOCID: 1187213	Supplementar	y Preliminary Assessment Summary Report: Foss Maritime Co. (Brix) Facility.
Pages: 283		Authors:
Releasable		Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Foss Maritime Company
Date: 10/12/2000 DOCID: 1187214 Pages: 1		ter for the Supplementary Preliminary Assessment Summary Report: Foss Brix) Facility (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1187215 Pages: 3	Notice of Pote Portland.	ntial Liability for the Brix Maritime Facility located at 9030 NW St. Helens,
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		CT Corporation System
Date: 1/17/2001 DOCID: 1187246 Pages: 2		comments on the Foss Maritime/Brix Maritime 11/18/99 Supplemental sessment Summary Report.
Releasable		Authors: Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/21/2001</b> DOCID: 1187247 Pages: 3		<b>Foss/Brix Maritime</b> g the DEQ and EPA roles on the Foss Maritime Co. project, and stating DEQ's e need for further action.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
Date: 3/7/2001 DOCID: 1187216		ng DEQ comments on the Supplemental Preliminary Assessment Report, and nature of Foss Maritime and Brix Maritime.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/1/2001 DOCID: 1187217 Pages: 267	Sampling Res Facility.	ults Report in Support of the Preliminary Assessment of the Brix Maritime Co.
Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Brix Maritime Company
Date: 11/30/2001 DOCID: 1187218 Pages: 8	Comments on Brix Maritime	the Sampling Results Report in Support of the Preliminary Assessment of the Co. Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kim Johannessen / Johannessen and Associates
Date: 1/9/2002 DOCID: 1187219	Letter clarifyin	g issues raised in a fax regarding Brix Maritime Co.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kim Johannessen / Johannessen and Associates
Date: 3/18/2002 DOCID: 1187220	Work Plan (Ac	ddendum 1) for Groundwater Investigation, Brix Maritime Co. Facility.
Pages: 24 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Brix Maritime Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/8/2002 DOCID: 1187221 Pages: 27 Releasable	11.3.16 Vol. 1 Voluntary Agr	Foss/Brix Maritime eement for Remedial Investigation and Source Control Measures. Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Brix Maritime Company
<b>Date: 5/22/2002</b> DOCID: 1187222 Pages: 3 Releasable	Pre-RI Asses	sment Work Plan, Brix Maritime Site, Portland. Authors: John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/22/2002 DOCID: 1187223 Pages: 1 Releasable	Email transmi	tting a Brix pre-RI work plan (less attachment). <b>Authors:</b> John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/6/2002 DOCID: 1187224 Pages: 1 Releasable	Email regardiı	ng schedule for comments on the Brix pre-remedial report. <b>Authors:</b> Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Kim Johannessen / Johannessen and Associates
Date: 6/11/2002 DOCID: 1187225 Pages: 4 Releasable	Comments or	the 5/22/02 Pre-RI Assessment Work Plan for the Brix Maritime Site. Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 6/24/2002 DOCID: 1187226 Pages: 3 Releasable	Email transmi	tting aerial photographs of the Brix site. <b>Authors:</b> John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/24/2002 DOCID: 1187227 Pages: 4 Releasable	Email transmi	tting aerial photographs of the Brix site showing historical drainage patterns. <b>Authors:</b> John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC <b>Addressee(s):</b> Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/24/2002 DOCID: 1187228	11.3.16 Vol. 1 Email regardir	Foss/Brix Maritime ng accessibility of Brix Corel Draw photos.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/27/2002 DOCID: 1187229	Email regardir	ng modifications to Brix monitoring well locations.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 7/8/2002 DOCID: 1187230	Response to 6	6/11/02 DEQ comments on the Brix Pre-RI Assessment Work Plan.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/8/2002 DOCID: 1187231 Pages: 1	Fax transmitti Plan (less atta	ng response to 6/11/02 DEQ comments on the Brix Pre-RI Assessment Work achment).
Releasable		Authors: John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/12/2002 DOCID: 1187232 Pages: 1		ng 5/22/02 Pre-RI Assessment Work Plan and 3/18/02 Work Plan (Addendum water Investigation, Brix Maritime Site.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 7/12/2002 DOCID: 1187233	Progress Rep	ort #1 - Brix Maritime Co.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/23/2002</b> DOCID: 1187234	11.3.16 Vol. 1 Email confirmi Maritime moni	<b>Foss/Brix Maritime</b> ng reciept of a voicemail regarding sampling at the recently-installed Brix toring wells.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 7/24/2002 DOCID: 1187235	Well Installation	on Update, Brix Maritime Co.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/22/2002 DOCID: 1187236 Pages: 1	Letter docume Brix Maritime	enting a telephone conversation regarding free product detection in Well MW-3, Facility.
Releasable		Authors: John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/26/2002 DOCID: 1187237 Pages: 1		enting a telephone conversation regarding discovery of non-aqueous phase at the Brix Maritime facility.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254910	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Brix De Armond LCC.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Peter Brix / Brix Dearmond, LLC
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254911	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Brix Maritime Towing Company.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Steven Scalzo / Brix Maritime Towing Company, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254912 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.16 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Foss/Brix Maritime ation request mail receipt regarding Foss Maritime Company (Brix Maritime). Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254919 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Foss Maritime Corp. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254935 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Langley-St Johns Partnership. <b>Authors:</b> Kristine Koch / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Peter Brix / Langley-St. Johns Partnership
SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/17/1992	11.3.17 Vol. 1 Phase I Enviro	Fred Devine Diving and Salvage onmental Assessment: Fred Devine Diving & Salvage, Inc.

DOCID: 1187238	
Pages: 22	Authors:
Releasable	Robert Crewse / Marine & Environmental Testing, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 9/21/1999 DOCID: 1187240 Pages: 16	DEQ Site Assessment Program Strategy Recommendation: Fred Devine Diving & Salvage, Inc.
Releasable	Authors:
Releasable	Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/1/1999 DOCID: 1187239 Pages: 21	Request for Performance of Remedial Investigation: Fred Devine Diving & Salvage, Inc (with attachments).
Releasable	Authors:
Releasable	Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	J. Mick Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/13/2000</b> DOCID: 1187241 Pages: 26	11.3.17 Vol. 1 Request for Pe agreement atta	<b>Fred Devine Diving and Salvage</b> erformance of Remedial Investigation: Fred Devine Diving & Salvage (voluntary ached).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Mick Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 8/2/2000 DOCID: 1187242 Pages: 1		tting financial information requested at a 7/27/00 meeting, and a data summary ring the Portland Shipyard sediment investigation (less attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Mick Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 10/6/2000 DOCID: 1187243 Pages: 3 Releasable	the property th	ng the Fred Devine Diving & Salvage position that there has been no release on nat would necessitate participation in the voluntary cleanup program or support der for a remedial investigation at the site.
Releasable		Authors: Todd Zilbert / Wood Tatum Sanders & Murphy
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/28/2001 DOCID: 1187244	Preliminary As	sessment for Fred Devine Diving & Salvage, Inc.
Pages: 59 Releasable		Authors: David Samples / Evergreen Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): J. Mick Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 8/26/2002 DOCID: 1187245	Sub-Surface S	Soil and Catch Basin Debris Sampling, Fred Devine Diving & Salvage, Inc.
Pages: 34 Releasable		Authors: David Samples / Evergreen Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): J. Mick Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254908	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Fred Devine Diving & Salvage.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): J. H. Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254943 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.17 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<ul> <li>Fred Devine Diving and Salvage</li> <li>ation request mail receipt regarding Marine Salvage Consortium, Inc.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Kristine Koch / EPA</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>J. H. Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.</li> </ul>
SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/27/1999 DOCID: 1187432 Pages: 3 Releasable	<b>11.3.18 Vol. 1</b> Transmittal let	GATX Linton Terminal/Kinder Morgan ter with voluntary remedial investigation agreement attached. Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Eric Conrad / GATX Terminals Corp.
Date: 7/27/1999 DOCID: 1187443 Pages: 61 Releasable		Q has completed review of available file information on GATX St. Helens Road ity (Site Assessment Strategy Recommendation attached). <b>Authors:</b> Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Ross Oates / GATX Terminals Corp.
Date: 12/1/1999 DOCID: 1187433 Pages: 10 Releasable	Phase I Enviro	onmental Assessment: GATX Terminal Corp., Linnton Terminal (incomplete). Authors: KHM Environmental Management, Inc. Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/1/1999 DOCID: 1187434 Pages: 81 Releasable	Environmenta	Site Assessment: GATX Terminal Corp., Linnton Terminal. Authors: KHM Environmental Management, Inc. Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1187435 Pages: 3 Releasable	Notice of Pote Road, Portlan	ntial Liability for the Willbridge (GATX) Facility Located at 5880 NW St. Helens d. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation Service

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/21/2000</b> DOCID: 1187436	11.3.18 Vol. 1 Comments on	GATX Linton Terminal/Kinder Morgan the Remedial Investigation Proposal for GATX Linnton Terminal.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Conrad / GATX Terminals Corp.
Date: 5/15/2001 DOCID: 1187437	Comments on	the draft Remedial Investigation Work Plan for GATX Linnton Terminal.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Conrad / GATX Terminals Corp.
Date: 2/1/2002 DOCID: 1187438	Remedial Inve	estigation Work Plan: Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals Linnton Facility.
Pages: 72 Releasable		Authors: KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/28/2002 DOCID: 1187439	1st Quarter Pr (marginalia).	ogress Report: Kinder Morgan Linnton Facility Remedial Investigation
Pages: 24 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Ward Crell / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Kelly Kline / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/2/2002 DOCID: 1187440	Addendum to	Remedial Investgation Work Plan for KMLT Linnton Terminal.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Eric Conrad / Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.
		Addressee(s):
		Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/23/2002 DOCID: 1187441 Pages: 2	Review of Inte Terminal.	rim Rmedial Action Measures Proposal for the Kinder Morgan Linnton
Releasable		Authors: Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Eric Conrad / Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1187442 Pages: 220 Releasable	11.3.18 Vol. 1 Remedial Inve	GATX Linton Terminal/Kinder Morgan estigation: Kinder Morgan Liquid Terminals, Linnton Facility. Authors: KHM Environmental Management, Inc. Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254925 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding GATX Corp. <b>Authors:</b> Kristine Koch / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Brian Kenney / GATX Terminals Corp.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254927 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	aation request mail receipt regarding GATX Corp. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Brian Kenney / GATX Terminals Corp.
SUB-HEAD:	11.3.19 Vol. 1	Georgia Pacific

<b>Date: 10/1/1999</b> DOCID: 1187447 Pages: 35	Georgia Pacific Site: Request for Performance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling (site prioritization score sheet and strategy recommendation attached).
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Steve Petrin / Georgia Pacific West, Inc.
Date: 10/1/1999 DOCID: 1187448	Voluntary Cleanup Letter Agreement (signed by Georgia Pacific on 10/12/99).
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Steve Petrin / Georgia Pacific West, Inc.
Date: 12/20/1999	Comments on the Georgia-Pacific Linnton Fiber Site Preliminary Assessment (incomplete).
DOCID: 1187449 Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Roger Sherwood / Georgia-Pacific Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/1/2000 DOCID: 1187450	11.3.19 Vol. 1 Agency Revie	<b>Georgia Pacific</b> w Draft: Supplemental Preliminary Assessment Report for the Linnton Site.
Pages: 64 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Georgia Pacific West, Inc.
Date: 3/27/2000 DOCID: 1187451	Report on 3/2	7/00 visit to the Georgia-Pacific Linnton site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 4/13/2000 DOCID: 1187452	Email re Geor	gia Pacific Sediment Reconnaissance Results.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Brad Hermanson / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 4/20/2000 DOCID: 1187453	Linnton Site S	ediment Reconnaissance Survy - Results and Revised Sample Locations.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Tim Hemstreet / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Brad Hermanson / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Jamey Tielens / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Roger Sherwood / Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Date: 8/1/2000 DOCID: 1187454	Agency Revie	w Draft: Expanded Preliminary Assessment for the Linnton Site (incomplete).
Pages: 21 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Date: 2/16/2001 DOCID: 1187455 Pages: 4	Response to C Linnton Site.	ODEQ Comments on Expanded Preliminary Assessment, Georgia Pacific
Releasable		Authors:
		Roger Sherwood / Georgia-Pacific Corp.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/14/2001 DOCID: 1187456 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter transmitting and native america (less attachment - Aut Ore Add	thors: gon Dept. of Environmental Quality dressee(s):
<b>Date: 8/5/2002</b> DOCID: 1187457 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter re a data ga Linnton Fiber Site Aut	per Sherwood / Georgia-Pacific Corp. p in the Expanded Preliminary Assessment for the former Georgia Pacific (incomplete). thors: egon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Ado	dressee(s): /inston Savelle / Georgia-Pacific Corp.
<b>Date: 8/28/2002</b> DOCID: 1187458 Pages: 2 Releasable	Au R. C Add	ssues at the former Georgia Pacific Linnton Fiber Site. t <b>hors:</b> J. Hilarides / Georgia-Pacific Corp. <b>dressee(s):</b> mas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
<b>Date: 1/23/2003</b> DOCID: 1187459 Pages: 3 Releasable	2370: Georgia Pao Au Ore Ado	anup Site Information Database Site Summary Report - Details for Site ID cific Linnton Fiber Terminal. thors: egon Dept. of Environmental Quality dressee(s): mown
<b>Date: 1/18/2008</b> DOCID: 1254926 Pages: 2 Releasable	Au Kris Ada	n request mail receipt regarding Georgia-Pacific West, Inc. t <b>hors:</b> stine Koch / EPA <b>dressee(s):</b> hael Rehwinkel / Georgia Pacific West, Inc.
<b>Date: 1/18/2008</b> DOCID: 1254946 Pages: 2 Releasable	Au Kris Ada	n request mail receipt regarding Morse Bros., Inc.(Georgia Pacific). t <b>hors:</b> stine Koch / EPA <b>dressee(s):</b> Steyaert / Morse Bros, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1251050	<b>11.3.19 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Georgia Pacific nation request mail receipt regarding Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Georgia Pacific Consumer Products
Date: 5/12/2008 DOCID: 1251092	Letter regardi	ng 104(e) Extension Request for Georgia Pacific LLC.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Mellonie Flemming / Georgia Pacific Consumer Products
		Addressee(s):
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/22/1999</b> DOCID: 1187460	22/1999 Transmittal letter with Sediment Sampling Results: Goldendale Aluminum Co	
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Steve Mader / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 11/7/1999 DOCID: 1187461 Pages: 18		erformance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Goldendale Aluminum eement and strategy recommendation attached).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tim Furlong / Goldendale Aluminum Co.
Date: 3/1/2000 DOCID: 1187462	Preliminary As	ssessment for the Goldendale Alumina Unloading Facility.
Pages: 159 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Goldendale Aluminum Co.
Date: 4/20/2000 DOCID: 1187463	Comments on	the Preliminary Assessment for the Goldendale Alumina Unloading Facility.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Gerald Miller / Goldendale Aluminum Co.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/9/2000</b> DOCID: 1187464 Pages: 4	11.3.20 Vol. 1 Response to I Unloading Fac	<b>Goldendale Aluminum</b> DEQ comments on the Preliminary Assessment for the Goldendale Alumina cility.
Releasable		Authors: Paul LaFrance / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/1/2001 DOCID: 1187465	Preliminary As Unloading Fac	ssessment and Dredging Sampling Results for the Goldendale Alumina cility.
Pages: 136 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Goldendale Aluminum Co.
Date: 4/16/2001 DOCID: 1187466	Comments on Alumina Unloa	the Preliminary Assessment and Dredging Sampling Results: Goldendale ading Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Gerald Miller / Goldendale Aluminum Co.
Date: 5/4/2001 DOCID: 1187467		comments on the Preliminary Assessment and Dredging Sampling Results: lumina Unloading Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Paul LaFrance / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 6/12/2001 DOCID: 1187468	Stormwater A	nalytical Results: Goldendale Alumina Unloading Facility.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Paul LaFrance / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 7/30/2001 DOCID: 1187469	Email re Storr	nwater Analytical Results: Goldendale Alumina Unloading Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Paul LaFrance / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/24/2002</b> DOCID: 1187470 Pages: 2	11.3.20 Vol. 1 Letter request (USTs).	<b>Goldendale Aluminum</b> ing groundwater sampling in the vicinity of two underground storage tanks
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Gerald Miller / Goldendale Aluminum Co.
Date: 1/22/2003 DOCID: 1187471	Groundwater /	Assessment Report: Goldendale Alumina Unloading Facility.
Pages: 49 Releasable		Authors: R. Scott Miller / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Kristian Thordarson / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/11/2003 DOCID: 1187472 Pages: 1	Letter forward Facility.	in 1/22/03 Groundwater Assessment Report: Goldendale Alumina Unloading
Releasable		Authors: Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives, LLP.
		Addressee(s):
		Walt Burt / Groundwater Solutions Inc.
		Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254928	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Goldendale Aluminum Company.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Gerald Miller / Goldendale Aluminum Co.

SUB-HEAD:11.3.21 Vol. 1Gould ElectronicsDate:1/1/1987Remedial Investigation Report for the Gould Site, Vol. I.DOCID:1187473Authors:Pages:287Authors:ReleasableDames & MooreAddressee(s):

Gould Electronics

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/27/1987 DOCID: 1187474 Pages: 105 Releasable	11.3.21 Vol. 1 Hydrogeologio Study.	Gould Electronics cal Data Report: Interim Evaluation, NL/Gould Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Authors: Clive Kienle / Dames & Moore Addressee(s): James Tracewski / NL Industries, Inc. Gould, Inc.
Date: 8/6/2002 DOCID: 1187475 Pages: 14 Releasable		<ul> <li>Dosed Deletion of the Gould Superfund Site from the National Priorities List quest for Written Concurrence.</li> <li>Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA</li> <li>Addressee(s): Jill Kiernan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> </ul>
Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1187476 Pages: 1 Releasable	Concuurence List (NPL).	with the decision to delete the Gould Superfund Site from the National Priorities          Authors:         Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Addressee(s):         Michael Gearheard / EPA
<b>Date: 9/1/2002</b> DOCID: 1187477 Pages: 24 Releasable	Second Five-	Year Review for Gould Superfund Site. Authors: EPA Addressee(s): File
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254929 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	hation request mail receipt regarding Gould Electronics. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): James Cronmiller / Gould Electronics
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254930 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	hation request mail receipt regarding Gould Electronics. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Gould Electronics

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254947	<b>11.3.21 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Gould Electronics ation request mail receipt regarding NL Industries (Gould Electronics).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Graham / NL Industries, Inc.
SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/2/1999 DOCID: 1187484	<b>11.3.22 Vol. 1</b> DEQ Site Ass Manufacturing	Freightliner Corp. essment Program Strategy Recommendation: Freightliner Corp. Truck Plant.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/28/1999 DOCID: 1187485 Pages: 21	Notice of completed review of available file information for the Freightliner site (assessmen scoring sheet and strategy recommendation attached).	
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Milan Synak / Freightliner Corp.
Date: 11/27/2001 DOCID: 1187486	Focused Prlin	ninary Assessment: Freightliner Truck Manufacturing Plant.
Pages: 65 Releasable		Authors: Exponent
		Addressee(s): Freightliner Corp.
Date: 7/9/2002 DOCID: 1187487 Pages: 22	Responses to DEQ comments on the Focused Prliminary Assessment: Freightliner Truck Manufacturing Plant.	
Releasable		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1187488	Report on Ge	ophysical Survey, Freightliner Truck Manufacturing Plant.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/7/2002</b> DOCID: 1187489 Pages: 17		<b>Freightliner Corp.</b> Assessment of Geophysical Anomalies and Other Features of Interest, uck Manufacturing Plant.
Releasable		Authors: James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/8/2002 DOCID: 1187490	Meeting sumn	nary and list of action items.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Nicole Anderson / Freightliner Corp.
		James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives Boley Jones & Grey Milan Synak / Freightliner Corp.
		Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
	_	
Date: 10/8/2002 DOCID: 1187491	General comn	nents on the truck manufacturing plant work plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Nicole Anderson / Freightliner Corp.
		James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Milan Synak / Freightliner Corp.
		Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
Date: 4/25/2003 DOCID: 1187492	Memo regardi	ng groundwater quality at the Freightliner Truck Manufacturing Plant.
Pages: 25 Releasable		Authors: James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Krista Born / Stoel Rives, LLP.
		Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives, LLP.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254920	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Freightliner LLC.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Chris Patterson / Freightliner Corp.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.22 Vol. 1	Freightliner Corp.
Date: 1/18/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Freightliner LCC.
DOCID: 1254921		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): Sandra Carter / Freightliner Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/28/1987 DOCID: 1187493	<b>11.3.23 Vol. 1</b> Freightliner Parts Summary Report, Groundwater Contamination Investigation, Parts Plant, Swan Island.		
Pages: 36		Authors:	
Releasable		Kevin Foster / Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)	
		Dwight Hardin / Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)	
		Addressee(s): Gerald Gibbs / Freightliner Corp.	
Date: 10/2/1987 DOCID: 1187495	Email re Freig	htliner Groundwater Study.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Edward Woods / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Janet Gillaspie / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Charles Gray / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 11/9/1987 DOCID: 1187496	Email re Freig	htliner Groundwater Study recommeding no further actions be required.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Edward Woods / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): File	
Date: 11/12/1987	Letter: No furt	her groundwater action will be required at the Freightliner Basin Ave. Site.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Edward Woods / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Gerald Gibbs / Freightliner Corp.	
Date: 5/1/1995 DOCID: 1187498	Site Assessment Prioritization System Criteria: Freightliner Parts Plant.		
Pages: 10		Authors:	
Releasable		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): File	

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/31/1996 DOCID: 1187499 Pages: 7	<b>11.3.23 Vol. 1</b> Freightliner Parts Letter providing additional information 11/28/95 site assessment report.	on on the Freightliner Parts Plant site not included in the
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Petra Mattes / Freigh	tliner Corp.
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Gil Wistar / Oregon D	ept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/22/1996 DOCID: 1187500	Handwritten comments following a f	le review for Freightliner Corp.
Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Daniel Hafley / Orego	on Dept. of Environmental Quality
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> File	
Date: 5/2/1996 DOCID: 1187501	Summary of Data Gaps for Freightli	ner Parts Plant, Swan Island.
Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Gil Wistar / Oregon I	ept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oreg	on Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/2/1996 DOCID: 1187536 Pages: 11	DEQ Site Assessment Program Stra Ave.	tegy Recommendation: Freightliner Corp., 5400 N Basin
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Gil Wistar / Oregon I	ept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oreg	on Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/20/1996 DOCID: 1187502 Pages: 2	Letter transmitting and discussing a Parts Plant (less attachment).	n updated strategy recommendation for the Freightliner
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Michael Rosen / Ore	gon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Petra Mattes / Freigh	liner Corp.
Date: 6/25/1996 DOCID: 1187503 Pages: 7		Resources Inc. 5/16/96 proposal for quarterly , Freightliner Parts Plant, Swan Island.
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Petra Mattes / Freigh	tliner Corp.
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Gil Wistar / Oregon D	ept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/24/1996 DOCID: 1187494	<b>11.3.23 Vol. 1</b> June 1996 Gr	Freightliner Parts oundwater Monitoring Report, Freightliner Parts Manufacturing Plant.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Dwight Hardin / Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)
		George Freitag / Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)
		Travis Thornton / Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)
		Addressee(s): Petra Mattes / Freightliner Corp.
Date: 8/20/1996 DOCID: 1187504	Summary of 6	/7/97 groundwater monitoring results, Freightliner Parts Manufacturing Plant.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Petra Mattes / Freightliner Corp.
		Addressee(s): Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/26/1997	February 199	7 Groundwater Monitoring Report, Freighliner Parts Manufacturing Plant.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Dwight Hardin / Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)
		George Freitag / Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)
		Travis Thornton / Geotechnical Resources, Inc. (GRI)
		Addressee(s): Petra Mattes / Freightliner Corp.
Date: 1/6/1998 DOCID: 1187506	Site Summary	Report: Freightliner Parts Plant.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/17/2002 DOCID: 1187507		I Cleanup Site Information Database Site Summary Report - Details for Site ID ner Parts Manufacturing Plant.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/24/2003 DOCID: 1188678	11.3.23 Vol. 1 Groundwater	Freightliner Parts Monitoring Memorandum: Freightliner LLC Truck Manufacturing Plant.		
Pages: 823		Authors:		
Releasable		James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.		
		Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.		
		Addressee(s):		
		Krista Born / Stoel Rives, LLP.		
		Walt Burt / Groundwater Solutions Inc.		
		Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives, LLP.		
SUB-HEAD:	11.3.24 Vol. 1	Front Avenue LP		
Date: 5/1/1983 DOCID: 1187508 Pages: 21		Relevant Historical Reports for 4950, 5034, and 5200 NW Front Ave., Portland (collection of maps and boring logs from Foundation Sciences, Inc.).		
Releasable		Authors:		
		Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.		
		Addressee(s):		
		Unknown		
Date: 9/5/1989 DOCID: 1187509 Pages: 15	Phase II Envi Estimate.	ronmental Site Assessment, Zidell Property: Proposed Scope of Work and Cost		
Releasable		Authors:		
Release		Sweet Edwards/Emcon, Inc.		
		Addressee(s):		
		Stoel Rives Boley Jones & Grey		
Date: 12/14/1999 DOCID: 1187510 Pages: 39		Performance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Front Ave. LP e (voluntary cleanup agreement and strategy recommendation attached).		
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
		Addressee(s): Steve Shain / Zidel Resources		
Date: 6/20/2002 DOCID: 1187511	Preliminary A Portland.	ssessment of Front Avenue LP Site: 4950, 5034 and 5200 NW Front Ave.,		
Pages: 224		Authors		

Authors: James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. Addressee(s):

Front Avenue LP

Releasable

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254922	<b>11.3.24 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Front Avenue LP ation request mail receipt regarding Front Avenue Corp.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jay Zidell / Front Avenue Corp.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254923	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Front Avenue III Limited Partnership.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jay Zidell / Front Avenue Corp.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254924	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Front Avenue Limited Partnership.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jay Zidell / Front Avenue Corp.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254965	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Tube Forging of America, Inc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jay Zidell / Tube Forgings of America, Inc.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254966	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Tube Forgings of America, Inc
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kathryn Silva / Tube Forgings of America, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.25 Vol. 1	GASCO (NW Natural)
Date: 8/2/1984 DOCID: 1187512	Response to Linnton.	inquiry re operations at the former Portland Gas and Coke Co. plant near
Pages: 8		
Releasable		Authors: W. Gibbs / Northwest Natural Gas Co.
		Addressee(s):
		Charles Gray / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/19/1985 DOCID: 1187513	11.3.25 Vol. 1 History of the	GASCO (NW Natural) Doane's Lake Industrial Area (Wacker Silitronics Site).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Victor Atiyeh / State of Oregon
Date: 2/1/1991 DOCID: 1187514 Pages: 47		o an unidentified report (maps and sampling results related to the Wacker Northwest Natural Gas).
Releasable		Authors: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/20/1994 DOCID: 1187515	Summary of A	vailable Information: Northwest Natural Gas, North Doane Lake.
Pages: 18 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 10/17/1994 DOCID: 1187516	Site Inspection	n Prioritization (SIP) Report for Koppers Company, Inc. Site.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Libby Goldstein / URS Consultants, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Meyer / EPA
Date: 7/22/1996	Data Package	for Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study: Gasco Facility.
Pages: 100 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Northwest Natural Gas Co.
Date: 2/19/1998 DOCID: 1187518	Report: Monite	oring Well Abandonment and Installation Activities - Gasco Facility.
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Robert Ede / Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Karla Urbanowicz / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
		Northwest Natural Gas Co.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/9/1998 DOCID: 1187519	11.3.25 Vol. 1 Phase I Reme Gasco Facility	<b>GASCO (NW Natural)</b> Edial Investigation Summary Report and Preliminary Analysis of Soil Data, Vol. I: 7.
Pages: 318 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Decision Management Associates
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 7/1/2001 DOCID: 1151162	NW Natural "O Results Repor	Gasco" Site, Draft Screening Level Nearshore Source Control Evaluation rt.
Pages: 140 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/10/2002 DOCID: 1151163	Report on And	ode Groundbed Abandonment Activities, NW Natural Gasco Facility.
Pages: 172 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 8/30/2007 DOCID: 1258823 Pages: 6		ng Draft Cyanide Surface Water Field sampling Plan for Northwest Natural Gas Portland, Oregon ECSI # 84.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 9/14/2007 DOCID: 1258820 Pages: 3		ng Proposed Groundwater Seepage Meter and Transition Zone Water, Tribal dy Scopes of Work, Northwest Natural Gas Company-Gasco Site Portland, #84.
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 10/2/2007 DOCID: 1258821 Pages: 2	Letter regarding Groundwater Seepage Meter and Transition Zone Water, Tidal Influence Study scopes of Work for Northwest Natural Gas Company-Gasco Site Portland, Oregor ECSI #84.	
Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/20/2007 DOCID: 1258822 Pages: 2 Releasable		GASCO (NW Natural) ng Final Cyanide Surface Water Field Sampling Plan for Northwest Natural Gas sco Site Portland, Oregon ECSI #84. Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/9/1998 DOCID: 1187520 Pages: 214 Releasable	<b>11.3.25 Vol. 2</b> Phase I Reme II: Gasco Fac	GASCO (NW Natural) edial Investigation Summary Report and Preliminary Analysis of Soil Data, Vol. ility. Authors:
		Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Decision Management Associates
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 2/17/1999 DOCID: 1187521 Pages: 295		edial Investigation Data Package and Progress Report for Fourth Quarter 1998 es: Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
<b>Date: 8/17/2000</b> DOCID: 1187522 Pages: 4		DEQ comments on 6/8/2000 Hahn & Associates Supplemental Beneficial Use r Groundwater - Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Richard Bach / Stoel Rives
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/24/2001 DOCID: 1187523 Pages: 1		ng DEQ will provide comments on the Former Gasco Facility Ecological and h Risk Assessment, Level II Screening Report by 3/23/01.
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/26/2001 DOCID: 1187524 Pages: 2 Releasable		GASCO (NW Natural) ing clarifications on work plan for monitoring well installation on the Koppers se area of the former Gasco facility. Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/1/2001 DOCID: 1187525 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter proposi Gasco site.	ng a process for resolving issues related to the basalt water bearing zone at the <b>Authors:</b>
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/6/2001 DOCID: 1187526 Pages: 140 Releasable	<b>11.3.25 Vol. 3</b> NW Natural "C Report.	GASCO (NW Natural) Gasco" Site Draft Screening Level Nearshore Source Control Evaluation Results Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/10/2001 DOCID: 1187527		the Draft Screening Level Nearshore Source Control Evaluation Results er Gasco Facility (incomplete).

DOCID: 1187527 Report - F Pages: 2 Releasable

Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

#### Addressee(s):

Robert Wyatt / NW Natural

Date: 10/15/2001Letter transmitting Hahn and Associates 1998-99 and 2001 reports on the former Gasco site<br/>(less attachments).

Pages: 1 Releasable

Authors: Robert Ede / Hahn and Associates, Inc.

Addressee(s): Willow Whitton / Striplin Environmental Associates

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/12/2001</b> DOCID: 1187529 Pages: 4		GASCO (NW Natural) DEQ comments on the Draft Screening Level Nearshore Source Control sults Report - Former Gasco Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/15/2002 DOCID: 1187537	Letter re rema	ining Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study issues at the former Gasco site.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 3/24/2002 DOCID: 1187538	Email re scheo	dule for implementation of the Tar Pond Removal.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Ede / Hahn and Associates, Inc.
Date: 5/10/2002 DOCID: 1187530	Report on And	ode Groundbed Abandonment Activities, Gasco Facility.
Pages: 97 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 5/10/2002 DOCID: 1187531	Response to 3	3/15/02 letter regarding remaining RI/FS issues.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/31/2002 DOCID: 1187539	Letter re tenta	tive schedule for former tar pond area development, Gasco facility.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/17/2002 DOCID: 1187534	Letter re disag	reements over critical aspects of the former Gasco site RI/FS.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sandra Hart / NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/21/2002</b> DOCID: 1187533 Pages: 2	11.3.25 Vol. 3 Letter surgges former Gasco	<b>GASCO (NW Natural)</b> sting a meeting to discuss the additional RI/FS work DEQ is requesting at the site.
Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/28/2002 DOCID: 1187535	Progress Rep	ort for First and Second Quarter 2002 RI/FS Activities, Gasco Facility.
Pages: 96 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/27/2004 DOCID: 1185955 Pages: 203	Letter transmi insurance.	tting the Anchor Environmental LLC insurance policy and certificate of
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 11/16/2004 DOCID: 1254491 Pages: 34		An Assessment of the Potential for Archeological and Historical Respurces at emoval Action Location, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Archaeological Investigations Northwest, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
<b>Date: 12/15/2004</b> DOCID: 1254640		tter with attached revised Baseline Ecological and Human Health Risk Report Response to ODEQ Comments for GASCO.
Pages: 299 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Rebecca Goldberg / Unknown
Date: 11/17/2006 DOCID: 1254641 Pages: 236		estigation Proposal, Historical Manufactured Gas Plant Activities Siltronic roperty, 7200 NW Front Avenue Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/30/2007</b> DOCID: 1280031 Pages: 1054	11.3.25 Vol. 3 Report regard Road, Portland	<b>GASCO (NW Natural)</b> ing Remedial Investigation, NW Natural Gasco Facility 7900 NW St. Helens d, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 5/1/2007 DOCID: 1280029 Pages: 297		ing Groundwater/NAPL Pilot Program Extraction Well and Performance sign Report for GASCO.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 7/1/2007 DOCID: 1280028	Report regard	ing Source Control Data Gaps Work Plan, NW Natural Gasco Site.
Pages: 55 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 11/1/2007 DOCID: 1280027 Pages: 398		ing Groundwater/DNAPL Source Control Focused Feasibility Study for NW O Site (CD in site file).
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
Date: 11/1/2007 DOCID: 1280030 Pages: 39	and Stormwat	ing Source Control Data Gaps Works Plan Section 2, Catch Basin Sediment er Sample Collection, Processing, and Analysis Procedures with Memo of DEQ Comments on the Report.
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): NW Natural
		Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/19/2007 DOCID: 1254664	Memo regardi	ng comments on Gasco Draft FFS Reports.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Peers / Stratus Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/7/2008</b> DOCID: 1254830		GASCO (NW Natural) ng Source Control Data Gaps Work Plan (Section 2) Northwest Natural Gas , ECSI No. 84.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Wyatt / NW Natural
Date: 2/8/2008 DOCID: 1254667		ng response to GASCO Groundwater/ DNAPL Source Control Focused dy, November 2007.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 2/8/2008 DOCID: 1254829	Letter regardir November 200	ng GASCO Groundwater/DNAPL Source Control Foucued Feasibility Study, 07.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/9/2008 DOCID: 1251095	Letter regardir	ng exemption of critical infrastructure information from FOIA.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 5/14/2008 DOCID: 1251093	Letter regardir	ng 104(e) Extension Request for NW Natural (90 days).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Margaret Kirkpatrick / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 5/16/2008 DOCID: 1251096	Letter regardir	ng list of properties responsive to EPA's 104(e) request.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

11.3.25 Vol. 3

SUB-HEAD:

Date: 5/21/2008 DOCID: 1251094 Pages: 29 Releasable	NW Natural Prop Northwest Natura Da Da	Groundwater/DNAPL Focused Feasibility Study, Shoreline Segments 1 & 2, erty and the Northern Portion of the Siltronic Corporation Property, al Gas Company, ECSI No. 183. uthors: ana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality ddressee(s): obert Wyatt / NW Natural
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/1/1993</b> DOCID: 1187567 Pages: 18		obil Oil Corp. er maps and plans for an unidentified project at the Mobil Oil Terminal,
Releasable		u <b>thors:</b> einfelder, Inc.
	Α	ldressee(s):
		bbil Oil Corp.
Date: 2/20/1998 DOCID: 1187568 Pages: 48	Terminal.	Characterization and Aquitard Geoprobe Survey, Mobil Oil Corp. Portland
Releasable		u <b>thors:</b> seph Samer / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		narles Swift / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		<b>Idressee(s):</b> ierine Foutch / Mobil Oil Corp.
	CI	
Date: 4/16/1998 DOCID: 1187569 Pages: 1	Letter re correction Oil Portland Terr	ons to the 6/97 Selected Remedial Action Record of Decision for the Mobil ninal.
Releasable		uthors: att McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	A	ldressee(s):
	Cł	erine Foutch / Mobil Oil Corp.
Date: 11/20/1998 DOCID: 1187570	Remedial Desigr	/Remedial Action Work Plan, Mobil Oil Corp. Portland Terminal.
Pages: 77		uthors:
Releasable		eter Stroud / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		narles Swift / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Idressee(s): att McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

**GASCO (NW Natural)** 

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/11/1999</b> DOCID: 1187571 Pages: 4	<b>11.3.26 Vol. 1</b> Addendum No Terminal.	Mobil Oil Corp. b. 1 to Remedial Design/Remedial Action Work Plan, Mobil Oil Corp. Portland
Releasable		Authors: Peter Stroud / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Charles Swift / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/14/1999 DOCID: 1187572 Pages: 5		Site Remediation Groundwater Quality, Hydrogeologic Containment, and Air bil Oil Portland Terminal.
Releasable		Authors: Cherine Foutch / Mobil Oil Corp.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/22/2000 DOCID: 1187573	ExxonMobil Co	orp. Remediation System Installation Report, Porland Bulk Terminal.
Pages: 59 Releasable		Authors: James Petersen / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Peter Stroud / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Steve Pao / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 9/1/2001 DOCID: 1187575 Pages: 5	Project Transit Terminal.	tion Site History Summary and Issues, Voluntary Cleanup Program, Mobil Oil
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 10/11/2001 DOCID: 1187574	Handwritten no	otes and map of proposed groundwater sampling wells, ExxonMobil Terminal.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/6/2001 DOCID: 1187576	DEQ Site Visit	Questions, ExxonMobil Portland Terminal, October 2001.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/21/2002 DOCID: 1187577 Pages: 6	11.3.26 Vol. 1 Response to I Terminal.	Mobil Oil Corp. DEQ Comments, Remedial Status Report, Sept. 2000-June 2001, Portland
Releasable		Authors: Peter Stroud / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Peter Shingledecker / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 3/21/2002 DOCID: 1187578	2001 Groundv	vater Monitoring Report, Former Mobil Oil Terminal.
Pages: 30 Releasable		Authors: Andrew Harvey / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		James Petersen / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Peter Stroud / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 3/28/2002 DOCID: 1187579 Pages: 37	Annual Remed Portland Term	diation Status Report, July 2000 through October 2001, Former Mobil Oil inal.
Releasable		Authors: James Petersen / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Peter Stroud / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Peter Shingledecker / Kleinfelder, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 5/6/2002 DOCID: 1187580 Pages: 2	Response to D	nts on three Groundwater Documents (2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DEQ Comments on 2000 Groundwater Monitoring Report, and 3/20/02 Letter re Background Wells - incomplete).
Releasable		Authors:
		Addressee(s): Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 5/13/2002 DOCID: 1187581 Pages: 39	Focused Feas	ter with Executed Voluntary Agreement for Ongoing Remedial Activities, ibility Study, and Supplemental Remedial Action Work Plan & Easement and vitude Document, Former ExxonMobil Portland Terminal.
Releasable		Authors:
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
DOCID: 1187581	Focused Feas	Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp. ter with Executed Voluntary Agreement for Ongoing Remedial Activities, ibility Study, and Supplemental Remedial Action Work Plan & Easement and vitude Document, Former ExxonMobil Portland Terminal. Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/28/2002 DOCID: 1187582	<b>11.3.26 Vol. 1</b> Mobil Oil Corp. DEQ Comments - Annual Remediation Status Report, Former ExxonMobil Portland Terminal.
Pages: 4 Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 5/30/2002 DOCID: 1187583	Focused Feasibility Study: ExxonMobil Portland Terminal.
Pages: 155 Releasable	Authors: Kleinfelder, Inc.
	Exponent
	Addressee(s): ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 7/18/2002 DOCID: 1187584	DEQ Comments on Focused Feasibility Study: Former ExxonMobil Portland Terminal.
Pages: 6 Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 7/29/2002 DOCID: 1187585 Pages: 1	Email re ExxonMobil Portland Terminal FFS - Portland Harbor Superfund/EPA Involvement Process for Source Control Approvals.
Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 8/12/2002 DOCID: 1187586	DEQ Comments - Draft Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) for Groundwater and Air Discharge Compliance Monitoring, Former ExxonMobil Portland Terminal.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 8/27/2002 DOCID: 1187587	Response to Comments on Focused Feasibility Study (FFS), Former ExxonMobil Portland Terminal.
Pages: 75 Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Integral Consulting, Inc.
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/28/2002 DOCID: 1187588 Pages: 1	<b>11.3.26 Vol. 1</b> Mobil Oil Corp. Letter submitting the Revised Focused Feasibility Study (FFS) and Response to Comments, Former ExxonMobil Portland Terminal (less attachment).
Releasable	Authors:
	Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
	Addressee(s):
	Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qu
Date: 9/5/2002 DOCID: 1187589 Pages: 2	Notice to Current and/or Past Owners and Operators of Decision to List Contaminated Property on the Confirmed Release List (CRL), Olympic Pipeline.
Releasable	Authors:
Relocation	Charles Donaldson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/19/1999</b> DOCID: 1187590 Pages: 22	11.3.27 Vol. 1 Northwest Pipe Co. Request for Performance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Northwest Pipe Co. Site (voluntary cleanup letter agreement and site strategy recommendation attached).
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 11/1/2000 DOCID: 1187591	Preliminary Assessment for Northwest Pipe Co. Portland Facility.
Pages: 63 Releasable	Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Northwest Pipe Co.
<b>Date: 4/2/2001</b> DOCID: 1187592 Pages: 3	DEQ Comments on the Preliminary Assessment Addendum for Northwest Pipe Co. Portland Facility.
Releasable	Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/5/2001 DOCID: 1187593		<b>Northwest Pipe Co.</b> ts on the Site Assessment Work Plan for Northwest Pipe Co. Portland Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 6/26/2001 DOCID: 1187594 Pages: 2	Response to D Portland Facili	EQ Comments on the Site Assessment Work Plan for Northwest Pipe Co. ty.
Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Shump / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/16/2001 DOCID: 1187595 Pages: 2		ssues raised in 6/26/01 CH2M Hill letter re the upcoming soil and groundwater he Northwest Pipe Co. Portland Facility.
Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 12/5/2001 DOCID: 1187596	Technical Men	norandum 1: Site Investigation Report, Northwest Pipe Co., Portland.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Shump / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 12/28/2001 DOCID: 1187597	DEQ comment	ts on Site Investigation Report, Northwest Pipe Co., Portland.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 2/4/2002 DOCID: 1187598	Response to D	EQ comments on Site Investigation Report, Northwest Pipe Co., Portland.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Kenneth Shump / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/19/2002</b> DOCID: 1187599 Pages: 2	11.3.27 Vol. 1 Letter re addit Facility.	Northwest Pipe Co. ional groundwater and soil characterization at the Northwest Pipe Co. Portland
Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 5/22/2002 DOCID: 1187600	Response to 4 Pipe Co., Port	4/19/02 letter re groundwater sampling and stormwater investigation, Northwest land.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Shump / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/3/2002 DOCID: 1187601	DEQ commen	ts on 5/22/02 letter re DEQ request for groundwater and stormwater evaluation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 8/13/2002 DOCID: 1187602	Storm Water S	System Investigation Work Plan, Northwest Pipe Co., Portland.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Shump / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/17/2002 DOCID: 1187603	Comments on	Storm Water System Investigation Work Plan, Northwest Pipe Co., Portland.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254948	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Northwest Pipe Company.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Brian Dunham / Northwest Pipe Company

11.3.28 Vol. 1

SUB-HEAD:

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.27 Vol. 1	Northwest Pipe Co.
Date: 5/15/2008	Letter regard	ing 104(e) Extension Request for Northwest Pipe Company.
DOCID: 1251097		
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Randy Ridgley / Northwest Pipe Co.
		Addressee(s):
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

**Oregon Steel Mills** 

Date: Various notes and sampling results related to Oregon Steel Mills. DOCID: 1187604 Pages: 26 Authors: Unknown Releasable Addressee(s): Unknown Date: Letter regarding Oregon Steel Mills, Additional Bank Characterization Proposal. DOCID: 1251367 Pages: 1 Authors: Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Releasable Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Date: 4/29/1997 Evaluation of Groundwater Data, Oregon Steel Mills Landfill Site, Portland: Solid Waste Disposal Site Closure Permit No. 1174. DOCID: 1187605 Pages: 20 Authors: Releasable Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc. Richard Ernst / Hart Crowser, Inc. Addressee(s): Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Date: 5/12/1997 Letter transmitting Comments on Draft RETEC Documents for the Port Quendall Development. DOCID: 1259255 Pages: 6 Authors: Releasable Gail Colburn / Washington State Dept. of Ecology Brian Sato / Washington State Dept. of Ecology

> Addressee(s): John Ryan / RETEC Group, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/27/1999</b> DOCID: 1187606 Pages: 24		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> erformance of Remedial Investigation, Oregon Steel Mills Site (voluntary am form, site assessment scoresheet, and strategy recommendation attached).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/9/2000 DOCID: 1187607 Pages: 4	Comments on Inc., Portland.	the Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills,
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 9/28/2000 DOCID: 1187608 Pages: 6	Addendum to Portland.	Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.,
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/6/2000 DOCID: 1187609 Pages: 1		the Pre-Remedial Investigation Summary of Findings from Historical Oregon Steel Mills, Portland (incomplete).
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 1/5/2001 DOCID: 1187610 Pages: 5		comments on the Pre-Remedial Investigation Summary of Findings from stigation, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/2/2001 DOCID: 1187611	Pre-Remedial	Investigation Field Activities Data Report, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland.
Pages: 793 Releasable		Authors: Exponent
		Addressee(s): Stoel Rives

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/21/2001</b> DOCID: 1187612 Pages: 47	11.3.28 Vol. 1 Pre-Remedial Mill.	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> Investigation Historical Investigation Report, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland
Releasable		Authors: Exponent
		Addressee(s): Stoel Rives
Date: 5/30/2001 DOCID: 1187613		the Pre-Remedial Field Activities Data Report and Historical Investigation on Steel Mills, Portland.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 6/14/2001 DOCID: 1187614		comments on the Pre-Remedial Field Activities Data Report and Historical Report, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/1/2001 DOCID: 1187615	Project Transi	tion Site Summary and Issues, Voluntary Cleanup Program, Oregon Steel Mills.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 8/17/2001 DOCID: 1187616 Pages: 3	Comments on Portland.	the Pre-Remedial Investgation Work Plan Addendum, Oregon Steel Mills,
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/20/2001 DOCID: 1187617	Fax transmitti	ng requested paint reference from the state paint recyling handbook.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Laura McWilliams / Exponent

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/24/2001 DOCID: 1187618	11.3.28 Vol. 1 Letter transmi Assessment F	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> tting a suggested outline for the Pre-Remedial Investigation/Preliminary Report.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 9/7/2001 DOCID: 1187619		DEQ comments on the Pre-Remedial Investigation Work Plan Ammendment, Mills, Portland.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 10/16/2001 DOCID: 1187620 Pages: 9	additional rou	ing a summary of the site history and a proposed scope of work for an nd of groundwater sampling as the next step toward achieving closure of the Mills North Fence Fuel Release Site.
Releasable		Authors: Gregory Kupillas / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 11/7/2001 DOCID: 1187621	Notification re	historical on-site releases at the Oregon Steel Mills Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/10/2001 DOCID: 1187622	Notes from a	meeting re the Oregon Steel Mills oil sump.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/12/2001 DOCID: 1187623 Pages: 9	Evaluation of Portland Mill.	Background Screening Levels, Pre-Remedial Investigation, Oregon Steel Mills
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/14/2001</b> DOCID: 1187624 Pages: 10		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ts on the Evaluation of Background Screening Levels, Pre-Remedial Oregon Steel Mills Portland Mill.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 7/21/2006 DOCID: 1259055	Memorandum	: Groundwater Pathway Assessment at OSM and TZW Monitoring.
Pages: 73 Releasable		Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 2/2/2007 DOCID: 1259058	Pilot Study Wo	ork Plan for End-of-Pipe Stormwater Treatment Outfall 003.
Pages: 75 Releasable		Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 10/31/2007 DOCID: 1254464		ng Oregon Steel Mills Characterization of Pretreated Stormwater Pilot Study for tormwater Treatment Outfall 003.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/7/2008 DOCID: 1251368		ng response to US Army COrps of Engineers hold request Evraz Oregon Steel nit Application- NWP-2007-900.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kathryn Harris / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 5/8/2008	Letter regardir	ng 104(e) Extension Request for Oregon Steel Mills.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1254211	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Telephone rec	Oregon Steel Mills cord regarding agreement with DEQ.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1254226 Pages: 1	Letter regardir Harbor Sites.	ng OSM comments on DEQ Initiates Remedial Investigationsat Eight Portland
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/23/1992 DOCID: 1254204 Pages: 5		ng Recycling Determination Using KO61 Electric-Arc FurnaceDust as an Roofing Granules and Ceramic Glaze/Colorants. ORD 009 106 055
Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Kenneth Bray / Oregon Department of Environmental
		Jerry Richartz / Seattle Steel, Inc.
		Roger Ek / Roger B. Ek & Associates, Inc.
Date: 10/28/1998 DOCID: 1254227 Pages: 1	Email regardir them at their u	ng Oregon Steel Mill's Original intention to dredge the sediments and place upland facility.
Releasable		Authors: Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/4/1998 DOCID: 1254228	Email regardir	ng Oregon Steel Mills Dredging.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/26/1999 DOCID: 1254222	Letter regardir	ng Voluntary Cleanup Program Intent to Participate.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/26/1999 DOCID: 1254223	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Fax regarding	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> Oregon DEQ- Waste Management & Cleanup Division hard copy to follow.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/10/2000 DOCID: 1254232	Email regardir	ng no record that Pacific Power and Light ever owned all or Part of the site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kimberlee Van-Patten / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 2/28/2000 DOCID: 1254210	Telephone rec	ord regarding RI Agreement.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 3/23/2000 DOCID: 1254229	Email regardir	g revisited voluntary agreement.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/4/2000 DOCID: 1254230	Email regardir	g Oregon Steel Mill Voluntary RI Agreement.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/6/2000 DOCID: 1254206	Letter regardir	ng Portland Harbor Remedial Investigation Demands.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives, LLP.
		Addressee(s):
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Department of Environmental
		Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Lynne Perry / Oregon Department of Justice

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/21/2000 DOCID: 1254199	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Report regard	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ling Environmental Cleanup SIte Information & Site Summary Report.
Pages: 6 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 7/14/2000</b> DOCID: 1254245 Pages: 2		ng Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, gon, Contract 8601523.001 0101.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/31/2000 DOCID: 1254231	Email regardir	ng Portland Harbor Press Release.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/3/2000 DOCID: 1254224	Fax regarding	DEQ Initiates Remedial Investigation at Eight Portland Harbor Sites.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/4/2000 DOCID: 1254213	Telephone red	cord regarding the draft of Portland Harbor Press Release.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 8/9/2000</b> DOCID: 1254263 Pages: 4	Letter regardii Site 141.	ng Pre-Remdial Investiation Assessment Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/10/2000 DOCID: 1254225		Dregon Steel Mills rding PM for Oregon Steel.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Iark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		ddressee(s): odney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/22/2000 DOCID: 1254212	Telephone recor	rd regarding DEQ comment letter.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Inknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> rew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/24/2000 DOCID: 1254233	Email regarding	requested letters for Oregon Steel Mills Site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		ddressee(s): imberlee Van-Patten / Oregon Dept. of Environmenta
Date: 9/1/2000 DOCID: 1254234	Email regarding	Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment WOrk Plan for Oregon Steel Mills.
Pages: 1 Releasable	-	Authors: teve barnett / Exponent
		ddressee(s): ristine Koch / EPA
Date: 9/7/2000 DOCID: 1254264	Letter regarding	Oversight Cost Projections, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> rew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 9/28/2000 DOCID: 1254249 Pages: 6		Addendum to Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Work Plan, Oregon Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract 8601526.001 0101.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		ddressee(s): odney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/28/2000 DOCID: 1254250 Pages: 5 Releasable	<b>11.3.28 Vol. 2</b> Oregon Steel Mills Letter regarding Response to DEQ's Comments on the Pre-Remedial Investigation Summary of Findings from Historical Investigation, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract 8601526.001 0203.
	Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/2/2000 DOCID: 1254246 Pages: 1	Letter regarding Notice of Sampling Associated with Task of Pre-Remedial Investigation, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract 8601526.001 0101.
Releasable	Authors:
	David Livermore / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/2/2000 DOCID: 1254265 Pages: 1	Letter regarding Addendum to Pre-Remedial Investigation Assesssment Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable	Authors:
	Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 11/1/2000 DOCID: 1254235	Email regarding technical memo summarizing historical data review.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
Release	Addressee(s):
	Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 11/3/2000</b> DOCID: 1254247 Pages: 1	Letter regarding Pre-Remdial linvestigation Technical Memorandum, Tasks1 through 4, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland, Oregon, Contract 8601526.001 0201.
Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/6/2000 DOCID: 1254129 Pages: 18	Letter regarding Pre-Remedial Investigation technical Memorandum, Tasks 1-4, Oregon, Steel Mills, Portland, Oregon Contract 8601523 001 0201.
Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/27/2000</b> DOCID: 1254248 Pages: 1	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Letter regardir Steel Mills, Po	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Request for Schedule Extension for Pre-Remedial Investigation, Oregon rtland, Oregon, Exponent Contract 8601526.001.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/4/2000 DOCID: 1254266	Letter regardir	ng Requset for Schedule Extension, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 12/6/2000 DOCID: 1254127 Pages: 3		ng Pre-Remedial investigation Summary of Findings from Historical Dregon Steel Mills, Portland Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 12/6/2000 DOCID: 1254267 Pages: 2		ng Pre-Remedial Investigation Summary of Findings from Historical Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1254205		ng Notice of Potential Liability for the Oregon Steel Mills facility located at 1440 ortland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Harbor.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): L. Ray Adams / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 2/1/2001 DOCID: 1254236	Email regardir	ng filed pictures.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Pages: 1	
Releasable     Authors:       David Livermore / Exponent	
Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 2/7/2001Email regarding completed review of Preliminary Remedial Investigation Field ActivitieDOCID: 1254237Report.	es Data
Pages: 1       Authors:         Releasable       Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Addressee(s): David Livermore / Exponent	
Date: 2/7/2001Email regarding Oregon Steel Pre-RI Report.DOCID: 1254238	
Pages: 1Authors:ReleasableDrew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 2/7/2001Email response regarding Oregon Steel Pre-RI Report.DOCID: 1254239	
Pages: 8Authors:ReleasableDebbie Silva / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Addressee(s):	
Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 3/21/2001Letter regarding Preliminary Remedial investigation Historical Investigation Report, OrDOCID: 1254252Steel Mills, Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.001 0203.Pages: 1	regon
Releasable     Authors:       David Livermore / Exponent	
Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 4/9/2001Report regarding Environmental Cleanup Site Information & Site Summary Report.DOCID: 1254198	
Pages: 8Authors:ReleasableUnknown Unknown / Unknown	
Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/14/2001 DOCID: 1254268 Pages: 2 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.28 Vol. 2 Oregon Steel Mills         Letter regarding DEQ singing a Memorandum Of Understanding with EPA, Natural Resource             Trustee Agencies and six Native American Tribes (less attached MOU).         Authors:     </li> </ul>
	Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 5/30/2001 DOCID: 1254269 Pages: 7	Letter regarding Pre-Remedial Investigation Field Activities Data Report & Historical Investigation Report, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable	Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 6/1/2001 DOCID: 1254270	Letter regarding notification of current workload.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 6/14/2001 DOCID: 1254194 Pages: 2	Handwritten meeting notes regarding discussion on Exponent/OSM questions about the comment letter.
Releasable	Authors: Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/14/2001 DOCID: 1254253 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter regarding Response to Comments in the May 30, 2001 Letter Regarding the Pre-Remedial Investigation Field Activities Data Report & Historical Investigation Report, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.001 0301.
Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
	Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/18/2001 DOCID: 1254271 Pages: 2	Letter regarding Second Notice to Current and/or Past Owners & Operators of Proposal to Add Contaminated property to DEQ's Confirmed Release List & Inventory.
Releasable	Authors: Charles Donaldson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/20/2001</b> DOCID: 1254214	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Telephone rec	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> cord regarding OSM schedule and additional field work plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Laura McWilliams / Exponent
Date: 6/27/2001 DOCID: 1254254 Pages: 2		ng Schedule for Upcoming Project Activies, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland, File No. 141, Project No. 8601526.001 0301.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qu
Date: 7/1/2001 DOCID: 1254203 Pages: 4	Memo regardi Program.	ng Project Transistion, Site History Summary, Issues, and Voluntary Cleanup
Releasable		Authors:
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/2/2001 DOCID: 1254272 Pages: 2	Letter regardir 141.	ng Project Schedule and Document Submittals, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 7/11/2001 DOCID: 1254215	Telephone rec	cord regarding DEQ's 7/20/01 OSM schedule letter.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Laura McWilliams / Exponent
		David Livermore / Exponent
Date: 7/16/2001 DOCID: 1254255 Pages: 3		ng Project Schedule and Document Submittals, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site lo. 8601526.001 0301.
Releasable		Authors:
		David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/9/2001</b> DOCID: 1254256 Pages: 8	<b>11.3.28 Vol. 2</b> Letter regardir 8601526.001	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Pre-RI Work Plan Addendum, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 0301.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qu
Date: 8/13/2001 DOCID: 1254240	Email regardir	ng Pre-RI Work Plan Addendum.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/16/2001 DOCID: 1254216	Telephone rec	cord regarding OSM WP Addendum.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Laura McWilliams / Exponent
Date: 8/17/2001 DOCID: 1254273 Pages: 4	Letter regardir Site 141.	ng Pre-Remedial Investigation Work Plan Addendum, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/20/2001 DOCID: 1254207	Fax Cover Sh	eet regarding requested paint regerence (attachment).
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Laura McWilliams / Exponent
Date: 8/23/2001 DOCID: 1254274	Letter regardir	ng request for a 45-day extension of the comment period.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kimberlee Van Patten / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Krista Born / Stoel Rives, LLP.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/24/2001</b> DOCID: 1254275 Pages: 3	Letter regardin	3.28 Vol. 2 Oregon Steel Mills Letter regarding Pre-Remedial Investigation/Preliminary Assessment Report-Suggest Outl Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.	
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 8/27/2001 DOCID: 1254208 Pages: 1	Letter of Trans attachment).	mittal regarding Oregon Steel Mills North Fence AST Fuel Release (less	
Releasable		Authors: Gregory Kupillas / Hart Crowser, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 8/28/2001 DOCID: 1254195	Handwritten no	otes regarding OSM Site Visit.	
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 8/30/2001 DOCID: 1254241	Email regardin	Email regarding OSM- Petroleum Release PM assignment.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Debbie Silva / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 8/30/2001 DOCID: 1254276 Pages: 35	Letter regarding Pre-Remedial Investigation Work Plan Addendum 8/28/01 Meeting/Site Tour, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.		
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
<b>Date: 9/7/2001</b> DOCID: 1254257 Pages: 5	Letter regarding Response to DEQ Comments on the Pre Remedial Investigation Work Plan Addendum, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.001 0301.		
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent	
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/10/2001</b> DOCID: 1254277 Pages: 1	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Letter regardir Site 141.	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Pre-Remedial Investigation Work Plan Addendum, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI	
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 9/11/2001 DOCID: 1254196	Handwritten n	otes regarding Work Plan Addendum and Fieldwork for OSM Site Visit.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 9/13/2001 DOCID: 1254278	Letter regardir Multnomah Co	ng Oregon Steel Mills, SWLA Solid Waste Letter Authorization No. 2612, punty.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sally Puent / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 11/2/2001 DOCID: 1254197	Handwritten n	Handwritten notes regardin Port of Portland/ OSM Site meeting to discuss Oil Sump histroy.	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 11/7/2001 DOCID: 1254202	Letter regarding Oregon Steel Mills Facility, 14400 Rivergate, Portland, Oregon- Notification Regarding Historical On-Site Releases.		
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: H.P. (Trey) Harbert / Port of Portland	
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Department of Environmental	
Date: 11/7/2001 DOCID: 1254258		ng Request for Project Schedule Ectension for the Pre-Remedial Investigation on Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.001 0301.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent	
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/29/2001</b> DOCID: 1254279 Pages: 1		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Former Oil Sump Area, New Historical and Aerial Photographs, Investigation, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 12/4/2001 DOCID: 1254200	Letter regardir	ng reprints of Oregon Steel Mills Photographs.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jamey Tielens / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 12/7/2001 DOCID: 1254217	Telephone rec	cord regarding discussion of the POP's historical Oil Sump Aerial photos.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Anne Summers / Port of Portland
Date: 12/7/2001 DOCID: 1254218	Telephone rec	cord regarding Oil Sump located on OSM property.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Christopher Rich / Rycewicz & Chenoweth, LLP
Date: 12/10/2001 DOCID: 1254193	Meeting notes	regarding discussion on oil sump on OSM property.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/12/2001 DOCID: 1254261		ng Evaluation of Background Screening Levels, Pre-Remedial Investigation, Mills, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.001 0304.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/14/2001</b> DOCID: 1254209 Pages: 1		
Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 12/14/2001 DOCID: 1254262	Letter regarding DEQ Comments- Evaluation of Background Screening Levels Letter, Pre-Remedial Investiation, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141.	
Pages: 18 Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 12/19/2001 DOCID: 1254242	Email response regarding OSM ECSI review and response.	
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 1/1/2002 DOCID: 1187625	Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Report, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland Mill.	
Pages: 672 Releasable	Authors: Exponent	
	Addressee(s): Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 1/3/2002 DOCID: 1187626	Voluntary Cleanup and Site Assessment Phone Memo: Call from Shawn Riggins, GeoEngineers, Inc., regarding the Oregon Steel Mills Oil Sump.	
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> File	
Date: 1/3/2002 DOCID: 1187627	Voluntary Cleanup and Site Assessment Phone Memo: Call from Chris Rich, Rycewicz and Chenoweth, re status of the Oregon Steel Mills preliminary assessment.	
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): File	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/3/2002</b> DOCID: 1254219 Pages: 4	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Telephone rec discussions.	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> cord regarding OSM status of Preliminary Assessment and miscellaneous
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Christopher Rich / Rycewicz & Chenoweth, LLP
Date: 1/8/2002 DOCID: 1254201	Letter regardir	ng latest spill report submitted to DEQ (less attachment).
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Debbie Silva / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 1/18/2002 DOCID: 1254259 Pages: 1		ng Pre-Remedial Investigation Report, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141, 601526.001 0304 (less enclosure).
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 1/22/2002 DOCID: 1254280 Pages: 1	Letter regardir Site 141.	ng DEQ Receipt Pre-Remedial Investigation Report, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 2/6/2002 DOCID: 1254260 Pages: 1	5	ng Schedule for Submittal of RI Proposal, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site 141, 01526.001 0301.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 2/13/2002 DOCID: 1187628 Pages: 1		2/6/02 request for a meeting to discuss DEQ comments on the Pre-Remedial Assessment Report.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/13/2002</b> DOCID: 1254281	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Letter regardir 141.	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng DEQ Response Schedule for RI Proposal, Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI Site
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 2/25/2002 DOCID: 1187629	Comments on	the Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Report, Oregon Steel Mills.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 2/25/2002 DOCID: 1254282 Pages: 15		ng DEQ Comments for the Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Report, Mills, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 3/15/2002 DOCID: 1254220	Telephone rec	cord regarding OSM RI Proposal.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		David Livermore / Exponent
Date: 3/20/2002 DOCID: 1254243	Email regardir	ng RI Proposal submittal date for Oregon Steel Mills, ECSI site 141.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 3/22/2002 DOCID: 1187630	Oregon Steel	Mills Rivergate Facility Spills Summary - Working Draft.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
		-

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/22/2002 DOCID: 1254221	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Telephone rec	Oregon Steel Mills ord regarding OSM spills and Pre RI Comment Letter.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): David Lamadrid / Exponent
Date: 4/16/2002 DOCID: 1254244	Email regardir	ng OSM document receipt.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/26/2002 DOCID: 1254171		ng Remedial Investigation Proposal, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, , Project No. 8601526.001 0301.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
<b>Date: 4/29/2002</b> DOCID: 1187631 Pages: 24		DEQ data request included in comments on the Pre-RI Assesment Report, Mills, Portland (incomplete).
Releasable		Authors: Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 4/29/2002 DOCID: 1254132	Letter regardin Portland, Oreg	ng DEQ Receipt - Remedial Investigation Proposal for Oregon Steel IMills, Inc., Jon, ECSI 141.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 5/1/2002 DOCID: 1254133		ng DEQ Receipt - Pre-RI DEQ Comment Letter Data Request Submittal Oregon c., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/6/2002 DOCID: 1254134 Pages: 1 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.28 Vol. 2 Oregon Steel Mills         Letter regarding DEQ Receipt- Letter Submittal Locations Where Infiltrating Groundwater is             Pumped to the Storm Water System &amp; Revised List of Recorded Spills Oregon Steel Mills,             Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.         Authors:         Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Addressee(s):         Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.     </li> </ul>
Date: 5/6/2002 DOCID: 1254180 Pages: 1 Releasable	Email regarding agenda for OSM-DEQ meeting 5/6/02. <b>Authors:</b> Laura McWilliams / Exponent <b>Addressee(s):</b> Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 5/6/2002 DOCID: 1254189 Pages: 3 Releasable	Handwritten notes regarding RI Proposal and DEQ Preliminary Comments for 5/6/02. Authors: Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/14/2002 DOCID: 1254166 Pages: 1 Releasable	Telephone memo regarding Insurance carriers for POP. Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/17/2002 DOCID: 1254179 Pages: 1 Releasable	Email regarding OSM Questions. <b>Authors:</b> Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Laura McWilliams / Exponent
Date: 6/3/2002 DOCID: 1254135 Pages: 5 Releasable	DEQ Comments- Remedial Investigation Proposal Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141. Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/26/2002 DOCID: 1187632		Dregon Steel Mills Groundwater Monitoring Report.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Ierbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): rew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 7/1/2002 DOCID: 1187636	Phase I Remedi	al Investigation Work Plan: Oregon Steel Mills Portland Mill.
Pages: 79 Releasable		Authors: Exponent
		ddressee(s): toel Rives
Date: 7/18/2002 DOCID: 1254172 Pages: 13		Response to DEQ Comments:Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI 141, Exponent Contract 301.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> ruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 7/18/2002 DOCID: 1254178	Email regarding	submission of the Quarterly Report for April through June 2002.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> rew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 7/22/2002 DOCID: 1187633	Letter transmittin (less attachmen	ng Phase I Remedial Investigation Work Plan: Oregon Steel Mills Portland Mill t).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> ruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 7/22/2002 DOCID: 1254136		esponse to Comments- Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Report, ills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		ddressee(s): rew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/23/2002</b> DOCID: 1254137	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Letter regardir Mills, Inc., Por	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng DEQ Receipt - Phase 1 REmedial Investigation Work Plan, Oregon Steel tland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/23/2002 DOCID: 1254138 Pages: 2		ng DEQ Initial Comments (Tasks 5,6, & 7only) Phase 1 Remedial Investigation regon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/28/2002 DOCID: 1254170 Pages: 2		tting Geoprobe Soil and Groundwater Assessment North Fence Gasoline Spill, Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Laura McWilliams / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 8/28/2002 DOCID: 1254191	Letter transmit	tting Oregon Steel Mills North Fence AST 4/18/98 Report (less attached report).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Laura McWilliams / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qu
Date: 9/17/2002 DOCID: 1254139		ng DEQ Comments on the Phase 1 Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Oregon c., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1254174 Pages: 2		ding Discussion of DEQ Comments on the Phase 1 RI Work Plan Oregon Steel Oregon Project.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/1/2002</b> DOCID: 1254187 Pages: 9	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Handwritten ne	Oregon Steel Mills otes regarding OSM Phase 1 RI Work Plan Meeting for 10/1/02. Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
<b>Date: 10/3/2002</b> DOCID: 1254188 Pages: 5	Handwritten no 10/3/02.	otes regarding OSM Telephone Conference Call follow-up on two issues for
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 10/16/2002 DOCID: 1187634	Response to D	DEQ Comments on the Phase I RI Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland.
Pages: 38		Authors:
Releasable		Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 10/16/2002 DOCID: 1254140 Pages: 1		ng DEQ Approval for Implementation Field Work-Phase 1 Remedial Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors:
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 10/16/2002 DOCID: 1254173 Pages: 33		ng Response to DEQ's Comments on the Phase 1 RI Work Plan, Oregon Steel tland, Oregon, ECSI 141, Exponent Contract 8601526.001 1004.
Releasable		Authors:
Release		Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 10/21/2002 DOCID: 1254185 Pages: 5		otes regarding Phone conversation for OSM Field Work Phase 1 RI dated /I RI Phase 1 Site Visit dated 10/22/02, and the OSM RI Field Work Phase1 d 10/30/02.
Releasable		Authors:
		Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/24/2002 DOCID: 1187635	11.3.28 Vol. 2 Phase I Reme	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> edial Investigation Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Portland Mill.
Pages: 48 Releasable		Authors: Exponent
		Addressee(s): Stoel Rives
Date: 10/24/2002 DOCID: 1254141 Pages: 3 Releasable		ng DEQ Comments on the Risk Assessment Work Plan Phase 1 Remedial Nork Plan (Appendix D), Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 10/31/2002 DOCID: 1254186	Handwritten n	otes regarding RI Field Work for Phase 1 DEQ Site Visit.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/17/2002 DOCID: 1254142 Pages: 3		ng Response to DEQ COmments on the Risk Assessment Work Plan for the Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, Project No. 8601526.002 1004, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qu
Date: 1/8/2003 DOCID: 1254176	Email regardir Plan for OSM	ng submission Response to DEQ Comments on the Risk Assessment Work
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
<b>Date: 2/28/2003</b> DOCID: 1254143 Pages: 1	Assessment L	ng Phase 1 Remedial Investigation Initial Results and Draft Ecological Risk evel 1- Scoping Report for Upland Area, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, ect No. 8601526.002 1009, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qu

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/3/2003</b> DOCID: 1254144 Pages: 1		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng DEQ Receipt-Phase 1 Remedial Investigation Results and the Draft k Assessment Level 1-Scoping Report for Upland Areas, Oregon Steel Mills, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/1/2003 DOCID: 1254177	Email regardir Review.	ng OSM Phase 1 RI initial Results and Ecologiacal RA Level Scoping Report
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/11/2003 DOCID: 1254131	Letter regardir Portland Oreg	ng Site Photographs from April 8, 2003 Sote vosot fpr Pregpm Steel Mills, Inc., on
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Debbie Silva / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/14/2003 DOCID: 1254175	Email regardir	ng submission of Quarterly Progress Report for January through March '03.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/16/2003 DOCID: 1254145 Pages: 5		ng DEQ Comments on the Phase 1 Draft Ecological Risk Assessment Level 1 - rt for Upland Area, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/30/2003 DOCID: 1254146 Pages: 4		ng DEQ Comments on the Phase 1 Remedial Investigation Inital Results, Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/1/2003</b> DOCID: 1254184 Pages: 2		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> written notes regarding OSM February 02 revised map with conclusions and ons.
Releasable		Authors: Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/24/2003 DOCID: 1254147	Phone memo r	egarding OSM Project Status.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Russell Axelrod / Exponent
Date: 8/4/2003 DOCID: 1254148	Phone memo r	regarding water level data & Phase 2 A Work Plan.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Russell Axelrod / Exponent
Date: 8/4/2003 DOCID: 1254149 Pages: 1		g DEQ Receipt- Phase 2A Remedial Investigation Work Plan Oregon Steel land, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/7/2003 DOCID: 1254150 Pages: 1		g DEQ Receipt: Phase 2A Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Oregon Steel land, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 9/8/2003 DOCID: 1254151 Pages: 6		g DEQ Receipt: Land and Water Beneficial Use Survey, Oregon Steel Mills, Oregon, ECSI Site 141 (attached meeting notes).
Releasable		Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/3/2003</b> DOCID: 1254167 Pages: 3	<b>11.3.28 Vol. 2 Oregon Steel Mills</b> Letter regarding Proposal for the Collection of Confirmation Samples to Attain Closure of the North Fence AST, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.003 0101.
Releasable	Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/12/2003 DOCID: 1254156 Pages: 1	Letter regarding Schedule for Submittal of Phase 1 RI Report, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.003 0101.
Releasable	Authors:
	Russell Axelrod / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/15/2003 DOCID: 1254152 Pages: 1	Letter regarding DEQ Approval: Proposal for the Collection of Confirmation Samples at the North Fence AST, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable	Authors:
	Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 12/16/2003 DOCID: 1254153	Letter regarding Change in DEQ Project Manager.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 1/10/2004 DOCID: 1254154	Letter regarding DEQ Comments on the Phase 1 Remedial Investigation Report, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 11 Releasable	Authors:
	Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
<b>Date: 1/30/2004</b> DOCID: 1254157 Pages: 1	Letter regarding Risk-Based Decision Making Evaluation, North Fence AST Spill, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.003 0101.
Releasable	Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/2/2004</b> DOCID: 1254158 Pages: 1	Letter regardin	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> g Risk-Based Decision Making Evaluation, Rolling Mill UST Release, Oregon ., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.002 1005.
Releasable		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/11/2004 DOCID: 1254155 Pages: 2	Letter regardin 2003.	g Comments on the Land and Beneficial Water Use Survey, dated September
Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/8/2004 DOCID: 1254168	Letter regardin	g Soil Sampling at the Oregon Steel Mill.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/8/2004 DOCID: 1254169	Letter regardin	g Hydraulic Oil Spill OERS No. 02-1308.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Debbie Silva / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 4/15/2004 DOCID: 1254159		g Quarterly Progress Report for January through March 2004, Oregon Steel land, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.002 2001.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/15/2004 DOCID: 1254163	Notes regardin tour the site (le	g meeting with Heidi Blischke at DEQ's request to discuss project hstory and ess page 1).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/3/2004 DOCID: 1254160 Pages: 2 Releasable		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ing Phase 2A Remedial Investigation Soil and Slag-Fill Sampling Data Report, Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, DEQ ECSI No. 141, Project No. 8601526.002
		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/9/2004 DOCID: 1254182	Meeting note	s regarding OSM project status and delivery dates.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1254161 Pages: 2		ing Quatrerly Progress Report for April through June 2004, Oregon Steel Mills, I, Oregon, DEQ ECSI No. 141, Project No. 8601526.002 2001.
Releasable		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/28/2004 DOCID: 1254181	Hand written	notes regarding transportation meeting.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/23/2004 DOCID: 1254183	Report regard	ding Core Description and Sample Information for Round 2A Coring.
Pages: 24 Releasable		Authors: D. Browning / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 9/30/2004 DOCID: 1254162 Pages: 2		ing Quarterly Report for July through September 2004, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., egon, DEQ ECSI No. 141, Project No. 8601526.002 2006.
Releasable		Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/30/2004 DOCID: 1254164 Pages: 13 Releasable	Oregon Steel Mills ng Results of Groundwater Mound Assessment in the Vicinity of Well MW-2, Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon (marginalia). Authors: David Lamadrid / Exponent Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/30/2004 DOCID: 1254165 Pages: 11 Releasable	ng Results of Groundwater Mound Assessment in the Vicinity of Well MW-2, Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon (marginalia). Authors: David Lamadrid / Exponent Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/15/2004 DOCID: 1254130 Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 8/23/2005</b> DOCID: 1254128 Pages: 20 Releasable	mg Response to DEQ Commets on the Source Control Evaluation Work Plan- dwater-Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon. <b>Authors:</b> Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/12/1999 DOCID: 1254317 Pages: 2 Releasable	Oregon Steel Mills ng 104E Notice to current and/or past owner and operators of proposal to akk property to DEQ's confirmed release list (CRL) and inventory. Authors: Paul Slyman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s):

Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/27/1999 DOCID: 1254318	11.3.28 Vol. 3 Letter regardir	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng response to request for 45 dya extension of the comment period.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kimberlee Van Patten / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Louis Ferreira / Stoel Rives, LLP.
Date: 2/16/2000 DOCID: 1254320	Report regard	ing Storm Water Pollution Control Plan for Oregon Steel Mills.
Pages: 44 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/13/2000 DOCID: 1254305		ng Quarterly Progress Report For July through September 2000, Oregon Steel tland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 8601526.001.0101.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s): Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 1/5/2001</b> DOCID: 1254306 Pages: 17 Releasable		ng Quarterly Progress Report For October through December 2000, Oregon c., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 0101.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/17/2001 DOCID: 1254307 Pages: 2		ng Quarterly Progress Report For January through March 2001, Oregon Steel tland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 8601526.001.0101.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/17/2001 DOCID: 1254517 Pages: 2		ng Quarterly Progress Report for January through March 2001, Oregon Steel , Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.001 0301.
Releasable		Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/9/2001</b> DOCID: 1254324 Pages: 9	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Pre-Remedial Work Plan Addendum, Oregon Steel Mills, Portland, Oregon, 141 Project no. 8601526.001 0301 (attached proposed sampling and analysis
Releasable	Authors:
	David Livermore / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 8/17/2001 DOCID: 1254323	ng submittal of Pre-Remedial Work Plan Addendum, Oregon Steel Mills, gon, ECSI File No. 141.
Pages: 4 Releasable	Authors:
Release	Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 1/18/2002 DOCID: 1254325 Pages: 257	ng 104E Notice to current and/or past owner and operators of proposal to akk property to DEQ's confirmed release list (CRL) and inventory.
Releasable	Authors: Charles Donaldson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/15/2002 DOCID: 1254310 Pages: 2	ng Quarterly Progress Report For January through March 2002, Oregon Steel rtland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 8601526.001.0101.
Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 6/3/2002 DOCID: 1254301	ng DEQ comments on the Remedial Investigation Proposal, Oregon Steel Mills, Oregon, ECSI Site 141 (attached report).
Pages: 35 Releasable	Authors:
Reference	Exponent, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1254311 Pages: 3	ng Quarterly Progress Report For April through June 2002, Oregon Steel Mills, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 8601526.001.0101.
Releasable	Authors: David Livermore / Exponent
	Addressee(s):
	Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/2/2002</b> DOCID: 1254312 Pages: 2	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Quarterly Progress Report For July through September 2002, Oregon Steel tland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 8601526.001.0101.
Releasable	Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
	Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 1/13/2003 DOCID: 1254313 Pages: 3	ng Quarterly Progress Report For October through December 2002, Oregon , Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 0101.
Releasable	Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
	Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 7/15/2003 DOCID: 1254315 Pages: 3	ng Quarterly Progress Report For April through June 2003, Oregon Steel Mills, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 8601526.001.0101.
Releasable	Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
	Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 7/29/2003 DOCID: 1254326 Pages: 6	ng OSM Phase IIA Remedial Investiation Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., gon, ECSI Site 141, Project No. 8601526.002.
Releasable	Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
	Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q
Date: 8/7/2003 DOCID: 1254327 Pages: 1	ng DEQ Approval: Phase IIA Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Oregon Steel tland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable	Authors: Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 10/10/2003 DOCID: 1254314 Pages: 2	ng Quarterly Progress Report For January through March 2003, Oregon Steel tland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141, Exponent Contract number 8601526.001.0101.
Releasable	Authors: Russell Axelrod / Exponent
	Addressee(s): Bruce Brody-Heine / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Q

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/8/2004 DOCID: 1254290	11.3.28 Vol. 3 Letter regardir	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng response to Soil Pile Sampling at the Oregon Steel Mill.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/8/2004 DOCID: 1254329	Letter regardir	ng discussion on the Soil Pile Sampling at the Oregon Steel Mill.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/15/2004 DOCID: 1254328		ng Proposal for No Further Action Memorandum for the North Fence AST and II UST sites within Oregon Steel SIte, ECSI #141.
Pages: 28 Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 10/21/2004 DOCID: 1254300	Map regarding	g Plant Layout with New Pipe Mill.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/28/2004	Letter regardir	ng Oregon DEQ overseeing OSM's sitewide, upland remedial investigaiton.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/28/2004 DOCID: 1254299 Pages: 1		ng public notice for the proposal of a no further action determination for the AST and Rolling Mill UST areas within the Oregon Steel Mill Site.
Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/1/2004 DOCID: 1254296		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Proposed No Further Action Determination for the North Fence AST spill g Mill UST RElease at the Oregon Steel Mill Site, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/1/2004 DOCID: 1254297	Fax regarding	Sediment Core Log.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Gene Revelas / Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/18/2004 DOCID: 1254285	Email regardir	ng river walk.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Ray Johnson / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 11/30/2004 DOCID: 1254289	Letter regardir	ng OSM daily riverbank inspections.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/17/2004 DOCID: 1254294 Pages: 3		ng DEQ Comments on the Results of Groundwater Mound Assessment in the II MW2, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/4/2005 DOCID: 1254295		ng Addendum to the Former Oil Sump Investigation Work Plan, Oregon Steel Q Site Number WPMVC-NWR-00-10.
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/5/2005</b> DOCID: 1254330 Pages: 3		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng DEQ approval and comments on the Former Oil Sump Investiation Work Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/11/2005 DOCID: 1254286	Email regardir	ng OSM Dewatering Project.
Pages: 9		Authors:
Releasable		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Merv Coover / Remediation Technologies, Inc.
Date: 4/18/2005 DOCID: 1254287	Email regardir	ng sampling at Tech. Services Building expansion site.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Merv Coover / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp.
Date: 4/21/2005 DOCID: 1254288	Email regardir	ng OSM Addendum to Former Oil Sump Work Plan.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives, LLP.
		Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		James Stevens / U. S. Bureau of Indian Affairs
		Merv Coover / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.28 Vol. 4	Oregon Steel Mills
Date: 5/9/2005	Fax Cover Sh	neet regarding Terminal 5 Upland Facility Preliminary Assessment & Pending No
DOCID: 1254332	Further Actio	n Request ECSI No. 1686 (attached letter).
Pages: 2		
Releasable		Authors:
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

## Addressee(s):

Merv Coover / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/9/2005</b> DOCID: 1254333 Pages: 63	<b>11.3.28 Vol. 4</b> Oregon Steel Mills Letter regarding Results of Sampling Three Soil Piles and Work Plan for Additional Sampling of North Soil Pile ("Soil Pile 1") at the Oregon Steel Mill.
Releasable	Authors: Rich Truax / The RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/13/2005 DOCID: 1254334 Pages: 27	Letter regarding Schedule for Upcoming Work and Response to DEQ Comments Letters from December 2004 and January 2005, Oregon Steel Mill, Inc., Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/24/2005 DOCID: 1254335 Pages: 2	Letter regarding DEQ Comments on the Schedule for Upcoming Work and Response to DEQ Comment Letters from December 2004 and January 2005, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable	Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 5/26/2005 DOCID: 1254336 Pages: 13	Letter regarding Technical Services Building Extension Soil Sampling Oregon Steel Mill Facility, Portland, Oregon (attachment 2 on CD).
Releasable	Authors: Jamie Stevens / RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/1/2005 DOCID: 1254337	Letter regarding Work Plan for a Soil Investigation at the Proposed Laydown Area for Soils-Oregon Steel Mills Site, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 9 Releasable	Authors: Rich Truax / The RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/3/2005 DOCID: 1254338	Letter regarding DEQ Comments on the Work Plan for a Soil Investigation at the Proposed Laydown Area for Soils, Oregon Steel Mills Site, Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/22/2005</b> DOCID: 1254339	<b>11.3.28 Vol. 4</b> Oregon Steel Mills Email regarding Agenda for OSM meeting at 10am 6/23/05.
Pages: 14 Releasable	Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/17/2005 DOCID: 1254340	Email regarding project status/meeting on the 19th.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/28/2005 DOCID: 1254341 Pages: 2	Letter regarding DEQ Comments on the Schedule for Upcoming Work and Response to DEQ Comment Letters form December 2004 and January 2005, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable	Authors:
	Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 7/28/2005 DOCID: 1254342 Pages: 5	Letter regarding DEQ Comments on the Surce Control Evaluation Work Plan- TPH in Groundwater, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.
Releasable	Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 7/28/2005 DOCID: 1254343	Letter regarding DEQ Comments on the Results of the Former Ramsey Lakes Sump Investiation, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/2/2005 DOCID: 1254344 Pages: 5	Letter regarding DEQ Comments on the Riverbank Source Control Evaluation Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.
Releasable	Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/8/2005</b> DOCID: 1254345 Pages: 28	11.3.28 Vol. 4 Letter regardir Mills, inc	Oregon Steel Mills ng Permit Application (letter of authorization) for East Landfill- Oregon Steel Authors:
Releasable		Merv Coover / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp.
		Addressee(s): Tim Spencer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/11/2005 DOCID: 1254347 Pages: 2		ng DEQ Comments on the Source Control Evaluation Work Plan-Metals in Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/11/2005 DOCID: 1254348 Pages: 26	Report regardi 2612).	ng Landill Closure and Post Closure Plan:East landfill (Former Permit No.
Releasable		Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 8/23/2005 DOCID: 1254349 Pages: 19		ng Resposnse to DEQ COmments on the Source Control Evaluation Work Plan dwater, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/23/2005 DOCID: 1254353 Pages: 4		ng Response to DEQ Comments on the Source Control Evaluation Work Plan undwater- Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/24/2005 DOCID: 1254316 Pages: 77		ng Response to DEQ Comments on the Source Control Evaluation Work Plan eel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon, ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/24/2005 DOCID: 1254350	<b>11.3.28 Vol. 4Oregon Steel Mills</b> Memo regarding 2000-2004 Catch Basin Solids Data Summary.	
Pages: 28 Releasable	Authors: David Lacey / CH2M Hill, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environment	
Date: 8/24/2005 DOCID: 1254351	Letter of Transmittal regarding DEQ Responses (less attachments).	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Jamie Stevens / RETEC Group, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 8/24/2005 DOCID: 1254352 Pages: 76	Letter regardingResponse to DEQ Comments on the Source Control Evaluation Work Plan- Riverbank Soils - Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.	
Releasable	Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/1/2005 DOCID: 1254354 Pages: 3	Letter regarding Background Well Location- Source Control Evaluation Work Plan for Metal in Groundwater.	S
Releasable	Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/2/2005 DOCID: 1254355 Pages: 1	Letter regarding DEQ Comments on the Background Well Location- Source COntrol Evaluation Work Plan for Metals in Groundwater, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.	n
Releasable	Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 9/14/2005 DOCID: 1254356	Memo regarding Top of silt unit at the Oregon Steel Mills.	
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Ken Cameron / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/16/2005 DOCID: 1254357 Pages: 16 Releasable	2612) Respos	Oregon Steel Mills ng Landfill Closure and Post Closure Plan- East Landfill (former permit No. e to Comments. Authors: Michael Byers / RETEC Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/13/2005 DOCID: 1254358 Pages: 9 Releasable	Portland, Oreç	ng Third Quarterly 2005 Progress Report For Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Facility in gon WPMVC-NWR-00-10. Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc. Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/1/2005 DOCID: 1254359 Pages: 1 Releasable		d Water Pollution Control laboratory Analysis Report. <b>Authors:</b> City of Portland, Oregon <b>Addressee(s):</b> Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 11/2/2005 DOCID: 1254360 Pages: 105 Releasable		ng Source Control Evaluation Work Plan Stormwater (attachment). Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc. Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/3/2005 DOCID: 1254361 Pages: 12 Releasable		Oregon Steel Mills ng Request for Authorization to Place Soil and Scrap Metal in East Landfill 326) - Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Authors: Merv Coover / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp. Addressee(s):

Tim Spencer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Date: 11/4/2005 DOCID: 1254362	Letter regarding Soil Management Plan for Oregon Steel Mills Inc.
Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

8/18/2008

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/30/2005</b> DOCID: 1254363 Pages: 47		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Dry-Weather Flow and Inline Solids Samplin, City Outfall Basin 53A onveyance System.
Releasable		Authors:
		Dawn Sanders / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/8/2005 DOCID: 1254364	Memo regardi	ng Oregon Steel Mills, Source Control Evaluation Work Plan Review.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Aaron Wieting / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/14/2005 DOCID: 1254365 Pages: 2		ng DEQ Comments on the Soil Management Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc., Jon ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors:
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 12/15/2005 DOCID: 1254366 Pages: 10		ng DEQ Comments on the Source Control Evaluation Work Plan -Storm Water, Mills, Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141.
Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 12/20/2005 DOCID: 1254367 Pages: 1	Transmittal let (less attachme	ter regarding Oregon Steel Mills, City Stormwater Monitoring Results, 111/05 ent).
Releasable		Authors: Aaron Wieting / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/22/2005 DOCID: 1254368	Email regardir	g Abandonment of well MW-4.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/9/2006 DOCID: 1254369	<b>11.3.28 Vol. 5</b> Oregon Steel Mills Report regarding Mosely Shear Interim Action Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.		
Pages: 56 Releasable		Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
Date: 1/12/2006 DOCID: 1254370 Pages: 51		ng SCEs for TPH and Metals in Groundwater (STRE1-18713) Conceptual Site ns Based on September 2005 Investigation Reslults.	
Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.	
		Merv Coover / ThermoRetec Consulting Corp.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 1/13/2006 DOCID: 1254372 Pages: 143		g Fourth Quarterly 2005 Progress Report For Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Facility egon WPMVC-NWR-00-10.	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 2/9/2006 DOCID: 1254373 Pages: 3	Letter regardin Inc.	g Addendum to the Mosely Shear Interim Action Work Plan-Oregon Steel Mills	
Releasable		Authors: James Harms / RETEC Group, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
	I	Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 3/6/2006 DOCID: 1254374 Pages: 5		g Addenedum and Response to DEQ Comments on the Source Control rk Plan- Stormwater-Oregon Steel Mills Inc., Portland, Oregon ECSI Site 141).	
Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 3/14/2006 DOCID: 1254375	Letter regardin	g Soil Management Plan- Oregon Steel Mills Inc.	
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
	I	Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/20/2006	11.3.28 Vol. 5	<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng response to the sheen found on the Willamette River and Oregon Steel Mills
DOCID: 1254376 Pages: 3		ing action to minimize potential for a future release.
Releasable		Authors: Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/3/2006 DOCID: 1254377		ng DEQ Comments on Strom System Cleaning Work Plan, Oregon Steel Mills Oregon ECSI Site 141.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 4/13/2006 DOCID: 1254302 Pages: 8		ng First Quarter 2006 Progress Report For Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Facility in gon WPMVC-NWR-00-10.
Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/4/2006 DOCID: 1254381	Memo regardi	ng Stormwater Management Facility Design.
Pages: 126 Releasable		Authors: Winston Chen / RETEC
		Addressee(s): James Coco / RETEC Group, Inc.
Date: 5/12/2006	Letter regardi	ng Strom Drain Sediment.
Pages: 19 Releasable		Authors: Ed Wallace / Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
Date: 5/16/2006 DOCID: 1254383 Pages: 1		tter regarding Pipe Storage Yard and Employee Parking Lot Stormwater Facility Design (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: Winston Chen / RETEC
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/14/2006</b> DOCID: 1254303		<b>Oregon Steel Mills</b> ng Second Quarter 2006 Progress Report For Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Facility in gon WPMVC-NWR-00-10.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Heidi Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/21/2006 DOCID: 1254384	Letter regardir Oregon.	ng Results of Storm Drain Sediment Sampling- Oregon Steel Mill, Inc., Portland,
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/22/2006 DOCID: 1254385	Letter regardir Oregon.	ng Results of Coating Mill Area Sampling- Oregon Steel Mill, Inc., Portland,
Pages: 37 Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/13/2006 DOCID: 1254304		ng Third Quarter 2006 Progress Report For Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Facility in gon WPMVC-NWR-00-10.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Linda Baker / RETEC Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.28 Vol. 6	Oregon Steel Mills (6 Volumes)
Date: 1/18/2008	104 (e) infoi	mation request mail receipt regarding Evraz Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
DOCID: 1254950		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

James Declusin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/28/2008 DOCID: 1279302 Pages: 6 Releasable	11.3.28 Vol. 6 Letter regardi	Oregon Steel Mills (6 Volumes) ng the Oregon Steel Mills - Bank Stabilization Proposal. Authors: Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Drew Gilpin / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/28/1989 DOCID: 1279839 Pages: 54 Releasable		Electronic Documents from Mark Ader ffice) regarding the Recycling Emission Control Dust (EAF) - Oregon Steel Mills. strespondence, test plan, literature reviews, drawings, etc.) Authors: Gary Calaba / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Eduardo Chiong / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qual Charles Clinton / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit Alan Goodman / EPA Jill Kiernan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 5/17/1991</b> DOCID: 1279837 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter respond	ding to the ITP USEPA TS-792a - Oregon Steel Mills. Authors: Thomas Boklund / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. Addressee(s): William Reilly / EPA
<b>Date: 8/8/1991</b> DOCID: 1279838 Pages: 1 Releasable	Newspaper a	rticle: Oregon Steel Mills Settles for \$286,000 - Oregon Steel Mills. <b>Authors:</b> Oregonian <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 10/5/2001</b> DOCID: 1279840 Pages: 2 Releasable	Memo regard Mills.	ing the audit report entitled "Superfund Sites Deferred to RCRA" - Oregon Steel Authors: Monica Tonel / EPA Judy Stone / EPA

Addressee(s):

File

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.28 Vol. 7 Electronic Documents from Mark Ader

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/1/2000 DOCID: 1188521	11.3.29 Vol. 1 Expanded Pre	Owens Corning Fiberglass (Trumball Asphalt) liminary Assessment: Linnton Site, Portland.
Pages: 55 Releasable		Authors: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s): Owens Corning Corp.
Date: 4/27/2000 DOCID: 1188522	Letter transmit attachment).	tting Expanded Preliminary Assessment: Linnton Site, Portland (less
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Palochko / Owens Corning Corp.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 5/4/2000 DOCID: 1188578	Comments on Site.	the 4/00 Expanded Preliminary Assessment for the Owens Corning Linnton
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 5/12/2000 DOCID: 1188523	Comments on Site.	the 4/00 Expanded Preliminary Assessment for the Owens Corning Linnton
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): David Palochko / Owens Corning Corp.
Date: 3/1/2001 DOCID: 1188524	Expanded Pre	liminary Assessment Sampling Results for the Owens Corning Linnton Site.
Pages: 30 Releasable		Authors: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
		David Palochko / Owens Corning Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/5/2001</b> DOCID: 1188525	11.3.29 Vol. 1 Comments on Linnton Site.	<b>Owens Corning Fiberglass (Trumball Asphalt)</b> Expanded Preliminary Assessment Sampling Results for the Owens Corning
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): David Palochko / Owens Corning Corp.
Date: 8/1/2001 DOCID: 1188526		DEQ comments on Expanded Preliminary Assessment Sampling Results for the g Linnton Site.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Martha Knowlton / Unknown
		Addressee(s): David Palochko / Owens Corning Corp.
Date: 3/1/2002 DOCID: 1188527	Additional San	npling Results, Linnton Site.
Pages: 25 Releasable		Authors: Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s): Owens Corning Corp.
Date: 3/14/2002 DOCID: 1188528	Letter transmit	ting Additional Sampling Results, Linnton Site (less attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Palochko / Owens Corning Corp.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 6/6/2002 DOCID: 1188529	Response to [	DEQ 5/8/0w comments on Additional Sampling Results, Linnton Site.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: David Palochko / Owens Corning Corp.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254951	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Owens Corning Corporation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Owens Corning Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/29/2001 DOCID: 1188531	11.3.30 Vol. 1 Phase I and II	<b>PGE</b> Preliminary Remedial Investigation Results, Harborton Substation Facility.
Pages: 152 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Portland General Electric Company
Date: 2/11/2002 DOCID: 1188530	Preliminary Re	emedial Investigation Report for the Harborton Substation Facility.
Pages: 181 Releasable		Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Portland General Electric Company
Date: 4/6/2007 DOCID: 1254660 Pages: 10		ng response to DEQ and BES Storm Water Monitoring Work Plan (Revision No. , GE Portland Inspection & Repair Service Center, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Leonard Farr / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Andrew Hersey / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 1/18/2008	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Olympic Pipe Line Company.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Bobby Talley / Olympic Pipeline Company
Date: 1/18/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Portland General Electric.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Arya Behbehani-Drivers / Portland General Electric Col
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding General Electric Company.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Brackett Denniston / General Electric Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1254651 Pages: 126 Releasable	11.3.30 Vol. 1 Report regard	<b>PGE</b> ing October 2007 Storm Water Monitoring for GE Energy.
		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1254655 Pages: 253	Report regard Energy Servic	ing Storm Water Interim Source Control Measures Implementation for GE es.
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/21/2008 DOCID: 1279288	Letter regarding the Review of Public Sewer Sediment Assessment Summary Report for G Energy - Energy Services.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.31 Vol. 1	Port of Portland	
Date: 3/5/2001 DOCID: 1188532	Memo re po	tential DNAPL at Port of Portland North Terminal 1.	
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali	
<b>Date: 5/9/2001</b> DOCID: 1188533 Pages: 4	Memo re lar 2 and March	rge diameter boring drilled on Port of Portland Terminal 1 prope n 5, 2001.	erty between March
Releasable		Authors:	
Releasable		Emily Keene / CH2M Hill, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Mitch Fong / Parsons Brinckerhoff	
Date: 5/18/2001 DOCID: 1188534	Comments	on 09/07/00 Terminal 1 Preliminary Assessment.	
Pages: 3		Authors:	
Releasable		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland	
8/18/2008	U	I.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page 11-17:

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/15/2008 DOCID: 1251113 Pages: 105 Releasable		Port of Portland Ig Port of Portland Request for extension of Response for Information; Portland und Site, Portland, Oregon (attachment). Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA Addressee(s): Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/25/1998 DOCID: 1188184 Pages: 25 Releasable	<b>11.3.31.1 Vol. 1</b> Focused Envir Bridge, Northv	Port of Portland T1 onmental Site Assessement: Terminal 1, Between Slip No. 2 and the Freemont vest Portland. Authors: Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 9/18/2000 DOCID: 1188185 Pages: 29 Releasable	Preliminary As	Authors: Port of Portland Terminal 1. Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/12/2001 DOCID: 1188186 Pages: 159 Releasable	Terminal 1 So	uth Remedial Investigation Report, Vol. 1. Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc. Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 2/25/2002 DOCID: 1188187 Pages: 19 Releasable	Groundwater S	Sampling Report: Port of Portland Marine Terminal 1 South. Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc. Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 9/2/2002 DOCID: 1188188 Pages: 39 Releasable	Record of Dec	ision - Selected Remedial Action: Port of Portland Marine Terminal 1 South. <b>Authors:</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/15/2008</b> DOCID: 1254648		<b>Port of Portland T1</b> ng Terminal 1 North Upland Facility Quarterly Progress Report October through 07 ECSI No. 3377
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
<b>Date: 4/1/2008</b> DOCID: 1251379 Pages: 2		ng Terminal 1 North Upland Facility, Quarterly Progress Report, January n 2008, ECSI No. 3377.
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
<b>Date: 4/4/2008</b> DOCID: 1251380 Pages: 2	Letter regardir Plan, ECSI No	ng Terminal 1 North Upland Facility, Draft Stormwater System Cleanout Work b. 3377.
Releasable		Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 5/1/2008 DOCID: 1251378	Letter regardir	ng Storm Water System, Cleanout Work Plan, Terminal 1 North Upland Facility.
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Newfields, Inc.
		Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.31.2 Vol. 1	Port of Portland T2
Date: 8/29/2000	Preliminary A	Assessment: Port of Portland Terminal 2.
DOCID: 1188189	-	
Pages: 29		Authors:
Releasable		Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):

Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/14/2001 DOCID: 1188190	11.3.31.2 Vol. 1 Comments on	<b>Port of Portland T2</b> the Terminal 2 Preliminary Assessment.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
Date: 7/1/2007 DOCID: 1258829	CD regarding Portland, Oreg	Phase 2 Pencil Pitch Investigation Report Terminal 4 Slip 3 Upland Facility,
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Newfields, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 8/1/2007 DOCID: 1254467	Report regard	ing Storm Water Evaluation Work Plan Terminal 2 upland Facility.
Pages: 68 Releasable		Authors: Newfields, Inc.
		Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 12/1/2007 DOCID: 1254833	Report regard	ing Revised Storm Water Evaluation Work Plan, Terminal 2 upland Facility.
Pages: 76 Releasable		Authors: Newfields, Inc.
		Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 12/18/2007 DOCID: 1254832	Letter regardir Response to I	ng Terminal 2 Upland Facility, Revised Storm Water Evaluation Work Plan, DEQ Comments Provided 9/26/07, ECSI No. 2769.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/1999 DOCID: 1188191	<b>11.3.31.3 Vol. 1</b> Terminal 4 Fa	Port of Portland T4 cility Map.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/21/2000 DOCID: 1188192	Preliminary As	ssessment: Port of Portland Terminal 4 - Slip 1.
Pages: 17 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/14/2001 DOCID: 1188193	Comments on	Terminal 4 - Slip 1 Preliminary Assessment (incomplete).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
Date: 7/10/2001 DOCID: 1188194 Pages: 3	Letter stating 2001.	Port of Portland concerns re T/V Astypalea oil spill, Slip 1, Terminal 4, April 7-8,
Releasable		Authors: David Ashton / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Steven Hill / Miller Nash, LLP
		Robin Klarmann / U. S. Coast Guard
		Chris Kaufman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Wallace Reid / EPA
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/17/2001 DOCID: 1188195 Pages: 2	Response to F 2001.	Port of Portland concerns re T/V Astypalea oil spill, Slip 1, Terminal 4, April 7-8,
Releasable		Authors: Steven Hill / Miller Nash, LLP
		Addressee(s): David Ashton / Port of Portland
Date: 7/1/2007 DOCID: 1254466	Report regard	ing Phase 2 Pencil Ptich Investigation Report Terminal 4 Slip 3 Uplan Facility.
Pages: 103 Releasable		Authors: Newfields, Inc.
		Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/13/2007 DOCID: 1258817 Pages: 2 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.31.3 Vol. 1 Port of Portland T4 Letter regarding Terminal 4 Slip 1 Upland Facility Quarterly Progress Report-June through August 2007 ECSI No. 2356. </li> <li>Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland </li> <li>Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit</li></ul>
SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/16/1998 DOCID: 1188498	<b>11.3.31.3 Vol. 2</b> Port of Portland T4 Site Assessment Prioritization System Scoresheet and Strategy Recommendation for Port of Portland Terminal 4.
Pages: 85 Releasable	Authors: Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/8/1999 DOCID: 1188499	Remedial Investigation Report: Port of Portland Terminal 4, Slip 3.
Pages: 386 Releasable	Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 5/6/1999 DOCID: 1188500	DEQ Site Assessment Program Strategy Recommedation: Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) St. Johns Tank Farm and Fuel Loading Facility.
Pages: 27 Releasable	Authors: Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): David St. Louis / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 9/13/1999 DOCID: 1188501	Letter indicating further action must be taken at the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) St. Johns Tank Farm and Fuel Loading Facility.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Robert Markworth / Union Pacific Railroad Co.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1258830 Pages: 1	11.3.31.3 Vol. 2 Port of Portland T4 CD regarding Storm Water Evaluation Work Plan for Terminal 2 Upland Facility, Portland Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Newfields, Inc.
	Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 11/1/2007 DOCID: 1254458 Pages: 66	Report regarding Quarterly Report-Third Quarter 2007 Terminal 4 Slip 3 Upland Facility with attached transmittal slip.
Releasable	Authors: Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 2/14/2008 DOCID: 1254650	Letter regarding Terminal 4 Slip 3 Upland Facility Quarterly Progress Report October through December 2007 ECSI No. 272 (attached report).
Pages: 68 Releasable	Authors: Port of Portland
	Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.31.3 Vol. 3	Port of Portland T4
Date: 4/18/2000 DOCID: 1188502	Volume I - Re	medial Investigation Report: Terminal 4, Slip 3 Sediments, Port of Portland.
Pages: 225		Authors:
Releasable		Howard Cumberland / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Port of Portland
Date: 5/15/2001 DOCID: 1188504	Sediments Cl	eanup Liability: Portland Harbor Site Decision.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Lee Nusich / Lane Powell Spears & Lubersky
		The Oregon Insider
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1188506	11.3.31.3 Vol. 3 Response to [	<b>Port of Portland T4</b> DEQ comments on Feasibility Study Report: Terminal 4, Slip 3 Upland.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Childs / Port of Portland
Date: 7/25/2002 DOCID: 1188507	Letter transmi	tting the Terminal 4, Slip 3 Final Upland Feasibility Study (less attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Childs / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): John Childs / Port of Portland
Date: 9/18/2002 DOCID: 1188509	Comments on	Pilot Study Work Plan, Port of Portland Terminal 4, Slip 3 Upland.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Childs / Port of Portland
Date: 7/5/2004 DOCID: 1188505	Feasibility Stu	dy Report: Terminal 4, Slip 3 Upland.
Pages: 94 Releasable		Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 8/21/2004	Feasibility Stu	dy Approval, Port of Portland Terminal 4, Slip 3 Upland.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Childs / Port of Portland
Date: 10/18/2004 DOCID: 1188503	Human Health Upland.	and Ecological Baseline Ecological Risk Assessment: Terminal 4, Slip 3
Pages: 136 Releasable		Authors: Howard Cumberland / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/29/2007</b> DOCID: 1254831	<b>11.3.31.3 Vol. 3</b> Letter regardin No. 2356	<b>Port of Portland T4</b> ng Terminal 4 Slip 1 Upland Facility, Draft Outline for Feasibility Study, ECSI
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/10/2008	Quarterly Proe ECSI No. 235	gress Report - 12/2007 through 02/2008 - Terminal 4 Slip 1 Upland Facility. 6.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/28/2008 DOCID: 1279291		regarding Source Control Alternatives Evaluation - Terminal 4 Slip 3 Upland er letter attached)
Pages: 68 Releasable		Authors: Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 3/28/2008 DOCID: 1279292		regarding Contaminated Media Management Plan - Terminal 4 Slip 3 Upland er letter attached)
Pages: 70 Releasable		Authors: Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
CUD LEAD.	11 2 21 2 Vol 1	Dart of Dartland T4 (Flastronia Das 's from Adar)

SUB-HEAD:11.3.31.3 Vol. 4Port of Portland T4 (Electronic Doc.'s from Ader)Date: 10/23/1984Form: National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Application to Discharge<br/>Wastewater with supporting data included - Port of Portland. (Attached: Cover letter)Pages: 33ReleasableAuthors:<br/>R. Bruce Snyder / Seton Johnson & Odell

### Addressee(s): Larry Patterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/1985 DOCID: 1279878		t of Portland T4 (Electronic Doc.'s from Ader) Comment On Water Quality Waste Discharge Permit - Port of Portland.
Pages: 1 Releasable		hors: nown Unknown / Unknown
Releasable	_	
		<b>Iressee(s):</b> nown Unknown / Unknown
	Ulik	
Date: 3/11/1985 DOCID: 1279877 Pages: 4 Releasable		to the Waste Discharge Permit File No. 100025 (Terminal 4 - Dry Bulk Portland. (Attached: National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ischarge Permit)
Releasable	Aut	hors:
	Fre	deric Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Ado	Iressee(s):
	M. E	Byington / Port of Portland
Date: 6/26/1988 DOCID: 1279882	Article from The B	usiness Journal: EPA Eyes waste charges against port - Port of Portland.
Pages: 2		hors:
Releasable	The	Business Journal
		<b>Iressee(s):</b> nown Unknown / Unknown
	UIK	
Date: 8/31/1990 DOCID: 1279880 Pages: 2		e Preliminary Site Assessment with CERCLA/NPL Eligibility Checklist - Report not attached)
Releasable		hors: hael Zollitsch / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Lor	etta Pickerell / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Ado	Iressee(s):
		oodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/28/1990 DOCID: 1279875 Pages: 142	Form, and the Pre	Hazardous Waste Disposition Form, the Regional Utility Maintenance iminary Site Assessment - Port of Portland. (Attached: Correspondence, on, and supplemental documentation)
Releasable	Aut	hors:
	Ros	emary DiCandilo / EPA
	ALC	Soodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Add	Iressee(s):
	Deb	orah Flood / EPA
Date: 2/1/1991 DOCID: 1279881	Report: Preliminar	Assessment - Port of Portland. (Attached: Cover letter)
Pages: 17		hors:
Releasable	Mic	hael Zollitsch / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Ado	Iressee(s):
	Rus	s Korvola / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/1/2007 DOCID: 1254632 Pages: 58 Releasable	11.3.31.3 Vol. 4 CD regarding	Port of Portland T4 (Electronic Doc.'s from Ader) Quarterly Report - Second Quarter 2007 Terminal 4 Slip 3 Upland Facility. Authors: Michael Stevens / Ash Creek Associates Amanda Spencer / Ash Creek Associates Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 8/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1254633 Pages: 58 Releasable	CD regarding Oregon 9720	Remedial Investigation Report Terminal 4 Slip 1 Upland Facility Portland, Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/20/1998</b> DOCID: 1188612 Pages: 35 Releasable	11.3.31.4 Vol. 1 Sediment Cha	Port of Portland aracterization Study: Marine Terminal 4, Berth 416. Authors: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Addressee(s): Port of Portland

**Date: 8/21/2000** DOCID: 1188613 Pages: 43 Releasable Preliminary Assessment: Port of Portland Terminal 4 Auto Storage Facility.

Authors: Port of Portland

> Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Date: 9/4/2001 DOCID: 1188614 Pages: 4 Releasable

Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Comments on Preliminary Assessment: Port of Portland Terminal 4 Auto Storage Facility.

Addressee(s): Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland

 Date: 1/7/2002
 Toyota Redevelopment Project Riverbank Sampling Results.

 DOCID: 1188615
 Authors:

 Pages: 17
 Authors:

 Releasable
 Stuart Brown / Bridgewater Group, Inc.

 Addressee(s):

Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/4/2002 DOCID: 1188616	11.3.31.4 Vol. 1 Toyota Redev	<b>Port of Portland</b> relopment Project Riverbank Sampling Results for Additional Metals.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Stuart Brown / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
Date: 3/4/2002 DOCID: 1188617	Email re prop	osal to evaluate groundwater along the Terminal 4 auto site riverbank.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
Date: 3/5/2002 DOCID: 1188618	Letter re Term	ninal 4 Auto Storage Facility riverbank sampling results.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Release		Addressee(s):
		Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
Date: 3/18/2002 DOCID: 1188620 Pages: 4	Letter re perm facility.	it appplication for proposed redevelopment at the Marine Terminal 4 Toyota
Releasable		Authors: Michael Llewelyn / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 5/14/2002 DOCID: 1188619		chemical results for the groundwater investigation at the Lower Willamette to Storage Facility.
Pages: 22 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Richard Ernst / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland
Date: 10/4/2002 DOCID: 1188621 Pages: 118		ronmental Site Assessment: Phase I and II Investigation Report, Toyota rices, Inc Lower Parcel - Port of Portland Terminal 4.
Releasable		Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Richard Ernst / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/15/2002</b> DOCID: 1188622 Pages: 14 Releasable	Terminal 4 Aut	Port of Portland EQ comments on the preliminary assessment for the Lower Willamette River o Storage Facility. Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Richard Ernst / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Childs / Port of Portland
Date: 10/18/2002 DOCID: 1188623	Request for a l	No Further Action (NFA) designation for the Terminal 4 Auto Storage Area.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		John Childs / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.31.5 Vol. 1 Port of Portland T5	
Date: 6/10/1993 DOCID: 1188606	Letter re spill of hydraulic fluid/paint sludge into the Willamette River - Tian Tan Hai, Portland Harbor Terminal 5.	
Pages: 2		
Releasable	Authors: Paul Christiansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s):	
	Norton Lilly International	
Date: 4/15/1996 DOCID: 1188607 Pages: 1	Telephone Use Report documenting a conversation with Marie Krien-Schmidt, Hall-Buck Marine, Inc., re application for GEN12T and dual responsibility with Port of Portland.	
Releasable	Authors: Julie Schmitt / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): File	
Date: 1/14/1997 DOCID: 1188608	Sediment Characterization Study: River Terminals 1, 2 and 5, Willamette River.	
Pages: 19	Authors:	
Releasable	Hart Crowser, Inc.	
	Addressee(s):	
	Port of Portland	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/1/1999 DOCID: 1188609 Pages: 36 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.31.5 Vol. 1 Port of Portland T5         Volume I: Sediment Characterization Study of Local Sponsors' Berths; Columbia and Willamette River Navigation Channel Deepening; Longview and Kalama, Washington, and Portland, Oregon.     </li> <li>Authors:         Hart Crowser, Inc.     </li> </ul>
	Addressee(s):
	Port of Portland
Date: 9/7/2000 DOCID: 1188610	Preliminary Assessment: Port of Portland Terminal 5.
Pages: 101	Authors:
Releasable	Port of Portland
	Addressee(s):
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/15/2001 DOCID: 1188611	Comments on the Terminal 5 preliminary assessment.
Pages: 3	Authors:
Releasable	Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.31.6 Vol. 1	Swan Island Uplands
Date: 2/14/1994	Report regarding Attachment A-Terminal 5 Preliminary Assessment, Port of Portland	
DOCID: 1251203	(Appendices	ll of II).
Pages: 318		
Releasable		Authors:
		Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 4/1/1995 DOCID: 1251204 Pages: 92	Report regard Repoirt	ling Attachment B-Century West February 14, 1994 Site Characterization
Releasable		Authors:
		Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/24/2003 DOCID: 1251202 Pages: 291 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.31.6 Vol. 1 Swan Island Uplands Report regarding Attachment A-Terminal 5 Preliminary Assessment, Port of Portland (Appendices I of II with attached transmittal letter). Authors: Ash Creek Associates, Inc. Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA</li></ul>
SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/1/1995 DOCID: 1251205 Pages: 142 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.31.6 Vol. 2 Swan Island Uplands         Report regarding Attachment C-PTI April 1995 Investigation of the Blue Lagoon Report.     </li> <li>Authors:         Ash Creek Associates, Inc.     </li> <li>Addressee(s):         Kristine Koch / EPA     </li> </ul>
Date: 8/31/2001 DOCID: 1251211 Pages: 5 Releasable	Report regarding Attachment I- August 31, 2001 Letter from Port to DEQ. Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 9/6/2005 DOCID: 1251212 Pages: 2 Releasable	Report regarding Attachment J- Well Log for OSM Well MW-20. <b>Authors:</b> RETEC Group, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 1/20/2006</b> DOCID: 1251210 Pages: 73 Releasable	Report regarding Attachment H- Ash Creek Associates 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Authors: Ash Creek Associates, Inc. Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 2/6/2006 DOCID: 1251208 Pages: 53 Releasable	Report regarding Attachment F- Ash Creek Associates 2006 Contaminated Area and Media Management Plan for Terminal 5 Upland Facility. <b>Authors:</b> Ash Creek Associates, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/12/2006 DOCID: 1251207 Pages: 4 Releasable	<b>11.3.31.6 Vol. 2</b> Swan Island Uplands Report on CD regarding Attachment E-OSM's Source Control Evaluation for Metals; prepared by RETEC (CDs 1 of 3).
	Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 5/17/2006 DOCID: 1251206 Pages: 2 Releasable	Report on CD regarding Attachment D- Memorandum to Oregon DEQ form RETEC for Metals Source COntrol Evaluation at OSM Property, preparded by RETEC on behalf of OSM (disk 1 of 1).
Releasable	Authors: RETEC Group, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 10/12/2006 DOCID: 1251209	Report regarding Attachment G- Port of Portland 2006 Storm Water Evaluation.
Pages: 10 Releasable	Authors: Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.35 Vol. 1	GS Roofing
Date: 3/15/2001 DOCID: 1188535	Letter indicatir	ng no further action is presently required at the GS Roofing site.
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Henning Larsen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Donald Kutys / Saint Gobain Corp.
Date: 4/1/2001 DOCID: 1188536	Figure 2, Drai	nage Map, Certainteed Corp.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/1/2001</b> DOCID: 1188541 Pages: 1	11.3.35 Vol. 1 Response to S the GS Roofin	<b>GS Roofing</b> 9/30/02 determination that an expanded preliminary assessment is required for g facility.
Releasable		Authors: Lauren Alterman / Saint Gobain Corp.
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/23/2002 DOCID: 1188537	Notice of Site	Assessment Review.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Anthony Aldridge / GS Roofing Products Co., Inc.
Date: 4/23/2002 DOCID: 1188538 Pages: 1	Letter confirm assessment re	ing agreement for a 30-day extension of time to respond to notice of site eview.
Releasable		Authors: Lauren Alterman / Saint Gobain Corp.
		Addressee(s): Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/6/2002 DOCID: 1188539	Phone memo submission of	re call from Lauren Alterman, GS Roofing, about extension of time for information.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 9/30/2002 DOCID: 1188579	Determination facility.	that an expanded preliminary assessment is required for the GS Roofing
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Anthony Aldridge / GS Roofing Products Co., Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/4/2001</b> DOCID: 1188542 Pages: 48	11.3.36 Vol. 1 Site Assessme Lake Yard.	Guild Lake Yard ent Program Strategy Recommendation: Burlington Northern Hub Center and
Releasable		Authors: Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sally Puent / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/14/2003 DOCID: 1188543 Pages: 10		Cleanup Site Information Database Site Summary Report - Details for Site ID n Northern Railroad Lake Yard.
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251059	104 (e) informa	ation request mail receipt regarding Guild's Lake Properties LLC.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jane Tan / Guild's Lake Propertis LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.37 Vol. 1	Gunderson
Date: 11/28/1990 DOCID: 1188544	Environmenta	I Site Assessment.
Pages: 52		Authors:
Releasable		William Hartford / Squier Associates
		Arian Rippe / Squier Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 4/15/1998 DOCID: 1188545 Pages: 71	Identification of Evaluation, G	of Chemicals of Concern, Migration Pathways and Peliminary Exposure underson, Inc.
Releasable		Authors:
		Michael Blankinship / Squier Associates
		David King / Squier Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Gunderson, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/23/1998 DOCID: 1188546	<b>11.3.37 Vol. 1 Gunderson</b> Gunderson, Inc. Sediment Investigation: Sample Location SD 143.
Pages: 9 Releasable	Authors: David King / Squier Associates
	Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/1/1998 DOCID: 1188547	Geological Characterization, Gunderson, Inc.
Pages: 69 Releasable	Authors: David King / Squier Associates
	Addressee(s): Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 5/17/2001 DOCID: 1188548	Interim Remedial Measure: Historical 1,1,1-Trichlorethane Release.
Pages: 49 Releasable	Authors: David King / Squier Associates
	Addressee(s): Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 7/10/2001 DOCID: 1188580 Pages: 6	Comments on Guderson Area 3 Preliminary Assessment and Remedial Investigation Proposal.
Releasable	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Max Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 7/11/2001 DOCID: 1188549 Pages: 3	Comments and recommendations re Gunderson Interim Remedial Measures - Historical 1,1,1-Trichloroethane Release.
Releasable	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Max Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 8/28/2001 DOCID: 1188550	Supporting information for remedial method selection, Gunderson interim remedial measures.
Pages: 15 Releasable	Authors: David King / Squier Associates
	Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/30/2001 DOCID: 1188551		Sunderson al for vapor extraction system closure sampling.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): /lax Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 11/9/2001 DOCID: 1188552	Letter re Gunde	rson Interim Remedial Measure Pilot Test Work Plan.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): /lax Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 2/4/2002 DOCID: 1188553 Pages: 2	Letter re Gunde Remedial Meas	rson Revised Air Spargin/Vapor Extraction System Pilot Test, Interim ure.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): /ax Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 2/13/2002 DOCID: 1188554	Letter re Gunde	erson Area 1 Contaminants Related to the 1,1,1-Trichloroeoethane Release.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): /lax Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 9/19/2007 DOCID: 1258825 Pages: 9		DEQ concerns over the coating compliance in question and the reasons for tings category placement for International Marine Coatings; Interzinc 52 &
Releasable		Authors: Robert Bridgers / Gunderson, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Patricia Huback / Oregon Department of Environmenta
Date: 4/15/2008 DOCID: 1251371		request for a reduction in groundwater monitoring, Shell Oil Products US or Gunderson Facility, ECSI # 2117.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): eff Goold / Shell Oil Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/29/2002 DOCID: 1188581 Pages: 2		Sunderson 2/02 Gunderson Vapor Extraction System Closure Investigation
Releasable		Authors: /att McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): /ax Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 7/10/2002 DOCID: 1188556	Interim Remedia	al Measure: Aquifer Pump Test and Evaluation.
Pages: 136 Releasable		Authors: David King / Squier Associates
	J	lin Park / Squier Associates
		Addressee(s): Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 7/21/2002 DOCID: 1188555	Preliminary Site	Assessment: Gunderson Area 2, Rail Car and Marine Barge Assembly Area
Pages: 133 Releasable		Authors: David King / Squier Associates
	S	Scott Shoemaker / Squier Associates
		Addressee(s): Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 7/25/2002 DOCID: 1188557	Expanded Prelir	minary Site Assessment: Gunderson Area 3, Former Schnitzer Steel Yard.
Pages: 123 Releasable		Authors: David King / Squier Associates
		Addressee(s): Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 7/29/2002 DOCID: 1188563 Pages: 2	Figure 12 - App HVOC Plume M	roximate Deep HVOC Plume Margins; and Figure13 - Approximate Shallow largins.
Releasable		Authors: Squier Associates
		Addressee(s): Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 8/5/2002 DOCID: 1188582 Pages: 2	Letter re the 3/1 Memorandum.	2/02 Gunderson Vapor Extraction System Closure Investigation
Releasable		Authors: /att McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	A	Addressee(s):
	Ν	Iax Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/7/2002 DOCID: 1188558 Pages: 2 Releasable	11.3.37 Vol. 2 Comments on	Gunderson Gunderson Area 1 Aquifer Pump Test and Evaluation Report. Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Max Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 8/15/2002 DOCID: 1188559	Soil and Grou	ndwater Data, Equilon Easement Evaluation, Gunderson, Inc.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Scott Shoemaker / Squier Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/21/2002 DOCID: 1188560	Comments on	Gunderson Area 2 Preliminary Site Assessment Update.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Max Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
Date: 10/9/2002 DOCID: 1188561	Memorandum	documenting 28th quarterly groundwater sampling event at Gunderson, Inc.
Pages: 49 Releasable		Authors: Jin Park / Squier Associates
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/10/2007 DOCID: 1254590		ing Round 3 Groundwater Pathway Assessment Field Sampling Plan for Coring and Transition Zone Water Sampling-Gunderson.
Pages: 81 Releasable		Authors: Integral Consulting, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Lower Willamette Group
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254918	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regardingFMC Corporation.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): John Stillman / FMC Corp.
Date: 1/18/2008	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding The Greenbriar Co. (Gunderson Inc.).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): William Furman / Greenbriar Companies, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254933 Pages: 2 Releasable	11.3.37 Vol. 2       Gunderson         104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Gunderson Inc         Authors:         Kristine Koch / EPA         Addressee(s):         Cunderson Inc.
<b>Date: 1/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1254972 Pages: 2 Releasable	Gunderson, Inc. 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding FMC Corporation. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Andrea Utecht / FMC Corp.
Date: 2/28/2008 DOCID: 1279301 Pages: 44 Releasable	Report regarding the Second Semi-Annual Marine MACT Compliance for the year 2007. (Attachments) Authors: Dave Kauth / Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 3/15/2008 DOCID: 1279298 Pages: 96 Releasable	Report regarding the Annual Monitoring, Emission Statement, and Semi-Annual Compliance Certification for the year of 2007. Oregon Title V Operating Permit # 26-2944. <b>Authors:</b> Robert Bridgers / Gunderson, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Dave Kauth / Dept. of Environmental Quality
SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/19/1999 DOCID: 1188562 Pages: 19 Releasable	<b>11.3.38 Vol. 2</b> Jefferson Smurfit         Request for Performance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Jefferson Smurfit Site (voluntary cleanup agreement and strategy recommendation attached).         Authors:         Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Addressee(s):         Heidi Reed / Jefferson Smurfit Corp.
Date: 2/21/2001 DOCID: 1188564 Pages: 66 Releasable	Preliminary Assessment of Jefferson Smurfit Corp. (US) Corrugated Container Facility. <b>Authors:</b> Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Jefferson Smurfit Corp.

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.38 Vol. 2 Jefferson Smurfit

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/12/1999</b> DOCID: 1188565 Pages: 8 Releasable		Joseph Ryerson & Sons ent Information Request form with ownership information of the Ryerson
		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251069	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Joseph T. Ryerson & Son Company.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		G.J. Niederpruem / Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:11.3.40 Vol. 2Lakeside IndustriesDate: 12/17/1999Letter discussing the need for a preliminary assessment at the Lakeside Industries site<br/>(strategy assessment attached).Pages: 44ReleasableAuthors:<br/>Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

#### Addressee(s):

Charles Gaskill / Lakeside Industries

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.41 Vol. 1	Linnton Plywood Association
Date:	Maps showing	sampling locations at the Linnton Plywood Association site.
DOCID: 1188567		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):

Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/8/1999 DOCID: 1188568	11.3.41 Vol. 1 Request for p	Linnton Plywood Association erformance of a Remedial Investigation.
Pages: 22 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): James Stahly / Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 6/4/2001 DOCID: 1188569 Pages: 11		ollution Control Plan for Compliance with National Pollutant Discharge System of Environmental Quality General Permit No. 1200-Z.
Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 10/6/2001 DOCID: 1188570	Field Noteboo	k: Linnton Plywood Soil and Water Sampling.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 12/3/2001 DOCID: 1188571	Summary of a	analytical data for Linnton Plywood Association.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Paul LaFrance / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/1/2002 DOCID: 1188572	Pre-Remedial	Investigation Assessment Report: Linnton Plywood Association.
Pages: 197 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 3/20/2002 DOCID: 1188573	Letter re Pre-I	Remedial Investigation Assessment Report: Linnton Plywood Association.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): James Stahly / Linnton Plywood Association

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/1/2002</b> DOCID: 1188574 Pages: 2		<b>Linnton Plywood Association</b> 3/20/02 letter re Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Report: Linnton ciation.
Releasable		Authors: Jeff Gentry / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/28/2002 DOCID: 1188575	Plan for the ne	ext phase of work at the Linnton Plywood Association site.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Paul Burnet / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/1/2002 DOCID: 1188577	Linnton Plywoo	od Association Sampling and Analysis Plan.
Pages: 27 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 9/20/2002 DOCID: 1188576	Comments on	August 2002 SAP and authorization to proceed.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Paul Burnet / CH2M Hill, Inc.
Date: 9/30/2002 DOCID: 1188583	Email re Linnto	on Plywood Association comments.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Paul Burnet / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254936	104 (e) informa	ation request mail receipt regarding Linnton Plywood Association.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Gene Elsey / Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254937	104 (e) informa	ation request mail receipt regarding Linnton Plywood Association.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Gail Holer / Linnton Plywood Association

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/14/2008 DOCID: 1251099 Pages: 2 Releasable	11.3.41 Vol. 1 Letter regardin	Linnton Plywood Association ng 104(e) Extension Request for Linnton Plywood Association. Authors: James Stahly / Linnton Plywood Association Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/4/1994 DOCID: 1187747 Pages: 149 Releasable	<b>11.3.42 Vol. 1</b> Volume I: Dra Training Grou	Linnton Oil Fire Training Ground ft Remedial Investigation and Danger Assessment Report, Linnton Oil Fire nds. Authors: Applied Geotechnology, Inc. Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 2/4/1994 DOCID: 1187748 Pages: 27 Releasable	Volume II/App Oil Fire Traini	Authors: Applied Geotechnology, Inc. Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon
<b>Date: 2/4/1994</b> DOCID: 1187749 Pages: 95 Releasable	Remedial Acti	ion Final Project Report, Linnton Oil Fire Training Grounds. <b>Authors:</b> Applied Geotechnology, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> City of Portland, Oregon
<b>Date: 10/26/2001</b> DOCID: 1187750 Pages: 3 Releasable	Comments or	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): AI Smith / City of Portland, Oregon
<b>Date: 1/1/2002</b> DOCID: 1187751 Pages: 1 Releasable	Linnton Oil Fi	re Training Grounds Project Status Report. <b>Authors:</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/28/2002</b> DOCID: 1187752 Pages: 2	11.3.42 Vol. 1 Response to 7	Linnton Oil Fire Training Ground 10/26/01 letter re concerns with the Linnton Oil Fire Traning Grounds project. Authors:
Releasable		Al Smith / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/2/2002 DOCID: 1187753	Linnton Oil Fir	e Traning Grounds project meeting minutes.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/10/2002 DOCID: 1187754	Semiannual G Traning Grour	Froundwater Sampling Report, October 2001 and April 2002 Linnton Oil Fire
Pages: 39		Authors:
Releasable		Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/1/1993 DOCID: 1187755	11.3.43 Vol. 1 Level One Env	Marine Finance Corp. (includes Hendren Tow Boats) vironmental Property Assessment: Riverside Industrial Park.
Pages: 37 Releasable		Authors: PBS Environmental
		Addressee(s): West State, Inc.
Date: 2/1/2000 DOCID: 1187756	Phase One Er	vironmental Site Assessment Update for Riverside Industrial Park.
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: PBS Environmental
		Addressee(s):
		Capital Consultants
Date: 10/23/2000 DOCID: 1187757	Email providin	g links to DEQ surface water standards.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Craig Kish / Unknown
		John Zimmerman / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/23/2000 DOCID: 1187758	11.3.43 Vol. 1 Email providin	Marine Finance Corp. (includes Hendren Tow Boats) og additional information on TBT and PAHs.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Craig Kish / Unknown
		John Zimmerman / Unknown
Date: 10/25/2000 DOCID: 1187759	Email re Secti	on 4 of the MFC and UPRR data reports.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Steve Campbell / Unknown
		Craig Kish / Unknown
Date: 11/1/2000 DOCID: 1187760	Revised Final	Expanded Preliminary Assessment Data Report: Marine Finance Site.
Pages: 280		Authors:
Releasable		Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/1/2002 DOCID: 1187761	Timeline and I	handwritten notes re "UPRR".
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: Sara Gardner / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Sandy Browning / Striplin Environmental Associates
Date: 7/18/2007 DOCID: 1258828 Pages: 59		ng Source Control Decision for Former Marine Finance Site, 84444 NW St. Portland, Oregon ECSI No. 2352 (attachment).
Releasable		Authors:
Torododbio		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Eric Blischke / EPA
		Chip Humphrey / EPA
Date: 8/30/2007 DOCID: 1258827 Pages: 3		ng Source Control Decision for the Former Marine Finance Site 8444 NW St. Portland, Oregon ECSI No. 2352.
Releasable		Authors:
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254934	<b>11.3.43 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Marine Finance Corp. (includes Hendren Tow Boats) nation request mail receipt regarding Hendren Tow-Boat Co
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Floyd Hendren / Hendren Tow Boat Company
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254941	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Marine Finance Corp.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Karen Watson / Marine Finance Corp.
Date: 1/18/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Marine Finance Corporation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Douglas Watson / Marine Finance Corp.
SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/9/1992	11.3.44 Vol. 1 McCormick &	<b>McCormick and Baxter</b> Baxter Creosoting Co. Remedial Investigation. Vol. III of IV: Appendices F at

<b>Date: 1/9/1992</b> DOCID: 1187764 Pages: 157	McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co. Remedial Investigation, Vol. III of IV: Appendices E and F.
Releasable	Authors: PTI Environmental Services
	Addressee(s):
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/29/1993 DOCID: 1187763	Boring logs for Wells at McCormick and Baxter Creosoting (dated 11/8/90-10/29/93).
Pages: 22	Authors:
Releasable	PTI Environmental Services
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown
Date: 9/1/1995 DOCID: 1187762	McCormick and Baxter Creosoting Company Revised Feasibility Study.
Pages: 552	Authors:
Releasable	PTI Environmental Services
	Addressee(s):
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.44 Vol. 1	McCormick and Baxter
Date: 3/1/1996 DOCID: 1187765	Record of Deci	sion: McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co, Portland Plant.
Pages: 143		Authors:
Releasable		Charles Clarke / EPA
		Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/13/1999 DOCID: 1187766 Pages: 26	Phase I Soil Re Plant (incomple	emedial Action Summary Report: McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co, Portland ete).
Releasable		Authors:
		Ecology & Environment, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.44 Vol. 2	McCormick and Baxter
Date: 7/1/2001 DOCID: 1187767	Barrier Wall G Plant.	Geotechnical Sampling Report: McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co. Portland
Pages: 104		
Releasable		Authors: Ecology & Environment, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/21/2002 DOCID: 1187768	Sediment Cap	Basis of Design: McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co, Portland Plant.
Pages: 254		Authors:
Releasable		Ecology & Environment, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/1/2002 DOCID: 1187769 Pages: 94		ions Semiannual Report, January 1 Through June, 30, 2002: McCormick & pting Co, Portland Plant.
Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Ecology & Environment, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/5/2002</b> DOCID: 1187770	11.3.44 Vol. 2 Trustee and li	<b>McCormick and Baxter</b> Interested Party Comments on Sediment Cap Basis of Design.
Pages: 32 Releasable		Authors: Kevin Parrett / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): McCormick and Baxter Project Team
Date: 8/7/2002 DOCID: 1187771	Trip Report: M	IcCormick and Baxter Barrier Wall (backside) Geophysical Investigation.
Pages: 10 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Ryan Whitchurch / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Mark Ochsner / Ecology & Environment, Inc.
<b>Date: 8/20/2002</b> DOCID: 1187772 Pages: 28 Releasable	Essential Fish	gered Species Act Section 7 Formal Consultation and Magnuson-Stevens Act Habitat Consultation for the Construction of a Barrier Wall at the McCormick reosoting Co. Site, Portland.
Releasable		Authors: D. Robert Lohn / U. S. National Marine Fisheries Service
		Addressee(s): Alan Goodman / EPA
Date: 8/26/2002 DOCID: 1187773		f Significant Difference (OU3 - Final Groundwater): McCormick and Baxter b. Superfund Site, Portland.
Pages: 27 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/5/2002 DOCID: 1187776	Scope of Wor Portland.	k: Surface Water Sampling Services - McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co.,
Pages: 83 Releasable		Authors: Ecology & Environment, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/27/2002 DOCID: 1187774 Pages: 9	Comments on Sediment Cap Basis of Design and Combined Sheet Pile and Soil-Ber Barrier Wall Pre-Final Design Reports, McCormick and Baxter, and Willamette Cove Actions.	
Releasable		Authors: Margaret Mahoney / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Kevin Parrett / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/29/2002 DOCID: 1187775 Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>11.3.44 Vol. 2</b> Email regardi web site.	McCormick and Baxter ng formatting of the NOAA biological opinion on DEQ's McCormick and Baxter Authors: Kevin Parrett / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): David Ashton / Port of Portland
SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/25/2000 DOCID: 1187777 Pages: 38 Releasable		Mar Com Marine Boring Logs from Mar Com Phase I Test Pit Investigation and Mar Com Boring (Date range of 1/28/00-3/25/00). Authors: Terry Hanberg / Unknown Rick Malin / Unknown Addressee(s): Mar Com Marine
Date: 11/7/2001 DOCID: 1187778 Pages: 5 Releasable	Boring Logs f	rom Mar Com Well Installation (11/7-11/9/01). <b>Authors:</b> Andrew Somes / Unknown <b>Addressee(s):</b> Mar Com Marine

Date: 2/22/2002 Email re XPA report for Mar Com facility.

DOCID: 1187779 Pages: 2 Releasable

Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Notes re discussion with Terry Belunes, Parametrix, and Gibb McHale, Mar Com.

Addressee(s): Terry Belunes / Parametrix, Inc. Gibb McHale / Mar Com Marine

Date: 3/11/2002 DOCID: 1187780 Pages: 3 Releasable

Authors: Unknown Addressee(s):

Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/28/2002 DOCID: 1187781	11.3.45 Vol. 1 Expanded Pre	Mar Com Marine Iliminary Assessment: Mar Com Ship Repair Facility.
Pages: 106		Authors:
Releasable		Terry Belunes / Parametrix, Inc.
		Richard Roche / Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/1/2002 DOCID: 1187782	Draft Work Pla	an for Remedial Investigation.
Pages: 40		Authors:
Releasable		Parametrix, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Mar Com Marine
<b>Date: 6/21/2006</b> DOCID: 1235927 Pages: 289 Releasable	and transmittin	ng Reasonable Steps on Property owned by Mar Com and the State of Oregon, ng the Revised Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Update Mar Com North tland, dated 06/14/06.
Releasable		Authors: Breen David / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Kurt Burkholder / Oregon Dept. of Justice
		Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
		Dick Pedersen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/18/2008	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Mar Com Holdings LLC.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tom Maples / Mar Com Marine
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254939	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Mar Com, Inc
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Tom Maples / Mar Com Marine
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254940	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Mar Com, Inc
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Maples / Mar Com Marine

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.45 Vol. 1 Mar Com Marine

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/19/1999 DOCID: 1187783 Pages: 11 Releasable	11.3.46 Vol. 1 McCall Oil & Western Chemical Request for Performance of Remedial Investigation (voluntary cleanup agreement and strategy recommendation attached - incomplete).
Releasable	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Lee Zimmerli / McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
Date: 4/30/2001 DOCID: 1187784 Pages: 124	Focused Remedial Investigation Interim Status Report: McCall Oil and Chemical Corp. (incomplete).
Releasable	Authors:
	IT Corporation
	Addressee(s):
	McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
Date: 5/15/2002 DOCID: 1187785	First Quarter 2002 Sampling Results: McCall Oil and Chemical Corp., RI/FS.
Pages: 25 Releasable	Authors: John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Releasable	
	John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s): Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 7/15/2002 DOCID: 1187808	Status Report: McCall Oil and Chemical Corp., RI/FS.
Pages: 9 Releasable	Authors: John Edwards / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s):
	Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 7/31/2002 DOCID: 1187786	Description of lithology and field observations from the boring advanced between Geoprobe borings GP-3 and GP-4 at the McCall Oil and Chemical Corp. facility.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: John Renda / Anchor Environmental, LLC
	Addressee(s):
	Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
	Don Pettit / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/1/2006 DOCID: 1244914 Pages: 114 Releasable	11.3.46 Vol. 1 Assessment o	McCall Oil & Western Chemical f McCall Oil and Chemical Site Impacts to the Willamette River. Authors: Anchor Environmental, LLC Addressee(s): McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254931 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Myers & Co. (Great Western Chemical). Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Great Western Chemical Company
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254944 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding McCall Oil & Chemical Corporation. <b>Authors:</b> Kristine Koch / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> James Charriere / McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1187791 Pages: 2 Releasable	11.3.47 Vol. 1 Upstream Pro unidentified re	Riedel (Zidel/Triangle Park) file - Looking Downstream: Interpretive Geologic Profile (Figure 4-2 to an port). Authors: URS Corporation Addressee(s): Unknown

Date: 4/1/1999Summary of Historical Water Analytical Results - Triangle Park, L.L.C. (handwritten note<br/>indicates this document is Appendix D to an RI work plan - date is approximate).Pages: 5Authors:<br/>Unknown

#### Addressee(s):

Unknown

Date: 5/4/1999 DOCID: 1187809	Letter transmitting figures from a 6/97 Maul Foster & Alongi report and other materials re sediment from the former Riedel site (figures only included).
Pages: 10	
Releasable	Authors:

James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

#### Addressee(s):

Teresa Michelsen / Avocet Consulting

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/21/1999</b> DOCID: 1187793 Pages: 4		<b>Riedel (Zidel/Triangle Park)</b> ment Assessment: North Portland Site - Former Riedel Property (Section 3, Analytical Methods, only).
Releasable		Authors: Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Triangle Park, LLC
Date: 6/4/1999 DOCID: 1187794	Letter transmi	tting older sediment data from former Riedel site.
Pages: 19 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Teresa Michelsen / Avocet Consulting
Date: 6/4/1999 DOCID: 1187795	Triangle Park	Groundwater Sampling Summary (boring logs attached).
Pages: 17 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/29/1999 DOCID: 1187796	Triangle Park	Groundwater Data.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 3/2/2000 DOCID: 1187797	Email re scree	ening criteria for soil to sediments, Triangle/Riedel.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
Date: 11/5/2001 DOCID: 1187798	Beneficial Wa	ter Use Determination.
Pages: 45 Releasable		Authors: Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Triangle Park, LLC
Date: 11/5/2001 DOCID: 1187799	Land Use Ass	essment.
Pages: 25 Releasable		Authors: Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Triangle Park, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/6/2001 DOCID: 1187800		Riedel (Zidel/Triangle Park) m for Triangle Park land and water use reports (less attachments).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 11/27/2001 DOCID: 1187801	Email re Trianç	gle Park beneficial land and water use determination reports (marginalia).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 12/6/2001 DOCID: 1187802 Pages: 3	Email transmiti (marginalia).	ting comments on Triangle Park land use and water use determinations
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 12/27/2001 DOCID: 1187803	Comments on	Triangle Park Land Use Assessment.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Steven Shain / Triangle Park, LLC
Date: 2/5/2002 DOCID: 1187804		DEQ comments on Triangle Park Beneficial Water Use Determination and Land ent Reports (marginalia).
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Steven Shain / Triangle Park, LLC
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 3/8/2002 DOCID: 1187805		riangle Park's 2/5/02 letter re the Beneficial Water Use Determination and essment Reports.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Steven Shain / Triangle Park, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/10/2002 DOCID: 1187806 Pages: 663 Releasable		Riedel (Zidel/Triangle Park) estigation for Soil, Triangle Park, LLC North Portland Yard Site) - Vol. 1 Report, es, Drawings, Appendix A, and Appendix B. Authors: Thomas Foster / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. Alan Hughes / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. Anna St. John / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua Triangle Park, LLC
SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/23/1995 DOCID: 1187787 Pages: 39 Releasable	<b>11.3.48 Vol. 1</b> Report of Geo Remedial Opt	RK Storage Denvironmental Services: Supplemental Site Characterization and Preliminary tions, Linnton. Authors: Julia Fowler / GeoEngineers, Inc. Addressee(s): Burlington Northern Railroad
Date: 10/14/1999 DOCID: 1187788 Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Roger Kroft / RK Storage
<b>Date: 1/30/2003</b> DOCID: 1187789 Pages: 3 Releasable		mental Cleanup Site Information Database Site Summary Report - Details for Vest Coast Adhesive Co. Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/30/2003 DOCID: 1187790 Pages: 3 Releasable		mental Cleanup Site Information Database Site Summary Report - Details for RK Storage and Warehousing. <b>Authors:</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown

<b>11.3.48 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>RK Storage</b> ation request mail receipt regarding RK Storage & Warehousing, Inc.
	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s): Roger Kroft / RK Storage
104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding RK Storage & Warehousing, Inc
	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s): Roger Kroft / RK Storage
Letter regardir transmittal lett	ng 104(e) Extension Request for RK Storage & Warehousing (attached er).
	Authors: Roger Krofft / RK Storage
	Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
	104 (e) inform 104 (e) inform Letter regardir

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/1993 DOCID: 1187811	11.3.50 Vol. 1 Site Assessme	Rhone Poulenc/SLLI ent: Rhone-Poulenc AG Facility, Portland.
Pages: 78		Authors:
Releasable		S. S. Papadopulous and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Rhone-Poulenc AG Company
Date: 7/20/1995 DOCID: 1187812	Quarterly Prog	gress Report, 1st Quarter 1995: Rhone-Poulenc AG Facility, Portland.
Pages: 42		Authors:
Releasable		Roger Gresh / Woodward-Clyde Consultants
		Addressee(s):
		Mavis Kent / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Rhone-Poulenc AG Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/4/1997</b> DOCID: 1187810 Pages: 62	11.3.50 Vol. 1 Rhone Poulenc/SLLI Permeable Reactive Barriers - Design Considrations; and Installed Treatment Well Demonstrations and Applications (presented at NGWA Workshop: Permeable Barriers in Groundwater).		
Releasable	Authors: David Blowes / University of Waterloo, Ontario, Canada		
	Environmental Technologies, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): NGWA Workshop		
Date: 4/16/2001 DOCID: 1187813	Draft Groundwater Transport Evaluation Data Needs Report: Rhone-Poulenc Portland Site.		
Pages: 66 Releasable	Authors: Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.		
	Scott Kranz / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.		
	Addressee(s):		
	Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Aventis CropScience		
Date: 9/11/2002 DOCID: 1187814 Pages: 44	RP-07 Series Monintoring Well Installation Technical Memorandum: Rhone-Poulenc Portland Site.		
Releasable	Authors: Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.		
	Scott Kranz / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	RPAC		
Date: 5/11/2007 DOCID: 1258419	Email regarding discussion with AMEC about Rhone Poulenc.		
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA		
	Addressee(s): Mark Ader / EPA		
	Eric Blischke / EPA		
	Chip Humphrey / EPA		
	Kristine Koch / EPA		
Date: 7/10/2007 DOCID: 1258816 Pages: 144	Report regarding Draft North Front Avenue Interim Source Control Measure Work Plan RP-Portland Site.		
Releasable	Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.		
	Addressee(s):		
	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/27/2007 DOCID: 1258814 Pages: 11		<b>Rhone Poulenc/SLLI</b> ng Lake Area Pilot Study Modification to Include In-Situ Chemical Oxidation Site with attached transmittal.
Releasable		Authors: Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/11/2007 DOCID: 1258811	CD regarding	Draft West Doane Lake Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 9/12/2007 DOCID: 1258810 Pages: 1	Transmittal let Analysis.	tter regarding CD for the Draft West Doane Lake Engineering Evaluation/Cost
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 9/20/2007 DOCID: 1258815		ng additional page for the RP West Doane Lake Engineering Evaluation/Cost d September 11.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Loreli Plank / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/21/2007 DOCID: 1258809		ng Final Outfall 22B Interim Remedial Action Measure Work Plan Fourth P-Portland Site,
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Christy Johnson / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/1/2007 DOCID: 1251101	Letter regardir	ng evaluation fo Groundwater Discharge to the Willamette River.
Pages: 28 Releasable		Authors: Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1258812 Pages: 30	11.3.50 Vol. 1 Letter regardir with attached	<b>Rhone Poulenc/SLLI</b> ng Evaluation of Groundwater Discharge to the Willamette River RP-Portland transmittal.
Releasable		Authors: Michelle Peterson / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/28/2007 DOCID: 1254834	Letter regardir	ng Response to EPA August 22, 2007 Letter.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Sean Gormley / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 11/28/2007 DOCID: 1254836	Letter regardir	ng Draft West Doane lake Engineering Evaluation/ Cost Analysis.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 12/13/2007 DOCID: 1254610	Letter regardir RP-Portland H	ng detection of Potential Rhone-Poulenc Contaminants in Arkema Storm Sewer larbor Site.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 12/13/2007 DOCID: 1254835	Letter regardir	ng Detection of Potential Rhone-Poulnec in Arkema Storm Sewer.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 1/23/2008	Letter regardir	ng Rhone-Poulenc Source Control Evaluation.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/23/2008 DOCID: 1254682	11.3.50 Vol. 1 Letter regardir	Rhone Poulenc/SLLI ng Rhone-Poulnec Source Control Evaluation.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 1/23/2008 DOCID: 1254683 Pages: 2	Letter regardir RP.	ng Detection of Potential Rhone-Poulnec Contaminants in Arkema Storm Sewer
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 1/28/2008	Letter regardir	ng Rhone -Poulenc Source Control Evaluation.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
Date: 3/5/2008 DOCID: 1279299 Pages: 1		ng the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ) Records Request Site - Fish Tissue Data. ECSI Site No. 155.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart Dearden / Sanofi-Aventis
Date: 3/6/2008 DOCID: 1279300	Letter regardir	ng Doane Lake Interim - Remedial Measures. ECSI Site No. 155.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Stuart Dearden / Sanofi-Aventis
Date: 3/12/2008 DOCID: 1279284 Pages: 3	Letter regardir Quality (DEQ)	ng 02/22/08 Meeting between SLLI and Oregon Department of Environmental
Releasable		Authors: Stuart dearden / Legacy Site Services, LLC
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/18/2008 DOCID: 1279285 Pages: 3 Releasable		Rhone Poulenc/SLLI ng a Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Letter Dated 12/13/07 - totential RP Contaminants in Arkema Storm Sewer. (Letter of Transmittal Authors: Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Kristine Koch / EPA
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/28/2003</b> DOCID: 1254636 Pages: 332 Releasable	<b>11.3.50 Vol. 2</b> CD regarding 2001.	Rhone Poulenc/SLLI Final Groundwater Characterization Report RPAC - Portland Site, March 28, Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality RPAC
<b>Date: 11/1/2004</b> DOCID: 1254637 Pages: 0 Releasable	CD regarding Portland Site.	Spring 2004 Post-Characterization Groundwater Technical Memorandum RP - <b>Authors:</b> AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/1/2005 DOCID: 1280212 Pages: 481 Releasable	CD for Oregor May 2005.	Authors: Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. Addressee(s): RETEC Group, Inc.
Date: 7/1/2005 DOCID: 1254638 Pages: 124 Releasable	CD regarding	Draft Stage 1 Source Control Evaluation Work Plan RP- Portland Site. <b>Authors:</b> AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/7/2005 DOCID: 1280217 Pages: 0 Releasable	<b>11.3.50 Vol. 2</b> CD for Results 7, 2005.	Rhone Poulenc/SLLI s for the Former Ramsey Lakes Sump Investigation Oregon Steel Mill, INC, July Authors:
		Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. Addressee(s): RETEC Group, Inc.
Date: 12/21/2005 DOCID: 1254635 Pages: 446	CD regarding RP - Portland	
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 8/7/2006 DOCID: 1254634	Report regardi	ng Winter 2006 Groundwater Data Submittal RP - Portland Site.
Pages: 263 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Michael Zollitsch / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 6/21/2007 DOCID: 1254639	CD regarding	RP Portland OR Source Control, Stage 2 Evaluation Technical Memorandum.
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/10/2007 DOCID: 1280190		Draft North Front Avenue Interim Source Control Measure Workplan
Pages: 141 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/1/2007 DOCID: 1280216		ing Source Control Data Gaps Work Plan Section 2. Catch Basin Sediment and ample Collection, Processing, and Analysis procedures.
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, L. L. C.
		Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): NW Natural

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/30/2007</b> DOCID: 1280215		Rhone Poulenc/SLLI regarding Response to DEQ Comments on the Source Control Data Gaps the NW Natural Gasco Site.
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Carl Stivers / Anchor Environmental, LLC
		Addressee(s): Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 1/10/2008</b> DOCID: 1280213 Pages: 0	Catch Basin S	nitting a CD and hard copy of Source Control Data Gaps Work Plan Section 2, Sediment and Stormwater Sample Collection, Processing, and Analysis less attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Anchor Environmental, L. L. C.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/14/2008 DOCID: 1280194	CD regarding	Northwest Drainage Pond Sampling Submittal RP- Portland Site.
Pages: 69 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/14/2008	Letter Transm	itting Northwest Drainage Pond Sampling Data CD, (less attachment).
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 1/17/2008	CD for Spring	2007 Groundwater Data Submittal RP- Portland Site.
Pages: 601 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 1/17/2008</b> DOCID: 1280199 Pages: 0		g Spring 2007 Groundwater Data Submittal Attachment E RP - Portland Site, xed seprately, less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/22/2008 DOCID: 1280197	Letter transmitti	Rhone Poulenc/SLLI ing Spring 2007 Groundwater Data CD and DVD (less attachment).
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 1/25/2008 DOCID: 1280192 Pages: 0		ng Quarterly Progress Report for RI/FS Fourth Quarter, 2007 Progress Report Site, (less attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Michelle Peterson / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
	F	Roger Gresh / AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
	A	Addressee(s):
	Ν	Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/25/2008 DOCID: 1280193 Pages: 0		Outfall 22B Analytical Data Quarterly Progress Report for RI/FS Fourth Quarter, Report RP- Portland Site.
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
	ļ	Addressee(s):
	C	Dregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/28/2008 DOCID: 1280209	CD for Offshore	e Investigation Report NW Natural Gasco Site.
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
	S	Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 1/29/2008 DOCID: 1280191 Pages: 0		er for the 01/25/08 Quarterly Progress Report for RI/FS Fourth Quarter, 2007 rt, and one CD of Outfall 22B Lab Data for 2006-2007, (less attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	l l	Addressee(s):
	٢	Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1280211 Pages: 0		erminal 4 Phase I Removal Action Port of Portland, including, Design Analysis dix G Data Report.
Releasable		Authors:
	/	Anchor Environmental, L. L. C.
		Addressee(s):
	F	Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/13/2008 DOCID: 1280117	<b>11.3.50 Vol. 2</b> Rhone Poulenc/SLLI Report regarding Draft Source Control Evaluation, RP Portland Site (CD).
Pages: 319 Releasable	Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/20/2008 DOCID: 1280118	Transmittal sheet regarding Draft Source Control Evaluation Report, less attachment.
Pages: 0 Releasable	Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 2/20/2008 DOCID: 1280208 Pages: 0	Letter confirming a received transmittal letter for a CD and hard copy of Offshore Investigation Report, NW Natural Gasco Site, dated February 14, 2008, (Less attachment).
Releasable	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 2/22/2008 DOCID: 1280214 Pages: 0	A letter regarding Expanded Lake Area Intrusive Investigation Field Summary Letter RP-Portland Site.
Releasable	Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Stuart Dearden / Sanofi-Aventis
Date: 2/27/2008 DOCID: 1280207	Letter transmitting DVD copy of Gasco Offshore Investigation Report.
Pages: 0 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Ryan Barth / Anchor Environmental, L. L. C.
	Addressee(s): Sean Sheldrake / EPA
Date: 4/16/2008 DOCID: 1280204 Pages: 0	Letter transmitting Quarterly Progress Report for RI/FS and one DVD for First Quarter Progress Report: SCE Data, ELA Data (less attachments)
Releasable	Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/16/2008 DOCID: 1280205	11.3.50 Vol. 2 Quarterly Proc	Rhone Poulenc/SLLI gress Report for RI/FS First Quarter, 2008 Progress Report RP- Portland Site.
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/16/2008 DOCID: 1280206	CD regarding	First Quarter Progress Report SCE Data, ELA Data.
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA
<b>Date: 5/1/2008</b> DOCID: 1280201 Pages: 0	CD for Outfall Site.	22B Interim Remedial Action Measure Technical Memorandum, RP- Portland
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 5/1/2008</b> DOCID: 1280202 Pages: 0	DVD #1 Outfa RP- Portland S	II 22B Interim Remedial Action Measure Technical Memorandum Appendix D Site.
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 5/1/2008</b> DOCID: 1280203 Pages: 0	DVD #2 Outfa RP- Portland	II 22B Interim Remedial Action Measure Technical Memorandum Appendix D Site.
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 5/6/2008</b> DOCID: 1280210 Pages: 0	Letter transmitting two DVDs and one CD of Outfall 22B Interim Remedial Action Measu Technical Memorandum.	
Releasable		Authors: AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1187817	<b>11.3.51 Vol. 1</b> RoMar Transp	<b>RoMar Reality</b> portation Systems Site Assessment (single page from an unidentified report).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EMG
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/19/1999 DOCID: 1187818		ng a preliminary assessment is required at the RoMar Reality Portland site eement strategy recommendation attached).
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Donna Marden / RoMar Reality
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254955	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Ro-Mar Reality of Oregon, Inc
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Donna Marden / RoMar Reality
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254956	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Ro-Mar Reality of Oregon, Inc
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ronald Cobert / RoMar Reality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/22/1994 DOCID: 1187820	11.3.52 Vol. 1 Results of Soil	Santa Fe Pipeline Sampling and Analysis, Hand-Augered Borings, Portland Terminal.
Pages: 19 Releasable		Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Tim Walker / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s):

Tom Danaher / Santa Fe Pacific Pipline Partners, L.P.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/9/1995 DOCID: 1187821	11.3.52 Vol. 1 Letter transmi (less attachme	<b>Santa Fe Pipeline</b> tting Results of Soil Sampling and Analysis, Sump Overflow, Portland Terminal ent).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Tom Danaher / Santa Fe Pacific Pipline Partners, L.P.
		Addressee(s): Loren Garner / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/16/1997 DOCID: 1187822		on Testing and Analysis, Sana Fe Pacific Pipeline Portland Station (Boring struction Data only).
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Santa Fe Pacific Pipline Partners, L.P.
Date: 10/1/1997 DOCID: 1187824 Pages: 1		monitoring well and vapor well locations and designations (handwritten flect 3/13/98 data).
Releasable		Authors: Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/3/2000 DOCID: 1187823 Pages: 9	characterizatio	ng the Santa Fe Pacific site has been assigned a medium priority for further on and completiion of an Expanded Preliminary Assessment (incomplete - nmendation attached).
Releasable		Authors:
		Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Mark Sandon / Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.
Date: 1/21/2000 DOCID: 1187825	Groundwater	Monitoring Report, Portland Station.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Mark Sandon / Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.
		Addressee(s):
		Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254913	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corp.
Pages: 2		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Matthew Rose / Burlington Northern Railroad

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251315 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.52 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inforn	Santa Fe Pipeline nation request mail receipt regarding Santa Fe Pipelines. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Irvine Toole / Santa Fe Pacific Pipline Partners, L.P.
SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/7/1999 DOCID: 1187827 Pages: 23 Releasable		Shaver Transportation         Performance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Shaver Transportation         ete - voluntary agreement and strategy recommendation attached).         Authors:         Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality         Addressee(s):         George Shaver / Shaver Transportation
<b>Date: 1/30/2002</b> DOCID: 1187828 Pages: 30 Releasable	Preliminary A	ssessment Report: Shaver Transportation Site. Authors: Joey Hickey / GeoEngineers, Inc. Sean Ragain / GeoEngineers, Inc. Addressee(s): Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 3/13/2002</b> DOCID: 1187829 Pages: 17 Releasable	Response to Transportatio	DEQ Comments on 1/30/02 Preliminary Assessment Report: Shaver n Site. Authors: Joey Hickey / GeoEngineers, Inc. Sean Ragain / GeoEngineers, Inc. Addressee(s): Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 1/18/2008</b> DOCID: 1254959 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inforn	hation request mail receipt regarding Shaver Transportation Company. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Steve Shaver / Shaver Transportation

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/14/2008 DOCID: 1251102 Pages: 2 Releasable	11.3.53 Vol. 1 Letter regardir	Shaver Transportation ng 104(e) Extension Request for Shaver Transportation Comany. Authors: Rob Rich / Shaver Transportation Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/25/1991 DOCID: 1187832 Pages: 22 Releasable	11.3.54 Vol. 1 Remedial Acti	Sulzer Bingham on Plan for the Property Located at 2800 NW Front, Portland. Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO Addressee(s): Tim Todd / Sulzer Bingham
<b>Date: 7/7/1992</b> DOCID: 1187833 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter request action plan.	ing additional information required to complete review of 3/25/91 remedial <b>Authors:</b> Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
<b>Date: 7/27/1992</b> DOCID: 1187834 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter re an E	CD-release at Sulzer Bingham (incomplete). <b>Authors:</b> Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
Date: 8/7/1992 DOCID: 1187835 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter re addit	ional investigation for the gasoline cleanup. <b>Authors:</b> Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
<b>Date: 7/18/1995</b> DOCID: 1187836 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter providir	ng options for further action at Sulzer Bingham site. <b>Authors:</b> Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/5/1996 DOCID: 1187837	11.3.54 Vol. 1 Results from	Sulzer Bingham July semi-annual sampling event at Sulzer Bingham facility.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Bill Knutson / K & S Environmental, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit	
Date: 8/30/2001 DOCID: 1187831 Pages: 9	Sulzer Bingha information).	am working file (analytical results from various reports, site maps, and parcel	
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): File	
Date: 3/11/2002 DOCID: 1187838 Pages: 39		Site Assessment Action: Sulzer Pumps, Inc. (includes score sheet and strategy recommendation).	
Releasable		Authors: Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): File	
Date: 6/10/2002 DOCID: 1187839 Pages: 1	Letter re willir Assessment.	ngness to sign the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement for Performance of Preliminary	
Releasable		Authors: Cheryl Moyer / Sulzer Bingham	
		Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251326	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA	
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Yoshio Kurosaki / Summit Company	

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279982 Pages: 2	11.3.54.1 Vol. 1 Sulzer Pumps Inhibitive Meta	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Rust I Primer.
Releasable		Authors: Imperial Paint Co., Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279983	Sulzer Pumps Pinoin Grease	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Chevron MS-CB.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Chevron Corp.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/23/1930 DOCID: 1279914	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed - Book 96, Page 1-95.
Pages: 96 Releasable		Authors: Pacific Northwest Public Service Company
		Addressee(s): Portland General Electric Company
Date: 1/27/1934 DOCID: 1279915 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps 237, Page 582	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Referee's Deed (pursuant to Final Decree) - Book 2-585.
Releasable		Authors: Lloyd Smith / NONE
		Addressee(s): Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
Date: 7/12/1935 DOCID: 1279916	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed - Book 300, Page 79-81.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Thad Sweek / NONE
		Addressee(s): Oregon Terminals, Inc.
Date: 4/28/1936 DOCID: 1279917	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed - Book 335, Page 404-408.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Durkee Famous Foods, Inc.
		Addressee(s): The Glidden Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/8/1937 DOCID: 1279918	11.3.54.1 Vol. 1 Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 1: Sheriff's Deed - Book 401, Page 549-551.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Multnomah County, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Oregon Terminals, Inc.
Date: 12/26/1940 DOCID: 1279920	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed - Book 581, Page 84-85.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Gladding, McBean & Co.
		Addressee(s): The Bank of California
Date: 1/2/1941 DOCID: 1279919 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Page 562-563	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed (for a right of way spur track) - Book 581,
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Terminals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
Date: 1/2/1941 DOCID: 1279921	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed - Book 589, Page 232-234.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Bank of California
		Addressee(s): Defense Plant Corporation
Date: 2/14/1941 DOCID: 1279922 Pages: 3	Sulzer Pumps Page 235-237	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed (for a right of way and spur track) - Book 589,
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s): Defense Plant Corporation
Date: 12/31/1946 DOCID: 1279926	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed - Book 1132, Page 503-505.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Guy F. Atkinson Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/20/1949</b> DOCID: 1279923 Pages: 3	11.3.54.1 Vol. 1 Sulzer Pumps	104(e) Response 104 (e) response exhibit 1: Quit Claim Deed - Book 1344, Page 226-228. Authors:
Releasable		Reconstruction Finance Corporation Addressee(s): United States of America
Date: 11/1/1949 DOCID: 1279924	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Quit Claim Deed - Book 1368, Page 61-70.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: United States of America
		Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 5/8/1951 DOCID: 1279925	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed - Book 1475, Page 207-208.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s):
		Guy F. Atkinson Company
Date: 9/18/1952 DOCID: 1279927	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Deed - Book 1559, Page 93-96.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: The Glidden Company
		Addressee(s):
		Guy F. Atkinson Company
Date: 12/31/1970 DOCID: 1279928	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Bargain and Sale Deed - Book 766, Page 897-919.
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 7/24/1974 DOCID: 1279929	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Equipment Lease, Book 998, Page 727-728.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: IDS Leasing Corporation
		Addressee(s): Bingham Willamette
Date: 9/9/1976 DOCID: 1279930	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Easement - Book 1129, Page 1546-1150.
Pages: 5		Authors:
Releasable		Portland General Electric Company
		Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/14/1978 DOCID: 1279931	11.3.54.1 Vol. 1 Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 1: Warranty Deed - Book 1287, Page 729-732.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Bingham Willamette
Date: 8/1/1979 DOCID: 1279932 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps 1441-1445.	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Bargain and Sale Deed - Book 1371, Page
Releasable		Authors: Portland General Electric Company
		Addressee(s):
		Guy F. Atkinson Company
Date: 6/27/1986 DOCID: 1279952	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 3: Certificate of Incorporation.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		James Ingwersen / Bingham International, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/29/1986 DOCID: 1279954	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 3: Restated Certificate of Incorporation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Ingwersen / Bingham International, Inc.
		J. Record / Bingham International, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/29/1986 DOCID: 1279959 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Authority.	104 (e) response exhibit 4: Business Corporation Application for Certificate of
Releasable		Authors: James Ingwersen / Bingham International, Inc.
		J. Record / Bingham International, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/29/1986 DOCID: 1279960	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 4: State of Delaware incorporation notice.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Michael Harkins / State of Delaware
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/9/1986 DOCID: 1279933	11.3.54.1 Vol. 1 Sulzer Pumps	104(e) Response 104 (e) response exhibit 1: Warranty Deed - Book 1935, Page 1774-1777.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Guy F. Atkinson Company
		Addressee(s): Bingham International, Inc.
Date: 6/1/1988 DOCID: 1279955	Sulzer Pumps Incorporation.	104 (e) response exhibit 3: Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Phillip McCullough / Bingham International, Inc.
		Phillip Hauser / Bingham International, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/1/1988 DOCID: 1279964 Pages: 126	Sulzer Pumps Sulzer Bingha	104 (e) response exhibit 5: Acquisition of 79% of the Outstanding Stock of m Pumps, Inc.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/29/1988 DOCID: 1279961 Pages: 1		104 (e) response exhibit 4: Foreign Corporation Amendment to Application for ansact Business.
Releasable		Authors: Scott Kellas / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/11/1988 DOCID: 1279934	Sulzer Pumps Page 691-693	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Conditional Use Permit No. GP 20-88 - Book 2231,
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Tim Todd / Sulzer Bingham
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/24/1989 DOCID: 1279935 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Page 207-208	104 (e) response exhibit 1: Zone Code Variance No. GP 6-82 - Book 2231,
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/1/1990</b> DOCID: 1279956 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 5 104 (e) response exhibit 3: Certificate of Merger of Sulzer Turbo-Systems, Inc. ngham Pumps, Inc.
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Ulrich Bolleter / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Scott Kellas / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/29/1990 DOCID: 1279936 Pages: 3		age 1661-1663.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/19/1995 DOCID: 1279937 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps No. 95113734	a 104 (e) response exhibit 1: Railroad Crossing Signal Facility Easement - Fee I.
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 3/25/1996 DOCID: 1279938	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 1: LUR 96-00036 GW - Fee No. 96044068.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/26/1996 DOCID: 1279962	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 4: Foreign Business Reinstatement.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1279953	Sulzer Pumps Incorporation.	104 (e) response exhibit 3: Certificate Amendment of Certificate of
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Antonio Moscon / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Anne Basic / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1279966	11.3.54.1 Vol. 1 Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 6: List of the Directors and Officers from 2004 - 2006.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/1/2002 DOCID: 1279967	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 6: List of the Directors and Officers from 2007 - 2008.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/2/2002 DOCID: 1279965	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 6: List of the Directors and Officers from 2002 - 2004.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/31/2002 DOCID: 1279957 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps into Sulzer Pu	104 (e) response exhibit 3: Certificate of Ownership and Merger of Sturm, Inc. mps, Inc.
Releasable		Authors: Cesar Montenegro / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/12/2003 DOCID: 1279939		104 (e) response exhibit 1: Sewer Tunnel Easement - Fee No. 2003-135314. ps and drawings)
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 8/27/2003 DOCID: 1279947 Pages: 13 Releasable		104 (e) response exhibit 1: Land Use Review File No. LUR 03-143618 GW NU 3-201217. (Attached: Notice of Type 2 Decision on a Proposal in Your )
		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/29/2003 DOCID: 1279948 Pages: 2 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 2003-230831.	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 1: Operations and Maintenance Plan - Fee No. (Attached: Drawing)</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> </ul>
<b>Date: 10/17/2003</b> DOCID: 1279940 Pages: 8 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps	Unknown Unknown / Unknown 104 (e) response exhibit 1: Statutory Special Warranty Deed and Lot Line eed - Fee No. 2003-249428. (Attached: Exhibits A-E) <b>Authors:</b> Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 10/17/2003 DOCID: 1279941 Pages: 8		104 (e) response exhibit 1: Declaration of Storm Water Sewer Easement - Fee 429. (Attached: Release of Storm Water Sewer Easement)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/17/2003 DOCID: 1279942 Pages: 9		104 (e) response exhibit 1: Declaration of Reciprocal No-Build Easement - Fee 430. (Attached: Exhibits and Release of Reciprocal No-Build Easement)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/31/2005 DOCID: 1279943 Pages: 3		104 (e) response exhibit 1: Quitclaim Deed (Release of Rights to Spur Tracks) 5-055911. (Attached: Exhibit A)
Releasable		Authors: Portland Terminal Railroad Company
		Northern Pacific Terminal Company
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 3/31/2005 DOCID: 1279945 Pages: 10		104 (e) response exhibit 1: Reciprocal Easement Agreement - Fee No. (Attached: Consent of Beneficiary Under Trust Deed and Exhibits A-C)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Dolan and Company, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/31/2005 DOCID: 1279950 Pages: 6 Releasable	Transfer tracts	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 2: Property Line Adjustment Application. (Attached: and additional applications)</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>
Date: 4/8/2005 DOCID: 1279949 Pages: 6 Releasable	2005-061153.	<ul> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 1: Operations and Maintenance Plan - Fee No. (Attached: Drawings, instructions, and agreement)</li> <li>Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> <li>Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>
Date: 10/30/2007 DOCID: 1279951 Pages: 2 Releasable	certificates on	104 (e) response exhibit 3: Certification that the certificates are the only record. Authors: Harriet Smith Windsor / State of Delaware Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/14/2008 DOCID: 1279946 Pages: 12 Releasable		<ul> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 1: Grant of Easement and Agreement - Fee No. (Attached: Exhibits and color drawings)</li> <li>Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s): Dolan and Company, LLC</li> </ul>
<b>Date: 2/25/2008</b> DOCID: 1279913 Pages: 11 Releasable	Schedule A)	<ul> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 1: Recorded Document Guarantee. (Attached:</li> <li>Authors: First America Title Insurance Co.</li> <li>Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.</li> </ul>
Date: 4/17/2008 DOCID: 1279958 Pages: 1 Releasable	the State of O	104 (e) response exhibit 4: Certificate of authenticity for documents filed with regon. Authors: Bill Bradbury / State of Oregon Debra Virag / State of Oregon Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/16/2008 DOCID: 1279910 Pages: 1 Releasable		<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response: Cover letter transmitting the written response (questionnaire renced exhibits, and maps/drawings.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Ira Gottlieb / McCarter &amp; English, LLP</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Kristine Koch / EPA</li> </ul>
<b>Date: 5/16/2008</b> DOCID: 1279911 Pages: 100 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response: Written response (questionnaire answers). Authors: Paolo Gregorini / Sulzer Pumps, Inc. Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 5/16/2008 DOCID: 1279912 Pages: 6 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response: Exhibit List. <b>Authors:</b> Sulzer Pumps, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> EPA
SUB-HEAD:	11.3.54.1 Vol. 2	104(e) Response

SOB-READ:11.3.34.1 Vol. 2104(e) ResponseDate: 9/3/1986Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 7: Closing of the Transactions Contemplated by the<br/>Purchase and Sale Agreement among Guy F. Atkinson Company/Holdings Ltd., Sulzer Bros.<br/>Ltd., Sulzer Bros. Inc., and Bingham International, Inc. - Volume 1.ReleasableAuthors:

Unknown Unknown / Unknown

#### Addressee(s):

Unknown Unknown / Unknown

Date: 9/3/1986 DOCID: 1279969 Pages: 200 Releasable Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 7: Closing of the Transactions Contemplated by the Purchase and Sale Agreement among Guy F. Atkinson Company/Holdings Ltd., Sulzer Bros. Ltd., Sulzer Bros. Inc., and Bingham International, Inc. - Volume 2.

#### Authors:

Unknown Unknown / Unknown

#### Addressee(s):

Unknown Unknown / Unknown

**SUB-HEAD:** 7 **Date: 9/3/1988** DOCID: 1279970 Pages: 174 Releasable

#### 11.3.54.1 Vol. 2 104(e) Response

Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 7: Closing of the Transactions Contemplated by the Purchase and Sale Agreement among Guy F. Atkinson Company/Holdings Ltd., Sulzer Bros. Ltd., Sulzer Bros. Inc., and Bingham International, Inc. - Volume 3.

#### Authors:

Unknown Unknown / Unknown

#### Addressee(s):

Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279980 Pages: 2 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>a 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - SKC-W</li> <li>EM/EMUL. (Bulk).</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Magnaflux Corporation</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279981 Pages: 4 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps Aerosol.	Authors: CRC Industries, Inc. Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/1/1983 DOCID: 1279984 Pages: 3 Releasable		<ul> <li>Authors: Magnaflux Corporation</li> <li>Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>
<b>Date: 3/10/1986</b> DOCID: 1279985 Pages: 4 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps Crown Indust	<ul> <li>a 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Unidentified rial product.</li> <li>Authors: Crown Industrial Product Company, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/1/1989</b> DOCID: 1279986 Pages: 4	11.3.54.1 Vol. 3 Sulzer Pumps Aerosol.	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - WD-40
Releasable		Authors: WD-40 Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/2/1989 DOCID: 1279987	Sulzer Pumps ZEP Manufact	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Unidentified ruring product.
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: ZEP Manufacturing Company
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/19/1989 DOCID: 1279988 Pages: 10		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Speed ol Spray Paint.
Releasable		Authors: Zynolyte Products, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/12/1991 DOCID: 1279989	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Quick-Shot.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Dynacco, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/2/1991 DOCID: 1279990 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps Enamel 0317	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Speed Aluminum.
Releasable		Authors: Major Paint Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/14/1991 DOCID: 1279991 Pages: 3	Sulzer Pumps Anti-Spatter 10	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Airgas 6oz.
Releasable		Authors: Airgas
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/1/1992</b> DOCID: 1279992 Pages: 3		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - 2016 Safety
Releasable		Authors: Imperial Paint Co., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/1/1992 DOCID: 1279978	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 13: Berthage Agreement. (Attached: Exhibit A)
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Stevedoring Services of America
Date: 11/13/1992 DOCID: 1279993 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Aerosol.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - MR-777
Releasable		Authors: Modern Research Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/13/1993 DOCID: 1279994 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Agitene.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Super
Releasable		Authors: Graymills Corporation
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/11/1993 DOCID: 1279995 Pages: 3	Sulzer Pumps 11 HS Base.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Carbo Zinc
Releasable		Authors: Carboline Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/1/1993 DOCID: 1279996 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Liquid.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - WD-40 Bulk
Releasable		Authors: WD-40 Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/22/1994</b> DOCID: 1279997 Pages: 4	11.3.54.1 Vol. 3 Sulzer Pumps HS Activator.	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Carbozinc
Releasable		Authors: Carboline Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/29/1994 DOCID: 1279998	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Amercoat.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Ameron Protective Coatings Systems
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/9/1996 DOCID: 1279999		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Break-Free orinated Aerosol.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Break-Free, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/19/1996 DOCID: 1280000	Sulzer Pumps 11 HS Base.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Carbo Zinc
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Carboline Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/1/1996 DOCID: 1269281	Sulzer Pumps Heat Resistan	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Krylon High t Paints.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sherwin-Williams Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/6/1997 DOCID: 1269280 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Filler.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Carbo Zinc
Releasable		Authors: Corrosion Service Company, Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/16/1997</b> DOCID: 1269282 Pages: 6	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 3</b> Sulzer Pumps Hydraulic Oil.	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Enerpac HF
Releasable		Authors: U.S. Oil Company, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/13/1998 DOCID: 1269283 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Cure.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Amershield
Releasable		Authors: Ameron International
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 4/1/1998</b> DOCID: 1269284 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Generation ing Oil (Formula 818).
Releasable		Authors: Rite-Off, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 4/1/1998</b> DOCID: 1269285 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps 2000 Silicone	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Generation Spray Lube.
Releasable		Authors: Rite-Off, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/14/1998 DOCID: 1269286	Sulzer Pumps 450HS Cure.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Amercoat
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Ameron International
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/23/1998 DOCID: 1279975 Pages: 9		104 (e) response exhibit 11: Berthage Lease Agreement. (Attached: Exhibit A ent of Contract)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Mar Com, Inc.

Pages: 6 Releasable Authors:	
3M	
<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 10/18/1999Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - AmershiDOCID: 1269288Cure.Pages: 6Cure.	eld
Releasable Authors: Ameron International	
<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 1/1/2000Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - DUBL-CHEK D-100 & D-350 Developer Aerosols.Pages: 2	
Releasable     Authors:       Sherwin-Williams Company	
<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 1/31/2000Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - LPS LST Penetrant.Pages: 2Penetrant.	Г
Releasable     Authors:       LPS Laboratories	
<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 3/10/2000Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 11: Berthage Agreement. (Attached: Exhibit A - Insurance Requirements)DOCID: 1279976Insurance Requirements)	
Pages: 8 Releasable Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Addressee(s): Mar Com, Inc.	
Date: 3/10/2000Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 12: Berthage Agreement. (Attached: Exhibit A - Insurance Requirements)Pages: 9	
Releasable     Authors:       Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.	
Addressee(s): West State, Inc.	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/8/2000 DOCID: 1269291 Pages: 2 Releasable		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Drill Chill.
		Authors: ZEP Manufacturing Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/2002 DOCID: 1269292 Pages: 7 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps Dressing.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Osborn Belt
		Authors: Osborn Manufacturing
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/17/2002 DOCID: 1269293	Sulzer Pumps Powder.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Molykote Z
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Dow Corning Corp.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/22/2002 DOCID: 1269294 Pages: 7	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - 111 Va Lubricant & Sealant.	
Releasable		Authors: Dow Corning Corp.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/4/2002 DOCID: 1269295	Sulzer Pumps Premium Air T	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Tri Tool ool Lubricant .
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Norton Petroleum Corporation
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/21/2002 DOCID: 1269296	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Moly Lube.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/22/2002</b> DOCID: 1279971 Pages: 3		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 8: Commercial Lease #51826 between Sulzer Pumps f Oregon. (Attached: Exhibits)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 12/16/2002 DOCID: 1269297 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Cleaner.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Glass
Releasable		Authors: Sprayway, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/31/2003 DOCID: 1269298 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - LPS ut Cutting Fluid.
Releasable		Authors: LPS Laboratories
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/31/2003 DOCID: 1269299 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Super Cleaner	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - LPS ZeroTri r/Degreaser.
Releasable		Authors: LPS Laboratories
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/12/2003 DOCID: 1269300 Pages: 3		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - BAR-RUST Irpose Epoxy Coating.
Releasable		Authors: ICI Paints North America
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/23/2003 DOCID: 1269301 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Overa Brush Topcoats.	
Releasable		Authors: ROC Sales, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/10/2003</b> DOCID: 1269302 Pages: 2		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Yellow 77 Pulling Lubricant.
Releasable		Authors: Ideal Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/23/2003 DOCID: 1269303 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Herbicide.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Crossbow
Releasable		Authors: Dow AgroSciences
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/7/2004 DOCID: 1269304 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - C5-A Anti-Seize Lubricant.
Releasable		Authors: Henkel Loctite Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/7/2004 DOCID: 1269305 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps Jack Oil.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Hydraulic
Releasable		Authors: Henkel Loctite Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/14/2004 DOCID: 1269306	Sulzer Pumps Layout Fluid.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Steel Blue
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: ITW Dykem
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/13/2004 DOCID: 1279973 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 9: Warehouse Lease and Assignment of City of e. (Attached: Exhibit 1)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Dolan and Company, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/31/2004 DOCID: 1269307 Pages: 7 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 3 Sulzer Pumps Choice Aeros	s 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Industrial col Topcoats. Authors: Rust-Oleum Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/8/2004 DOCID: 1269308	Sulzer Pumps Hospital Disin	s 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Zepynamic ifectant.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: ZEP Manufacturing Company
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/1/2004 DOCID: 1269309 Pages: 2		s 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Penetrant DP-51.
Releasable		Authors: Sherwin-Williams Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/1/2004 DOCID: 1269310		s 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Dye Penetrant DP-40.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sherwin-Williams Company
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/30/2005 DOCID: 1279974	Sulzer Pumps	s 104 (e) response exhibit 10: Lease. (Attached: Exhibit A)
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Dolan and Company, LLC
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 3/30/2005 DOCID: 1279979	Sulzer Pumps	s 104 (e) response exhibit 14: Special Warranty Deed. (Attached: Exhibit A&B)
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Paolo Gregorini / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Dolan and Company, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/26/2005 DOCID: 1269311 Pages: 3		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - ZEP 2000 rating Grease.
Releasable		Authors: ZEP Manufacturing Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/26/2005 DOCID: 1269312		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - 4318 Q.D. Gloss Enamel.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: ICI Paints North America
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/7/2005 DOCID: 1269313	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Aerokroil.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Kano Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/15/2005 DOCID: 1269314	Sulzer Pumps Hornet Killer F	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Wasp & Plus.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/1/2005	Sulzer Pumps 890 Part A.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Carboguard
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Carboline Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/1/2005 DOCID: 1269316	Sulzer Pumps 134 HG Part A	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Carbothane
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Carboline Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/1/2005</b> DOCID: 1269317 Pages: 5	11.3.54.1 Vol. 3 Sulzer Pumps Converter 811	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Urethane
Releasable		Authors: Carboline Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/15/2005 DOCID: 1269318	Sulzer Pumps Plastic Safe C	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - LPS PSC leaner.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: LPS Laboratories
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/19/2005 DOCID: 1269319 Pages: 6		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - LPS ıral Cutting Fluid.
Releasable		Authors: LPS Laboratories
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/3/2005 DOCID: 1269320	Sulzer Pumps 389.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Devthane
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: ICI Paints North America
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/28/2005 DOCID: 1269321	Sulzer Pumps Rubber Sealai	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Silicone nt.
Pages: 8		Authors:
Releasable		General Electric Company
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/16/2005 DOCID: 1269322	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Air Tool Oil.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/19/2005</b> DOCID: 1269323 Pages: 6	11.3.54.1 Vol. 3 Sulzer Pumps Neutral Tint Re	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Amershield esin.
Releasable		Authors: Ameron International
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/2006 DOCID: 1269324	Sulzer Pumps Resistant Darl	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Heat k Blue B-16.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Drew Paints, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/2006 DOCID: 1269325	Sulzer Pumps Resistant Whi	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Heat te.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Drew Paints, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/4/2006 DOCID: 1269326	Sulzer Pumps Resistant Clea	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Heat ar.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Drew Paints, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/4/2006 DOCID: 1269327 Pages: 7	Sulzer Pumps Adhesive/Sea	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Red Tack lant.
Releasable		Authors: Sherwin-Williams Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD:         11.           Date:         1/5/2006           DOCID:         1269328           Pages:         11		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - RIDGID Cutting Oil.
Releasable		Authors: Ridge Tool Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/9/2006 DOCID: 1269329 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 990HS Light B	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Interthane Base.
Releasable		Authors: International Paint LLC
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 2/2/2006</b> DOCID: 1269330 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Gasket Flange Sealant.
Releasable		Authors: Loctite Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/4/2006 DOCID: 1269331 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Loctite 243 Medium Strength Anaerobic Sealant.
Releasable		Authors: Loctite Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/24/2006 DOCID: 1269332 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Tapping Comp	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - CIMTAP 2 bound (Liquid).
Releasable		Authors: Milacron Marketing Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/10/2006 DOCID: 1269333 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Anti-Oxidant.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Noalox
Releasable		Authors: Ideal Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/14/2006</b> DOCID: 1269334 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e)	Response response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Steel Blue ent Blue Staining Color.
Releasable	Author ITW Dy	
	Addres Unknow	s <b>ee(s):</b> n Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/5/2006 DOCID: 1269335 Pages: 6		response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Rust-Oleum Istrial Enamel Aerosol Topcoats (Hard Hat).
Releasable	<b>Author</b> Rust-Ol	s: eum Corporation
	Addres Unknow	<b>see(s):</b> n Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/27/2006 DOCID: 1269336 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Aerosol.	response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Bolt-Off Plus
Releasable	Author NCH Co	s: prporation
	Addres Unknow	<b>see(s):</b> n Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/16/2006 DOCID: 1269337 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Twist-STIK, Copper Gi	response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - E-Z Break ade.
Releasable	Author LA-CO	s: ndustries, Inc.
	Addres Unknow	<b>see(s):</b> n Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/17/2006 DOCID: 1269338 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Anti-Spatter (aerosol).	response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Welder's
Releasable	Author CRC In	s: dustries, Inc.
	Addres Unknow	<b>see(s):</b> n Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/2/2006 DOCID: 1269339 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Professional High Perf	response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Rust-Oleum ormance Enamel Aerosol.
Releasable	Author Rust-Ol	s: eum Corporation
	Addres	see(s):
	Unknow	n Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/16/2006</b> DOCID: 1269340 Pages: 6	11.3.54.1 Vol. 4 Sulzer Pumps Clean (Bulk).	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Lectra
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/1/2006 DOCID: 1269353 Pages: 6		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Crest r Ultra 200 Nozzle Shield Anti-Spatter.
Releasable		Authors: Dynaflux, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/24/2006 DOCID: 1269354 Pages: 9		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - 3M Supper se Adhesive (Aerosol).
Releasable		Authors: 3M
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/11/2006 DOCID: 1269341 Pages: 3	Sulzer Pumps 378.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Devthane
Releasable		Authors: ICI Paints North America
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/11/2006 DOCID: 1269342		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Devthane Jrethane Gloss Enamel.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: ICI Paints North America
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/11/2006 DOCID: 1269343 Pages: 3		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Devran emperature Cure Epoxy.
Releasable		Authors: ICI Paints North America
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/11/2006</b> DOCID: 1269344 Pages: 3		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Devthane ry DTM Gloss.
Releasable		Authors: ICI Paints North America
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/4/2006 DOCID: 1269345	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Hi-Spot.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: ITW Dykem
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/6/2006 DOCID: 1269346	Sulzer Pumps Semigloss.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Acrinamel
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Miller Paint Company, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/6/2006 DOCID: 1269347	Sulzer Pumps SemiGloss Wł	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Premium nite.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Miller Paint Company, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/2/2006 DOCID: 1269348	Sulzer Pumps 306 Liquid Epo	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Scotchkote oxy, Part B.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: 3M
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/18/2006 DOCID: 1269349 Pages: 9	Sulzer Pumps Original MAX	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Roundup Herbicide.
Releasable		Authors: Monsanto Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/20/2006</b> DOCID: 1269350 Pages: 5		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - 567 Thread Pipe Sealant with PTFE.
Releasable		Authors: Loctite Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/27/2006 DOCID: 1269351 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps Quick Dry Glo	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Deep Base ss Alkyd.
Releasable		Authors: Imperial Paint Co., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/2/2006 DOCID: 1269352 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps Gloss Alkyd E	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - White Base namel.
Releasable		Authors: Imperial Paint Co., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/21/2006 DOCID: 1269355 Pages: 6		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Rust-Oleum ance Industrial Enamel Aerosol-High Heat (formerly known as Hard Hat).
Releasable		Authors: Rust-Oleum Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/30/2006 DOCID: 1269356	Sulzer Pumps Degreaser 2 (/	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Heavy Duty Aerosol).
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/7/2006 DOCID: 1269357 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Duty Silicone (	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Extreme (Aerosol).
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/7/2006</b> DOCID: 1269358 Pages: 6		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Lectra erm Corrosion Inhibitor (Aerosol).
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/2007 DOCID: 1269359	Sulzer Pumps Cutting and Ta	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - RE-LI-ON apping Fluid.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Remi Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/24/2007 DOCID: 1269360 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Remover.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Gasket
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/7/2007 DOCID: 1269361 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Cleaner (Aero	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - HF Contact sol).
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/12/2007 DOCID: 1269362		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - 2-26 Precision Lubricant (aerosol).
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/2/2007 DOCID: 1269363 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Lithium Greas	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - White e (Aerosol).
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/23/2007</b> DOCID: 1269364 Pages: 6		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Moly-Graph sure Multi-Purpose Lithium Grease.
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/1/2007 DOCID: 1269365 Pages: 7	Sulzer Pumps AC-46 Air Dryi	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Synthite ing Varnish.
Releasable		Authors: John C. Dolph Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/2/2007 DOCID: 1269366 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps Bonder Instan	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - 495 Super t Adhesive.
Releasable		Authors: Loctite Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/3/2007 DOCID: 1269367 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Degreaser (ae	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Heavy Duty rosol).
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/3/2007 DOCID: 1269368	Sulzer Pumps Clean (aeroso	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Lectra I).
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/10/2007 DOCID: 1269369 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps Wasp and Hor	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - The End net Killer.
Releasable		Authors: ITW Dymon
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/1/2007 DOCID: 1269370 Pages: 2 Releasable		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Remover DR-60. <b>Authors:</b>
		Sherwin-Williams Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/4/2007 DOCID: 1269371 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 11 VOC Base.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Carbozinc
Releasable		Authors: Carboline Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/7/2007 DOCID: 1269372 Pages: 6		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Contact Precision Cleaner (aerosol).
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/13/2007 DOCID: 1269373 Pages: 7	Sulzer Pumps Inks - All Color	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Quick Spray rs.
Releasable		Authors: Diagraph MSP
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/15/2007 DOCID: 1269374 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Concentrate.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Eyesaline
Releasable		Authors: Fendall, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/6/2007 DOCID: 1269375 Pages: 9	Sulzer Pumps Converter.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Interzinc 52
Releasable		Authors: International Paint LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/6/2007</b> DOCID: 1269376 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Loctite e Gasket Remover.
Releasable		Authors: Loctite Corporation
		Addressee(s): Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/15/2007 DOCID: 1269377 Pages: 6		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - CRC Seal thane Coating (aerosol).
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/15/2007 DOCID: 1269378 Pages: 6		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Screwloose trating Oil (aerosol).
Releasable		Authors: CRC Industries, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/26/2007 DOCID: 1269379 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Industrial I Cold Galvanizing Compound.
Releasable		Authors: Rust-Oleum Corporation
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/27/2007 DOCID: 1269380 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps <sup>2</sup> Chisel Paint Sti	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Loctite ripper.
Releasable		Authors: Loctite Corporation
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/29/2007 DOCID: 1269381 Pages: 6		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Omni-Pak rylic, and Vinyl (LAV Cans).
Releasable		Authors: Sherwin-Williams Company
		Addressee(s): Jnknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/29/2007</b> DOCID: 1269382 Pages: 5		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - SPRAYON fety Solvent and Degreaser.
Releasable		Authors: Sherwin-Williams Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/29/2007 DOCID: 1269383 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Enamel Blend	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - Omni-Pak
Releasable		Authors: Sherwin-Williams Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 9/30/2007</b> DOCID: 1269384 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - AD 100% Acrylic Exterior Satin Latex Paint, Ultradeep Base.
Releasable		Authors: Sherwin-Williams Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/2/2007 DOCID: 1269385 Pages: 8		104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - 3M Brand ce Cleaner 572.
Releasable		Authors: 3M
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/16/2007 DOCID: 1269386 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps Penetrating Ca	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - PB atalyst.
Releasable		Authors: Blaster Chemical Companies, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 11/5/2007</b> DOCID: 1269387 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps Fluid DOT 3.	104 (e) response exhibit 15: Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) - NAPA Brake
Releasable		Authors: Coastal Uni- Lube, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.54.1 Vol. 4 104(e) Response

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269409 Pages: 4	11.3.54.1 Vol. 5 Sulzer Pumps Company.	<b>104(e) Response</b> s 104 (e) response exhibit 22: An Introduction to Willamette Iron and Steel
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269410 Pages: 8	Sulzer Pumps Facilities.	s 104 (e) response exhibit 23: Williamette Iron and Steel Company Shop
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269412	Sulzer Pumps and Peace.	s 104 (e) response exhibit 25: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation - In War
Pages: 24 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269414 Pages: 12		s 104 (e) response exhibit 26: Reprinted article from an issue of 'Portland' dated arding the Bingham-Willamette Company and Willamette Iron and Steel
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269415		s 104 (e) response exhibit 27: Article introducing the Bingham-Willamette and on and Steel Company.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269438	11.3.54.1 Vol. 5 Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 30: Well Log Report for MULT 308 through 311.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269444	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 32: List containing descriptions and drawing numbers.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269445		104 (e) response exhibit 33: Collection of topographic photographs taken in 's of the site facility. [Contains color photographs]
Pages: 41 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/1/1937 DOCID: 1269411 Pages: 36	Sulzer Pumps Engines and L	104 (e) response exhibit 24: Willamette Repair Parts For Logging Machinery ocomotives.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/18/1943 DOCID: 1269408 Pages: 37	Sulzer Pumps Iron and Steel	104 (e) response exhibit 21: Industrial Health and Safety Survey of Willamette Corporation.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/4/1945 DOCID: 1269407 Pages: 4		104 (e) response exhibit 20: Letter regarding the investigation into certain hazards in the shipyard on 03/29/45. [Poor image quality]
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Manouse / Oregon Dept. of State
		Addressee(s): Austin Flegel / Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/7/1981</b> DOCID: 1269406 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 1	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 19: Newspaper article with the headline reading, ant to shut down."
Releasable		Authors: Oregonian
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269389 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary ACJGB - Tank I.D. Number 1. (Gasoline)
Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269390 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary ACJGJ - Tank I.D. Number 2. (Gasoline)
Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269391 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary ACJHK - Tank I.D. Number 3. (Diesel)
Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269392 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary ACJHA - Tank I.D. Number 4. (Petro Other)
Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269393 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary ACJHB - Tank I.D. Number 5. (Petro Other)
Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269394 Pages: 2 Releasable	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary er ACJHC - Tank I.D. Number 6. (Petro Other)</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> </ul>
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269395 Pages: 2	104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary er ACJHD - Tank I.D. Number 7. (Petro Other Hazardous Substance)
Releasable	Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269396 Pages: 2	104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary r ACJHE - Tank I.D. Number 8. (Petro Other Hazardous Substance)
Releasable	Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
<b>Date: 4/1/1989</b> DOCID: 1269397 Pages: 2	104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary r ACJHF - Tank I.D. Number 9. (Petro Other Hazardous Substance)
Releasable	Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269398 Pages: 2	104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary er ACJGC - Tank I.D. Number 10. (Petro Other Hazardous Substance)
Releasable	Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269399 Pages: 2	104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary er ACJGD - Tank I.D. Number 11. (Petro Other)
Releasable	Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/1/1989</b> DOCID: 1269400 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary er ACJGE - Tank I.D. Number 12. (Petro Other)
Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269402		104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary er ACJGG - Tank I.D. Number 14. (Used Oil)
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/1/1989 DOCID: 1269403 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary or ACJGH - Tank I.D. Number 15. (Petro Other)
Releasable		Authors: Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 7/3/1991 DOCID: 1269440	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 31: Monitoring Well Report. Well No. SB-2.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/3/1991 DOCID: 1269441	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 31: Monitoring Well Report. Well No. SB-3.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/3/1991 DOCID: 1269442	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 31: Monitoring Well Report. Well No. SB-4.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/7/1991</b> DOCID: 1269439 Pages: 1	11.3.54.1 Vol. 5 Sulzer Pumps	<ul><li><b>104(e) Response</b></li><li>104 (e) response exhibit 31: Monitoring Well Report. Well No. SB-1.</li><li>Authors:</li></ul>
Releasable		Bill Knutson / PEMCO
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/19/1991 DOCID: 1269443 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps (Attached: Site	104 (e) response exhibit 31: Monitoring Well Report. Well No. RW-1. e Map #1)
Releasable		Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/30/1991 DOCID: 1269417 Pages: 21 Releasable	requirements)	104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B for 11/01/91 through 11/30/91. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. 1. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 12/09/91)
Releasable		Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
		Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 12/30/1991 DOCID: 1269418 Pages: 4	requirements)	104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B for 11/22/91 through 12/30/91. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. 1. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 01/07/92)
Releasable		Authors: Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Bill Knutson / PEMCO
Date: 1/7/1992 DOCID: 1269419 Pages: 13	Sulzer Pumps analysis docur	104 (e) response exhibit 29: One Water Sample with chain of custody and nentation.
Releasable		Authors: Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/10/1992 DOCID: 1269420 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 29: Letter regarding the compliance monitoring and ne remediation system.
Releasable		Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
		Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/31/1992 DOCID: 1269421 Pages: 5 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 5 104(e) Response Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 01/01/92 through 01/31/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Letters dated 02/14/92 and 03/10/92) Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 2/29/1992 DOCID: 1269422 Pages: 14	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 02/01/92 through 02/29/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001.
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/31/1992 DOCID: 1269423 Pages: 14	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 03/01/92 through 03/31/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 04/13/92)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s):
	Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 4/30/1992 DOCID: 1269424 Pages: 18	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 04/01/92 through 04/30/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 05/11/92)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
<b>Date: 6/30/1992</b> DOCID: 1269425 Pages: 20	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 06/01/92 through 06/30/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 07/13/92)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/31/1992 DOCID: 1269426 Pages: 11 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 5 104(e) Response Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 07/01/92 through 07/31/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 08/13/92) Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO Addressee(s): Andress Pallack (Oregon Dept. of Equiremental Outlit
<b>Date: 8/31/1992</b> DOCID: 1269427 Pages: 15 Releasable	Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 08/01/92 through 08/31/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 09/14/92) Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
<b>Date: 9/30/1992</b> DOCID: 1269428 Pages: 19 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 09/01/92 through 09/31/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 10/09/92)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s):
	Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 11/30/1992 DOCID: 1269429 Pages: 14	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 11/01/92 through 11/30/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 12/07/92)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 12/31/1992 DOCID: 1269430 Pages: 15	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 12/01/92 through 12/31/92. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 01/07/93)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/31/1993 DOCID: 1269431 Pages: 16 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 5 104(e) Response Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 01/01/93 through 01/31/93. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 02/09/93) Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO Addressee(s):
<b>Date: 2/28/1993</b> DOCID: 1269432 Pages: 14 Releasable	Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 02/01/93 through 02/28/93. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 03/10/93) Authors: Dill (restance / DEMOO
	Bill Knutson / PEMCO <b>Addressee(s):</b> Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 3/31/1993 DOCID: 1269433 Pages: 14	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 03/01/93 through 03/31/93. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 04/06/93)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s):
	Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 4/30/1993 DOCID: 1269434 Pages: 17	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 04/01/93 through 04/30/93. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 05/10/93)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s):
	Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 6/30/1993 DOCID: 1269435 Pages: 11	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 29: Monthly Report (according to schedule B requirements) for 06/01/93 through 06/30/93. Source ID: 102334/ B. Permit No. 1500-J. Outfall No. 001. (Attached: Transmittal letter dated 07/14/93)
Releasable	Authors: Bill Knutson / PEMCO
	Addressee(s): Andree Pollock / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/1/1999 DOCID: 1269401 Pages: 2 Releasable		<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>s 104 (e) response exhibit 16: Underground Storage Tank Program Temporary er ACJGF - Tank I.D. Number 13. (Petro Other)</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Frederic Hansen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.</li> </ul>
Date: 12/30/1999 DOCID: 1269436 Pages: 5 Releasable		<ul> <li>Authors: Michael Gibson / EnviroComp Services, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s): Barbara Priest / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> </ul>
Date: 6/19/2000 DOCID: 1269437 Pages: 1 Releasable		<ul> <li>a 104 (e) response exhibit 30: Letter responding to the Underground Injection (UIC) registration.</li> <li>Authors: Barbara Priest / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> <li>Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.</li> </ul>
Date: 3/31/2005 DOCID: 1269404 Pages: 7 Releasable		s 104 (e) response exhibit 17: Statutory Special Warranty Deed - Lot Line eed. (Attached: Exhibit A-E) Authors: Paolo Gregorini / Sulzer Pumps, Inc. Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 12/20/2007 DOCID: 1269405 Pages: 41 Releasable	•	<ul> <li>Authors: NW EnviroSearch, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.</li> </ul>
Date: 5/6/2008 DOCID: 1269416 Pages: 2 Releasable		s 104 (e) response exhibit 28: Sewer Assets map of 2800 NW Front Ave dustrial) Portland, OR. Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.54.1 Vol. 5 104(e) Response

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/24/1990</b> DOCID: 1269447 Pages: 4		<b>104(e) Response</b> s 104 (e) response exhibit 34: Letter regarding the filled lands claim for property ve. (Attached: Map area of state claim)	
Releasable		Authors: Perry Lumley / Oregon State Land Board	
		Janet Neuman / Oregon State Land Board	
		Addressee(s):	
		Bob Ayers / Bingham International, Inc.	
Date: 11/28/1990 DOCID: 1269449 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps state filled lan	s 104 (e) response exhibit 34: Letter regarding the completed valuation of the ds claim.	
Releasable		Authors:	
		Janet Neuman / Oregon State Land Board	
		Addressee(s):	
		Susan Nelson / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.	
<b>Date: 12/6/1990</b> DOCID: 1269448 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 34: Letter responding to the 11/28/90 letter regarding the amount of land the state is claiming.		
Releasable		Authors: Susan Nelson / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Janet Neuman / Oregon State Land Board	
Date: 5/4/1992 DOCID: 1269450		s 104 (e) response exhibit 34: Letter responding to a phone conversation on cerning the possible settlement of the state's claim to historical filled lands.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands	
		Addressee(s):	
		Susan Nelson / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.	
<b>Date: 5/21/1992</b> DOCID: 1269451 Pages: 1 Releasable		s 104 (e) response exhibit 34: Letter responding to a letter dated 05/04/92 willingness to consider the settlement amount for the historical filled lands	
		Authors:	
		Susan Nelson / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/7/1992</b> DOCID: 1269452 Pages: 1	<ul> <li>11.3.54.1 Vol. 6 104(e) Response</li> <li>Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 34: Telephone communication regarding the Filled Lands Settlement. [Handwritten content]</li> </ul>	
Releasable	Authors: Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands	
	Addressee(s): File	
Date: 9/8/2005 DOCID: 1269458 Pages: 189	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 39: Report regarding the Heating Oil Underground Storage Tank Decommissioning and Risk-Based Closure. (Attached: Appendcies)	
Releasable	Authors: Evren Northwest, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Date: 6/28/2006 DOCID: 1269453	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 34: Letter responding to the State Ownership Boundary at Willamette River Mile 10.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Steve Purchase / Oregon Dept. of State Lands	
	Addressee(s): Cesar Montenegro / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Date: 8/4/2006 DOCID: 1269457	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 38: Report regarding Source Control Plan.	
Pages: 99 Releasable	Authors: GeoDesign, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Date: 6/29/2007 DOCID: 1269456 Pages: 100	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 37: Report regarding the Supplemental Source Control Evaluation.	
Releasable	Authors: GeoDesign, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Date: 9/28/2007 DOCID: 1269455 Pages: 38	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 36: Letter responding to the comments made by Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) regarding the Supplemental Source Control Evaluation. (Attached: Attachments A through C)	
Releasable	Authors: Robert Belding / GeoDesign, Inc.	
	Stephen Nelson / GeoDesign, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/26/2008 DOCID: 1269454 Pages: 91 Releasable	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 6</b> Sulzer Pumps Control Evalua	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 35: Report regarding the Supplemental Source ation.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>GeoDesign, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Sulzer Pumps, Inc.</li> </ul>
SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/26/2004 DOCID: 1269464 Pages: 294 Releasable	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 7</b> Sulzer Pumps Assessment.	<ul> <li><b>104(e) Response</b></li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 44: Report regarding the Expanded Preliminary</li> <li><b>Authors:</b></li> <li>GeoDesign, Inc.</li> </ul>
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 8/2/2004 DOCID: 1269463 Pages: 22 Releasable	Department of	104 (e) response exhibit 43: Letter regarding the response to Oregon Environmental Quality (DEQ) comments on the Expanded Preliminary XPA) report dated 05/26/04.
		Authors: John King / GeoDesign, Inc.
		Robert Belding / GeoDesign, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/24/2004 DOCID: 1269462	Sulzer Pumps Asbestos Mor	104 (e) response exhibit 42: Report regarding the Air Monitoring Project - itoring.
Pages: 18 Releasable		Authors: Marilyn Bull / Bullseye
		Addressee(s): Thomas Naderman / Mold Investigations, LLC
Date: 11/24/2004 DOCID: 1269461 Pages: 20 Releasable		104 (e) response exhibit 41: Technical Memo in response to a Oregon Environmental Quality (DEQ) letter dated 06/17/04. (Attached: Figures and
Releasable		Authors:
		John King / GeoDesign, Inc. Robert Belding / GeoDesign, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/1/2005 DOCID: 1269459 Pages: 10 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 7 Sulzer Pumps	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 40: Report regarding the Source Control Plan.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>GeoDesign, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Sulzer Pumps, Inc.</li> </ul>
Date: 8/1/2005 DOCID: 1269460 Pages: 13 Releasable	Evaluation.	104 (e) response exhibit 40: Report regarding the results of the Source Control <b>Authors:</b> John King / GeoDesign, Inc. Robert Belding / GeoDesign, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/2/1999 DOCID: 1269473 Pages: 7 Releasable		<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 51: Report regarding the Carbon Monoxide (CO) ned on 03/16/99. (Attached: Cover letter)</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Kenneth Koppler / Marine &amp; Environmental Testing, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> </ul>

Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham

Date: 1/22/2002Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 50: Report regarding the Phase 1 Environmental Site<br/>Assessment - 3-acre Portion of the Sulzer Pumps Facility. (Attached: Appendix A through D)Pages: 256

Authors: GeoDesign, Inc.

## Addressee(s):

Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

Date: 5/30/2002Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 49: Report regarding the Phase 1 Environmental SiteDOCID: 1269471Assessment - Approximate 6.72-acre Portion of Sulzer Pumps Facility. (Attached: Appendix<br/>A through D)ReleasableReleasable

Authors: GeoDesign, Inc.

### Addressee(s):

Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

Releasable

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/31/2002</b> DOCID: 1269470	Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 48: Letter regarding the Phase 1 Environmental Site ecommendations - Approximate 6.72-acre Portion of Sulzer Pumps Facility.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Robert Belding / GeoDesign, Inc.	
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Wayne Thomas / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Date: 12/10/2002 DOCID: 1269469		104 (e) response exhibit 47: Report regarding the Preliminary Assessment. pendix A through E)	
Pages: 86 Releasable		Authors: GeoDesign, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Date: 7/10/2003 DOCID: 1269468 Pages: 90	Sulzer Pumps Assessment fo	104 (e) response exhibit 46: Report regarding the Phase 2 Environmental Site or Parcel 2.	
Releasable		Authors: GeoDesign, Inc.	
		Addressee(s):	
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
Date: 10/20/2003 DOCID: 1269467 Pages: 99		104 (e) response exhibit 45: Report regarding the Expanded Preliminary /ork Plan. (Attached: Appendix A through C)	
Releasable		Authors: GeoDesign, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.	
SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/1/2007		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 52: Collection of Discharge Monitoring Reports -	
DOCID: 1269474	NPDES #0100	NPDES #0100-J General Permit for Non-Contact Cooling Water.	

Pages: 217 Releasable

Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

Addressee(s):

Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/9/2008 DOCID: 1269475 Pages: 241 Releasable		<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>a 104 (e) response exhibit 53: Collection of analyses for received samples. ratories were used to conduct the analyses)</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Various</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Various</li> </ul>
SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269486 Pages: 2 Releasable		<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>a 104 (e) response exhibit 63: Report regarding the Air Sample Analysis.</li> <li>VA Report)</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Richard Carlin / Environmental Consulting Services</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Cascade Insulation</li> </ul>
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269519 Pages: 7 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps Safety Data S	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/16/1990 DOCID: 1269492 Pages: 5 Releasable		<ul> <li>Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO</li> </ul>
Date: 9/12/1990 DOCID: 1269493 Pages: 3 Releasable		<ul> <li>Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO</li> </ul>

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/14/1990 DOCID: 1269494 Pages: 3		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 09/07/90. D. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)
Releasable		Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 9/14/1990 DOCID: 1269495 Pages: 3		104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 09/07/90. 3. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)
Releasable		Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 9/17/1990 DOCID: 1269496 Pages: 4		104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 09/17/90. 9. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)
Releasable		Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 9/24/1990 DOCID: 1269497 Pages: 2	the additional	104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 09/07/90 and analysis requested on 09/20/90. PEL # 90-2730. (Appendix B of the Site Assessment)
Releasable		Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 9/24/1990 DOCID: 1269498 Pages: 2	the additional	104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 09/07/90 and analysis requested on 09/20/90. PEL # 90-2729. (Appendix B of the Site Assessment)
Releasable		Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/5/1990</b> DOCID: 1269499 Pages: 3	<ul><li>104(e) Response</li><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/05/90.</li><li>2. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Releasable	Authors:
	Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 10/8/1990 DOCID: 1269500	<ul><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/08/90.</li><li>5. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Pages: 4 Releasable	Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 10/11/1990 DOCID: 1269501	<ul><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/02/90.</li><li>6. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 10/23/1990 DOCID: 1269502	<ul><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/22/90.</li><li>1. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 10/24/1990 DOCID: 1269503 Pages: 3	<ul><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/22/90.</li><li>2. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Releasable	Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/25/1990</b> DOCID: 1269504 Pages: 4	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/22/90.</li> <li>Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li> </ul>
Releasable	Authors:
	Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 10/26/1990 DOCID: 1269505	<ul><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/22/90.</li><li>3. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 10/30/1990 DOCID: 1269506	<ul><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/24/90.</li><li>2. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 11/1/1990 DOCID: 1269507	104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/26/90. 3. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 11/6/1990 DOCID: 1269508	<ul><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 11/01/90.</li><li>6. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/7/1990 DOCID: 1269509 Pages: 9 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.54.1 Vol. 10 104(e) Response</li> <li>Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/22/90. PEL # 90-3130. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li> <li>Authors: <ul> <li>Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.</li> <li>Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Brad Harris / PEMCO</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Date: 11/8/1990 DOCID: 1269510 Pages: 2 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/22/90 and the additional analysis requested on 11/01/90. PEL # 90-3281. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment) Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 11/12/1990 DOCID: 1269511 Pages: 3 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/26/90. PEL # 90-3217. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment) Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 11/16/1990 DOCID: 1269512 Pages: 6 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 10/26/90. PEL # 90-3216. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment) Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 11/28/1990 DOCID: 1269513 Pages: 2 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 11/27/90. PEL # 90-3614. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment) Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/5/1990</b> DOCID: 1269514 Pages: 3		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 12/03/90. 0. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)
Releasable		Authors: Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 12/5/1990 DOCID: 1269515 Pages: 3		<ul><li>104 (e) response exhibit 65: Lab report for samples received on 12/03/90.</li><li>4. (Appendix B of the Environmental Site Assessment)</li></ul>
Releasable		Authors:
		Howard Boorse / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Howard Holmes / Pacific Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Brad Harris / PEMCO
Date: 12/17/1990 DOCID: 1269490	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 65: Environmental Site Assessment.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: PEMCO
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham
Date: 12/17/1990 DOCID: 1269491		104 (e) response exhibit 65: Environmental Site Assessment Appendix A - s. (Attached: Appendix B title sheet)
Pages: 14 Releasable		Authors: PEMCO
		Addressee(s):
		Sulzer Bingham
Date: 7/1/1992 DOCID: 1269485	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 62: Report regarding the Air Sample Analysis.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Northwest Envirocon Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jim Hobson / Gerry Hobson Contractors
Date: 1/4/1993 DOCID: 1269484 Pages: 3	Sulzer Pumps (Attached: Tab	104 (e) response exhibit 61: Report regarding the Airborne Lead Survey, ble 1)
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/24/1993</b> DOCID: 1269483 Pages: 3		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 60: Report regarding the Industrial Hygiene Survey. ble 1 containing the lead results)
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/1/1993 DOCID: 1269482 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps (Attached: Tat	104 (e) response exhibit 59: Report regarding the Indoor Air Quality Survey. ble 1)
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/14/1993 DOCID: 1269481	Sulzer Pumps (Attached: Tat	104 (e) response exhibit 58: Report regarding the Industrial Hygiene Survey. ble 1)
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/24/1993 DOCID: 1269516 Pages: 63		104 (e) response exhibit 66: Report regarding the Storm Water Pollution (Attached: Appendix A through D)
Releasable		Authors: Jim Kooiman / Bergeson-Boese & Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 1/1/1994 DOCID: 1269480 Pages: 65	emit volatile o	104 (e) response exhibit 57: Collection of applications for the permission to rganic compounds (VOCS) and emission calculation sheets. (The majority of s span 1993 and 1994)
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/22/1994 DOCID: 1269478		104 (e) response exhibit 56: Letter presenting the findings of the ventilation paint storage area located in the Sandblast / Paint building.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Phillip Scott / Marine & Environmental Testing, Inc.
		Meredith Reiley / Marine & Environmental Testing, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/18/1995</b> DOCID: 1269477 Pages: 10		<b>104(e) Response</b> s 104 (e) response exhibit 55: Report regarding the Air Monitoring Survey. pendix A)
Releasable		Authors:
		Ken Semore / Marine & Environmental Testing, Inc.
		William Kalapsa / Marine & Environmental Testing, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 12/3/1997 DOCID: 1269476 Pages: 28		5 104 (e) response exhibit 54: Report regarding the results of the Indoor Air y. (Attached: Cover letter)
Releasable		Authors:
		Ken Semore / Marine & Environmental Testing, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
<b>Date: 2/14/1998</b> DOCID: 1269479 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps #26-2749.	s 104 (e) response exhibit 57: Letter transmitting information regarding Permit
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
		Addressee(s): Beth Moore / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/17/1998 DOCID: 1269487		s 104 (e) response exhibit 64: Report regarding the Indoor Air Quality Survey.
Pages: 10		Authors:
Releasable		Kenneth Koppler / Marine & Environmental Testing, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
Date: 5/24/2000 DOCID: 1269517 Pages: 38		s 104 (e) response exhibit 67: Report regarding the Storm Water Pollution 1200-Z Permit. (Attached: Appendix A through D)
Releasable		Authors:
		Michael Gibson / EnviroComp Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 9/26/2001 DOCID: 1269518 Pages: 38		<ul> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 68: Report regarding the Storm Water Pollution</li> <li>1200-Z Permit. (Attached: Appendix A through D)</li> </ul>
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gibson / EnviroComp Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.54.1 Vol. 10 104(e) Response

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269531 Pages: 11 Releasable		<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 72: Letter regarding the Sulzer Response to DEQ attached: Photos)</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Margaret Strand / U. S. Dept. of Justice</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Rick Silverman / Dept. of Environmental Quality</li> </ul>
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269541 Pages: 10 Releasable		<ul> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 77: Response to the Department of Environmental Notice of Noncompliance. (Attached: Maps, Photos, and Profiles)</li> <li>Authors: <ul> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul> </li> <li>Addressee(s): <ul> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1269573 Pages: 5 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 95: Generation and Management Answer Sheet. Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/20/1990 DOCID: 1269559 Pages: 14 Releasable		104 (e) response exhibit 87: General Permit National Pollutant Discharge rstem (NPDES) - Waste Discharge Permit No. 0100-J with an Expiration Date of <b>Authors:</b> Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 11/3/1991 DOCID: 1269570 Pages: 2 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps Permit.	104 (e) response exhibit 94: Registration Application for General Storm Water Authors: Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc. Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/6/1993</b> DOCID: 1269553 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 85: Report regarding the Air Contaminant Discharge ation Review. (Attached: EPA form 2E - Facilities Which Do Not Discharge
Releasable		Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/13/1993 DOCID: 1269554	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 85: Air Contaminant Discharge Permit No. 26-2749.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 9/21/1993 DOCID: 1269564	Sulzer Pumps No. 518.	104 (e) response exhibit 89: Generator's Special Waste Profile Sheet. Permit
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 12/2/1993 DOCID: 1269576 Pages: 1		104 (e) response exhibit 96: Inter-office correspondence regarding Waste adwritten content]
Releasable		Authors: Mike Maggi / Sulzer Bingham
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Davis / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Dave Chandler / Sulzer Bingham
Date: 6/27/1995 DOCID: 1269575 Pages: 3		104 (e) response exhibit 96: Generators Hazardous Waste Summary Part 1 ned: Hazardous Waste Manifest)
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
		Addressee(s):
		Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Date: 6/30/1995 DOCID: 1269552 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 84: Letter responding to the Annual Report of Storm ng Results for 1994.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gibson / EnviroComp Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		John Holtrop / City of Portland, Bureau of Environment

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/2/1996</b> DOCID: 1269551 Pages: 2	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 11 104(e) Response</b> Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 83: Letter regarding the Notice of Noncompliance according to Permit # 1200-L limitations.
Releasable	Authors: Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
Date: 2/26/1996 DOCID: 1269577 Pages: 3	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 96: Letter regarding the Corrected 1995 Hazardous Waste Bill during the period of 07/01/94 through 06/30/95. (Attached: Letter responding to the Hazardous Waste Category Tax and Category Tax Invoice)
Releasable	Authors: John Beard / Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham
Date: 10/22/1996 DOCID: 1269555 Pages: 14	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 86: General Permit National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) - Waste Discharge Permit No. 100-J with an Expiration Date of 07/31/01.
Releasable	Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 11/16/1997 DOCID: 1269556 Pages: 18	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 86: General Permit National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) - Storm Water Discharge Permit No. 1200-Z with an Expiration Date of 06/30/02.
Releasable	Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 12/31/1997 DOCID: 1269579 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 96: Report regarding the Generator's Hazardous Waste Summary Part 1 and 2 for the year of 1997. (Attached: Letter responding to the reporting requirements)
Releasable	Authors: Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
	Addressee(s): Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Date: 12/31/1997 DOCID: 1269580 Pages: 7	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 96: Collection of Generator's Hazardous Waste Summary Reports and Hazardous Waste Manifests.
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/24/1998</b> DOCID: 1269578 Pages: 2	11.3.54.1 Vol. 11 Sulzer Pumps Generator Rep	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 96: Letter responding to the Hazardous Waste porting Requirements.
Releasable		Authors: Cindy Kemper / Missouri Department of Natural Resources
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham
Date: 6/30/1998 DOCID: 1269550 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 06/09/98.	104 (e) response exhibit 82: Letter regarding the Facility Inspections of
Releasable		Authors: John Holtrop / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Tom Davis / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 8/26/1998 DOCID: 1269549	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 81: Letter regarding the Notice of Noncompliance.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Beth Moore / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
Date: 9/16/1998 DOCID: 1269548 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Results.	104 (e) response exhibit 80: Letter responding to the Stormwater Sampling
Releasable		Authors: John Holtrop / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
Date: 7/22/1999 DOCID: 1269547		104 (e) response exhibit 79: Letter responding to the Facility Inspection of ached: DEQ Audit Form)
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: John Holtrop / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Wayne Thomas / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 9/20/1999 DOCID: 1269545	Sulzer Pumps Results.	104 (e) response exhibit 78: Letter regarding the Stormwater Sampling
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: John Holtrop / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Wayne Thomas / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/28/1999</b> DOCID: 1269546 Pages: 5	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 11 104(e) Response</b> Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 78: Letter responding to the NPDES 1200-Z Benchmark Exceedance Response. (Attached: Map, Correspondence regarding results, and sample analysis)
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/23/2000 DOCID: 1269542 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 77: Letter responding to the Notice of Noncompliance. (Attached: Documented violations)
Releasable	Authors: Dave Reveley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): David Patterson / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 3/16/2000 DOCID: 1269543	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 77: Letter regarding the Non-Letter dated 02/21/00. (No attachments)
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: David Patterson / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Dave Reveley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/12/2000 DOCID: 1269544 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 77: Letter regarding the Non-Letter dated 02/21/00. (Attached: Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest)
Releasable	Authors: David Patterson / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Dave Reveley / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/15/2000 DOCID: 1269581	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 96: Letter regarding the Notice of Violation - Hazardous Waste Fees and Taxes Invoice / Hazardous Waste Program.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Missouri Department of Natural Resources
	Addressee(s): Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
Date: 12/6/2000 DOCID: 1269566 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 90: Permit for Disposing of Special Wastes from the Basins that were cleaned on 11/16/00. (Attached: Transmittal letter, map, and waste management records)
Releasable	Authors: Denise Jonas / Water Truck Service
	Addressee(s): EnviroComp Services, Inc.

Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Ownership for Nationa Control Facilities (WPC	response exhibit 92: Application for Name Change And/Or Transfer of Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) or Water Pollution CF) Permit.
	<b>s:</b> Dept. of Environmental Quality
Addres	see(s):
Sulzer E	lingham Pumps, Inc.
	response exhibit 91: Renewal Application under the National Pollutant System Permit (NPDES). Permit No. 100-J [Handwritten content]
	<b>s:</b> Pumps, Inc.
	<b>see(s):</b> Environmental Quality
	response exhibit 96: Letter responding to the Hazardous Waste equirements.
	<b>s:</b> emper / Missouri Department of Natural Resources
Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) 12/12/01.	response exhibit 76: Letter responding to the Facility Inspection of
	<b>s:</b> Vincent / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
	<b>see(s):</b> atterson / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Sulzer Pumps 104 (e)	response exhibit 93: Renewal Application for the National Pollutant System (NPDES) Storm Water Discharge General PErmit #1200-Z.
	<b>s:</b> Pumps, Inc.
	<b>see(s):</b> Dept. of Environmental Quality
	response exhibit 75: Letter responding to the Request for Performance nent with Sampling.
	<b>s:</b> schke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	<b>see(s):</b> vis / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
	Ownership for National Control Facilities (WPC Authors Oregon Address Sulzer B Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Discharge Elimination Authors Sulzer F Address Dept. of Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Generator Reporting R Authors Sulzer B Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) 12/12/01. Authors Richard Address Dave Pa Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Discharge Elimination Sulzer F Address Dave Pa Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Discharge Elimination Sulzer F Address Dave Pa Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) Discharge Elimination Sulzer F Address Oregon Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) of Preliminary Assess Authors

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/22/2002 DOCID: 1269538 Pages: 2 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 11 Sulzer Pumps Agreement.	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 75: Letter regarding the Voluntary Cleanup <b>Authors:</b>
Releasable		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tom Davis / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 5/16/2002 DOCID: 1269560 Pages: 1		104 (e) response exhibit 88: Permit No. 518 - Permit To Dispose of Is Materials with an Expiration Date of 05/16/03.
Releasable		Authors: Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sulzer Bingham
Date: 8/23/2002 DOCID: 1269539 Pages: 3		104 (e) response exhibit 75: Letter regarding the Voluntary Cleanup Attached: Signed Agreement)
Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Cheryl Moyer / Sulzer Bingham
<b>Date: 10/10/2002</b> DOCID: 1269557 Pages: 20 Releasable		104 (e) response exhibit 86: General Permit National Pollutant Discharge stem (NPDES) - Storm Water Discharge Permit No. 1200-Z with an Expiration 07.
Releasable		Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 10/14/2002 DOCID: 1269583	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 97: Pounds Report for the year of 2001.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gibson / EnviroComp Services, Inc.
		Sulzer Bingham
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/14/2002 DOCID: 1269584	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 97: Pounds report for the year of 2001.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gibson / EnviroComp Services, Inc.
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/14/2002 DOCID: 1269585	11.3.54.1 Vol. 11 Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 97: Pounds Report for the year of 2001.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gibson / EnviroComp Services, Inc.
Teleacable		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/31/2003 DOCID: 1269574 Pages: 4	Sulzer Pumps reporting year	104 (e) response exhibit 95: RCRA Waste Site Identification Form for the of 2003.
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 6/1/2004</b> DOCID: 1269561 Pages: 1		104 (e) response exhibit 88: Permit No. 518 - Permit To Dispose of us Materials with an Expiration Date of 06/01/05.
Releasable		Authors:
		Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 7/18/2004 DOCID: 1269536 Pages: 1		104 (e) response exhibit 74: Letter responding to the Facility Inspection of DES Industrial Stormwater 1200Z Permit.
Releasable		Authors: Gregory East / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 8/25/2004	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 97: Pounds Report for the year of 2003.
DOCID: 1269586		Andland
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>Date: 5/23/2005</b> DOCID: 1269535 Pages: 25 Releasable		104 (e) response exhibit 73: Collection of Citation and Notification of Penalties, Collection Notices, Letters of Corrective Action, and Citation Optional Reports. bendices)
		Authors: Various
		Addressee(s):
		Various

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/13/2005</b> DOCID: 1269562 Pages: 1		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 88: Permit No. 518 - Permit To Dispose of us Materials with an Expiration Date of 07/13/06.
Releasable		Authors: Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 12/31/2005 DOCID: 1269572 Pages: 15		104 (e) response exhibit 95: RCRA Waste Site Identification Form for the of 2005. (Attached: Land Quality Data and Generation and Management s)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/11/2006 DOCID: 1269532 Pages: 31		104 (e) response exhibit 72: Report regarding the Hazardous Waste ttached: Photos and a Warning Letter with Opportunity to Correct)
Releasable		Authors: Rick Silverman / Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 6/16/2006 DOCID: 1269533 Pages: 6	Sulzer Pumps Opportunity to	104 (e) response exhibit 72: Letter responding to the Warning letter with Correct.
Releasable		Authors: Rick Silverman / Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Carol Moffit / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 7/28/2006 DOCID: 1269534	Sulzer Pumps Compliance,	104 (e) response exhibit 72: Letter responding to the Confirmation of
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Rick Silverman / Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 11/14/2006 DOCID: 1269526 Pages: 9	Sulzer Pumps received on 1	104 (e) response exhibit 71: Letter and sample analysis for the material 1/06/06.
Releasable		Authors: Ned Engleson / Specialty Analytical
		Addressee(s): Mike Gibson / NW EnviroSearch, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/31/2006</b> DOCID: 1269571 Pages: 12		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 95: RCRA Waste Site Identification Form for the of 2006. (Attached: Generation and Management Answer Sheet)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/25/2007 DOCID: 1269563	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 89: Generator's Special Waste Profile Sheet.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham
Date: 5/31/2007 DOCID: 1269527 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Non-Complian	104 (e) response exhibit 71: Letter responding to the Notice of ce.
Releasable		Authors: Loren Shelley / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 6/15/2007 DOCID: 1269529 Pages: 1		104 (e) response exhibit 71: Letter responding to the Notice of ce issued on 05/31/07.
Releasable		Authors: Shelley Brown / NW EnviroSearch, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Loren Shelley / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmenta
Date: 7/12/2007 DOCID: 1269530	Sulzer Pumps Noncomplianc	104 (e) response exhibit 71: Letter responding to the 05/31/07 Notice of e.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Loren Shelley / City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
<b>Date: 9/25/2007</b> DOCID: 1269558 Pages: 28 Releasable		104 (e) response exhibit 86: General Permit National Pollutant Discharge stem (NPDES) - Storm Water Discharge Permit No. 1200-Z with an Expiration 12.
Releasable		Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/12/2007 DOCID: 1269565 Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 11 104(e) Response</b> Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 90: Form regarding the Services Provided - Cleaning, Testing, Permitting, and Proper Disposal of "Special Wastes" for the Catch Basins under Permit No. 406421.
Releasable	Authors: Water Truck Service
	Addressee(s): NW EnviroSearch, Inc.
<b>Date: 10/17/2007</b> DOCID: 1269520 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 70: Service Agreement for the Sulzer Pump Warehouse and Sulzer Pump Assembly.
Releasable	Authors: CONTECH Stormwater Solutions, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
<b>Date: 3/6/2008</b> DOCID: 1269521 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 70: Bill from the Portland Water and Sewer Utilities Customer Service for the period of 02/05/08 through 02/29/08.
Releasable	Authors: City of Portland, Oregon
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 3/12/2008 DOCID: 1269522	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 70: Invoice for items shipped 03/12/08.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Tarr, LLC
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 3/12/2008 DOCID: 1269523 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 70: Settlement Report Detail for items billed on 03/01/08.
Releasable	Authors: Metro Metals Northwest, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 3/20/2008 DOCID: 1269524 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 70: Account Summary for Basic Services from 03/01/08 through 03/31/08.
Releasable	Authors: Allied Waste Services
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/31/2008</b> DOCID: 1269525 Pages: 4	<b>104(e) Response</b> s 104 (e) response exhibit 70: Purchase Order for goods to be delivered on
Releasable	Authors: CONTECH Stormwater Solutions, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/8/1989 DOCID: 1265066 Pages: 50	<ul> <li>11.3.54.1 Vol. 12 104(e) Response</li> <li>Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 102: Collection of Transformer Inspection Reports dating from 08/31/81 through 10/17/89.</li> </ul>
Releasable	Authors: Transformer Consultants
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 1/8/1990 DOCID: 1265061	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 100: Corporate Security Regulation - Information Protection (KVS IS).
Pages: 12 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/29/1992 DOCID: 1265067 Pages: 110	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 102: Collection of Transformer Inspection Reports dating from 12/19/84 through 01/13/92.
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Sulzer Management Ltd.
Date: 6/28/1993 DOCID: 1265028	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting Form for Nickel.
Pages: 10 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
	Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/28/1993 DOCID: 1265029 Pages: 19 Releasable		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory n for Chromium. <b>Authors:</b>
Releasable		Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/28/1993 DOCID: 1265030 Pages: 9	Sulzer Pumps Reporting Forr	104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Copper.
Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 1/11/1994 DOCID: 1265008 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer from pattern cleaning operation.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/11/1994 DOCID: 1265012 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer from pattern cleaning operation.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/4/1994 DOCID: 1265068 Pages: 8	Sulzer Pumps letter)	104 (e) response exhibit 102: Transformer Test Reports. (Attached: Cover
Releasable		Authors: Walter Sanders / Power Transformers
		Addressee(s):
		Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 5/3/1994 DOCID: 1265009 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer ng and etching of metals.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/3/1994</b> DOCID: 1265010 Pages: 2		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer ing and etching of metals.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/28/1994 DOCID: 1265031 Pages: 9	Sulzer Pumps Reporting For	104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Nickel.
Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/28/1994 DOCID: 1265032 Pages: 9		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Chromium.
Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/28/1994 DOCID: 1265033 Pages: 9		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Manganese.
Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/28/1994 DOCID: 1265034	Sulzer Pumps Reporting For	104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Copper.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 12/15/1994 DOCID: 1265011 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Sheet - Paint v	104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer wastes.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/15/1994</b> DOCID: 1265013	11.3.54.1 Vol. 12 1 Sulzer Pumps 1 Sheet - Paint wa	04 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Inknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/24/1995 DOCID: 1265014	Sulzer Pumps 1	04 (e) response exhibit 98: Registration Verification Report for 1994.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
		Addressee(s): Inknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/30/1995 DOCID: 1265035	Sulzer Pumps 1 Reporting Form	04 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory for Nickel.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): IPA
Date: 6/30/1995 DOCID: 1265036 Pages: 9	Sulzer Pumps 1 Reporting Form	04 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory for Chromium.
Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): IPA
Date: 6/30/1995 DOCID: 1265037 Pages: 9	Sulzer Pumps 1 Reporting Form	04 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory for Manganese.
Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): PA
Date: 6/30/1995 DOCID: 1265038	Sulzer Pumps 1 Reporting Form	04 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory for Copper.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): PA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/1/1995 DOCID: 1265015 Pages: 3 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.54.1 Vol. 12 104(e) Response         Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1995 Waste Generation &amp; Management Answer Sheet - Paint wastes.         Authors:         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown         </li> </ul>
Date: 7/25/1996 DOCID: 1265039 Pages: 9 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting Form for Nickel. Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc. Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/25/1996 DOCID: 1265040 Pages: 9 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting Form for Chromium. Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc. Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/25/1996 DOCID: 1265041 Pages: 9 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting Form for Manganese. Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc. Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 7/25/1996 DOCID: 1265042 Pages: 9 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting Form for Copper. Authors: Peter Clark / Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc. Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 11/1/1996 DOCID: 1265016 Pages: 2 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1996 Waste Generation & Management Answer Sheet - Paint wastes. Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/1/1996</b> DOCID: 1265017 Pages: 2		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer PEB's (Light Ballasts).
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/16/1996 DOCID: 1265019	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 98: Registration Verification Report for 1996.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/31/1996 DOCID: 1265018		104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer mercury from nanometers.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/1/1997 DOCID: 1265020	Sulzer Pumps Sheet - Paint v	104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1997 Waste Generation & Management Answer wastes.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/1/1997 DOCID: 1265021		104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer ting process.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/16/1997 DOCID: 1265022	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 98: Registration Verification Report for 1997.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/20/1998</b> DOCID: 1265044 Pages: 11		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 99: Report regarding the Toxic Release Inventory Value. (Attached: Release Value Reports)
Releasable		Authors: Janette Petersen / EPA
		Addressee(s): Thomas Davis / Sulzer Bingham
Date: 12/29/1999 DOCID: 1265023	Sulzer Pumps	104 (e) response exhibit 98: Registration Verification Report for 2000 & 2002.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gibson / EnviroComp Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/29/1999 DOCID: 1269615 Pages: 2		104 (e) response exhibit 98: Registration Verification Report for 1999 and 1999 tion & Management Answer Sheet for R.Q. Waste Paint Material.
Releasable		Authors: David Patterson / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/30/2000 DOCID: 1265043 Pages: 24		104 (e) response exhibit 99: Report regarding the Toxics Release Inventory rofile. (Attached: Cover sheet and Chemical Reports)
Releasable		Authors: Tim Crawford / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Patterson / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 2/1/2002 DOCID: 1265064 Pages: 14		104 (e) response exhibit 101: Loss Prevention Report - Fire and Associated red: Cover letter and correspondence with comments to improve the sprinkler
Releasable		Authors: Chuck Feldman / Global Risk Consultants
		Addressee(s): Wayne Thomas / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 2/26/2003 DOCID: 1265024 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Toxic Liquids,	104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management - Waste Organic.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/26/2003</b> DOCID: 1265025 Pages: 2	11.3.54.1 Vol. 12 Sulzer Pumps Paint Related	104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management - Waste Materials.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/6/2003 DOCID: 1265069 Pages: 120		104 (e) response exhibit 102: Collection of Transformer Inspection Reports /06/90 through 04/15/03.
Releasable		Authors: SD Myers
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
Date: 6/17/2003 DOCID: 1265045 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps Reporting For	104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Nickel.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/17/2003 DOCID: 1265046 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Chromium.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/17/2003 DOCID: 1265047 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Manganese.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/17/2003 DOCID: 1265048 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Mercury.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/1/2003 DOCID: 1265026 Pages: 2 Releasable		<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation &amp; Management Answer paint related materials.</li> <li>Authors:</li> </ul>
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/1/2003 DOCID: 1265027 Pages: 2	Sulzer Pumps Sheet - Old / e	104 (e) response exhibit 98: 1994 Waste Generation & Management Answer excess paint.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1265049 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps Reporting For	104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Nickel.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1265050 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Chromium.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1265051 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Manganese.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/24/2004 DOCID: 1265052 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Mercury.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/20/2004 DOCID: 1265065	11.3.54.1 Vol. 12 Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 101: Property Risk Consulting Report.
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: Matthew Bush / XL Insurance
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 12/1/2004 DOCID: 1265062 Pages: 12		104 (e) response exhibit 100: Corporate Regulation - Corporate Document Policy. (Attached: Appendix A through C)
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Management Ltd.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/21/2005 DOCID: 1265053 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Mercury.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/21/2005 DOCID: 1265054 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Chromium.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/21/2005 DOCID: 1265055 Pages: 5		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Manganese.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 6/21/2005 DOCID: 1265056 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps Reporting For	104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Nickel.
Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/4/2007</b> DOCID: 1265063		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104 (e) response exhibit 100: Corporate Regulation - Corporate Document Policy. (Attached: Appendix A through C)
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Management Ltd.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/15/2007 DOCID: 1265057		104 (e) response exhibit 99: Email regarding EPCRA Section 313 TRI aiting for certification.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Carol Moffet / EPA
		Addressee(s): Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 11/19/2007 DOCID: 1265058		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Manganese.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 11/19/2007 DOCID: 1265059		104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Chromium.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 11/19/2007 DOCID: 1265060	Sulzer Pumps Reporting For	104 (e) response exhibit 99: FORM R - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory m for Nickel.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Karl Strand / Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278461 Pages: 1 Releasable		<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104(e) response Drawing No. 1: Plan of facility; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278462 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 1, Cell 1.	104(e) response Drawing No. 2: Copy of Sulzer Property Lease Map; Cabinet
Releasable		Authors: City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278465	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 3: Water System Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278466	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 4: Sewer System Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278467	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 5: Photograph of site; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278468	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 6: Site Plan Layout; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
Date: No Date on		Unknown Unknown / Unknown 104(e) response Drawing No. 7: Compressed Air System; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
DOCID: 1278469 Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
Releasable		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278470 Pages: 1 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 Sulzer Pumps	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104(e) response Drawing No. 8: Site Plan Sewer Layout; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>
Releasable		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278471 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cell 1.	104(e) response Drawing No. 9: Oxygen, Air, Gas and Water Lines; Cabinet 1,
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278472	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 10: Site Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278473	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 11: Plant Layout; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278474	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 12: Fire Control System; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278475 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cell 1.	104(e) response Drawing No. 13: Potable Water Test Connections; Cabinet 1,
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278476 Pages: 1	11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 Sulzer Pumps Cell 1.	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104(e) response Drawing No. 14: Willamette River Harbor Lines; Cabinet 1,
Releasable		Authors: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278477	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 15: City Zoning Map; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1278506		104(e) response Drawing No. 45: 1969 Sewer System and Pump House Plan or Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/20/1921 DOCID: 1278478	Sulzer Pumps Cell 1.	104(e) response Drawing No. 16: Plan of Sewer System New Plant; Cabinet 1,
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/14/1939 DOCID: 1278479	Sulzer Pumps 1.	104(e) response Drawing No. 18: Piling Plan for Material Dock; Cabinet 1, Cell
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: S.B. Gorbutt / Willamette Iron & Steel Works
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/2/1939 DOCID: 1278480 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1, Cel	104(e) response Drawing No. 19: Alterations to Dock Tracks at Bulkheads; I 1.
Releasable		Authors: S.B. Gorbutt / Willamette Iron & Steel Works
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/24/1942</b> DOCID: 1278481 Pages: 1	11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 104(e) Response Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 20: WISCO General Arrangement - Plan of Shipyard; Cabinet 1, Cell 1.
Releasable	Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/7/1942 DOCID: 1278482 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 21: WISCO Plant Layout - Compressed Air, Oxygen, Acetylene & Gas Lines; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/8/1942 DOCID: 1278483 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 22: Machine Shop Plan Layout; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	Authors: A.M. Fergus / Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/1950 DOCID: 1278484 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 23: Portland Municipal Terminal 1; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	Authors: Commission of Public Docks
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/1953 DOCID: 1278485 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 24: Underground to Office Building at Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	Authors: Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of America
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/8/1953 DOCID: 1278486	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 25: Plot Plan and Details for Office Building Alterations at Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/4/1955</b> DOCID: 1278487 Pages: 1		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104(e) response Drawing No. 26: Site Plan for Willamette Iron & Steel Co. ad 2; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/25/1955 DOCID: 1278488 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 27: Dock & Yard Extension 1955 General Plan or Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable		Authors: Guy F. Atkinson Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/27/1956 DOCID: 1278489 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Steel Co.; Cab	104(e) response Drawing No. 28: Site Plan revision 2 for Willamette Iron & pinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/5/1957 DOCID: 1278490 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cell 2.	104(e) response Drawing No. 29: WISCO General Facilities Layout; Cabinet 1,
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/7/1957 DOCID: 1278491 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Iron & Steel C	104(e) response Drawing No. 30: Plant Layout - Fire Protection for Willamette o.; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/22/1963 DOCID: 1278492 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 1, Cell 2.	104(e) response Drawing No. 31: Bingham-Willamette Co. Plot Plan; Cabinet
Releasable		Authors: Bingham Willamette
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/21/1963</b> DOCID: 1278493 Pages: 1	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 104(e) Response</b> Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 32: Plant Layout Fire Protection for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/11/1963 DOCID: 1278494 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 33: WISCO General Facilities Layout; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/9/1964 DOCID: 1278495 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 34: Lunch Room for Willamette Iron & Steel Co. Drawings P1103-1 and P1103-2; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	Authors: Moffatt, Nichol & Taylor Engineers
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/1/1964 DOCID: 1278496 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 35: Diagrammatic Arrangement Medium & Low Pressure Steam Office and Shop Buildings for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/1/1964 DOCID: 1278497 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 36: Diagrammatic Arrangement Medium & Low Pressure Steam Office and Shop Buildings for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/1/1964 DOCID: 1278498 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 37: City of Portland DPW - Improvement of NW Front Ave.; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable	Authors: City of Portland, Oregon, Dept. of Public Works
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/30/1965</b> DOCID: 1278499 Pages: 1		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104(e) response Drawing No. 38: Compressor Shed, Marine Division - Plot Bas Lines; Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
	ι	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/3/1967 DOCID: 1278500 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 39: Test Building Floor Details for Willamette b. (Revision A); Cabinet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/1968 DOCID: 1278501 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps <sup>-</sup> Steel Co.; Cabi	104(e) response Drawing No. 40: Site Plan Sewer Layout for Willamette Iron & inet 1, Cell 2.
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s):
	ι	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/20/1968 DOCID: 1278502 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 41: Office and Lunch Room Facility for & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable		Authors: Thomas MacKenzie / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
	ι	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/12/1968 DOCID: 1278504	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 43: WISCO Site Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s):
	ι	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/1/1968 DOCID: 1278505 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 44: Oxygen and Acetylene Lines - Laid for & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/8/1969</b> DOCID: 1278507 Pages: 1	<ul> <li>11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 104(e) Response</li> <li>Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 46: Fire Control System for Willamette Iron &amp; Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.</li> </ul>
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/1/1970 DOCID: 1278508 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 47: Oxygen-Acetylene System for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/1/1970 DOCID: 1278509 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 48: Compressed Air System for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/10/1970 DOCID: 1278510 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 49: Installation of Two 6" Backflow Preventors for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable	Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 4/14/1970</b> DOCID: 1278511 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 50: Installation of 10" Backflow Preventer for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable	Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/1/1970 DOCID: 1278512	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 51: Fire Control System and Potable Water System for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/1/1970</b> DOCID: 1278513 Pages: 1	11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1, Cell	104(e) response Drawing No. 52: Site Plan for Willamette Iron & Steel Co.;
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/1/1970 DOCID: 1278514 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 53: Sewer System and Pump House - Plan and lamette Iron & Steel Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/14/1971 DOCID: 1278515 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 54: Domestic Water System for Willamette Iron abinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/14/1971 DOCID: 1278517 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cell 3.	104(e) response Drawing No. 56: WISCO Domestic Water System; Cabinet 1,
Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/18/1971 DOCID: 1278516		104(e) response Drawing No. 55: Fire and Sprinkler System for Willamette Iron abinet 1, Cell 3.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Willamette Iron and Steel Corporation
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/7/1971 DOCID: 1278518 Pages: 1 Releasable	Piling Layout/F	104(e) response Drawing No. 57: Bingham-Willamette Pump Test Loop Pits - Proposed Track Layout, Reinforcement Details, Pit Covers A, B, C, Corner Miscellaneous Details (6 figures); Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Treleasable		Authors: Guy F. Atkinson Company
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/5/1973</b> DOCID: 1278519 Pages: 1	<b>104(e) Response</b> 104(e) response Drawing No. 58: Nuclear Building for Bingham-Willamette Co. ction; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable	Authors: MacKenzie Engineering Inc.
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/1/1974 DOCID: 1278520 Pages: 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 59: Nuclear Building Site Plan for amette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable	Authors: MacKenzie Engineering Inc.
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/4/1974 DOCID: 1278529	104(e) response Drawing No. 68: Plant and Yard Layout for amette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Bingham Willamette
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/25/1974 DOCID: 1278521 Pages: 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 60: Nuclear Building Plot Plan and Section for amette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.
Releasable	Authors: MacKenzie Engineering Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/25/1974 DOCID: 1278522 Pages: 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 61: Nuclear Building Sprinkler Plan, Plumbing ndation Plan and Details for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: MacKenzie Engineering Inc.
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/1/1974 DOCID: 1278523 Pages: 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 62: Nuclear Building Plot Plan for amette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: National Automatic Sprinkler Co. of Oregon, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/12/1974 DOCID: 1278524 Pages: 1	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 104(e) Response</b> Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 63: Primary Distribution Revisions - Partial Site Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: Morrison Funatake & Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/18/1974 DOCID: 1278525 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 64: Factory Mutual System for Bingham-Willamette Co.and Willamette Iron & Steel Co. Etal; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: Guy F. Atkinson Company
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/18/1974 DOCID: 1278526 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 65: Nuclear Building Sheetmetal Shop Plumbing for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: MacKenzie Engineering Inc.
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/11/1975 DOCID: 1278528 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 67: A New Electrical Gear Switch Room - Plans and Details for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: MacKenzie Engineering Inc.
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/19/1977 DOCID: 1278530 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 69: 6 Plans regarding Alterations to Locker, Toilet & Lunch Rooms - Site Plan, Existing Plans, Foundation Plan, Floor Plans & Schedules, Elevations, and Wall Sections for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: Williams & Gilham
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/19/1977 DOCID: 1278531 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 70: Fire Control System for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: A Shopshire / FireGuard Sprinkler Systems, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 5/30/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 72: 6 Plans regarding 20,000 H.P. Pump Pit and Foundation for Bingham-Williamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 6/29/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 42: Office Bridge Connection for the Bingham-Williamette Co Site Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 10/27/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 42: Office Bridge Connection for the Bingham-Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown         Date: 10/27/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown         Date: 2/14/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 2/14/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Perkins Engineering Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown       Vunknown         Date: 3/71979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamete Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Anthors: Anthors: Anand, Econe & Ass	<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/16/1977</b> DOCID: 1278532 Pages: 1	11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 104(e) Response Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 71: 2 Plans regarding Test Monitoring Facility - Site Plan and Floor Plan Cross-Section for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 5/30/1978 DOCID: 1278533 Rejeasable       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 72: 6 Plans regarding 20,000 H.P. Pump Pit and Foundation for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Date: 6/29/1978 DOCID: 1278503 Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 42: Office Bridge Connection for the Bingham-Willamette Co Site Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham         DOCID: 1278503 Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         DOCID: 1278537 Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Unknown Unknown         DoCID: 1278535 Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Perkins Engineering Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         DoCID: 1278535 Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         DoCID: 1278535 Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section And Building	-	
DOCID: 1278533       Foundation for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 6/29/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 42: Office Bridge Connection for the Bingham-Willamette Co Site Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Unknown / Unknown         Date: 10/27/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Releasable       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Releasable       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Perkins Engineering Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 3/7/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Addressee(s):         Releasable       Authors: Addressee(s): <td></td> <td></td>		
Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown / Unknown         Date: 6/29/1978 DOCID: 1278503       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 42: Office Bridge Connection for the Bingham-Willamette Co Site Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.         Pages: 1 Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 10/27/1978 DOCID: 1278534       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for DOCID: 1278534         Pages: 1 Releasable       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 2/14/1979 DOCID: 1278535       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1 Releasable       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1 Releasable       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1 Releasable       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1 Releasable       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1 Releasable       Authors: Annand, Boone & Associates Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1278533	
Date: 6/29/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 42: Office Bridge Connection for the Bingham-Willamette Co Site Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Date: 10/27/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Yale         DociD: 1278534       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Unknown         Date: 2/14/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Perkins Engineering Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 3/7/1979 DOCID: 1278536 Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Annand, Boone & Associates Addressee(s):	-	
DOCID: 1278503       Bingham-Willamette Co Site Plan; Cabinet 1, Cell 3.         Pages: 1       Authors:         Releasable       Williams & Gilham         Addressee(s):       Unknown Unknown         Dot: 10/27/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for         DOCID: 1278534       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for         Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.       Williams & Gilham         Pages: 1       Authors:         Releasable       Williams & Gilham         Addressee(s):       Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 2/14/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette         Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.       Pages: 1         Releasable       Authors:         Perkins Engineering       Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Unknown         Date: 3/7/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors:         Pages		
Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 10/27/1978       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Releasable       Authors: Williams & Gilham         Date: 2/14/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Perkins Engineering Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 3/7/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors: Annand, Boone & Associates Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1278503	
Unknown / UnknownDate: 10/27/1978 DOCID: 1278534Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 73: Main Warehouse Facility Master Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.Pages: 1 ReleasableAuthors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / UnknownDate: 2/14/1979 DOCID: 1278535Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.Pages: 1 ReleasableAuthors: Perkins Engineering Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / UnknownDate: 3/7/1979 DOCID: 1278536Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.Pages: 1 ReleasableAuthors: Annand, Boone & Associates Addressee(s):	•	
DOCID: 1278534       Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors:         Releasable       Muthors:         Williams & Gilham       Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Unknown         Date: 2/14/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Releasable         Releasable       Authors:         Perkins Engineering       Addressee(s):         Unknown Unknown / Unknown       Unknown         Date: 3/7/1979       Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Releasable         Releasable       Authors:         Annand, Boone & Associates       Addressee(s):		
ReleasableAuthors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / UnknownDate: 2/14/1979 DOCID: 1278535 Pages: 1 ReleasableSulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.Pages: 1 Pages: 1 ReleasableAuthors: Perkins Engineering Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / UnknownDate: 3/7/1979 DOCID: 1278536 Pages: 1 ReleasableSulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.Pages: 1 ReleasableAuthors: Annand, Boone & Associates Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1278534	
Unknown Unknown / Unknown Date: 2/14/1979 DOCID: 1278535 Pages: 1 Releasable Date: 3/7/1979 DOCID: 1278536 Pages: 1 Releasable Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4. Pages: 1 Releasable Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Dot Dot 1278536 Pages: 1 Releasable Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4. Pages: 1 Releasable Authors: Authors: Annand, Boone & Associates Addressee(s):	•	
DOCID: 1278535 Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4. Pages: 1 Releasable Authors: Perkins Engineering Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown Date: 3/7/1979 DOCID: 1278536 Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 75: Compressor Shed Addition - Plan Section and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4. Pages: 1 Releasable Authors: Annand, Boone & Associates Addressee(s):		
Releasable       Authors: Perkins Engineering         Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown         Date: 3/7/1979         DOCID: 1278536         Pages: 1         Releasable         Authors: Annand, Boone & Associates         Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1278535	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 74: 20,000 HP Test Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Unknown Unknown / Unknown Date: 3/7/1979 DOCID: 1278536 Pages: 1 Releasable Authors: Annand, Boone & Associates Addressee(s):	•	
DOCID: 1278536       and Building Addition for Willamette Iron & Steel; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.         Pages: 1       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Annand, Boone & Associates       Addressee(s):		
Releasable       Authors:         Annand, Boone & Associates         Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1278536	
	•	
Unknown Unknown / Unknown		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/4/1980</b> DOCID: 1278527 Pages: 1 Releasable	<ul> <li>11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 104(e) Response</li> <li>Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 66: 4 Plans regarding Proposed R&amp;D Facility, Proposed Plans A &amp; B, and Proposed 2-Story Warehouse Site Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.</li> <li>Authors:</li> </ul>
	Williams & Gilham
	Bingham Willamette
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/4/1980 DOCID: 1278537 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 76: Maintenance Office Site Plan Revision 3 for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: Williams & Gilham
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/23/1981 DOCID: 1278538 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 77: New 1000 KVA Unit Substation Electrical Installation Site Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: Perkins Engineering
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/29/1981 DOCID: 1278539 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 78: Domestic Water Sprinkler and Fire for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 10/13/1981</b> DOCID: 1278540 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 79: Marine Division Site Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: Williams & Gilham
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 11/20/1981</b> DOCID: 1278541 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 80: Site Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1, Cell 4.
Releasable	Authors: Williams & Gilham
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/15/1981</b> DOCID: 1278542 Pages: 1		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104(e) response Drawing No. 81: Facility Building Study #1 for amette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/4/1982 DOCID: 1278545 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 84: 6 figures regarding Special Products Plans and Electrical for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 2/18/1982</b> DOCID: 1278543 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1 Cell	104(e) response Drawing No. 82: Site Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; 5.
Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/11/1982 DOCID: 1278544 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 83: 3 Plans regarding Pump Repair Shop Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Perkins Engineering
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 4/5/1982</b> DOCID: 1278546 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 85: Research and Development Building - Plan for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 4/5/1982</b> DOCID: 1278549 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 88: Research and Development Building - Pit etails for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/14/1982 DOCID: 1278550 Pages: 1 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 104(e) Response Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 89: Research and Development Building - Revision Sheet for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5. Authors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/23/1982 DOCID: 1278547 Pages: 1 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 86: Research and Development Building - 1st Floor Plumbing for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5. <b>Authors:</b> Interstate Air Conditioning & Heating Co. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/23/1982 DOCID: 1278548 Pages: 1 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 87: Research and Development Building - Partial Site Plumbing for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5. Authors: Interstate Air Conditioning & Heating Co. Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/12/1982 DOCID: 1278551 Pages: 1 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 90: 2 figures regarding R&D Test Facility Tank Control and Drain Piping for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5. Authors: Bingham Willamette Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
<b>Date: 11/20/1983</b> DOCID: 1278552 Pages: 1 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 91: Water Main System for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5. Authors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/22/1983 DOCID: 1278553 Pages: 1 Releasable	Sulzer Pumps 104(e) response Drawing No. 92: Fire Control System for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5. Authors: Williams & Gilham Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/1/1983</b> DOCID: 1278554 Pages: 1		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104(e) response Drawing No. 93: Water Main System (with marginalia) for mette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/16/1983 DOCID: 1278555 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 94: 4 figures regarding Research and - Electrical Schematics for Bingham-Willamette Co.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Perkins Engineering
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/6/1984 DOCID: 1278556 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1 Cell	104(e) response Drawing No. 95: Site Plan 1982 for Bingham-Willamette Co.; 5.
Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/22/1985 DOCID: 1278557 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Co.; Cabinet 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 96: Fire Control System for Bingham-Willamette Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Williams & Gilham
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/29/1990 DOCID: 1278558 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Inc.; Cabinet 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 97: New Paint Spray Booth for Sulzer Bingham Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Basic Fire Protection, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/22/1991 DOCID: 1278559 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Inc.; Cabinet 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 98: Plant Site Layout for Sulzer Bingham Pumps Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Bingham Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/15/1995</b> DOCID: 1278560 Pages: 1		<b>104(e) Response</b> 104(e) response Drawing No. 99: 10 figures regarding Office Building Addition gham Pumps Inc.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Releasable		Authors: Ankrom Moisan Associated Architects
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/4/1996 DOCID: 1278561		104(e) response Drawing No. 100: Plant Site Plan - Electrical for Sulzer ps Inc.; Cabinet 1 Cell 5.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Perkins Engineering
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/1997 DOCID: 1278562 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Inc.; Cabinet 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 101: SBP Site Plan for Sulzer Bingham Pumps Cell 6.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/13/1997 DOCID: 1278563 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 102: Plant Site Plan - Electrical for Sulzer ps Inc.; Cabinet 1 Cell 6.
Releasable		Authors: Perkins Engineering
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/2000 DOCID: 1278564 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Inc.; Cabinet 1	104(e) response Drawing No. 103: 2000 SP(USA) Site Plan for Sulzer Pumps Cell 6.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/2000 DOCID: 1278565 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cell 6.	104(e) response Drawing No. 104: 2000 Sulzer Component Factory; Cabinet 1
Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/11/2000</b> DOCID: 1278566 Pages: 1	11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1 Cell	104(e) response Drawing No. 105: Topographic Survey for Sulzer Pumps Inc.;
Releasable		Authors: Weddle & Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kelley LaFollette / PHI Construction
Date: 7/11/2000 DOCID: 1278567	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 106: Location Survey; Cabinet 1 Cell 6.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Weddle & Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Kelley LaFollette / PHI Construction
Date: 1/1/2002 DOCID: 1278568	Sulzer Pumps	104(e) response Drawing No. 107: Sulzer Site Plan 2002; Cabinet 1 Cell 6.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/2002 DOCID: 1278569 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Map; Cabinet	104(e) response Drawing No. 108: Photograph copy of Sulzer Property Lease 1 Cell 6.
Releasable		Authors: City of Portland, Oregon, Environmental Services
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/2002 DOCID: 1278572 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 111: Sulzer Property Lot Line Adjustment - Site on Plan; Cabinet 1 Cell 6.
Releasable		Authors: Group MacKenzie
		Addressee(s):
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 2/18/2002 DOCID: 1278570 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1 Cell	104(e) response Drawing No. 109: Sulzer Property Lot Line Adjustment; 6.
Releasable		Authors: Group MacKenzie
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/11/2002 DOCID: 1278571 Pages: 1 Releasable	11.3.54.1 Vol. 13 Sulzer Pumps	<ul> <li>104(e) Response</li> <li>104(e) response Drawing No. 110: Concept Site Plan; Cabinet 1 Cell 6.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> <li>Addressee(s):</li> <li>Unknown Unknown / Unknown</li> </ul>
Date: 12/11/2002 DOCID: 1278579 Pages: 1 Releasable		104(e) response Drawing No. 118: 3 figures regarding Building Remodel - Plan, Site Utility Relocation Plan, and Property Line Adjustment; Cabinet 1 Cell
Releasable		Authors: Group MacKenzie
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 5/15/2003 DOCID: 1278573 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 112: Sulzer Property Lot Line Adjustment - Itility Plan; Cabinet 1 Cell 6.
Releasable		Authors: Group MacKenzie
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 8/8/2003 DOCID: 1278575 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 114: Pump Assembly Building Extension - uilding A; Cabinet 1 Cell 6.
Releasable		Authors: Star Building Systems
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 8/27/2003 DOCID: 1278577 Pages: 1		104(e) response Drawing No. 116: 4 figures regarding Metal Building Addition d Partial Foundation Plan; Cabinet 1 Cell 7.
Releasable		Authors: T.M. Rippey Consulting Engineers
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 9/2/2003 DOCID: 1278574 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Extension; Ca	104(e) response Drawing No. 113: Revised Pump Assembly Building East binet 1 Cell 6.
Releasable		Authors: PHI Construction
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/2/2003</b> DOCID: 1278576 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps	<b>104(e) Response</b> 5 104(e) response Drawing No. 115: 3 figures regarding Revised Pump Iding East Extension - Site Plan, Floor Plan of Addition and Elevations; Cabinet
Releasable		Authors:
		Archscape Architecture LLC
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 3/24/2004 DOCID: 1278578 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps 1 Cell 7.	s 104(e) response Drawing No. 117: Sulzer Pumps Building E Removal; Cabinet
Releasable		Authors: T.M. Rippey Consulting Engineers
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
<b>Date: 9/30/2004</b> DOCID: 1278580 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1 Cel	s 104(e) response Drawing No. 119: Site Plan for Building Remodel Project; I 7.
Releasable		Authors: Mildren Design Group, P.C.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
<b>Date: 12/2/2004</b> DOCID: 1278581 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1 Cel	s 104(e) response Drawing No. 120: Revised Building Remodel Utility Plan; I 7.
Releasable		Authors: Mildren Design Group, P.C.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
<b>Date: 12/2/2004</b> DOCID: 1278582 Pages: 1	Sulzer Pumps Plan; Cabinet	104(e) response Drawing No. 121: Building Remodel Grading and Erosion 1 Cell 7.
Releasable		Authors: Mildren Design Group, P.C.
		T.M. Rippey Consulting Engineers
		Addressee(s):
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 4/29/2005 DOCID: 1278583 Pages: 1		s 104(e) response Drawing No. 122: Dolan Front Avenue Warehouse - Utility / & STM); Cabinet 1 Cell 7.
Releasable		Authors: Afghan Associates Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Sulzer Pumps, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/29/2005</b> DOCID: 1278584 Pages: 1	<b>11.3.54.1 Vol. 13</b> Sulzer Pumps Plan (SS); Cal	104(e) response Drawing No. 123: Dolan Front Avenue Warehouse - Utility
Releasable		Authors: Afghan Associates Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 12/20/2007 DOCID: 1278585	Sulzer Pumps Cabinet 1 Cell	104(e) response Drawing No. 124: Sulzer Pumps, (US) Inc. General Site Map; 7.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: NW EnviroSearch, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Sulzer Pumps, Inc.
Date: 1/1/2008 DOCID: 1278586 Pages: 5	Sulzer Pumps number.	104(e) response: Index of Sulzer Pumps maps with description and drawing
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.55 Vol. 1	Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 8/30/1990	Report on En	vironmental Site Assessment of Property Located at 4959 NW Front Ave.,
DOCID: 1187841	Portland (less	s figures and appendices).
Pages: 46		
Releasable		Authors:
		Earth Technology Corp.
		Addressee(s):
		Mark Straka / Northwest Airgas, Inc.
Date: 1/24/1991 DOCID: 1187842 Pages: 26		port for an Environmental Site Assessment and Remediation of Property 59 NW Front Ave., Portland.
Releasable		Authors:
		Earth Technology Corp.
		Addressee(s):
		Mark Straka / Northwest Airgas, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/26/1996 DOCID: 1187843		Schnitzer Investment Corp. ry Groundwater Assessment (marginalia).
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Ross Rieke / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 12/14/1999 DOCID: 1187844 Pages: 32		erformance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling - Kitteridge Site (includes nup assessment and strategy recommendation).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 4/5/2000 DOCID: 1187845	Preliminary As	ssessment: Kitteridge Distribution Center, 4959 NW Front Ave., Portland.
Pages: 60 Releasable		Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/24/1999</b> DOCID: 1187847 Pages: 32	Request for Pe	Schnitzer Investment Corp N. Burgard Industrial Park erformance of Remedial Investigation: Schnitzer 12005 N Burgard Road site nmendation attached).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 7/17/2000 DOCID: 1187848	Pre-RI Assess	ment Work Plan: Burgard Industrial Park.
Pages: 16		Authors:
Releasable		Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 9/25/2000 DOCID: 1187857	Site History Re	eview, Burgard Industrial Park.
Pages: 57		Authors:
Releasable		Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Schnitzer Investment Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/1/2000 DOCID: 1187858	<b>11.3.55 Vol. 2</b> Schnitzer Investment Corp N. Burgard Industrial Park Current Site Conditions Assessment, Burgard Industrial Park.		
Pages: 88 Releasable	Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.		
Date: 12/21/2000 DOCID: 1187849	Storm Water System Assessment: Burgard Industrial Park.		
Pages: 29 Releasable	Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.		
Date: 1/25/2001 DOCID: 1187850 Pages: 3	DEQ Comments: Site History, Current Site Condition, and Storm Water System Assessment, Burgard Industrial Park.		
Releasable	Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Addressee(s): Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.		
Date: 4/3/2001 DOCID: 1187856	DEQ Review Comments: Pre-RI Assessment, Burgard Industrial Park.		
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Addressee(s): Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.		
Date: 5/7/2001 DOCID: 1187851	Remedial Investigation Proposal, Burgard Industrial Park.		
Pages: 39 Releasable	Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.		
Date: 9/19/2001 DOCID: 1187852	DEQ Review Comments: Phase I RI Work Plan, Burgard Industrial Park.		
Pages: 4 Releasable	Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Addressee(s): Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Investment Corp.		

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/29/2001</b> DOCID: 1187853 Pages: 8	<b>11.3.55 Vol. 2</b> Schnitzer Investment Corp N. Burgard Industrial Park Letter responding to comments on the Phase I RI Work Plan, Burgard Industrial Park transmitting the final document (less attachment).	৻, and
Releasable	Authors: Ross Rieke / Bridgewater Group, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 5/16/2002 DOCID: 1187859	Phase I Remedial Investigation Data Report, Burgard Industrial Park.	
Pages: 59 Releasable	Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.	
Date: 5/30/2002 DOCID: 1187854	Letter transmitting Phase I RI Data Report Tables 2-1 and 2-2, Burgard Industrial Pa	rk.
Pages: 7 Releasable	Authors: Ross Rieke / Bridgewater Group, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 8/8/2002 DOCID: 1187855	Enhanced Best Management Practices Storm Water Source Control Plan, Burgard Ir Park.	ndustrial
Pages: 15 Releasable	Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.	
Date: 10/17/2002 DOCID: 1188107	DEQ Review Comments: Phase I Remedial Investigation Enhanced Best Manageme Practice Stormwater Source Control Plan, Burgard Industrial Park.	ent
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Mathew Cusma / Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.	
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254957	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Schnitzer Investment Corporation.	1
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Susan Davidson / Schnitzer Investment Corp.	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/24/2002 DOCID: 1187867 Pages: 71 Releasable	11.3.56 Vol. 1       Shell         Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2002, Shell Oil Products US Bulk         Terminal and Product Pipeline.         Authors:         Brent Brelje / SECOR International, Inc.         Brian Pletcher / SECOR International, Inc.         Addressee(s):         Tony Palagyi / Shell Oil Company
Date: 8/30/2002 DOCID: 1187868 Pages: 22 Releasable	Memo transmitting data tables summarizing analytical results of May 2002 sampling of the Shell Portland Terminal Pipeline Corridor. <b>Authors:</b> John Foxwell / GeoEngineers, Inc.
	Sean Ragain / GeoEngineers, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Tony Palagyi / Shell Oil Company
Date: 7/30/2007 DOCID: 1254471 Pages: 161 Releasable	Report regarding Stormwater Evaluation Sampling Plan, Shell Oil Products US: Portland Terminal, ECSI No. 169, (attached transmittal). Authors: URS Corporation Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/20/2007 DOCID: 1254472 Pages: 1 Releasable	CD regarding Stormwater Evaluation Sampling Plan. Authors: URS Corporation Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/28/2007 DOCID: 1254838 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter regarding Stromwater Evaluation Sampling Plan, Shell Oil Products U.S. Portland Terminal ECSI # 169. Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Jeff Goold / Shell Oil Company
Date: 12/1/2007 DOCID: 1254837 Pages: 106 Releasable	Report regarding Groundwater Monitoring, Third Quarter 2007, Shell Oil Products. <b>Authors:</b> URS Construction Services <b>Addressee(s):</b> Shell Oil Products

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008	<b>11.3.56 Vol. 1</b> Shell 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Shell Oil Company.
DOCID: 1254960	
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	William Platt / Shell Oil Company
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1254654 Pages: 85	Report regarding Groundwater Monitoring, Fourth Quarter 2008 for Shell Oil Products US, Portland Bulk Terminal & Pipeline Corridor, Portland, Oregon, SAP 357083.
Releasable	Authors: URS Corporation
	Addressee(s):
	Shell Oil Products
Date: 2/28/2008 DOCID: 1279304 Pages: 2	Letter regarding the Catch Basin Sampling Results and Stormwater Evaluation Sampling Plan - Shell Oil Products U.S. ECSI No. 169.
Releasable	Authors:
	Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Jeff Goold / Shell Oil Company
Date: 3/21/2008 DOCID: 1279290 Pages: 2	Letter regarding Stormwater Preferential Pathway Investigation - Shell Oil Products U.S. ECSI No. 169.
Releasable	Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Jeff Goold / Shell Oil Company
Date: 5/29/2008 DOCID: 1251103 Pages: 0	Letter regarding Portland Harbor Superfund Site 104(e) Response Status Report for Shell Oil Company & Equilon Enterprises LLC.
Releasable	Authors: Kimberly Lesniak / Shell Oil Company
	Addressee(s):
	Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 5/29/2008 DOCID: 1251104 Pages: 2	Letter regarding Portland Harbor Superfund Site 104(e) Response Status Report for Shell Oil Company & Equilon Enterprises LLC.
Releasable	Authors: Kimberly Lesniak / Shell Oil Company
	Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.56 Vol. 1 Shell

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/23/2000 DOCID: 1187862 Pages: 4 Releasable	11.3.57 Vol. 1 Response to S	Equilon 9/2/99 DEQ Strategy Recommendation, Equilon Bulk Storage Terminal. Authors: Tony Palagyi / Equiva Services LLC
		Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/4/2000 DOCID: 1187863	Response to 2 Terminal.	2/29/00 Proposed Remedial Investigation Agreement, Equilon Bulk Storage
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Tony Palagyi / Equiva Services LLC
		Addressee(s): Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/13/2000 DOCID: 1187864 Pages: 5	Comments on Equilon Bulk 1	the 10/7/00 Draft Pre-Remedial Investigation Assessment Work Plan for the Ferminal.
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Anthony Palagyi / Equilon Enterprises LLC
Date: 12/7/2001 DOCID: 1187865	Final Pre-Rem	nedial Investigation Assessment Work Plan, Equilon Bulk Terminal.
Pages: 69 Releasable		Authors: Brent Brelje / SECOR International, Inc.
		Brian Pletcher / SECOR International, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Equilon Enterprises LLC
Date: 2/13/2002 DOCID: 1187866	Memo re woo	d flume investigation investigation at Equilon Bulk Terminal.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Brian Pletcher / SECOR International, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Tony Palagyi / Equiva Services LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/21/2002 DOCID: 1187870 Pages: 1 Releasable	11.3.57 Vol. 1 Letter forward Terminal (less	<b>Equilon</b> ing 2/13/02 memo re wood flume investigation investigation at Equilon Bulk attachment).
		Authors: Tony Palagyi / Equiva Services LLC
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/7/2002 DOCID: 1187869	Letter re grou	ndwater monitoring pipeline corridor wells.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Anthony Palagyi / Equilon Enterprises LLC
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254917	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Equilon Enterprises, LLC.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		S. Paul / Equilon Enterprises LLC
Date: 2/8/2008 DOCID: 1254652 Pages: 57	Letter regarding results of Catch Basin Sampling and Proposal for Stormwater Analyses Shell Oil Products US Portland Bulk Terminal, 3800 NW St. Helens Rd. Portland, Orego ECSI No. 169.	
Releasable		Authors: URS Corporation
		Addressee(s):
		Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:11.3.58 Vol. 1TexacoDate: 9/27/1999Request for Performance of Remedial Investigation: Texaco Bulk Terminal Pipeline and Dock<br/>Site (voluntary agreement, score sheet and strategy recommendation attached).Pages: 23ReleasableReleasableAuthors:<br/>Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

#### Addressee(s):

Anthony Palagyi / Equilon Enterprises LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/18/2008</b> DOCID: 1254958	<b>11.3.58 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>Texaco</b> ation request mail receipt regarding Shaver Transportation Company.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Rob Rich / Shaver Transportation
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254963	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Cheveron Corporation (Texaco Inc.).
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Charles James / Texaco Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.59 Vol. 1	Transloader International (aka General Construction)
Date: 2/12/1999	Site Assessr	nent Review Notice: General Construction Co. Mooring/Former Clyde's Iron &
DOCID: 1187872	Steel Yard.	
Pages: 3		
Releasable		

	Authors: Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Stanley Wagner / Unknown
<b>Date: 9/28/1999</b> DOCID: 1187873 Pages: 16	Notification that a preliminary assessment is required: General Construction site (strategy recommendation attached).
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):
	Stanley Wagner / Unknown
Date: 12/1/1999 DOCID: 1187874	Letter disclaiming ownership of the General Construction site.
Pages: 3	Authors:
Releasable	Stanley Wagner / Unknown
	Addressee(s):
	Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/20/1999</b> DOCID: 1187875 Pages: 1		<b>Transloader International (aka General Construction)</b> an Up and Site Assessment Phone Memo documenting conversation to nternational Corp. regarding ownership of the General Construction property.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Janelle Waggy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 12/21/1999 DOCID: 1187876 Pages: 17		that a preliminary assessment is required at the Transloader International pre sheet and strategy assessment attached).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): J. Thompson / Transloader International Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251339	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Transloader International Company.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): D.N. Nicholson / Transloader International Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/4/1983 DOCID: 1279680	<b>11.3.60 Vol. 1 Time Oil - Electronic Doc's in Vol. 3 (Ader)</b> Second Notification of Hazardous Waste Activity - Time Oil Company. (Transmittal le attached) [Marginalia]		ittal letter
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: John Denham / Time Oil Company	
		Addressee(s): Michael Bussell / EPA	
Date: 3/30/1999 DOCID: 1187878	Responses to	Site Assessment Information Request, Time Oil Linnton Terminal	
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Scott Sloan / Time Oil Company	
		Addressee(s): Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit	
Date: 11/2/1999 DOCID: 1187879	Notice of sale	of the Time Oil Linnton Marine Terminal to Shore Terminals, LLC.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Scott Sloan / Time Oil Company	
		Addressee(s): Loren Garner / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
8/18/2008	U.S	S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page 11-336

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/19/1999 DOCID: 1187880	<b>11.3.60 Vol. 1 Time Oil - Electronic Doc's in Vol. 3 (Ader)</b> DEQ Site Assessment Program Strategy Recommendation: Time Oil Linnton Terminal.		
Pages: 16 Releasable	Authors: Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Addressee(s): Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
Date: 12/7/1999 DOCID: 1187881	Notification that a preliminary assessment is required for the Time Oil Linnton Terminal site.		
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
	Addressee(s): Richard Brandes / Shore Terminals, LLC		
Date: 12/20/1999	Report: Aquifer Test, Phase II Remedial Investigation, Time Oil Northwest Terminal.		
Pages: 213 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Rebekah Brooks / Landau Associates, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Time Oil Company		
Date: 12/21/1999 DOCID: 1187883 Pages: 1	Transmittal for Report: Aquifer Test, Phase II Remedial Investigation, Time Oil Northwest Terminal (less attachment).		
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Rebekah Brooks / Landau Associates, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		
Date: 12/30/1999 DOCID: 1187884	Report on document review for the Linnton Terminal.		
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Amanda Spencer / GeoMatrix Consultants, Inc.		
	Addressee(s): Richard Brandes / Shore Terminals, LLC		
Date: 1/14/2000 DOCID: 1187885	Letter asserting it is unlikely that the Shore Terminal Linnton site contributed to Portland Harbor sediments contamination.		
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Richard Brandes / Shore Terminals, LLC		
	Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality		

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/10/2000</b> DOCID: 1187887	<b>11.3.60 Vol. 1Time Oil - Electronic Doc's in Vol. 3 (Ader)</b> Work Plan - East Property Predevelopment Investigation: Time Oil Northwest Terminal.
Pages: 29	Authors:
Releasable	Leslee Conner / Landau Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/16/2000 DOCID: 1187886	Response to DEQ comments on the Time Oil Northwest Terminal Aquifer Test Report.
Pages: 5 Releasable	Authors: Rebekah Brooks / Landau Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/3/2000 DOCID: 1187888	Notice of Potential Liability for the Time Oil St. Helens Road Facility, Portland.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	CT Corporation System
Date: 2/6/2001 DOCID: 1187894	Soil Exploration and Well Data Summary: Time Oil Northwest Terminal.
Pages: 8	Authors:
Releasable	Landau Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown
Date: 2/9/2001 DOCID: 1187895	Phase II Remedial Investigation, Vol. I of II: Time Oil Northwest Terminal.
Pages: 198	Authors:
Releasable	Landau Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Time Oil Company
Date: 2/28/2001 DOCID: 1187889	Time Oil Northwest Terminal: Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring Laboratory Data Quality Evaluation.
Pages: 3	Authors:
Releasable	Mary Hubbard / Landau Associates, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Rebekah Brooks / Landau Associates, Inc.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254964	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Time Oil Company.
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Richard Gordon / Time Oil Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1254992	<b>11.3.60 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Time Oil - Electronic Doc's in Vol. 3 (Ader) ation request mail receipt regarding Time Oil Co.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Richard Gordon / Time Oil Company
Date: 5/1/2008 DOCID: 1251114 Pages: 69	Report regard	ing Quarterly Report-First Quarter 2008 Terminal 4 Slip 3 Upland Facility
Releasable		Authors: Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Newfields, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland
Date: 5/15/2008 DOCID: 1251115	Letter regardir	ng 104(e) information Request for Time Oil Company.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Richard Gordon / Time Oil Company
		Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.60 Vol. 2	Time Oil
Date: 4/11/2001	Report - Vol.	I: East Property Predevelopment Investigation Results, Time Oil Northwest
DOCID: 1187890	Terminal.	
Pages: 295		
Releasable		Authors:
		Rhonda Moon / Landau Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/3/2001 DOCID: 1187892	Groundwater	Interim Action Completion Report: Time Oil Northwest Terminal.
Pages: 46		Authors:
Releasable		Rebekah Brooks / Landau Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/8/2002 DOCID: 1187896	11.3.60 Vol. 2 Phase I Soil S	<b>Time Oil</b> tockpile Removal Action Plan: Time Oil Northwest Terminal.
Pages: 13 Releasable		Authors: Landau Associates, Inc.
Releasable		Addressee(s):
		Time Oil Company
Date: 4/8/2002 DOCID: 1187893	Fourth Quarte	r 2001 Groundwater Report: Time Oil Northwest Terminal.
Pages: 73 Releasable		Authors: Landau Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Time Oil Company
Date: 4/11/2002 DOCID: 1187897	Technical Mer	norandum: Phase III Preliminary Evaluation, Time Oil Northwest Terminal.
Pages: 64 Releasable		Authors: Rebekah Brooks / Landau Associates, Inc.
		Stacy Pisher / Landau Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Kevin Murphy / Time Oil Company
		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 7/2/2002 DOCID: 1187898 Pages: 51	Removal Actio Terminal.	on Plan: Warehouse Demolition and Soil Excavation, Time Oil Northwest
Releasable		Authors: Landau Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Time Oil Company
Date: 8/9/2002 DOCID: 1187899 Pages: 4	Laboratory Tre executive sum	eatability Study Report: Time Oil Northwest Terminal (table contents and mary only).
Releasable		Authors:
		In-Situ Oxidative Technologies, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Time Oil Company Beazer East, Inc.
		Deazer Last, inc.
Date: 9/9/2002 DOCID: 1187900	Letter re the IS	SCO pilot study at Time Oil Northwest Terminal.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Thomas Roick / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kevin Murphy / Time Oil Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/11/2004 DOCID: 1185869 Pages: 56	<b>11.3.60 Vol. 2 Time Oil</b> Work Plan - In Situ Chemical Oxidation - I Terminal, Portland Oregon.	nterim Remedial Action - Time Oil Northwest
Releasable	Authors: Landau Associates, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Time Oil Company	
Date: 5/24/2004 DOCID: 1185870 Pages: 2	Letter providing conditional approval for th Interim Remedial Action.	e 5/11/04 Work Plan - In Situ Chemical Oxidation
Releasable	Authors: Thomas Roick / Oregon De	ept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):	
	Kevin Murphy / Time Oil Co	mpany
Date: 5/25/2004 DOCID: 1185857 Pages: 13		I's proposed interim action designed to remove and tion in groundwater at the referenced facility.
Releasable	Authors: James Anderson / Oregon	Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Tara Martich / EPA	

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.60 Vol. 3 Time Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader)
Date: DOCID: 1279707 Pages: 154	Report: Preliminary Assessment / Data Evaluation and Proposed Remediation Plan for Pentachlorophenol Contaminated Soil - Volume 2 Appendices. Project No. 1067 - Time Oil Company.
Releasable	Authors:
	Ecova Corporation
	Addressee(s):
	Time Oil Company
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279663 Pages: 12	Potential Hazardous Waste Site: Identification and Preliminary Assessment - Time Oil Company. (Maps and drawings attached) [Marginalia]
Releasable	Authors:
	Time Oil Company
	Addressee(s):
	EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279713	11.3.60 Vol. 3 Map: Linnton	<b>Time Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader)</b> Quadrangle Oregon 7.5 Minute Series (Topographic) - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279714 Pages: 1	Map: Parking Oil Company.	stalls, repair shop, office complex, and warehouse along SE 17th Ave Time
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/16/1971 DOCID: 1279670	Memo (interof	fice) regarding the IW 3-0 PacMar - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/16/1971 DOCID: 1279671	Memo (interof	fice) regarding IW 3-0 - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/12/1972 DOCID: 1279672		ding to the WDP File #88780 regarding the proposed facilities for the collection of tank water draw waste waters - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: L. Day / Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): N. Lesh / Time Oil Company
Date: 6/28/1974 DOCID: 1279673		fice) regarding an inspection of facilities - Time Oil Company. (Correspondence mits and oil spills attached) [Marginalia]
Pages: 0 Releasable		Authors: Larry Patterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): R. Nichols / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/1/1976 DOCID: 1279690		<b>Time Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader)</b> d Treating Chemicals from Koppers, Material Data Safety Sheets, Drawings, pletion Forms - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 108 Releasable		Authors: Various
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 7/26/1978 DOCID: 1279674 Pages: 1		ling to the Notice of Violation for storing gasoline products in volumes greater allons without approved vapor emission control devices on the storage tanks - bany.
Releasable		Authors:
		James Close / Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		N. Lesh / Time Oil Company
Date: 4/29/1980 DOCID: 1279691	Report of Plum	nbing Inspection. Permit No. 0223177 - Time Oil Company, [Poor quality]
Pages: 19		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 8/12/1980 DOCID: 1279675	Form No. 158-	S79016: Notification of Hazardous Waste Activity
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: J. Mason / Time Oil Company
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 2/22/1982 DOCID: 1279676	Letter regardin Company.	ng a request for an assignment of a Generator Identification Number - Time Oil
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Denham / Time Oil Company
		Addressee(s): Mike Ebeling / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/25/1982 DOCID: 1279677 Pages: 4		nent of Notification of Hazardous Waste Activity (EPA Form 8700-12A/13B) - bany. (Transmittal letter attached)
Releasable		Authors: John Denham / Time Oil Company
		Addressee(s):
		Mike Ebeling / Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/28/1983</b> DOCID: 1279679 Pages: 3		Time Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader) necklist: Site Data, Hazardous Waste Information, and Events - Time Oil
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/29/1983 DOCID: 1279694 Pages: 3		g the analysis of soil samples for Merten and Fink Time Oil Company. andwritten field note included)
Releasable		Authors: Earl Hadfield / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/13/1984 DOCID: 1279693 Pages: 1		g a supplemental report to a 12/29/83 submission under Invoice No. 30653 - bany. [Marginalia]
Releasable		Authors: Earl Hadfield / CH2M Hill, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Ken Purdy / Unknown
Date: 5/2/1984 DOCID: 1279695 Pages: 1		alysis Form: Complaint Follow-up regarding #1 Oily Sludge - Time Oil Indwritten content]
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/17/1984 DOCID: 1279696 Pages: 9	Laboratory Dat Time Oil Comp	a Sheet for #1 Oily Sludge with attached analysis and GC/MS Scan results - pany.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/29/1984 DOCID: 1279697 Pages: 1		ing to a Dept. of Environmental Quality letter (04/27/84) regarding Uncontrolled lazardous Waste Disposal Sites and the inclusion of Time Oil as a qualifying Company.
Releasable		Authors: John Denham / Time Oil Company
		Addressee(s): Gary Calaba / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/28/1984</b> DOCID: 1279698 Pages: 1	Letter responding	ne Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader) to a Time Oil Company letter (05/25/84) regarding the listing on the ndoned) Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.
Releasable		thors: nn Smits / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>dressee(s):</b> n Denham / Time Oil Company
Date: 11/7/1984 DOCID: 1279699 Pages: 7		ne verbal request (10/25/84) for lists of product stored and copies of the d Drainage Plan (all attached) - Time Oil Company. [Marginalia]
Releasable		<b>thors:</b> nn Denham / Time Oil Company
		<b>dressee(s):</b> n Smits / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/14/1984 DOCID: 1279700 Pages: 1		to the HW-3012 Superfund Assessment of Past Waste Disposal Practices spection and interview on 10/25/84 - Time Oil Company.
Releasable		thors: an Smits / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>dressee(s):</b> le Oil Company
Date: 1/4/1985 DOCID: 1279703 Pages: 51		theet, GC/MS Scan ID, and Acid Extractables analysis - Time Oil est for analysis form attached)
Releasable		<b>thors:</b> known Unknown / Unknown
		<b>dressee(s):</b> known Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/10/1985 DOCID: 1279702 Pages: 12		he QA of Organic Samples; Case 1973 for Time Oil Empty Bottles - Time ample analysis included)
Releasable		<b>thors:</b> drew Hafferty / Ecology & Environment, Inc.
	Jim	Farr / Ecology & Environment, Inc.
	Da	vid Buecker / Ecology & Environment, Inc.
		<b>dressee(s):</b> n Osborn / EPA
Date: 1/15/1985 DOCID: 1279664 Pages: 4	Potential Hazardo [Handwritten conte	us Waste Site: Preliminary Assessment Part 1 - 3 - Time Oil Company. ent]
Releasable		<b>thors:</b> ne Oil Company
	Ad EP	dressee(s): ବ

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/15/1985</b> DOCID: 1279665 Pages: 14	<b>11.3.60 Vol. 3</b> Potential Haza [Handwritten c	<b>Time Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader)</b> ardous Waste Site: Site Inspection Report Part 1 - 11 - Time Oil Company. content]
Releasable		Authors: Time Oil Company
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 2/12/1985 DOCID: 1279666	Memo (interoff	fice) regarding HW-3012 Superfund Investigations - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Gregory Baesler / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Alan Goodman / EPA
Date: 7/31/1985 DOCID: 1279667	Potential Haza	ardous Waste Site: Disposition - Time Oil Company. [Handwritten content]
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Robert Kievit / EPA
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 12/10/1985 DOCID: 1279681 Pages: 6		ng contaminated soil and its proper disposal - Time Oil Company. (Record of In and handwritten briefing attached)
Releasable		Authors: George Hofer / EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> John Denham / Time Oil Company
Date: 1/8/1986 DOCID: 1279682		ling to HW 7.20 regarding the Notice of Violation due to the quarterly report tification statement - Time Oil Company. [Marginalia]
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Gary Calaba / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Various
Date: 2/4/1986 DOCID: 1279712		Activities Conducted in Late 1985 - Time Oil Company. (Letter dated 12/10/85 ardous waste F027 attached)
Pages: 104 Releasable		Authors: Richard Ferguson / Riedel Environmental Services, Inc.
		Addressee(s): John Denham / Time Oil Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/26/1987</b> DOCID: 1279704	<b>11.3.60 Vol. 3Time Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader)</b> Water Well Report beginning 05/14/87 through 05/16/87 - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 1	Authors:
Releasable	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/1/1988 DOCID: 1279705	Report: Site Specific Health and Safety Plan.
Pages: 145	Authors:
Releasable	Ecova Corporation
	Addressee(s):
	Time Oil Company
Date: 4/25/1990 DOCID: 1279685	Letter responding to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number 10-RIN-405-90 - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 1	Authors:
Releasable	Philip Millam / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	James Christie / Griffith & Burr, P.C.
Date: 4/11/1991 DOCID: 1279683 Pages: 2	Letter responding to the Voluntary Cleanup Program and the Intent to Participate - Time Oil Company.
Releasable	Authors:
Releasable	Fred Proby / Time Oil Company
	Addressee(s):
	Michael Downs / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit
Date: 12/1/1991 DOCID: 1279706 Pages: 67	Report: Preliminary Assessment / Data Evaluation and Proposed Remediation Plan for Pentachlorophenol Contaminated Soil. Project No. 1067 - Time Oil Company.
Releasable	Authors:
Releasable	Ecova Corporation
	Addressee(s): Time Oil Company
Date: 12/1/1991 DOCID: 1279708 Pages: 99	Report: Preliminary Assessment / Data Evaluation and Proposed Remediation Plan for Pentachlorophenol Contaminated Soil - Volume 3 Work Plan. Project No. 1067 - Time Oil Company.
Releasable	Authors:
	Ecova Corporation
	Addressee(s): Time Oil Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/8/1992</b> DOCID: 1279684		<b>Time Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader)</b> ng the Storage Terminal Project Review: ECSI Site No. 170 - Time Oil gure 1E: Site Plan and Sample Location Map attached)
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Michael Kortenhof / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 5/1/1992 DOCID: 1279686	Voluntary Clea	anup Section: Project Status and Issue Report - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Michael Kortenhof / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/26/1992 DOCID: 1279687	Letter respond	ling to the Project Review at the Northwest Terminal - Time Oil Company.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Michael Kortenhof / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Fred Proby / Time Oil Company
Date: 6/30/1992 DOCID: 1279709 Pages: 1	Monitoring We [Handwritten c	ell Report beginning 06/08/92 through 06/08/92 - Time Oil Company. content]
Releasable		Authors: EMCON
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/30/1992 DOCID: 1279710 Pages: 1	Monitoring We [Handwritten c	ell Report beginning 06/09/92 through 06/09/92 - Time Oil Company. content]
Releasable		Authors: EMCON
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/30/1992 DOCID: 1279711 Pages: 1	Monitoring We [Handwritten c	ell Report beginning 06/10/92 through 06/10/92 - Time Oil Company. content]
Releasable		Authors: EMCON
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/27/1993		Time Oil - Electronic Doc's (Ader) Itting the Preliminary Assessment / Data Evaluation (Vol. 1 and 2) and the
DOCID: 1279688	Proposed Rer	mediation Plan - Time Oil Company. (No attachments)
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kevin Murphy / Time Oil Company
		Addressee(s):
		David Zimmermann / PRC Corp.
Date: 3/18/1993 DOCID: 1279669		ng the Site Inspection Prioritization Level 2 Report - Time Oil Company. (HRS on Record attached)
Pages: 20 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		David Zimmermann / PRC Corp.
		Addressee(s):
		Monica Rolluda / EPA
Date: 3/19/1993 DOCID: 1279668 Pages: 11		Assessment Decision w/ attached Site Inspection Prioritization Level 2 Report - pany. [Handwritten content]
Releasable		Authors: Monica Rolluda / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/31/1993 DOCID: 1279689	Letter regardin Program.	ng the EPA's decision to not further investigate under the Federal Superfund
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors:
Releases		Monica Rolluda / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Time Oil Company

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.61 VOI. 1 UNION PACIFIC RR
Date: 10/1/1999 DOCID: 1187903	DEQ Site Assessment Program Strategy Recommendation: Union Pacific RR Albina Yard.
Pages: 15	Authors:
Releasable	Thomas Gainer / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s):

Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/8/1999</b> DOCID: 1187904 Pages: 20	Request for Per	<b>Union Pacific RR</b> rformance of Preliminary Assessment with Sampling: Albina Yard (voluntary strategy recommendation attached).
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Markworth / Union Pacific Railroad Co.
Date: 6/7/2000 DOCID: 1187905	Site maps show	ving sampling locations.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jnion Pacific Railroad Co.
<b>Date: 7/1/2000</b> DOCID: 1187906 Pages: 115	Final Preliminar Pacific RR Albir	ry Assessment and Expanded Preliminary Assessment Work Plan: Union na Yard.
Releasable		Authors: Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Dregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 11/1/2000 DOCID: 1187907	Final Expanded	Preliminary Assessment Data Report: Union Pacific RR Albina Yard.
Pages: 171 Releasable		Authors: Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Dregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/11/2001 DOCID: 1187908		er with Voluntary Agreement for Remedial Investigation and Source Control Scope of Work for Union Pacific RR Albina Yard.
Pages: 27 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Gary Honeyman / Union Pacific Railroad Co.
Date: 7/12/2001		nent Work Plan: Union Pacific RR Albina Yard.
DOCID: 1187909 Pages: 47 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Alan Carey / Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jnion Pacific Railroad Co.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/17/2002</b> DOCID: 1187910	11.3.61 Vol. 1 Pre-RI Assess	Union Pacific RR sment Report: Union Pacific RR Albina Yard.
Pages: 95		Authors:
Releasable		Alan Carey / Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc.
		Lance Peterson / Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Union Pacific Railroad Co.
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254967	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Union Pacific Railroad.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		I Evans / Union Pacific Railroad Co.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/27/1992 DOCID: 1187911 Pages: 20 Releasable	11.3.62 Vol. 1 Status Report	Trumball Asphalt Plant on Additional Groundwater Monitoring: Trumball Asphalt (incomplete).
		Authors: S & P Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Dave Crowle / Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.
Date: 6/22/1992 DOCID: 1187912	Preliminary As	sessment: Trumbull Asphalt Plant.
Pages: 174		Authors:
Releasable		Ross Simmons / Science & Engineering Analysis Corp. (SEACOR)
		Addressee(s):
		Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.
Date: 1/20/1993 DOCID: 1187913 Pages: 4	Notice that fur recommendati	ther action is required at the Trumball Asphalt Plant (7/9/92 strategy on attached).
Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Dave Crowle / Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.
Date: 4/27/1993 DOCID: 1187914	Status Report:	Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Trumball Asphalt (incomplete).
Pages: 11		Authors:
Releasable		S & P Industries, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Dave Crowle / Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.62 Vol. 1 Trumball Asphalt Plant

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.63 Vol. 1 U.S. Coast Guard	
DOCID: 1187916	Photo: Downstream End of Swan Island Lagoon - Facing Northwest at Flood Crest.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Unknown	
	Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 3/3/1999 DOCID: 1187917	Site Assessment Review Notice, U.S. Coast Guard Portland Station (incomplete).	
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): Chad Wendt / U. S. Coast Guard	
Date: 5/8/1999 DOCID: 1187918	Response to 3/3/99 Site Assessment Review Notice, U.S. Coast Guard Portland Station.	
Pages: 4 Releasable	Authors: David Stalters / U. S. Coast Guard	
	Addressee(s): Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit	
Date: 9/27/1999 DOCID: 1187919 Pages: 42	Request for Performance of Remedial Investigation: U.S. Coast Guard Portland Station (voluntary agreement, score sheet, and strategy recommendation attached).	
Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addressee(s): U. S. Coast Guard	
Date: 10/29/1999 DOCID: 1187920	Response to 9/27/99 Request for Performance of Remedial Investigation: U.S. Coast Guard Portland Station.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: F. Dutch / U. S. Coast Guard	
	Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 4/1/2000 DOCID: 1187921	Remedial Investigation Conceptual Work Plan: U.S. Coast Guard MSO/Group, Portland.	
Pages: 25 Releasable	Authors: URS Corporation	
	Addressee(s): U. S. Coast Guard	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/27/2000</b> DOCID: 1187922	11.3.63 Vol. 1 U.S. Coast Guard Transmittal letter for Remedial Investigation Conceptual Work Plan: U.S. Coast Guard MSO/Group, Portland (less attachment).
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: David Stalters / U. S. Coast Guard
	Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/13/2000 DOCID: 1187923	Transmittal letter reinitiation of a remedial investigation at the Portland U.S. Coast Guard Marine Safety Office (draft voluntary agreement attached).
Pages: 27 Releasable	Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): David Stalters / U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 8/8/2000 DOCID: 1187924 Pages: 1	Transmittal letter reproposed voluntary agreement for a remedial investigation at the Portland U.S. Coast Guard Marine Safety Office.
Releasable	Authors: J. Manik / U. S. Coast Guard
	Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/16/2000 DOCID: 1187925 Pages: 1	Letter transmitting a remedial investigation work plan and sampling and analysis plan for the MSO/Group Portland (less attachments).
Releasable	Authors: David Stalters / U. S. Coast Guard
	Addressee(s): Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1187926 Pages: 3	Notice of Potential Liability for the U.S. Coast Guard facility located at 6767 N. Basin, Portland.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Roy Clark / U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 2/1/2001 DOCID: 1187927	Final Remedial Investigation Report: U.S. Coast Guard MSO/Group, Portland.
Pages: 89 Releasable	Authors: URS Corporation
	Addressee(s): U. S. Coast Guard

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/7/2001</b> DOCID: 1187928	<b>11.3.63 Vol. 1</b> Request for in Station Site.	<b>U.S. Coast Guard</b> formation on Coast Guard plans with respect to investigation of the Portland
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): David Stalters / U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 5/14/2001 DOCID: 1187929 Pages: 1 Releasable		tting the Memorandum of Agreement between EPA, natural resource trustee Native American tribes for the Portland Harbor Site (incomplete - less
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Roy Clark / U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254968	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding U.S. Coast Guard.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Stalters / U. S. Coast Guard

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.64 Vol. 1	U.S.Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 1/15/2003		I Cleanup Site Information Database Site Summary Report - Details for Site ID
DOCID: 1187930	1641: Army C	orps of Engineers Portland Moorings.
Pages: 4		
Releasable		Authors:
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 5/13/2008 DOCID: 1251106	Letter regarding	ng the final response to the 104(e) submittal to EPA on June 15, 2008.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Kevin Brice / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s):
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/15/2008 DOCID: 1251107	11.3.64 Vol. 1 Letter regardir	<b>U.S.Army Corps of Engineers</b> ng 104(e) Extension Request for USACE.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		John Eft / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 5/16/2008 DOCID: 1251105	Letter regardir 169.	ng Source Control Work Plan for Shell Oil Products US Portland Terminal ECSI
Pages: 2		
Releasable		Authors: Matt McClincy / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Jeff Goold / Shell Oil Company

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.65 Vol. 1	Van Waters & Rogers, Inc./Univar
Date: 11/10/1996	Progress Re	port 50: Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.
DOCID: 1187933		
Pages: 29		Authors:
Releasable		George Sylvester / EMCON
		Addressee(s):
		Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.66 Vol. 1	Metro	
Date: 3/15/1989	Level II Env	ironmental	Site Assessment: St. Johns Riverfront Property.
DOCID: 1187935			
Pages: 71		Authors	s:
Releasable		Kent Ma	athiot / Sweet Edwards/Emcon, Inc.
		Addres	see(s):

Edward Allis / Grayco Resources, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/9/1996</b> DOCID: 1187936 Pages: 2	11.3.66 Vol. 1 Letter transm (less attachm	<b>Metro</b> itting Supplemental Environmental Site Assessment, St. Johns Riverfront Site ent).
Releasable		Authors: Craig Fanshier / EMCON
		Thomas Foster / EMCON
		Kent Mathiot / EMCON
		Addressee(s): Trust for Public Land
Date: 1/9/1996 DOCID: 1187937	Letter transm Property.	itting Supplemental Environmental Site Assessment, St. Johns Riverfront
Pages: 326 Releasable		Authors: EMCON
		Addressee(s): Trust for Public Land
Date: 5/22/1997 DOCID: 1187938	Letter regardi	ing purchase of the Willamette Cove property from the Trust for Public Land.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alison Kean Campbell / Metro-Portland
		Addressee(s): Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/23/1997 DOCID: 1187939	Email re a let	ter from Metro relating to Willamette Cove.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Paul Burnet / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/4/1997 DOCID: 1187940	Permission to	Rely on St. Johns Riverfront Property Report.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Craig Fanshier / EMCON
		Addressee(s): Alison Kean Campbell / Metro-Portland
Date: 1/29/1998 DOCID: 1187941 Pages: 16	DEQ Site Ass 12/2/98).	sessment Program Strategy Recommendation: Willamette Cove (revised
Releasable		Authors:
		Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Michael Resen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/3/2000</b> DOCID: 1187942	11.3.66 Vol. 1 Voluntary Agre	Metro eement for Remedial Investigation and Source Control Measures.
Pages: 29 Releasable		Authors: Gil Wistar / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Metro-Portland
Date: 11/8/2000 DOCID: 1187943	Existing Data/	Site History Report: Willamette Cove.
Pages: 224 Releasable		Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Richard Ernst / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/12/2000 DOCID: 1187944 Pages: 4	DEQ commen Cove.	ts on the Scoping Document and Existing Data/Site History Report: Willamette
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Joe Mollusky / Port of Portland
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1187946	Oversight Cos	t Projections, Remedial Investigation, Willamette Cove.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Joe Mollusky / Port of Portland
Date: 1/11/2001 DOCID: 1187947		DEQ comments on Existing Data/Site History Report and Remedial Scoping Document, Willamette Cove.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Herbert Clough / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Richard Ernst / Hart Crowser, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/1/2002 DOCID: 1187948	Response to D	DEQ comments on the Phase I Progress Report, Willamette Cove Site.
Pages: 13		Authors:
Releasable		Joe Mollusky / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.66 Vol. 1	Metro
Date: 1/16/2002 DOCID: 1187949 Pages: 3	Letter re 01/10 Cove Site.	0/02 response to DEQ comments on the Phase I Progress Report, Willamette
Releasable		Authors: Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Jim Desmond / Metro-Portland
		Joe Mollusky / Port of Portland
Date: 9/10/2007 DOCID: 1258849 Pages: 1		ng Amended Programmatic Sampling and Analysis Plan and Amended Quality Assurance Project Plan.
Releasable		Authors: Karen Tarnow / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s):
		Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environme
Date: 12/12/2007 DOCID: 1254839 Pages: 4	Letter regardi 2007, ECSI N	ng Willamette Cove Upland Facility, Quarterly Progress Report, July-September o. 2066.
Releasable		Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Ken Thiessen / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/15/2008 DOCID: 1254649 Pages: 2		ng Willamette Cove Upland Facility Quarterly Progress Report October through 07 ECSI No. 2066.
Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Ken Thiessen / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254945	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Metro Regional Government.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): April Olbrich / Metro Regional Government
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251014	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Metro Presort, Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Richard Barton / Metro Presort, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/10/2008 DOCID: 1251370 Pages: 1 Releasable	11.3.66 Vol. 1 Letter regardir 2008 ECSI No	Metro ag Willamette Cove Upland Facility, Quarterly Progress Report, January - March . 2066. Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Ken Thiessen / Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/9/2008 DOCID: 1251110 Pages: 2		ng 104(e) extension request for Metro's Willamette Cove Site coincident with d extension of time to respond.
Releasable		Authors: Alison Campbell / Metro
		Addressee(s): Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
Date: 5/16/2008 DOCID: 1251109 Pages: 3		ng DEQ response to requested modification of Removal Action Workplan for the ve Upland Facility, Ash Creek Associates, Inc., September 2007.
Releasable		Authors: Ken Thiessen / Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Foxwell / Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
Date: 6/3/2008 DOCID: 1251108	News relaase:	DEQ to Oversee Soil Removal at Willamette Cove.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/1/1996 DOCID: 1187951	11.3.67 Vol. 1 Willbridge Fa	<b>Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's in V.3 Ader)</b> cilities Riverfront Interim Action Work Plan.
Pages: 16 Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Shell Oil Company
		GATY Terminals Corp

GATX Terminals Corp. Chevron Corp. UNOCAL

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/1/1996</b> DOCID: 1187952 Pages: 13		Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's in V.3 Ader) orm Sewer Investigation Work Plan: Willbridge Facilities Riverfront Interim
Releasable		Authors: CH2M Hill, Inc.
	S	Addressee(s): Shell Oil Company/GATX
		Chevron Corp. JNOCAL
Date: 6/11/1997 DOCID: 1187953	Interim Action V	Nork Plan: Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 27 Releasable		Authors: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
	C	Addressee(s): Chevron Products Company
		Shell Oil Company/GATX Fosco
Date: 10/31/1997 DOCID: 1187954 Pages: 3	Finalization of E Facility.	Barrier Design Report: Doane Ave. 60-Inch Storm Sewer Line, Willbridge
Releasable		Authors: Lance Geselbracht / Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
	ł	Kevin Freeman / Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Iill Kiernan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/10/2000 DOCID: 1187955	Remedial Inves	stigation Work Plan: Willbridge Facility (well logs only).
Pages: 41 Releasable		Authors: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
	C	Dregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 12/1/2000 DOCID: 1187956		Investigation Report; Willbridge Facility.
Pages: 213 Releasable		Authors: KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Dregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/8/2002 DOCID: 1187957 Pages: 12	DEQ comments (incomplete).	s on the Draft Remedial Investigation Report; Willbridge Bulk Fuels Facility
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Kelly Kline / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/20/2002</b> DOCID: 1187958	11.3.67 Vol. 1 Proposed Sch Group.	Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's in V.3 Ader) redule for Revising the Remedial Investigation Report, Willbridge Terminals
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Kelly Kline / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		R. Scott Miller / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jill Kiernan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/23/2002 DOCID: 1187959	Revised 60-in	ch Storm Sewer Interim Remedial Action Report, Tosco Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 221 Releasable		Authors: Nathan Hemphill / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Kelly Kline / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Martin Cramer / Phillips Petroleum Co.
		Gerald O'Regan / Chevron Products Company
Date: 8/15/2002 DOCID: 1187960	Response to c	comments on the Willbridge Terminal Group Remedial Investigation Report.
Pages: 18 Releasable		Authors: Kelly Kline / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		R. Scott Miller / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jill Kiernan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/26/2002</b> DOCID: 1187962 Pages: 1		Willbridge Terminal rm for the Final 2002 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the minal (less attachment).
Releasable		Authors: R. Scott Miller / KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jill Kiernan / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 9/26/2002 DOCID: 1187963		Groundwater Monitoring Report (October 2001 Through March 2002) for the k Fuel Facilities.

Authors: KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

Pages: 146

Releasable

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/15/2003 DOCID: 1187964 Pages: 136 Releasable	<b>11.3.67 Vol. 2</b> Willbridge Terminal Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report (April 2002 Through September 2002) for the Willbridge Bulk Fuel Facilities.			
	Authors: KHM Environmental Management, Inc.			
	Addressee(s): Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality			
<b>Date: 3/31/2003</b> DOCID: 1187965 Pages: 1	Letter transmitting the Revised 60-Inch Storm Sewer Interim Remedial Actions Reportfor Tosco Willbridge Terminal, and a Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Willbridge Bulk Fuel Facilities (less attachments).			
Releasable	Authors: Lori Miller / Unknown			
	Addressee(s): Walt Burt / Groundwater Solutions Inc.			
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> Date: 1/1/0111 DOCID: 1279727	<b>11.3.67 Vol. 3 Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's Ader)</b> Map: Aerial Views of Standard Oil Wharf and Terminal - Willbridge Terminal.			
Pages: 4 Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown			
Kolododio	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown			
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279744	Map (topographic): Union Oil Company - Willbridge Terminal.			
Pages: 5 Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown			
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown			
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279754 Pages: 6	Maps and Drawings of the Distribution Center, Known Spill Sites, and Monitoring - Willbridge Terminal.			
Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown			
	Addressee(s):			

Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/21/1962</b> DOCID: 1279720		Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's Ader) regarding the IW - Petroleum Wastes - Willbridge Terminal. (Attachment A3 top of the document) [Marginalia]
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: D. Benson / Oregon Board of Health
		Addressee(s): E. Weathersbee / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali
Date: 2/20/1974 DOCID: 1279743	Collection of fo	orms regarding the sewer system.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/28/1975 DOCID: 1279753	Collection (Att Terminal.	achment A2) of Investigation and Monitoring Inspection Reports - Willbridge
Pages: 61 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/22/1977 DOCID: 1279752	Collection (Att	achment A1) of Oil Spill / Discharge Reports - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 63 Releasable		Authors: Various
		Addressee(s): Various
Date: 6/2/1981 DOCID: 1279750	Report (Attach	nment C): Analysis of Separator Sludge - Willbridge Terminal. [Content missing]
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Kingsley Drake / Pittsburgh Testing Laboratory
		Addressee(s): Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
Date: 2/1/1982 DOCID: 1279739 Pages: 1		rdous Waste Manifest: Waste Chromic Acid Solution, Waste Liquid, Material not Ilbridge Terminal.
Releasable		Authors: Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/1/1982</b> DOCID: 1279742	<b>11.3.67 Vol. 3</b> Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's Ader)Map: Storm Sewer System - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 2/24/1983 DOCID: 1279719	File Review Checklist - Willbridge Terminal. (Attached: Map of Portland)
Pages: 4 Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/10/1984 DOCID: 1279749 Pages: 51	Collection of reports (Attachment D2) regarding Oil and Hazardous Substances Spills - Willbridge Terminal.
Releasable	Authors: Various
	Addressee(s): Various
Date: 11/27/1984 DOCID: 1279721 Pages: 6	Memo (interoffice) regarding the Groundwater Sampling - Willbridge Terminal. (Attached: Map, Request for Analysis, and Laboratory Data Sheet) [Handwritten content]
Releasable	Authors: Mark Ronayne / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
	Addressee(s): Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
Date: 1/4/1985 DOCID: 1279728	Distribution Center Tankage Report S-367 - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 3 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/11/1985 DOCID: 1279751 Pages: 2	List (Attachment D1) containing the date, product spilled, % amount recovered, fine, and comments at the distribution terminal Willbridge Terminal. (Attached: Petroleum Product Spill Incidents)
Releasable	Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/21/1985</b> DOCID: 1279722 Pages: 73	Memo (interoffi	<b>Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's Ader)</b> ce) regarding the HW-3012 Superfund Site Investigation - Willbridge Terminal. vings, assessments, inspection reports, etc.) [Handwritten content]
Releasable		Authors: Gregory Baesler / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Alan Goodman / EPA
Date: 6/20/1985 DOCID: 1279715	Collection of do	ocuments regarding the Preliminary Site Assessment - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 266 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/31/1985 DOCID: 1279741 Pages: 1	Uniform Hazard Willbridge Term	dous Waste Manifest: Individual canisters in each drum packed in absorbent - ninal.
Releasable		Authors: Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/9/1986 DOCID: 1279740	Uniform Hazard Willbridge Term	dous Waste Manifest: Waste Solid and Flammable/Poisonous liquid - ninal.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/12/1986 DOCID: 1279745	Collection of W Terminal.	aste Water, Air Contaminant, and NPDES General Permits - Willbridge
Pages: 35 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/29/1989 DOCID: 1279747	Collection of Sp	bill Reports and related correspondence - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 25		Authors:
Releasable		Various
		Addressee(s):
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/arious

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/14/1990</b> DOCID: 1279738	11.3.67 Vol. 3 Uniform Hazar	Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's Ader) rdous Waste Manifest: Cargo Tank Waste Bottoms - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Various
Date: 2/13/1991 DOCID: 1279737 Pages: 2		ocuments regarding Hazardous Waste: CP-60227 Corrosive Material, Mercury Corrosive Liquid - Willbridge Terminal.
Releasable		Authors: Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Chemical Processors, Inc.
Date: 3/11/1991 DOCID: 1279736 Pages: 9	Collection of d - Willbridge Te	ocuments regarding Hazardous Waste: RQ Benzene Lot #D0321 HM with Coal erminal.
Releasable		Authors: Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Various
Date: 7/16/1991 DOCID: 1279735 Pages: 8		ocuments regarding Hazardous Waste: Tank Bottom Waste, Reconditioner enance Paint Waste, and Waste Wash Pit/Drain Sludge - Willbridge Terminal.
Releasable		Authors: Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s): Various
Date: 2/13/1992 DOCID: 1279734 Pages: 9	Collection of d Terminal.	ocuments regarding Hazardous Waste: Lab Pack C-1 through 4 - Willbridge
Releasable		Authors: Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Various
Date: 4/22/1992 DOCID: 1279748	Collection of re	eports regarding Groundwater and Soil Remediation - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 91 Releasable		Authors: Various
		Addressee(s): Chevron U. S. A., Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/26/1992	<b>11.3.67 Vol. 3</b> Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's Ader) Application to Dispose of Special Wastes: Dirt, debris, and sludge generated from cleaning
DOCID: 1279733 Pages: 7	out storm and process water drainage sumps - Willbridge Terminal. (Attached: letter responding to Sump Wastes)
Releasable	Authors:
	Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.
Date: 8/4/1992 DOCID: 1279746 Pages: 7	ODEQ Memos:Distribution Terminal #25, PAs / CRL Listing of ECSI Sites, and Site Visit for Preliminary Assessment - Willbridge Terminal.
Releasable	Authors: Various
	Addressee(s):
	Various
Date: 12/11/1992 DOCID: 1279732	Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest for Solvent from Port Cleaners - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 1	Authors:
Releasable	J. Corier / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/20/1992 DOCID: 1279731	Collection of documents regarding Hazardous Waste: Sludge from Oil / Water Separator - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 5 Releasable	Authors:
Releasable	Kenneth Harle / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/1/1993 DOCID: 1279729	Distribution Center Tankage Report S-367 - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 4	Authors:
Releasable	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/6/1993 DOCID: 1279725	Field Notebook No. 311 - Willbridge Terminal.
Pages: 3	Authors:
Releasable	Ben Farrell / PRC Environmental Management, Inc.
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/6/1993 DOCID: 1279730	<b>11.3.67 Vol. 3</b> Willbridge Terminal (Electronic Doc's Ader) Collection of documents regarding Hazardous Waste: WPI BB8200 - Willbridge Termin		
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 1/8/1993 DOCID: 1279726 Pages: 2	Letter regardir Terminal.	ng supplementary information as requested during the site visit - Willbridge	
Releasable		Authors: Kenneth Harle / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Ben Farrell / PRC Environmental Management, Inc.	
Date: 2/5/1993 DOCID: 1279718	PREscore 1.0	- HRS Documentation Record - Willbridge Terminal.	
Pages: 11 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 2/8/1993 DOCID: 1279717	CERCLA/NPL	- Eligibility Checklist - Willbridge Terminal.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 3/2/1993 DOCID: 1279716 Pages: 11		e Assessment Decision - Willbridge Terminal. (Attachments: Correspondence ection Prioritization Level 2 Report) [Handwritten content]	
Releasable		Authors: Monica Rolluda / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 3/2/1993 DOCID: 1279723	Letter respond	ding to SIP Level 2 - Willbridge Terminal.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Monica Rolluda / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Ben Farrell / PRC Environmental Management, Inc.	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/22/1996</b> DOCID: 1188591 Pages: 37	11.3.70 Vol. 1 Environmental	Premier Edible Oils Site Assessment (Phase I): Premier Edible Oils Refinery. Authors:
Releasable		John Hooker / Hanson Engineers, Inc.
		Bernard Valkamp / Hanson Engineers, Inc.
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Richard Galloway / Quincy Soybean Co. C+T Oils
Date: 9/1/1998 DOCID: 1188634	Focused Site	Characterization for 104000 N. Burgard Way.
Pages: 44 Releasable		Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 9/13/2000 DOCID: 1188592	Response to D	DEQ request for information on the Premier Edible Oils site.
Pages: 34 Releasable		Authors: Bill Cobb / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Dan Skerritt / Alter Wynne, LLP.
Date: 12/19/2000 DOCID: 1188593	File Review M	emorandum: Former Premier Edible Oils/Schnitzer Burgard Industrial Park Site.
Pages: 12 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 12/29/2000 DOCID: 1188594 Pages: 2	DEQ determin Oils site.	ation that a remedial investigation is necessary for the former Premier Edible
Releasable		Authors: Michael Rosen / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 3/29/2001 DOCID: 1188596 Pages: 4	DEQ commen Premier Edible	ts on the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Scope of Work for the former e Oils site.
Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/19/2001 DOCID: 1188595 Pages: 32 Releasable	pipeline spill,	Premier Edible Oils DEQ request for additional information American Metallic Corp., the 1973 and the proposed correlation between previous soil sampling in the North Tank sampling proposed in Premier Edible Oils Scope of Work. Authors: Bill Cobb / Bridgewater Group, Inc. Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/8/2001 DOCID: 1188597 Pages: 3	Comments or Edible Oils sit	n Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Scope of Work for the former Premier e.
Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Tom Zelenka / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 5/21/2001 DOCID: 1188598 Pages: 2	Letter re Schr Co.	nitzer Investment Corp./Premier Edible Oils site access agreement with Time Oil
Releasable		Authors: James Brown / James C. Brown & Associates
		Addressee(s): Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Date: 6/15/2001 DOCID: 1188603 Pages: 1	Letter re Schr Co.	nitzer Investment Corp./Premier Edible Oils site access agreement with Time Oil
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): James Brown / James C. Brown & Associates
Date: 8/1/2001 DOCID: 1188599	Email re Prem	nier Edible Oils aquifer testing.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Bill Cobb / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
Date: 9/4/2001 DOCID: 1188600	Letter re aquif	fer characterization scope of work for the Premier Edible oils site.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Bill Cobb / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/7/2001 DOCID: 1188601	11.3.70 Vol. 1 Preliminary R	<b>Premier Edible Oils</b> esults - Remedial Investigation - Premier Edible Oils Site.
Pages: 80 Releasable		Authors: Bill Cobb / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 4/18/2002 DOCID: 1188602	Results - Geo	probe Investigation - Time Oil/Bell Terminal, Western Area.
Pages: 36 Releasable		Authors: Bill Cobb / Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Alicia Voss / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 6/1/2002 DOCID: 1188604 Pages: 4	Selected page Edible Oils.	es from a sampling and analysis plan or health and safety plan for Premier
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Stoel Rives.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Dexter Martin / Stoel Rives
	44 2 74 Vol 4	Portland Container Panair
SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/10/1999 DOCID: 1188605	11.3.71 Vol. 1 Response to	Portland Container Repair request for information on the Portland Container Repair site.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Robert McClane / Portland Container Repair Corp.
		Addressee(s): Steven Fortuna / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit

Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251299	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Portland Container Repair Corporation.
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

Andrew Millican / Portland Container Repair Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251300	<b>11.3.71 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>Portland Container Repair</b> ation request mail receipt regarding Portland Container Repair Corporation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Barton Bobbitt / Portland Container Repair Corp.
SUB-HEAD:	11.3.74 Vol. 1	Portland Shipyard (Cascade General)
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1188624 Pages: 12	Fourth Quarte	r Groundwater Sampling Results and Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations ad Figure 3 from an unidentified report).
Releasable		Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/27/1993 DOCID: 1188625	Letter re heati	ng oil tank release at P.O.P Ship Repair Yard.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Michael Zollitsch / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Russ Korvola / Port of Portland
Date: 3/26/1999 DOCID: 1188626	File Review M	emo: Port of Portland Swan Island Repair Yard.
Pages: 61 Releasable		Authors: Jim Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 1/28/2000 DOCID: 1188627	Remedial Inve	estigation/Feasibility Study Work Plan for the Portland Shipyard.
Pages: 861 Releasable		Authors: Hahn and Associates, Inc.
		Striplin Environmental Associates
		Bridgewater Group, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/15/2000</b> DOCID: 1188628 Pages: 6	11.3.74 Vol. 1 POPS (Port of	Portland Shipyard (Cascade General) Portland Shipyard) Reports & Correspondence Summary. Authors:
Releasable		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): File
Date: 11/22/2000 DOCID: 1188629 Pages: 3	Comments on Shipyard.	Revised Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Work Plan, Portland
Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Joe Mollusky / Port of Portland
Date: 12/21/2000 DOCID: 1188630	Response to c Portland Shipy	comments on Revised Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Work Plan, /ard.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Joe Mollusky / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 3/2/2001 DOCID: 1188631	Recommenda	tion for Evaluation of Dredged Materials Place at End of Swan Lake Lagoon.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Joe Mollusky / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 11/7/2001 DOCID: 1188632	Response to 9 Shipyard site.	0/17/01 DEQ comments on the Phase 1B Work Plan Addendum for the Portland
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Jamey Tielens / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qua
Date: 11/26/2001 DOCID: 1188633	Letter approvi	ng the Phase 1B Work Plan Addendum for the Portland Shipyard site.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: James Anderson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Jamey Tielens / Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1254473	<b>11.3.74 Vol. 1</b> Portland Shipyard (Cascade General) Report regarding Final Storm Water Catch Basin Sampling Work Plan for Portland Shipyard, Portland, Oregon.		
Pages: 210 Releasable	Authors: ERM-North	nwest, Inc.	
	Addresse unknown u	<b>e(s):</b> nknown / Vigor Industrial LLC	
Date: 9/1/2007 DOCID: 1254474	CD regarding Final Storm Portland, Oregon.	Water Catch Basin Sampling Work Plan for Portland Shipyard,	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: ERM-North	nwest, Inc.	
	Addresse unknown u	e(s): nknown / Vigor Industrial LLC	
Date: 9/26/2007 DOCID: 1258818 Pages: 2	Letter regarding Swan Isl September 15, 07 ECSI N	and Upland Facility Quarterly Progress Report - June 16 through Io. 271.	
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Nicole LaF	ranchise / Port of Portland	
	Addresse Jennifer Su	e(s): itter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 9/26/2007 DOCID: 1258819 Pages: 17	Letter regarding Swan Isl Sampling Results ECSI N	and Upland Facility, Operable Unit 2 Supplemental Groundwater o. 271 (attachment).	
Releasable	Authors: Nicole LaF	ranchise / Port of Portland	
	Addresse Jennifer St	e(s): itter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
Date: 10/26/2007 DOCID: 1238139 Pages: 277	Less DEQ's July 19, 2007	cision (SCD) for Operable Unit 3 (OU3) at the Portland Shipyard SCD Memo Supporting Environmental Reports. Included is a 2007 With Supporting Documentation.	
Releasable	Authors: James And	derson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
	Addresse Eric Blisch		
	Chip Hump Kristine Ko	hrey / EPA ch / EPA	
<b>Date: 11/15/2007</b> DOCID: 1254455 Pages: 23 Releasable		and Upland Facility Remedial Investigation, Letter Report for Former ampling Results Addendum ECSI No. 271 (attachment).	
	Authors: Nicole LaF	ranchise / Port of Portland	
	Addresse Jennifer St	e(s): itter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
0/0000			

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/13/2007</b> DOCID: 1254840 Pages: 2		<b>Portland Shipyard (Cascade General)</b> ng Swan Island Upland Facility, Quarterly Progress Report, December 15, 2007, ECSI No. 271.
Releasable		Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254914	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Cascade General, Inc. (Portland Shipyard).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Frank Foti / Cascade General, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251301	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Shipyard Commerce Center LLC.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Frank Foti / Shipyard Commerce Center LLC
Date: 2/13/2008 DOCID: 1279294 Pages: 22		ng Outfalls, Swan Island Upland Facility - Operable Unit 2 - Outfall ice. (Attachments)
Releasable		Authors: Michael Pickering / Ash Creek Associates, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
Date: 3/17/2008 DOCID: 1279280	Quarterly Proc Facility.	gress Report - 12/16/07 through 03/15/08. ECSI No. 271. Swan Island Upland
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 3/18/2008 DOCID: 1279281	Letter regardir	ng the Outfalls, Swan Island Upland Facility - Operable Unit 2. ECSI No. 271
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1279303 Pages: 118		<b>Portland Shipyard (Cascade General)</b> ing the 2007 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Results - Swan Is dial Investigation. [Handwritten content]	land Upland
Releasable		Authors: Bridgewater Group, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): Port of Portland	
Date: 4/10/2008 DOCID: 1251374		ng submittal of the 2007 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Result d Upland Facility.	ts for the Swan
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland	
Date: 4/29/2008 DOCID: 1251375	Letter regardir Island Upland	ng further clarifications on the outfall evaluation for Operable Ur Facility.	nit 2 of the Swan
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Nicole LaFranchise / Port of Portland	
<b>Date: 5/5/2008</b> DOCID: 1251111 Pages: 3	Letter regardir Shipyard, date	ng Review of Catch Basin Sediment Sampling Summary Reported 3/08.	t, Portland
Releasable		Authors: Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Se	rvices
		Addressee(s): Jennifer Sutter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
SUB-HEAD:	11.3.74 Vol. 2	Portland Shipyard (Cascade General) (Electronic Docs Ad	er)
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/3/1991</b> DOCID: 1223939 Pages: 60	<b>11.3.75 Vol. 1</b> Report of Find Oregon.	Carson Oil Company ings, Level 1 Environmental Site Assessment, Carson Oil Com	pany, Portland
Releasable		Authors: Century West Engineering	
		Addressee(s): U. S. Bank	
8/18/2008	U.S	. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page 11-376

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251024 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.75 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Carson Oil Company ation request mail receipt regarding Carson Oil Truck Shop. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Sandra Gaylord / Carson Oil Truck Shop
SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254961 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.76 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Siltronic Corporation ation request mail receipt regarding Siltronic Corporation. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Neil Nelson / Siltronic Corporation
Date: 1/18/2008 DOCID: 1254962 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform Corporation).	ation request mail receipt regarding MN Service Corporation (Siltronic <b>Authors:</b> Kristine Koch / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Siltronic Corporation
<b>Date: 2/14/2008</b> DOCID: 1254663 Pages: 12 Releasable	Letter regardir Oregon, ECSI	ng response to Focused Feasibiltiy Study, Siltronic Corporation , Portland, No. 183. Authors: Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Tom McCue / Siltronic Corporation
Date: 3/6/2008 DOCID: 1279293 Pages: 15 Releasable		ng the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Comments on Siltronic FFS poration. ECSI #183. (Attachments) Authors: James G.D. Peale / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. Addressee(s): Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.76 Vol. 1	Siltronic Corporation
Date: 5/15/2008	Letter regardi	ng DEQ comments on Siltronic FFS- Site-Specific Analysis of Iron, ECSI 183.
Pages: 14		Authors:
Releasable		James Maul / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		Dana Bayuk / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.77 Vol. 1 Container Management Services, LLC

 Date: 3/21/2008
 Letter regarding the Review of Stormwater Assessment Workplan - Container Management

 DOCID: 1279286
 Services, LLC.

 Pages: 4
 Authors:

 Releasable
 Linda Scheffler / City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services

 Addressee(s):

Jim Orr / Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.78 Vol. 1	Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader)
Date: 1/1/0111 DOCID: 1279786	Letter regardir	ng the Response to Dave Bergers Draft Plan of Study (Phase 2) - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Robert Stamnes / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Al Goodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279773	Form: Potentia [Handwritten c	al Hazardous Waste Site - Identification and Preliminary Assessment. content]
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279774	Form: Potentia	al Hazardous Waste Site - Tentative Disposition. [Handwritten content]
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279777 Pages: 2	11.3.78 Vol. 1 Form: Potentia content]	<b>Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader)</b> al Hazardous Waste Site - Tentative Disposition (Correction). [Handwritten
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279778	Handwritten n Lake.	otes from a meeting with John Barker regarding the First Inspection - Doane
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279779	Handwritten n photographs)	otes regarding Doane Lake Area - Doane Lake. (Attached: Topographic
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279780	Form: Invento	ry of Possible Sources of Hazardous Waste - Doane Lake. [Handwritten]
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279781		otes regarding the photo interpretation, company analysis, and hydrologic stigation - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279782	Handwritten n	otes regarding the Giles Lake Area - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279783 Pages: 1	11.3.78 Vol. 1 Handwritten n	Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader) otes regarding the samples extracted from soil - Doane Lake. Authors:
Releasable		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279784	Handwritten n	otes regarding the photo interpretation - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279785	Handwritten n	otes regarding the Rhodin Spill and Sampling - Doane Lake.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279787 Pages: 4	Meeting minut [Handwritten]	tes with Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) - Doane Lake.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279788	Handwritten n	otes - Doane Lake.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
	<u> </u>	
Date: No Date on DOCID: 1279789	Biographical I	nformation on Company: Chipman Division of Rhodia, Inc Doane Lake.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/14/1976 DOCID: 1279790	Letter respond	ding to the analysis of wastes - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Lloyd Andrews / Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/22/1976 DOCID: 1279791		Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader) pection - Rhodia Chemical - Doane Lake. [Marginalia]
Pages: 11		Authors:
Releasable	l	Larry Sims / EPA
	ſ	Dennis Stefani / EPA
Date: 8/20/1979 DOCID: 1279792 Pages: 3	Form: Inventory Doane Lake Are	of Possible Sources of Hazardous Waste - Doane Lake. (Attached: Map of ea)
Releasable		Authors:
	ι	Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
	l	Addressee(s):
	l	Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/29/1979 DOCID: 1279793	Letter regarding	the Request for Aerial Photography Prints - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1	1	Authors:
Releasable	(	Gary O'Neal / EPA
	ŀ	Addressee(s):
	ι	Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 11/16/1979 DOCID: 1279775 Pages: 3		the Inspections of Hazardous Wastes Sites. (Attached: Map/drawing of the ea) [Handwritten content]
Releasable		Authors:
		John Vlastelicia / EPA
	/	Alan Goodman / EPA
	l l	Addressee(s):
	F	ile
Date: 11/29/1979 DOCID: 1279776	Form: Potential	Hazardous Waste Site Log. [Handwritten content]
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable	ι	Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
	ľ	Addressee(s):
	ι	Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 12/7/1979 DOCID: 1279794	Table: Doane L	ake Waste Disposal - Doane Lake. (Attached: Fig. 1 and Lab Data)
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable	ι	Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s):
	l	Jnknown Unknown / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/1/1980</b> DOCID: 1279795 Pages: 9		<b>Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader)</b> nmary: Solid Waste Research Strategy - Doane Lake. (Attached: ct, Statement of Work and Exhibit A)
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 1/3/1980 DOCID: 1279796	Letter regardir Technical Ser	ng the EMSL-LV Technical Services Report - Doane Lake. (Attached: vice Report)
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Payne / EPA
		Addressee(s): Gary O'Neal / EPA
Date: 2/8/1980 DOCID: 1279797	Memo (interof	fice) regarding the Abandoned Site Survey Phase 1 - Doane Lake.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Fred Bromfeld / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Richard Reiter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/8/1980 DOCID: 1279798 Pages: 8		fice) regarding the Abandoned Site Search: File HW 9.50 - Doane Lake. o data and drawing)
Releasable		Authors: Fred Bromfeld / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 5/7/1980 DOCID: 1279799 Pages: 2		ous Waste Sites - Evaluation of Section 311 Cleanup Requirements - Doane vritten content]
Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/16/1980 DOCID: 1279800 Pages: 5		ng the analytical data from recent Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) ane Lake. (Attached: Lab data and Special Survey Data Sheet)
Releasable		Authors: Al Goodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): John Barich / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/21/1980 DOCID: 1279801	11.3.78 Vol. 1 Handwritten n	<b>Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader)</b> otes recording a visit to Rhodia in August - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 5/22/1980 DOCID: 1279802 Pages: 4		ng the 04/24/80 UHWSP meeting between EPA and the Department of I Quality (DEQ) - Doane Lake.
Releasable		Authors: Robert Stamnes / EPA
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 6/10/1980 DOCID: 1279803	Handwritten n	otes regarding the Maps on Sampling Points - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 9/30/1980 DOCID: 1279804	Handwritten n	otes regarding a site visit where samples of sludge were taken - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 10/2/1980 DOCID: 1279805	Letter regardir	ng the Summary of Additional Sampling collected on 09/30/80 - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Dave Berger / EPA
		Addressee(s): Al Goodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 10/28/1980 DOCID: 1279806 Pages: 7		documents regarding Doane Lake including a background excerpt from DEQ, raste disposal, figure 1, and inventory estimates - Doane Lake.
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Stamnes / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/30/1980 DOCID: 1279807	11.3.78 Vol. 1 Letter regardin	<b>Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader)</b> ng the recently taken site negatives - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Dave Berger / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Stamnes / EPA
Date: 11/14/1980 DOCID: 1279808 Pages: 13	Letter regardin Form and pho	ng the Signature Authorization - 40 CFR-122.6(b) - Doane Lake. (Attached: otos)
Releasable		Authors: Robert Custer / Pennwalt Corp.
		Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 12/11/1980 DOCID: 1279809	Letter regardi Draft) [Margir	ng the Phase 2 Study Plan - Doane Lake. (Attached: Plan of Study Outline nalia]
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Alan Goodman / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Stamnes / EPA
Date: 12/18/1980 DOCID: 1279810 Pages: 2	Routing and T content]	ransmittal Slip regarding R&D Contact Status - Doane Lake. [Handwritten
Releasable		Authors: Tobias Hegdahl / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 3/3/1981 DOCID: 1279811	Letter regarding	ng Chemical Photographs - Doane Lake. [Marginalia]
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Al Goodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Robert Stamnes / EPA
Date: 3/13/1981 DOCID: 1279812 Pages: 1	Record of Cor content]	mmunication regarding the Site Update for 000 - Doane Lake. [Handwritten
Releasable		Authors: Robert Stamnes / EPA
		Addressee(s): Al Goodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/27/1981 DOCID: 1279813	<b>11.3.78 Vol. 1Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader)</b> Letter regarding the Groundwater Monitoring Plan - Doane Lake.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Fred Wolf / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Stamnes / EPA
Date: 3/31/1981 DOCID: 1279814	Form: Hazardou	is Waste Site Project Status - Doane Lake.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Inknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 4/3/1981 DOCID: 1279815	Letter respondir	ng to the Rhone-Poulenc File No. 74995 - Doane Lake.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Stephen Carter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Thone-Poulenc, Inc.
Date: 4/13/1981 DOCID: 1279816 Pages: 9		es regarding a meeting with the Department of Environmental Quality - Doane d: Business cards)
Releasable	-	Authors: Jnknown Unknown / Unknown
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Inknown Unknown / Unknown
Date: 6/25/1981 DOCID: 1279817		ng to the HW-Globe Battery ORD 010746402 - Doane Lake. (Attached: nunication regarding ISS Inspections) [Marginalia]
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Gregory Baesler / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): cobert Stuart / Globe Battery, Inc.
Date: 8/18/1981 DOCID: 1279818	Letter regarding	the Groundwater Monitoring Program - Doane Lake.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Dwight Hardin / Dames & Moore
		Addressee(s): Sus Garza / Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/20/1981</b> DOCID: 1279819 Pages: 1	11.3.78 Vol. 1 Letter regardir enclosures)	Letter regarding the attempt to sample wells that did not go as planned - Doane Lake. (No			
Releasable		Authors: Gus Garza / Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.			
		Addressee(s): Stephen Carter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit			
<b>Date: 10/9/1981</b> DOCID: 1279820 Pages: 6	Letter regardir draft correspo	ng the Hazardous Waste Disposal Site - Doane Lake. (Attached: Drawings and ndence)			
Releasable		Authors: Fred Wolf / EPA			
		Addressee(s): Bill Schmidt / EPA			
Date: 10/16/1981 DOCID: 1279821	Memo regardi	ng the Study Area - Doane Lake. (No enclosures)			
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown Unknown / Unknown			
		Addressee(s): Robert Stamnes / EPA			
Date: 10/21/1981 DOCID: 1279822	Record of Cor	nmunication regarding Exposure to Chemicals - Doane Lake.			
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Barker / Public Utility Commission of Oregon			
		Addressee(s): Michael Watson / EPA			
<b>Date: 11/12/1981</b> DOCID: 1279823 Pages: 1		ng Work Request No. ES-82-003 - TTD for Quality Assurance of Oregon's Ranking - Doane Lake. [Handwritten content]			
Releasable		Authors: John Barich / EPA			
		Addressee(s): John Schmidt / Unknown			
<b>Date: 11/18/1981</b> DOCID: 1279824 Pages: 1	Record of Cor Lake.	nmunication regarding the discussion about Groundwater Investigation - Doane			
Releasable		Authors: Robert Stamnes / EPA			
		Addressee(s): File			

SUB-HEAD: Date: 11/19/1981 DOCID: 1279825	<b>11.3.78 Vol. 1 Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader)</b> Record of Communication regarding the Monitoring Program - Doane Lake.		
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		Robert Stamnes / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Al Goodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Fred Wolf / EPA	
Date: 2/3/1982 DOCID: 1279826	Letter regardir	ng the Mitre Model Worksheets - Doane Lake. (No enclosures) [Marginalia]	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jacqueline Betz / Ecology & Environment, Inc.	
		Addressee(s): John Osborne / EPA	
Date: 4/8/1982 DOCID: 1279827	Letter respond	ding to HW 1.15 - Doane Lake. (Attachment) [Marginalia]	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Richard Reiter / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Kenneth Feigner / EPA	
Date: 5/13/1983 DOCID: 1279828	Form: File Rev	view Checklist - Doane Lake. [Handwritten content]	
Pages: 3 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
		Addressee(s):	
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown	
Date: 8/2/1983 DOCID: 1279829	Letter regardir	ng the Proposed Addition to ERRIS - Doane Lake. (Attached: 3 Maps)	
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Alan Goodman / EPA	
		Addressee(s): John Barich / EPA	
Date: 8/19/1983 DOCID: 1279830 Pages: 3	Memo (2-Way) regarding the Area Field Study - Doane Lake. (Attached: Memo and handwritten notes) [Handwritten content]		
Releasable		Authors: John Osborn / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		John Barich / EPA	
		James Everts / EPA	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/4/1986 DOCID: 1279831	11.3.78 Vol. 1 Letter regardir	<b>Doane Lake (Electronic Documents from Ader)</b> ng the proposal to draft an agreement relating to the area - Doane Lake.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Charles Findley / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Michael Downs / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit	
		Michael Downs / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit	
Date: 4/1/1986 DOCID: 1279832 Pages: 3		regarding the meeting between the EPA and the State of Oregon about the eanup - Doane Lake.	
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Storm / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Patricia Storm / EPA	
		James Everts / EPA	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA	
		Al Goodman / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Janet Gillaspie / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Neil Mullane / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Larry Patterson / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Qualit	
<b>Date: 5/28/1993</b> DOCID: 1279834 Pages: 6	Letter regarding the Lake Study - Doane Lake. (Attached: Cleanup Report ar Correspondence) [Highlighted content]		
Releasable		Authors:	
		Thomas Miller / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s):	
		Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne Hewitt Dodson & Skerritt	
Date: 8/20/1994 DOCID: 1279835	Report: Enviro Transmittal Mo	onmental Cleanup Site Information / Site Summary - Doane Lake. (Attached: emo)	
Pages: 32 Releasable		Authors:	
Releasable		John Meyer / EPA	
		Addressee(s): File	
Date: 2/16/1995	Form: Remed [Handwritten d	al Site Assessment Decision - Doane Lake. (Attached: Memo and map) content]	
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors:	
REIEASADIE		John Meyer / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Unknown Unknown / Unknown	

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.79 Vol. 1 12005 Burgard Equities LLC

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.80 Vol. 1 528 Investors LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.81 Vol. 1	Advanced American Construction Properties LLC
Date: 2/27/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Advanced M & D Sales, Inc.
DOCID: 1254988		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Stanley Herman / Advanced M & D Sales, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.82 Vol. 1	A.G.G. Enterprises, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infoi	mation request mail receipt regarding AGG Enterprises.
DOCID: 1254994		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

George Simons / AGG Enterprises, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.83 Vol. 1 Air Liquide America Corporation	
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Air Liquide	USA LLC.
DOCID: 1254987		
Pages: 2	Authors:	
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	

Stephanie Payne / Air Liquide

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.84 Vol. 1	Albers Mill Building Partnership
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding Bill Naito Company.
DOCID: 1254995		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Kenneth Natio / Bill Natio Company

Richard Nilsson / Alcatel-Lucent

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.85 Vol. 1 Alcatel Submarine Networks, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Alcatel-Lucent.
DOCID: 1254996	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD:<br/>Date: 1/21/2008<br/>DOCID: 125499711.3.86 Vol. 1<br/>104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Aleris International, Inc.Pages: 2<br/>ReleasableAuthors:<br/>Kristine Koch / EPA<br/>Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1254998	<b>11.3.87 Vol. 1</b> American Seafoods Company 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding American Seafoods Group LLC.
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

Bernt Bodal / American Seafoods Group LLC

Christopher Clegg / Aleris International, Inc

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.88 Vol. 1 American Ship Dismantlers

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.89 Vol. 1	American Tokyo Kasei, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding American Tokyo Kasei, Inc.
DOCID: 1251001		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Masatoshi Isono / American Tokyo Kasei, Inc

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.90 Vol. 1	Anchor Park LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Anchor Park LLC.
DOCID: 1251002		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s).

Addressee(s): William Scarborough / Anchor Park LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251003	<b>11.3.91 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Anderson Portland Properties LLC nation request mail receipt regarding Anderson Brothers, Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		John Anderson / Anderson Associates, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251004	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Anderson Portland Properties LLC.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		John Anderson / Anderson Portland Properties LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.92 Vol. 1	ANRFS Holdings, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding El Paso Corporation.
DOCID: 1251005		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Douglas Foshee / El Paso Corporation

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.93 Vol. 1 Arkema Inc. (Formerly Atofina Chemicals, Inc.)

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.94 Vol. 1	Armstrong Disposal Company
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Armstrong Disposal Corporation.
DOCID: 1251006		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.95 Vol. 1	Ash Grove Cement Co.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Ash Grove Cement Company.
DOCID: 1251007		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

John Ross / Ash Grove Cement Company

Chris Garrett / Armstrong Disposal Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.96 Vol. 1	Ashland, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Ashland, Inc.
DOCID: 1251008		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): David Hausrath / Ashland, Inc

### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.97 Vol. 1 ATC Leasing Co. LLC

104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding ATC Leasing Co. LLC.

**Date: 1/21/2008** DOCID: 1251009 Pages: 2 Releasable

Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s):

Michael Testman / ATC Leasing Co. LLC

SUB-HEA	D: 11.3.98 Vol. 1	ATKN Company
Date: 1/21/20	<b>)08</b> 104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding ARKN Co.
DOCID: 1251	010	
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

John Whitsett / ATKN Co.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.99 Vol. 1	Automatic Vending
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	mation request mail receipt regarding Automatic Vending Company.
DOCID: 1251011		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

John Estey / Automatic Vending Company

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.100 Vol. 1	BDC Properties LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding BDC Properties LLC.
DOCID: 1251012		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): B D C Properties LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.101 Vol. 1	BAE Systems San Diego Ship Repair, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	nation request mail receipt regarding BAE Systems Ship Repair, Inc.
DOCID: 1251013		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Lloyd Schwartz / BAE Systems Ship Repair, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.102 Vol. 1 Barton, Richard M. (c/o Metro Presort, Inc.)

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251015	<b>11.3.103 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Basin Street Assoc. nation request mail receipt regarding Pacific Insurance Investment Company.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Brad Simmons / Pacific Insurance Company

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.104 Vol. 1 Bay Valley Foods
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Bay Valley Foods, LLC.
DOCID: 1251016	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

Joseph Coning / Bay Valley Foods LLC

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.105 Vol. 1 BBD&R, Inc. (Fred Devine Diving & Salvage)

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251253 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.106 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Beazer East, Inc./Beazer Materials & Services, Inc. nation request mail receipt regarding Beazer East, Inc/Beazer Materials. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jill Blundon / Beazer East, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1254986	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Beazer East.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jill Blundon / Beazer East, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.107 Vol. 1 Bell Oil Terminal Co.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.108 Vol. 1 Bird Incorporated

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.109 Vol. 1	Borden Chemical, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc.
DOCID: 1251017		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Craig Morrison / Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc.

## SUB-HEAD:11.3.110 Vol. 1Borden Packaging & Industrial ProductsDate: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding AEP Indu

 Date: 1/21/2008
 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding AEP Industries, Inc.

 DOCID: 1251018
 Authors:

 Pages: 2
 Authors:

 Releasable
 Kristine Koch / EPA

 Addressee(s):
 Addressee(s):

Brendan Barba / AEP Industries, Inc

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.111 Vol. 1 Brand-S Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.112 Vol. 1	Brazil & Co. (aka Brazil Electric)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Brazil Motors & Controls, Inc.
DOCID: 1251021		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Randy Classen / Brazil Motors & Controls, inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.113 Vol. 1 Brix Dearmond, LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.114 Vol. 1	Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Columbia River Sand & Gravel, Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tusley Brain Stephens PLLC

#### 11.3.115 Vol. 1 **C&T Quincy Foods** SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Archer Daniels Midland Company. DOCID: 1251252 Pages: 2 Authors: Releasable Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.116 Vol. 1 CanAm Minerals, Inc. Date: 1/21/2008 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding CanAm Minerals, Inc.. DOCID: 1251022 Pages: 2 Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Releasable Addressee(s):

Tim Spurgeon / CanAm Minerals

ACF Industries, Inc.

11.3.117 Vol. 1 Cargill Inc. SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Cargill Inc. DOCID: 1251023 Authors: Pages: 2 Kristine Koch / EPA Releasable

Addressee(s):

Steven Euller / Cargill, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.118 Vol. 1	Cascade Brake Products
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Cascade Brake Products, Inc.
DOCID: 1251025		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Darrell Hirte / Cascade Brake Products, Inc

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.119 Vol. 1 Cascade General, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251026	<b>11.3.120 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Cenex Ag Inc. nation request mail receipt regarding Cenex Ag. Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		David Baker / Cenex Agriculture
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251027	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Cenveo Corporation.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Timothy Davis / Cenvo Corporation

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.121 Vol. 1 CENVEO Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.122 Vol. 1	CertainTeed Corporation
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	mation request mail receipt regarding Certain Teed Corporation.
DOCID: 1254985		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Mathew Prue / CertainTeed Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.123 Vol. 1	Chapel Steel
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Chapel Steel.
DOCID: 1251028		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Ed Fitzgerald / Chapel Steel

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.124 Vol. 1 Chipman Chemical Co.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251030	<b>11.3.125 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>Columbia Forge &amp; Machine Works</b> nation request mail receipt regarding Columbia Forge & Machine Woks.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Doug McMullin / Columbia Forge & Machine Works
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251035	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Cornerstone Property Investments LLC.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Ernest Reinhardt / Cornerstone Property Investments

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.126 Vol. 1	Columbia Grain, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Columbia Grain, Inc.
DOCID: 1251031		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Thomas Hammond / Columbia Grain, inc

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251034 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.127 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Consolidated Metco Inc. nation request mail receipt regarding Consolidated Metco, Inc. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ed Oeltjen / Consolidated Metco, Inc
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251270	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Consolidated Metco, Inc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ed Oeltjen / Consolidated Metco, Inc

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.128 Vol. 1 Cornerstone Property Investments LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Crosby & Overton, inc.
DOCID: 1251036	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

James Dent / Crosby & Overton, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.129 Vol. 1 Crosby & Overton

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.130 Vol. 1	Crown Beverage Packaging Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding Crown Beverage Packaging, inc.
DOCID: 1251037		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Robert Truitt / Crown Beverage Packaging

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.131 Vol. 1 Crawford Street Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.132 Vol. 1	DSU - Peterbilt & GMC, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding D.S.U Peterbuilt & GMC, Inc.
DOCID: 1251038		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Jan Yost / D.S.U. Peterbuilt & GMC, Inc

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.133 Vol. 1 Dasic International Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251039	<b>11.3.134 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>Douglas Oil Co. of California</b> nation request mail receipt regarding Douglas Oil Co. of California.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		T Souls / Douglas Oil Co of California

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.135 Vol. 1	Dulien Steel
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Dulien Steel Products.
DOCID: 1251040		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): Dulien Steel Products

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251041	<b>11.3.136 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>Dura Industries</b> nation request mail receipt regarding Rusco, Inc. dba Dura Industries.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Del Stephens / Rusco Industries dba Dura Industries

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.137 Vol. 1 East Side Plating, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding East Side Plating, Inc.
DOCID: 1251042	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD:<br/>Date: 1/21/2008<br/>DOCID: 125104311.3.138 Vol. 1<br/>104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Eastman Chemical Co.Pages: 2<br/>ReleasableAuthors:<br/>Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): J. Brian Ferguson / Eastman Chemical Company

Gary Rehnberg / East Side Plating, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.139 Vol. 1	EC Company (Marine Electric Co.)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding EC Company.
DOCID: 1251044		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s).

Addressee(s): George Adams / EC Company

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.140 Vol. 1 Edward Hostmann, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.141 Vol. 1	ESCO Corporation
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding ECSO Corporation.
DOCID: 1251045		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): Cal Collins / ESCO Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.142 Vol. 1	Estey, John R.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding The Estey Corporation.
DOCID: 1251046		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): John Estey / Estey Corporation

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.143 Vol. 1 Evergreen Chemical & Soap Company

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.144 Vol. 1 Evraz Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.145 Vol. 1 ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Lovely Consulting, Inc
DOCID: 1254984	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Anita Lovely / Lovely Consulting, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.146 Vol. 1	Flint Ink Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Flint Ink Corporation.
DOCID: 1251047		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

L.D. Frescoln / Flint Ink Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251048		FLRF LLC ation request mail receipt regarding FLRF, Inc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Harrison Levy / FLRF, Inc
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251051	104 (e) informa	tion request mail receipt regarding FLRF, Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Harrison Levy / FLRF, Inc

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.148 Vol. 1 FMC Corp.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.149 Vol. 1	Fort James Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding Fort James Corporation.
DOCID: 1251049		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Joseph Moeller / Fort James Corp.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.150 Vol. 1 Fort James NW LLC

- SUB-HEAD: 11.3.151 Vol. 1 Frank Fink Company
- SUB-HEAD: 11.3.152 Vol. 1 Front Avenue Corporation
- SUB-HEAD: 11.3.153 Vol. 1 Front Avenue III Limited Partnership

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.154 Vol. 1 From	Avenue MP, LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information r	equest mail receipt regarding Front Avenue. MP LLC.
DOCID: 1251052		
Pages: 2	Auth	ors:
Releasable	Kristi	ne Koch / EPA
	Addr	essee(s):

Peter Hoffman / Front Ave LLC

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.154 Vol. 1 Front Avenue MP, LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.155 Vol. 1	GAC Acquisition Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Graphic Arts Center, Inc.
DOCID: 1251053		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Gary Lorenz / Graphic Arts Center, inc

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.156 Vol. 1	Galvanizers Company
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding Galvanizers Company.
DOCID: 1251054		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Hester Nau / Galvanizers Company

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.157 Vol. 1 U.S. General Services Administration

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.158 Vol. 1	General Construction Co. (subsidiary of Peter Kiewit Sons)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding Peter Kiewit Sons' Inc.
DOCID: 1251294		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tobin Schropp / Peter Kiewit Sons' Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.158 Vol. 1	General Construction Co. (subsidiary of Peter Kiewit Sons)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding General Steamship Corporation Ltd.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		General Stamship Corporation Ltd.

William Hupp / GI Trucking Company

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.159 Vol. 1 GI Trucking Company, a Corporation of California	
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding G.I. Trucking Company.	
DOCID: 1251056		
Pages: 2	Authors:	
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.160 Vol. 1 **Glacier Northwest, Inc.** Date: 1/21/2008 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Glacier Northwest, Inc. DOCID: 1251057 Pages: 2 Authors: Releasable Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): G. Allen Hamblen / Glacier Northwest, Inc. Date: 1/21/2008 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Glacier Northwest. DOCID: 1251257 Pages: 2 Authors: Releasable Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): G. Allen Hamblen / Glacier Northwest, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.161 Vol. 1 Greenway Properties LLC

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.162 Vol. 1 Great Western Chemical Co. (aka: GWC Front LLC)

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.163 Vol. 1	Grundfos Pumps Corporation
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Grundfos Pumps Corporation.
DOCID: 1251058		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Larry Wimmer / Grundofs Pumps Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.164 Vol. 1	Gunderson Brothers Engineering Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Gunderson Brothers Enineering
DOCID: 1251060	Corporation.	
Pages: 2		
Releasable		Authors:
		Kristine Koch / EPA

## Addressee(s):

T T Administrative Services, LLC

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.165 Vol. 1 HAL North America, Inc. (Pacific Northern Oil Co.)

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.166 Vol. 1 Hendren Tow-Boat Co., Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.167 Vol. 1 Henry P. Oseran & Associates

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.168 Vol. 1	Hercules Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Hercules, Inc.
DOCID: 1251061		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): Israel Floyd / Hercules, Inc

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.169 Vol. 1 Herman, Stan

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.170 Vol. 1	Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc.
DOCID: 1251062		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Craig Morrison / Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.171 Vol. 1	Hill Investment Co.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Hill Investment Company.
DOCID: 1251063		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Peggy Chamberlain / Hill Investment Company

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.172 Vol. 1	Ifco Systems Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) informat	nation request mail receipt regarding IFCO Systems N. A., Inc.
DOCID: 1251064		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable	ł	Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): David Russell / IFCO Systems NA, Inc

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.173 Vol. 1 Industrial Battery Company, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251065 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.174 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Industry 30 LLC nation request mail receipt regarding Industrial Battery Company. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Garvey Barer / Industrial Battery Company, Inc
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251066	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Industry 30 LLC.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Benjamin Kaiser / Industry 30 LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.175 Vol. 1	International Raw Materials LTD
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding International Raw Materials LTD.
DOCID: 1251067		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

W.P. O'Neil / International Raw Materials LTD

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.176 Vol. 1 Island Holdings Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.177 Vol. 1 John Day Logging Company

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.178 Vol. 1 Jones Stevedoring	
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding	Jones Sterdoring Co.
DOCID: 1251068		
Pages: 2	Authors:	
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	

Clayton Jones / Jones Stevedoring Co.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.179 Vol. 1	JR Simplot Company
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) informa	ation request mail receipt regarding JR Simplot Company.
DOCID: 1251070		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Lawrence Hlobik / JR Simplot Co.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.180 Vol. 1 K F Jacobsen & Co.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.181 Vol. 1	Kinder Morgan Liquids
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals.
DOCID: 1251071		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Richard Kinder / Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.181 Vol. 1	Kinder Morgan Liquids
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminal.
DOCID: 1254981		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Nancy Van Burgel / Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.182 Vol. 1 King-Ries LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding King-Ries LLC.
DOCID: 1251072	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.183 Vol. 1 Kingsley Lumber Co. Date: 1/21/2008 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding E D Kingsley Lumber Yard. DOCID: 1251073 Pages: 2 Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Releasable Addressee(s):

E D Kingsley Lumber Yard

Ed Ries / King-Reis LLC

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.184 Vol. 1 KLIX Corp. 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding CT Corporation System. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA

Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251074 Pages: 2 Releasable

Addressee(s): C. T. Corporation System SUB-HEAD:11.3.184 Vol. 1KLIX Corp.Date: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding KLIX Properties.DOCID: 1251328Authors:Pages: 2Authors:ReleasableKristine Koch / EPAAddresses(s):

Addressee(s): David Sutter / KLIX Property

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.185 Vol. 1 Koppers Company, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.186 Vol. 1 Koppers Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.187 Vol. 1 Lakea Corp. (ABN: Columbia American Plating)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Lakea Corporation.
DOCID: 1251254	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

Larry Anson / Lakea Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.188 Vol. 1 Lampros Properties LLC/Camrose Pipe Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Lampros Properties.
DOCID: 1251255	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

ACF Industries, Inc.

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.189 Vol. 1 Langley - St. Johns Partnership

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.190 Vol. 1	Linde Gas LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding Linde Gas LLC.
DOCID: 1251256		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		ACF Industries, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.191 Vol. 1 Lone Star NW

	SUB-HEAD:	11.3.192 Vol. 1	Longview City Laundry & Cleaners Inc.
--	-----------	-----------------	---------------------------------------

- SUB-HEAD: 11.3.193 Vol. 1 Lynden Farms
- SUB-HEAD: 11.3.194 Vol. 1 M&F Worldwide

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.195 Vol. 1 Macro Manufacturing
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Macro Manfacturing.
DOCID: 1251260	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

Sidney Callison / Macro Manfacturing

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.195 Vol. 1	Macro Manufacturing

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.196 Vol. 1	Madden Family LLC
-----------	-----------------	-------------------

- SUB-HEAD: 11.3.197 Vol. 1 Mar Com, Inc.
- SUB-HEAD: 11.3.198 Vol. 1 Marine Salvage Consortium, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1254979	<b>11.3.199 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	U.S. Maritime Administration nation request mail receipt regarding Maritime Administration.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Foster / U. S. Dept. of Justice
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1254980	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Maritime Administration.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD:11.3.200 Vol. 1McCall Oil Real Estate Co. LLCDate: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding McCall Oil Real Estate Co. LLC.DOCID: 1251262Authors:Pages: 2Authors:ReleasableKristine Koch / EPAAddressee(s):Addressee(s):

Robert McCall / McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.

Bernard Schafer / Maritime Administration

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.200 Vol. 1 McCall Oil Real Estate Co. LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251263 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.201 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	McCloskey Corp. (Oregon) nation request mail receipt regarding McCloskey Corporation. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): June Allen / McCloskey Corporation
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251264	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding the McCloskey Corporation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Katherine / McCloskey Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.202 Vol. 1	McCown de Leeuw & Co. (aka: BMC NW Holdings Inc.)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	mation request mail receipt regarding McCown, De Leeuw and Company.
DOCID: 1251265		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		George McCown / McCown, De Leeuw and Co.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251266	<b>11.3.203 Vol. 1</b> McMorgan Institutional Real Estate Fund I LLC 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding McMorgan & Company LLC.	
Pages: 2	Authors:	
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	

McMorgan & Company LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.204 Vol. 1 McWhorter, Inc.	
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding McWhort	er, Inc
DOCID: 1251267		
Pages: 2	Authors:	
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA	

Addressee(s):

J. Nodland / McWhorter, Inc.

# SUB-HEAD:11.3.205 Vol. 1Medite Corporation (aka: Medford Corp.)Date: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Medite Corporation.DOCID: 1251268104 (e) with the second s

Steven Watson / Medite Corp.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251269	11.3.206 Vol. 1 104 (e) inform	Mept Rivergate LLC nation request mail receipt regarding PNC Financial Services Group, Inc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Rohr / PNC Financial Services Group, Inc.
Date: 3/25/2008 DOCID: 1251369	Letter regardi	ng notice of change of address for MEPT Rivergate LLC.
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		Michael Kennedy / Kennedy Associates
		Addressee(s):
		Kristine Koch / EPA

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.207 Vol. 1 Metco Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.208 Vol. 1 Morse Bros., Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.209 Vol. 1	Mt. Hood Chemical Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251271	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Mt. Hood Chemical Corporation.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Mulflur / Mt. Hood Chemical Corp.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.210 Vol. 1 Multnomah Land & Equipment

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.211 Vol. 1	Niblick, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Niblick, Inc.
DOCID: 1251273		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Jerome Hauser / Niblick, Inc

SUB-HEAD:<br/>Date: 1/21/200811.3.212 Vol. 1Nikko Materials USA, Inc.DOCID: 1251274104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Nikko materials USA, Inc.Pages: 2Authors:<br/>Kristine Koch / EPAReleasableKristine Koch / EPAAddressee(s):

Keiji Katagiri / Nikko Materials USA, INC.

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.213 Vol. 1 NL Industries, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.214 Vol. 1	NMT Diesel, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding NMT Diesel, Inc.
DOCID: 1251275		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jerry Tyrrell / NMT Diesel, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.215 Vol. 1 North Basin Watumull LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.216 Vol. 1	North Pacific Group, Inc. (dba North Pacific Lumber)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding North Pacific Group, Inc.
DOCID: 1251277		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Jay Ross / North Pacific Group, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.217 Vol. 1	Northern Pacific Railway Co.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corporation.
DOCID: 1251278		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Matthew Rose / Burlington Northern Railroad

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.218 Vol. 1	Northwest Container Services
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Northwest Container Services, Inc.
DOCID: 1251279		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Steven Bouck / Northwest Container Corp., Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.219 Vol. 1 Northwest Marine Iron Works

SUB-HEAD:11.3.220 Vol. 1Northwest OilDate: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Northwest Oils.DOCID: 1251281Authors:Pages: 2Authors:ReleasableKristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): Rick Fowler / Northwest Oils

SUB-HEAD:11.3.221 Vol. 1NRC Environmental ServicesDate: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding NRC Environmental Services.DOCID: 1251282Authors:Pages: 2Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): Jim Riedel / NRC Environmental Services

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.222 Vol. 1 Nudelman & Sons, Inc.

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.223 Vol. 1 Olympic Pipe Line Company

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.224 Vol. 1	Oregon Power Lending Institution Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Oregon Power Lending Institution.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Oran Chang / Oregon Power Lending

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.225 Vol. 1 Oregon Sustainable Agriculture Land Trust

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.226 Vol. 1	Oregon Terminal Co.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Oregon Terminal Company.
DOCID: 1251285		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Clayton Jones / Oregon Terminals, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.227 Vol. 1 Oregon Washington Railroad

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.228 Vol. 1	Oregon Woodworking Limited
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	mation request mail receipt regarding Oregon Woodworking Company.
DOCID: 1251287		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Arthur Pozzi / Oregon Woodworking Company

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.228 Vol. 1 Oregon Woodworking Limited

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.229 Vol. 1	Paco Pumps (f/k/a Pacific Pumping Company)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding PACO/ Grundfos Pumps.
DOCID: 1251288		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Larry Wimmer / Grundofs Pumps Corporation

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251289 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.230 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Paramount of Oregon LLC nation request mail receipt regarding Paramount of Oregon, Inc. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Alan Moret / Paramount of Oregon, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251290 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Paramount of Oregon LLC. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Steven Farkas / Paramount of Oregon, Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.231 Vol. 1	PCC Flow Technologies LP
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) informa	ation request mail receipt regarding PCC FT I LLC.
DOCID: 1251291		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Addressee(s): Mark Roskopf / PCC FT LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1251292		Peanut Butter Properties LLC nation request mail receipt regarding Woodfeathers, Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Wesley Gotcher / Woodfeathers, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251293	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Peanut Butter Properties.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Peanut Butter Properties, LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1251295	<b>11.3.233 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Petrina Properties V LLC nation request mail receipt regarding Petrina Properties V LLC.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Peter Corvallis / Petrina Properties V LLC
Date: 4/2/2008 DOCID: 1251372 Pages: 1	•	ng request for hard copy of map for Area of Investigation fot the Portland Harbor e, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors:
Torododolo		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Peter Corvallis / Petrina Properties V LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.234 Vol. 1	Phillips Oil Co.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	mation request mail receipt regarding Conoco Phillips Company.
DOCID: 1251296		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

James Mulva / ConocoPhillips Company

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.234 Vol. 1 Phillips Oil Co.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251297 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.235 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>Portland Bulk Terminals, LLC</b> nation request mail receipt regarding Portland Bulk Terminals, LLC. <b>Authors:</b> Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jon Stewart / Portland Bulk Terminals, LLC
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251298	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Portland Bulk Terminals, LLC.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): William Dunbar / Portland Bulk Terminals, LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.236 Vol. 1	Portland Terminal Railroad Co.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Portland Terminal Railroad Company.	
DOCID: 1251302		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Stephan / Portland Terminal Railroad Company

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.237 Vol. 1 Quadra Chemicals Inc.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.238 Vol. 1	R.E. McElroy LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding R.E. McElroy, LLC Property.
DOCID: 1251304		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): RE McElroy / R. E. McElroy, LLC

Jay Zidell / Front Avenue Corp.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.239 Vol. 1	Riedel Environmental Technologies
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding Riedel.
DOCID: 1251305		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.240 Vol. 1 **RoMar Transportation Systems** Date: 1/21/2008 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Romar Transportation Systems, Inc. DOCID: 1251306 Pages: 2 Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA Releasable Addressee(s): Michael Marden / Romar Transportation Systems, Inc. Date: 1/21/2008 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Romar Transportation Systems. DOCID: 1251307 Pages: 2 Authors: Releasable Kristine Koch / EPA Addressee(s): Robert Cope / Romar Transportation Systems, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.241 Vol. 1 Rudie Wilhelm Warehouse Co.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.242 Vol. 1	S N Properties Partnership (aka N. Warehousing, Inc.)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding N. Warehousing, Inc.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jordan Schnitzer / N. Warehousing, Inc.

# SUB-HEAD:11.3.243 Vol. 1Sakrete of Pacific Northwest Inc.Date: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Sakrete of Pacific Northwest Inc.DOCID: 1251309Pages: 2Authors:

 Releasable
 Kristine Koch / EPA

 Addressee(s):
 Bob McHugh / Sakrete of Pacific Northwest

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.244 Vol. 1 Sause Bros., Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Sause Bros., Inc.
DOCID: 1251310	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Dale Sause / Sause Bros., Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.245 Vol. 1 Schnitzer Steel Industries, Inc.

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.246 Vol. 1 Shore Terminals LLC

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1251312 Pages: 2	<b>11.3.247 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform Corporation.	SIC Processing USA Management Corp. nation request mail receipt regarding SIC Processing USA Management
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Damon Doelger / SIC Processing USA Manangement (

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.248 Vol. 1 Siltronic Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.249 Vol. 1	Simpson Lumber Company
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding Simpson Timber Company.
DOCID: 1251313		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Ray Tennison / Simpson Timber Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251314	<b>11.3.250 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inforr	Smith Environmental Technologies nation request mail receipt regarding Smith Technology Corporation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): E. Smith / Smith Technology Corporation

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.251 Vol. 1 Southern Pacific Pipelines PA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251316 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.252 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	SPC Properties LLC hation request mail receipt regarding SPC Properties LLC. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Emily Karr / SPC Properties, LLC
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251317 Pages: 2 Releasable	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding SPC Properties LLC. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Steinfeld / SPC Properties, LLC

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.253 Vol. 1 Special Asphalt Products

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.254 Vol. 1	Standard Oil Co.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding Chevron Texaco Corporation.
DOCID: 1251318		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Kari Endries / Chevron Texaco

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.255 Vol. 1	Standard Steel Property LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding Standard Steel Property LLC.
DOCID: 1251319		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Brian Sonnenberg / Standard Steel Property LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251320	<b>11.3.256 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	State of Oregon (ODOT) ation request mail receipt regarding Oregon Department of Transportation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Mathew Garrett / Oregon Dept. of Transportation
Date: 4/4/2008 DOCID: 1251365 Pages: 2	Comprehensiv	ng Summary of Agreements Reached at the 3/14/08 Meeting to Respond to the ve Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) ) Letter Request between ODOT and EPA.
Releasable		Authors: Hal Gard / Oregon Dept. of Transportation
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
		Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
		Kristine Koch / EPA
Date: 4/10/2008 DOCID: 1251366	Letter regardir	ng Response to ODOT letter dated 4/4/08.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Hal Gard / Oregon Dept. of Transportation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.257 Vol. 1	State of Oregon (ODSL)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infor	mation request mail receipt regarding Oregon Department of State Lands.
DOCID: 1251321		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Louise Soliday / Oregon Dept. of State Lands

SUB-HEAD:<br/>Date: 1/21/2008<br/>DOCID: 125132211.3.258 Vol. 1<br/>104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Steel Hammer Properties.DOCID: 1251322104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Steel Hammer Properties.Pages: 2<br/>ReleasableAuthors:<br/>Kristine Koch / EPA<br/>Addressee(s):

Marcos Lampros / Steel Hammer Properties, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251323 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.258 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Steel Hammer Properties, LLC nation request mail receipt regarding Steel Hammer Properties. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Thomas Leaptrott / Steel Hammer Properties, LLC
	11 2 250 Vol. 1	Staalmill Warahaysa Ina

11.3.259 Vol. 1	Steelmill Warehouse, Inc.
104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Steelmill Warehouse, LLC.
	Authors:
	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Samuel Yockey / Steel Hammer Properties, LLC
104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Steelmill Warehouse, LLC.
	Authors:
	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Roger Smith / Steelmill Warehouse, LLC
	104 (e) inform

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.260 Vol. 1 Summit Properties Inc.	
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Sur	nmit Properties, Inc.
DOCID: 1251327		
Pages: 2	Authors:	
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA	
	Addressee(s):	

David Sutter / KLIX Property

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.261 Vol. 1 Sutter, David (owner property of KLIX)

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251329	<b>11.3.262 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Swift Transportation nation request mail receipt regarding Swift Transportation Corporation.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jerry Moyes / Swift Transportation
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251330	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Swift Transportation.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): K.C. Butler / Swift Transportation

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.263 Vol. 1 Taiwan Navigation Co., Ltd.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.264 Vol. 1	Tanker Basin LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) informa	ation request mail receipt regarding Tanker Basin, LLC.
DOCID: 1251332		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Justin Denton / Tanker Basin, LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.265 Vol. 1	Tenex Management Limited
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding Tenex Management Limited.
DOCID: 1251333		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Tenex Management Limited

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1251280	<b>11.3.266 Vol. 1</b> The Marine Group, LLC 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Marine Group, LLC.
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Arthur Engel / Marine Group, LLC
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251334	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Marine Group, LLC.
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Arthur Engel / Marine Group, LLC

SUB-HEAD:11.3.267 Vol. 1Tice PropertiesDate: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Tice Properties.DOCID: 1251335Authors:Pages: 2Authors:ReleasableKristine Koch / EPAAddressee(s):Addressee(s):

John Maloney / Tice Properties

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251336	<b>11.3.268 Vol. 1</b> Tidewater Oil Co. 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Tidewater Oil Company.
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
	Addressee(s):

R.C. McCay / Tidewater Oil Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1254977 Pages: 2	<b>11.3.269 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform Corporation).	<b>Tosco Corporation</b> nation request mail receipt regarding Conoco Phillips Company (Tosco
Releasable		Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tosco
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1254978 Pages: 2	104 (e) inform Corporation).	nation request mail receipt regarding Conoco Phillips Company (Tosco
Releasable		Authors:
		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Tosco

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.270 Vol. 1	Toyota Logistics Services, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforr	nation request mail receipt regarding Toyota Logistics Services, Inc.
DOCID: 1251338		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Vachimi Incha / Taylata Lagistica Carvissa, Inc

Yoshimi Inaba / Toyota Logistics Services, Inc

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251337	<b>11.3.271 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>Toyota Motor Sales USA</b> nation request mail receipt regarding Toyota Motor Sales, USA, INC.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jim Lentz / Toyota Motor Sales
Date: 3/26/2008 DOCID: 1251373 Pages: 1	Letter regardin Portland, Oreg	ng ECL-115 Request for Information for Portland Harbor Superfund Site, gon.
Releasable		Authors:
		Kathy Harney / Toyota Motor Sales
		Addressee(s):
		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.271 Vol. 1 Toyota Motor Sales USA

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.272 Vol. 1 Tube Forgings of America, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/21/2008</b> DOCID: 1254975	<b>11.3.273 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	<b>U.S. Navy</b> nation request mail receipt regarding U.S. Department of Justice.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Foster / U. S. Dept. of Justice
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1254976	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Department of the Navy.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Roslyn Tobe / U. S. Dept. of the Navy

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.274 Vol. 1	Union Carbide Corporation
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Union Carbide Corporation.
DOCID: 1251340		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

John Dearborn / Union Carbide Chemicals and Plastics

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251272 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>11.3.275 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Union Pacific Corp. ation request mail receipt regarding Union Pacific Corporation. Authors: Kristine Koch / EPA
Releasable		
		Addressee(s):
		James Young / Union Pacific Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251286	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding Union Pacific Corporation.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Young / Union Pacific Corp.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.276 Vol. 1	United States (BPA)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Bonneville Power Administration.
DOCID: 1251341		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Addressee(s): Randy Roach / Bonneville Power Administration

SUB-HEAD:11.3.277 Vol. 1Unocal CorporationDate: 1/21/2008104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Conoco Phillips Company (Unocal<br/>Corporation).Pages: 2Corporation.ReleasableAuthors:

Addressee(s): ConocoPhillips Company

Kristine Koch / EPA

 Date: 1/21/2008
 104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Conoco Phillips Company (Unocal Corporation).

 Pages: 2
 Releasable

 Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): ConocoPhillips Company

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.277 Vol. 1 Unocal Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.278 Vol. 1	V&K Service, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding V & K Services, Inc.
DOCID: 1251343		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Vance Wickens / V & K Services, Inc

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.279 Vol. 1	Valero LP (aka Shore Terminals LLC)
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Valero L.P.
DOCID: 1251344		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Addressee(s): Brad Barron / Valero LP

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.280 Vol. 1	VWR International, Inc.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	ation request mail receipt regarding VWR Inernational, Inc.
DOCID: 1251345		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA

#### Addressee(s):

George Van Kula / VWR International, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.281 Vol. 1 West Coast Adhesives Co.

#### SUB-HEAD: 11.3.282 Vol. 1 Western Homes Incorporated

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.283 Vol. 1 Western Pacific Piledriving

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.284 Vol. 1	Westinghouse Electric
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inforn	nation request mail receipt regarding Westinghouse Licensing Corporation.
DOCID: 1251346		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Louis Briskman / Westinghouse Licensing Corporation

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/21/2008 DOCID: 1251347	<b>11.3.285 Vol. 1</b> 104 (e) inform	Wilhelm Trucking Co. (dba Wilhelm Trucking Acquisition) nation request mail receipt regarding Wilhelm Trucking Company.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable	Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Robert Wilhelm / Wilhelm Trucking Company

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.286 Vol. 1 Willamette-Western Corporation

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.287 Vol. 1 Willamette Hi Grade Concrete (Riedel)

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.288 Vol. 1 Wirfs, Don
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) information request mail receipt regarding Don Wirfs.
DOCID: 1251349	
Pages: 2	Authors:
Releasable	Kristine Koch / EPA

Addressee(s): Donald Wirfs / Don Wirfs & Associates

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.289 Vol. 1	WMR LLC
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding Waste Connections, Inc.
DOCID: 1251350		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Robert Evans / Waste Connections, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.290 Vol. 1 Work Zone LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.291 Vol. 1	Zehrung Corp.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) inform	nation request mail receipt regarding NiNi, Inc. f/k/a Zehrug Corporation.
DOCID: 1251351		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Joseph McDonald / Zehrung Corporation

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.292 Vol. 1	Zidell Marine Corporation
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) informa	ation request mail receipt regarding Zidell Marine Corporation.
DOCID: 1251352		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Jay Zidell / Zidell Marine Corp.

SUB-HEAD:	11.3.293 Vol. 1	Zidell, Emery N.
Date: 1/21/2008	104 (e) infori	mation request mail receipt regarding Emery N. Zidell.
DOCID: 1251353		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Kristine Koch / EPA
		<b>A</b> data a a a a (a).

Addressee(s): Emery Zidell / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.294 Vol. 1 Pope & Talbot Inc.

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.294.3 Vol. 1 Site Summary Enforcement Confidential

SUB-HEAD: 11.3.295 Vol. 1 Oregon Department of Transportation

SUB-HEAD:	11.4 Vol. 1	Confidential
Date: 6/14/2002	Response	to Notice of Site Assessment Review.
DOCID: 1188540	-	
Pages: 3		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Lauren Alterman / Saint Gobain Corp.
		Addressee(s):
		Mark Pugh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD:	11.4 Vol. 1	Confidential
Date: 6/28/2004 DOCID: 1198092	Fax transmitt	al of an access agreement.
Pages: 5 CONFIDENTIAL		Authors: Jim Bjornsen / Pridgeon and Associates
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 7/15/2004 DOCID: 1198093	Fax transmitt	al of a revised access agreement.
Pages: 6		Authors:
CONFIDENTIAL		Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA
		Charles Kobin / Kobin and Kobin

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185960 Pages: 6 Releasable	Access Agreements uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette D NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231. Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Susan Staley / Unknown
<b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185961 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 5 NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Mike Anderson / Alder Creek Lumber Company, Inc.
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185962 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette N. Rivergate Blvd., Portland OR 97203.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Bill Jacobson / Ash Grove Cement Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185963 Pages: 6	Access Agreements uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Dennis Bass / Unknown
	Kathleen Bass / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185964 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors:
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Sandra Blythe / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185965 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW St. Helens Rd., Portland OR.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	BP West Coast Products, LLC.
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185966 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW St. Helens Rd., Portland OR 97231-1127.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Brix Maritime Company
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185967	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Pages: 6 Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Hugh Bunten / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185968 Pages: 6	Access Agreements Authorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 2 NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors:
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Bonnie Cross / Unknown
	Kenneth Cross / Unknown
<b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185969 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 0 NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	·
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Myra Donnelley / Unknown
	Jeff Joslin / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185970 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette -3640 NW Front Ave., Portland OR 97210.
Releasable	Authors:
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Beverly Klug / Equilon Enterprises LLC
<b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185971 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 0 NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): John Fahrer / Unknown
<b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185972 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 0 NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Michael Fahrer / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185973 Pages: 6	Request for Au	Access Agreements uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Richard Ford / R.C. Ford and Co.
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185974 Pages: 6		uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Kristin Ford / Unknown
		Richard Ford / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185975 Pages: 6		uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Gillihan RD., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Richard Gutmann / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185976		uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Front Ave., Portland OR 97210.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Irvjoy 3rd Generation Corp.
		ingoy sid Generation Corp.
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185977 Pages: 6		uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette N. Rivergate Blvd., Portland OR 97203.
Releasable		Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s):
		Thomas Ryder / JR Simplot Co.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185978 Pages: 6	Access Agreements uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette N. Burgard Way, Portland OR 97203.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Paul Dueringer / Jefferson Smurfit Corp.
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185979 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Front Ave., Portland OR 97210.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Judith Franson / Lakeside Industries
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185980	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW St. Helens Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Pages: 6 Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185981 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW St. Helens Rd., Portland OR 97210.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Marine Finance Corp.
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185982 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette N. Edgewater St., Portland OR 97203.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): McCormick and Baxter Creosoting Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185983 Pages: 6	Access Agreements uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Bryan Petersen / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185984 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette ONW Marina Way, Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors:
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Wayne Lei / Portland General Electric Company
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185985 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Front Ave., Portland OR 97210.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Matt Hainley / Sause Bros., Inc.
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185986 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette ) NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors:
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Anne Schmidt / Unknown
	Michael Schmidt / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185987 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette N. Burgard Way and 12005 N. Burgard Way, Portland OR 97203.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Schnitzer Investment Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185988 Pages: 6	Access Agreements uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Roxanna Seay / Unknown
	Bobby Talbert / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185989 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Front Ave., Portland OR 97210.
Releasable	Authors:
	Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Dixon Shaver / Shaver Transportation
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185990 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 97231, and 9420 NW St. Helens Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	Gerald Harmon / Shore Terminals, LLC
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185991	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW St. Helens Rd., Portland OR 97231.
Pages: 6 Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s):
	D.N. Nicholson / Transloader International Corp.
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185992 Pages: 6	uthorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette N. Van Houten Pl., Portland OR 97203.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	•
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): Steven Shain / Triangle Park, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185993 Pages: 6 Releasable	Access Agreements authorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 0 NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231. Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Edna Van Abkoude / Unknown Frederick Van Abkoude / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185994 Pages: 6 Releasable	Authorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 0 NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231. Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Gimmie Vance / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185995 Pages: 6 Releasable	Authorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette 0 NW Gillihan Rd., Portland OR 97231. Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Everett Wessinger / Unknown Susan Wessinger / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185996 Pages: 6 Releasable	Authorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette NW Front Ave., Portland OR 97210. Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Karen Pierce / Unknown Cindy Williams / Unknown
Date: 6/18/2004 DOCID: 1185997 Pages: 6 Releasable	Authorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette St. Helens Rd., Portland OR 97231. Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group Addressee(s): Jiahong Zang / Oregon Power Lending

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185998 Pages: 6 Releasable		Access Agreements Authorization to Access Property for Sampling Activities in the Lower Willamette Lot 1N1E19A, Portland OR 97210.
		Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
		Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Emery Zidell / Unknown
		J. Norton Zidell / Unknown
Date: 6/22/2004 DOCID: 1185999 Pages: 1	Letter transm attachments.	itting copies of the Site Access Agreements sent to landowners 6/18/04, without
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 6/23/2004 DOCID: 1186000	Letter transm Access Agree	itting a draft Portland Harbor Superfund Site - Schnitzer Investment Corp. ement.
Pages: 11 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Heather Hoecherl / Bingham McCutchen
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198001 Pages: 5	Letter transm 3rd Generatic	itting a fully executed Site Access Agreement and Sediment Sampling for Irvjoy on Corp.
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Jeff Fox / Georgia Pacific Corp. Portland
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198002	Letter transm	itting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Bryan Petersen / Unknown
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198003	Letter transm	itting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Richard Gutmann / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198004	11.5 Vol. 1 Letter transmit	Access Agreements tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Michael Fahrer / Unknown
Date: 7/1/2004	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Dennis Bass / Unknown
		Kathleen Bass / Unknown
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198006	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Frederick Van Abkoude / Unknown
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198007	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Karen Pierce / Unknown Cindy Williams / Unknown
Date: 7/1/2004		tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Rick Arrowsmith / Shore Terminals, LLC
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198009	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Bonnie Cross / Unknown
		Kenneth Cross / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1198010	11.5 Vol. 1 Letter transmi	Access Agreements tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Everett Wessinger / Unknown Susan Wessinger / Unknown
<b>Date: 7/9/2004</b> DOCID: 1198011 Pages: 9	Letter transmi Agreements.	tting two copies of the State of Oregon DSL Federal Superfund Access
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s):
		Cyril Young / Oregon Dept. of State Lands
<b>Date: 7/14/2004</b> DOCID: 1198012 Pages: 5	Letter transmi Linnton Plywo	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement for od Assn.
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): William Hutchison / Foster Pepper Tooze, LP
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198013	Letter transmi	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Tim Beyer / Brix Maritime Company
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198014	Letter transmi	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Dennis Norton / Portland General Electric Company
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198015	Letter transmi	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
Releasable		Addressee(s):
		Eileen Flink / Ash Grove Cement Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198016	11.5 Vol. 1 Letter transmit	Access Agreements tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Oran Chang / Oregon Power Lending
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198017	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Toby LaVigne / Unknown
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198018	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Roxanna Seay / Unknown
		Bobby Talbert / Unknown
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198019	Letter transmitting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Susan Staley / Unknown
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198020	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Anne Schmidt / Unknown
		Michael Schmidt / Unknown
Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198021	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Kristin Ford / Unknown
		Richard Ford / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/14/2004 DOCID: 1198022	11.5 Vol. 1 Letter transmi	Access Agreements tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Gimmie Vance / Unknown
Date: 7/16/2004 DOCID: 1198023	Letter transmi	tting copies of fully executed Site Access Agreements, without attachments.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 7/16/2004 DOCID: 1198024 Pages: 5	Letter transmi West Coast P	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement for BP roducts.
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Mark Schneider / Perkins Coie
Date: 7/16/2004 DOCID: 1198025	Letter transmi	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Alan Prouty / JR Simplot Co.
Date: 7/19/2004 DOCID: 1198026	Letter transmi	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Myra Donnelley / Unknown
		Jeff Joslin / Unknown
Date: 7/19/2004 DOCID: 1198027 Pages: 8		tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement for al Industries, Inc.
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Heather Hoecherl / Bingham McCutchen

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/19/2004</b> DOCID: 1198028	11.5 Vol. 1 Letter transmi Shaver Transp	Access Agreements tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement for portation Co.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Christopher Rich / Rycewicz & Chenoweth, LLP
Date: 7/21/2004 DOCID: 1198029	E-mail regardi	ing LWG Access Agreements.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Brien Flanagan / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 7/21/2004 DOCID: 1198030	Letter transmi	tting the fully executed state access agreement for the Lower Willamette Group.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Libby Smith / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 7/27/2004 DOCID: 1198031	Letter transmi Triangle Park	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement for and Zidell.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Steven Shain / Triangle Park, LLC
Date: 7/27/2004 DOCID: 1198032	Letter transmi	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Matt Hainley / Sause Bros., Inc.
Date: 7/27/2004 DOCID: 1198033	Letter transmi	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Russ Hubbard / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/27/2004 DOCID: 1198034 Pages: 5 Releasable	11.5 Vol. 1 Letter transmit	Access Agreements tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): John Fahrer / Unknown
Date: 7/30/2004 DOCID: 1198035 Pages: 6	Letter transmir Lakeside Indu	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement for stries.
Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Mark Reeve / Reeve Kearns
Date: 8/2/2004 DOCID: 1198036	Letter transmir Creek Lumber	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement for Alder Co.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Charles Kobin / Kobin and Kobin
Date: 8/4/2004 DOCID: 1198037	Letter transmit	tting a fully executed Site Sediment Sampling and Access Agreement.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
		Addressee(s): Anthony Palagyi / Equilon Enterprises LLC

SUB-HEAD:	11.6 Vol. 1	Certificates of Insurance
Date: 12/10/2001	Letter transi	nitting certifcates of insurance and insurance policies for Striplin Environmental
DOCID: 1198076	Associates a	and Anchor Environmental.
Pages: 227		
Releasable		Authors:
		Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.

# Addressee(s):

Charles Ordine / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/17/2002 DOCID: 1198077 Pages: 95 Releasable	Certificate of	Certificates of Insurance nitting the Lloyd's London insurance policy for Striplin Environmental Associates, Liability Insurance for Windward Environmental and Professional Insurance windward Environmental. Authors:
		Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP. <b>Addressee(s):</b> Charles Ordine / EPA
Date: 5/26/2004 DOCID: 1198078 Pages: 699 Releasable		nitting certificates of insurance and a copy of insurance policies for the Lower Group's contractors. Authors: Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA

HEADING: 12.0 ENFORCEMENT

## SUB-HEAD: 12.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/31/2001 DOCID: 1160473 Pages: 1		<b>Formal Correspondence</b> tting two copies of the Stipulation and Agreement in the Matter of Portland fund Site (less attachments).
Releasable		Authors: Claudia Powers / Ater Wynne, LLP.
		Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA
Date: 9/28/2001 DOCID: 1160474	Letter transmi attachment).	tting an executed signature page for the Administrative Order on Consent (less
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Ken Frank / Chevron Environmental Management Company
		Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA
Date: 9/28/2001 DOCID: 1160475 Pages: 1	Letter transmi attachment).	tting an executed signature page for the Administrative Order on Consent (less
Releasable		Authors: William Joyce / Ogden Murphy Wallace
		Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA
<b>Date: 10/1/2001</b> DOCID: 1160476 Pages: 1	Letter transmi attachment).	tting an executed signature page for the Administrative Order on Consent (less
Releasable		Authors: Pamela Morgan / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA
Date: 10/1/2001 DOCID: 1160477 Pages: 1	Letter transmi attachment).	tting an executed signature page for the Administrative Order on Consent (less
Releasable		Authors: Max Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
		Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/8/2001</b> DOCID: 1160478 Pages: 1	<b>12.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Formal Correspondence Letter transmitting an executed signature page for the Administrative Order on Consent (less attachment).
Releasable	Authors: Patricia Dost / Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt
	Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA
Date: 10/16/2001 DOCID: 1160479 Pages: 1	Letter transmitting an executed signature page for the Administrative Order on Consent (less attachment).
Releasable	Authors: Jan Betz / City of Portland, Oregon, Office of Attorney
	Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA
Date: 4/2/2002 DOCID: 1185956	In the matter of Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Cost Dispute, Oregon Dept of Environmental Quality - Final Determination by the Director of the Region 10.
Pages: 5 Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 3/11/2003</b> DOCID: 1175373 Pages: 10 Releasable	Final Determination by the director of the EPA Region 10 in the matter of Portland Harbor Superfund Site Cost Dispute, Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 4/2/02 Bill (related correspondence attached).
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/30/2003 DOCID: 1160480 Pages: 1	Letter providing notification that the Tosco Corporation has been merged into the ConocoPhillips Company, which is now responsible for any Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) obligations.
Releasable	Authors: Derrick Vallance / ConocoPhillips Company
	Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA
Date: 6/16/2003 DOCID: 1175374 Pages: 1	Letter transmitting Amendment No. #1 to the Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study, Docket No. CERCLA 10-2001-0240 (less attachment).
Releasable	Authors: Lori Cora / EPA
	Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/20/2003 DOCID: 1175375 Pages: 4 Releasable	<b>12.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Formal Correspondence Letter forwarding a demand and accounting report for response and oversight costs incurred in implementing and overseeing the Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) between 1/26/01 - 9/30/02.
	Authors: M. Kathleen Kelley / EPA
	Addressee(s): Jim McKenna / Port of Portland
Date: 7/16/2003 DOCID: 1175376 Pages: 3	Letter transmitting payment of EPA Bill no. CERCLA 102603T050 for oversight costs incurred from 1/26/01 - 9/30/02.
Releasable	Authors: Jim McKenna / Lower Willamette Group
	Robert Wyatt / Lower Willamette Group
	Addressee(s): M. Kathleen Kelley / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: No Date on DOCID: 1254611 Pages: 3	=======================================	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> ing Notice of Potential Liability for the Terminal 4 Port of Portland facility, por Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Walsh / Port of Portland
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128971		ential Liability for the Oregon Steel Mills facility located at 1440 N. Rivergate, por Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		L. Ray Adams / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128972		ential Liability for the Cascade General, Inc., facility located at 5555 N. Channel, por Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors:
		Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jonathan Ater / Cascade General, Inc.
		Wynne Ater / Cascade General, Inc.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1128973 Pages: 3		<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> Intial Liability for the Goldendale Aluminum facility located at 2600 N. River, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Stephen Babson / Goldendale Aluminum Co.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128974 Pages: 3		ntial Liability for the US Moorings (USCOE) facility located at 8010 NW St. nd Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Randall Butler / Unknown
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128975		ntial Liability for the US Coast Guard facility located at 6767 N. Basin, Portland fund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Roy Clark / U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128976 Pages: 3		ntial Liability for the Willamette Cove (METRO) facility located at 5885 NW St. nd Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Daniel Cooper / Metro-Portland
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128977 Pages: 3	Notice of Pote Portland, Oreg	ntial Liability for the Willbridge (Shell) facility, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, gon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Corporation Service Company
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128978 Pages: 3		ntial Liability for the RK Storage facility located at 3841 N. Columbia Blvd, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Roger Croft / RK Storage

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1128979 Pages: 3	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> ential Liability for the GATX Linnton Terminal facility located at 1140 NW Front Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128980 Pages: 3	ential Liability for the Willbridge (Tosco) facility located at 5528 NW Doane, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128981 Pages: 3	ential Liability for the Willbridge (GATX) facility located at 5880 NW St. Helens, Helens, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128982 Pages: 3	ential Liability for the Georgia Pacific-Linnton facility located at 12222 NW St. Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128983 Pages: 3	ential Liability for the GS Roofing Products (Genstar) facility located at 6350 NW d Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128984 Pages: 3	ential Liability for the Morse Brothers facility located at 12222 NW Marina, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	CT Corporation System

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128985 Pages: 3 Releasable		PRP Notice Letters and Responses ntial Liability for the RoMar Realty of Oregon, Inc. facility located at 9333 N Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128986 Pages: 3 Releasable	Notice of Pote Portland, Oreg	ntial Liability for the Willbridge (Unocal) facility, Portland Harbor Superfund Site,
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128987 Pages: 3 Releasable		ntial Liability for the UPRR-Albina Yard facility located on Willamette Blvd, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128988 Pages: 3 Releasable		ntial Liability for the Time Oil facility located at 10350 Time Oil Road, Portland und Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128989 Pages: 3 Releasable		ntial Liability for the Time Oil St. Helens Road facility located at 9100 NW St. nd Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128990 Pages: 3 Releasable		ntial Liability for the Rhone Poulenc facility located at 6200 NW St Helens, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128991 Pages: 3 Releasable	<b>12.2 Vol. 1</b> Notice of Pote Site, Portland,	PRP Notice Letters and Responses Initial Liability for the Olympic Pipeline Co. facility, Portland Harbor Superfund Oregon.
Releasable		Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s):
		CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128992 Pages: 3		ntial Liability for the Freightliner Corporation facility located at 5160 N. Lagoon N. Fathom S., Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128993 Pages: 3		ntial Liability for the Portland General Electric Harborton Substation facility 30 NW St. Helens Road, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128994 Pages: 3		ntial Liability for the Owens Corning Fiberglass facility located at 11444 NW St Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128995 Pages: 3	Notice of Pote Helens Road,	ntial Liability for the Equilon Enterprises LLC facility located at 3800 NW St. Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
<b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1128996 Pages: 3		ential Liability for the Elf Atochem facility located at 6400 NW Front St., Portland fund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		CT Corporation System

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1128997 Pages: 3		<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> ential Liability for the Jefferson Smurfit facility located at 9040 N. Burgard Way, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128998 Pages: 3		ential Liability for the Koppers Industries, Inc. facility located at 7540 NW St Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1128999		ential Liability for the Gould Electronics, Inc. a.k.a. GA-TEK Inc. facility located at Avenue, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1129000 Pages: 3		ential Liability for the BRIX Maritime facility located at 9030 NW St. Helens, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146001	Notice of Pote Oregon.	ential Liability for the BNRR facility, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland,
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146002 Pages: 3		ential Liability for the Atofina Chemicals facility located at 6400 NW Front, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		CT Corporation System

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1146003 Pages: 3	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> ntial Liability for the ARCO facility located at 9930 NW St. Helens, 5100 N. land Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146004 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Northwest Pipe Company facility located at 5480 NW Front, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Brian Dunham / Northwest Pipe and Casing
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146005 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the McCall Oil and Great Western Chemical facility located at nt St., Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Jeffrey Harmes / McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146006 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Great Western Chemical Co. located at 5480, 5540, 5700 Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Jeffrey Harmes / McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146007 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Hendren Tow Boat Co. facility located at 8444 NW St. Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Floyd Hendren / Hendren Tow Boat Company
<b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1146008 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Linnton Plywood Association facility located at 10504 NW ad, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Gail Holter / Linnton Plywood Association

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146009 Pages: 3 Releasable	<ul> <li>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</li> <li>ntial Liability for the Alder Creek Lumber Co. facility located at 14456 NW</li> <li>Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.</li> <li>Authors:</li> <li>Michael Gearheard / EPA</li> </ul>
	Addressee(s): Charles Kobin / Unknown
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146010 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Lakeside Industries facility located at 4850 NW Front and Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Charles Kobin / Unknown
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146011	ntial Liability for the Foss Maritime facility located at 9030 NW St. Helens Road, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Joseph Lanjahr / Foss Maritime Company
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146012 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for The Marine Salvage Consortium, Inc. facility located at 6211 N. nd Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): J. H. Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146013 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Fred Devine Diving and Salvage facility located at 6211 N. rtland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	J. H. Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146014 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Christenson Oil facility located at 3747 N. Suttle, Portland und Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	J. H. Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146015 Pages: 3 Releasable		PRP Notice Letters and Responses ntial Liability for the Mar Com Marine facility located at 9070 North Bradford St., or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): Tom Maples / Mar Com Marine
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146016 Pages: 3 Releasable		ntial Liability for the Tube Forgings USA facility located at 4950-5200 NW Front and Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): Richard McCain / Triangle Park, LLC
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146017 Pages: 3 Releasable		ntial Liability for the Triangle Park LLC facility located at 4950-5200 NW Front and Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): Richard McCain / Triangle Park, LLC
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146018 Pages: 3 Releasable		ntial Liability for the Riedel (Zidell-Triangle Park) facility located at N. ortland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): Richard McCain / Triangle Park, LLC
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146019 Pages: 3 Releasable		ntial Liability for the McCormick & Baxter facility located at 6900 N. Edgwater larbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): Charles McCormick / McCormick and Baxter Creosotin
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146020 Pages: 3 Releasable	Portland Harb	ntial Liability for the Wacker Siltronic facility located at 7200 NW Front Avenue, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA Addressee(s): Mn Service Company

<b>12.2 Vol. 1 PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> Notice of Potential Liability for the Schnitzer Investment Corporation - Kittridge facility located at 9040, 9945, 10400, 12005 N. Burgard Way, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
Addressee(s): Anton Pardini / Unknown
Notice of Potential Liability for the Crawford Street Corporation facility located at 8524 N Crawford St, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
Addressee(s): Anton Pardini / Unknown
Notice of Potential Liability for the City of Portland Outfalls, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
Addressee(s): Jeffrey Rogers / City of Portland, Oregon
Notice of Potential Liability for the Linnton Oil Fire Training Grounds facility located at NW Marina Way, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
Addressee(s): Jeffrey Rogers / City of Portland, Oregon
Notice of Potential Liability for the City of Portland Water Laboratory facility located at 6543 N. Burlington, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
Addressee(s): Jeffrey Rogers / City of Portland, Oregon
Notice of Potential Liability for the GASCO (NW Natural) facility located at 7540 NW St. Helens Road, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon (without enclosure).
Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
Addressee(s): CJ Rue / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1146027 Pages: 3	PRP Notice Letters and Responses ntial Liability for the Shaver Transportation facility located at 4900 NW Front and Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Steve Shaver / Shaver Transportation
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146028 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Gunderson facility located at 4012 NW Front Avenue, 4350 nue, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Kenneth Stephens / Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146029 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Willbridge (Chevron) facility located at 5531 NW Doane, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): The Prentice-Hall Corp.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146030 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Texaco Unloading Dock (Includes Pipeline and Terminal) at 3800 NW St. Helens, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): The Prentice-Hall Corp.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146031 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Mobil Oil aka Socony Mobil Company, Inc. facility located t. Helens, Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): The Prentice-Hall Corp.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146032 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the NW Natural facility located at 904 SE Division, Portland fund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): E. Walter VanValkenburg / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1146033 Pages: 3	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> Intial Liability for the Marine Finance Corporation facility located at 8444 NW St. Ind Harbor Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): Douglas Watson / Marine Finance Corp.
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1146034 Pages: 3	ntial Liability for the Babcock Land Company facility located at NW Front Ave, or Superfund Site, Portland, Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
	Addressee(s): George Webb / Unknown
Date: 12/18/2000 DOCID: 1185548 Pages: 2	General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Portland Maritime Company and Brix Maritime Co.
Releasable	Authors: Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/18/2000 DOCID: 1185549 Pages: 2	2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: ExxonMobil Terminal.
Releasable	Authors: Kurt Fischer / ExxonMobil Corp.
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/19/2000 DOCID: 1185550 Pages: 7	2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Willbridge (Shell) Facility.
Releasable	Authors: Tracy Wasson / The United States Corporation Company
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/21/2000 DOCID: 1185551 Pages: 1	2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc and Elf Atochem North.
Releasable	Authors: Michael Schu / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/21/2000</b> DOCID: 1185552 Pages: 1		<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> 12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Linnton Oil Fire Trainings Grounds facility and Water Laboratory facility.
Releasable		Authors: Jan V.V. Betz / City of Portland, Oregon, Office of Attorney
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/21/2000 DOCID: 1185553 Pages: 4		2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Triangle Park, LLC Front Avenue property and Tube Forgings of America,
Releasable		Authors:
		Richard McCain / Triangle Park, LLC
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/21/2000 DOCID: 1185554 Pages: 2		12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Goldendale Aluminum Company.
Releasable		Authors: Louis Ferreira / Stoel Rives, LLP.
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/22/2000 DOCID: 1081684	Letter verifying	g Landye Bennett Blumstein LLP represents Gould Electronics Inc.
Pages: 1 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> David Blount / Landye Bennett Blumstein, LLP
		Addressee(s): Charles Ordine / EPA
Date: 12/22/2000 DOCID: 1128852 Pages: 2		nce requesting a meeting between the EPA and all Portland Harbor PRPs in lichael Gearheard's December 8, 2000 general notice letter. Total of 10 authors.
Releasable		Authors: City of Portland, Oregon
		Time Oil Company
		Port of Portland
		Tosco
		ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/22/2000</b> DOCID: 1185558 Pages: 5	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> 12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Wacker Siltronic Corporation.
Releasable	Authors: Christopher Reive / Tarlow Jordan & Schrader
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/22/2000 DOCID: 1185559 Pages: 1	2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Northwest Pipe Company.
Releasable	Authors: Carol Grant / Northwest Pipe Co.
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/22/2000 DOCID: 1185560 Pages: 1	12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Oregon Steel Mills.
Releasable	Authors: Louis Ferreira / Stoel Rives, LLP.
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/22/2000 DOCID: 1185561 Pages: 2	12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Wacker Siltronic Corporation.
Releasable	Authors: Christopher Reive / Tarlow Jordan & Schrader
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/22/2000 DOCID: 1185562 Pages: 2	12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Freightliner LLC.
Releasable	Authors: Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives, LLP.
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/22/2000 DOCID: 1185563 Pages: 1	2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Rhone-Poulenc Inc.
Releasable	Authors: George Goodridge / Aventis CropScience
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/26/2000 DOCID: 1146428 Pages: 2 Releasable	Letter declining t as proposed in th A Fi Ad	RP Notice Letters and Responses he EPA invitation to join negotiations to perform an RI/FS for Portland Harbor he EPA General Notice Letter sent on December 8, 2000. uthors: rank Fossati / Shell Oil Company ddressee(s):
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1081686 Pages: 2	Letter responding under CERCLA.	izabeth McKenna / EPA g to 12/8/2000 notice of potential liability for the Harborton Substation Facility uthors:
Releasable	D Ad	ennis Norton / Portland General Electric Company ddressee(s): ichael Gearheard / EPA
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185555 Pages: 1	Portland Oregon	8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, : Linnton Plywood Association Facility.
Releasable	Jc	uthors: ohn DeVoe / Dunn Carney Allen Higgins & Tongue ddressee(s):
		izabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185556 Pages: 1		8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, : City of Portland Outfalls.
Releasable		<b>uthors:</b> ean Marriott / City of Portland, Oregon
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> izabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185557	Response to 12/ Portland Oregon	8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, : Equilon Portland Terminal.
Pages: 4 Releasable		<b>uthors:</b> ony Palagyi / Equiva Services LLC
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> izabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185564 Pages: 2		8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, : Gunderson, Inc.
Releasable		<b>uthors:</b> ax Miller / Tonkon Torp, LLP.
		<b>ddressee(s):</b> izabeth McKenna / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185565		<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> 12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Jon: NW Natural.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / NW Natural
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185566		12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Jon: Babcock Land Company, LLC.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: George Webb / Babcock Land Company, LLC.
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185579 Pages: 2		12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Georgia-Pacific Corporation.
Releasable		Authors: J. Michael Davis / Georgia-Pacific Corp.
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/27/2000 DOCID: 1185586 Pages: 1		12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Union Pacific Railroad Company.
Releasable		Authors: David Young / Union Pacific Railroad Co.
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1081680		ing key goals and expectations regarding Portland Harbor Property located at lelens Road, Portland, OR.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA
		Addressee(s): C. Fouche / Socony Mobil Oil Company
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1081685	Letter explaini	ing key goals and expectations for the Portland Harbor site.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA
		Addressee(s): Burlington Northern Sante Fe Corp.

SUB-HEAD:	12 2 Vol 1	PRP Notice Latters and Responses	
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1146430 Pages: 3 Releasable	<b>12.2 Vol. 1 PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> Explanatory letter sent as a follow up to the Portland Harbor General Notice Letter and transmitting an information questionnaire (Handwritten note that the letter was returned by the postal service).		
Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA	
		Addressee(s): C. Fouche / Socony Mobil Oil Company	
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185567		12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, gon: Time Oil Co.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: H. Roger Holliday / Time Oil Company	
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185568 Pages: 2		12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, gon: Schnitzer Investment Corp.	
Releasable		Authors: Joan Snyder / Stoel Rives, LLP.	
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185569 Pages: 2	Response to Portland Ore	12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, gon: ARCO.	
Releasable		Authors: Mark Schneider / Perkins Coie	
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185574		12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, gon: GATX Terminals Corporation.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Mark Schneider / Perkins Coie	
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185576 Pages: 1		12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, gon: Ro-Mar Realty.	
Releasable		Authors: Robert Cope / Grove Jaskiewicz & Cobert	
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/28/2000</b> DOCID: 1185577		<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> 12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Morse Bros., Inc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Steven Schell / Black Helterline
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185578 Pages: 1		2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Cascade General.
Releasable		Authors: Alan Sprott / Cascade General, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 12/28/2000 DOCID: 1185580 Pages: 2		2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Koppers Industries, Inc.
Releasable		Authors: George McGrann / Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 1/2/2001 DOCID: 149992	Contact inform Stoles Rives L	nation for PRP's Goldendale Aluminum Co., CH2M Hill, and registered agent LP.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Louis Ferreira / Stoel Rives, LLP.
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/2/2001 DOCID: 1146432	Explanatory le	etter returned with handwritten contact information corrections.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Matthew Rose / Burlington Northern Railroad
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/2/2001 DOCID: 1185582 Pages: 1		2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
Releasable		Authors: Tony Palagyi / Equiva Services LLC
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/4/2001</b> DOCID: 1081689 Pages: 2	<b>12.2 Vol. 1</b> Contact inform Products, f/k/a	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> nation from legal counsel for Certain Teed Corp, successor to GS Roofing a Genstar.
Releasable		Authors: Lauren Alterman / Saint Gobain Corp.
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/4/2001 DOCID: 1081694	Faxed reply w	ith updated contact information from PRP.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Shaver Transportation
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/4/2001 DOCID: 1185583 Pages: 2		2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: GS Roofing Products.
Releasable		Authors: Lauren Alterman / Saint Gobain Corp.
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 1/5/2001 DOCID: 1081687	Faxed reply w	ith updated contact information from PRP.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Georgia Pacific Corp. Portland
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/5/2001 DOCID: 1081690	Letter respond	ling to request for contact information.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Chuck Gleason / Calbag Metals Company
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/5/2001 DOCID: 1185584		2/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, gon: Port of Portland.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Cheryl Koshuta / Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 1/9/2001</b> DOCID: 1185585		<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> 12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harbor Superfund Site, on: Alder Creek Lumber Company, Inc.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Ronald Prestwood / Alder Creek Lumber Company, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 1/10/2001 DOCID: 1146436 Pages: 2	Updated regis ATOFINA Che	tered agent information as registered with the Oregon Secretary of State for emicals, INC.
Releasable		Authors: Nancy Berenson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/10/2001 DOCID: 1146437 Pages: 2		tting contact information in response to the explanatory letter for Portland n December 28, 2000.
Releasable		Authors: Frank Fossati / Shell Oil Company
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/11/2001 DOCID: 1081691	PRP contact in	nformation for Aventis CropScience
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: James Benedict / Cable Huston Benedict & Haagensen
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 1/17/2001 DOCID: 1081681 Pages: 4		2/8/2000 letter regarding potential USACE liability at the US Moorings facility d Harbor. (Contact information for USACE enclosed.)
Releasable		Authors: Randall Butler / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA
Date: 1/17/2001 DOCID: 1146202 Pages: 2		ng the Supplementary Preliminary Assessment, Foss Maritime Company and Co. submitted to DEQ on November 18, 1999.
Releasable		Authors: Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
		Addressee(s):
		Rodney Struck / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/18/2001 DOCID: 1081692 Pages: 2 Releasable	12.2 Vol. 1 PRP Notice Letters and Responses Letter acknowledges receipt of letter regarding key goals and expectation regarding Portland Harbor. Property ECL-115, 12222 NW St Helens Ro occupied by Georgia- Pacific. Authors: Roger Sherwood / Georgia-Pacific Corp. Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 1/22/2001 DOCID: 1081682	Contact information for PRP Roman Realty of Oregon Inc.	
Pages: 1 Releasable	Roman Realty of Oregon, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 1/24/2001 DOCID: 1185587 Pages: 1	Response to 12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harb Portland, Oregon: Burlington Norther and Santa Fe Railway Company.	or Superfund Site,
Releasable	Authors: John Ashworth / Bullivant Houser Bailey	
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
Date: 1/30/2001 DOCID: 1081683 Pages: 2	Letter regarding Notice of Potential Liability for Portland Harbor Project Plywood Association. (Contact information included.)	for their client Linnton
Releasable	Authors: David Ryan / Tooze Duden Creamer Frank & Hutchinsor	١
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
	Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 2/1/2001 DOCID: 1185588 Pages: 1	Response to 12/8/00 General Notice Letter regarding the Portland Harb Portland, Oregon: Ro-Mar Realty.	or Superfund Site,
Releasable	Authors: Robert Cope / Grove Jaskiewicz & Cobert	
	Addressee(s): Elizabeth McKenna / EPA	
Date: 2/6/2001 DOCID: 1146443 Pages: 3	Updated registered agent information as registered with the Oregon Sec ATOFINA Chemicals, INC.	cretary of State for
Releasable	Authors: Nancy Berenson / ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.	
	Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/12/2001</b> DOCID: 1081693 Pages: 1	12.2 Vol. 1 Response to 7	PRP Notice Letters and Responses
Releasable		Thomas Merlino / Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 2/12/2001 DOCID: 1185589 Pages: 1	Response to <i>'</i> Road.	12/28/00 letter referencing property physical location at 11444 NW St. Helens
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Merlino / Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
<b>Date: 3/5/2001</b> DOCID: 1146445 Pages: 1 Releasable	Coast Guard I	onse to the EPA General Notice Letter for Portland Harbor requesting that the be removed from the list of potentially responsible parties, and transmitting the estigation (RI) at MSO/Group Portland, 6767 North Basi Avenue, Portland attachment).
		Authors: David Stalters / U. S. Coast Guard
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 3/19/2002 DOCID: 1128885 Pages: 2		regarding the filing of Portland Harbor General Notice Letters, with two ettes of the letters attached.
Releasable		Authors: Wallace Reid / EPA
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225568 Pages: 4	Letter: Supple Portland, Oreg	mental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; gon.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Steven Scalzo / Brix Maritime Towing Company, Inc. Frank Williamson / Foss Maritime Company
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225569	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): John Stillman / FMC Corp.
		Andrea Utecht / FMC Corp.

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/28/2006</b> DOCID: 1225571 Pages: 4	<b>12.2 Vol. 1</b> Letter: Supple Portland, Ore	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> mental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; gon.
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Brian Harrison / ExxonMobil Corp.
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225572 Pages: 4	Letter: Supple Portland, Ore	emental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; gon.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): John Horstman / Christenson Oil Company
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225573	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Graham / NL Industries, Inc.
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225574 Pages: 4	Letter: Supple Portland, Ore	emental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; gon.
Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ralph Moran / ARCO
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225575	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jill Blundon / Beazer East, Inc.
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225576	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Peter Brix / Langley-St. Johns Partnership
		Peter Brix / Brix Dearmond, LLC

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225577	12.2 Vol. 1 Letter: Notice	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Charriere / McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225578	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kevin Feeney / Air Liquide
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225579	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Lauren Alterman / CertainTeed Corporation
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225580	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Floyd Hendren / Hendren Tow Boat Company
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225581	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jay Zidell / Tube Forgings of America, Inc.
Date: 4/28/2006	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Philip / Crawford Street Corp.
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225583	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Chuck Gleason / Calbag Metals Company

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225584	12.2 Vol. 1 Letter: Notice	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Roger Wynkopp / ACF Industries, Inc.
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225585 Pages: 4	Letter: Supple Portland, Ore	mental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; gon.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kenneth Novack / Schnitzer Investment Corp.
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225586	Letter: Notice	of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): Steve Shaver / Shaver Transportation
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225587 Pages: 4	Letter: Supple Portland, Oreg	emental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; gon.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Brian Dunham / Northwest Pipe Company
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225588 Pages: 4	Letter: Supple Portland, Oreg	mental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; gon.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Cronmiller / Gould Electronics
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225589 Pages: 4	Letter: Supple Portland, Oreg	emental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; gon.
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA
		Addressee(s): William Platt / Shell Oil Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/28/2006</b> DOCID: 1225590 Pages: 4	12.2 Vol. 1 Letter: Notice	<b>PRP Notice Letters and Responses</b> of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland, Oregon. <b>Authors:</b>	
Releasable		Daniel Opalski / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Tom Maples / Mar Com Marine	
Date: 4/28/2006 DOCID: 1225591 Pages: 4	Letter: Supple Portland, Orec	mental Notice of Potential Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; jon.	
Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Jay Zidell / Front Avenue Corp.	
Date: 5/8/2006 DOCID: 1225593	Notice of Pote	ntial Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland Oregon.	
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Daniel Opalski / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Robert Foster / U. S. Dept. of Justice	
		Bernard Schafer / U. S. General Services Administratio	
Date: 5/8/2006 DOCID: 1225594	Notice of Pote	ntial Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland Oregon.	
Pages: 4		Authors:	
Releasable		Daniel Opalski / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Robert Foster / U. S. Dept. of Justice	
		Roslyn Tobe / U. S. Dept. of the Navy	
Date: 5/8/2006 DOCID: 1225596	Notice of Pote	ntial Liability for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site; Portland Oregon.	
Pages: 4		Authors:	
Releasable		Daniel Opalski / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Robert Foster / U. S. Dept. of Justice	

SUB-HEAD:	12.2.1 Vol. 1	Initial General Notice List
Date: 12/5/2000	Portland Ha	rbor Initial General Notice List.
DOCID: 1146219		
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		EPA
		Addressee(s):

Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1146250	<b>12.2.2 Vol. 1</b> Domestic Mail attached.	Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters Return Receipt for Article No. Z144 317 664 with undelivered	I notice letter
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jeffrey Harmes / McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.	
Date: 12/8/2000 DOCID: 1185591	Returned Noti Superfund Site	ce of Potential Liablility for the Willbridge (Unocal) facility Port e.	land Harbor
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA	
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System	
Date: 12/9/2000 DOCID: 1146255	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 676.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): Joseph Lanjahr / Foss Maritime Company	
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146220	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 694.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): Jonathan Ater / Cascade General, Inc.	
		Wynne Ater / Cascade General, Inc.	
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146221	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 659.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA	
		Addressee(s): L. Ray Adams / Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.	
8/18/2008	U.S	. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10	Page 12-29

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146222	12.2.2 Vol. 1 Domestic Mail	<b>Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters</b> Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 673.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Stephen Babson / Goldendale Aluminum Co.
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146224	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4380.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Daniel Cooper / Metro-Portland
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146225	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. P 588 626 222.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Roger Croft / RK Storage
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146228	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 657.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4250.
DOCID: 1146229 Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146230	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z144 317 690.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146231	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 691.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/11/2000</b> DOCID: 1146232	12.2.2 Vol. 1 Domestic Mail	Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters Return Receipt for Article No. Z144 317 682.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146233	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4342.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146234	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 658.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146235	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4212.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146236	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 686.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146237	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z144 317 689.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146238	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 681.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System

Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: EPA Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146240Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4236. CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4444.DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4444.DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4444.DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Dotic: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Dotic: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable<	ReleasableEPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146240 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4236.Dote: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4236.DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Dote: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 11462	<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/11/2000</b> DOCID: 1146239	12.2.2 Vol. 1 Domestic Mail	<b>Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters</b> Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 574.
CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000DOCID: 1146240Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4236.Pages: 2Authors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Pages: 2Authors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Pages: 2Authors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Docid: 1146243 	Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146240       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4236.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146241       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.         Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146241       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.         Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146242       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.         Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146243       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4444.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4436.         Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146243       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146244       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146245       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         Date: 12/11/2000 DCCID: 1146245       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         Date: 12/11/2	•		
DOCID: 1146240       Authors:         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         DocID: 1146241       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.         Pages: 2       EPA         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.         DOCID: 1146242       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.         DOCID: 1146242       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.         DOCID: 1146243       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4444.         DOCID: 1146243       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4444.         DOCID: 1146243       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         DOCID: 1146244       EPA         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         DOCID: 1146244       Pages: 2         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1146240 Pages: 2 Releasable Authors: Releasable Bomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684. DocID: 1146241 Pages: 2 Releasable DocID: 1146241 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 446+. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DoCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 446+. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DoCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DoCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Releas			
ReleasableEPA Addresse(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DCCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DCCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DCCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DCCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DCCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DCCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DCCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DCCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DCCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DCCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Retu	ReleasableEPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 1000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4464.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245		Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4236.
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOC	CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146241 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4464.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable <t< td=""><td>•</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	•		
DOCID: 1146241       Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Dot: 1146242       Pages: 2         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.         DOCID: 1146243       Pages: 2         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         DOCID: 1146244       Pages: 2         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4364.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         DOCLD: 1146245       Domestic Mail Return Receipt	DOCID: 1146241         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.         DOCID: 1146242       Pages: 2         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.         DOCID: 1146243       Pages: 2         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         DOCID: 1146244       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         DOCID: 1146245       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 45			
ReleasableEPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DAte: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages:	ReleasableEPAAddressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation System		Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 684.
CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Docta:Cathors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate:12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DOCID:Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DOCID:Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DOCID:Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.DOCID:Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID:Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID:Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID:Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID:CT Corporation SystemDate:12/11/2000 Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate:12/11/2000 Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate:12/11/2000 Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate:12/11/2000 Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate:12/11/2000 EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate:12/11/2000 EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System	Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Artic	0		
DOCID: 1146242 Pages: 2 Releasable Authors: CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+. Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 EVALUATE: Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 EVALUATE: Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EVA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EVA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EVA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EVA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation System Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation System CT COPUS 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EVA Addressee(s): CT COPUS 1146245 PA Addressee(s): CT COPUS	DOCID: 1146242       Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.         DOCID: 1146243       Pages: 2         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.         DOCID: 1146244       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         DOCID: 1146244       EPA         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         DOCID: 1146245       Pages: 2         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         DOCID: 1146245       Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA       Addressee(s):         Releasable <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>			
ReleasableEPAAddressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DAte: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DAte: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DAte: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DAte: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DAte: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: EPA Addressee(s):	ReleasableEPAAddressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: EPA Addressee(s):		Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4434.
CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DCCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DCCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DCCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.DCCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.	Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 ReleasableDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.Authors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 ReleasableDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 ReleasableDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Date: 12/	•		
DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System	DOCID: 1146243 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System			
Reject 2EPAReleasableEPAAddressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: EPABate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.DAte: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245EPA EPA Authors: EPA	ReleasableEPAAddressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDomestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.Date: 12/11/2000 EPA Addressee(s): EPA ReleasableEPA Addressee(s):		Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 444+.
CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366. EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. CT Corporation System Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519. EPA Authors: Releasable EPA Authors:	Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         DOCID: 1146244       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         DOCID: 1146245       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       EPA	•		
DOCID: 1146244 Pages: 2 Releasable Authors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EPA Authors: Releasable EPA Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1146244         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         DOCID: 1146245       Authors:         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       Authors:         Authors:       EPA         Addressee(s):       Authors:			
ReleasableEPAAddressee(s): CT Corporation SystemDate: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146245Domestic MailPages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: EPA EPA Addressee(s):	Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       CT Corporation System         Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         DOCID: 1146245       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       Addressee(s):		Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4366.
CT Corporation System          Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         DOCID: 1146245       Pages: 2         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):	Date: 12/11/2000       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         DOCID: 1146245       Domestic Mail Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       EPA         Addressee(s):       Addressee(s):	-		
DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EPA Addressee(s):	DOCID: 1146245 Pages: 2 Releasable EPA Addressee(s):			
Releasable EPA Addressee(s):	Releasable EPA Addressee(s):		Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4519.
		-		
Cr Corporation System				

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146246 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>12.2.2 Vol. 1</b> Domestic Mail	Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters Return Receipt for Article No. Z144 317 688. Authors: EPA Addressee(s):
<b>Date: 12/11/2000</b> DOCID: 1146247 Pages: 2 Releasable	Domestic Mail	CT Corporation System Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 573. Authors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146248 Pages: 2 Releasable	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 7000 0600 0027 0476 4335. Authors: EPA Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
<b>Date: 12/11/2000</b> DOCID: 1146249 Pages: 2 Releasable	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 660. <b>Authors:</b> EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Brian Dunham / Northwest Pipe and Casing
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146252 Pages: 2 Releasable	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 670. <b>Authors:</b> EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Floyd Hendren / Hendren Tow Boat Company
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146253 Pages: 2 Releasable	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 667. <b>Authors:</b> EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Gail Holter / Linnton Plywood Association
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146254 Pages: 2 Releasable	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 669. <b>Authors:</b> EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Forest Lane / Lakeside Industries

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/11/2000</b> DOCID: 1146256	12.2.2 Vol. 1 Domestic Mail	Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4267.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): J. H. Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146257	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 675.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): J. H. Leitz / Fred Devine Diving and Salvage, Inc.
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146258	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 666.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Tom Maples / Mar Com Marine
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146259	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4328.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Richard McCain / Triangle Park, LLC
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146260	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4311.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Richard McCain / Front Ave LLC
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146261	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4502.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Richard McCain / Unknown
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146263	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4397.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Mn Service Company

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/11/2000</b> DOCID: 1146266	12.2.2 Vol. 1 Domestic Mail	<b>Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters</b> Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 668.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Jeffrey Rogers / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 12/11/2000	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 678.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Jeffrey Rogers / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146269	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 671.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Kenneth Stephens / Gunderson, Inc.
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146270	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4373.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		The Prentice-Hall Corp.
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146271	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 661.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): The Prentice-Hall Corp.
Date: 12/11/2000	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4458.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		The Prentice-Hall Corp.
Date: 12/11/2000 DOCID: 1146273	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 656.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Walsh / Port of Portland

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/11/2000</b> DOCID: 1146274	12.2.2 Vol. 1 Domestic Mail	Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4465.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Walsh / Port of Portland
Date: 12/12/2000 DOCID: 1146227	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 7000 0600 0027 0476 4427.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/12/2000 DOCID: 1146251	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 672.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Jeffrey Harmes / McCall Oil and Chemical Corp.
Date: 12/12/2000 DOCID: 1146275	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 665.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Douglas Watson / Marine Finance Corp.
Date: 12/13/2000 DOCID: 1146223	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4229.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Roy Clark / U. S. Coast Guard
Date: 12/13/2000 DOCID: 1146226	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 7000 0600 0027 0476 4243.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): CT Corporation System
Date: 12/13/2000 DOCID: 1146262	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 662.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Charles McCormick / McCormick and Baxter Creosotin

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/13/2000</b> DOCID: 1185592	<b>12.2.2 Vol. 1</b> Letter Returnir Harbor Superf	<b>Certified Mail Receipts/Returned Notice Letters</b> ng a Notice of Potential Liablility for the Willbridge (Tosco) facility Portland und Site.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Patty McGriff / CT Corporation System
		Addressee(s): Michael Gearheard / EPA
Date: 12/14/2000 DOCID: 1146264	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4489.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		<b>Addressee(s):</b> Anton Pardini / Unknown
Date: 12/14/2000	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. Z 144 317 677.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Anton Pardini / Unknown
Date: 12/14/2000 DOCID: 1146268	Domestic Mail	Return Receipt for Article No. 7000 0600 0027 0476 4472.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Steve Shaver / Shaver Transportation

SUB-HEAD:	12.6 Vol. 1	Administrative Orders
Date: 1/26/2001	Draft Admi	nistrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study.
DOCID: 1128575		
Pages: 37		Authors:
Releasable		EPA
		Addressee(s):

Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/1/2001</b> DOCID: 1128576 Pages: 60	12.6 Vol. 1 Administrative addressees.	Administrative Orders Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study. Total of 9
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		City of Portland, Oregon
		Port of Portland
		Northwest Natural Gas Co.
		Gunderson, Inc.
		Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
Date: 6/16/2003 DOCID: 1175377 Pages: 13		lo. 1: Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Number CERCLA 10-2001-0240. Total of 11 respondents.
Releasable		Authors:
		Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Thomas Sass / Gunderson, Inc.
		Gordon Turl / Chevron U. S. A., Inc.
		ConocoPhillips Company
		ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc.
		Addressee(s):
		M. Kathleen Kelley / EPA
Date: 10/2/2003 DOCID: 1175575 Pages: 70		Order on Consent for Removal Action in the matter of Portland Harbor e, Terminal 4 Removal Action Area.
Releasable		Authors:
		Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 4/28/2004 DOCID: 1185607 Pages: 64		Order on Consent for Removal Action in the matter of Portland Harbor e, GASCO Facility.
Releasable		Authors:
		Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		NW Natural

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/26/2006 DOCID: 1225592 Pages: 13 Releasable	Study, Docket	Administrative Orders o. 2: Administrative Order on Consent for Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Number CERCLA 10-2001-0240. With 6 additional authors. Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA Dan Saltzman / City of Portland, Oregon Thomas Sass / Gunderson, Inc. Gordon Turl / Chevron U. S. A., Inc. Beth Ugoretz / Northwest Natural Gas Co. Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 4/27/2006 DOCID: 1225736 Pages: 14 Releasable	Administrative Investigation/F CERCLA-10-2	Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Remedial Teasibility Study - Amendment No. 2 - U.S. EPA Docket Number:
<b>Date: 9/6/2006</b> DOCID: 1235977 Pages: 39 Releasable	Triangle Park	ting Draft Agreement for the University of Portland's Investigation of the Property. Authors: Jennifer MacDonald / EPA Addressee(s): David Blount / Landye Bennett Blumstein, LLP
Date: 10/5/2006 DOCID: 1235978 Pages: 49 Releasable	Removal Inves	ting Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Agreement & Order on Consent for stigation. Authors: Cynthia Mackey / EPA Addressee(s): David Blount / Landye Bennett Blumstein, LLP

SUB-HEAD:	12.8 Vol. 1	Other Legal Documents
Date: 3/26/2001	United States	District Court of Oregon, Port of Portland Oregon v. Union Pacific Railroad
DOCID: 1146208	Company (CV	′ 98-886-PA).
Pages: 21		
Releasable		Authors:
		Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):

Union Pacific Railroad Co.

8/18/2008

#### HEADING: 13.0 HEALTH ASSESSMENTS

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/14/2000 DOCID: 1081727	13.1 Vol. 1 Letter transm	<b>Correspondence</b> itting examples of public health assessment reports (less enclosures).
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: John Crellin / ATSDR
Releasable		Jill Dyken / ATSDR
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 2/15/2001 DOCID: 1128926	Letter regarding ATSDR public health assessment participation.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Henry Falk / ATSDR
		Addressee(s): Lonnie Selam / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the
Date: 2/15/2001 DOCID: 1128927	Letter regarding ATSDR public health assessment participation.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Henry Falk / ATSDR
		Addressee(s): Olney Patt / Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs
Date: 2/15/2001 DOCID: 1128928	Letter regarding ATSDR public health assessment participation.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Henry Falk / ATSDR
		Addressee(s):
		Kathryn Harrison / Confederated Tribes of the Grand R
Date: 2/15/2001 DOCID: 1128929	Letter regardi	ng ATSDR public health assessment participation.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Henry Falk / ATSDR
		Addressee(s): Antone Minthorn / Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla
Date: 2/15/2001 DOCID: 1128930	Letter regarding ATSDR public health assessment participation.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Henry Falk / ATSDR
		Addressee(s):
		Delores Pigsley / Confederated Tribes of the Siletz Indi

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

SUB-HEAD: Date: 2/15/2001 DOCID: 1128931 Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>13.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardir	Correspondence ng ATSDR public health assessment participation. Authors: Henry Falk / ATSDR
		Addressee(s): Samuel Penney / Nez Perce Tribe
Date: 1/9/2002 DOCID: 1151167	Letter respon	ding to correspondence sent to D. Holcomb on 12/12/01.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: John Crellin / ATSDR
		Addressee(s): Joseph Keating / Oregon Center for Environmental Hea
Date: 1/18/2002 DOCID: 1146424	Letter transmitting the Initial Release Public Health Assessment for the Portland Harbor facility with a reader evaluation form attached (less report).	
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Max Howie / ATSDR
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA
<b>Date: 2/15/2002</b> DOCID: 1146417 Pages: 3 Releasable	Letter transmitting comments on the initial release of the Public Health Assessment for Portland Harbor.	
		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Max Howie / ATSDR
Date: 4/1/2002 DOCID: 1146418	Letter transmitting comments on the initial release of the Public Health Assessment for Portland Harbor.	
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Eric Blischke / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Max Howie / ATSDR
Date: 4/1/2002 DOCID: 1146419 Pages: 2	Letter responding to comments regarding the initial release of the Portland Harbor Publ Health Assessment (PHA).	
Releasable		Authors: John Crellin / ATSDR
		Jill Dyken / ATSDR
		Addressee(s): Joseph Keating / Oregon Center for Environmental Hea

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 4/1/2002</b> DOCID: 1146420		<b>Correspondence</b> hitting responses to comments from Yakama Nation on the Initial Release of bor Public Health Assessment.	
Pages: 15 Releasable		Authors: John Crellin / ATSDR	
		Jill Dyken / ATSDR	
		Addressee(s): Harry Smiskin / Confederated Tribes and Bands of the	
Date: 4/1/2002 DOCID: 1146421		itting responses to comments from Exponent on the Initial Release of Portland c Health Assessment.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors:	
Releasable		John Crellin / ATSDR	
		Jill Dyken / ATSDR	
		Addressee(s):	
		Lisa Yost / Exponent	
<b>Date: 4/8/2002</b> DOCID: 1146422 Pages: 38 Releasable	Letter transmitting responses of the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) to Comments received on the Initial Release of the Portland Harbor Public Health Assessment.		
		Authors: John Crellin / ATSDR	
		Jill Dyken / ATSDR	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	
Date: 4/25/2002 DOCID: 1146423 Pages: 7		nitting responses of the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Comments received on the Working Draft of the Portland Harbor Public Health	
Releasable		Authors: John Crellin / ATSDR	
		Jill Dyken / ATSDR	
		Addressee(s): Wallace Reid / EPA	

SUB-HEAD:	13.2 Vol. 1	ATSDR Health Assessment
Date: 1/15/2002	Initial relea	ase of the Portland Harbor Public Health Assessment.
DOCID: 1146426		
Pages: 53		Authors:
Releasable		ATSDR
		Addressee(s):

Unknown

#### HEADING: 14.0 NATURAL RESOURCE TRUSTEES

#### SUB-HEAD: 14.1 Vol. 1 U. S. Dept. of Commerce

SUB-HEAD:	14.1.1 Vol. 1	Correspondence
Date: 4/24/1998 DOCID: 1076703		ng a Preliminary Natural Resource Survey for the Portland Harbor portion of
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Ricardo Solis / EPA
		Addressee(s): Alyce Fritz / NOAA
Date: 3/15/1999 DOCID: 1100503 Pages: 3		ng federal natural resource trustees' position on potential listing of Willamette t site on National Priorities List (NPL).
Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA
	I	Russell Peterson / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service
		Addressee(s): Michael Gearheard / EPA
Date: 6/10/1999 DOCID: 1100504 Pages: 2		ng Endangered Species Act responsibilities regarding cleanup of ediments in Portland Harbor area of Willamette River.
Releasable		Authors: William Stelle / U. S. National Marine Fisheries Service
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/17/1999 DOCID: 1100505 Pages: 2		ng Portland Harbor Potentially Responsible Parties' (PRPs) refusal to agree to ents and notifying EPA that NOAA requires such agreements to support
Releasable		Authors:
	I	David Kennedy / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
	(	Charles Clarke / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 7/6/1999</b> DOCID: 1100215 Pages: 1	<b>14.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Correspondence Letter of transmittal for NOAA Preliminary Natural Resource Survey (PNRS) for Willamet River/Portland Harbor site, Portland, Oregon (less enclosure).		
Releasable		Authors: Alyce Fritz / NOAA	
		Addressee(s): Michelle Pirzadeh / EPA	
Date: 3/30/2000 DOCID: 1081730 Pages: 2	Letter regardir Department of	ng the EPA evaluation of the deferral of Portland Harbor to the Oregon f Environmental Quality.	
Releasable		Authors: Craig O'Connor / NOAA	
		Addressee(s): Langdon Marsh / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quali	
Date: 6/10/2003 DOCID: 1175379 Pages: 5	Letter providir Plan.	ng comments on the draft revised Portland Harbor RI/FS Programmatic Work	
Releasable		Authors: Kemper McMaster / U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service	
		Addressee(s):	
		Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Martich / EPA	
Date: 6/27/2003 DOCID: 1175378	Letter providir	ng comments on the draft Portland Harbor RI/FS Programmatic Work Plan.	
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Helen Hillman / NOAA	
		Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA Tara Martich / EPA	

SUB-HEAD:14.1.2 Vol. 1ReportsDate: 7/1/1999Report - Preliminary Natural Resource Survey/Findings of Fact for Lower Willamette River,<br/>Portland, Oregon.Pages: 38ReleasableReleasableAuthors:<br/>NOAA

Addressee(s):

Unknown

SUB-HEAD:	14.1.2 Vol. 1	Reports
SUB-HEAD:	14.2 Vol. 1	U. S. Dept. of the Interior [RESERVED]
SUB-HEAD:	14.2.1 Vol. 1	Correspondence [RESERVED]
SUB-HEAD:	14.2.2 Vol. 1	Reports [RESERVED]
SUB-HEAD:	14.3 Vol. 1	U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/15/2001 DOCID: 1146190 Pages: 1 Releasable	<b>14.3.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter transm below mile 14	Correspondence hitting permit applications within the Portland Harbor Area, Willamette River 4 (less attachments). Authors: Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers Addressee(s): Chip Humphrey / EPA Wallace Reid / EPA
Date: 6/20/2001 DOCID: 1128917 Pages: 1 Releasable	Letter regard Willamette R	ing a revised Dredged Material Management Plan (DMMP) for the Lower iver. Authors: George Medina / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers Addressee(s): Charles Findley / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/27/2001 DOCID: 1146191 Pages: 1 Releasable		Correspondence itting the Dredge Material Characterization Study for Marine Terminal 2, Berths arine Terminal 5, Berth 501 dated August 24, 2001 (less attachment). Authors: Padraic Quinn / Port of Portland Addressee(s): Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
SUB-HEAD: Date: 8/24/2001 DOCID: 1146192 Pages: 185 Releasable		Reports ge Material Characterization Study, Marine Terminal 2 Berths 203 - 206, Marine erth 501, Portland, Oregon. Authors: Hart Crowser and Associates, Inc. Addressee(s): Port of Portland
<b>Date: 4/9/2002</b> DOCID: 1160518 Pages: 254 Releasable	Report - Volu	me 1, Lower Willamette River Reference Area Study. Authors: Hart Crowser, Inc. Addressee(s): U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 7/1/2002 DOCID: 1185957 Pages: 120 Releasable	Final Data Ga	Aps/Scoping Report - U.S. Government Moorings. Authors: URS Corporation Addressee(s): U. S. Army Corps of Engineers

SUB-HEAD:14.3.3 Vol. 1Permits/NotificationsDate: 8/28/2000Joint Permit Application Form.DOCID: 1146193Pages: 5Authors:ReleasableGlacier Northwest, Inc.

Addressee(s):

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/8/2000</b> DOCID: 1146194	14.3.3 Vol. 1 Joint Permit A	Permits/Notifications pplication Form.
Pages: 8		Authors:
Releasable		Cargill, Inc.
		Addressee(s): U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 2/13/2001 DOCID: 1146195	Letter transmit	ting a Joint Permit Application Form for Lakeside Industries.
Pages: 9 Releasable		Authors: Judy Linton / U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s):
		Forest Lane / Lakeside Industries
Date: 3/2/2001 DOCID: 1146196	Letter transmit	ting a Joint Permit Application Form for Fishman Environmental Services, LLC.
Pages: 11		Authors:
Releasable		Paul Fishman / Fishman Environmental Services, LLC
		Addressee(s):
		U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date: 4/5/2001 DOCID: 1146197 Pages: 7	Public Notice f Maintenance [	or Permit Application; Corps of Engineers Action ID 2001-00031, Cargill, Inc. Dredging.
Releasable		Authors: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 4/10/2001 DOCID: 1146198 Pages: 5		or Permit Application; Corps of Engineers Action ID 2001-00085, Lakeside ntenance Dredging.
Releasable		Authors: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/7/2001 DOCID: 1146199		or Permit Application; Corps of Engineers Action ID 2000-00708, Glacier intenance Dredging.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/20/2001 DOCID: 1146200 Pages: 10 Releasable	14.3.3 Vol. 1       Permits/Notifications         Public Notice for Permit Application; Corps of Engineers Action ID 2001-00688, Terminal 2 Maintenance Dredging.         Authors:         U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
	Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date: 7/20/2001</b> DOCID: 1146201 Pages: 14 Releasable	Public Notice for Permit Application; Corps of Engineers Action ID 2001-00689, Terminal 5 Maintenance Dredging.
	U. S. Army Corps of Engineers Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 7/1/1998 DOCID: 1100217 Pages: 5 CONFIDENTIAL	14.10 Vol. 1       Confidential/FOIA Exempt         Draft report - Preliminary Natural Resource Survey/Summary Report for Lower Willamette River, Portland, Oregon.         Authors:
	NOAA Addressee(s):
Date: 9/8/1998	Unknown Preliminary Natural Resource Survey Summary Report, Lower Willamette River.
DOCID: 1086339 Pages: 5 CONFIDENTIAL	Authors: NOAA
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown

#### HEADING: 15.0 CONGRESSIONAL HEARINGS/INQUIRIES

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/16/1999</b> DOCID: 1100507 Pages: 3	<b>15.1 Vol. 1</b> Correspondence Letter requesting continued natural resource trustee involvement in development of Portland Harbor Sediment Management Plan.		
Releasable		Authors: Sandra Hart / Portland Harbor Group	
		Addressee(s):	
		Ron Wyden / U. S. House of Representatives	
Date: 6/18/1999 DOCID: 1100508	Letter stating	opposition to listing of Portland Harbor as a National Priorities List (NPL) site.	
Pages: 2		Authors:	
Releasable		Brian Baird / U. S. House of Representatives	
		Earl Blumenauer / U. S. House of Representatives	
		Peter DeFazio / U. S. House of Representatives	
		Darlene Hooley / U. S. House of Representatives	
		Gordon Smith / U. S. Senate	
		David Wu / U. S. House of Representatives	
		Ron Wyden / U. S. Senate	
		Greg Walden / U. S. House of Representatives	
		Addressee(s):	
		Carol Browner / EPA	
Date: 6/29/1999 DOCID: 1100482 Pages: 2 Releasable		rning postponement of meeting of the Regional Decision Team (RDT) to discuss onal Priorities Listing (NPL) of Portland Harbor site (attached: draft copy of letter ences).	
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Avel Gordly / Oregon State Senate	
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100509 Pages: 2		nding to correspondence of 6/18/99 in opposition to listing of Portland Harbor site Priorities List (NPL) (less enclosure).	
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Brian Baird / U. S. House of Representatives	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100510 Pages: 2	<b>15.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence</b> Letter responding to correspondence of 6/18, on National Priorities List (NPL) (less enclose	/99 in opposition to listing of Portland Harbor site ure).
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Earl Blumenauer / U. S. House	e of Representatives
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100511 Pages: 2	Letter responding to correspondence of 6/18 on National Priorities List (NPL) (less enclose	/99 in opposition to listing of Portland Harbor site ure).
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Peter DeFazio / U. S. House c	f Representatives
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100512	Letter responding to correspondence of 6/14, National Priorities List (NPL) (less enclosure)	/99 regarding listing of Portland Harbor site on
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Gary Hansen / U. S. House of	Representatives
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100513 Pages: 2	Letter responding to correspondence of 6/18 on National Priorities List (NPL) (less enclose	/99 in opposition to listing of Portland Harbor site ure).
Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Charles Clarke / EPA	
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Darlene Hooley / U. S. House	of Representatives
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100514 Pages: 2	Letter responding to correspondence of 6/18, on National Priorities List (NPL) (less enclose	/99 in opposition to listing of Portland Harbor site ure).
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Gordon Smith / U. S. Senate	
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100515 Pages: 2	Letter responding to correspondence of 6/18 on National Priorities List (NPL) (less enclose	/99 in opposition to listing of Portland Harbor site ure).
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Greg Walden / U. S. House of	Representatives

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/30/1999</b> DOCID: 1100516 Pages: 1		<b>Correspondence</b> ding to correspondence of 6/8/99 regarding potential listing of Portland Harbor al Priorities List (NPL) (less enclosure).
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Bill Witt / U. S. House of Representatives
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100517		ding to correspondence of 6/18/99 in opposition to listing of Portland Harbor site riorities List (NPL) (less enclosure).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ron Wyden / U. S. Senate
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100518 Pages: 2		ling to correspondence of 6/18/99 in opposition to listing of Portland Harbor site riorities List (NPL) (less enclosure).
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Wu / U. S. House of Representatives
Date: 3/28/2001 DOCID: 1146425	Corresponder Harbor cleanu	nce responding to a letter dated March 6, 2001 regarding the status of Portland p.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Charles Findley / EPA
		Addressee(s): Randy Leonard / Oregon State House of Representativ

HEADING: 16.0 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

SUB-HEAD: 16.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/3/2000 DOCID: 1081731 Pages: 2 Releasable	16.1.1 Vol. 1 Comments reg	Correspondence garding listing of Portland Harbor on the NPL. Authors: Glen Carter / Unknown Addressee(s): EPA
Date: 9/25/2000 DOCID: 1081732 Pages: 4 Releasable	Comment on I	isting Portland Harbor on the NPL. (Oregonian article on Zidell site attached). <b>Authors:</b> Harry Demaray / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> EPA
Date: 1/31/2001 DOCID: 1123246 Pages: 1 Releasable	Cover letter tra Site (less encl	Authors: Cindy Colgate / EPA Addressee(s): Matthew Buell / Unknown
Date: 3/26/2002 DOCID: 1128845 Pages: 2 Releasable		meeting regarding the formation of a Community Advisory Group for the or Superfund site. Authors: Judy Smith / EPA Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/12/2003 DOCID: 1185453 Pages: 6 Releasable	PHCAG Meeti	ng Agenda with attached handouts. <b>Authors:</b> Unknown <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 2/18/2004</b> DOCID: 1185449 Pages: 1	<b>16.1.1 Vol. 1</b> Letter transm Portland Harb	<b>Correspondence</b> itting copies of the bathymetric reports for Summer 2002 and May 2003 for the por site.
Releasable		Authors: Tara Martich / EPA
		Addressee(s): Travis Williams / Willamette Riverkeeper
<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/10/1999</b> DOCID: 1146094 Pages: 2	<b>16.1.2 Vol. 1</b> Comment lett (NPL).	<b>Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Donald Watson / Unknown
		Addressee(s): Bill Knight / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 5/24/1999 DOCID: 1146095 Pages: 1	Comment lett (NPL).	er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Dick Montgomery / Montgomery Marine Communications
		Patty Montgomery / Montgomery Marine Communications
		Addressee(s): Kathleen Stryker / EPA
Date: 6/1/1999 DOCID: 1146096	Comment lett (NPL).	er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Dick Clark / Portland Rose Festival Association
		Addressee(s): Kathleen Stryker / EPA
<b>Date: 6/4/1999</b> DOCID: 1146098 Pages: 1	Comment lett (NPL).	er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Joe D'Alessandro / Portland, Oregon, Visitors Association
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/4/1999</b> DOCID: 1146099 Pages: 2		<b>Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> or regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Marty Brantley / Portland Development Commission
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/7/1999 DOCID: 1146100 Pages: 1	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Charles Becker / City of Gresham
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/8/1999 DOCID: 1146101 Pages: 1	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Thomas Stanley / Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals, INC.
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/8/1999 DOCID: 1146102 Pages: 1	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Robert Drake / City of Beaverton
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/8/1999 DOCID: 1146103 Pages: 1	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Jeff Merkley / Oregon State House of Representatives
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/8/1999 DOCID: 1146104 Pages: 1	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: John Lim / Oregon State Senate
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/8/1999</b> DOCID: 1146105 Pages: 3		<b>Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Kathy Taylor / Columbia River Estuary Study Taskforce
		Addressee(s): Kathleen Stryker / EPA
Date: 6/10/1999 DOCID: 1146106 Pages: 2	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Gordon Faber / City of Hillsboro
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/10/1999 DOCID: 1146107 Pages: 1	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Mike Burton / Metro-Portland
		Rod Monroe / Metro-Portland
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/10/1999 DOCID: 1146108 Pages: 2	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Lou Ogden / City of Tualatin
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/11/1999 DOCID: 1146109 Pages: 1	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Robert Kelly / Alcatel Submarine Networks, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/11/1999 DOCID: 1146110 Pages: 2	Comment lette (NPL).	r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Donald McClave / City of Portland, Oregon, Chamber of Commerce
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/14/1999 DOCID: 1146111 Pages: 2	16.1.2 Vol. 1 Comment lette (NPL).	<b>Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> r regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Gary Hansen / Oregon State House of Representatives
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/14/1999 DOCID: 1146112 Pages: 3	Comment lette (NPL).	er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: William Scott / Oregon Dept. of Economic Development
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/17/1999 DOCID: 1146113	Comment lette (NPL). Total of	er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List f 6 authors.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: James Francesconi / City of Portland, Oregon
		Charlie Hales / City of Portland, Oregon, Council
		Vera Katz / City of Portland, Oregon
		Erik Sten / City of Portland, Oregon
		Dan Saltzman / City of Portland, Oregon
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 6/25/1999 DOCID: 1146116	Comment lette (NPL).	er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Jerry Grossnickle / Columbia River Towboat Association
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 8/16/1999 DOCID: 1146128	Comment lette (NPL).	er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Scott Shinall / International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Uni
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/15/1999</b> DOCID: 1146164	<b>16.1.2 Vol. 1</b> Corresponden Portland Harb	<b>Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> the responding to a letter sent by the EPA updating the deferral process for or.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rod Monroe / Metro-Portland
		Addressee(s): Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 3/7/2000 DOCID: 1146083 Pages: 5		er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities t to Kathleen Stryker on June 8, 1999 attached.
Releasable		Authors:
Releasable		Kathy Taylor / Columbia River Estuary Study Taskforce
		Addressee(s):
		Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 3/9/2000 DOCID: 1146084 Pages: 2	Comment lette (NPL).	er regarding the potential listing of Portland Harbor on the National Priorities List
Releasable		Authors: Nina Bell / Northwest Environmental Advocates
		Addressee(s):
		Charles Clarke / EPA
Date: 3/30/2000 DOCID: 1146092	Comments on	the Portland Harbor listing NPL.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Craig O'Connor / NOAA
		Addressee(s):
		Charles Clarke / EPA

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/9/1999</b> DOCID: 1100484 Pages: 2	16.1.2.1 Vol. 1 Letter discuss Harbor site.	<b>Response to Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> sing possible deferral to State of Oregon of National Priorities Listing for Portland
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Robert Kelly / Alcatel Submarine Networks, Inc.

Releasable     Authors:       Charles Clarke / EPA       Addressee(s):	
Addressee(s):	
Charles Becker / City of Gresham	
Date: 9/9/1999Letter in response to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the Priorities List (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.Pages: 2	ne National
Releasable     Authors:       Charles Clarke / EPA	
Addressee(s): Gary Blackmer / City of Portland, Oregon	
Date: 9/9/1999Letter in response to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on th Priorities List (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.Pages: 2	ne National
Releasable     Authors:       Charles Clarke / EPA	
Addressee(s): Marty Brantley / Portland Development Commission	
Date: 9/9/1999Letter in response to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on th Priorities List (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.Pages: 2	ne National
Releasable     Authors:       Charles Clarke / EPA	
Addressee(s): Mike Burton / Metro-Portland	
Date: 9/9/1999Letter in response to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the Priorities List (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.Pages: 2	ne National
Releasable     Authors:       Charles Clarke / EPA	
Addressee(s): Dick Clark / Portland Rose Festival Association	
Date: 9/9/1999Letter in response to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on th Priorities List (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.Pages: 2	ne National
Releasable     Authors:       Charles Clarke / EPA	
Addressee(s):	

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/9/1999</b> DOCID: 1146137 Pages: 2		<b>Response to Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Robert Drake / City of Beaverton
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146138 Pages: 2		nse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Gordon Faber / City of Hillsboro
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146139 Pages: 2		nse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ted Ferrioli / Oregon State Senate
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146140 Pages: 2		nse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		James Francesconi / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146141 Pages: 2	Letter in respo Priorities List (	nse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Don Francis / Willamette Riverkeeper
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146142 Pages: 2		nse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jerry Grossnickle / Columbia River Towboat Associatio

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/9/1999</b> DOCID: 1146143 Pages: 2		<b>Response to Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Charlie Hales / City of Portland, Oregon, Council
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146144 Pages: 2		onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Gary Hansen / Oregon State House of Representatives
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146145 Pages: 2		onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Vera Katz / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146147 Pages: 2		onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		John Lim / Oregon State Senate
<b>Date: 9/9/1999</b> DOCID: 1146148 Pages: 2	Letter in respo Priorities List (	onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Donald McClave / City of Portland, Oregon, Chamber c
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146149 Pages: 2		onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jeff Merkley / Oregon State House of Representatives

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/9/1999</b> DOCID: 1146150 Pages: 2	<b>Response to Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
	Addressee(s): Ken Messerle / Oregon State House of Representative:
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146151 Pages: 2	onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Rod Monroe / Metro-Portland
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146152 Pages: 2	onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable	Authors:
	Charles Clarke / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Dick Montgomery / Montgomery Marine Communication
	Patty Montgomery / Montgomery Marine Communicatic
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146153 Pages: 2	onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Lou Ogden / City of Tualatin
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146154 Pages: 2	onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
	Addressee(s): Dan Saltzman / City of Portland, Oregon
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146155 Pages: 2	onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable	Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
	Addressee(s): Tom Schadt / Anchor Environmental, LLC

<b>Response to Comments on Proposed NPL Listing</b> onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
Addressee(s): William Scott / Oregon Dept. of Economic Developmen
onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
Addressee(s): Scott Shinall / International Longshoremen's and Ware
onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
Addressee(s): Thomas Stanley / Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals, INC.
onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
Addressee(s): Erik Sten / City of Portland, Oregon
onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
Addressee(s): Betsy Striplin / Striplin Environmental Associates
onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Authors: Charles Clarke / EPA
Addressee(s): Kathy Taylor / Columbia River Estuary Study Taskforce
Letter in response Priorities List ( Letter in response Priorities List ( Letter in response) Letter in response Priorities List ( Letter in response) Priorities List (

SUB-HEAD:	16.1.2.1 Vol. 1	Response to Comments on Proposed NPL Listing
Date: 9/9/1999	Letter in resp	onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National
DOCID: 1146162	Priorities List	(NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Pages: 2		
Releasable		Authors:
		Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		David Templeton / Anchor Environmental, LLC
Date: 9/9/1999 DOCID: 1146163 Pages: 2		onse to comments regarding the listing of Portland Harbor on the National (NPL) and possible deferral to the State of Oregon.
Releasable		Authors:
ILEIEASADIE		Charles Clarke / EPA
		Addressee(s):

Donald Watson / Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1198770		<b>Community Relations Plan</b> Community Interview Questions - Conversation Starters.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 2/1/2002 DOCID: 1198773	Portland Harb	por Community Involvement Plan.
Pages: 24		Authors:
Releasable		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 12/19/2003 DOCID: 1198771	Terminal 4 - 0	Community Interview Notes.
Pages: 4		Authors:
Releasable		EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Pages: 24 Releasable <b>Date: 12/19/2003</b> DOCID: 1198771 Pages: 4	Terminal 4 - C	Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality EPA Addressee(s): Unknown Community Interview Notes. Authors: EPA Addressee(s):

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/26/2004 DOCID: 1185388	16.2 Vol. 1 Draft Commur	<b>Community Relations Plan</b> hity Involvement Plan - Terminal 4 Sediment Cleanup.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/1/2004 DOCID: 1198772	Community In	volvement Plan - Terminal 4 Sediment Cleanup.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/1/2005 DOCID: 1198769 Pages: 1		oval Action Community Involvement Plan - Addendum to Portland Harbor volvement Plan 2/02.
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/1/2005 DOCID: 1198768	Summary of C	Community Concerns for the GASCO Early Action Site.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/1/1999 DOCID: 1100222	16.3 Vol. 1 Public notice -	Notices of Availability of Information/Notices of Meetings "The Willamette is Toxic. Who will clean it up?come to a town meeting."
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Northwest Environmental Advocates
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/1/1999 DOCID: 1100223 Pages: 1		"Portland Harbor Toxic Sediments are Moving. What does it mean to the bia?come to a town meeting."
Releasable		Authors:

Northwest Environmental Advocates

Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 3/15/2005</b> DOCID: 1210040 Pages: 1		<b>Notices of Availability of Information/Notices of Meetings</b> e Terminal 4 Early Action Sediments Cleanup - Overlook Neighborhood eneral Meeting.
Releasable		Authors: Unknown
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/13/2005 DOCID: 1210041	Slides for Port	tland Harbor Early Action Overview - Public Meeting (CAG).
Pages: 18 Releasable		Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/26/2005 DOCID: 1210042 Pages: 2	Announcemer Removal Actio	nt: GASCO Cleanup Public Hearing Scheduled - EPA Seeks Input on Proposed on.
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/1/2005	Press Release	e: Public Comment Invited - Terminal 4 Early Action Sediment Cleanup.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/1/2005 DOCID: 1210731	Press Release	e: EPA Extends Comment Period for Portland Harbor Terminal 4 Cleanup.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/16/2005 DOCID: 1223926		d Allocation Transaction Record for purchases made to Naegeli Reporting placed in The Chronicle & The Oregonian.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Amy LeFeat / EPA
		Addressee(s): File

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/16/2005</b> DOCID: 1223927 Pages: 24		<b>Notices of Availability of Information/Notices of Meetings</b> d Allocation Transaction Record for purchases made to Naegeli Reporting placed in The Chronicle & The Oregonian.
Releasable		Authors: Amy LeFeat / EPA
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 8/16/2005 DOCID: 1223928		d Allocation Transaction Record for purchases made to Naegeli Reporting placed in The Chronicle & The Oregonian.
Pages: 18 Releasable		Authors: Amy LeFeat / EPA
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 8/24/2006 DOCID: 1237424	Public Notice:	You Are Invited To a Terminal 4 Sediment Cleanup Open House.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/22/2006 DOCID: 1258588	Public vouche	r for advertising regarding Triangle Park University of Portland Purchse.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Oregonian
Date: 2/1/2007 DOCID: 1258587	Public vouche	r for advertising regarding Technical Assistant Grant for PortaInd Harbor.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sally Hanft / EPA
		Addressee(s): Oregonian

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/23/2005 DOCID: 1212190 Pages: 74 Releasable	Terminal 4 S	Public Meeting Transcripts         orting transcript (copy) of public hearing on the EE/CA for Port of Portland Marine ediment Removal Action, including word index, condensed transcript, voice/text hscript/voice files" and "audio synchronized transcript."         Authors:         Naegeli Reporting Corp.         Addressee(s):         EPA
SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1100224 Pages: 2 Releasable	16.5 Vol. 1 Northwest Er	Fact Sheets/Press Releases nvironmental Advocates public notice - DEQ: "Leave the Driving to Us". Authors: Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1100225 Pages: 2 Releasable	Northwest Er	Authors: Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: DOCID: 1100226 Pages: 2 Releasable	Northwest Er	Authors: Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): Unknown
<b>Date:</b> DOCID: 1100227 Pages: 2 Releasable	Northwest Er	Authors: Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: DOCID: 1100228 Pages: 2 Releasable	Northwest Er	Authors: Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): Unknown

Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date:       Northwest Environmental Advocates public notice - Dredging Activities & the Portland Harbor         DOCID: 1100230       Northwest Environmental Advocates public notice - Dredging Activities & the Portland Harbor         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Northwest Environmental Advocates       Addressee(s):         Unknown       Unknown         Date:       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Addressee(s):       Unknown         DoctiD: 1100231       Pages: 2         Releasable       Authors:         Pages: 2       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Releasable       Authors:         Unknown       Pages: 2         Pages: 2       Authors:         Jennifer MacDonald / EPA       Addressee(s):         Unknown       Unknown         Date:       2/13/1997         Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from         Willamette River:       Pages: 2         Releasable <th>SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1100229</th> <th></th> <th>Fact Sheets/Press Releases ironmental Advocates public notice - Portland Harbor &amp; Water Quality.</th>	SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1100229		Fact Sheets/Press Releases ironmental Advocates public notice - Portland Harbor & Water Quality.
Unknown       Unknown         Date:       Northwest Environmental Advocates public notice - Dredging Activities & the Portland Harbor Cleanup.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Northwest Environmental Advocates       Addressee(s):         Unknown       Northwest Environmental Advocates public notice - The Critical Questions.         DOCID: 1100231       Northwest Environmental Advocates public notice - The Critical Questions.         Pages: 2       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Releasable       Authors:         Northwest Environmental Advocates       Addressee(s):         Unknown       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Pages: 2       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Releasable       Authors:         DOCID: 1258585       Public comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Unknown       Unknown         Date:       2/13/1997         Dress Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from         Willamette River.       Oregon Health Division			
DOCID: 1100230       Cleanup.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Northwest Environmental Advocates       Addressee(s):         Unknown       DociD: 1100231         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Northwest Environmental Advocates public notice - The Critical Questions.         DOCID: 1100231       Northwest Environmental Advocates public notice - The Critical Questions.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date:       Public comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Authors:       Jennifer MacDonald / EPA         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date: 2/13/1997       Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River.         Pages: 2       Releasable       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         OCID: 1079346       Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River.         Pages: 2       Releasable       Authors:         Releasable       Cregon Health Division			
Releasable       Authors: Northwest Environmental Advocates         Addressee(s): Unknown       Morthwest Environmental Advocates public notice - The Critical Questions.         Date: DOCID: 1100231 Pages: 2 Releasable       Northwest Environmental Advocates public notice - The Critical Questions.         Date: DOCID: 1100231 Pages: 2 Releasable       Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): Unknown         Date: DOCID: 1258585 Pages: 2 Releasable       Public comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.         Date: DOCID: 1258585 Pages: 2 Releasable       Public comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.         Date: DOCID: 1258585 Pages: 2 Releasable       Public comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.         Date: DOCID: 1079346 Pages: 2 Releasable       Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River.         Pages: 2 Releasable       Authors: Oregon Health Division	DOCID: 1100230		ironmental Advocates public notice - Dredging Activities & the Portland Harbor
Date: DOCID: 1100231 Pages: 2 ReleasableNorthwest Environmental Advocates public notice - The Critical Questions.Date: DOCID: 125858 Pages: 2 ReleasableAuthors: Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): UnknownDate: DOCID: 1258585 Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.Date: DOCID: 1258585 Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.Date: Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of UnknownDate: Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of UnknownDate: Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of UnknownDate: Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of UnknownDate: Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of UnknownDate: Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of UnknownDate: Pages: 2 ReleasablePublic comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of UnknownDate: Pages: 2 ReleasableProposed Agreement between EPA and University of Muthors: UnknownDate: Pages: 2 ReleasableProposed Agreement between EPA and University of Pages: 2 Oregon Health DivisionDate: Pages: 2 Releasable	•		
DOCID: 1100231       Pages: 2         Releasable       Authors:         Northwest Environmental Advocates       Addressee(s):         Unknown       Unknown         Date:       Public comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Releasable       Authors:         Jennifer MacDonald / EPA         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date: 2/13/1997       Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Releasable       Authors:         Oregon Health Division			
Releasable       Northwest Environmental Advocates         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Date:       Public comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Authors:         Jennifer MacDonald / EPA       Addressee(s):         Unknown       Unknown         Date: 2/13/1997       Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Releasable       Authors:         Oregon Health Division       Oregon Health Division		Northwest Env	ironmental Advocates public notice - The Critical Questions.
Date:       DoCID: 1258585         Pages: 2       Public comment notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of Portland.         Pages: 2       Authors:         Releasable       Jennifer MacDonald / EPA         Addressee(s):       Unknown         Dotto:: 1079346       Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Releasable       Authors:         Oregon Health Division	-		
DOCID: 1258585 Portland. Pages: 2 Releasable Authors: Jennifer MacDonald / EPA Addressee(s): Unknown Date: 2/13/1997 DOCID: 1079346 Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River. Pages: 2 Releasable Authors: Oregon Health Division			
Releasable       Authors: Jennifer MacDonald / EPA         Addressee(s): Unknown       Addressee(s): Unknown         Date: 2/13/1997       Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River.         Pages: 2       Releasable         Authors: Oregon Health Division	DOCID: 1258585		nt notice regarding Proposed Agreement between EPA and University of
Unknown         Date: 2/13/1997         DOCID: 1079346         Pages: 2         Releasable         Authors:         Oregon Health Division	•		
Date: 2/13/1997Press Release: Elevated Levels of Mercury in Sport-caught Bass and Squawfish from Willamette River.DOCID: 1079346Willamette River.Pages: 2Authors: Oregon Health Division			
DOCID: 1079346     Willamette River.       Pages: 2     Authors:       Releasable     Oregon Health Division			Unknown
Releasable     Authors:       Oregon Health Division	DOCID: 1079346		
Addresses(c):	-		
Addressee(s): Unknown			Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/29/1997 News Release: DEQ & EPA Study Willamette Sediment. DOCID: 1079344		News Release	: DEQ & EPA Study Willamette Sediment.
Pages: 5Authors:ReleasableOregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	•		
Addressee(s): Unknown			

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/15/1998 DOCID: 1079345 Pages: 12 Releasable	Article from Ore	Fact Sheets/Press Releases egon Insider: A Twice-Monthly Digest of Environmental News. Authors: The Oregon Insider Addressee(s):
Date: 7/27/1998 DOCID: 1100519 Pages: 2 Releasable	Press release -	Unknown Vice President Gore Announces 14 "American Heritage River" Designations. Authors: Albert Gore / Office of the Vice President of the United States Addressee(s): Chris Lewicki / EPA
Date: 8/13/1998 DOCID: 1076711 Pages: 2 Releasable		r Lower Willamette River Sediments Investigation. <b>Authors:</b> John Meyer / EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Jnknown
<b>Date: 2/1/1999</b> DOCID: 1100520 Pages: 4 Releasable		et - Portland Harbor Portland, Oregon. <b>Authors:</b> EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> File
Date: 4/1/1999 DOCID: 1100233 Pages: 4 Releasable		t - Portland Harbor, Portland, Oregon. <b>Authors:</b> EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Jnknown
Date: 5/1/1999 DOCID: 1100232 Pages: 2 Releasable		ronmental Advocates public notice - Your Comments are Needed. Authors: Northwest Environmental Advocates Addressee(s): Jnknown
Date: 8/1/2000 DOCID: 1114176 Pages: 4 Releasable	List.	t - Portland Harbor Site: EPA Proposes Portland Harbor to National Priorities Authors: EPA Addressee(s): Jnknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 12/1/2000</b> DOCID: 1146278 Pages: 4	16.5 Vol. 1 EPA Fact She List.	Fact Sheets/Press Releases eet - Portland Harbor Portland, Oregon: Portland Harbor Added to "Superfund"
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/12/2000 DOCID: 1104882 Pages: 4	Public Vouche Harbor Super	er for Advertising - Public Notice: Technical Assistance Grant for the Portland fund Site.
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Kristy Nass / Oregonian
Date: 12/12/2000 DOCID: 1104883 Pages: 4	Public Vouche Harbor Super	er for Advertising - Public Notice: Technical Assistance Grant for the Portland fund Site.
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Gary Ann / The Portland Observer
Date: 12/12/2000 DOCID: 1104884 Pages: 4	Public Vouche Harbor Super	er for Advertising - Public Notice: Technical Assistance Grant for the Portland fund Site.
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		The Northwest Examiner
Date: 12/14/2000 DOCID: 1104885 Pages: 4	Public Vouche Harbor Super	er for Advertising - Public Notice: Technical Assistance Grant for the Portland fund Site.
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Jerry Foster / The Skanner
Date: 5/1/2001 DOCID: 1081737	Portland Harb	or Fact Sheet.
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/16/2001</b> DOCID: 1128787 Pages: 3	<b>16.5 Vol. 1</b> Portland Harb Agreement.	Fact Sheets/Press Releases or Fact Sheet, EPA and Lower Willamette Group Members Sign Cleanup
Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 2/1/2002 DOCID: 1128788	Portland Harb	or Fact Sheet, Launching the Investigation for Portland Harbor.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/1/2003 DOCID: 1175035	Fact Sheet: St	ummer 2003 Portland Harbor Project Newsletter.
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/1/2003 DOCID: 1185042	West Side Big	Pipe Update.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: City of Portland, Oregon, Bureau of Environmental Services
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 10/1/2003 DOCID: 1175620	Fact Sheet - P	Port Initiates Terminal 4 Sediment Cleanup.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		EPA
Date: 12/1/2003 DOCID: 1185041	Portland Harb	or - Cleanup Newsletter.
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/29/2004 DOCID: 1185608		Fact Sheets/Press Releases EPA, Northwest Natural Agree on Tar Clean-up in Portland Harbor.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Sean Sheldrake / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 5/1/2004 DOCID: 1185750 Pages: 4	Fact Sheet: G/ Contamination	ASCO Removal Action - NW Natural Gas Will Remove Sediment
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/6/2004 DOCID: 1185749	Press release	regarding the GASCO Tar Cleanup - Portland Harbor, Oregon.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Oregonian
Date: 7/1/2004 DOCID: 1185958	Portland Harbo	or Cleanup Newsletter.
Pages: 8 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/18/2004 DOCID: 1185959	Announcemen	t of the Portland Harbor Superfund Site Field Day.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/21/2004 DOCID: 1198389	Port Currents -	- Environmental and Community News.
Pages: 6		Authors:
Releasable		Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/1/2005 DOCID: 1198610 Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>16.5 Vol. 1</b> Information bro	Fact Sheets/Press Releases ochure: Cleaning up the Portland Harbor Superfund Site. Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality EPA Addressee(s):
<b>Date: 3/21/2005</b> DOCID: 1210043 Pages: 8 Releasable	Fact Sheet: Po	Unknown ortland Harbor Cleanup Newsletter. Authors: EPA Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/21/2005 DOCID: 1210044 Pages: 6 Releasable	Fact Sheet: Po	ort Currents Newsletter. Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/21/2005 DOCID: 1210114 Pages: 8 Releasable	Fact Sheet: Sp	oring 2005 Cleanup Newsletter. <b>Authors:</b> EPA Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 5/1/2005 DOCID: 1210115 Pages: 4 Releasable	Fact Sheet: G	ASCO Removal Action. <b>Authors:</b> EPA Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 5/26/2005 DOCID: 1210116 Pages: 2 Releasable	Announcemer	at: GASCO Cleanup Public Hearing Scheduled. <b>Authors:</b> EPA <b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 6/1/2005 DOCID: 1210117	16.5 Vol. 1 Announcemer	Fact Sheets/Press Releases ht: Terminal 4 Early Action Sediment Cleanup - Public Comment Invited.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/1/2005	Fact Sheet: Pe	ortland Harbor Terminal 4 Early Action Cleanup.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: EPA
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/1/2005 DOCID: 1225373 Pages: 4	Fact Sheet: Po Riverbank.	ortland Harbor Arkema Removal Action - Arkema to Clean Up Sediments and
Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
		EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/17/2005	E-mail providi	ng the Public Comment deadline for Terminal 4 EE/CA Review extension.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Judy Smith / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/22/2005 DOCID: 1225178	Port Currents	- Environmental and Community News - Summer 2005.
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/20/2005 DOCID: 1225138	Environmenta	I Annual Report 2004 - 2005.
Pages: 28 Releasable		Authors: Port of Portland
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/1/2006 DOCID: 1225527 Pages: 6 Releasable	16.5 Vol. 1 Port Currents,	Fact Sheets/Press Releases Winter 2006: Port Awaits EPA Decision on Terminal 4 Early Action Cleanup. Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s):	
		Unknown	
Date: 3/21/2006 DOCID: 1225526		Portland Harbor Cleanup Newsletter, Spring 2006: Harbor-Wide Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study.	
Pages: 10 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 5/1/2006 DOCID: 1225759	Fact Sheet: To	Fact Sheet: Terminal 4 Early Action Cleanup.	
Pages: 6 Releasable		Authors: Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 5/17/2006 DOCID: 1225760	News Release	e: EPA Announces Terminal 4 Cleanup Decision.	
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Mark Macintyre / EPA	
		Judy Smith / EPA	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: 5/1/2007 DOCID: 1258586	Fact Sheet re	Fact Sheet regarding Portland Harbor Round 2 Report.	
Pages: 8		Authors:	
Releasable		EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		Unknown	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/3/1998 DOCID: 1076712 Pages: 6 Releasable	16.7 Vol. 1 Response to I	FOIA Requests/Responses FOIA request number 10-RIN-00058-99. Authors: Amber Wong / EPA Addressee(s): Todd Zilbert / Wood Tatum Sanders & Murphy
<b>Date: 12/10/1998</b> DOCID: 1100234 Pages: 4 Releasable	Freedom of In	Iformation Act (FOIA) request letter number 10-RIN-00152-99. Authors: Jane Block / Lane Powell Spears & Lubersky Addressee(s): Stephanie Kercheval / EPA
Date: 6/30/1999 DOCID: 1100521 Pages: 4 Releasable		ding to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request number 10-RIN-00503-99 aft copy of letter). Authors: Amber Wong / EPA Addressee(s): Susan Seely / Rivkin Radler & Kremer
Date: 10/19/1999 DOCID: 1100522 Pages: 4 Releasable		ding to 10/8/99 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request number -99 (attached: draft copy of letter and FOIA Request for Documents form). Authors: Amber Wong / EPA Addressee(s): Hans Feige / PNG Environmental, Inc.
Date: 10/4/2000 DOCID: 1081733 Pages: 2 Releasable		ng Freedom of Information Act Request Number 10-RIN-00617-00. (FOIA verly Gaines 9/18/2000 attached). Authors: Lori Cohen / EPA Addressee(s): Liz Hanbury / Ridolfi Engineers, Inc.
<b>Date: 5/21/2002</b> DOCID: 1163095 Pages: 3 Releasable		Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request number 10-RIN-00186-02 (FOIA 1/31/02 attached). Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA Addressee(s): Ken Bolender / Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 9/3/2002</b> DOCID: 1146972 Pages: 2		<b>FOIA Requests/Responses</b> ding to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request number 10-RIN-00443-02 est dated 8/5/02 attached).
Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Joe Bommarito / Travelers Companies
Date: 11/1/2002 DOCID: 1163096		Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request number 10-RIN-00030-03 (FOIA 10/16/02 attached).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Denice Yee / Hancock Rothert & Bunshoft
Date: 6/12/2003 DOCID: 1163685		Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request number 10-RIN-00316-03 (FOIA 6/02/03 attached).
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kish Lindberg / Cozen O'Connor
Date: 7/18/2003 DOCID: 1163633		Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request number 10-RIN-00336-03 (FOIA 6/13/03 attached).
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kathleen Nolan / Keller Rohrback
Date: 1/14/2004 DOCID: 1185092	Letter respond	ding to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number 10-RIN-00081-04.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Ann Land / LECG, LLC
Date: 2/5/2004 DOCID: 1198094	Letter respond	ding to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number 10-RIN-114-04.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kristien Webber / AIG Consultants, Inc.

SUB-HEAD: Date: 3/1/2004 DOCID: 1185393	16.7 Vol. 1 Letter respond	<b>FOIA Requests/Responses</b> ding to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number 10-RIN-00119-04.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Kish Lindberg / Cozen O'Connor
Date: 1/3/2005 DOCID: 1198469	Letter regardir	ng Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request number 10-RIN-00097-05.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s): Carrie Fields / Gradient Corp.
Date: 5/9/2006 DOCID: 1225873	Response to F	Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number 10-RIN-00145-06.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Sylvia Kawabata / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Ken Bolender / National Indemnity
Date: 11/3/2006 DOCID: 1244226	Response lett	er regarding FOIA Request Number 10-RIN-00374-06.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Randy Cooper / Student
Date: 12/19/2006 DOCID: 1258584 Pages: 3		ng Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request number 10-RIN-00326-06 worth for Portland Harbor Superfund Site.
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Andrew Holdsworth / TSC
Date: 2/12/2007 DOCID: 1244919	Letter regardir	ng Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number 10-RIN-00059-07.
Pages: 3		Authors:
Releasable		Beverly Gaines / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Andrew Moses / Gordon & Polscer, LLC]

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 5/16/2007</b> DOCID: 1258582 Pages: 3	<b>16.7 Vol. 1</b> Letter regardir Association Si	
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Barbara Lary / PBS Engineering and Environmental
Date: 5/21/2007 DOCID: 1258589 Pages: 4		ng Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request number 10-RIN-00182-07 Jason thwest Natural aka GASCO Portland Harbor.
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Jason Vacha / Gordon & Polscer
Date: 6/21/2007 DOCID: 1258581 Pages: 3	Letter regardir Oregon.	ng FOIA request # 10-RIN-00181-07 Sarah Munro for Arkema Site in Portland
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): Sarah Munro / Cable Huston Bennedict Haagensen & F
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1254612 Pages: 2	Letter regardir 10-RIN-00070	ng response to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number I-08.
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s): James Byrnes / U. S. Dept. of Interior Office of Hearing
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1254613	Letter regardir 10-RIN-00093	ng response to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number 9-08.
Pages: 4 Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Terry Hosaka / Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date: 2/1/2008 DOCID: 1254614 Pages: 4	Letter regardir 10-RIN-00098	ng response to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Number -08.
Releasable		Authors: Deborah Yamamoto / EPA
		Addressee(s):
		Heidi Smith / Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.

### SUB-HEAD: 16.7 Vol. 1 FOIA Requests/Responses

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/3/1998</b> DOCID: 1100523 Pages: 10		<b>Newspaper/Journal Articles</b> article - DEQ questions sediment disposal; The Port of Portland's dumping of in Ross Island's lagoon is on hold.
Releasable		Authors: Brent Walth / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 8/13/1998 DOCID: 1100524 Pages: 2	On-line news article - Kitzhaber directs DEQ to examine silt dumping; Concern a burial of contaminated dredge materials in a Ross Island lagoon prompts a look safety of the practice.	
Releasable		Authors: Jonathan Brinckman / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 9/25/1998 DOCID: 1100525 Pages: 3 Releasable		article - Ross Island may get environmental study; If the state and the Port of e, the DEQ would examine whether contaminated silt buried in the lagoon has
		Authors: Brent Walth / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 10/23/1998 DOCID: 1100527		rticle - River risks a Superfund listing; The state plans a cleanup of the rough Portland to avoid the federal status.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Brent Walth / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 10/26/1998	Article entitled	"Deferring NPL Listing Costs \$500K."
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: BNA, Inc.
		Addressee(s): File

SUB-HEAD: Date: 10/27/1998 DOCID: 1100528	16.9 Vol. 1 Newspaper ec	<b>Newspaper/Journal Articles</b> litorial - Portland's polluted harbor.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Oregonian
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 10/28/1998 DOCID: 1100529	Newspaper ar	ticle - Ballot measure could fund river restoration.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Gina Binole / The Puget Sound Business Journal
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 10/28/1998	Newspaper ar	ticle - Cleaning the Willamette challenges Oregon.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Gina Binole / The Puget Sound Business Journal
		Addressee(s):
		File
Date: 11/8/1998 DOCID: 1100531	Newspaper ar	ticle - The Polluted Willamette River; A polluted harbor.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Oregonian
		Addressee(s):
		File
Date: 11/8/1998 DOCID: 1100532 Pages: 5		ticle - Industry seeks voice on how cleanup goes; The state and companies r contamination think they can do the job, avoiding a federal Superfund listing.
Releasable		Authors:
		Brent Walth / Oregonian
		Addressee(s):
		File
Date: 11/20/1998 DOCID: 1076714	Article entitled	"Cleaning the Contaminated Willamette River."
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Oregonian
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 12/31/1998 DOCID: 1100533 Pages: 4 Releasable	From Showca	Newspaper/Journal Articles e - Superfund Shock Syndrome - Polluters Dread Tough Federal Cleanup Law; ase to Shame - Does the Willamette merit "Superfund" rating? [Cascadia Times er-December 1998), pp.11-13]. Authors: Elizabeth Grossman / The Cascadia Times Addressee(s): File
Date: 2/28/1999 DOCID: 1100534 Pages: 3 Releasable		rticle - Port pulls out of economic quagmire; The expected sale of the Portland Cascade General will finally get the Port of Portland out of a money-losing Authors: Gail Kinsey-Hill / Oregonian Addressee(s): File
Date: 3/17/1999 DOCID: 1100535 Pages: 2 Releasable		rticle - Zidell seeks government money for cleanup; A lawsuit could force spend millions to rid the property of contamination, much of which it says came ips. Authors: David Austin / Oregonian Brent Walth / Oregonian Addressee(s): File
Date: 4/15/1999 DOCID: 1100536 Pages: 4 Releasable		article - River pollution hunt will expand; The state will extend the search for in the Willamette to include the entire 26-mile stretch below Oregon City. Authors: Brent Walth / Oregonian Addressee(s): File
Date: 4/15/1999 DOCID: 1100537 Pages: 3 Releasable		article - Bill to streamline pollution cleanups draws criticism; Officials fear the acked by an industry group, could result in a Superfund listing for the Portland <b>Authors:</b> Brent Hunsberger / Oregonian <b>Addressee(s):</b> File

SUB-HEAD: Date: 4/15/1999 DOCID: 1100538	16.9 Vol. 1 On-line news	Newspaper/Journal Articles article - Messy problem of cleaning up Willamette could get worse.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: The Associated Press
		Oregonian
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 4/17/1999 DOCID: 1100235	Newspaper ar	ticle - Boise to get more warning of fires.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Rocky Barker / The Idaho Statesman
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 4/19/1999 DOCID: 1100236	Internet news	paper article - EPA wants a tougher DEQ for river cleanup.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Brent Walth / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown
		article - Ross Island dredging will go on; A lobbying effort wins the company island a one-year reprieve from state guidelines on protecting salmon.
Releasable		Authors: Brent Walth / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): File
Date: 6/26/1999 DOCID: 1100237 Pages: 4 Releasable	Internet newspaper article - Lobbyists try to keep river off EPA's list - Oregon officials pressure the federal government to prevent the Willamette from being named a Superfunction cleanup site.	
		Authors: Brent Hunsberger / Oregonian
		Brent Walth / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 12/19/2000 DOCID: 1104969	Newspaper article - The Willamette's Poisoned Heritage, Tests Conducted by The Oregor Reveal Dangerous Chemicals in Portland-Area Fish.	
Pages: 5 Releasable		Authors: Brent Hunsberger / Oregonian
		Bill Monroe / Oregonian

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/9/2003 DOCID: 1178622	16.9 Vol. 1 Newspaper ar	<b>Newspaper/Journal Articles</b> ticle: River cleanup brings hope at high price.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Ben Jacklet / The Portland Tribune
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/12/2003 DOCID: 1175381	Newspaper ar	ticle: Tribes say Superfund cleanup hardly super.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Ben Jacklet / The Portland Tribune
		Addressee(s): Unknown
		Unknown
Date: 7/17/2003 DOCID: 1175382	Newspaper ar	ticle: EPA says it'll delay Portland cleanup.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Oregonian
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 7/21/2003 DOCID: 1175383	Newspaper ec	litorial: Oregon should lead harbor cleanup.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		Oregonian
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 9/27/2003 DOCID: 1175576	Newspaper ar	ticle: Editorial slighted EPA's efforts on Portland cleanup.
Pages: 1		Authors:
Releasable		L. John Iani / EPA
		Oregonian
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown
Date: 10/7/2003 DOCID: 1185394	Newspaper Ar	ticle: Port agrees to begin early cleanup at part of harbor's Superfund site.
Pages: 2		Authors:
Releasable		Joe Rojas-Burke / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 10/11/2003</b> DOCID: 1185395 Pages: 2		<b>Newspaper/Journal Articles</b> rticle: Faster, better, cheaper: The Port's decision to get started on Superfund a good example to other harbor polluters.
Releasable		Authors: Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 10/17/2003 DOCID: 1185396	Waste Contro	I and Cleanup.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 11/5/2003 DOCID: 1185397	Newspaper A	rticle: Getting to the bottom of the Willamette.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Richard Hill / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 3/12/2004 DOCID: 1185751	Newspaper A water adds to	rticle (by E-mail): Harbor Pollution Costs Climb - Discovery of solvent in soil, Willamette woes.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Ben Jacklet / The Portland Tribune
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 1/4/2005 DOCID: 1198509	Newspaper A	rticle: Port tenant will clean up ash.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alex Pulaski / Oregonian
		Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/10/2005 DOCID: 1210045	Newspaper A	rticle: Port has idea for harbor waste.
Pages: 3 Releasable		Authors: Ben Jacklet / The Portland Tribune
		Addressee(s): Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 5/10/2005 DOCID: 1210733	16.9 Vol. 1Newspaper/Journal ArticlesNewspaper Article: Port Has Idea for Harbor Waste.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Ben Jacklet / The Portland Tribune
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 5/22/2005 DOCID: 1210046	Newspaper Article: NW Natural again asks to delay cleanup.
Pages: 4 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Alex Pulaski / Oregonian
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 5/22/2005 DOCID: 1210047	Newspaper Article: EPA Weighs tar-removal options.
Pages: 2 Releasable	Authors: Oregonian
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 5/24/2005 DOCID: 1210734	Newspaper Article: Harbor Site Cleanup nears finish.
Pages: 2 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Joe Rojas-Burke / Oregonian
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 6/2/2005 DOCID: 1210391	Newspaper Article: Tar Site Cleanup Mired in Disputes.
Pages: 3 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Alex Pulaski / Oregonian
	Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown
Date: 6/8/2005 DOCID: 1210720	Newspaper Article: Port Slip Studied for Toxic Dump.
Pages: 3 Releasable	<b>Authors:</b> Alex Pulaski / Oregonian
	Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
	<b>Addressee(s):</b> Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 6/21/2005</b> DOCID: 1210232 Pages: 2	<b>16.9 Vol. 1</b> Newspaper/Journal Articles EPA News Release: NW Natural will remove tar deposit from Willamette River Sediment this year.
Releasable	Authors: Sean Sheldrake / EPA
	Addressee(s):
	Oregonian
	AP Portland
	News Tribune
Date: 6/22/2005 DOCID: 1210231	Newspaper Article: Plan set to pull tar from river.
Pages: 3	Authors:
Releasable	Alex Pulaski / Oregonian
	Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
	Addressee(s):
	Unknown
Date: 6/23/2005 DOCID: 1225179	Meeting Announcement.
Pages: 1 Releasable	Authors: EPA
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 8/25/2005 DOCID: 1225139	Newspaper Article: Dive Starts Portland Harbor Tar Cleanup.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
	Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 9/7/2005 DOCID: 1212182	Newspaper article from Oregonlive.com: Toxic dump is called too perilous for Willamette.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
	Addressee(s): File
Date: 9/16/2005 DOCID: 1225140	Newspaper Article: Willamette Tar Removal Stops after Flaws Found.
Pages: 3 Releasable	Authors: Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
	Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 11/2/2005</b> DOCID: 1212404		<b>Newspaper/Journal Articles</b> ticle from The Oregonian online(Oregonlive.com) : Tar removal failings s to contain contaminants.
Pages: 7 Releasable		Authors: Alex Pulaski / Oregonian
		Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/17/2006 DOCID: 1225757	Newspaper Ar	ticle: EPA Backs Riverside Toxic Dump at Port.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Alex Pulaski / Oregonian
		Julie Sullivan / Oregonian
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/18/2006 DOCID: 1225758	Email transmit	tting Newspaper Article: EPA OK's plans to store toxic material from river.
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Portland Business Journal
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/11/2006 DOCID: 1240418	Newspaper ar	ticle: A Long Row to Recovery.
Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: David Appell / The Portland Tribune
		Addressee(s): Unknown
SUB-HEAD:	16.10 Vol. 1	Technical Assistance Grants (TAG)
SUB-HEAD:	16.10.1 Vol. 1	Pre-TAG Award

<ul> <li>16.10.1.1 Vol. 1 Correspondence</li> <li>Letter stating the intent by the Northwest Environmental Advocates to apply for a T Assistance Grant.</li> </ul>		
	Authors: Nina Bell / Northwest Environmental Advocates	
	Addressee(s): Cindy Colgate / EPA	
Cover letter tr	ansmitting Technical Assistance Grant (TAG) information (less enclosure). Authors:	
	Cindy Colgate / EPA Addressee(s): Nina Bell / Northwest Environmental Advocates	
Cover letter tra	ansmitting Technical Assistance Grant (TAG) Information (less enclosure).	
	Authors: Cindy Colgate / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Justin Burns / Hagen Dye Hirschy & DiLorenzo	
Cover letter tra	ansmitting Technical Assistance Grant (TAG) information (less enclosure).	
	Authors: Cindy Colgate / EPA	
	Addressee(s): Robert Annear / Portland State University	
	Letter stating Assistance Gr Cover letter tr	

HEADING: 17.0 GRAPHICS

### SUB-HEAD: 17.1 Vol. 1 Blueprints [RESERVED]

SUB-HEAD: Date: DOCID: 1079347	<b>17.2 Vol. 1 Maps</b> Map of the Willamette River Sites.		
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Unknown	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
Date: DOCID: 1100242	Map - Location	ns of Willamette River Sediment and Tissue Samples.	
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: Striplin Environmental Associates	
		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality	
		Addressee(s): Unknown	
<b>Date: 1/1/1997</b> DOCID: 1100541 Pages: 5		ortland Harbor Sediment Investigation Portland, Oregon: Surface and ediment Sampling Locations Between RM3.5 and RM9.5 - TBT.	
Releasable		Authors: Metro-Portland	
		Addressee(s): File	
Date: 1/1/1997 DOCID: 1100542 Pages: 5 Releasable		ortland Harbor Sediment Investigation Portland, Oregon: Surface and ediment Sampling Locations Between RM3.5 and RM9.5 - DDT/PCBs.	
		Authors: Metro-Portland	
		Addressee(s): File	

SUB-HEAD: Date: 1/1/1997 DOCID: 1100543 Pages: 5 Releasable		Maps Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation Portland, Oregon: Surface and ediment Sampling Locations Between RM3.5 and RM9.5 - Metals (Arsenic, Chromium). Authors: Metro-Portland Addressee(s): File
Date: 1/1/1997 DOCID: 1100544 Pages: 5 Releasable		Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation Portland, Oregon: Surface and ediment Sampling Locations Between RM3.5 and RM9.5 - Metals (Nickel and Authors: Metro-Portland Addressee(s): File
Date: 1/1/1997 DOCID: 1100545 Pages: 5 Releasable		Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation Portland, Oregon: Surface and ediment Sampling Locations Between RM3.5 and RM9.5 - HMW PAHs. Authors: Metro-Portland Addressee(s): File
Date: 1/1/1997 DOCID: 1100546 Pages: 5 Releasable		Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation Portland, Oregon: Surface and ediment Sampling Locations Between RM3.5 and RM9.5 - LMW PAHs. Authors: Metro-Portland Addressee(s): File
Date: 1/1/1997 DOCID: 1100547 Pages: 5 Releasable		Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation Portland, Oregon: Surface and ediment Sampling Locations Between RM3.5 and RM9.5 - Phthalates. Authors: Metro-Portland Addressee(s): File
Date: 5/1/2003 DOCID: 1185452 Pages: 1 Releasable	Terminal 4 Fa	Authors: Port of Portland Addressee(s): Unknown

<b>SUB-HEAD:</b> <b>Date: 8/1/2007</b> DOCID: 1254572 Pages: 12	17.2 Vol. 1 Map regarding	Maps RP Portland Site North Front Avenue ISCM Design. Authors:
Releasable		AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. <b>Addressee(s):</b> EPA
SUB-HEAD:	17.3 Vol. 1	Photographs/Slides [RESERVED]
SUB-HEAD:	17.4 Vol. 1	Computer Programs/Software [RESERVED]
SUB-HEAD:	17.5 Vol. 1	Videotapes

SOD-IILAD.	17.5 001. 1	viucolapes	
Date: 11/8/2001	Video: Por	tland Harbor Superfund Site Visit.	
DOCID: 1146829			
Pages: 1		Authors:	
Releasable		EPA	
		Addressee(s):	
		( )	
		Unknown	

SUB-HEAD: 17.6 Vol. 1 Oversized Documents [RESERVED]

#### HEADING: 18.0 TECHNICAL SOURCES AND GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/23/1999	18.1 Vol. 1 Email transm	<b>EPA Guidance</b> itting request for preparation of Hazard Ranking System packages.
DOCID: 1094760 Pages: 2 Releasable		Authors: Amber Wong / EPA
		Addressee(s): David Bennett / EPA
Date: 3/6/2000 DOCID: 1198390	Memorandun	n: Clean Water Act 404(b)(1) Analysis for Contaminated Sediment Cleanups.
Pages: 23 Releasable		Authors: R. David Allnutt / EPA
		Tod Gold / EPA
		Addressee(s): Michael Gearheard / EPA
Date: 4/4/2000 DOCID: 1094759		
Pages: 1 Releasable		Authors: David Bennett / EPA
		Michael Gearheard / EPA
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 5/19/2000 DOCID: 1094758	NPL Charact	eristics data collection form.
Pages: 20 Releasable		<b>Authors:</b> Tara Karamas / Ecology & Environment, Inc.
		Addressee(s): Unknown
Date: 7/31/2000 DOCID: 1198391 Pages: 55		n: Clean Water Act Section 404(b)(1) Analysis for Commencement Bay deflats Superfund Site, Tacoma, Washington.
Releasable		Authors: Lee Daneker / EPA
		Addressee(s): Lori Cora / EPA

Date: 12/1/2002 A		<b>EPA Guidance</b> <i>I</i> anual to Support the Assessment of Contaminated Sediments in Freshwater Volume III - Interpretation of the Results of Sediment Quality Investigations.
		Authors:
		Christopher Ingersoll / U. S. Geological Survey
		Donald MacDonald / MacDonald Environmental Sciences, Ltd.
		EPA
		Sustainable Fisheries Foundation
		Addressee(s):
		Unknown

SUB-HEAD: Date: 9/12/2001 DOCID: 1240422	18.2 Vol. 1 Final Storm	<b>Other Guidance</b> water Sampling and Analysis Plan for Thea Foss and Wheeler-Osgood Waterway.
Pages: 734 Releasable		Authors: City of Tacoma
		Addressee(s): Washington State Dept. of Ecology

EPA